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Executive Summary 
Background 

The Population Representation in the Military Services Summary Report (PopRep) is the 
Department of Defense's official report summarizing demographic, geographic, and Service-
related characteristics of U.S. military personnel. This annual report provides reliable data 
tabulations based on military personnel administrative records for use by policymakers, the 
media, and the public. As mandated by Congress, the DOD has produced the Population 
Representation in the Military Services (PopRep) report on demographic and Service-related 
characteristics of U.S. military personnel every year since 1974. 

In Fiscal Year (FY) 2020, responsibility for producing the PopRep transferred from the Center 
for Naval Analysis (CNA) to the DOD's Office of People Analytics (OPA). OPA has worked to 
ensure reproducibility of prior years' analyses to maintain consistency in the presentation of 
FY20's and future years' analyses with prior reports. This report maintains the tables in 
appendices A through E but eliminates the narrative portion of the report. Instead, this report 
provides a brief discussion of highlights reflected in the data and moves some of those 
supplementary tables and figures from the narrative portion to Appendix F. 

Report Content 

This FY22 Summary Report highlights demographic and Service-related characteristics for DOD 
(the Army, Marine Corps, Navy, Air Force, and Space Force) and DHS (Coast Guard) Service 
applicants, accessions, enlisted personnel, and officers and comparable civilian populations. 
These data tabulations are provided for both the Active Component (AC) and the Reserve 
Component (RC) of each Service. The FY22 PopRep is the first to include the Space Force since 
it was officially established on 20 December 2019 and continued being constituted throughout 
FY20 and FY21. Except where otherwise noted, data come from the Defense Manpower Data 
Center (DMDC). 

Data tables and figures are provided in six appendices: 

• Appendix A. Active Component Applicant 

• Appendix B. Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force, Officer 
Accessions, and Officer Corps 

• Appendix C. Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, Enlisted Force, Officer Gains, and 
Officer Corps 

• Appendix D. Historical Data 

• Appendix E. Coast Guard Active Component Applicant, Active Component and 
Selected Reserve Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force, Officer Accessions, and 
Officer Corps 

• Appendix F. Supplementary Tables and Figures 
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Appendix F contains a selection of tables and figures summarizing data found in Appendices A—
E that were previously contained in the narrative portion of the PopRep. 

Recruiting Environment/Highlights 

FY 2022 was a difficult recruiting year with Army missing its annual mission by 15,099; slightly 
more than 25 percent of its annual goal. The full impact of the repercussions of the COVID-19 
Pandemic's impact were becoming obvious and reflected in a recruiting market which grew 
more challenging. During the pandemic many schools and businesses were closed or had limited 
access. Community events and other traditional forums for recruiting were non-existent and 
recruiters found it nearly impossible to get in front of youth and influencers to promote military 
career opportunities. This lack of face-to-face interaction between recruiters and prospects 
coupled with a youth population that is already disinterested in the Military, resulted in 
historically low new enlistment contracts written in FY 2022 (21% fewer than at the same time 
in FY 2021), setting up challenges for the Service recruiting efforts in FY 2023. 

The lack of new contracts (military recruits) ultimately led the Services to tap into their Delayed 
Entry Program (DEP) reserves at unhealthy rates in an effort to try and meet in-year recruiting 
mission objectives. This approach resulted in the Military Services entering FY 2023 with 
depleted DEP programs. Table 1 below shows the Services' posture entering FY 2023. 

Table 1. 
Active Component Start DEP Data 

 

FY2023 Goal DEP Start Count DEP Start PCT Preferred DEP Start 
Army 65,500 4,905 7.49% -24% 
Navy 37,700 4,652 12.34% -50% 
Marine Corps 31,900 9,448 29.62% _53% 

Air Force 26,977 4,891 18.13% —25% 
Space Force 532 183 34.40% - 

Another factor that contributed to FY 2022 recruiting struggles included the introduction of the 
Military Health System Genesis (MHSG) health records systems which also provided new access 
to applicant medical records found in the Health Information Exchange (HIE). This system was 
deployed at Military Entrance Processing Stations (MEPS) nationwide in February—March 2022 
and its rollout introduced several issues regarding the accuracy and amount of new medical data 
available on applicants. MHSG resulted in: 

• Increased access and visibility to applicants' health information, resulted in increased 
instances of medical disqualifications and delayed processing timelines. 

• Services had to identify a process to review more waiver requests as a result of 
identifying the additional medical disqualifications. 

The Services and the OUSD P&R staff worked to identify collaborative efforts to mitigate the 
challenges presented in the current recruiting environment. The efforts included: 
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• The Medical Accession Records Pilot (MARP) was instituted to reexamine and 
modify current disqualifying medical accession standards (gained 578 applicants in 
FY 2022). 

• US Military Entrance Processing Command (USMEPCOM) instituted a Conditional 
DEP (ConDEP) pilot, enabling applicants with specific disqualifying conditions to 
conditionally contract while awaiting Service waiver approval (gained 177 same-day 
enlistments in FY 2022). 

• The new Prescreen Support Coordination Cell (PSCC) provided additional resources 
to allow a virtual review of applicants' medical records. Facilitated the adjudication 
of over 270 prescreens each day in support of the MEPS by centralizing the review of 
prescreens with MHSG's virtual document access capability. 

• Working with State Departments of Education and congressional leaders to increase 
recruiter access and quality visits to high schools. 

End of Year Reports 

Table 2. 
Active Component Recruiting Data 

FY22 

 

Recruiting/Accession Data 

 

Annual 
Goal 

FY-to-Date 
Goal 

FY-to-Date 
Accessions 

FY-to-Date 
Percent ( f Goal 

Army 60,000 60,000 44,901 74.84 

 

Navy 33,400 33,400 33,442 100.13 G 
Marine Corps 28,600 28,600 28,608 100.03 G 
Air Force 26,196 26,196 26,196 100.00 G 
Space Force 521 521 532 102.11 G 
Total 148,717 148,717 133,679 89.89 

 

Note. KEY: ; 90-99 percent of goal;  I ,21 I Of ..1()   
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Table 3. 
Reserve Component Recruiting Data 

FY22 

 

Recruiting/Accession Data 
Annual 

Goal 
FY-to-Date 

Goal 
FY-to-Date 
Accessions 

FY-to-Date 
Percent of Goal 

Army National Guard 38,430 38,430 24,819 64.58 R 
Army Reserve 14,650 14,650 8,905 60.78 R 
Navy Reserve 7,400 7,400 5,508 74.43 R 
Marine Corps Reserve 7,401 7,401 7,753 104.76 G 
Air National Guard 8,573 8,573 5,895 68.76 R 
Air Force Reserve 6,850 6,850 4,903 71.58 

 

Total 83,304 83,304 57,783 69.36 

 

Note. KEY: 100 percent of goal or above; 90-99 percent of goal; 0 p 

Table 4. 
Recruit Quality 

FY22 
* High School 

Diploma Graduates 
** Armed Forces 
Qualification Test 
Score Cat. I-IIIA 

Armed Forces 
Qualification Test 

Score Cat. IV 
Active Components 
Army 94.15 G 60.17 G 3.90 G 
Navy 96.89 G 65.08 G 3.96 G 
Marine Corps 98.90 G 66.50 G 0.00 G 
Air Force 98.54 G 82.15 G 0.00 G 
Space Force 99.61 G 99.42 G 0.00 G 
Reserve Components 
Army National Guard 97.39 G 62.49 G 3.83 G 
Army Reserve 99.35 G 66.84 G 3.68 G 
Navy Reserve 97.20 G 63.85 G 2.36 G 
Marine Corps Reserve 99.13 G 71.40 G 0.00 G 
Air National Guard 99.08 G 77.49 G 0.00 G 
Air Force Reserve 97.52 G 74.90 G 0.00 G 
Note. KEY: 100 percent of goal or above; 90-99 percent of goal; 
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Geographic Accessions Representation 

Geographic accessions representation can be evaluated using representation ratios, which are 
calculated by dividing a geographic area's share of the country's non-prior service (NPS) 
enlisted accessions by its share of the country's 18-to-24-year-old population.' 

• A representation ratio of 1 indicates an area is nationally representative, as its share of 
accessions equals its share of the youth population. 

• A representation ratio greater than 1 indicates an area is overrepresented, as its share 
of accessions is greater than its share of the youth population. 

• A representation ratio less than 1 indicates an area is underrepresented, as its share of 
accessions is less than its share of the youth population. 

Figure 1 illustrates state-level (including Washington D.C.) representation ratios. Lighter shades 
indicate underrepresentation and darker shades indicate overrepresentation. Note, representation 
ratios are also partly influenced by qualification rates and the propensity to serve, both of which 
vary by state, but which are not discussed here. 

Figure 1. 
Representation Ratio of AC NPS Enlisted Accession, by State, FY22 

tim_ 
VIA** 

tee Representation Ratio 

' w e( 0.75-0.93 

• 0.93-1.02 

• 1.21-2.17 

• 1.02-1.21 

0.44-0.75 

Source: Table B-46. 
Note. The representation ratio is calculated by dividing a state's FY22 NPS accession share (number of accessions 
from the state divided by total accessions) by the state's 18-to-24-year-old population share (number of 18-to-24- 

State Accessions  / State Youth Population  
1  Representation Ratio 

= National Accessions National Youth Population 
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year-olds from the state divided by the total U.S. 18-to-24-year-old population). Ranges in the heat map are chosen 
to be centered on one and to contain roughly equivalent numbers of states. All ranges include 9-12 states. 

Table 5. 
Five Highest and Lowest Enlisted AC NPS Representation Ratios, by State, FY22 

        

Hawaii 2.17 istrict of Columbia 0.44 
Florida 1.54 orth Dakota 0.50 
Georgia 1.39 ermont 0.56 
South Carolina 1.34 owa 0.59 
Alaska 1.32 assachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Utah" 0.60 
Source: Table B-46. 
Note. The representation ratio is calculated by dividing a given state's FY22 NPS accession share (number of 
accessions from the state divided by total accessions) by the state's 18-to-24-year-old population share (number of 
18-to-24-year-olds from the state divided by the total U.S. 18-to-24-year-old population). These values are rounded 
up, so while some ratios may appear identical, they are still listed in order. 
'All four states listed had representation ratios of 0.60 in FY22. 
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Abbreviations 
AC Active Component 
ACS American Community Survey 
AFQT Armed Forces Qualification Test 
ANG Air National Guard 
ARNG Army National Guard 
AVF All-Volunteer Force 
DHS Department of Homeland Security 
DMDC Defense Manpower Data Center 
DOD Department of Defense 
FY Fiscal Year 
GED Tests of General Educational Development 
MEPS Military Entrance Processing Station 
NPS Non-prior Service 
OMB Office of Management and Budget 
PopRep Population Representation in the Military Services 
PS Prior Service 
RC Reserve Component 
USAFR U.S. Air Force Reserve 
USAR U.S. Army Reserve 
USMCR U.S. Marine Corps Reserve 
USNR U.S. Navy Reserve 
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Appendix A. 
Active Component Applicant Tables 

Active Component Applicant Tables I 9 



OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report  

Appendix A Tables 

A-1. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Service, Gender, and 
Age with Civilian Comparison Group 11 

A-2. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Gender, Marital 
Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group .13 

A-3. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Service, Gender, and 
Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 15 

A-4. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed Forces 
Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Gender with Civilian 
Comparison Group 17 

A-5. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed Forces 
Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 21 

A-6. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Education, Service, 
and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 27 

A-7. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Education, Service, 
and Race/Ethnicity 29 
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Table A-1. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

AGE Men 
ARMY 
Women Total Men 

NAVY 
Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 
AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 
SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 
TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
17-39 YEARS OLD 

Men Women Total 
17 2,573 735 3,308 2,006 927 2,933 5,474 889 6,363 673 325 998 8 8 16 10,734 2,884 13,618 2,281,731 2,169,770 4,451,500 
18 7,742 2,022 9,764 5,707 2,299 8,006 9,413 1,469 10,882 4,242 1,489 5,731 47 8 55 27,151 7,287 34,438 2,101,010 2,057,811 4,158,821 
19 7,443 1,679 9,122 4,593 1,566 6,159 6,038 751 6,789 4,259 1,277 5,536 51 15 66 22,384 5,288 27,672 1,924,978 1,808,860 3,733,838 
20 5,086 950 6,036 2,796 814 3,610 3,148 376 3,524 2,755 695 3,450 34 9 43 13,819 2,844 16,663 2,066,634 2,050,395 4,117,029 
21 3,723 698 4,421 1,970 576 2,546 1,917 202 2,119 1,830 469 2,299 21 11 32 9,461 1,956 11,417 2,101,625 2,180,906 4,282,530 
22 3,189 604 3,793 1,526 397 1,923 1,257 119 1,376 1,430 406 1,836 23 5 28 7,425 1,531 8,956 2,082,658 2,068,476 4,151,134 
23 2,792 498 3,290 1,252 330 1,582 912 91 1,003 1,189 283 1,472 28 8 36 6,173 1,210 7,383 2,045,595 2,149,933 4,195,529 
24 2,254 415 2,669 994 265 1,259 591 59 650 857 258 1,115 19 1 20 4,715 998 5,713 2,097,984 2,000,581 4,098,565 
25 1,872 329 2,201 758 198 956 461 36 497 617 189 806 23 1 24 3,731 753 4,484 2,107,347 2,056,565 4,163,912 
26 1,588 262 1,850 617 148 765 327 26 353 485 158 643 9 4 13 3,026 598 3,624 2,100,146 2,114,221 4,214,367 
27 1,293 230 1,523 472 119 591 264 28 292 360 130 490 8 2 10 2,397 509 2,906 2,162,116 2,137,413 4,299,530 
28 1,038 202 1,240 391 92 483 212 28 240 284 103 387 5 2 7 1,930 427 2,357 2,147,609 2,180,371 4,327,980 
29 926 186 1,112 284 75 359 126 12 138 213 78 291 6 1 7 1,555 352 1,907 2,242,552 2,327,802 4,570,354 
30 803 185 988 249 65 314 27 0 27 137 62 199 4 2 6 1,220 314 1,534 2,268,864 2,313,476 4,582,340 
31 639 151 790 186 64 250 20 1 21 109 47 156 3 2 5 957 265 1,222 2,317,204 2,306,629 4,623,833 
32 579 118 697 140 56 196 10 4 14 89 47 136 4 1 5 822 226 1,048 2,347,731 2,285,178 4,632,909 
33 436 107 543 138 36 174 9 1 10 83 46 129 0 1 1 666 191 857 2,240,975 2,267,028 4,508,003 
34 370 73 443 89 50 139 2 0 2 63 29 92 3 2 5 527 154 681 2,132,768 2,265,892 4,398,660 
35 233 59 292 79 26 105 0 0 0 63 21 84 0 I 1 375 107 482 2,174,365 2,184,414 4,358,779 
36 164 28 192 59 21 80 1 0 1 25 19 44 2 0 2 251 68 319 2,192,402 2,231,987 4,424,389 
37 85 21 106 65 22 87 0 0 0 32 11 43 0 1 I 182 55 237 2,120,942 2,251,162 4,372,104 
38 78 13 91 61 30 91 0 0 0 34 19 53 1 0 1 174 62 236 2,137,601 2,148,036 4,285,638 
39 58 19 77 72 28 100 0 0 0 33 18 51 0 0 0 163 65 228 2,207,024 2,136,765 4,343,789 
40+ 73 17 90 41 14 55 0 0 0 16 14 30 1 0 1 131 45 176 

   

Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 45,037 9,601 54.638 24.545 8.218 32,763 30,209 4,092 34.301 19,878 6,193 26.071 300 85 385 119,969 28.189 148.158 49.601.862 49.693.670 99.295.533 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 17-39-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery (ASVABD was in FY22. Does not include participants in the High School Testing 
Program unless otherwise noted. 
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Table A-1. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

AGE Men 
ARMY 

Women Total Men 
NAVY 
Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 
AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 
SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 
TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
17-39 YEARS OLD 

Men Women Total 
17 5.71 7.66 6.05 8.17 11.28 8.95 18.12 21.73 18.55 3.39 5.25 3.83 2.67 9.41 4.16 8.95 10.23 9.19 4.60 4.37 4.48 
18 17.19 21.06 17.87 23.25 27.98 24.44 31.16 35.90 31.73 21.34 24.04 21.98 15.67 9.41 14.29 22.63 25.85 23.24 4.24 4.14 4.19 
19 16.53 17.49 16.70 18.71 19.06 18.80 19.99 18.35 19.79 21.43 20.62 21.23 17.00 17.65 17.14 18.66 18.76 18.68 3.88 3.64 3.76 
20 11.29 9.89 11.05 11.39 9.91 11.02 10.42 9.19 10.27 13.86 11.22 13.23 11.33 10.59 11.17 11.52 10.09 11.25 4.17 4.13 4.15 
21 8.27 7.27 8.09 8.03 7.01 7.77 6.35 4.94 6.18 9.21 7.57 8.82 7.00 12.94 8.31 7.89 6.94 7.71 4.24 4.39 4.31 
22 7.08 6.29 6.94 6.22 4.83 5.87 4.16 2.91 4.01 7.19 6.56 7.04 7.67 5.88 7.27 6.19 5.43 6.04 4.20 4.16 4.18 
23 6.20 5.19 6.02 5.10 4.02 4.83 3.02 2.22 2.92 5.98 4.57 5.65 9.33 9.41 9.35 5.15 4.29 4.98 4.12 4.33 4.23 
24 5.00 4.32 4.88 4.05 3.22 3.84 1.96 1.44 1.89 4.31 4.17 4.28 6.33 1.18 5.19 3.93 3.54 3.86 4.23 4.03 4.13 
25 4.16 3.43 4.03 3.09 2.41 2.92 1.53 0.88 1.45 3.10 3.05 3.09 7.67 1.18 6.23 3.11 2.67 3.03 4.25 4.14 4.19 
26 3.53 2.73 3.39 2.51 1.80 2.33 1.08 0.64 1.03 2.44 2.55 2.47 3.00 4.71 3.38 2.52 2.12 2.45 4.23 4.25 4.24 
27 2.87 2.40 2.79 1.92 1.45 1.80 0.87 0.68 0.85 1.81 2.10 1.88 2.67 2.35 2.60 2.00 1.81 1.96 4.36 4.30 4.33 
28 2.30 2.10 2.27 1.59 1.12 1.47 0.70 0.68 0.70 1.43 1.66 1.48 1.67 2.35 1.82 1.61 1.51 1.59 4.33 4.39 4.36 
29 2.06 1.94 2.04 1.16 0.91 1.10 0.42 0.29 0.40 1.07 1.26 1.12 2.00 1.18 1.82 1.30 1.25 1.29 4.52 4.68 4.60 
30 1.78 1.93 1.81 1.01 0.79 0.96 0.09 0 0.08 0.69 1.00 0.76 1.33 2.35 1.56 1.02 1.11 1.04 4.57 4.66 4.61 
31 1.42 1.57 1.45 0.76 0.78 0.76 0.07 0.02 0.06 0.55 0.76 0.60 1.00 2.35 1.30 0.80 0.94 0.82 4.67 4.64 4.66 
32 1.29 1.23 1.28 0.57 0.68 0.60 0.03 0.10 0.04 0.45 0.76 0.52 1.33 1.18 1.30 0.69 0.80 0.71 4.73 4.60 4.67 
33 0.97 1.11 0.99 0.56 0.44 0.53 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.42 0.74 0.49 0 1.18 0.26 0.56 0.68 0.58 4.52 4.56 4.54 
34 0.82 0.76 0.81 0.36 0.61 0.42 0.01 0 0.01 0.32 0.47 0.35 1.00 2.35 1.30 0.44 0.55 0.46 4.30 4.56 4.43 
35 0.52 0.61 0.53 0.32 0.32 0.32 0 0 0 0.32 0.34 0.32 0 1.18 0.26 0.31 0.38 0.33 4.38 4.40 4.39 
36 0.36 0.29 0.35 0.24 0.26 0.24 0 0 0 0.13 0.31 0.17 0.67 0 0.52 0.21 0.24 0.22 4.42 4.49 4.46 
37 0.19 0.22 0.19 0.26 0.27 0.27 0 0 0 0.16 0.18 0.16 0 1.18 0.26 0.15 0.20 0.16 4.28 4.53 4.40 
38 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.25 0.37 0.28 0 0 0 0.17 0.31 0.20 0.33 0 0.26 0.15 0.22 0.16 4.31 4.32 4.32 
39 0.13 0.20 0.14 0.29 0.34 0.31 0 0 0 0.17 0.29 0.20 0 0 0 0.14 0.23 0.15 4.45 4.30 4.37 
40+ 0.16 0.18 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.17 0 0 0 0.08 0.23 0.12 0.33 0 0.26 0.11 0.16 0.12 

   

Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 100 I00 100 10() 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 I00 I00 100 100 100 100 100 I00 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 17-39-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery [ASVAB]) was in FY22. Does not include participants in the High School Testing 
Program unless otherwise noted. 
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Table A-2. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

AGE Married 
MEN 
Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 17-39 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 30 10,696 10,726 12 2,864 2,876 23,206 2,258,524 2,281,731 17,782 2,151,988 2,169,770 
18 173 26,931 27,104 72 7,207 7,279 25,557 2,075,454 2,101,010 24,423 2,033,388 2,057,811 
19 378 21,955 22,333 149 5,124 5,273 30,640 1,894,338 1,924,978 48,871 1,759,988 1,808,860 
20 500 13,285 13,785 173 2,662 2,835 30,572 2,036,062 2,066,634 106,179 1,944,217 2,050,395 
21 566 8,874 9,440 206 1,739 1,945 54,553 2,047,072 2,101,625 133,131 2,047,774 2,180,906 
22 674 6,728 7,402 254 1,272 1,526 130,856 1,951,802 2,082,658 212,410 1,856,066 2,068,476 
23 792 5,353 6,145 260 942 1,202 191,342 1,854,254 2,045,595 301,406 1,848,527 2,149,933 
24 790 3,906 4,696 242 755 997 232,590 1,865,393 2,097,984 362,398 1,638,183 2,000,581 
25 771 2,937 3,708 234 518 752 315,471 1,791,876 2,107,347 494,505 1,562,060 2,056,565 
26 711 2,306 3,017 221 373 594 399,017 1,701,130 2,100,146 624,163 1,490,058 2,114,221 
27 695 1,694 2,389 216 291 507 515,484 1,646,632 2,162,116 690,206 1,447,207 2,137,413 
28 586 1,339 1,925 182 243 425 587,320 1,560,289 2,147,609 840,497 1,339,874 2,180,371 
29 538 1,011 1,549 176 175 351 738,083 1,504,469 2,242,552 988,399 1,339,403 2,327,802 
30 501 715 1,216 183 129 312 896,642 1,372,223 2,268,864 1,060,196 1,253,280 2,313,476 
31 430 524 954 157 106 263 947,660 1,369,544 2,317,204 1,147,392 1,159,237 2,306,629 
32 388 430 818 135 90 225 1,096,598 1,251,134 2,347,731 1,224,410 1,060,768 2,285,178 
33 325 341 666 123 67 190 1,137,934 1,103,042 2,240,975 1,251,548 1,015,479 2,267,028 
34 283 241 524 101 51 152 1,142,163 990,605 2,132,768 1,341,998 923,894 2,265,892 
35 210 165 375 68 38 106 1,191,337 983,028 2,174,365 1,306,122 878,291 2,184,414 
36 152 97 249 39 29 68 1,273,136 919,266 2,192,402 1,353,454 878,533 2,231,987 
37 112 70 182 34 20 54 1,275,256 845,687 2,120,942 1,397,517 853,645 2,251,162 
38 114 59 173 37 25 62 1,299,568 838,033 2,137,601 1,390,390 757,646 2,148,036 
39 96 67 163 37 28 65 1,396,594 810,429 2,207,024 1,379,948 756,817 2,136,765 
40+ 82 48 130 27 18 45 

      

Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  

TOTAL 9.897 109,772 119,669 3,338 24,766 28.104 14,931,575 34,670,287 49.601.862 17.697.347 31,996,323 49,693,670 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 17-39-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery (ASVAB]) was in FY22. Does not include participants in the High School Testing 
Program unless otherwise noted. 
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Table A-2. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

AGE Married 
MEN 
Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 17-39 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 0.28 99.72 100 0.42 99.58 100 1.02 98.98 100 0.82 99.18 100 
18 0.64 99.36 100 0.99 99.01 100 1.22 98.78 100 1.19 98.81 100 
19 1.69 98.31 100 2.83 97.17 100 1.59 98.41 100 2.70 97.30 100 
20 3.63 96.37 100 6.10 93.90 100 1.48 98.52 100 5.18 94.82 100 
21 6.00 94.00 100 10.59 89.41 100 2.60 97.40 100 6.10 93.90 100 
22 9.11 90.89 100 16.64 83.36 100 6.28 93.72 100 10.27 89.73 100 
23 12.89 87.11 100 21.63 78.37 100 9.35 90.65 100 14.02 85.98 100 
24 16.82 83.18 100 24.27 75.73 100 11.09 88.91 100 18.11 81.89 100 
25 20.79 79.21 100 31.12 68.88 100 14.97 85.03 100 24.05 75.95 100 
26 23.57 76.43 100 37.21 62.79 100 19.00 81.00 100 29.52 70.48 100 
27 29.09 70.91 100 42.60 57.40 100 23.84 76.16 100 32.29 67.71 100 
28 30.44 69.56 100 42.82 57.18 100 27.35 72.65 100 38.55 61.45 100 
29 34.73 65.27 100 50.14 49.86 100 32.91 67.09 100 42.46 57.54 100 
30 41.20 58.80 100 58.65 41.35 100 39.52 60.48 100 45.83 54.17 100 
31 45.07 54.93 100 59.70 40.30 100 40.90 59.10 100 49.74 50.26 100 
32 47.43 52.57 100 60.00 40.00 100 46.71 53.29 100 53.58 46.42 100 
33 48.80 51.20 100 64.74 35.26 100 50.78 49.22 100 55.21 44.79 100 
34 54.01 45.99 100 66.45 33.55 100 53.55 46.45 100 59.23 40.77 100 
35 56.00 44.00 100 64.15 35.85 100 54.79 45.21 100 59.79 40.21 100 
36 61.04 38.96 100 57.35 42.65 100 58.07 41.93 100 60.64 39.36 100 
37 61.54 38.46 100 62.96 37.04 100 60.13 39.87 100 62.08 37.92 100 
38 65.90 34.10 100 59.68 40.32 100 60.80 39.20 100 64.73 35.27 100 
39 58.90 41.10 100 56.92 43.08 100 63.28 36.72 100 64.58 35.42 100 
40+ 63.08 36.92 100 60.00 40.00 100 

      

Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 8.27 91.73 100 11.88 88.12 100 30.10 69.90 100 35.61 64.39 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 17-39-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Anned Services Vocational Aptitude Battery [ASVAB]) was in FY22. Does not include participants in the High School Testing 
Program unless otherwise noted. 
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Table A-3. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY Men 

ARMY 
Women Total Men 

NAVY 
Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 
AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 
SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 
TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

Men Women Total 
White 31,490 5,440 36,930 16,046 4,364 20,410 24,296 3,139 27,435 13,015 3,489 16,504 214 52 266 85,061 16,484 101,545 10,655,665 10,439,532 21,095,197 
Black 10,364 3,431 13,795 4,960 2,594 7,554 3,905 646 4,551 3,722 1,602 5,324 25 8 33 22,976 8,281 31,257 2,043,422 2,167,168 4,210,590 
MAN 423 99 522 196 95 291 333 81 414 252 93 345 8 1 9 1,212 369 1,581 198,062 236,885 434,947 
Asian 2,551 552 3,103 1,491 457 1,948 1,020 146 1,166 1,183 424 1,607 24 12 36 6,269 1,591 7,860 883,573 887,926 1,771,500 
NHPI 59 21 80 284 106 390 312 32 344 251 108 359 8 0 8 914 267 1,181 85,519 67,115 152,634 
Two or more 109 33 142 1,105 412 1,517 137 17 154 1,177 364 1,541 16 11 27 2,544 837 3,381 554,242 518,336 1,072,578 
Unknown 41 25 66 463 190 653 206 31 237 278 113 391 5 1 6 993 360 1,353 0 0 0 
TOTAL 45,037 9,601 54,638 24,545 8,218 32,763 30,209 4,092 34,301 19,878 6,193 26,071 300 85 385 119,969 28,189 148,158 14,420,484 14,316,962 28,737,446 

Hispanic 9,531 2,540 12,071 5,448 2,216 7,664 10,271 1,725 11,996 4,547 1,555 6,102 70 19 89 29,867 8,055 37,922 3,486,050 3,419,392 6,905,442 
Not Hispanic 35,500 7,056 42,556 18,878 5,897 24,775 19,771 2,340 22,111 15,301 4,622 19,923 229 65 294 89,679 19,980 109,659 10,934,434 10,897,570 21,832,004 
Unknown 6 5 11 219 105 324 167 27 194 30 16 46 1 1 2 423 154 577 0 0 0 
TOTAL  4.5.037 9.601 54,638 24,545 8218 32.763 30.209 4,092 34.301 19.878 6,193 26.071 300 85 385 119.969 28,189 148.158 14.420.484 14316,962 28.737.446 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021-September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery (ASVAB]) was in FY22. Does not include participants in the High School Testing 
Program unless otherwise noted. 
LThe race groupings used in this table reflect the number of individuals who indicate a single racial identity. Individuals who self-identify as multiracial are counted in the "two or more" category. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table A-3. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY Men 

ARMY 
Women Total Men 

NAVY 
Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 
AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 
SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 
TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

Men Women Total 
White 69.92 56.66 67.59 65.37 53.10 62.30 80.43 76.71 79.98 65.47 56.34 63.30 71.33 61.18 69.09 70.90 58.48 68.54 73.89 72.92 73.41 
Black 23.01 35.74 25.25 20.21 31.56 23.06 12.93 15.79 13.27 18.72 25.87 20.42 8.33 9.41 8.57 19.15 29.38 21.10 14.17 15.14 14.65 
AIAN 0.94 1.03 0.96 0.80 1.16 0.89 1.10 1.98 1.21 1.27 1.50 1.32 2.67 1.18 2.34 1.01 1.31 1.07 1.37 1.65 1.51 
Asian 5.66 5.75 5.68 6.07 5.56 5.95 3.38 3.57 3.40 5.95 6.85 6.16 8.00 14.12 9.35 5.23 5.64 5.31 6.13 6.20 6.16 
NHPI 0.13 0.22 0.15 1.16 1.29 1.19 1.03 0.78 1.00 1.26 1.74 1.38 2.67 0 2.08 0.76 0.95 0.80 0.59 0.47 0.53 
Two or more 0.24 0.34 0.26 4.50 5.01 4.63 0.45 0.42 0.45 5.92 5.88 5.91 5.33 12.94 7.01 2.12 2.97 2.28 3.84 3.62 3.73 
Unknown 0.09 0.26 0.12 1.89 2.31 1.99 0.68 0.76 0.69 1.40 1.82 1.50 1.67 1.18 1.56 0.83 1.28 0.91 0 0 0 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 21.16 26.46 22.09 22.20 26.97 23.39 34.00 42.16 34.97 22.87 25.11 23.41 23.33 22.35 23.12 24.90 28.57 25.60 24.17 23.88 24.03 
Not Hispanic 78.82 73.49 77.89 76.91 71.76 75.62 65.45 57.18 64.46 76.97 74.63 76.42 76.33 76.47 76.36 74.75 70.88 74.01 75.83 76.12 75.97 
Unknown 0.01 0.05 0.02 0.89 1.28 0.99 0.55 0.66 0.57 0.15 0.26 0.18 0.33 1.18 0.52 0.35 0.55 0.39 0 0 0 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery [ASVAB]) was in FY22. Does not include participants in the High School Testing 
Program unless otherwise noted. 
bThe race groupings used in this table reflect the number of individuals who indicate a single racial identity. Individuals who self-identify as multiracial are counted in the "two or more" category. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table A-4. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

   

AFQT CATEGORY 

    

I + II + IIIA 
GENDER I II IIIA IIIB IV V UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
ARMY 

         

Men 2,465 12,788 9,054 13,205 4,326 83 3,116 45,037 24,307 
Women 242 1,975 2,014 3,741 1,295 14 320 9,601 4,231 
TOTAL 2,707 14,763 11,068 16,946 5,621 97 3,436 54,638 28,538 

Percent Women 8.94 13.38 18.2 22.08 23.04 14.43 9.31 17.57 14.83 

NAVY 

         

Men 2,079 8,674 5,307 6,647 1,707 40 91 24,545 16,060 
Women 252 1,921 1,887 3,185 942 20 11 8,218 4,060 
TOTAL 2,331 10,595 7,194 9,832 2,649 60 102 32,763 20,120 

Percent Women 10.81 18.13 26.23 32.39 35.56 33.33 10.78 25.08 20.18 

MARINE CORPS 

         

Men 1,166 9,963 7,676 9,613 1,604 92 95 30,209 18,805 
Women 117 1,075 1,097 1,449 330 18 6 4,092 2,289 
TOTAL 1,283 11,038 8,773 11,062 1,934 110 101 34,301 21,094 

Percent Women 9.12 9.74 12.5 13.1 17.06 16.36 5.94 11.93 10.85 

AIR FORCE 

         

Men 1,952 9,410 4,834 3,202 225 7 248 19,878 16,196 
Women 291 2,188 1,762 1,630 159 6 157 6,193 4,241 
TOTAL 2,243 11,598 6,596 4,832 384 13 405 26,071 20,437 

Percent Women 12.97 18.87 26.71 33.73 41.41 46.15 38.77 23.75 20.75 

SPACE FORCE 

         

Men 96 183 15 2 0 0 4 300 294 
Women 13 62 9 0 0 0 1 85 84 
TOTAL 109 245 24 2 0 0 5 385 378 

Percent Women 11 93 25.31 37.5 0 0 0 20 22.08 22.22 
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Table A-4. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

   

AFQT CATEGORY 

    

1 + II + IIIA 
GENDER I II IIIA IIIB IV V UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

         

Men 7,758 41,018 26,886 32,669 7,862 222 3,554 119,969 75,662 
Women 915 7,221 6,769 10,005 2,726 58 495 28,189 14,905 
TOTAL 8,673 48,239 33,655 42,674 10,588 280 4,049 148,158 90,567 

Percent Women 10.55 14.97 20.11 23.45 25.75 20.71 12.23 19.03 16.46 

1997, CIVILIANS 
18-23 YEARS OLD 

         

Men 858,426 3,063,109 1,619,470 1,943,276 2,075,562 0 1,012,481 10,572,324 5,541,005 
Women 800,745 2,775,846 1,661,068 2,021,007 2,303,734 0 972,965 10,535,365 5,237,659 
TOTAL 1,659,171 5,838,955 3,280,538 3,964,283 4,379,296 0 1,985,446 21,107,689 10,778,664 

Percent Women 48.26 47.54 50.63 50.98 52.61 0 49.00 49.91 48.59 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery [ASVAB]) was in FY22. Does not include participants in the High School Testing 
Program unless otherwise noted. 
°Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. HIA: 64-50; Cat. 1IIB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
cAFQT percentile scores are normed by a nationally representative sample of American youth ages 18 to 23. The 1997 norming replaced the 1980 norming, which replaced the WWII norming. AFQT Category V individuals are ineligible for military 
service. See http://official-asvab.com/PAY97_res.htm for more information about the 1997 ASVAB norming and civilian population. 
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Table A-4. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

GENDER I II IIIA 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIB IV V UNKNOWN TOTAL 
I + II + IIIA 
SUBTOTAL 

ARMY 

         

Men 5.47 28.39 20.10 29.32 9.61 0.18 6.92 100 53.97 
Women 2.52 20.57 20.98 38.96 13.49 0.15 3.33 100 44.07 
TOTAL 4.95 27.02 20.26 31.02 10.29 0.18 6.29 100 52.23 

NAVY 

         

Men 8.47 35.34 21.62 27.08 6.95 0.16 0.37 100 65.43 
Women 3.07 23.38 22.96 38.76 11.46 0.24 0.13 100 49.40 
TOTAL 7.11 32.34 21.96 30.01 8.09 0.18 0.31 100 61.41 

MARINE CORPS 

         

Men 3.86 32.98 25.41 31.82 5.31 0.30 0.31 100 62.25 
Women 2.86 26.27 26.81 35.41 8.06 0.44 0.15 100 55.94 
TOTAL 3.74 32.18 25.58 32.25 5.64 0.32 0.29 100 61.50 

AIR FORCE 

         

Men 9.82 47.34 24.32 16.11 1.13 0.04 1.25 100 81.48 
Women 4.70 35.33 28.45 26.32 2.57 0.10 2.54 100 68.48 
TOTAL 8.60 44.49 25.30 18.53 1.47 0.05 1.55 100 78.39 

SPACE FORCE 

         

Men 32.00 61.00 5.00 0.67 0 0 1.33 100 98.00 
Women 15.29 72.94 10.59 0 0 0 1.18 100 98.82 
TOTAL  28.31 63.64 6.23 0.52 0 0 1.30 100 98.18 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table A-4. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

GENDER I II IIIA 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIB IV V UNKNOWN TOTAL 
1 + II + IIIA 
SUBTOTAL 

TOTAL DOD 

         

Men 6.47 34.19 22.41 27.23 6.55 0.19 2.96 100 63.07 
Women 3.25 25.62 24.01 35.49 9.67 0.21 1.76 100 52.88 
TOTAL 5.85 32.56 22.72 28.80 7.15 0.19 2.73 100 61.13 

1997, CIVILIANS 
18-23 YEARS OLD 

         

Men 8.12 28.97 15.32 18.38 19.63 0 9.58 100 52.41 
Women 7.60 26.35 15.77 19.18 21.87 0 9.24 100 49.72 
TOTAL 7.86 27.66 15.54 18.78 20.75 0 9.41 100 51.07 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery [ASVABI) was in FY22. Does not include participants in the High School Testing 
Program unless otherwise noted. 
bAnned Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. IIIA: 64-50; Cat. 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
`AFQT percentile scores are nonmed by a nationally representative sample of American youth ages 18 to 23. The 1997 norming replaced the 1980 norming, which replaced the WWII norming. AFQT Category V individuals are ineligible for military 
service. See http://official-asvab.com/PAY97_res.htm for more information about the 1997 ASVAB norming and civilian population. 
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Table A-5. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY I II 'HA 

AFQT CATEGORY 
IIIB IV V UNKNOWN TOTAL 

I + II + HIA 
SUBTOTAL 

ARMY 

         

White 2,250 11,463 7,803 10,145 2,875 49 2,345 36,930 21,516 
Black 195 2,268 2,570 5,678 2,218 42 824 13,795 5,033 
AIAN 16 124 129 150 70 0 33 522 269 
Asian 234 852 506 887 402 6 216 3,103 1,592 
NHPI 2 18 12 29 17 0 2 80 32 
Two or more 5 26 37 43 26 0 5 142 68 
Unknown 5 12 11 14 13 0 11 66 28 
TOTAL 2,707 14,763 11,068 16,946 5,621 97 3,436 54,638 28,538 

Hispanic 287 2,700 2,540 4,372 1,567 32 573 12,071 5,527 
Not Hispanic 2,420 12,061 8,526 12,574 4,053 65 2,857 42,556 23,007 
Unknown 0 2 2 0 1 0 6 11 4 
TOTAL 2,707 14,763 11,068 16,946 5,621 97 3,436 54,638 28,538 

NAVY 

         

White 1,863 7,692 4,607 5,105 1,056 28 59 20,410 14,162 
Black 129 1,427 1,576 3,287 1,094 22 19 7,554 3,132 
AIAN 16 70 74 112 19 0 0 291 160 
Asian 154 650 394 551 194 I 4 1,948 1,198 
NHPI 17 103 82 155 29 3 1 390 202 
Two or more 105 491 335 469 107 4 6 1,517 931 
Unknown 47 162 126 153 150 2 13 653 335 
TOTAL 2,331 10,595 7,194 9,832 2,649 60 102 32,763 20,120 

Hispanic 314 2,077 1,859 2,682 698 17 17 7,664 4,250 
Not Hispanic 1,992 8,430 5,275 7,088 1,871 42 77 24,775 15,697 
Unknown 25 88 60 62 80 1 8 324 173 
TOTAL 7.331 10.595 7,194 9,832 2.649 60 102 32,763 20,120 
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Table A-5. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 

   

AFQT CATEGORY 

    

1 + II + HIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIA IIIB IV V UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

         

White 1,084 9,251 7,080 8,492 1,372 77 79 27,435 17,415 
Black 71 1,042 1,135 1,848 416 28 11 4,551 2,248 
AIAN 8 111 122 141 31 1 0 414 241 
Asian 98 416 245 343 59 2 3 1,166 759 
NHPI 9 95 88 128 21 2 1 344 192 
Two or more 7 53 38 48 8 0 0 154 98 
Unknown 6 70 65 62 27 0 7 237 141 
TOTAL 1,283 11,038 8,773 11,062 1,934 110 101 34,301 21,094 

Hispanic 249 3,241 3,212 4,423 804 40 27 11,996 6,702 
Not Hispanic 1,028 7,737 5,509 6,590 1,109 69 69 22,111 14,274 
Unknown 6 60 52 49 21 1 5 194 118 
TOTAL 1,283 11,038 8,773 11,062 1,934 110 101 34,301 21,094 

AIR FORCE 

         

White 1,641 7,916 3,942 2,522 195 6 282 16,504 13,499 
Black 175 1,785 1,647 1,539 132 5 41 5,324 3,607 
AIAN 15 130 84 105 9 1 1 345 229 
Asian 209 738 351 240 20 0 49 1,607 1,298 
NHPI 15 142 94 101 5 0 2 359 251 
Two or more 146 720 388 258 12 0 17 1,541 1,254 
Unknown 42 167 90 67 11 1 13 391 299 
TOTAL 2,243 11,598 6,596 4,832 384 13 405 26,071 20,437 

Hispanic 361 2,635 1,655 1,309 87 7 48 6,102 4,651 
Not Hispanic 1,877 8,950 4,929 3,515 296 5 351 19,923 15,756 
Unknown 5 13 12 8 1 1 6 46 30 
TOTAL 7,743 I 1.598 6,596 4,832 384 13 405 26,071 20,437 
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Table A-5. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 

   

AFQT CATEGORY 

    

I+ II + HIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIA IIIB IV V UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

         

White 78 170 14 1 0 0 3 266 262 
Black 8 22 3 0 0 0 0 33 33 
ALAN 5 4 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 
Asian 10 20 5 0 0 0 I 36 35 
NHPI 1 5 1 1 0 0 0 8 7 
Two or more 6 21 0 0 0 0 0 27 27 
Unknown 1 3 1 0 0 0 1 6 5 
TOTAL 109 245 24 2 0 0 5 385 378 

Hispanic 17 68 3 1 0 0 0 89 88 
Not Hispanic 92 176 20 1 0 0 5 294 288 
Unknown 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 
TOTAL 109 245 24 2 0 0 5 385 378 

TOTAL DOD 

         

White 6,916 36,492 23,446 26,265 5,498 160 2,768 101,545 66,854 
Black 578 6,544 6,931 12,352 3,860 97 895 31,257 14,053 
ALAN 60 439 409 508 129 2 34 1,581 908 
Asian 705 2,676 1,501 2,021 675 9 273 7,860 4,882 
NHPI 44 363 277 414 72 5 6 1,181 684 
Two or more 269 1,311 798 818 153 4 28 3,381 2,378 
Unknown 101 414 293 296 201 3 45 1,353 808 
TOTAL 8,673 48,239 33,655 42,674 10,588 280 4,049 148,158 90,567 

Hispanic 1,228 10,721 9,269 12,787 3,156 96 665 37,922 21,218 
Not Hispanic 7,409 37,354 24,259 29,768 7,329 181 3,359 109,659 69,022 
Unknown 36 164 127 119 103 3 25 577 327 
TOTAL 8.673 48,239 33.655 42,674 10588 280 4,049 148.158 90567 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery (ASVAB]) was in FY22. Does not include participants in the High School Testing 
Program unless otherwise noted. 
"Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. IIIA: 64-50; Cat. IIIB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
`AFQT percentile scores are normed by a nationally representative sample of American youth ages 18 to 23. The 1997 norming replaced the 1980 norming, which replaced the WWII norming. AFQT Category V individuals are ineligible for military 
service. See http://official-asvab.com/PAY97_res.htm for more information about the 1997 ASVAB norming and civilian population. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table A-5. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY I II IIIIA 

AFQT CATEGORY 
IIIB IV V UNKNOWN TOTAL 

1 + II + HIA 
SUBTOTAL 

ARMY 

         

White 6.09 31.04 21.13 27.47 7.78 0.13 6.35 100 58.26 
Black 1.41 16.44 18.63 41.16 16.08 0.30 5.97 100 36.48 
AIAN 3.07 23.75 24.71 28.74 13.41 0 6.32 100 51.53 
Asian 7.54 27.46 16.31 28.59 12.96 0.19 6.96 100 51.31 
NHPI 2.50 22.50 15.00 36.25 21.25 0 2.50 100 40.00 
Two or more 3.52 18.31 26.06 30.28 18.31 0 3.52 100 47.89 
Unknown 7.58 18.18 16.67 21.21 19.70 0 16.67 100 42.42 
TOTAL 4.95 27.02 20.26 31.02 10.29 0.18 6.29 100 52.23 

Hispanic 2.38 22.37 21.04 36.22 12.98 0.27 4.75 100 45.79 
Not Hispanic 5.69 28.34 20.03 29.55 9.52 0.15 6.71 100 54.06 
Unknown 0 18.18 18.18 0 9.09 0 54.55 100 36.36 
TOTAL 4.95 27.02 20.26 31.02 10.29 0.18 6.29 100 52.23 

NAVY 

         

White 9.13 37.69 22.57 25.01 5.17 0.14 0.29 100 69.39 
Black 1.71 18.89 20.86 43.51 14.48 0.29 0.25 100 41.46 
AIAN 5.50 24.05 25.43 38.49 6.53 0 0 100 54.98 
Asian 7.91 33.37 20.23 28.29 9.96 0.05 0.21 100 61.50 
NHPI 4.36 26.41 21.03 39.74 7.44 0.77 0.26 100 51.79 
Two or more 6.92 32.37 22.08 30.92 7.05 0.26 0.40 100 61.37 
Unknown 7.20 24.81 19.30 23.43 22.97 0.31 1.99 100 51.30 
TOTAL 7.11 32.34 21.96 30.01 8.09 0.18 0.31 100 61.41 

Hispanic 4.10 27.10 24.26 34.99 9.11 0.22 0.22 100 55.45 
Not Hispanic 8.04 34.03 21.29 28.61 7.55 0.17 0.31 100 63.36 
Unknown 7.72 27.16 18.52 19.14 24.69 0.31 2.47 100 53.40 
TOTAL 7.11 32.34 21.96 30.01 8.09 0.18 0.31 100 61.41 

Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table A-5. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY I II IIIA 

AFQT CATEGORY 
IIIB IV V UNKNOWN TOTAL 

I+ II + IHA 
SUBTOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

         

White 3.95 33.72 25.81 30.95 5.00 0.28 0.29 100 63.48 
Black 1.56 22.90 24.94 40.61 9.14 0.62 0.24 100 49.40 
ALAN 1.93 26.81 29.47 34.06 7.49 0.24 0 100 58.21 
Asian 8.40 35.68 21.01 29.42 5.06 0.17 0.26 100 65.09 
NHPI 2.62 27.62 25.58 37.21 6.10 0.58 0.29 1(X) 55.81 
Two or more 4.55 34.42 24.68 31.17 5.19 0 0 100 63.64 
Unknown 2.53 29.54 27.43 26.16 11.39 0 2.95 100 59.49 
TOTAL 3.74 32.18 25.58 32.25 5.64 0.32 0.29 100 61.50 

Hispanic 2.08 27.02 26.78 36.87 6.70 0.33 0.23 100 55.87 
Not Hispanic 4.65 34.99 24.92 29.80 5.02 0.31 0.31 1(10 64.56 
Unknown 3.09 30.93 26.80 25.26 10.82 0.52 2.58 100 60.82 
TOTAL 3.74 32.18 25.58 32.25 5.64 0.32 0.29 100 61.50 

AIR FORCE 

         

White 9.94 47.96 23.89 15.28 1.18 0.04 1.71 100 81.79 
Black 3.29 33.53 30.94 28.91 2.48 0.09 0.77 100 67.75 
ALAN 4.35 37.68 24.35 30.43 2.61 0.29 0.29 100 66.38 
Asian 13.01 45.92 21.84 14.93 1.24 0 3.05 100 80.77 
NHPI 4.18 39.55 26.18 28.13 1.39 0 0.56 100 69.92 
Two or more 9.47 46.72 25.18 16.74 0.78 0 1.10 100 81.38 
Unknown 10.74 42.71 23.02 17.14 2.81 0.26 3.32 100 76.47 
TOTAL 8.60 44.49 25.30 18.53 1.47 0.05 1.55 100 78.39 

Hispanic 5.92 43.18 27.12 21.45 1.43 0.11 0.79 100 76.22 
Not Hispanic 9.42 44.92 24.74 17.64 1.49 0.03 1.76 100 79.08 
Unknown 10.87 28.26 26.09 17.39 2.17 2.17 13.04 100 65.22 
TOTAL 8.60 44.49 25.30 18.53 1.47 0.05 1.55 100 78.39 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table A-5. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 

   

AFQT CATEGORY 

    

1 + II + IIIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIA IIIB IV V UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

         

White 29.32 63.91 5.26 0.38 0 0 1.13 100 98.50 
Black 24.24 66.67 9.09 0 0 0 0 100 100 
AIAN 55.56 44.44 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 
Asian 27.78 55.56 13.89 0 0 0 2.78 100 97.22 
NHPI 12.50 62.50 12.50 12.50 0 0 0 100 87.50 
Two or more 22.22 77.78 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 
Unknown 16.67 50.00 16.67 0 0 0 16.67 100 83.33 
TOTAL 28.31 63.64 6.23 0.52 0 0 1.30 100 98.18 

Hispanic 19.10 76.40 3.37 1.12 0 0 0 100 98.88 
Not Hispanic 31.29 59.86 6.80 0.34 0 0 1.70 100 97.96 
Unknown 0 50.00 50.00 0 0 0 0 100 100 
TOTAL 28.31 63.64 6.23 0.52 0 0 1.30 100 98.18 

TOTAL DOD 

         

White 6.81 35.94 23.09 25.87 5.41 0.16 2.73 100 65.84 
Black 1.85 20.94 22.17 39.52 12.35 0.31 2.86 100 44.96 
AIAN 3.80 27.77 25.87 32.13 8.16 0.13 2.15 100 57.43 
Asian 8.97 34.05 19.10 25.71 8.59 0.11 3.47 100 62.11 
NHPI 3.73 30.74 23.45 35.06 6.10 0.42 0.51 100 57.92 
Two or more 7.96 38.78 23.60 24.19 4.53 0.12 0.83 100 70.33 
Unknown 7.46 30.60 21.66 21.88 14.86 0.22 3.33 100 59.72 
TOTAL 5.85 32.56 22.72 28.80 7.15 0.19 2.73 100 61.13 

Hispanic 3.24 28.27 24.44 33.72 8.32 0.25 1.75 100 55.95 
Not Hispanic 6.76 34.06 22.12 27.15 6.68 0.17 3.06 100 62.94 
Unknown 6.24 28.42 22.01 20.62 17.85 0.52 4.33 100 56.67 
TOTAL  5.85 32.56 22.72 28.80 7.15 0.19 2.73 100 61.13 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery [ASVAB]) was in FY22. Does not include participants in the High School Testing 
Program unless otherwise noted. 
'Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. IIIA: 64-50; Cat. IIIB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
`AFQT percentile scores are normed by a nationally representative sample of American youth ages 18 to 23. The 1997 norming replaced the 1980 norming, which replaced the WWII norming. AFQT Category V individuals are ineligible for military 
service. See http://official-asvab.com/PAY97_res.htm for more information about the 1997 ASVAB norming and civilian population. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table A-6. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Education, Service, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 

 

TIER 1 
04 

EDUCATIONAL TIER 
TIER 2 

04 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

Men 41,046 91.14 3,976 8.83 15 0.03 45,037 I00 
Women 9,124 95.03 475 4.95 2 0.02 9,601 I00 
TOTAL 50,170 91.82 4,451 8.15 17 0.03 54,638 100 

Percent Women 18.19 

 

10.67 

 

11.76 

 

17.57 

 

NAVY 

        

Men 23,206 94.54 1,324 5.39 15 0.06 24,545 100 
Women 7,928 96.47 284 3.46 6 0.07 8,218 100 
TOTAL 31,134 95.03 1,608 4.91 21 0.06 32,763 100 

Percent Women 25.46 

 

17.66 

 

28.57 

 

25.08 

 

MARINE CORPS 

        

Men 28,954 95.85 1,088 3.6 167 0.55 30,209 100 
Women 3,967 96.95 103 2.52 22 0.54 4,092 100 
TOTAL 32,921 95.98 1,191 3.47 189 0.55 34,301 100 

Percent Women 12.05 

 

8.65 

 

11.64 

 

11.93 

 

AIR FORCE 

        

Men 18,948 95.32 883 4.44 47 0.24 19,878 100 
Women 5,956 96.17 220 3.55 17 0.27 6,193 100 
TOTAL 24,904 95.52 1,103 4.23 64 0.25 26,071 100 

Percent Women 23.92 

 

19.95 

 

26.56 

 

23.75 

 

SPACE FORCE 

        

Men 289 96.33 10 3.33 1 0.33 300 100 
Women 83 97.65 1 1.18 

 

1.18 85 100 
TOTAL 372 96.62 1 1 2.86 

 

0.52 385 100 
Percent Women 22.31 

 

9.09 

 

50 

 

22.08 
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Table A-6. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Education, Service, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATIONAL TIER 

TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

TOTAL DOD 

        

Men 112,443 93.73 7,281 6.07 245 0.2 119,969 100 
Women 27,058 95.99 1,083 3.84 48 0.17 28,189 100 
TOTAL 139,501 94.16 8,364 5.65 293 0.2 148,158 100 

Percent Women 19.4 

 

12.95 

 

16.38 

 

19.03 

 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 

        

18-24 YEARS OLD 

        

Men 12,278,558 85.15 

  

2,141,925 14.85 14,420,484 100 
Women 12,594,301 87.97 

  

1,722,661 12.03 14,316,962 100 
TOTAL 24,872,859 86.55 

  

3,864,587 13.45 28,737,446 100 
Percent Women 50.63 

   

44.58 

 

49.82 

 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery [ASVAB]) was in FY22. Does not include participants in the High School Testing 
Program unless otherwise noted. 
°Tier 1 recruits are primarily high school diploma graduates but they also include people with educational backgrounds beyond high school, as well as those who have earned adult education diplomas, those with one semester at college, and those who 
have attended virtual  or distance learning and adult or alternative schools. Tier 2 indicates alternate high school credentials, such as the GED certificate. Tier 3 represents non-high school graduates. 
`Civilian numbers and percentages combine Tiers I and 2. 
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Table A-7. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Education, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATIONAL TIER 

TIER 2 
04 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 
04 

ARMY 

        

White 33,512 90.74 3,406 9.22 12 0.03 36,930 100 
Black 12,938 93.79 853 6.18 4 0.03 13,795 100 
AIAN 482 92.34 40 7.66 

  

522 100 
Asian 2,966 95.58 136 4.38 

 

0.03 3,103 100 
NHPI 78 97.5 2 2.5 

  

80 100 
Two or more 131 92.25 11 7.75 

  

142 100 
Unknown 63 95.45 3 4.55 

 

0 66 100 
TOTAL 50,170 91.82 4,451 8.15 17 0.03 54,638 100 

Hispanic 11,352 94.04 712 5.9 7 0.06 12,071 100 
Not Hispanic 38,809 91.2 3,738 8.78 9 0.02 42,556 100 
Unknown 9 81.82 1 9.09 1 9.09 11 100 
TOTAL 50,170 91.82 4,451 8.15 17 0.03 54,638 100 

NAVY 

        

White 19,224 94.19 1,174 5.75 12 0.06 20,410 100 
Black 7,272 96.27 274 3.63 8 0.11 7,554 100 
AIAN 276 94.85 15 5.15 0 

 

291 100 
Asian 1,902 97.64 45 2.31 1 0.05 1,948 100 
NHPI 382 97.95 8 2.05 0 

 

390 100 
Two or more 1,445 95.25 72 4.75 0 

 

1,517 100 
Unknown 633 96.94 20 3.06 0 

 

653 100 
TOTAL 31,134 95.03 1,608 4.91 21 0.06 32,763 100 

Hispanic 7,374 96.22 289 3.77 

 

0.01 7,664 100 
Not Hispanic 23,441 94.62 1,314 5.3 20 0.08 24,775 100 
Unknown 319 98.46 5 1.54 () 0 324 100 
TOTAL 31.134 95.03 1.608 4.91 11 0.06 32.763 100 
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Table A-7. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Education, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

   

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATIONAL TIER 

TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 26,246 95.67 1,035 3.77 154 0.56 27,435 100 
Black 4,410 96.9 111 2.44 30 0.66 4,551 100 
AIAN 394 95.17 18 4.35 

 

0.48 414 100 
Asian 1,146 98.28 17 1.46 3 0.26 1,166 100 
NHPI 340 98.84 4 1.16 0 0 344 100 
Two or more 151 98.05 3 1.95 0 0 154 100 
Unknown 234 98.73 3 1.27 0 0 237 100 
TOTAL 32,921 95.98 1,191 3.47 189 0.55 34,301 100 

Hispanic 11,680 97.37 237 1.98 79 0.66 11,996 100 
Not Hispanic 21,048 95.19 953 4.31 110 0.5 22,111 100 
Unknown 193 99.48 1 0.52 0 0 194 100 
TOTAL 32,921 95.98 1,191 3.47 189 0.55 34,301 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 15,740 95.37 721 4.37 43 0.26 16,504 100 
Black 5,114 96.06 200 3.76 10 0.19 5,324 100 
AIAN 325 94.2 18 5.22 2 0.58 345 100 
Asian 1,553 96.64 50 3.11 4 0.25 1,607 100 
NHPI 340 94.71 18 5.01 1 0.28 359 100 
Two or more 1,461 94.81 76 4.93 4 0.26 1,541 100 
Unknown 371 94.88 20 5.12 

 

0 391 100 
TOTAL 24,904 95.52 1,103 4.23 64 0.25 26,071 100 

Hispanic 5,868 96.17 218 3.57 16 0.26 6,102 100 
Not Hispanic 18,991 95.32 884 4.44 

 

0.24 19,923 100 
Unknown 45 97.83 1 2.17 

48
 

 

46 100 
TOTAL 24,904 95.52 1.103 4.23 64 0.25 26,071 100 
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Table A-7. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Education, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

    

EDUCATIONAL TIER 

      

RACE/ 

 

TIER 1 

 

TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 

  

TOTAL 

 

ETHNICITY 

  

04 0/0 

     

04 

SPACE FORCE 

          

White 255 

 

95.86 9 3.38 

  

0.75 266 

 

100 
Black 32 

 

96.97 1 3.03 

  

0 33 

 

100 
ALAN 9 

 

100 0 

  

0 9 

 

100 
Asian 36 

 

100 0 

  

0 36 

 

100 
NHPI 7 

 

87.5 1 12.5 

  

0 8 

 

100 
Two or more 27 

 

100 0 

  

0 27 

 

100 
Unknown 6 

 

100 0 0 

  

0 6 

 

100 
TOTAL 372 

 

96.62 11 2.86 

  

0.52 385 

 

100 

Hispanic 85 

 

95.51 3 3.37 

  

1.12 89 

 

100 
Not Hispanic 285 

 

96.94 8 2.72 

  

0.34 294 

 

100 
Unknown 2 

 

100 0 

  

0 2 

 

100 
TOTAL 372 

 

96.62 11 2.86 2 

 

0.52 385 

 

100 

TOTAL DOD 

          

White 94,977 

 

93.53 6,345 6.25 223 

 

0.22 101,545 

 

100 
Black 29,766 

 

95.23 1,439 4.6 52 

 

0.17 31,257 

 

100 
ALAN 1,486 

 

93.99 91 5.76 4 

 

0.25 1,581 

 

100 
Asian 7,603 

 

96.73 248 3.16 9 

 

0.11 7,860 

 

100 
NHPI 1,147 

 

97.12 33 2.79 1 

 

0.08 1,181 

 

100 
Two or more 3,215 

 

95.09 162 4.79 4 

 

0.12 3,381 

 

100 
Unknown 1,307 

 

96.6 46 3.4 0 

 

0 1,353 

 

100 
TOTAL 139,501 

 

94.16 8,364 5.65 293 

 

0.2 148,158 

 

100 

Hispanic 36,359 

 

95.88 1,459 3.85 104 

 

0.27 37,922 

 

100 
Not Hispanic 102,574 

 

93.54 6,897 6.29 188 

 

0.17 109,659 

 

100 
Unknown 568 

 

98.44 8 1.39 

  

0.17 577 

 

100 
TOTAL 139,501 

 

94.16 8.364 5.65 293 

 

0.2 148,158 

 

100 
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Table A-7. Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Education, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

  

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATIONAL TIER 

TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

       

White 18,241,642 86.47 

 

2,853,556 13.53 21,095,197 100 
Black 3,620,691 85.99 

 

589,899 14.01 4,210,590 100 
ALAN 335,859 77.22 

 

99,088 22.78 434,947 100 
Asian 1,630,122 92.02 

 

141,378 7.98 1,771,500 100 
NHPI 128,065 83.90 

 

24,569 16.10 152,634 100 
Two or more 916,481 85.45 

 

156,097 14.55 1,072,578 100 
Unknown 0 0 

 

0 0 0 

 

TOTAL 24,872,859 86.55 

 

3,864,587 13.45 28,737,446 100 

Hispanic 5,735,479 83.06 0 1,169,962 16.94 6,905,442 100 
Not Hispanic 19,137,380 87.66 0 2,694,624 12.34 21,832,004 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

TOTAL 24,872,859 86.55 0 3,864,587 13.45 28,737,446 100 
Note. Values may not sum to to als because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery [ASVAB]) was in FY22. Does not include participants in the High School Testing 
Program unless otherwise noted. 
elier 1 recruits are primarily high school diploma graduates but they also include people with educational backgrounds beyond high school, as well as those who have earned adult education diplomas, those with one semester at college, and those who 
have attended virtual or distance learning and adult or alternative schools. Tier 2 indicates alternate high school credentials, such as the GED certificate. Tier 3 represents non-high school graduates. 
`The race groupings used in this table reflect the number of individuals who indicate a single racial identity. Individuals who self-identify as multiracial are counted in the "two or more" category. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
'Civilian numbers and percentages combine Tiers 1 and 2. 
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Table B-1. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 
AGE 

Men 
ARMY 
Women Total Men 

NAVY 
Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 
AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 
SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 
TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
17-39 YEARS OLD 

Men Women Total 
17 1,480 452 1,932 873 406 1,279 1,588 306 1,894 476 207 683 3 3 6 4,420 1,374 5,794 2,281,731 2,169,770 4,451,500 
18 9,404 1,970 11,374 8,129 2,880 11,009 11,597 1,393 12,990 5,414 1,757 7,171 53 28 81 34,597 8,028 42,625 2,101,010 2,057,811 4,158,821 
19 5,735 993 6,728 4,742 1,412 6,154 5,228 614 5,842 4,281 1,142 5,423 54 18 72 20,040 4,179 24,219 1,924,978 1,808,860 3,733,838 
20 3,603 593 4,196 2,809 729 3,538 2,368 302 2,670 2,548 666 3,214 39 13 52 11,367 2,303 13,670 2,066,634 2,050,395 4,117,029 
21 2,658 424 3,082 1,911 487 2,398 1,366 158 1,524 1,744 445 2,189 25 13 38 7,704 1,527 9,231 2,101,625 2,180,906 4,282,530 
22 2,233 366 2,599 1,491 333 1,824 943 84 1,027 1,347 341 1,688 20 13 33 6,034 1,137 7,171 2,082,658 2,068,476 4,151,134 
23 1,804 327 2,131 1,235 328 1,563 627 61 688 1,031 286 1,317 19 5 24 4,716 1,007 5,723 2,045,595 2,149,933 4,195,529 
24 1,477 240 1,717 970 230 1,200 428 52 480 775 234 1,009 19 3 22 3,669 759 4,428 2,097,984 2,000,581 4,098,565 
25 1,045 203 1,248 725 188 913 320 20 340 578 178 756 16 2 18 2,684 591 3,275 2,107,347 2,056,565 4,163,912 
26 885 178 1,063 579 136 715 230 22 252 475 135 610 6 3 9 2,175 474 2,649 2,100,146 2,114,221 4,214,367 
27 718 147 865 465 118 583 156 24 180 343 110 453 6 6 12 1,688 405 2,093 2,162,116 2,137,413 4,299,530 
28 587 144 731 336 69 405 149 18 167 231 92 323 6 1 7 1,309 324 1,633 2,147,609 2,180,371 4,327,980 
29 506 132 638 266 74 340 27 3 30 182 73 255 5 1 6 986 283 1,269 2,242,552 2,327,802 4,570,354 
30 406 116 522 184 63 247 15 2 17 124 55 179 1 2 3 730 238 968 2,268,864 2,313,476 4,582,340 
31 346 87 433 130 58 188 8 1 9 94 41 135 1 2 3 579 189 768 2,317,204 2,306,629 4,623,833 
32 298 76 374 133 42 175 5 0 5 69 38 107 1 0 1 506 156 662 2,347,731 2,285,178 4,632,909 
33 212 67 279 99 42 141 0 0 0 67 31 98 1 1 2 379 141 520 2,240,975 2,267,028 4,508,003 
34 182 46 228 79 35 114 0 0 0 55 20 75 2 2 4 318 103 421 2,132,768 2,265,892 4,398,660 
35 84 23 107 55 27 82 1 0 1 41 21 62 1 1 2 182 72 254 2,174,365 2,184,414 4,358,779 
36 53 9 62 74 17 91 0 0 0 34 11 45 2 0 2 163 37 200 2,192,402 2,231,987 4,424,389 
37 41 3 44 50 21 71 0 0 0 29 12 41 1 0 1 121 36 157 2,120,942 2,251,162 4,372,104 
38 28 15 43 63 28 91 0 0 0 26 21 47 2 0 2 119 64 183 2,137,601 2,148,036 4,285,638 
39 17 4 21 53 31 84 0 0 0 25 13 38 1 0 1 96 48 144 2,207,024 2,136,765 4,343,789 
40+ II 3 14 11 1 12 0 0 0 3 2 5 0 0 0 25 6 31 

   

TOTAL 33,813 6,618 40,431 25,462 7,755 33,217 25,056 3,060 28,116 19,992 5,931 25,923 284 117 401 104,607 23,481 128.088 49,601,862 49.693,670 99,295,533 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 17-39-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-1. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 
AGE 

Men 
ARMY 
Women Total Men 

NAVY 
Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 
AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 
SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 
TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
17-39 YEARS OLD 

Men Women Total 
17 4.38 6.83 4.78 3.43 5.24 3.85 6.34 10.00 6.74 2.38 3.49 2.63 1.06 2.56 1.50 4.23 5.85 4.52 4.60 4.37 4.48 
18 27.81 29.77 28.13 31.93 37.14 33.14 46.28 45.52 46.20 27.08 29.62 27.66 18.66 23.93 20.20 33.07 34.19 33.28 4.24 4.14 4.19 
19 16.96 15.00 16.64 18.62 18.21 18.53 20.87 20.07 20.78 21.41 19.25 20.92 19.01 15.38 17.96 19.16 17.80 18.91 3.88 3.64 3.76 
20 10.66 8.96 10.38 11.03 9.40 10.65 9.45 9.87 9.50 12.75 11.23 12.40 13.73 1 I I 1 12.97 10.87 9.81 10.67 4.17 4.13 4.15 
21 7.86 6.41 7.62 7.51 6.28 7.22 5.45 5.16 5.42 8.72 7.50 8.44 8.80 1 1 1 1 9.48 7.36 6.50 7.21 4.24 4.39 4.31 
22 6.60 5.53 6.43 5.86 4.29 5.49 3.76 2.75 3.65 6.74 5.75 6.51 7.04 1 I 11 8.23 5.77 4.84 5.60 4.20 4.16 4.18 
23 5.34 4.94 5.27 4.85 4.23 4.71 2.50 1.99 2.45 5.16 4.82 5.08 6.69 4.27 5.99 4.51 4.29 4.47 4.12 4.33 4.23 
24 4.37 3.63 4.25 3.81 2.97 3.61 1.71 1.70 1.71 3.88 3.95 3.89 6.69 2.56 5.49 3.51 3.23 3.46 4.23 4.03 4.13 
25 3.09 3.07 3.09 2.85 2.42 2.75 1.28 0.65 1.21 2.89 3.00 2.92 5.63 1.71 4.49 2.57 2.52 2.56 4.25 4.14 4.19 
26 2.62 2.69 2.63 2.27 1.75 2.15 0.92 0.72 0.90 2.38 2.28 2.35 2.11 2.56 2.24 2.08 2.02 2.07 4.23 4.25 4.24 
27 2.12 2.22 2.14 1.83 1.52 1.76 0.62 0.78 0.64 1.72 1.85 1.75 2.11 5.13 2.99 1.61 1.72 1.63 4.36 4.30 4.33 
28 1.74 2.18 1.81 1.32 0.89 1.22 0.59 0.59 0.59 1.16 1.55 1.25 2.11 0.85 1.75 1.25 1.38 1.27 4.33 4.39 4.36 
29 1.50 1.99 1.58 1.04 0.95 1.02 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.91 1.23 0.98 1.76 0.85 1.50 0.94 1.21 0.99 4.52 4.68 4.60 
30 1.20 1.75 1.29 0.72 0.81 0.74 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.62 0.93 0.69 0.35 1.71 0.75 0.70 1.01 0.76 4.57 4.66 4.61 
31 1.02 1.31 1.07 0.51 0.75 0.57 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.47 0.69 0.52 0.35 1.71 0.75 0.55 0.80 0.60 4.67 4.64 4.66 
32 0.88 1.15 0.93 0.52 0.54 0.53 0.02 0 0.02 0.35 0.64 0.41 0.35 0 0.25 0.48 0.66 0.52 4.73 4.60 4.67 
33 0.63 1.01 0.69 0.39 0.54 0.42 0 0 0 0.34 0.52 0.38 0.35 0.85 0.50 0.36 0.60 0.41 4.52 4.56 4.54 
34 0.54 0.70 0.56 0.31 0.45 0.34 0 0 0 0.28 0.34 0.29 0.70 1.71 1.00 0.30 0.44 0.33 4.30 4.56 4.43 
35 0.25 0.35 0.26 0.22 0.35 0.25 0 0 0 0.21 0.35 0.24 0.35 0.85 0.50 0.17 0.31 0.20 4.38 4.40 4.39 
36 0.16 0.14 0.15 0.29 0.22 0.27 0 0 0 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.70 0 0.50 0.16 0.16 0.16 4.42 4.49 4.46 
37 0.12 0.05 0.11 0.20 0.27 0.21 0 0 0 0.15 0.20 0.16 0.35 0 0.25 0.12 0.15 0.12 4.28 4.53 4.40 
38 0.08 0.23 0.11 0.25 0.36 0.27 0 0 0 0.13 0.35 0.18 0.70 0 0.50 0.11 0.27 0.14 4.31 4.32 4.32 
39 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.21 0.40 0.25 0 0 0 0.13 0.22 0.15 0.35 0 0.25 0.09 0.20 0.11 4.45 4.30 4.37 
40+ 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.04 0 0 0 0.02 0.03 0.02 0 0 0 0.02 0.03 0.02 

   

TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
Note. Valt es may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 17-39-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-2. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

AGE Married 
MEN 
Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 17-39 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 16 4,401 4,417 7 1,364 1,371 23,206 2,258,524 2,281,731 17,782 2,151,988 2,169,770 
18 315 34,229 34,544 125 7,875 8,000 25,557 2,075,454 2,101,010 24,423 2,033,388 2,057,811 
19 465 19,521 19,986 174 3,987 4,161 30,640 1,894,338 1,924,978 48,871 1,759,988 1,808,860 
20 570 10,758 11,328 189 2,101 2,290 30,572 2,036,062 2,066,634 106,179 1,944,217 2,050,395 
21 584 7,095 7,679 186 1,328 1,514 54,553 2,047,072 2,101,625 133,131 2,047,774 2,180,906 
22 622 5,392 6,014 216 908 1,124 130,856 1,951,802 2,082,658 212,410 1,856,066 2,068,476 
23 638 4,059 4,697 207 795 1,002 191,342 1,854,254 2,045,595 301,406 1,848,527 2,149,933 
24 664 2,986 3,650 201 555 756 232,590 1,865,393 2,097,984 362,398 1,638,183 2,000,581 
25 554 2,114 2,668 193 396 589 315,471 1,791,876 2,107,347 494,505 1,562,060 2,056,565 
26 538 1,631 2,169 181 290 471 399,017 1,701,130 2,100,146 624,163 1,490,058 2,114,221 
27 481 1,201 1,682 177 222 399 515,484 1,646,632 2,162,116 690,206 1,447,207 2,137,413 
28 397 906 1,303 156 167 323 587,320 1,560,289 2,147,609 840,497 1,339,874 2,180,371 
29 389 592 981 159 123 282 738,083 1,504,469 2,242,552 988,399 1,339,403 2,327,802 
30 307 422 729 154 82 236 896,642 1,372,223 2,268,864 1,060,196 1,253,280 2,313,476 
31 275 303 578 113 74 187 947,660 1,369,544 2,317,204 1,147,392 1,159,237 2,306,629 
32 289 216 505 97 59 156 1,096,598 1,251,134 2,347,731 1,224,410 1,060,768 2,285,178 
33 212 166 378 92 48 140 1,137,934 1,103,042 2,240,975 1,251,548 1,015,479 2,267,028 
34 192 124 316 71 30 101 1,142,163 990,605 2,132,768 1,341,998 923,894 2,265,892 
35 115 66 181 51 20 71 1,191,337 983,028 2,174,365 1,306,122 878,291 2,184,414 
36 96 65 161 24 13 37 1,273,136 919,266 2,192,402 1,353,454 878,533 2,231,987 
37 79 41 120 26 10 36 1,275,256 845,687 2,120,942 1,397,517 853,645 2,251,162 
38 86 31 117 37 27 64 1,299,568 838,033 2,137,601 1,390,390 757,646 2,148,036 
39 68 27 95 29 19 48 1,396,594 810,429 2,207,024 1,379,948 756,817 2,136,765 
40+ 16 9 25 5 1 6 

      

TOTA I, 7,968 96,355 104,323 2,870 20,494 23,364 14,931,575 34,670,287 49,601,862 17,697,347 31,996,323 49,693,670 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 17-39-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-2. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

AGE Married 
MEN 
Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 17-39 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 0.20 4.57 4.23 0.24 6.66 5.87 0.16 6.51 4.60 0.10 6.73 4.37 
18 3.95 35.52 33.11 4.36 38.43 34.24 0.17 5.99 4.24 0.14 6.36 4.14 
19 5.84 20.26 19.16 6.06 19.45 17.81 0.21 5.46 3.88 0.28 5.50 3.64 
20 7.15 11.16 10.86 6.59 10.25 9.80 0.20 5.87 4.17 0.60 6.08 4.13 
21 7.33 7.36 7.36 6.48 6.48 6.48 0.37 5.90 4.24 0.75 6.40 4.39 
22 7.81 5.60 5.76 7.53 4.43 4.81 0.88 5.63 4.20 1.20 5.80 4.16 
23 8.01 4.21 4.50 7.21 3.88 4.29 1.28 5.35 4.12 1.70 5.78 4.33 
24 8.33 3.10 3.50 7.00 2.71 3.24 1.56 5.38 4.23 2.05 5.12 4.03 
25 6.95 2.19 2.56 6.72 1.93 2.52 2.11 5.17 4.25 2.79 4.88 4.14 
26 6.75 1.69 2.08 6.31 1.42 2.02 2.67 4.91 4.23 3.53 4.66 4.25 
27 6.04 1.25 1.61 6.17 1.08 1.71 3.45 4.75 4.36 3.90 4.52 4.30 
28 4.98 0.94 1.25 5.44 0.81 1.38 3.93 4.50 4.33 4.75 4.19 4.39 
29 4.88 0.61 0.94 5.54 0.60 1.21 4.94 4.34 4.52 5.59 4.19 4.68 
30 3.85 0.44 0.70 5.37 0.40 1.01 6.01 3.96 4.57 5.99 3.92 4.66 
31 3.45 0.31 0.55 3.94 0.36 0.80 6.35 3.95 4.67 6.48 3.62 4.64 
32 3.63 0.22 0.48 3.38 0.29 0.67 7.34 3.61 4.73 6.92 3.32 4.60 
33 2.66 0.17 0.36 3.21 0.23 0.60 7.62 3.18 4.52 7.07 3.17 4.56 
34 2.41 0.13 0.30 2.47 0.15 0.43 7.65 2.86 4.30 7.58 2.89 4.56 
35 1.44 0.07 0.17 1.78 0.10 0.30 7.98 2.84 4.38 7.38 2.74 4.40 
36 1.20 0.07 0.15 0.84 0.06 0.16 8.53 2.65 4.42 7.65 2.75 4.49 
37 0.99 0.04 0.12 0.91 0.05 0.15 8.54 2.44 4.28 7.90 2.67 4.53 
38 1.08 0.03 0.11 1.29 0.13 0.27 8.70 2.42 4.31 7.86 2.37 4.32 
39 0.85 0.03 0.09 1.01 0.09 0.21 9.35 2.34 4.45 7.80 2.37 4.30 
40+ 0.20 0.01 0.02 0.17 0 0.03 

      

TOTA I, 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 17-39-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-2. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

AGE Married 
MEN 
Single Total 

MILITARY 

Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 17-39 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 0.36 99.64 100 0.51 99.49 100 1.02 98.98 100 0.82 99.18 100 
18 0.91 99.09 100 1.56 98.44 100 1.22 98.78 100 1.19 98.81 100 
19 2.33 97.67 100 4.18 95.82 100 1.59 98.41 100 2.70 97.30 100 
20 5.03 94.97 100 8.25 91.75 100 1.48 98.52 100 5.18 94.82 100 
21 7.61 92.39 100 12.29 87.71 100 2.60 97.40 100 6.10 93.90 100 
22 10.34 89.66 100 19.22 80.78 100 6.28 93.72 100 10.27 89.73 100 
23 13.58 86.42 100 20.66 79.34 100 9.35 90.65 100 14.02 85.98 100 
24 18.19 81.81 100 26.59 73.41 100 11.09 88.91 100 18.11 81.89 100 
25 20.76 79.24 100 32.77 67.23 100 14.97 85.03 100 24.05 75.95 100 
26 24.80 75.20 100 38.43 61.57 100 19.00 81.00 100 29.52 70.48 100 
27 28.60 71.40 100 44.36 55.64 100 23.84 76.16 100 32.29 67.71 100 
28 30.47 69.53 100 48.30 51.70 100 27.35 72.65 100 38.55 61.45 100 
29 39.65 60.35 100 56.38 43.62 100 32.91 67.09 100 42.46 57.54 100 
30 42.11 57.89 100 65.25 34.75 100 39.52 60.48 100 45.83 54.17 100 
31 47.58 52.42 100 60.43 39.57 100 40.90 59.10 100 49.74 50.26 100 
32 57.23 42.77 100 62.18 37.82 100 46.71 53.29 100 53.58 46.42 100 
33 56.08 43.92 100 65.71 34.29 100 50.78 49.22 100 55.21 44.79 100 
34 60.76 39.24 100 70.30 29.70 100 53.55 46.45 100 59.23 40.77 100 
35 63.54 36.46 100 71.83 28.17 100 54.79 45.21 100 59.79 40.21 100 
36 59.63 40.37 100 64.86 35.14 100 58.07 41.93 100 60.64 39.36 100 
37 65.83 34.17 100 72.22 27.78 100 60.13 39.87 100 62.08 37.92 100 
38 73.50 26.50 100 57.81 42.19 100 60.80 39.20 100 64.73 35.27 100 
39 71.58 28.42 100 60.42 39.58 100 63.28 36.72 100 64.58 35.42 100 
40+ 64.00 36.00 100 83.33 16.67 100 

      

TOTA I, 7.64 92.36 100 12.28 87.72 IOU 30.10 69.90 100 35.61 64.39 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 17-39-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-3. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 
RACE/ 

 

ARMY 

  

NAVY 

 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

ETHNICITY Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total 
White 23,984 3,778 27,762 17,008 4,187 21,195 20,439 2,379 22,818 13,340 3,410 16,750 200 72 272 74,971 13,826 88,797 10,655,665 10,439,532 21,095,197 
Black 7,414 2,291 9,705 5,117 2,481 7,598 2,957 440 3,397 3,716 1,561 5,277 24 13 37 19,228 6,786 26,014 2,043,422 2,167,168 4,210,590 
ALAN 305 64 369 194 94 288 248 64 312 229 76 305 7 1 8 983 299 1,282 198,062 236,885 434,947 
Asian 2,028 457 2,485 1,619 476 2,095 897 107 1,004 1,221 393 1,614 24 20 44 5,789 1,453 7,242 883,573 887,926 1,771,500 
NHPI 38 11 49 286 108 394 228 22 250 289 111 400 7 2 9 848 254 1,102 85,519 67,115 152,634 
Two or more 42 14 56 1,234 407 1,641 130 23 153 1,155 362 1,517 22 9 31 2,583 815 3,398 554,242 518,336 1,072,578 
Unknown 2 3 5 4 2 6 157 25 182 42 18 60 0 0 0 205 48 253 0 0 0 
TOTAL 33,813 6,618 40,431 25,462 7,755 33,217 25,056 3,060 28,116 19,992 5,931 25,923 284 117 401 104,607 23,481 128,088 14,420,484 14,316,962 28,737,446 

Hispanic 7,267 1,852 9,119 5,574 2,085 7,659 8,307 1,296 9,603 4,636 1,439 6,075 83 31 114 25,867 6,703 32,570 3,486,050 3,419,392 6,905,442 
Not Hispanic 26,546 4,766 31,312 19,887 5,670 25,557 16,679 1,754 18,433 15,328 4,482 19,810 201 86 287 78,641 16,758 95,399 10,934,434 10,897,570 21,832,004 
Unknown 0 0 0 1 0 1 70 10 80 28 10 38 0 0 0 99 20 119 0 0 0 
TOTAL 33,813 6.618 40,431 25,462 7,755 33,217 25,056 3,060 28,116 19,992 5,931 25,923 284 117 401 104,607 23,481 128,088 14,420,484 14,316,962 28,737,446 

Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
bNative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-3. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY Men 

ARMY 
Women Total Men 

NAVY 
Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 
AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 
SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 
TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

Men Women Total 
White 70.93 57.09 68.67 66.80 53.99 63.81 81.57 77.75 81.16 66.73 57.49 64.61 70.42 61.54 67.83 71.67 58.88 69.32 73.89 72.92 73.41 
Black 21.93 34.62 24.00 20.10 31.99 22.87 11.80 14.38 12.08 18.59 26.32 20.36 8.45 11.11 9.23 18.38 28.90 20.31 14.17 15.14 14.65 
ALAN 0.90 0.97 0.91 0.76 1.21 0.87 0.99 2.09 1.11 1.15 1.28 1.18 2.46 0.85 2.00 0.94 1.27 1.00 1.37 1.65 1.51 
Asian 6.00 6.91 6.15 6.36 6.14 6.31 3.58 3.50 3.57 6.11 6.63 6.23 8.45 17.09 10.97 5.53 6.19 5.65 6.13 6.20 6.16 
NHPI 0.11 0.17 0.12 1.12 1.39 1.19 0.91 0.72 0.89 1.45 1.87 1.54 2.46 1.71 2.24 0.81 1.08 0.86 0.59 0.47 0.53 
Two or more 0.12 0.21 0.14 4.85 5.25 4.94 0.52 0.75 0.54 5.78 6.10 5.85 7.75 7.69 7.73 2.47 3.47 2.65 3.84 3.62 3.73 
Unknown 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.63 0.82 0.65 0.21 0.30 0.23 0 0 0 0.20 0.20 0.20 0 0 0 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 21.49 27.98 22.55 21.89 26.89 23.06 33.15 42.35 34.15 23.19 24.26 23.43 29.23 26.50 28.43 24.73 28.55 25.43 24.17 23.88 24.03 
Not Hispanic 78.51 72.02 77.45 78.10 73.11 76.94 66.57 57.32 65.56 76.67 75.57 76.42 70.77 73.50 71.57 75.18 71.37 74.48 75.83 76.12 75.97 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.28 0.33 0.28 0.14 0.17 0.15 0 0 0 0.09 0.09 0.09 0 0 0 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
bNative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-4. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Gender with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

Number 

  

AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I + II + ILIA 
GENDER I II IIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
ARMY 

        

Men 2,035 10,989 7,769 11,330 1,655 35 33,813 20,793 
Women 208 1,584 1,559 2,938 321 8 6,618 3,351 
TOTAL 2,243 12,573 9,328 14,268 1,976 43 40,431 24,144 

Percent Women 9.27 12.6 16.71 20.59 16.24 18.6 16.37 13.88 

NAVY 

        

Men 2,329 9,560 5,651 7,021 876 25 25,462 17,540 
Women 227 1,993 1,860 3,227 442 6 7,755 4,080 
TOTAL 2,556 11,553 7,511 10,248 1,318 31 33,217 21,620 

Percent Women 8.88 17.25 24.76 31.49 33.54 19.35 23.35 18.87 

MARINE CORPS 

        

Men 1,167 8,943 6,605 8,319 4 18 25,056 16,715 
Women 91 951 929 1,078 2 9 3,060 1,971 
TOTAL 1,258 9,894 7,534 9,397 6 27 28,116 18,686 

Percent Women 7.23 9.61 12.33 11.47 33.33 33.33 10.88 10.55 

AIR FORCE 

        

Men 2,081 9,769 4,939 3,076 2 125 19,992 16,789 
Women 297 2,258 1,792 1,527 2 55 5,931 4,347 
TOTAL 2,378 12,027 6,731 4,603 4 180 25,923 21,136 

Percent Women 12.49 18.77 26.62 33.17 50 30.56 22.88 20.57 

SPACE FORCE 

        

Men 86 177 18 0 0 3 284 281 
Women 16 84 14 2 0 1 117 114 
TOTAL 102 261 32 2 0 4 401 395 

Percent Women 15.69 32.18 43.75 100 0 25 29.18 28.86 
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Table B-4. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Gender with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

Number 

  

AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I + II + ILIA 
GENDER I II IIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

        

Men 7,698 39,438 24,982 29,746 2,537 206 104,607 72,118 
Women 839 6,870 6,154 8,772 767 79 23,481 13,863 
TOTAL 8,537 46,308 31,136 38,518 3,304 285 128,088 85,981 

Percent Women 9.83 14.84 19.76 22.77 23.21 27.72 18.33 16.12 

1997, CIVILIANS 
18-23 YEARS OLD 

        

Men 858,426 3,063,109 1,619,470 1,943,276 2,075,562 1,012,481 10,572,324 5,541,005 
Women 800,745 2,775,846 1,661,068 2,021,007 2,303,734 972,965 10,535,365 5,237,659 
TOTAL 1,659,171 5,838,955 3,280,538 3,964,283 4,379,296 1,985,446 21,107,689 10,778,664 

Percent Women 48.26 47.54 50.63 50.98 52.61 49.00 49.91 48.59 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. See hup://official-asvab.com/PAY97_res.htm for more information about the 1997 ASVAB norming and civilian population. Civilian and military data are provided by Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table 
reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat.  DIA:  64-50; Cat. MB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
bAFQT percentile scores are normed by a nationally representative sample of American youth ages 18 to 23. The 1997 forming replaced the 1980 norming, which replaced the WWII norming. AFQT Category V individuals are ineligible for military 
service. 
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Table B-4. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Gender with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

Percent 

GENDER I II 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL 
I + II + IIIA 
SUBTOTAL 

ARMY 

        

Men 6.02 32.50 22.98 33.51 4.89 0.10 100 61.49 
Women 3.14 23.93 23.56 44.39 4.85 0.12 100 50.63 
TOTAL 5.55 31.10 23.07 35.29 4.89 0.11 100 59.72 

NAVY 

        

Men 9.15 37.55 22.19 27.57 3.44 0.10 100 68.89 
Women 2.93 25.70 23.98 41.61 5.70 0.08 100 52.61 
TOTAL 7.69 34.78 22.61 30.85 3.97 0.09 100 65.09 

MARINE CORPS 

        

Men 4.66 35.69 26.36 33.20 0.02 0.07 100 66.71 
Women 2.97 31.08 30.36 35.23 0.07 0.29 100 6441 
TOTAL 4.47 35.19 26.80 33.42 0.02 0.10 100 66.46 

AIR FORCE 

        

Men 10.41 48.86 24.70 15.39 0.01 0.63 100 83.98 
Women 5.01 38.07 30.21 25.75 0.03 0.93 100 73.29 
TOTAL 9.17 46.40 25.97 17.76 0.02 0.69 100 81.53 

SPACE FORCE 

        

Men 30.28 62.32 6.34 0 0 1.06 100 98.94 
Women 13.68 71.79 11.97 1.71 0 0.85 100 97.44 
TOTAL 25.44 65.09 7.98 0.50 0 1.00 100 98.50 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-4. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, and Gender with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

Percent 

GENDER I II 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL 
I + II + ILIA 
SUBTOTAL 

TOTAL DOD 

        

Men 7.36 37.70 23.88 28.44 2.43 0.20 100 68.94 
Women 3.57 29.26 26.21 37.36 3.27 0.34 100 59.04 
TOTAL 6.66 36.15 24.31 30.07 2.58 0.22 100 67.13 

1997, CIVILIANS 
18-23 YEARS OLD 

        

Men 8.12 28.97 15.32 18.38 19.63 9.58 100 52.41 
Women 7.60 26.35 15.77 19.18 21.87 9.24 100 49.72 
TOTAL 7.86 27.66 15.54 18.78 20.75 9.41 100 51.07 

Note. Values may not sum t ) totals because of rounding. 
Source. See http://official-asvab.com/PAY97_res.htm for more information about the 1997 ASVAB norming and civilian population. Civilian and military data are provided by Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table 
reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
*Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. IBA: 64-50; Cat. MB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
bAFQT percentile scores are normed by a nationally representative sample of American youth ages 18 to 23. The 1997 norming replaced the 1980 norming, which replaced the WWII norming. AFQT Category V individuals are ineligible for military 
service. 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

  

Men and Women 

    

RACE/ 

  

AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I+II+IIIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
ARMY 

        

White 1,859 9,794 6,584 8,426 1,094 5 27,762 18,237 
Black 160 1,916 2,163 4,817 645 4 9,705 4,239 
ALAN 10 102 96 131 30 0 369 208 
Asian 210 740 460 840 201 34 2,485 1,410 
NHPI 1 11 9 24 4 0 49 21 
Two or more 2 10 14 28 2 0 56 26 
Unknown 1 0 2 2 0 0 5 3 
TOTAL 2,243 12,573 9,328 14,268 1,976 43 40,431 24,144 

Hispanic 234 2,288 2,211 3,774 610 2 9,119 4,733 
Not Hispanic 2,009 10,285 7,117 10,494 1,366 41 31,312 19,411 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 2,243 12,573 9,328 14,268 1,976 43 40,431 24,144 

NAVY 

        

White 2,108 8,486 4,856 5,233 489 23 21,195 15,450 
Black 149 1,578 1,662 3,587 617 5 7,598 3,389 
AIAN 14 79 77 109 9 0 288 170 
Asian 156 699 458 654 127 1 2,095 1,313 
NHPI 15 107 104 152 16 0 394 226 
Two or more 113 604 351 513 58 2 1,641 1,068 
Unknown 1 0 3 0 2 0 6 4 
TOTAL 2,556 11,553 7,511 10,248 1,318 31 33,217 21,620 

Hispanic 332 2,298 1,897 2,775 353 4 7,659 4,527 
Not Hispanic 2,224 9,255 5,614 7,473 964 27 25,557 17,093 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 1 0 I 0 
TOTAL  2,556 11.553 7,511 10.248 1 .3 1 8 31 33,217 21,6/0 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

  

Men and Women 

    

RACE/ 

  

AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I+II+IIIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

        

White 1,070 8,344 6,119 7,259 3 23 22,818 15,533 
Black 70 874 934 1,516 I 2 3,397 1,878 
ALAN 6 93 99 114 0 0 312 198 
Asian 83 390 232 299 0 0 1,004 705 
NHPI 14 75 66 93 2 0 250 155 
Two or more 8 56 39 48 0 2 153 103 
Unknown 7 62 45 68 0 0 182 114 
TOTAL 1,258 9,894 7,534 9,397 6 27 28,116 18,686 

Hispanic 243 2,885 2,717 3,751 2 5 9,603 5,845 
Not Hispanic 1,014 6,984 4,794 5,615 4 22 18,433 12,792 
Unknown 1 25 23 31 0 0 80 49 
TOTAL 1,258 9,894 7,534 9,397 6 27 28,116 18,686 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 1,802 8,371 4,000 2,434 3 140 16,750 14,173 
Black 182 1,863 1,708 1,505 0 19 5,277 3,753 
AIAN 13 128 84 80 0 0 305 225 
Asian 224 766 388 229 1 6 1,614 1,378 
NHPI 21 144 136 96 0 3 400 301 
Two or more 131 733 399 249 0 5 1,517 1,263 
Unknown 5 22 16 10 0 7 60 43 
TOTAL 2,378 12,027 6,731 4,603 4 180 25,923 21,136 

Hispanic 404 2,737 1,705 1,209 2 18 6,075 4,846 
Not Hispanic 1,973 9,279 5,014 3,387 2 155 19,810 16,266 
Unknown 1 11 12 7 0 7 38 24 
TOTAL  2,378 12.027 6,731 4,603 4 180 25,923 21,136 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

  

Men and Women 

    

RACE/ 

  

AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I+II+IIIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

        

White 71 178 19 1 0 3 272 268 
Black 4 28 5 0 0 0 37 37 
ALAN 5 3 0 0 0 0 8 8 
Asian 12 25 6 0 0 1 44 43 
NHPI 2 6 1 0 0 0 9 9 
Two or more 8 21 1 1 0 0 31 30 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 102 261 32 2 0 4 401 395 

Hispanic 16 84 11 2 0 1 114 111 
Not Hispanic 86 177 21 0 0 3 287 284 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 102 261 32 2 0 4 401 395 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 6,910 35,173 21,578 23,353 1,589 194 88,797 63,661 
Black 565 6,259 6,472 11,425 1,263 30 26,014 13,296 
AIAN 48 405 356 434 39 0 1,282 809 
Asian 685 2,620 1,544 2,022 329 42 7,242 4,849 
NHPI 53 343 316 365 22 3 1,102 712 
Two or more 262 1,424 804 839 60 9 3,398 2,490 
Unknown 14 84 66 80 2 7 253 164 
TOTAL 8,537 46,308 31,136 38,518 3,304 285 128,088 85,981 

Hispanic 1,229 10,292 8,541 11,511 967 30 32,570 20,062 
Not Hispanic 7,306 35,980 22,560 26,969 2,336 248 95,399 65,846 
Unknown 2 36 35 38 1 7 119 73 
TOTAL 8,537 46,308 31,136 38,518 3.304 285 128,088 85,981 

Source. See http://official-asvab.com/PAY97_res.htm for more infonnation about the 1997 ASVAB forming and civilian population. Civilian and military data are provided by Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table 
reflect NPS accessions from I October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. HIA: 64-50; Cat. MB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
bAmerican Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY I II 

Men and Women 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIIA 'JIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL 
I+II+IIIA 
SUBTOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 6.70 35.28 23.72 30.35 3.94 0.02 100 65.69 
Black 1.65 19.74 22.29 49.63 6.65 0.04 100 43.68 
ALAN 2.71 27.64 26.02 35.50 8.13 0 100 56.37 
Asian 8.45 29.78 18.51 33.80 8.09 1.37 100 56.74 
NHPI 2.04 22.45 18.37 48.98 8.16 0 100 42.86 
Two or more 3.57 17.86 25.00 50.00 3.57 0 100 46.43 
Unknown 20.00 0 40.00 40.00 0 0 100 60.00 
TOTAL 5.55 31.10 23.07 35.29 4.89 0.11 100 59.72 

Hispanic 2.57 25.09 24.25 41.39 6.69 0.02 100 51.90 
Not Hispanic 6.42 32.85 22.73 33.51 4.36 0.13 100 61.99 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 5.55 31.10 23.07 35.29 4.89 0.11 100 59.72 

NAVY 

        

White 9.95 40.04 22.91 24.69 2.31 0.11 100 72.89 
Black 1.96 20.77 21.87 47.21 8.12 0.07 100 44.60 
AIAN 4.86 27.43 26.74 37.85 3.12 0 100 59.03 
Asian 7.45 33.37 21.86 31.22 6.06 0.05 100 62.67 
NHPI 3.81 27.16 26.40 38.58 4.06 0 100 57.36 
Two or more 6.89 36.81 21.39 31.26 3.53 0.12 100 65.08 
Unknown 16.67 0 50.00 0 33.33 0 100 66.67 
TOTAL 7.69 34.78 22.61 30.85 3.97 0.09 100 65.09 

Hispanic 4.33 30.00 24.77 36.23 4.61 0.05 100 59.11 
Not Hispanic 8.70 36.21 21.97 29.24 3.77 0.11 100 66.88 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 100 0 100 0 
TOTAL 7.69 34.78 22.61 30.85 3.97 0.09 100 65.09 

Note. Values may not sum t ) totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY I II 

Men and Women 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL 
I+II+IIIA 
SUBTOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 4.69 36.57 26.82 31.81 0.01 0.10 100 68.07 
Black 2.06 25.73 27.49 44.63 0.03 0.06 100 55.28 
ALAN 1.92 29.81 31.73 36.54 0 0 100 63.46 
Asian 8.27 38.84 23.11 29.78 0 0 100 70.22 
NHPI 5.60 30.00 26.40 37.20 0.80 0 100 62.00 
Two or more 5.23 36.60 25.49 31.37 0 1.31 100 67.32 
Unknown 3.85 34.07 24.73 37.36 0 0 100 62.64 
TOTAL 4.47 35.19 26.80 33.42 0.02 0.10 100 66.46 

Hispanic 2.53 30.04 28.29 39.06 0.02 0.05 100 60.87 
Not Hispanic 5.50 37.89 26.01 30.46 0.02 0.12 100 69.40 
Unknown 1.25 31.25 28.75 38.75 0 0 100 61.25 
TOTAL 4.47 35.19 26.80 33.42 0.02 0.10 100 66.46 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 10.76 49.98 23.88 14.53 0.02 0.84 100 84.61 
Black 3.45 35.30 32.37 28.52 0 0.36 100 71.12 
AIAN 4.26 41.97 27.54 26.23 0 0 100 73.77 
Asian 13.88 47.46 24.04 14.19 0.06 0.37 100 85.38 
NHPI 5.25 36.00 34.00 24.00 0 0.75 100 75.25 
Two or more 8.64 48.32 26.30 16.41 0 0.33 100 83.26 
Unknown 8.33 36.67 26.67 16.67 0 11.67 100 71.67 
TOTAL 9.17 46.40 25.97 17.76 0.02 0.69 100 81.53 

Hispanic 6.65 45.05 28.07 19.90 0.03 0.30 100 79.77 
Not Hispanic 9.96 46.84 25.31 17.10 0.01 0.78 100 82.11 
Unknown 2.63 28.95 31.58 18.42 0 18.42 100 63.16 
TOTAL 9.17 46.40 25.97 17.76 0.02 0.69 100 81.53 

Note. Values may not sum t ) totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

  

Men and Women 

    

RACE/ 

  

AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I+II+IIIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIA 'JIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

        

White 26.10 65.44 6.99 0.37 0 1.10 100 98.53 
Black 10.81 75.68 13.51 0 0 0 100 100 
ALAN 62.50 37.50 0 0 0 0 100 100 
Asian 27.27 56.82 13.64 0 0 2.27 100 97.73 
NHPI 22.22 66.67 11.11 0 0 0 100 100 
Two or more 25.81 67.74 3.23 3.23 0 0 100 96.77 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 25.44 65.09 7.98 0.50 0 1.00 100 98.50 

Hispanic 14.04 73.68 9.65 1.75 0 0.88 100 97.37 
Not Hispanic 29.97 61.67 7.32 0 0 1.05 100 98.95 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 25.44 65.09 7.98 0.50 0 1.00 100 98.50 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 7.78 39.61 24.30 26.30 1.79 0.22 100 71.69 
Black 2.17 24.06 24.88 43.92 4.86 0.12 100 51.11 
AIAN 3.74 31.59 27.77 33.85 3.04 0 100 63.10 
Asian 9.46 36.18 21.32 27.92 4.54 0.58 100 66.96 
NHPI 4.81 31.13 28.68 33.12 2.00 0.27 100 64.61 
Two or more 7.71 41.91 23.66 24.69 1.77 0.26 100 73.28 
Unknown 5.53 33.20 26.09 31.62 0.79 2.77 100 64.82 
TOTAL 6.66 36.15 24.31 30.07 2.58 0.22 100 67.13 

Hispanic 3.77 31.60 26.22 35.34 2.97 0.09 100 61.60 
Not Hispanic 7.66 37.72 23.65 28.27 2.45 0.26 100 69.02 
Unknown 1.68 30.25 29.41 31.93 0.84 5.88 100 61.34 
TOTAL 6.66 36.15 24.31 30.07 2.58 0.22 100 67.13 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. See http://official-asvab.cotn/PAY97_res.htm for more information about the 1997 ASVAB norming and civilian population. Civilian and military data are provided by Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table 
reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
*Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. 111A: 64-50; Cat. RIB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
"American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 

  

Men 
AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I+II+IIIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
ARMY 

        

White 1,700 8,742 5,661 6,959 918 4 23,984 16,103 
Black 143 1,518 1,643 3,564 543 3 7,414 3,304 
ALAN 10 82 82 108 23 0 305 174 
Asian 179 628 367 661 165 28 2,028 1,174 
NHPI 1 9 7 17 4 0 38 17 
Two or more 2 10 9 19 2 0 42 21 
Unknown 0 0 0 2 0 0 2 0 
TOTAL 2,035 10,989 7,769 11,330 1,655 35 33,813 20,793 

Hispanic 204 1,932 1,744 2,894 491 2 7,267 3,880 
Not Hispanic 1,831 9,057 6,025 8,436 1,164 33 26,546 16,913 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 2,035 10,989 7,769 11,330 1,655 35 33,813 20,793 

NAVY 

        

White 1,939 7,175 3,800 3,745 327 22 17,008 12,914 
Black 133 1,182 1,113 2,282 405 2 5,117 2,428 
AIAN 11 65 48 66 4 0 194 124 
Asian 134 555 348 488 93 1 1,619 1,037 
NHPI 13 86 76 101 10 0 286 175 
Two or more 98 497 265 339 35 0 1,234 860 
Unknown 1 0 1 0 2 0 4 2 
TOTAL 2,329 9,560 5,651 7,021 876 25 25,462 17,540 

Hispanic 297 1,860 1,368 1,821 224 4 5,574 3,525 
Not Hispanic 2,032 7,700 4,283 5,200 651 21 19,887 14,015 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 
TOTAL  2,329 9,560 5,651 7,021 876 25 25,462 17,540 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 

  

Men 
AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I+II+IIIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

        

White 998 7,583 5,386 6,452 3 17 20,439 13,967 
Black 64 769 797 1,327 0 0 2,957 1,630 
ALAN 4 80 80 84 0 0 248 164 
Asian 75 341 208 273 0 0 897 624 
NHPI 12 70 61 84 1 0 228 143 
Two or more 7 48 34 40 0 1 130 89 
Unknown 7 52 39 59 0 0 157 98 
TOTAL 1,167 8,943 6,605 8,319 4 18 25,056 16,715 

Hispanic 226 2,551 2,308 3,218 2 2 8,307 5,085 
Not Hispanic 940 6,369 4,277 5,075 2 16 16,679 11,586 
Unknown 1 23 20 26 0 0 70 44 
TOTAL 1,167 8,943 6,605 8,319 4 18 25,056 16,715 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 1,603 6,911 3,053 1,667 2 104 13,340 11,567 
Black 142 1,423 1,164 976 0 11 3,716 2,729 
AIAN 12 107 61 49 0 0 229 180 
Asian 189 607 263 160 0 2 1,221 1,059 
NHPI 18 111 99 59 0 2 289 228 
Two or more 112 594 288 159 0 2 1,155 994 
Unknown 5 16 11 6 0 4 42 32 
TOTAL 2,081 9,769 4,939 3,076 2 125 19,992 16,789 

Hispanic 358 2,210 1,255 801 1 11 4,636 3,823 
Not Hispanic 1,722 7,551 3,674 2,270 1 110 15,328 12,947 
Unknown 1 8 10 5 0 4 28 19 
TOTAL  2,081 9,769 4,939 3,076 2 125 19,992 16,789 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 

  

Men 
AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I+II+IIIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

        

White 61 123 13 0 0 3 200 197 
Black 3 19 2 0 0 0 24 24 
ALAN 5 2 0 0 0 0 7 7 
Asian 10 13 1 0 0 0 24 24 
NHPI 1 5 1 0 0 0 7 7 
Two or more 6 15 1 0 0 () 22 22 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 86 177 18 0 0 3 284 281 

Hispanic 14 62 6 0 0 1 83 82 
Not Hispanic 72 115 12 0 0 2 201 199 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 86 177 18 0 0 3 284 281 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 6,301 30,534 17,913 18,823 1,250 150 74,971 54,748 
Black 485 4,911 4,719 8,149 948 16 19,228 10,115 
AIAN 42 336 271 307 27 0 983 649 
Asian 587 2,144 1,187 1,582 258 31 5,789 3,918 
NHPI 45 281 244 261 15 2 848 570 
Two or more 225 1,164 597 557 37 3 2,583 1,986 
Unknown 13 68 51 67 2 4 205 132 
TOTAL 7,698 39,438 24,982 29,746 2,537 206 104,607 72,118 

Hispanic 1,099 8,615 6,681 8,734 718 20 25,867 16,395 
Not Hispanic 6,597 30,792 18,271 20,981 1,818 182 78,641 55,660 
Unknown 2 31 30 31 1 4 99 63 
TOTAL 7,698 39.438 24,982 29.746 2.537 206 104,607 72,118 

Source. See http://official-asvab.com/PAY97_res.htm for more information about the 1997 ASVAB norming and civilian population. Civilian and military data are provided by Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The n ilitary data in this table 
reflect NPS accessions from I October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. 64-50; Cat. MB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
bAmerican Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 

  

Men 
AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I+II+IIIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
ARMY 

        

White 7.09 36.45 23.60 29.02 3.83 0.02 100 67.14 
Black 1.93 20.47 22.16 48.07 7.32 0.04 100 44.56 
ALAN 3.28 26.89 26.89 35.41 7.54 0 100 57.05 
Asian 8.83 30.97 18.10 32.59 8.14 1.38 100 57.89 
NHPI 2.63 23.68 18.42 44.74 10.53 0 100 44.74 
Two or more 4.76 23.81 21.43 45.24 4.76 0 100 50.00 
Unknown 0 0 0 100 0 0 100 0 
TOTAL 6.02 32.50 22.98 33.51 4.89 0.10 100 61.49 

Hispanic 2.81 26.59 24.00 39.82 6.76 0.03 100 53.39 
Not Hispanic 6.90 34.12 22.70 31.78 4.38 0.12 100 63.71 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 6.02 32.50 22.98 33.51 4.89 0.10 100 61.49 

NAVY 

        

White 11.40 42.19 22.34 22.02 1.92 0.13 100 75.93 
Black 2.60 23.10 21.75 44.60 7.91 0.04 100 47.45 
AIAN 5.67 33.51 24.74 34.02 2.06 0 100 63.92 
Asian 8.28 34.28 21.49 30.14 5.74 0.06 100 64.05 
NHPI 4.55 30.07 26.57 35.31 3.50 0 100 61.19 
Two or more 7.94 40.28 21.47 27.47 2.84 0 100 69.69 
Unknown 25.00 0 25.00 0 50.00 0 100 50.00 
TOTAL 9.15 37.55 22.19 27.57 3.44 0.10 100 68.89 

Hispanic 5.33 33.37 24.54 32.67 4.02 0.07 100 63.24 
Not Hispanic 10.22 38.72 21.54 26.15 3.27 0.11 100 70.47 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 100 0 100 0 
TOTAL 9.15 37.55 22.19 27.57 3.44 0.10 100 68.89 

Note. Values may not sum t ) totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY I II 

Men 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL 
I+II+IIIA 
SUBTOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 4.88 37.10 26.35 31.57 0.01 0.08 100 68.34 
Black 2.16 26.01 26.95 44.88 0 0 100 55.12 
ALAN 1.61 32.26 32.26 33.87 0 0 100 66.13 
Asian 8.36 38.02 23.19 30.43 0 0 100 69.57 
NHPI 5.26 30.70 26.75 36.84 0.44 0 100 62.72 
Two or more 5.38 36.92 26.15 30.77 0 0.77 100 68.46 
Unknown 4.46 33.12 24.84 37.58 0 0 100 62.42 
TOTAL 4.66 35.69 26.36 33.20 0.02 0.07 100 66.71 

Hispanic 2.72 30.71 27.78 38.74 0.02 0.02 100 61.21 
Not Hispanic 5.64 38.19 25.64 30.43 0.01 0.10 100 69.46 
Unknown 1.43 32.86 28.57 37.14 0 0 100 62.86 
TOTAL 4.66 35.69 26.36 33.20 0.02 0.07 100 66.71 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 12.02 51.81 22.89 12.50 0.01 0.78 100 86.71 
Black 3.82 38.29 31.32 26.26 0 0.30 100 73.44 
AIAN 5.24 46.72 26.64 21.40 0 0 100 78.60 
Asian 15.48 49.71 21.54 13.10 0 0.16 100 86.73 
NHPI 6.23 38.41 34.26 20.42 0 0.69 100 78.89 
Two or more 9.70 51.43 24.94 13.77 0 0.17 100 86.06 
Unknown 11.90 38.10 26.19 14.29 0 9.52 100 76.19 
TOTAL 10.41 48.86 24.70 15.39 0.01 0.63 100 83.98 

Hispanic 7.72 47.67 27.07 17.28 0.02 0.24 100 82.46 
Not Hispanic 11.23 49.26 23.97 14.81 0.01 0.72 100 84.47 
Unknown 3.57 28.57 35.71 17.86 0 14.29 100 67.86 
TOTAL 10.41 48.86 24.70 15.39 0.01 0.63 100 83.98 

Note. Values may not sum t ) totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 

  

Men 
AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I+II+IIIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIIA BIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

        

White 30.50 61.50 6.50 0 0 1.50 100 98.50 
Black 12.50 79.17 8.33 0 0 0 100 100 
ALAN 71.43 28.57 0 0 0 0 100 100 
Asian 41.67 54.17 4.17 0 0 0 100 100 
NHPI 14.29 71.43 14.29 0 0 0 100 100 
Two or more 27.27 68.18 4.55 0 0 0 100 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 30.28 62.32 6.34 0 0 1.06 100 98.94 

Hispanic 16.87 74.70 7.23 0 0 1.20 100 98.80 
Not Hispanic 35.82 57.21 5.97 0 0 1.00 100 99.00 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 30.28 62.32 6.34 0 0 1.06 100 98.94 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 8.40 40.73 23.89 25.11 1.67 0.20 100 73.03 
Black 2.52 25.54 24.54 42.38 4.93 0.08 100 52.61 
AIAN 4.27 34.18 27.57 31.23 2.75 0 100 66.02 
Asian 10.14 37.04 20.50 27.33 4.46 0.54 100 67.68 
NHPI 5.31 33.14 28.77 30.78 1.77 0.24 100 67.22 
Two or more 8.71 45.06 23.11 21.56 1.43 0.12 100 76.89 
Unknown 6.34 33.17 24.88 32.68 0.98 1.95 100 64.39 
TOTAL 7.36 37.70 23.88 28.44 2.43 0.20 100 68.94 

Hispanic 4.25 33.30 25.83 33.77 2.78 0.08 100 63.38 
Not Hispanic 8.39 39.16 23.23 26.68 2.31 0.23 100 70.78 
Unknown 2.02 31.31 30.30 31.31 1.01 4.04 100 63.64 
TOTAL 7.36 37.70 23.88 28.44 2.43 0.20 100 68.94 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. See http://official-asvab.cotn/PAY97_res.htm for more information about the 1997 ASVAB norming and civilian population. Civilian and military data are provided by Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table 
reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
*Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. IBA: 64-50; Cat. MB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
"American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 

  

Women 
AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I+II+IIIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
ARMY 

        

White 159 1,052 923 1,467 176 1 3,778 2,134 
Black 17 398 520 1,253 102 I 2,291 935 
ALAN 0 20 14 23 7 0 64 34 
Asian 31 112 93 179 36 6 457 236 
NHPI 0 2 2 7 0 0 11 4 
Two or more 0 0 5 9 0 0 14 5 
Unknown 1 0 2 0 0 0 3 3 
TOTAL 208 1,584 1,559 2,938 321 8 6,618 3,351 

Hispanic 30 356 467 880 119 0 1,852 853 
Not Hispanic 178 1,228 1,092 2,058 202 8 4,766 2,498 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 208 1,584 1,559 2,938 321 8 6,618 3,351 

NAVY 

        

White 169 1,311 1,056 1,488 162 1 4,187 2,536 
Black 16 396 549 1,305 212 3 2,481 961 
AIAN 3 14 29 43 5 0 94 46 
Asian 22 144 110 166 34 0 476 276 
NHPI 2 21 28 51 6 0 108 51 
Two or more 15 107 86 174 23 2 407 208 
Unknown 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 2 
TOTAL 227 1,993 1,860 3,227 442 6 7,755 4,080 

Hispanic 35 438 529 954 129 0 2,085 1,002 
Not Hispanic 192 1,555 1,331 2,273 313 6 5,670 3,078 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL  227 1,993 1,860 3,227 442 6 7,755 4,080 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 

  

Women 
AFQT CATEGORY 

    

I+II+IIIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

        

White 72 761 733 807 0 6 2,379 1,566 
Black 6 105 137 189 I 2 440 248 
ALAN 2 13 19 30 0 0 64 34 
Asian 8 49 24 26 0 0 107 81 
NHPI 2 5 5 9 I 0 22 12 
Two or more 1 8 5 8 0 1 23 14 
Unknown 0 10 6 9 0 0 25 16 
TOTAL 91 951 929 1,078 2 9 3,060 1,971 

Hispanic 17 334 409 533 0 3 1,296 760 
Not Hispanic 74 615 517 540 2 6 1,754 1,206 
Unknown 0 2 3 5 0 0 10 5 
TOTAL 91 951 929 1,078 2 9 3,060 1,971 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 199 1,460 947 767 1 36 3,410 2,606 
Black 40 440 544 529 0 8 1,561 1,024 
AIAN 1 21 23 31 0 0 76 45 
Asian 35 159 125 69 1 4 393 319 
NHPI 3 33 37 37 0 1 111 73 
Two or more 19 139 111 90 0 3 362 269 
Unknown 0 6 5 4 0 3 18 11 
TOTAL 297 2,258 1,792 1,527 2 55 5,931 4,347 

Hispanic 46 527 450 408 1 7 1,439 1,023 
Not Hispanic 251 1,728 1,340 1.117 1 45 4,482 3,319 
Unknown 0 3 2 2 0 3 10 5 
TOTAL  297 2,258 1,792 1,527 2 55 5,931 4,347 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 

  

Women 
AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I+II+IIIA 
ETHNICITY I II 'HA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

        

White 10 55 6 1 0 0 72 71 
Black 1 9 3 0 0 0 13 13 
ALAN 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Asian 2 12 5 0 0 1 20 19 
NHPI 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 
Two or more 2 6 0 1 0 0 9 8 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 16 84 14 2 0 I 117 114 

Hispanic 2 22 5 2 0 0 31 29 
Not Hispanic 14 62 9 0 0 1 86 85 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 16 84 14 2 0 1 117 114 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 609 4,639 3,665 4,530 339 44 13,826 8,913 
Black 80 1,348 1,753 3,276 315 14 6,786 3,181 
AIAN 6 69 85 127 12 0 299 160 
Asian 98 476 357 440 71 11 1,453 931 
NHPI 8 62 72 104 7 1 254 142 
Two or more 37 260 207 282 23 6 815 504 
Unknown 1 16 15 13 0 3 48 32 
TOTAL 839 6,870 6,154 8,772 767 79 23,481 13,863 

Hispanic 130 1,677 1,860 2,777 249 10 6,703 3,667 
Not Hispanic 709 5,188 4,289 5,988 518 66 16,758 10,186 
Unknown 0 5 5 7 0 3 20 10 
TOTAL 839 6,870 6,154 8,772 767 79 23,481 13,863 

Source. See http://official-asvab.com/PAY97_res.htm for more information about the 1997 ASVAB norming and civilian population. Civilian and military data are provided by Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table 
reflect NPS accessions from I October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. HIA: 64-50; Cat. MB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
bAmerican Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 

64 I Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions. and Officer Corps Tables 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY I II 

Women 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL 
I+II+IIIA 
SUBTOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 4.21 27.85 24.43 38.83 4.66 0.03 100 56.48 
Black 0.74 17.37 22.70 54.69 4.45 0.04 100 40.81 
ALAN 0 31.25 21.88 35.94 10.94 0 100 53.12 
Asian 6.78 24.51 20.35 39.17 7.88 1.31 100 51.64 
NHPI 0 18.18 18.18 63.64 0 0 100 36.36 
Two or more 0 0 35.71 64.29 0 0 100 35.71 
Unknown 33.33 0 66.67 0 0 0 100 100 
TOTAL 3.14 23.93 23.56 44.39 4.85 0.12 100 50.63 

Hispanic 1.62 19.22 25.22 47.52 6.43 0 100 46.06 
Not Hispanic 3.73 25.77 22.91 43.18 4.24 0.17 I00 52.41 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 3.14 23.93 23.56 44.39 4.85 0.12 100 50.63 

NAVY 

        

White 4.04 31.31 25.22 35.54 3.87 0.02 100 60.57 
Black 0.64 15.96 22.13 52.60 8.54 0.12 100 38.73 
AIAN 3.19 14.89 30.85 45.74 5.32 0 100 48.94 
Asian 4.62 30.25 23.11 34.87 7.14 0 100 57.98 
NHPI 1.85 19.44 25.93 47.22 5.56 0 100 47.22 
Two or more 3.69 26.29 21.13 42.75 5.65 0.49 100 51.11 
Unknown 0 0 100 0 0 0 100 100 
TOTAL 2.93 25.70 23.98 41.61 5.70 0.08 100 52.61 

Hispanic 1.68 21.01 25.37 45.76 6.19 0 100 48.06 
Not Hispanic 3.39 27.43 23.47 40.09 5.52 0.11 100 54.29 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL  2.93  25.70 23.98 41.61 5.70 0.08 100 52.61 

Note. Values may not sum t ) totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY I II 

Women 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL 
I+II+IIIA 
SUBTOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 3.03 31.99 30.81 33.92 0 0.25 100 65.83 
Black 1.36 23.86 31.14 42.95 0.23 0.45 100 56.36 
ALAN 3.12 20.31 29.69 46.88 0 0 100 53.12 
Asian 7.48 45.79 22.43 24.30 0 0 100 75.70 
NHPI 9.09 22.73 22.73 40.91 4.55 0 100 54.55 
Two or more 4.35 34.78 21.74 34.78 0 4.35 100 60.87 
Unknown 0 40.00 24.00 36.00 0 0 100 64.00 
TOTAL 2.97 31.08 30.36 35.23 0.07 0.29 100 64.41 

Hispanic 1.31 25.77 31.56 41.13 0 0.23 100 58.64 
Not Hispanic 4.22 35.06 29.48 30.79 0.11 0.34 100 68.76 
Unknown 0 20.00 30.00 50.00 0 0 100 50.00 
TOTAL 2.97 31.08 30.36 35.23 0.07 0.29 100 64.41 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 5.84 42.82 27.77 22.49 0.03 1.06 100 76.42 
Black 2.56 28.19 34.85 33.89 0 0.51 100 65.60 
AIAN 1.32 27.63 30.26 40.79 0 0 100 59.21 
Asian 8.91 40.46 31.81 17.56 0.25 1.02 100 81.17 
NHPI 2.70 29.73 33.33 33.33 0 0.90 100 65.77 
Two or more 5.25 38.40 30.66 24.86 0 0.83 100 74.31 
Unknown 0 33.33 27.78 22.22 0 16.67 100 61.11 
TOTAL 5.01 38.07 30.21 25.75 0.03 0.93 100 73.29 

Hispanic 3.20 36.62 31.27 28.35 0.07 0.49 100 71.09 
Not Hispanic 5.60 38.55 29.90 24.92 0.02 1.00 100 74.05 
Unknown 0 30.00 20.00 20.00 0 30.00 100 50.00 
TOTAL  5.01  38.07 30.21 25.75 0.03 0.93 1 00 73.29 

Note. Values may not sum t ) totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 

  

Women 
AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I+II+IIIA 
ETHNICITY I II IIIA IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL SUBTOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

        

White 13.89 76.39 8.33 1.39 0 0 100 98.61 
Black 7.69 69.23 23.08 0 0 0 100 100 
ALAN 0 100 0 0 0 0 100 100 
Asian 10.00 60.00 25.00 0 0 5.00 100 95.00 
NHPI 50.00 50.00 0 0 0 0 100 100 
Two or more 22.22 66.67 0 11.11 0 0 100 88.89 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 13.68 71.79 11.97 1.71 0 0.85 100 97.44 

Hispanic 6.45 70.97 16.13 6.45 0 0 100 93.55 
Not Hispanic 16.28 72.09 10.47 0 0 1.16 100 98.84 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 13.68 71.79 11.97 1.71 0 0.85 100 97.44 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 4.40 33.55 26.51 32.76 2.45 0.32 100 64.47 
Black 1.18 19.86 25.83 48.28 4.64 0.21 100 46.88 
AIAN 2.01 23.08 28.43 42.47 4.01 0 100 53.51 
Asian 6.74 32.76 24.57 30.28 4.89 0.76 100 64.07 
NHPI 3.15 24.41 28.35 40.94 2.76 0.39 100 55.91 
Two or more 4.54 31.90 25.40 34.60 2.82 0.74 100 61.84 
Unknown 2.08 33.33 31.25 27.08 0 6.25 100 66.67 
TOTAL 3.57 29.26 26.21 37.36 3.27 0.34 100 59.04 

Hispanic 1.94 25.02 27.75 41.43 3.71 0.15 100 54.71 
Not Hispanic 4.23 30.96 25.59 35.73 3.09 0.39 100 60.78 
Unknown 0 25.00 25.00 35.00 0 15.00 100 50.00 
TOTAL 3.57 29.26 76.71 37.36 3.27 0.34 100 59.04 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. See http://official-asvab.com/PAY97_res.htm for more information about the 1997 ASVAB norming and civilian population. Civilian and military data are provided by Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table 
reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
*Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. IBA: 64-50; Cat. MB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
"American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-6. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

  

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

Men 30,666 90.69 3,141 9.29 6 0.02 33,813 100 
Women 6,258 94.56 359 5.42 1 0.02 6,618 100 
TOTAL 36,924 91.33 3,500 8.66 7 0.02 40,431 100 

Percent Women 16.95 

 

10.26 

 

14.29 

 

16.37 

 

NAVY 

        

Men 24,160 94.89 1,288 5.06 14 0.05 25,462 100 
Women 7,499 96.7 256 3.3 0 0 7,755 100 
TOTAL 31,659 95.31 1,544 4.65 14 0.04 33,217 100 

Percent Women 23.69 

 

16.58 

   

23.35 

 

MARINE CORPS 

        

Men 24,030 95.91 984 3.93 42 0.17 25,056 100 
Women 2,965 96.9 94 3.07 1 0.03 3,060 100 
TOTAL 26,995 96.01 1,078 3.83 43 0.15 28,116 100 

Percent Women 10.98 

 

8.72 

 

2.33 

 

10.88 

 

AIR FORCE 

        

Men 19,285 96.46 662 3.31 45 0.23 19,992 100 
Women 5,768 97.25 146 2.46 17 0.29 5,931 100 
TOTAL 25,053 96.64 808 3.12 62 0.24 25,923 100 

Percent Women 23.02 

 

18.07 

 

27.42 

 

22.88 

 

SPACE FORCE 

        

Men 279 98.24 5 1.76 

  

284 100 
Women 115 98.29 1 0.85 

 

0.85 117 100 
TOTAL 394 98.25 6 1.5 

 

0.25 401 100 
Percent Women 29.19 

 

16.67 

 

100 

 

29.18 
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Table B-6. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 

 

TIER 1 

 

EDUCATION TIER 
TIER 2 

04 

 

TIER 3 TOTAL 
% 

TOTAL DOD 

        

Men 98,420 94.09 6,080 5.81 107 0.1 104,607 100 
Women 22,605 96.27 856 3.65 20 0.09 23,481 100 
TOTAL 121,025 94.49 6,936 5.42 127 0.1 128,088 100 

Percent Women 18.68 

 

12.34 

 

15.75 

 

18.33 

 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 

        

18-24 YEARS OLD 

        

Men 12,278,558 85.15 

  

2,141,925 14.85 14,420,484 100 
Women 12,594,301 87.97 

  

1,722,661 12.03 14,316,962 100 
TOTAL 24,872,859 86.55 

  

3,864,586 13.45 28,737,446 100 
Percent Women 50.63 

   

44.58 

 

49.82 

 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. The military data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 
September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Tier I recruits are primarily high school diploma graduates but they also include people with educational backgrounds beyond high school, as well as those who have earned adult education diplomas, those with one semester at college, and those who have 
attended virtual or distance learning and adult or alternative schools. Tier 2 indicates alternate high school credentials, such as the GED certificate. Tier 3 represents non-high school graduates. 
bCivilian data combine Tiers 1 and 2. 
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Table B-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men and Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 TOTAL 

 

ARMY 

        

White 25,051 90.23 2,705 9.74 6 0.02 27,762 100 
Black 9,055 93.3 649 6.69 1 0.01 9,705 100 
ALAN 336 91.06 33 8.94 0 

 

369 100 
Asian 2,379 95.73 106 4.27 0 

 

2,485 100 
NHPI 48 97.96 1 2.04 0 

 

49 100 
Two or more 50 89.29 6 10.71 0 

 

56 100 
Unknown 5 100 0 

 

0 

 

5 100 
TOTAL 36,924 91.33 3,500 8.66 7 0.02 40,431 100 

Hispanic 8,541 93.66 574 6.29 4 0.04 9,119 100 
Not Hispanic 28,383 90.65 2,926 9.34 3 0.01 31,312 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 36,924 91.33 3,500 8.66 7 0.02 40,431 100 

NAVY 

        

White 20,025 94.48 1,161 5.48 9 0.04 21,195 100 
Black 7,359 96.85 236 3.11 3 0.04 7,598 100 
AIAN 272 94.44 16 5.56 

 

0 288 100 
Asian 2,047 97.71 46 2.2 2 0.1 2,095 100 
NHPI 384 97.46 10 2.54 

  

394 100 
Two or more 1,566 95.43 75 4.57 

  

1,641 100 
Unknown 6 100 0 0 

  

6 100 
TOTAL 31,659 95.31 1,544 4.65 14 0.04 33,217 100 

Hispanic 7,416 96.83 241 3.15 

 

0.03 7,659 100 
Not Hispanic 24,242 94.85 1,303 5.1 12 0.05 25,557 100 
Unknown 

 

100 0 0 0 

  

100 
TOTAL 31,659 95.31 1,544 4.65 14 0.04 33,217 100 

70 I Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions. and Officer Corps Tables 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Table B-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men and Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

  

TIER 3 TOTAL 

 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 21,852 95.77 930 4.08 36 0.16 22,818 100 
Black 3,294 96.97 100 2.94 3 0.09 3,397 100 
ALAN 291 93.27 19 6.09 2 0.64 312 100 
Asian 985 98.11 17 1.69 2 0.2 1,004 100 
NHPI 247 98.8 3 1.2 

  

250 100 
Two or more 149 97.39 4 2.61 

  

153 100 
Unknown 177 97.25 5 2.75 

  

182 100 
TOTAL 26,995 96.01 1,078 3.83 43 0.15 28,116 100 

Hispanic 9,390 97.78 200 2.08 13 0.14 9,603 100 
Not Hispanic 17,527 95.08 876 4.75 30 0.16 18,433 100 
Unknown 78 97.5 

 

2.5 0 0 80 100 
TOTAL 26,995 96.01 1,078 3.83 43 0.15 28,116 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 16,154 96.44 556 3.32 40 0.24 16,750 100 
Black 5,129 97.2 140 2.65 8 0.15 5,277 100 
AIAN 292 95.74 11 3.61 2 0.66 305 100 
Asian 1,561 96.72 46 2.85 7 0.43 1,614 100 
NHPI 393 98.25 7 1.75 0 0 400 100 
Two or more 1,466 96.64 46 3.03 5 0.33 1,517 100 
Unknown 58 96.67 2 3.33 0 0 60 100 
TOTAL 25,053 96.64 808 3.12 62 0.24 25,923 100 

Hispanic 5,902 97.15 157 2.58 16 0.26 6,075 100 
Not Hispanic 19,114 96.49 650 3.28 46 0.23 19,810 100 
Unknown 37 97.37 1 2.63 

 

0 38 100 
TOTAL 25,053 96.64 808 3.12 62 0.24 25,923 100 
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Table B-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men and Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 TOTAL 

 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 266 97.79 5 1.84 

 

0.37 272 100 
Black 37 100 

    

37 100 
ALAN 8 100 

    

8 100 
Asian 44 100 

    

44 100 
NHPI 8 88.89 1 11.11 

  

9 100 
Two or more 31 100 

    

31 100 
Unknown 0 0 

    

0 0 
TOTAL 394 98.25 6 1.5 

 

0.25 401 100 

Hispanic 112 98.25 2 1.75 

 

0 114 100 
Not Hispanic 282 98.26 4 1.39 

 

0.35 287 100 
Unknown 0 0 

    

0 0 
TOTAL 394 98.25 6 1.5 

 

0.25 401 100 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 83,348 93.86 5,357 6.03 92 0.1 88,797 100 
Black 24,874 95.62 1,125 4.32 15 0.06 26,014 100 
AIAN 1,199 93.53 79 6.16 4 0.31 1,282 100 
Asian 7,016 96.88 215 2.97 11 0.15 7,242 100 
NHPI 1,080 98 22 2 

  

1,102 100 
Two or more 3,262 96 131 3.86 5 0.15 3,398 100 
Unknown 246 97.23 7 2.77 0 0 253 100 
TOTAL 121,025 94.49 6,936 5.42 127 0.1 128,088 100 

Hispanic 31,361 96.29 1,174 3.6 35 0.11 32,570 100 
Not Hispanic 89,548 93.87 5,759 6.04 92 0.1 95,399 100 
Unknown 116 97.48 3 2.52 0 

 

119 100 
TOTAL 121.025 94.49 6,936 5.42 127 0.1 128,088 100 
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Table B-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men and Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 
04 

 

TIER 3 TOTAL 

 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

       

White 18,241,642 86.47 0 2,853,556 13.53 21,095,197 100 
Black 3,620,691 85.99 0 589,899 14.01 4,210,590 100 
AIAN 335,859 77.22 0 99,088 22.78 434,947 100 
Asian 1,630,122 92.02 0 141,378 7.98 1,771,500 100 
NHPI 128,065 83.90 0 24,569 16.10 152,634 100 
Two or more 916,481 85.45 0 156,097 14.55 1,072,578 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 24,872,859 86.55 0 3,864,587 13.45 28,737,446 100 

Hispanic 5,735,479 83.06 0 1,169,962 16.94 6,905,442 100 
Not Hispanic 19,137,380 87.66 0 2,694,624 12.34 21,832,004 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 24.872.859 86.55 0 3.864.587 13.45 28.737.446 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'Tier I recruits are primarily high school diploma graduates but they also include people with educational backgrounds beyond high school, as well as those who have earned adult education diplomas, those with one semester at college, and those who have 
attended virtual or distance learning and adult or alternative schools. Tier 2 indicates alternate high school credentials, such as the GED certificate. Tier 3 represents non-high school graduates. 
bAmerican Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
°Civilian numbers and percentages combine Tiers 1 and 2. 
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Table B-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 TOTAL 

 

ARMY 

        

White 21,519 89.72 2,460 10.26 5 0.02 23,984 100 
Black 6,861 92.54 552 7.45 

 

0.01 7,414 100 
ALAN 275 90.16 30 9.84 

  

305 100 
Asian 1,936 95.46 92 4.54 

  

2,028 100 
NHPI 37 97.37 1 2.63 

  

38 100 
Two or more 36 85.71 6 14.29 

  

42 100 
Unknown 2 100 0 

   

2 100 
TOTAL 30,666 90.69 3,141 9.29 6 0.02 33,813 100 

Hispanic 6,762 93.05 502 6.91 3 0.04 7,267 100 
Not Hispanic 23,904 90.05 2,639 9.94 3 0.01 26,546 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 30,666 90.69 3,141 9.29 6 0.02 33,813 100 

NAVY 

        

White 16,002 94.09 997 5.86 9 0.05 17,008 100 
Black 4,939 96.52 175 3.42 3 0.06 5,117 100 
AIAN 182 93.81 12 6.19 0 

 

194 100 
Asian 1,581 97.65 36 2.22 2 0.12 1,619 100 
NHPI 278 97.2 8 2.8 0 

 

286 100 
Two or more 1,174 95.14 60 4.86 0 

 

1,234 100 
Unknown 4 100 0 0 0 

 

4 100 
TOTAL 24,160 94.89 1,288 5.06 14 0.05 25,462 100 

Hispanic 5,380 96.52 192 3.44 

 

0.04 5,574 100 
Not Hispanic 18,779 94.43 1,096 5.51 12 0.06 19,887 100 
Unknown 1 100 0 0 () 0 

 

100 
TOTAL 24,160 94.89 1,288 5.06 14 0.05 25,462 100 
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Table B-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 

 

EDUCATION TIER 
TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 TOTAL 

 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 19,554 95.67 850 4.16 35 0.17 20,439 100 
Black 2,861 96.75 93 3.15 3 0.1 2,957 100 
ALAN 230 92.74 16 6.45 2 0.81 248 100 
Asian 880 98.1 15 1.67 

 

0.22 897 100 
NHPI 225 98.68 3 1.32 0 

 

228 100 
Two or more 127 97.69 3 2.31 

  

130 100 
Unknown 153 97.45 4 2.55 

  

157 100 
TOTAL 24,030 95.91 984 3.93 42 0.17 25,056 100 

Hispanic 8,115 97.69 179 2.15 13 0.16 8,307 100 
Not Hispanic 15,846 95.01 804 4.82 29 0.17 16,679 100 
Unknown 69 98.57 1 1.43 

 

0 70 100 
TOTAL 24,030 95.91 984 3.93 42 0.17 25,056 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 12,844 96.28 464 3.48 32 0.24 13,340 100 
Black 3,604 96.99 108 2.91 4 0.11 3,716 100 
AIAN 217 94.76 11 4.8 1 0.44 229 100 
Asian 1,180 96.64 35 2.87 6 0.49 1,221 100 
NHPI 284 98.27 5 1.73 0 

 

289 100 
Two or more 1,116 96.62 37 3.2 2 0.17 1,155 100 
Unknown 40 95.24 2 4.76 0 0 42 100 
TOTAL 19,285 96.46 662 3.31 45 0.23 19,992 100 

Hispanic 4,501 97.09 123 2.65 12 0.26 4,636 100 
Not Hispanic 14,757 96.27 538 3.51 33 0.22 15,328 100 
Unknown 27 96.43 1 3.57 

  

28 100 
TOTAL 19,285 96.46 662 3.31 45 0.23 19,992 100 
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Table B-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 TOTAL 

 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 196 98 4 2 

  

200 100 
Black 24 100 

    

24 100 
ALAN 7 100 

    

7 100 
Asian 24 100 

    

24 100 
NHPI 6 85.71 1 14.29 

  

7 100 
Two or more 22 100 

    

22 100 
Unknown 0 0 

    

0 0 
TOTAL 279 98.24 5 1.76 

  

284 100 

Hispanic 81 97.59 2 2.41 

 

0 83 100 
Not Hispanic 198 98.51 3 1.49 

 

0 201 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 

 

0 0 0 
TOTAL 279 98.24 5 1.76 

 

0 284 100 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 70,115 93.52 4,775 6.37 81 0.11 74,971 100 
Black 18,289 95.12 928 4.83 11 0.06 19,228 100 
AIAN 911 92.68 69 7.02 3 0.31 983 100 
Asian 5,601 96.75 178 3.07 10 0.17 5,789 100 
NHPI 830 97.88 18 2.12 0 0 848 100 
Two or more 2,475 95.82 106 4.1 2 0.08 2,583 100 
Unknown 199 97.07 6 2.93 0 0 205 100 
TOTAL 98,420 94.09 6,080 5.81 107 0.1 104,607 100 

Hispanic 24,839 96.03 998 3.86 30 0.12 25,867 100 
Not Hispanic 73,484 93.44 5,080 6.46 77 0.1 78,641 100 
Unknown 97 97.98 2 2.02 0 0 99 100 
TOTAL 98,420 94.09 6,080 5.81 107 0.1 104,607 100 
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Table B-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 
04 

 

TIER 3 TOTAL 

 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

       

White 9,051,459 84.95 0 1,604,206 15.05 10,655,665 100 
Black 1,728,431 84.59 0 314,991 15.41 2,043,422 100 
AIAN 149,294 75.38 0 48,768 24.62 198,062 100 
Asian 811,602 91.85 0 71,971 8.15 883,573 100 
NHPI 77,478 90.60 0 8,041 9.40 85,519 100 
Two or more 460,294 83.05 0 93,948 16.95 554,242 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 12,278,558 85.15 0 2,141,925 14.85 14,420,484 100 

Hispanic 2,808,477 80.56 0 677,573 19.44 3,486,050 100 
Not Hispanic 9,470,082 86.61 0 1,464,352 13.39 10,934,434 100 
Unknown 

 

0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 12,278,558 85.15 0 2,141,925 14.85 14,420,484 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'Tier I recruits are primarily high school diploma graduates but they also include people with educational backgrounds beyond high school, as well as those who have earned adult education diplomas, those with one semester at college, and those who have 
attended virtual or distance learning and adult or alternative schools. Tier 2 indicates alternate high school credentials, such as the GED certificate. Tier 3 represents non-high school graduates. 
bAmerican Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
°Civilian numbers and percentages combine Tiers 1 and 2. 
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Table B-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 

 

EDUCATION TIER 
TIER 2 

 

THAL 3 TOTAL 

 

ARMY 

        

White 3,532 93.49 245 6.48 

 

0.03 3,778 100 
Black 2,194 95.77 97 4.23 

 

0 2,291 100 
ALAN 61 95.31 3 4.69 

 

0 64 100 
Asian 443 96.94 14 3.06 

  

457 100 
NHPI 11 100 

    

11 100 
Two or more 14 100 

    

14 100 
Unknown 3 100 

   

0 3 100 
TOTAL 6,258 94.56 359 5.42 

 

0.02 6,618 100 

Hispanic 1,779 96.06 72 3.89 

 

0.05 1,852 100 
Not Hispanic 4,479 93.98 287 6.02 

 

0 4,766 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 

  

0 0 
TOTAL 6,258 94.56 359 5.42 1 0.02 6,618 100 

NAVY 

        

White 4,023 96.08 164 3.92 

  

4,187 100 
Black 2,420 97.54 61 2.46 

  

2,481 100 
AIAN 90 95.74 4 4.26 

  

94 100 
Asian 466 97.9 10 2.1 

 

o 476 100 
NHPI 106 98.15 2 1.85 

  

108 100 
Two or more 392 96.31 15 3.69 

  

407 100 
Unknown 2 100 0 0 

  

2 100 
TOTAL 7,499 96.7 256 3.3 

  

7,755 100 

Hispanic 2,036 97.65 49 2.35 

  

2,085 100 
Not Hispanic 5,463 96.35 207 3.65 

  

5,670 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 

 

0 

 

0 
TOTAL 7,499 96.7 256 3.3 

  

7,755 100 
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Table B-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 

 

EDUCATION TIER 
TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 TOTAL 

 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 2,298 96.6 80 3.36 

 

0.04 2,379 100 
Black 433 98.41 7 1.59 

 

0 440 100 
ALAN 61 95.31 3 4.69 

 

0 64 100 
Asian 105 98.13 2 1.87 

  

107 100 
NHPI 22 100 

 

0 

 

0 22 100 
Two or more 22 95.65 1 4.35 

 

0 23 100 
Unknown 24 96 1 4 

 

0 25 100 
TOTAL 2,965 96.9 94 3.07 1 0.03 3,060 100 

Hispanic 1,275 98.38 21 1.62 

  

1,296 100 
Not Hispanic 1,681 95.84 72 4.1 1 0.06 1,754 100 
Unknown 9 90 

 

10 

  

10 100 
TOTAL 2,965 96.9 94 3.07 

 

0.03 3,060 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 3,310 97.07 92 2.7 8 0.23 3,410 100 
Black 1,525 97.69 32 2.05 4 0.26 1,561 100 
AIAN 75 98.68 

  

1 1.32 76 100 
Asian 381 96.95 11 2.8 1 0.25 393 100 
NHPI 109 98.2 2 1.8 

  

111 100 
Two or more 350 96.69 9 2.49 3 0.83 362 100 
Unknown 18 100 0 0 0 0 18 100 
TOTAL 5,768 97.25 146 2.46 17 0.29 5,931 100 

Hispanic 1,401 97.36 34 2.36 4 0.28 1,439 100 
Not Hispanic 4,357 97.21 112 2.5 13 0.29 4,482 100 
Unknown 10 100 0 0 0 

 

10 100 
TOTAL 5,768 97.25 146 2.46 17 0.29 5,931 100 
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Table B-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 

 

EDUCATION TIER 
TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 
04 

TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 70 97.22 

 

1.39 

 

1.39 72 100 
Black 13 100 

    

13 100 
ALAN 

 

100 

    

1 100 
Asian 20 100 

   

0 

 

100 
NHPI 2 100 

    

20
 100 

Two or more 9 100 

    

9 100 
Unknown 0 0 

    

0 0 
TOTAL 115 98.29 1 0.85 1 0.85 117 100 

Hispanic 31 100 

 

0 

 

0 31 100 
Not Hispanic 84 97.67 1 1.16 1 1.16 86 100 
Unknown 0 0 

    

0 0 
TOTAL 115 98.29 1 0.85 

 

0.85 117 100 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 13,233 95.71 582 4.21 'I 0.08 13,826 100 
Black 6,585 97.04 197 2.9 4 0.06 6,786 100 
AIAN 288 96.32 10 3.34 

 

0.33 299 100 
Asian 1,415 97.38 37 2.55 

 

0.07 1,453 100 
NHPI 250 98.43 4 1.57 

  

254 100 
Two or more 787 96.56 25 3.07 3 0.37 815 100 
Unknown 47 97.92 1 2.08 0 0 48 100 
TOTAL 22,605 96.27 856 3.65 20 0.09 23,481 100 

Hispanic 6,522 97.3 176 2.63 

 

0.07 6,703 100 
Not Hispanic 16,064 95.86 679 4.05 15 0.09 16,758 100 
Unknown 19 95 1 5 

  

20 100 
TOTAL 22,605 96.27 856 3.65 ?() 0.09 23,481 100 
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Table B-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 TOTAL 

 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

       

White 9,190,183 88.03 0 1,249,349 11.97 10,439,532 100 
Black 1,892,260 87.31 0 274,908 12.69 2,167,168 100 
AIAN 186,565 78.76 0 50,320 21.24 236,885 100 
Asian 818,520 92.18 0 69,407 7.82 887,926 100 
NHPI 50,586 75.37 0 16,529 24.63 67,115 100 
Two or more 456,187 88.01 0 62,149 11.99 518,336 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 12,594,301 87.97 0 1,722,661 12.03 14,316,962 100 

Hispanic 2,927,003 85.60 0 492,389 14.40 3,419,392 100 
Not Hispanic 9,667,298 88.71 0 1,230,272 11.29 10,897,570 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 12.594.301 87.97 0 1.722.661 12.03 14,316.962 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'Tier I recruits are primarily high school diploma graduates but they also include people with educational backgrounds beyond high school, as well as those who have earned adult education diplomas, those with one semester at college, and those who have 
attended virtual or distance learning and adult or alternative schools. Tier 2 indicates alternate high school credentials, such as the GED certificate. Tier 3 represents non-high school graduates. 
bAmerican Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
°Civilian numbers and percentages combine Tiers 1 and 2. 

Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions, and Officer Corps Tables I 81 



OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table B-8. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Quality, Service, and Gender 

GENDER 

 

HIGH QUALITY 
QUALITY 

NON-HIGH QUALITY 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY 

      

Men 18,935 56 14,878 44 33,813 100 
Women 3,165 47.82 3,453 52.18 6,618 100 
TOTAL 22,100 54.66 18,331 45.34 40,431 100 

Percent Women 14.32 

 

18.84 

 

16.37 

 

NAVY 

      

Men 16,526 64.9 8,936 35.1 25,462 100 
Women 3,921 50.56 3,834 49.44 7,755 100 
TOTAL 20,447 61.56 12,770 38.44 33,217 100 

Percent Women 19.18 

 

30.02 

 

23.35 

 

MARINE CORPS 

      

Men 16,038 64.01 9,018 35.99 25,056 100 
Women 1,907 62.32 1,153 37.68 3,060 100 
TOTAL 17,945 63.82 10,171 36.18 28,116 100 

Percent Women 10.63 

 

11.34 

 

10.88 

 

AIR FORCE 

      

Men 16,188 80.97 3,804 19.03 19,992 100 
Women 4,222 71.19 1,709 28.81 5,931 100 
TOTAL 20,410 78.73 5,513 21.27 25,923 100 

Percent Women 20.69 

 

31 

 

22.88 

 

SPACE FORCE 

      

Men 276 97.18 8 2.82 284 100 
Women 112 95.73 5 4.27 117 100 
TOTAL 388 96.76 13 3.24 401 100 

Percent Women 28.87 

 

38.46 

 

29.18 

 

TOTAL DOD 

      

Men 67,963 64.97 36,644 35.03 104,607 100 
Women 13,327 56.76 10,154 43.24 23,481 100 
TOTAL 81,290 63.46 46,798 36.54 128,088 100 

Percent Women 16.39 

 

21.7 

 

18.33 

 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect NPS accessions from I October 2021 through 30 Septembe 2022. 
'High-quality accessions are those individuals with Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores in Categories I-IIIA and Tier 1 educational backgrounds. 
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Table B-9. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Quality, Service, Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

Men and Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

HIGH QUALITY 
QUALITY 

NON-HIGH QUALITY 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY 

      

White 16,538 59.57 11,224 40.43 27,762 100 
Black 3,972 40.93 5,733 59.07 9,705 100 
ALAN 191 51.76 178 48.24 369 100 
Asian 1,354 54.49 1,131 45.51 2,485 100 
NHPI 20 40.82 29 59.18 49 100 
Two or more 22 39.29 34 60.71 56 100 
Unknown 3 60 2 40 5 100 
TOTAL 22,100 54.66 18,331 45.34 40,431 100 

Hispanic 4,452 48.82 4,667 51.18 9,119 100 
Not Hispanic 17,648 56.36 13,664 43.64 31,312 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 22,100 54.66 18,331 45.34 40,431 100 

NAVY 

      

White 14,518 68.5 6,677 31.5 21,195 100 
Black 3,263 42.95 4,335 57.05 7,598 100 
AIAN 156 54.17 132 45.83 288 100 
Asian 1,274 60.81 821 39.19 2,095 100 
NHPI 220 55.84 174 44.16 394 100 
Two or more 1,012 61.67 629 38.33 1,641 100 
Unknown 4 66.67 2 33.33 6 100 
TOTAL 20,447 61.56 12,770 38.44 33,217 100 

Hispanic 4,362 56.95 3,297 43.05 7,659 100 
Not Hispanic 16,085 62.94 9,472 37.06 25,557 100 
Unknown 0 0 1 100 1 100 
TOTAL 20,447 61.56 12,770 38.44 33,217 100 
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Table B-9. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Quality, Service, Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

Men and Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

HIGH QUALITY 
QUALITY 

NON-HIGH QUALITY 

 

TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

      

White 14,883 65.22 7,935 34.78 22,818 100 
Black 1,824 53.69 1,573 46.31 3,397 100 
ALAN 180 57.69 132 42.31 312 100 
Asian 692 68.92 312 31.08 1,004 100 
NHPI 153 61.2 97 38.8 250 100 
Two or more 100 65.36 53 34.64 153 100 
Unknown 113 62.09 69 37.91 182 100 
TOTAL 17,945 63.82 10,171 36.18 28,116 100 

Hispanic 5,713 59.49 3,890 40.51 9,603 100 
Not Hispanic 12,183 66.09 6,250 33.91 18,433 100 
Unknown 49 61.25 31 38.75 80 100 
TOTAL 17,945 63.82 10,171 36.18 28,116 100 

AIR FORCE 

      

White 13,666 81.59 3,084 18.41 16,750 100 
Black 3,641 69 1,636 31 5,277 100 
AIAN 215 70.49 90 29.51 305 100 
Asian 1,330 82.4 284 17.6 1,614 100 
NHPI 296 74 104 26 400 100 
Two or more 1,220 80.42 297 19.58 1,517 100 
Unknown 42 70 18 30 60 100 
TOTAL 20,410 78.73 5,513 21.27 25,923 100 

Hispanic 4,705 77.45 1,370 22.55 6,075 100 
Not Hispanic 15,682 79.16 4,128 20.84 19,810 100 
Unknown 23 60.53 15 39.47 38 100 
TOTAL 20,410 78.73 5,513 21.27 25,923 100 
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Table B-9. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Quality, Service, Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

Men and Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

HIGH QUALITY 
QUALITY 

NON-HIGH QUALITY 

 

TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

      

White 262 96.32 10 3.68 272 100 
Black 37 100 

 

0 37 100 
ALAN 8 100 

 

0 8 100 
Asian 43 97.73 

 

2.27 44 100 
NHPI 8 88.89 

 

11.11 9 100 
Two or more 30 96.77 

 

3.23 31 100 
Unknown 0 0 

  

0 0 
TOTAL 388 96.76 13 3.24 401 100 

Hispanic 109 95.61 5 4.39 114 100 
Not Hispanic 279 97.21 8 2.79 287 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 

 

0 0 
TOTAL 388 96.76 13 3.24 401 100 

TOTAL DOD 

      

White 59,867 67.42 28,930 32.58 88,797 100 
Black 12,737 48.96 13,277 51.04 26,014 100 
AIAN 750 58.5 532 41.5 1,282 100 
Asian 4,693 64.8 2,549 35.2 7,242 100 
NHPI 697 63.25 405 36.75 1,102 100 
Two or more 2,384 70.16 1,014 29.84 3,398 100 
Unknown 162 64.03 91 35.97 253 100 
TOTAL 81,290 63.46 46,798 36.54 128,088 100 

Hispanic 19,341 59.38 13,229 40.62 32,570 100 
Not Hispanic 61,877 64.86 33,522 35.14 95,399 100 
Unknown 72 60.5 47 39.5 119 100 
TOTAL 81,290 63.46 46,798 36.54 128,088 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'High-quality accessions are those individuals with Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores in Categories I-ILIA and Tier 1 educational backgrounds. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-9. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Quality, Service, Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

Men 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

HIGH QUALITY 
QUALITY 

NON-HIGH QUALITY 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY 

      

White 14,540 60.62 9,444 39.38 23,984 100 
Black 3,079 41.53 4,335 58.47 7,414 100 
ALAN 160 52.46 145 47.54 305 100 
Asian 1,123 55.37 905 44.63 2,028 100 
NHPI 16 42.11 22 57.89 38 100 
Two or more 17 40.48 25 59.52 42 100 
Unknown 0 0 2 100 2 100 
TOTAL 18,935 56 14,878 44 33,813 100 

Hispanic 3,624 49.87 3,643 50.13 7,267 100 
Not Hispanic 15,311 57.68 11,235 42.32 26,546 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 

 

0 0 
TOTAL 18,935 56 14,878 44 33,813 100 

NAVY 

      

White 12,092 71.1 4,916 28.9 17,008 100 
Black 2,329 45.51 2,788 54.49 5,117 100 
AIAN 114 58.76 80 41.24 194 100 
Asian 1,005 62.08 614 37.92 1,619 100 
NHPI 171 59.79 115 40.21 286 100 
Two or more 813 65.88 421 34.12 1,234 100 
Unknown 2 50 2 50 4 100 
TOTAL 16,526 64.9 8,936 35.1 25,462 100 

Hispanic 3,385 60.73 2,189 39.27 5,574 100 
Not Hispanic 13,141 66.08 6,746 33.92 19,887 100 
Unknown 0 0 1 100 1 100 
TOTAL 16,526 64.9 8,936 35.1 25,462 100 
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Table B-9. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Quality, Service, Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

Men 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

HIGH QUALITY 
QUALITY 

NON-HIGH QUALITY 

 

TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

      

White 13,372 65.42 7,067 34.58 20,439 100 
Black 1,580 53.43 1,377 46.57 2,957 100 
ALAN 149 60.08 99 39.92 248 100 
Asian 612 68.23 285 31.77 897 100 
NHPI 141 61.84 87 38.16 228 100 
Two or more 87 66.92 43 33.08 130 100 
Unknown 97 61.78 60 38.22 157 100 
TOTAL 16,038 64.01 9,018 35.99 25,056 100 

Hispanic 4,966 59.78 3,341 40.22 8,307 100 
Not Hispanic 11,028 66.12 5,651 33.88 16,679 100 
Unknown 44 62.86 26 37.14 70 100 
TOTAL 16,038 64.01 9,018 35.99 25,056 100 

AIR FORCE 

      

White 11,138 83.49 2,202 16.51 13,340 100 
Black 2,644 71.15 1,072 28.85 3,716 100 
AIAN 170 74.24 59 25.76 229 100 
Asian 1,020 83.54 201 16.46 1,221 100 
NHPI 225 77.85 64 22.15 289 100 
Two or more 960 83.12 195 16.88 1,155 100 
Unknown 31 73.81 11 26.19 42 100 
TOTAL 16,188 80.97 3,804 19.03 19,992 100 

Hispanic 3,708 79.98 928 20.02 4,636 100 
Not Hispanic 12,462 81.3 2,866 18.7 15,328 100 
Unknown 18 64.29 10 35.71 28 100 
TOTAL 16,188 80.97 3,804 19.03 19,992 100 
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Table B-9. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Quality, Service, Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

Men 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

HIGH QUALITY 
QUALITY 

NON-HIGH QUALITY 

 

TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

      

White 193 96.5 7 3.5 200 100 
Black 24 100 0 

 

24 100 
ALAN 7 100 0 

 

7 100 
Asian 24 100 0 

 

24 100 
NHPI 6 85.71 

 

14.29 7 100 
Two or more 22 100 0 

 

22 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 

 

0 0 
TOTAL 276 97.18 8 2.82 284 100 

Hispanic 80 96.39 3 3.61 83 100 
Not Hispanic 196 97.51 5 2.49 201 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 

 

0 0 
TOTAL 276 97.18 8 2.82 284 100 

TOTAL DOD 

      

White 51,335 68.47 23,636 31.53 74,971 100 
Black 9,656 50.22 9,572 49.78 19,228 100 
AIAN 600 61.04 383 38.96 983 100 
Asian 3,784 65.37 2,005 34.63 5,789 100 
NHPI 559 65.92 289 34.08 848 100 
Two or more 1,899 73.52 684 26.48 2,583 100 
Unknown 130 63.41 75 36.59 205 100 
TOTAL 67,963 64.97 36,644 35.03 104,607 100 

Hispanic 15,763 60.94 10,104 39.06 25,867 100 
Not Hispanic 52,138 66.3 26,503 33.7 78,641 100 
Unknown 62 62.63 37 37.37 99 100 
TOTAL 67,963 64.97 36,644 35.03 104,607 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'High-quality accessions are those individuals with Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores in Categories I-ILIA and Tier 1 educational backgrounds. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-9. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Quality, Service, Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

HIGH QUALITY 
QUALITY 

NON-HIGH QUALITY 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY 

      

White 1,998 52.89 1,780 47.11 3,778 100 
Black 893 38.98 1,398 61.02 2,291 100 
ALAN 31 48.44 33 51.56 64 100 
Asian 231 50.55 226 49.45 457 100 
NHPI 4 36.36 7 63.64 11 100 
Two or more 5 35.71 9 64.29 14 100 
Unknown 3 100 0 0 3 100 
TOTAL 3,165 47.82 3,453 52.18 6,618 100 

Hispanic 828 44.71 1,024 55.29 1,852 100 
Not Hispanic 2,337 49.03 2,429 50.97 4,766 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 3,165 47.82 3,453 52.18 6,618 100 

NAVY 

      

White 2,426 57.94 1,761 42.06 4,187 100 
Black 934 37.65 1,547 62.35 2,481 100 
AIAN 42 44.68 52 55.32 94 100 
Asian 269 56.51 207 43.49 476 100 
NHPI 49 45.37 59 54.63 108 100 
Two or more 199 48.89 208 51.11 407 100 
Unknown 2 100 0 0 2 100 
TOTAL 3,921 50.56 3,834 49.44 7,755 100 

Hispanic 977 46.86 1,108 53.14 2,085 100 
Not Hispanic 2,944 51.92 2,726 48.08 5,670 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 3,921 50.56 3,834 49.44 7,755 100 
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Table B-9. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Quality, Service, Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

HIGH QUALITY 
QUALITY 

NON-HIGH QUALITY 

 

TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

      

White 1,511 63.51 868 36.49 2,379 100 
Black 244 55.45 196 44.55 440 100 
ALAN 31 48.44 33 51.56 64 100 
Asian 80 74.77 27 25.23 107 100 
NHPI 12 54.55 10 45.45 22 100 
Two or more 13 56.52 10 43.48 23 100 
Unknown 16 64 9 36 25 100 
TOTAL 1,907 62.32 1,153 37.68 3,060 100 

Hispanic 747 57.64 549 42.36 1,296 100 
Not Hispanic 1,155 65.85 599 34.15 1,754 100 
Unknown 5 50 5 50 10 100 
TOTAL 1,907 62.32 1,153 37.68 3,060 100 

AIR FORCE 

      

White 2,528 74.13 882 25.87 3,410 100 
Black 997 63.87 564 36.13 1,561 100 
AIAN 45 59.21 31 40.79 76 100 
Asian 310 78.88 83 21.12 393 100 
NHPI 71 63.96 40 36.04 111 100 
Two or more 260 71.82 102 28.18 362 100 
Unknown 11 61.11 7 38.89 18 100 
TOTAL 4,222 71.19 1,709 28.81 5,931 100 

Hispanic 997 69.28 442 30.72 1,439 100 
Not Hispanic 3,220 71.84 1,262 28.16 4,482 100 
Unknown 5 50 5 50 10 100 
TOTAL 4,222 71.19 1,709 28.81 5,931 100 
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Table B-9. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Quality, Service, Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

HIGH QUALITY 
QUALITY 

NON-HIGH QUALITY 

 

TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

      

White 69 95.83 3 4.17 72 100 
Black 13 100 0 0 13 100 
ALAN 

 

100 0 0 

 

100 
Asian 19 95 1 5 20 100 
NHPI 2 100 0 0 2 100 
Two or more 8 88.89 1 11.11 9 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 

 

0 0 
TOTAL 112 95.73 5 4.27 117 100 

Hispanic 29 93.55 2 6.45 31 100 
Not Hispanic 83 96.51 3 3.49 86 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 112 95.73 5 4.27 117 100 

TOTAL DOD 

      

White 8,532 61.71 5,294 38.29 13,826 100 
Black 3,081 45.4 3,705 54.6 6,786 100 
AIAN 150 50.17 149 49.83 299 100 
Asian 909 62.56 544 37.44 1,453 100 
NHPI 138 54.33 116 45.67 254 100 
Two or more 485 59.51 330 40.49 815 100 
Unknown 32 66.67 16 33.33 48 100 
TOTAL 13,327 56.76 10,154 43.24 23,481 100 

Hispanic 3,578 53.38 3,125 46.62 6,703 100 
Not Hispanic 9,739 58.12 7,019 41.88 16,758 100 
Unknown 10 50 10 50 20 100 
TOTAL 13,327 56.76 10,154 43.24 23,481 I00 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect NPS accessions from I October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'High-quality accessions are those individuals with Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores in Categories I—ILIA and Tier 1 educational backgrounds. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-10. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, Race, and Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER and ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
CIVILIAN POPULATION 

18-24 YEARS OLD 
RACE/ETHNICITY # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

Men and Women 

              

White 27,762 68.67 21,195 63.81 22,817 81.38 16,748 64.7 272 67.83 88,794 69.39 21,095,198 73.41 
Black 9,705 24 7,598 22.87 3,397 12.12 5,277 20.39 37 9.23 26,014 20.33 4,210,590 14.65 
ALAN 369 0.91 288 0.87 312 1.11 305 1.18 8 2 1,282 1 434,947 1.51 
Asian 2,485 6.15 2,095 6.31 1,002 3.57 1,614 6.24 44 10.97 7,240 5.66 1,771,500 6.16 
NHPI 49 0.12 394 1.19 249 0.89 400 1.55 9 2.24 1,101 0.86 152,634 0.53 
Two or more 56 0.14 1,641 4.94 153 0.55 1,517 5.86 31 7.73 3,398 2.66 1,072,578 3.73 
Unknown 5 0.01 5 0.02 106 0.38 24 0.09 0 0 140 0.11 0 0 
TOTAL 40,431 100 33,216 100 28,036 100 25,885 100 401 100 127,969 100 28,737,446 100 

Men and Women with the 

              

Unknown Race distributed 
like the Knowns 

              

White 

 

68.67 

 

63.82 

 

81.69 

 

64.76 

 

67.83 

 

69.46 

 

73.41 
Black 

 

24.01 

 

22.88 

 

12.16 

 

20.41 

 

9.23 

 

20.35 

 

14.65 
AIAN 

 

0.91 

 

0.87 

 

1.12 

 

1.18 

 

2 

 

1 

 

1.51 
Asian 

 

6.15 

 

6.31 

 

3.59 

 

6.24 

 

10.97 

 

5.66 

 

6.16 
NHPI 

 

0.12 

 

1.19 

 

0.89 

 

1.55 

 

2.24 

 

0.86 

 

0.53 
Two or more 

 

0.14 

 

4.94 

 

0.55 

 

5.87 

 

7.73 

 

2.66 

 

3.73 
TOTAL 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'Individuals with Unknown ethnicity are not included in this table. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-10. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, Race, and Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER and ARMY 

  

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
CIVILIAN POPULATION 

18-24 YEARS OLD 
RACE/ETHNICITY # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 
Men and Women - Not Hispanic 

              

White 19,131 61.1 14,814 57.96 13.804 74.89 11,945 60.3 189 65.85 59,883 62.77 15,046,919 68.92 
Black 9,278 29.63 6,936 27.14 3,053 16.56 4,748 23.97 28 9.76 24,043 25.2 3,889,093 17.81 
ALAN 338 1.08 167 0.65 236 1.28 108 0.55 4 1.39 853 0.89 259,366 1.19 
Asian 2,467 7.88 2,052 8.03 948 5.14 1,501 7.58 39 13.59 7,007 7.34 1,685,957 7.72 
NHPI 46 0.15 343 1.34 198 1.07 288 1.45 5 1.74 880 0.92 123,408 0.57 
Two or more 51 0.16 1,245 4.87 130 0.71 1,207 6.09 22 7.67 2,655 2.78 827,261 3.79 
Unknown 1 0 0 0 64 0.35 13 0.07 0 0 78 0.08 0 0 
TOTAL 31,312 100 25,557 100 18,433 100 19,810 100 287 100 95,399 100 21,832,004 100 

Men and Women - Not Hispanic, 
with the Unknown Race 
distributed like the Knowns 

              

White 

 

61.1 

 

57.96 

 

75.15 

 

60.34 

 

65.85 

 

62.82 

 

68.92 
Black 

 

29.63 

 

27.14 

 

16.62 

 

23.98 

 

9.76 

 

25.22 

 

17.81 
AIAN 

 

1.08 

 

0.65 

 

1.28 

 

0.55 

 

1.39 

 

0.89 

 

1.19 
Asian 

 

7.88 

 

8.03 

 

5.16 

 

7.58 

 

13.59 

 

7.35 

 

7.72 
NHPI 

 

0.15 

 

1.34 

 

1.08 

 

1.45 

 

1.74 

 

0.92 

 

0.57 
Two or more 

 

0.16 

 

4.87 

 

0.71 

 

6.1 

 

7.67 

 

2.79 

 

3.79 
TOTAL 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians. October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'Individuals with Unknown ethnicity are not included in this table. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-10. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, Race, and Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER and 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
CIVILIAN POPULATION 

18-24 YEARS OLD 
RACE/ETHNICITY # % # % it % it % it % # % it % 

Men and Women - Hispanic 

              

White 8,631 94.65 6,381 83.31 9,013 93.86 4,803 79.06 83 72.81 28,911 88.77 6,048,278 87.59 
Black 427 4.68 662 8.64 344 3.58 529 8.71 9 7.89 1,971 6.05 321,497 4.66 
ALAN 31 0.34 121 1.58 76 0.79 197 3.24 4 3.51 429 1.32 175,581 2.54 
Asian 18 0.2 43 0.56 54 0.56 113 1.86 5 4.39 233 0.72 85,543 1.24 
NHPI 3 0.03 51 0.67 51 0.53 112 1.84 4 3.51 221 0.68 29,226 0.42 
Two or more 5 0.05 396 5.17 23 0.24 310 5.1 9 7.89 743 2.28 245,317 3.55 
Unknown 4 0.04 5 0.07 42 0.44 11 0.18 0 0 62 0.19 0 0 
TOTAL 9,119 100 7,659 100 9,603 100 6,075 100 114 100 32,570 100 6,905,442 100 

Men and Women - Hispanic. 
with the Unknown Race 
distributed like the Knowns 

              

White 

 

94.69 

 

83.37 

 

94.27 

 

79.21 

 

72.81 

 

88.94 

 

87.59 
Black 

 

4.68 

 

8.65 

 

3.6 

 

8.72 

 

7.89 

 

6.06 

 

4.66 
AIAN 

 

0.34 

 

1.58 

 

0.79 

 

3.25 

 

3.51 

 

1.32 

 

2.54 
Asian 

 

0.2 

 

0.56 

 

0.56 

 

1.86 

 

4.39 

 

0.72 

 

1.24 
NHPI 

 

0.03 

 

0.67 

 

0.53 

 

1.85 

 

3.51 

 

0.68 

 

0.42 
Two or more 

 

0.05 

 

5.17 

 

0.24 

 

5.11 

 

7.89 

 

2.29 

 

3.55 
TOTAL 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'Individuals with Unknown ethnicity are not included in this table. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 

94 I Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions. and Officer Corps Tables 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Table B-10. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, Race, and Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

    

SERVICE 

   

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
GENDER and ARMY 

 

NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 18-24 YEARS OLD 
RACE/ETHNICITY # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 
Men (Percentages indicate the 
proportion of each racial group 
among men.) 

        

White 23,984 70.93 17,008 66.8 20,438 81.8 13,338 66.81 200 70.42 74,968 71.73 10,655,665 73.89 
Black 7,414 21.93 5,117 20.1 2,957 11.83 3,716 18.61 24 8.45 19,228 18.4 2,043,422 14.17 
ALAN 305 0.9 194 0.76 248 0.99 229 1.15 7 2.46 983 0.94 198,062 1.37 
Asian 2,028 6 1,619 6.36 895 3.58 1,221 6.12 24 8.45 5,787 5.54 883,573 6.13 
NHPI 38 0.11 286 1.12 227 0.91 289 1.45 7 2.46 847 0.81 85,519 0.59 
Two or more 42 0.12 1,234 4.85 130 0.52 1,155 5.79 22 7.75 2,583 2.47 554,242 3.84 
Unknown 2 0.01 3 0.01 91 0.36 16 0.08 0 0 112 I 0 0 
TOTAL 33,813 100 25,461 100 24,986 100 19,964 100 284 100 104508 II 14,420,484 100 

Men with the Unknown Race 
distributed like the Knowns 

        

White 

 

70.94 66.81 82.1 66.86 70.42 71.81 73.89 
Black 

 

21.93 20.1 11.88 18.63 8.45 18.42 14.17 
ALAN 

 

0.9 0.76 1 1.15 2.46 0.94 1.37 
Asian 

 

6 6.36 3.6 6.12 8.45 5.54 6.13 
NHPI 

 

0.11 1.12 0.91 1.45 2.46 0.81 0.59 
Two or more 

 

0.12 4.85 0.52 5.79 7.75 2.47 3.84 
TOTAL 

 

100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021-September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
*Individuals with Unknown ethnicity are not included in this table. 
"American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-10. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, Race, and Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER and ARMY NAVY 

 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

RACE/ETHNICITY # % # % cl % # % # % # % # % 
Men - Not Hispanic (Percentages 
indicate the proportion of each racial 
group among men.) 

              

White 17,084 64.36 12,355 62.13 12,636 75.76 9,674 63.11 138 68.66 51,887 65.98 7,616,395 69.66 
Black 7,092 26.72 4,646 23.36 2,665 15.98 3,321 21.67 18 8.96 17,742 22.56 1,867,235 17.08 
ALAN 282 1.06 110 0.55 187 1.12 80 0.52 3 1.49 662 0.84 115,329 1.05 
Asian 2,014 7.59 1,585 7.97 846 5.07 1,128 7.36 22 10.95 5,595 7.11 840,182 7.68 
NHPI 35 0.13 249 1.25 179 1.07 199 1.3 3 1.49 665 0.85 67,783 0.62 
Two or more 39 0.15 942 4.74 109 0.65 916 5.98 17 8.46 2,023 2.57 427,510 3.91 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 57 0.34 10 0.07 0 0 67 0.09 0 0 
TOTAL 26,546 100 19,887 100 16,679 100 15,328 100 201 100 78,641 100 10,934,434 100 

Men - Not Hispanic, with the Unknown 

              

Race distributed like the Knowns 

              

White 

 

64.36 

 

62.13 

 

76.02 

 

63.15 

 

68.66 

 

66.04 

 

69.66 
Black 

 

26.72 

 

23.36 

 

16.03 

 

21.68 

 

8.96 

 

22.58 

 

17.08 
ALAN 

 

1.06 

 

0.55 

 

1.13 

 

0.52 

 

1.49 

 

0.84 

 

1.05 
Asian 

 

7.59 

 

7.97 

 

5.09 

 

7.36 

 

10.95 

 

7.12 

 

7.68 
NHPI 

 

0.13 

 

1.25 

 

1.08 

 

1.3 

 

1.49 

 

0.85 

 

0.62 
Two or more 

 

0.15 

 

4.74 

 

0.66 

 

5.98 

 

8.46 

 

2.57 

 

3.91 
TOTAL 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021-September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
*Individuals with Unknown ethnicity are not included in this table. 
"American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-10. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, Race, and Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER and 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
CIVILIAN POPULATION 

18-24 YEARS OLD 
RACE/ETHNICITY ii % it % it % it % 1# % it % it % 
Men - Hispanic (Percentages indicate 
the proportion of each racial group 
among men.) 

              

White 6,900 94.95 4,653 83.48 7,802 93.92 3,664 79.03 62 74.7 23,081 89.23 3,039,2M 87.18 
Black 322 4.43 471 8.45 292 3.52 395 8.52 6 7.23 1,486 5.74 176,187 5.05 
ALAN 23 0.32 84 1.51 61 0.73 149 3.21 4 4.82 321 1.24 82,733 2.37 
Asian 14 0.19 34 0.61 49 0.59 93 2A1 2 2.41 192 0.74 43,391 1.24 
NHPI 3 0.04 37 0.66 48 0.58 90 1.94 4 4.82 182 0.7 17,736 0.51 
Two or more 3 0.04 292 5.24 21 0.25 239 5.16 5 6.02 560 2.16 126,733 3.64 
Unknown 2 0.03 3 0.05 34 0.41 6 0.13 0 0 45 0.17 0 0 
TOTAL 7.267 100 5,574 100 8,307 100 4636 100 83 100 25867 100 3,486,050 100 

Men - Hispanic, with the Unknown 

              

Race distributed like the Knowns 

              

White 

 

94.98 

 

83.52 

 

94.31 

 

79.14 

 

74.7 

 

89.39 

 

87.18 
Black 

 

4.43 

 

8.45 

 

3.53 

 

8.53 

 

7.23 

 

5.75 

 

5.05 
ALAN 

 

0.32 

 

1.51 

 

0.74 

 

3.22 

 

4.82 

 

1.24 

 

2.37 
Asian 

 

0.19 

 

0.61 

 

0.59 

 

2A1 

 

2.41 

 

0.74 

 

1.24 
NHPI 

 

0.04 

 

0.66 

 

0.58 

 

1.94 

 

4.82 

 

0.7 

 

0.51 
Two or more 

 

0.04 

 

5.24 

 

0.25 

 

5.16 

 

6.02 

 

2.17 

 

3.64 
TOTAL 

 

100 

 

100 

 

i  oo 

 

i  oo 

 

i  oo 

 

1 oo 

 

100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021-September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
*Individuals with Unknown ethnicity are not included in this table. 
"American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-10. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, Race, and Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER and 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
CIVILIAN POPULATION 

18-24 YEARS OLD 
RACE/ETHNICITY # % # % it % # % ii % it % it % 
Women (Percentages indicate the 
proportion of each racial group 
among women.) 

              

White 3,778 57.09 4,187 53.99 2,379 78 3,410 57.59 72 61.54 13,826 58.93 10,439,532 72.92 
Black 2,291 34.62 2,481 31.99 440 14.43 1,561 26.36 13 11.11 6,786 28.92 2,167,168 15.14 
ALAN 64 0.97 94 1.21 64 2.1 76 1.28 1 0.85 299 1.27 236,885 1.65 
Asian 457 6.91 476 6.14 107 3.51 393 6.64 20 17.09 1,453 6.19 887,926 6.20 
NHPI 11 0.17 108 1.39 22 0.72 111 1.87 2 1.71 254 1.08 67,115 0.47 
Two or more 14 0.21 407 5.25 23 0.75 362 6.11 9 7.69 815 3.47 518,336 3.62 
Unknown 3 0.05 2 0.03 15 0.49 8 0.14 0 0 28 0.12 0 0 
TOTAL 6,618 100 7,755 100 3,050 100 5,921 100 117 100 23,461 100 14,316,962 100 

Women with the Unknown Race 
distributed like the Knowns 

              

White 

 

57.11 

 

54 

 

78.39 

 

57.67 

 

61.54 

 

59 

 

72.92 
Black 

 

34.63 

 

32 

 

14.5 

 

26.4 

 

11.11 

 

28.96 

 

15.14 
ALAN 

 

0.97 

 

1.21 

 

2.11 

 

1.29 

 

0.85 

 

1.28 

 

1.65 
Asian 

 

6.91 

 

6.14 

 

3.53 

 

6.65 

 

17.09 

 

6.2 

 

6.20 
NHPI 

 

0.17 

 

1.39 

 

0.72 

 

1.88 

 

1.71 

 

1.08 

 

0.47 
Two or more 

 

0.21 

 

5.25 

 

0.76 

 

6.12 

 

7.69 

 

3.48 

 

3.62 
TOTAL 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021-September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
*Individuals with Unknown ethnicity are not included in this table. 
"American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-10. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, Race, and Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER and 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
CIVILIAN POPULATION 

18-24 YEARS OLD 
RACE/ETHNICITY # % # % # % # % # ')/() it % # % 
Women - Not Hispanic (Percentages 
indicate the proportion of each racial group 
among women.) 

              

White 2,047 42.95 2,459 43.37 1,168 66.59 2,271 50.67 51 59.3 7,996 47.71 7,430,524 68.19 
Black 2,186 45.87 2,290 40.39 388 22.12 1,427 31.84 10 11.63 6,301 37.6 2,021,858 18.55 
ALAN 56 1.17 57 1.01 49 2.79 28 0.62 1 1.16 191 1.14 144,037 1.32 
Asian 453 9.5 467 8.24 102 5.82 373 8.32 17 19.77 1,412 8.43 845,774 7.76 
NHPI 11 0.23 94 1.66 19 1.08 89 1.99 2 2.33 215 1.28 55,625 0.51 
Two or more 12 0.25 303 5.34 21 1.2 291 6.49 5 5.81 632 3.77 399,751 3.67 
Unknown 1 0.02 0 0 7 0.4 3 0.07 0 0 11 0.07 0 0 
TOTAL 4,766 100 5,670 100 1,754 100 4,482 100 86 100 16,758 100 10,897,570 100 

Women - Not Hispanic, with the Unknown 

              

Race distributed like the Knowns 

              

White 

 

42.96 

 

43.37 

 

66.86 

 

50.7 

 

59.3 

 

47.75 

 

68.19 
Black 

 

45.88 

 

40.39 

 

22.21 

 

31.86 

 

11.63 

 

37.62 

 

18.55 
ALAN 

 

1.18 

 

1.01 

 

2.8 

 

0.63 

 

1.16 

 

1.14 

 

1.32 
Asian 

 

9.51 

 

8.24 

 

5.84 

 

8.33 

 

19.77 

 

8.43 

 

7.76 
NHPI 

 

0.23 

 

1.66 

 

1.09 

 

1.99 

 

2.33 

 

1.28 

 

0.51 
Two or more 

 

0.25 

 

5.34 

 

1.2 

 

6.5 

 

5.81 

 

3.77 

 

3.67 
TOTAL 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 

 

100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
*Individuals with Unknown ethnicity are not included in this table. 
"American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-10. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, Race, and Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

     

SERVICE 

   

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
GENDER and 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 18-24 YEARS OLD 
RACE/ETHNICITY # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 
Women - Hispanic (Percentages 
indicate the proportion of each racial 
group among women.) 

         

White 1,731 93.47 1,728 82.88 1,211 93.44 1,139 79.15 21 67.74 5,830 86.98 3,009,008 88.00 
Black 105 5.67 191 9.16 52 4.01 134 9.31 3 9.68 485 7.24 145,310 4.25 
ALAN 8 0.43 37 1.77 15 1.16 48 3.34 0 0 108 1.61 92,848 2.72 
Asian 4 0.22 9 0.43 5 0.39 20 1.39 3 9.68 41 0.61 42,152 1.23 
NHPI 0 0 14 0.67 3 0.23 22 1.53 0 0 39 0.58 11,490 0.34 
Two or more 2 0.11 104 4.99 2 0.15 71 4.93 4 12.9 183 2.73 118,585 3.47 
Unknown 2 0.11 2 0.1 8 0.62 5 0.35 0 0 17 0.25 0 0 
TOTAL 1,852 100 2,085 100 1,296 100 1,439 100 31 100 6,703 100 3,419,392 100 

Women - Hispanic, with the Unknown 

         

Race distributed like the Knowns 

         

White 

 

93.57 

 

82.96 94.02 79.43 67.74 87.2 88.00 
Black 

 

5.68 

 

9.17 4.04 9.34 9.68 7.25 4.25 
ALAN 

 

0.43 

 

1.78 1.16 3.35 0 1.62 2.72 
Asian 

 

0.22 

 

0.43 0.39 1.39 9.68 0.61 1.23 
NHPI 

 

0 

 

0.67 0.23 1.53 0 0.58 0.34 
Two or more 

 

0.11 

 

4.99 0.16 4.95 12.9 2.74 3.47 
TOTAL 

 

100 

 

100 100 100 100 100 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021-September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
*Individuals with Unknown ethnicity are not included in this table. 
"American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-11. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, Race, and Ethnicity (Multiple Race Identifications) with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

   

SERVICE 

   

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
GENDER and ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 18-24 YEARS OLD 
RACE/ETHNICITY # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 
Men and Women 

       

White 27,786 68.64 22,617 64.65 22,932 81.53 18,009 65.36 298 68.35 91,642 69.65 22,062,798 73.90 
Black 9,730 24.03 8,608 24.61 3,475 12.35 6,091 22.11 51 11.7 27,955 21.25 4,779,679 16.01 
ALAN 377 0.93 528 1.51 340 1.21 575 2.09 14 3.21 1,834 1.39 724,342 2.43 
Asian 2,514 6.21 2,614 7.47 1,069 3.8 2,219 8.05 56 12.84 8,472 6.44 2,064,245 6.91 
NHPI 76 0.19 615 1.76 301 1.07 655 2.38 17 3.9 1,664 1.26 220,811 0.74 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 11 0.04 5 0.02 0 0 16 0.01 4,545 0.02 
TOTAL 40,483 100 34,982 100 28,128 100 27,554 100 436 100 131,583 100 29,856,420 100 

Men and Women - Not Hispanic 

       

White 19,150 61.06 15,859 58.92 13,900 75.05 12,930 61.23 207 66.56 62,046 63.17 15,791,032 69.56 
Black 9,299 29.65 7,641 28.39 3,117 16.83 5,377 25.46 38 12.22 25,472 25.93 4,338,837 19.11 
ALAN 345 1.1 357 1.33 256 1.38 302 1.43 7 2.25 1,267 1.29 440,694 1.94 
Asian 2,496 7.96 2,521 9.37 1,004 5.42 2,019 9.56 49 15.76 8,089 8.23 1,942,028 8.56 
NHPI 73 0.23 538 2 242 1.31 485 2.3 10 3.22 1,348 1.37 185,902 0.82 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 3 0.02 3 0.01 0 0 6 0.01 1,550 0.01 
TOTAL 31,363 100 26,916 100 18,522 100 21,116 100 311 100 98,228 100 22,700,043 100 

Men and Women - Hispanic 

       

White 8,636 94.69 6,758 83.78 9,031 94.05 5,077 78.88 91 72.8 29,593 88.74 6,271,766 87.64 
Black 431 4.73 967 11.99 358 3.73 714 11.09 13 10.4 2,483 7.45 440,841 6.16 
AIAN 32 0.35 171 2.12 84 0.87 273 4.24 7 5.6 567 1.7 283,648 3.96 
Asian 18 0.2 93 1.15 63 0.66 200 3.11 7 5.6 381 1.14 122,217 1.71 
NHPI 3 0.03 77 0.95 58 0.6 170 2.64 7 5.6 315 0.94 34,908 0.49 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 8 0.08 2 0.03 0 0 10 0.03 2,995 0.04 
TOTAL 9,120 100 8,066 100 9,602 100 6,436 100 125 100 33,349 100 7,156,377 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021-September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
*The race groupings used in this table reflect all racial identities reported by respondents. Thus, an individual who identifies him or herself as multiracial will be counted more than once. For example, someone who self-identifies as Asian and Black will be 
counted in both the Black and Asian categories above. Thus, the counts overstate accessions and do not match other accessions tables in this report. 
"Civilians who declined to respond are included in Unknown. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`Enlisted accessions with Unknown ethnicity are not included in this table. 
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Table B-11. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, Race, and Ethnicity (Multiple Race Identifications) with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

   

SERVICE 

   

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
GENDER and ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 18-24 YEARS OLD 
RACE/ETHNICITY # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 
Men 

       

White 24,002 70.9 18,076 67.5 20,537 81.94 14,315 67.42 219 71.34 77,149 71.95 11,167,013 74.46 
Black 7,432 21.95 5,857 21.87 3,024 12.07 4,321 20.35 34 11.07 20,668 19.27 2,336,287 15.58 
ALAN 312 0.92 375 1.4 273 1.09 440 2.07 11 3.58 1,411 1.32 347,760 2.32 
Asian 2,049 6.05 2,020 7.54 950 3.79 1,682 7.92 33 10.75 6,734 6.28 1,029,517 6.86 
NHPI 58 0.17 450 1.68 269 1.07 471 2.22 10 3.26 1,258 1.17 115,282 0.77 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 9 0.04 4 0.02 0 0 13 0.01 1,885 0.01 
TOTAL 33,853 100 26,778 100 25,062 100 21,233 100 307 100 107,233 100 14,997,745 100 

Men - Not Hispanic 

       

White 17,099 64.32 13,143 62.87 12,716 75.93 10,436 63.98 153 70.18 53,547 66.3 8,010,863 70.38 
Black 7,108 26.74 5,166 24.71 2,719 16.23 3,788 23.22 24 11.01 18,805 23.28 2,093,600 18.39 
AIAN 288 1.08 253 1.21 206 1.23 232 1.42 5 2.29 984 1.22 210,454 1.85 
Asian 2,035 7.65 1,949 9.32 891 5.32 1,519 9.31 30 13.76 6,424 7.95 970,698 8.53 
NHPI 55 0.21 395 1.89 213 1.27 334 2.05 6 2.75 1,003 1.24 95,876 0.84 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 3 0.02 3 0.02 0 0 6 0.01 1,275 0.01 
TOTAL 26,585 100 20,906 100 16,748 100 16,312 100 218 100 80,769 100 11,382,766 100 

Men - Hispanic 

       

White 6,903 94.98 4,933 84.01 7,820 94.1 3,877 78.82 66 74.16 23,599 89.19 3,156,150 87.31 
Black 324 4.46 691 11.77 305 3.67 533 10.84 10 11.24 1,863 7.04 242,687 6.71 
AIAN 24 0.33 122 2.08 67 0.81 208 4.23 6 6.74 427 1.61 137,306 3.80 
Asian 14 0.19 71 1.21 57 0.69 163 3.31 3 3.37 308 1.16 58,819 1.63 
NHPI 3 0.04 55 0.94 55 0.66 137 2.79 4 4.49 254 0.96 19,406 0.54 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 6 0.07 1 0.02 0 0 7 0.03 611 0.02 
TOTAL 7,268 100 5,872 100 8,310 100 4,919 100 89 100 26,458 100 3,614,979 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021-September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
*The race groupings used in this table reflect all racial identities reported by respondents. Thus, an individual who identifies him or herself as multiracial will be counted more than once. For example, someone who self-identifies as Asian and Black will be 
counted in both the Black and Asian categories above. Thus, the counts overstate accessions and do not match other accessions tables in this report. 
"Civilians who declined to respond are included in Unknown. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`Enlisted accessions with Unknown ethnicity are not included in this table. 
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Table B-11. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, Race, and Ethnicity (Multiple Race Identifications) with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

     

SERVICE 

   

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
GENDER and 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 18-24 YEARS OLD 
RACE/ETHNICITY # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 
Women 

         

White 3,784 57.07 4,541 55.35 2,395 78.11 3,694 58.44 79 61.24 14,493 59.52 10,895,785 73.33 
Black 2,298 34.66 2,751 33.53 451 14.71 1,770 28 17 13.18 7,287 29.93 2,443,392 16.44 
ALAN 65 0.98 153 1.86 67 2.19 135 2.14 3 2.33 423 1.74 376,582 2.53 
Asian 465 7.01 594 7.24 119 3.88 537 8.5 23 17.83 1,738 7.14 1,034,728 6.96 
NHPI 18 0.27 165 2.01 32 1.04 184 2.91 7 5.43 406 1.67 105,528 0.71 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 2 0.07 1 0.02 0 0 3 0.01 2,660 0.02 
TOTAL 6,630 100 8,204 100 3,066 100 6,321 100 129 100 24,350 100 14,858,675 100 

Women - Not Hispanic 

         

White 2,051 42.93 2,716 45.19 1,184 66.74 2,494 51.92 54 58.06 8,499 48.68 7,780,169 68.75 
Black 2,191 45.86 2,475 41.18 398 22.44 1,589 33.08 14 15.05 6,667 38.19 2,245,237 19.84 
AIAN 57 1.19 104 1.73 50 2.82 70 1.46 2 2.15 283 1.62 230,241 2.03 
Asian 461 9.65 572 9.52 113 6.37 500 10.41 19 20.43 1,665 9.54 971,329 8.58 
NHPI 18 0.38 143 2.38 29 1.63 151 3.14 4 4.3 345 1.98 90,026 0.80 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 275 0 
TOTAL 4,778 100 6,010 100 1,774 100 4,804 100 93 100 17,459 100 11,317,277 100 

Women - Hispanic 

         

White 1,733 93.57 1,825 83.18 1,211 93.73 1,200 79.1 25 69.44 5,994 86.98 3,115,616 87.98 
Black 107 5.78 276 12.58 53 4.1 181 11.93 3 8.33 620 9 198,155 5.60 
AIAN 8 0.43 49 2.23 17 1.32 65 4.28 1 2.78 140 2.03 146,341 4.13 
Asian 4 0.22 22 1 6 0.46 37 2.44 4 11.11 73 1.06 63,398 1.79 
NHPI 0 0 22 1 3 0.23 33 2.18 3 8.33 61 0.89 15,502 0.44 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 2 0.15 1 0.07 0 0 3 0.04 2,384 0.07 
TOTAL 1,852 100 2,194 100 1,292 100 1,517 100 36 100 6,891 100 3,541,398 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military 
data in this table reflect NPS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
*The race groupings used in this table reflect all racial identities reported by respondents. Thus, an individual who identifies him or herself as multiracial will be counted more than once. For example, someone who self-identifies as Asian and Black will be 
counted in both the Black and Asian categories above. Thus, the counts overstate accessions and do not match other accessions tables in this report. 
"Civilians who declined to respond are included in Unknown. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`Enlisted accessions with Unknown ethnicity are not included in this table. 
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Table B-12. Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 
AGE 

Men 
ARMY 
Women Total Men 

NAVY 
Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 
AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 
SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 
TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
18-39 YEARS OLD 

Men Women Total 
17-19 134 50 184 8 2 10 6 0 6 19 3 22 0 0 0 167 55 222 1,989,008 1,851,886 3,840,894 
20-24 621 115 736 18 6 24 11 6 17 41 7 48 4 0 4 695 134 829 7,625,084 7,188,019 14,813,102 
25-29 421 46 467 21 3 24 8 0 8 45 8 53 2 0 2 497 57 554 9,394,122 8,461,094 17,855,217 
30-34 151 31 182 8 3 11 2 0 2 18 0 18 3 0 3 182 34 216 10,168,911 8,766,105 18,935,016 
35-39 36 10 46 0 1 1 0 0 0 8 1 9 0 0 0 44 12 56 9,733,438 8,288,959 18,022,397 
40-44 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 0 4 

   

45-49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   

50+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   

TOTAL 1,367 252 1,619 55 15 70 27 6 33 131 19 150 9 0 9 1,589 292 1,881 38,910,563 34,556,063 73,466,626 

Note.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian  data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-39-year-olds in the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
military data in this table reflect PS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-12. Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

      

SERVICE 

         

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
AGE 

 

ARMY 

  

NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE 

 

TOTAL DOD 18-39 YEARS OLD 

 

Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total 
17-19 9.80 19.84 11.37 14.55 13.33 14.29 22.22 0 18.18 14.50 15.79 14.67 0 0 0 10.51 18.84 11.80 5.11 5.36 5.23 
20-24 45.43 45.63 45.46 32.73 40.00 34.29 40.74 100 51.52 31.30 36.84 32.00 44.44 0 44.44 43.74 45.89 44.07 19.60 20.80 20.16 
25-29 30.80 18.25 28.84 38.18 20.00 34.29 29.63 0 24.24 34.35 42.11 35.33 22.22 0 22.22 31.28 19.52 29.45 24.14 24.49 24.30 
30-34 11.05 12.30 11.24 14.55 20.00 15.71 7.41 0 6.06 13.74 0 12.00 33.33 0 33.33 11.45 11.64 11.48 26.13 25.37 25.77 
35-39 2.63 3.97 2.84 0 6.67 1.43 0 0 0 6.11 5.26 6.00 0 0 0 2.77 4.11 2.98 25.01 23.99 24.53 
40-44 0.29 0 0.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.25 0 0.21 

   

45-49 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   

50+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   

TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 I00 0 100 100 100 10f) I00 100 100 
Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-39-year-olds in the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
military data in this table reflect PS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-13. Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

AGE Married 
MEN 
Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 18-39 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 0 1 1 0 0 0 

      

18 2 51 53 0 21 21 14,976 915,985 930,960 6,651 872,943 879,594 
19 8 105 113 5 29 34 24,841 1,033,207 1,058,048 30,280 942,012 972,292 
20 27 137 164 11 22 33 25,888 1,283,728 1,309,617 58,663 1,166,524 1,225,187 
21 29 114 143 11 22 33 45,866 1,375,790 1,421,655 88,389 1,325,102 1,413,491 
22 34 94 128 11 9 20 113,931 1,402,963 1,516,894 130,927 1,298,483 1,429,410 
23 46 87 133 14 16 30 168,770 1,455,278 1,624,048 191,033 1,399,782 1,590,815 
24 38 85 123 9 9 18 208,888 1,543,982 1,752,870 234,743 1,294,373 1,529,117 
25 43 87 130 11 5 16 296,641 1,494,585 1,791,226 330,892 1,243,127 1,574,019 
26 53 58 111 3 4 7 365,613 1,437,572 1,803,185 440,178 1,232,025 1,672,203 
27 33 49 82 8 6 14 473,816 1,417,743 1,891,559 501,451 1,202,465 1,703,916 
28 45 54 99 6 2 8 549,969 1,366,005 1,915,973 601,698 1,099,584 1,701,282 
29 45 28 73 9 3 12 691,974 1,300,205 1,992,179 707,408 1,102,267 1,809,675 
30 23 25 48 6 3 9 842,715 1,195,019 2,037,734 743,494 1,030,823 1,774,317 
31 32 11 43 5 I 6 899,334 1,169,054 2,068,388 842,099 940,604 1,782,702 
32 25 13 38 6 4 10 1,019,808 1,073,129 2,092,937 873,621 855,005 1,728,626 
33 12 10 22 3 5 8 1,091,738 954,381 2,046,119 923,313 815,118 1,738,431 
34 19 9 28 1 0 1 1,080,621 843,111 1,923,733 987,171 754,858 1,742,029 
35-39 27 17 44 7 5 12 6,050,536 3,682,902 9,733,438 4,967,342 3,321,617 8,288,959 
40+ 2 2 4 0 0 0 

      

TOTAL 543 1.037 1.580 126 166 292 13,965,925 24,944,638 38,910,563 12,659,352 21,896,711 34,556,063 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-39-year-olds in the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
military data in this table reflect PS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-13. Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

AGE Married 
MEN 
Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 18-39 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 0 100 100 0 0 0 

      

18 3.77 96.23 100 0 100 100 1.61 98.39 100 0.76 99.24 100 
19 7.08 92.92 100 14.71 85.29 100 2.35 97.65 100 3.11 96.89 100 
20 16.46 83.54 100 33.33 66.67 100 1.98 98.02 100 4.79 95.21 100 
21 20.28 79.72 100 33.33 66.67 100 3.23 96.77 100 6.25 93.75 100 
22 26.56 73.44 100 55.00 45.00 100 7.51 92.49 100 9.16 90.84 100 
23 34.59 65.41 100 46.67 53.33 100 10.39 89.61 100 12.01 87.99 100 
24 30.89 69.11 100 50.00 50.00 100 11.92 88.08 100 15.35 84.65 100 
25 33.08 66.92 100 68.75 31.25 100 16.56 83.44 100 21.02 78.98 100 
26 47.75 52.25 100 42.86 57.14 100 20.28 79.72 100 26.32 73.68 100 
27 40.24 59.76 100 57.14 42.86 100 25.05 74.95 100 29.43 70.57 100 
28 45.45 54.55 100 75.00 25.00 100 28.70 71.30 100 35.37 64.63 100 
29 61.64 38.36 100 75.00 25.00 100 34.73 65.27 100 39.09 60.91 100 
30 47.92 52.08 100 66.67 33.33 100 41.36 58.64 100 41.90 58.10 100 
31 74.42 25.58 100 83.33 16.67 100 43.48 56.52 100 47.24 52.76 100 
32 65.79 34.21 100 60.00 40.00 100 48.73 51.27 100 50.54 49.46 100 
33 54.55 45.45 100 37.50 62.50 100 53.36 46.64 100 53.11 46.89 100 
34 67.86 32.14 100 100 0 100 56.17 43.83 100 56.67 43.33 100 
35-39 61.36 38.64 100 58.33 41.67 100 62.16 37.84 100 59.93 40.07 100 
40+ 50.00 50.00 100 0 0 0 

      

TOTAL 34.37 65.63 100 43.15 56.85 100 35.89 64.11 100 36.63 63.37 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-39-year-olds in the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
military data in this table reflect PS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-14. Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY Men 

ARMY 
Women Total Men 

NAVY 
Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 
AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 
SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total Men 
TOTAL DOD 

Women Total 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
18-39 YEARS OLD 

Men Women Total 
White 954 145 1,099 40 5 45 23 4 27 88 13 101 9 0 9 1,114 167 1,281 29,322,024 25,316,638 54,638,663 
Black 326 96 422 7 9 16 2 1 3 21 3 24 0 0 0 356 109 465 5,092,546 5,267,588 10,360,134 
ALAN 10 1 11 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 12 1 13 485,919 474,118 960,037 
Asian 74 9 83 5 0 5 0 1 1 10 3 13 0 0 0 89 13 102 2,648,039 2,299,886 4,947,925 
NHPI 1 0 1 0 I 1 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 4 1 5 201,349 171,982 373,330 
Two or more 2 1 3 2 0 2 1 0 1 7 0 7 0 0 0 12 1 13 1,160,686 1,025,851 2,186,537 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 
TOTAL 1,367 252 1,619 55 15 70 27 6 33 131 19 150 9 0 9 1,589 292 1,881 38,910,563 34,556,063 73,466,626 

Hispanic 233 58 291 8 3 11 4 0 4 12 3 15 0 (1 0 257 64 321 8,906,217 6,913,125 15,819,342 
Not Hispanic 1,134 194 1,328 47 12 59 22 6 28 118 16 134 9 0 9 1,330 228 1,558 30,004,345 27,642,938 57,647,283 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 0 
TOTAL 1,367 252 1,619 55 15 70 27 6 33 131 19 150 9 0 9 1,589 292 1.881 38,910,563 34,556,063 73,466,626 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-39-year-olds in the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
military data in this table reflect PS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-14. Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY Men 

ARMY 
Women Total Men 

NAVY 
Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 
AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 
SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 
TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
18-39 YEARS OLD 

Men Women Total 
White 69.79 57.54 67.88 72.73 33.33 64.29 85.19 66.67 81.82 67.18 68.42 67.33 100 0 100 70.11 57.19 68.10 75.36 73.26 74.37 
Black 23.85 38.10 26.07 12.73 60.00 22.86 7.41 16.67 9.09 16.03 15.79 16.00 0 0 0 22.40 37.33 24.72 13.09 15.24 14.10 
ALAN 0.73 0.40 0.68 1.82 0 1.43 0 0 0 0.76 0 0.67 0 0 0 0.76 0.34 0.69 1.25 1.37 1.31 
Asian 5.41 3.57 5.13 9.09 0 7.14 0 16.67 3.03 7.63 15.79 8.67 0 0 0 5.60 4.45 5.42 6.81 6.66 6.73 
NHPI 0.07 0 0.06 0 6.67 1.43 0 0 0 2.29 0 2.00 0 0 0 0.25 0.34 0.27 0.52 0.50 0.51 
Two or more 0.15 0.40 0.19 3.64 0 2.86 3.70 0 3.03 5.34 0 4.67 0 0 0 0.76 0.34 0.69 2.98 2.97 2.98 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.70 0 3.03 0.76 0 0.67 0 0 0 0.13 0 0.11 0 0 0 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 17.04 23.02 17.97 14.55 20.00 15.71 14.81 0 12.12 9.16 15.79 10.00 0 0 0 16.17 21.92 17.07 22.89 20.01 21.53 
Not Hispanic 82.96 76.98 82.03 85.45 80.00 84.29 81.48 100 84.85 90.08 84.21 89.33 100 0 100 83.70 78.08 82.83 77.11 79.99 78.47 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.70 0 3.03 0.76 0 0.67 0 0 0 0.13 0 0.11 0 0 0 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-39-year-olds in the civilian labor force. October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
military data in this table reflect PS accessions from 1 October 2021 through 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
bNative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-15. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Age Group with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

      

SERVICE 

         

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 

  

ARMY 

  

NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 17-55 YEARS OLD 
Age Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total Men Women Total 
17-19 22,539 4,776 27,315 15,057 5,201 20,258 22,545 2,523 25,068 10,204 3,398 13,602 129 54 183 70,474 15,952 86,426 2,686,552 2,561,411 5,247,962 
20-24 108,767 20,155 128,922 72,518 21,722 94,240 70,904 7,534 78,438 64,533 19,176 83,709 781 215 996 317,503 68,802 386,305 7,618,636 7,087,578 14,706,214 
25-29 77,167 12,906 90,073 53,388 14,814 68,202 23,315 2,569 25,884 51,642 13,742 65,384 803 178 981 206,315 44,209 250,524 9,275,773 8,297,629 17,573,401 
30-34 49,606 8,183 57,789 37,484 9,031 46,515 10,039 972 11,011 36,793 8,897 45,690 633 144 777 134,555 27,227 161,782 10,320,240 8,826,695 19,146,934 
35-39 32,717 5,010 37,727 28,586 5,093 33,679 7,870 520 8,390 28,692 6,367 35,059 498 102 600 98,363 17,092 115,455 9,690,754 8,340,763 18,031,517 
40-44 15,453 2,086 17,539 13,170 2,082 15,252 2,966 168 3,134 11,093 2,505 13,598 177 36 213 42,859 6,877 49,736 9,477,758 8,262,590 17,740,348 
45-49 5,130 751 5,881 3,786 457 4,243 972 48 1,020 1,984 428 2,412 37 6 43 11,909 1,690 13,599 8,628,981 7,617,943 16,246,924 
50-55 2,090 338 2,428 985 142 1,127 131 10 141 178 46 224 6 3 9 3,390 539 3,929 10,426,505 9,275,659 19,702,165 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 313,469 54,205 367,674 224,974 58,542 283,516 138,742 14,344 153,086 205,119 54,559 259,678 3,064 738 3,802 885,368 182,388 1,067,756 68,125,198 60,270,268 128,395,466 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 17-55-year-olds in the civilian labor force, September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table 
reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-15. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Age Group with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

Age Men 
ARMY 
Women Total Men 

NAVY 
Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 
AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 
SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 
TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
17-55 YEARS OLD 

Men Women Total 
17-19 7.19 8.81 7.43 6.69 8.88 7.15 16.25 17.59 16.38 4.97 6.23 5.24 4.21 7.32 4.81 7.96 8.75 8.09 3.94 4.25 4.09 
20-24 34.70 37.18 35.06 32.23 37.10 33.24 51.10 52.52 51.24 31.46 35.15 32.24 25.49 29.13 26.20 35.86 37.72 36.18 11.18 11.76 11.45 
25-29 24.62 23.81 24.50 23.73 25.30 24.06 16.80 17.91 16.91 25.18 25.19 25.18 26.21 24.12 25.80 23.30 24.24 23.46 13.62 13.77 13.69 
30-34 15.82 15.10 15.72 16.66 15.43 16.41 7.24 6.78 7.19 17.94 16.31 17.59 20.66 19.51 20.44 15.20 14.93 15.15 15.15 14.65 14.91 
35-39 10.44 9.24 10.26 12.71 8.70 11.88 5.67 3.63 5.48 13.99 11.67 13.50 16.25 13.82 15.78 11.11 9.37 10.81 14.22 13.84 14.04 
40-44 4.93 3.85 4.77 5.85 3.56 5.38 2.14 1.17 2.05 5.41 4.59 5.24 5.78 4.88 5.60 4.84 3.77 4.66 13.91 13.71 13.82 
45-49 1.64 1.39 1.60 1.68 0.78 1.50 0.70 0.33 0.67 0.97 0.78 0.93 1.21 0.81 1.13 1.35 0.93 1.27 12.67 12.64 12.65 
50-55 0.67 0.62 0.66 0.44 0.24 0.40 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.20 0.41 0.24 0.38 0.30 0.37 15.30 15.39 15.34 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL  100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 17-55-year-olds in the civilian labor force, September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table 
reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-16. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, Race/Ethnicity, and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Number 

AGE Married 
MEN 

Unmarried 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 17-55 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married Unmarried Total 
17 3 1,111 1,114 1 348 349 13,556 685,947 699,504 4,414 702,652 707,066 
18 278 24,055 24,333 135 5,876 6,011 14,976 915,985 930,960 6,651 872,943 879,594 
19 2,356 42,671 45,027 991 8,601 9,592 24,841 1,033,207 1,058,048 30,280 942,012 972,292 
20 7,150 54,178 61,328 2,797 10,400 13,197 25,888 1,283,728 1,309,617 58,663 1,166,524 1,225,187 
21 13,099 57,413 70,512 4,608 10,623 15,231 45,866 1,375,790 1,421,655 88,389 1,325,102 1,413,491 
22 17,757 51,433 69,190 5,290 9,414 14,704 113,931 1,402,963 1,516,894 130,927 1,298,483 1,429,410 
23 19,885 41,447 61,332 5,427 7,932 13,359 168,770 1,455,278 1,624,048 191,033 1,399,782 1,590,815 
24 20,735 34,406 55,141 5,442 6,869 12,311 208,888 1,543,982 1,752,870 234,743 1,294,373 1,529,117 
25 21,578 27,473 49,051 4,855 5,692 10,547 296,641 1,494,585 1,791,226 330,892 1,243,127 1,574,019 
26 21,947 22,541 44,488 4,679 4,954 9,633 365,613 1,437,572 1,803,185 440,178 1,232,025 1,672,203 
27 22,056 18,815 40,871 4,394 4,363 8,757 473,816 1,417,743 1,891,559 501,451 1,202,465 1,703,916 
28 22,273 15,641 37,914 4,203 3,837 8,040 549,969 1,366,005 1,915,973 601,698 1,099,584 1,701,282 
29 21,233 12,758 33,991 3,957 3,275 7,232 691,974 1,300,205 1,992,179 707,408 1,102,267 1,809,675 
30 20,578 10,591 31,169 3,597 2,847 6,444 842,715 1,195,019 2,037,734 743,494 1,030,823 1,774,317 
31 19,825 8,648 28,473 3,333 2,497 5,830 899,334 1,169,054 2,068,388 842,099 940,604 1,782,702 
32 19,770 7,390 27,160 3,307 2,328 5,635 1,019,808 1,073,129 2,092,937 873,621 855,005 1,728,626 
33 18,551 6,063 24,614 2,916 1,998 4,914 1,091,738 954,381 2,046,119 923,313 815,118 1,738,431 
34 18,074 5,065 23,139 2,705 1,699 4,404 1,080,621 843,111 1,923,733 987,171 754,858 1,742,029 
35 17,322 4,524 21,846 2,419 1,566 3,985 1,109,589 836,436 1,946,025 965,438 714,639 1,680,077 
36 17,429 4,015 21,444 2,239 1,384 3,623 1,220,110 751,705 1,971,815 970,843 709,122 1,679,964 
37 17,162 3,650 20,812 2,227 1,310 3,537 1,186,920 708,672 1,895,592 1,016,437 687,171 1,703,608 
38 15,391 3,018 18,409 2,072 1,231 3,303 1,219,666 707,536 1,927,201 987,850 598,798 1,586,648 
39 13,417 2,435 15,852 1,673 971 2,644 1,314,252 678,553 1,992,805 1,026,775 611,887 1,638,663 
40 11,125 1,959 13,084 1,382 860 2,242 1,307,920 642,939 1,950,858 1,090,241 629,637 1,719,878 
41 8,904 1,491 10,395 1,039 644 1,683 1,288,160 618,702 1,906,862 1,106,540 619,488 1,726,029 
42 7,085 1,093 8,178 771 550 1,321 1,247,200 584,674 1,831,873 1,003,232 606,570 1.609,803 
43 5,482 832 6,314 567 404 971 1,293,526 564,265 1,857,790 976,675 597,471 1,574,146 
44 4,265 623 4,888 400 260 660 1,206,951 524,528 1,731,480 941,511 539,583 1,481,094 
45 3,211 483 3,694 317 215 532 1,242,029 501,306 1,743,335 995,125 562,065 1,557,190 
46 2,436 357 2,793 224 135 359 1,203,282 486,830 1,690,112 976,069 499,257 1,475,326 
47 2,033 257 2,290 186 145 331 1,261,084 523,330 1,784,413 978,764 548,614 1,527,378 
48 1,580 203 1,783 151 114 265 1,164,232 468,205 1,632,437 945,864 519,273 1,465,137 
49 1,205 144 1,349 121 82 203 1,153,092 459,116 1,612,207 929,432 537,028 1,466,461 
50 791 109 900 76 54 130 1,215,252 514,594 1,729,846 1,002,349 606,530 1,608,879 
51 670 93 763 76 53 129 1,285,407 566,626 1,852,033 1,072,544 579,241 1.651,784 
52 535 58 593 42 40 82 1,249,258 545,136 1,794,394 975,955 581,000 1.556,955 
53 355 56 411 31 30 61 1,193,711 509,191 1,702,902 978,398 529,158 1.507,557 
54 228 28 256 29 18 47 1,140,482 460,349 1,600,831 899,476 487,699 1.387,176 
55+ 408 55 463 42 48 90 1,176,823 401,460 1,578,283 904,121 527,124 1,431,245 
Unknown I 3 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 418.183 467,185 885,368 78,721 103,667 182,388 33,607,890 34,001,836 67,609,726 28,440,063 31,569,103 60,009,166 
Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 17-55-year-olds in the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 

112 I Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions. and Officer Corps Tables 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report OPA 

Table B-16. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, Race/Ethnicity, and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Percent 

AGE Married 
MEN 

Unmarried Total 

MILITARY 

Married 
WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 17-55 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married Unmarried Total 
17 0.27 99.73 100 0.29 99.71 100 1.94 98.06 100 0.62 99.38 100 
18 1.14 98.86 100 2.25 97.75 100 1.61 98.39 100 0.76 99.24 100 
19 5.23 94.77 100 10.33 89.67 100 2.35 97.65 100 3.11 96.89 100 
20 11.66 88.34 100 21.19 78.81 100 1.98 98.02 100 4.79 95.21 100 
21 18.58 81.42 100 30.25 69.75 100 3.23 96.77 100 6.25 93.75 100 
22 25.66 74.34 100 35.98 64.02 100 7.51 92.49 100 9.16 90.84 100 
23 32.42 67.58 100 40.62 59.38 100 10.39 89.61 100 12.01 87.99 100 
24 37.60 62.40 100 44.20 55.80 100 11.92 88.08 100 15.35 84.65 100 
25 43.99 56.01 100 46.03 53.97 100 16.56 83.44 100 21.02 78.98 100 
26 49.33 50.67 100 48.57 51.43 100 20.28 79.72 100 26.32 73.68 100 
27 53.96 46.04 100 50.18 49.82 100 25.05 74.95 100 29.43 70.57 100 
28 58.75 41.25 100 52.28 47.72 100 28.70 71.30 100 35.37 64.63 100 
29 62.47 37.53 100 54.72 45.28 100 34.73 65.27 100 39.09 60.91 100 
30 66.02 33.98 100 55.82 44.18 100 41.36 58.64 100 41.90 58.10 100 
31 69.63 30.37 100 57.17 42.83 100 43.48 56.52 100 47.24 52.76 100 
32 72.79 27.21 100 58.69 41.31 100 48.73 51.27 100 50.54 49.46 100 
33 75.37 24.63 100 59.34 40.66 100 53.36 46.64 100 53.11 46.89 100 
34 78.11 21.89 100 61.42 38.58 100 56.17 43.83 100 56.67 43.33 100 
35 79.29 20.71 100 60.70 39.30 100 57.02 42.98 100 57.46 42.54 100 
36 81.28 18.72 100 61.80 38.20 100 61.88 38.12 100 57.79 42.21 100 
37 82.46 17.54 100 62.96 37.04 100 62.61 37.39 100 59.66 40.34 100 
38 83.61 16.39 100 62.73 37.27 100 63.29 36.71 100 62.26 37.74 100 
39 84.64 15.36 100 63.28 36.72 100 65.95 34.05 100 62.66 37.34 100 
40 85.03 14.97 100 61.64 38.36 100 67.04 32.96 100 63.39 36.61 100 
41 85.66 14.34 100 61.73 38.27 100 67.55 32.45 100 64.11 35.89 100 
42 86.63 13.37 100 58.36 41.64 100 68.08 31.92 100 62.32 37.68 100 
43 86.82 13.18 100 58.39 41.61 100 69.63 30.37 100 62.04 37.96 100 
44 87.25 12.75 100 60.61 39.39 100 69.71 30.29 100 63.57 36.43 100 
45 86.92 13.08 100 59.59 40.41 100 71.24 28.76 100 63.91 36.09 100 
46 87.22 12.78 100 62.40 37.60 100 71.20 28.80 100 66.16 33.84 100 
47 88.78 11.22 100 56.19 43.81 100 70.67 29.33 100 64.08 35.92 100 
48 88.61 11.39 100 56.98 43.02 100 71.32 28.68 100 64.56 35.44 100 
49 89.33 10.67 100 59.61 40.39 100 71.52 28.48 100 63.38 36.62 100 
50 87.89 12.11 100 58.46 41.54 100 70.25 29.75 100 62.30 37.70 100 
51 87.81 12.19 100 58.91 41.09 100 69.41 30.59 100 64.93 35.07 100 
52 90.22 9.78 100 51.22 48.78 100 69.62 30.38 100 62.68 37.32 100 
53 86.37 13.63 100 50.82 49.18 100 70.10 29.90 100 64.90 35.10 100 
54 89.06 10.94 100 61.70 38.30 100 71.24 28.76 100 64.84 35.16 100 
55+ 88.12 11.88 100 46.67 53.33 100 74.56 25.44 100 63.17 36.83 100 
Unknown 25.00 75.00 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 47.23 52.77 100 43.16 56.84 100 49.71 50.29 100 47.39 52.61 100 
Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 17-55-year-olds in the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-16. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, Race/Ethnicity, and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Number 
White 
AGE Married 

MEN 
Unmarried 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 17-55 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married Unmarried Total 
17 2 797 799 1 225 226 7,451 542,582 550,034 4,414 546,525 550,939 
18 225 18,504 18,729 104 3,856 3,960 11,633 715,037 726,669 5,156 658,447 663,603 
19 1,960 32,519 34,479 734 5,511 6,245 19,338 777,116 796,453 29,352 731,466 760,818 
20 5,803 41,151 46,954 2,050 6,600 8,650 21,658 977,386 999,044 47,511 876,572 924,083 
21 10,459 42,772 53,231 3,148 6,335 9,483 40,993 1,038,816 1,079,809 73,411 992,980 1,066,391 
22 13,862 37,500 51,362 3,556 5,472 9,028 92,061 1,044,777 1,136,837 112,145 946,922 1,059,067 
23 15,243 29,515 44,758 3,483 4,423 7,906 152,200 1,087,664 1,239,864 166,180 1,028,391 1,194,572 
24 15,542 23,837 39,379 3,337 3,639 6,976 185,436 1,143,063 1,328,499 200,916 920,347 1,121,263 
25 15,939 18,831 34,770 2,903 2,968 5,871 235,966 1,060,339 1,296,305 279,049 853,653 1,132,702 
26 15,969 15,036 31,005 2,762 2,469 5,231 301,021 1,062,335 1,363,356 355,828 860,155 1.215,982 
27 15,677 12,242 27,919 2,541 2,200 4,741 394,626 1,029,549 1,424,175 397,294 821,047 1,218,341 
28 15,619 9,908 25,527 2,331 1,788 4,119 447,059 1,004,580 1,451,639 492,632 761,986 1,254,618 
29 14,443 8,040 22,483 2,068 1,527 3,595 562,540 914,764 1,477,304 558,578 753,743 1,312,321 
30 14,007 6,508 20,515 1,928 1,249 3,177 643,503 815,779 1,459,283 562,177 679,983 1,242,159 
31 13,228 5,284 18,512 1,707 1,024 2,731 699,489 819,527 1,519,016 673,712 630,070 1,303,782 
32 13,209 4,510 17,719 1,676 927 2,603 809,064 798,601 1,607,665 689,473 570,290 1,259,763 
33 12,378 3,631 16,009 1,472 764 2,236 837,748 694,266 1,532,013 726,096 543,308 1,269,404 
34 12,117 3,049 15,166 1,345 688 2,033 835,246 597,160 1,432,406 764,044 512,247 1,276,291 
35 11,571 2,693 14,264 1,191 619 1,810 883,724 588,684 1,472,408 766,366 481,873 1,248,239 
36 11,733 2,440 14,173 1,142 542 1,684 951,810 554,110 1,505,920 754,654 476,118 1,230,772 
37 11,624 2,211 13,835 1,130 484 1,614 938,243 522,477 1,460,720 776,455 443,162 1,219,617 
38 10,271 1,766 12,037 991 489 1,480 966,459 504,411 1,470,870 754,754 403,436 1,158,190 
39 8,746 1,411 10,157 805 350 1,155 1,052,901 488,866 1,541,767 803,010 381,649 1,184,659 
40 7,090 1,097 8,187 613 306 919 1,050,954 454,660 1,505,614 824,715 416,910 1,241,625 
41 5,589 836 6,425 456 216 672 994,363 456,557 1,450,920 855,585 399,760 1,255,345 
42 4,479 642 5,121 335 198 533 980,319 432,273 1,412,592 792,656 398,338 1.190,995 
43 3,408 452 3,860 239 150 389 1,004,583 414,663 1,419,246 748,449 389,752 1,138,201 
44 2,641 364 3,005 160 97 257 986,564 403,171 1,389,734 721,938 373,112 1,095,050 
45 1,922 252 2,174 133 79 212 973,298 379,909 1,353,206 744,840 381,706 1,126,546 
46 1,441 190 1,631 80 41 121 947,180 370,713 1,317,893 759,079 331,412 1,090,490 
47 1,207 152 1,359 78 45 123 1,000,349 384,315 1,384,664 763,353 378,745 1,142,098 
48 910 100 1,010 67 26 93 928,256 353,252 1,281,507 757,318 356,963 1,114,281 
49 706 78 784 47 24 71 899,922 348,235 1,248,156 727,644 356,465 1,084,110 
50 466 61 527 32 20 52 978,217 400,668 1,378,885 798,367 434,942 1,233,309 
51 379 52 431 32 14 46 1,047,475 404,366 1,451,841 854,581 417,087 1.271,668 
52 310 37 347 16 14 30 989,098 409,556 1,398,654 765,439 398,392 1,163,830 
53 215 34 249 15 8 23 983,164 381,568 1,364,732 802,750 375,393 1,178,143 
54 111 14 125 9 4 13 939,803 354,672 1,294,475 700,394 352,325 1.052,719 
55+ 232 33 265 15 12 27 984,929 325,183 1,310,112 747,726 361,286 1,109,012 
Unknown 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 290,734 328,551 619,285 44,732 55,403 100,135 26,778,640 25,055,650 51,834,291 22,358,043 21,996,957 44,354,999 
Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 17-55-year-olds in the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-16. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, Race/Ethnicity, and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Percent 
White 
AGE Married 

MEN 
Unmarried Total 

MILITARY 

Married 
WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 17-55 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married Unmarried Total 
17 0.25 99.75 100 0.44 99.56 100 1.35 98.65 100 0.80 99.20 100 
18 1.20 98.80 100 2.63 97.37 100 1.60 98.40 100 0.78 99.22 100 
19 5.68 94.32 100 11.75 88.25 100 2.43 97.57 100 3.86 96.14 100 
20 12.36 87.64 100 23.70 76.30 100 2.17 97.83 100 5.14 94.86 100 
21 19.65 80.35 100 33.20 66.80 100 3.80 96.20 100 6.88 93.12 100 
22 26.99 73.01 100 39.39 60.61 100 8.10 91.90 100 10.59 89.41 100 
23 34.06 65.94 100 44.06 55.94 100 12.28 87.72 100 13.91 86.09 100 
24 39.47 60.53 100 47.84 52.16 100 13.96 86.04 100 17.92 82.08 100 
25 45.84 54.16 100 49.45 50.55 100 18.20 81.80 100 24.64 75.36 100 
26 51.50 48.50 100 52.80 47.20 100 22.08 77.92 100 29.26 70.74 100 
27 56.15 43.85 100 53.60 46.40 100 27.71 72.29 100 32.61 67.39 100 
28 61.19 38.81 100 56.59 43.41 100 30.80 69.20 100 39.27 60.73 100 
29 64.24 35.76 100 57.52 42.48 100 38.08 61.92 100 42.56 57.44 100 
30 68.28 31.72 100 60.69 39.31 100 44.10 55.90 100 45.26 54.74 100 
31 71.46 28.54 100 62.50 37.50 100 46.05 53.95 100 51.67 48.33 100 
32 74.55 25.45 100 64.39 35.61 100 50.33 49.67 100 54.73 45.27 100 
33 77.32 22.68 100 65.83 34.17 100 54.68 45.32 100 57.20 42.80 100 
34 79.90 20.10 100 66.16 33.84 100 58.31 41.69 100 59.86 40.14 100 
35 81.12 18.88 100 65.80 34.20 100 60.02 39.98 100 61.40 38.60 100 
36 82.78 17.22 100 67.81 32.19 100 63.20 36.80 100 61.32 38.68 100 
37 84.02 15.98 100 70.01 29.99 I00 64.23 35.77 100 63.66 36.34 100 
38 85.33 14.67 100 66.96 33.04 I00 65.71 34.29 100 65.17 34.83 100 
39 86.11 13.89 100 69.70 30.30 100 68.29 31.71 100 67.78 32.22 100 
40 86.60 13.40 100 66.70 33.30 100 69.80 30.20 100 66.42 33.58 100 
41 86.99 13.01 100 67.86 32.14 100 68.53 31.47 100 68.16 31.84 100 
42 87.46 12.54 100 62.85 37.15 100 69.40 30.60 100 66.55 33.45 100 
43 88.29 11.71 100 61.44 38.56 100 70.78 29.22 100 65.76 34.24 100 
44 87.89 12.11 100 62.26 37.74 100 70.99 29.01 100 65.93 34.07 100 
45 88.41 11.59 100 62.74 37.26 100 71.93 28.07 100 66.12 33.88 100 
46 88.35 11.65 100 66.12 33.88 100 71.87 28.13 100 69.61 30.39 100 
47 88.82 11.18 100 63.41 36.59 100 72.24 27.76 100 66.84 33.16 100 
48 90.10 9.90 100 72.04 27.96 100 72.43 27.57 100 67.96 32.04 100 
49 90.05 9.95 100 66.20 33.80 100 72.10 27.90 100 67.12 32.88 100 
50 88.43 11.57 100 61.54 38.46 100 70.94 29.06 100 64.73 35.27 100 
51 87.94 12.06 100 69.57 30.43 100 72.15 27.85 100 67.20 32.80 100 
52 89.34 10.66 100 53.33 46.67 100 70.72 29.28 100 65.77 34.23 100 
53 86.35 13.65 100 65.22 34.78 100 72.04 27.96 100 68.14 31.86 100 
54 88.80 11.20 100 69.23 30.77 100 72.60 27.40 100 66.53 33.47 100 
55+ 87.55 12.45 100 55.56 44.44 100 75.18 24.82 100 67.42 32.58 100 
Unknown 33.33 66.67 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 46.95 53.05 100 44.67 55.33 100 51.66 48.34 100 50.41 49.59 100 

Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 17-55-year-olds in the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-16. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, Race/Ethnicity, and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Number 
Black 
AGE Married 

MEN 
Unmarried 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 17-55 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married Unmarried Total 
17 0 191 191 0 84 84 2,547 75,871 78,418 0 87,750 87,750 
18 28 3,600 3,628 22 1,452 1,474 1,555 105,534 107,090 815 111,916 112,731 
19 260 6,603 6,863 165 2,151 2,316 2,110 145,673 147,783 555 119,964 120,519 
20 881 8,346 9,227 503 2,717 3,220 2,931 178,551 181,482 8,701 161,662 170,363 
21 1,733 9,091 10,824 901 2,943 3,844 2,006 199,249 201,254 5,124 204,618 209,742 
22 2,403 8,444 10,847 1,048 2,646 3,694 6,874 189,318 196,192 11,645 198,790 210,434 
23 2,881 7,104 9,985 1,168 2,343 3,511 5,539 205,530 211,070 8,087 211,928 220,015 
24 3,204 6,262 9,466 1,292 2,142 3,434 16,024 225,259 241,283 18,192 215,649 233,840 
25 3,424 5,051 8,475 1,163 1,816 2,979 27,136 243,261 270,397 26,256 240,732 266,988 
26 3,617 4,399 8,016 1,142 1,688 2,830 20,576 205,659 226,234 48,211 227,193 275,404 
27 3,759 3,807 7,566 1,057 1,461 2,518 41,434 216,043 257,477 48,770 224,658 273,428 
28 3,833 3,243 7,076 1,088 1,332 2,420 55,770 200,196 255,966 36,039 215,006 251,045 
29 3,800 2,712 6,512 1,067 1,145 2,212 51,602 214,570 266,172 48,761 234,828 283,589 
30 3,645 2,329 5,974 962 1,051 2,013 89,546 218,199 307,744 73,315 237,576 310,892 
31 3,512 1,858 5,370 928 989 1,917 88,215 216,959 305,174 63,848 204,376 268,224 
32 3,442 1,616 5,058 899 938 1,837 84,271 166,551 250,821 71,557 211,669 283,226 
33 3,213 1,398 4,611 803 824 1,627 109,532 168,312 277,844 75,877 192,271 268,147 
34 3,101 1,178 4,279 728 652 1,380 94,856 157,348 252,204 89,878 168,809 258,687 
35 2,882 1,031 3,913 693 619 1,312 91,202 160,594 251,796 82,518 160,274 242,792 
36 2,910 889 3,799 612 553 1,165 95,006 131,515 226,520 92,214 160,833 253,047 
37 2,868 852 3,720 616 541 1,157 78,240 126,985 205,226 101,609 185,174 286,783 
38 2,630 733 3,363 592 466 1,058 96,503 130,153 226,656 80,419 139,550 219,969 
39 2,369 599 2,968 450 413 863 108,862 117,298 226,160 78,841 168,884 247,725 
40 1,922 517 2,439 398 353 751 114,737 120,359 235,096 119,570 147,508 267,078 
41 1,549 367 1,916 303 289 592 130,568 106,495 237,063 115,274 152,406 267,680 
42 1,161 271 1,432 221 223 444 106,903 105,659 212,562 101,682 132,472 234,154 
43 955 227 1,182 152 166 318 117,447 99,572 217,019 103,612 156,619 260,230 
44 768 141 909 126 106 232 103,142 79,987 183,129 95,518 125,957 221,475 
45 597 142 739 97 93 190 126,272 79,835 206,106 109,428 122,587 232,015 
46 468 93 561 78 54 132 107,023 70,653 177,676 95,128 121,931 217,059 
47 392 58 450 55 64 119 113,511 91,471 204,982 82,648 120,054 202,701 
48 315 70 385 47 53 100 99,818 79,087 178,905 74,029 127,114 201,143 
49 255 41 296 40 41 81 97,359 77,740 175,099 83,044 143,747 226,792 
50 159 26 185 25 19 44 105,213 68,175 173,388 87,921 124,807 212,727 
51 128 24 152 25 26 51 112,643 112,313 224,957 84,542 117,994 202,537 
52 96 14 110 17 16 33 122,862 94,209 217,071 104,760 139,534 244,294 
53 59 14 73 6 15 21 90,565 94,111 184,676 76,725 114,622 191,346 
54 48 7 55 13 11 24 94,755 68,327 163,082 96,081 102,519 198,599 
55+ 102 14 116 15 27 42 83,259 47,924 131,183 77,257 121,223 198,479 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 69,369 83,362 152,731 19,517 32,522 52,039 2,898,413 5,394,544 8,292,958 2,578,448 6,355,202 8,933,650 
Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 17-55-year-olds in the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-16. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, Race/Ethnicity, and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Percent 
Black 
AGE Married 

MEN 
Unmarried Total 

MILITARY 

Married 
WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 17-55 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married Unmarried Total 
17 0 100 100 0 100 100 3.25 96.75 100 0 100 100 
18 0.77 99.23 100 1.49 98.51 100 1.45 98.55 100 0.72 99.28 100 
19 3.79 96.21 100 7.12 92.88 100 1.43 98.57 100 0.46 99.54 100 
20 9.55 90.45 100 15.62 84.38 100 1.62 98.38 100 5.11 94.89 100 
21 16.01 83.99 100 23.44 76.56 100 1.00 99.00 100 2.44 97.56 I00 
22 22.15 77.85 100 28.37 71.63 100 3.50 96.50 100 5.53 94.47 100 
23 28.85 71.15 100 33.27 66.73 100 2.62 97.38 100 3.68 96.32 100 
24 33.85 66.15 100 37.62 62.38 100 6.64 93.36 100 7.78 92.22 100 
25 40.40 59.60 100 39.04 60.96 100 10.04 89.96 100 9.83 90.17 100 
26 45.12 54.88 100 40.35 59.65 100 9.10 90.91 100 17.51 82.49 100 
27 49.68 50.32 100 41.98 58.02 100 16.09 83.91 100 17.84 82.16 I00 
28 54.17 45.83 100 44.96 55.04 100 21.79 78.21 100 14.36 85.64 100 
29 58.35 41.65 100 48.24 51.76 100 19.39 80.61 100 17.19 82.81 100 
30 61.01 38.99 100 47.79 52.21 100 29.10 70.90 100 23.58 76.42 100 
31 65.40 34.60 100 48.41 51.59 100 28.91 71.09 100 23.80 76.20 100 
32 68.05 31.95 100 48.94 51.06 100 33.60 66.40 100 25.26 74.74 100 
33 69.68 30.32 100 49.35 50.65 100 39.42 60.58 100 28.30 71.70 100 
34 72.47 27.53 100 52.75 47.25 100 37.61 62.39 100 34.74 65.26 100 
35 73.65 26.35 100 52.82 47.18 100 36.22 63.78 100 33.99 66.01 100 
36 76.60 23.40 100 52.53 47.47 100 41.94 58.06 100 36.44 63.56 100 
37 77.10 22.90 100 53.24 46.76 I 00 38.12 61.88 100 35.43 64.57 100 
38 78.20 21.80 100 55.95 44.05 I 00 42.58 57.42 100 36.56 63.44 100 
39 79.82 20.18 100 52.14 47.86 100 48.13 51.87 100 31.83 68.17 100 
40 78.80 21.20 100 53.00 47.00 100 48.80 51.20 100 44.77 55.23 100 
41 80.85 19.15 100 51.18 48.82 100 55.08 44.92 100 43.06 56.94 100 
42 81.08 18.92 100 49.77 50.23 100 50.29 49.71 100 43.43 56.57 100 
43 80.80 19.20 100 47.80 52.20 100 54.12 45.88 100 39.82 60.18 100 
44 84.49 15.51 100 54.31 45.69 100 56.32 43.68 100 43.13 56.87 100 
45 80.78 19.22 100 51.05 48.95 100 61.27 38.73 100 47.16 52.84 100 
46 83.42 16.58 100 59.09 40.91 100 60.23 39.77 100 43.83 56.17 100 
47 87.11 12.89 100 46.22 53.78 100 55.38 44.62 100 40.77 59.23 100 
48 81.82 18.18 100 47.00 53.00 100 55.79 44.21 100 36.80 63.20 100 
49 86.15 13.85 100 49.38 50.62 100 55.60 44.40 100 36.62 63.38 100 
50 85.95 14.05 100 56.82 43.18 100 60.68 39.32 100 41.33 58.67 100 
51 84.21 15.79 100 49.02 50.98 100 50.07 49.93 100 41.74 58.26 100 
52 87.27 12.73 100 51.52 48.48 100 56.60 43.40 100 42.88 57.12 100 
53 80.82 19.18 100 28.57 71.43 100 49.04 50.96 100 40.10 59.90 100 
54 87.27 12.73 100 54.17 45.83 100 58.10 41.90 100 48.38 51.62 100 
55+ 87.93 12.07 100 35.71 64.29 100 63.47 36.53 100 38.92 61.08 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 45.42 54.58 100 37.50 62.50 100 34.95 65.05 100 28.86 71.14 100 
Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 17-55-year-olds in the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-16. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, Race/Ethnicity, and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Number 
Hispanic 
AGE Married 

MEN 
Unmarried 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 17-55 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married Unmarried Total 
17 0 384 384 0 135 135 3,357 133,286 136,642 772 133,825 134,598 
18 68 5,792 5,860 31 1,792 1,823 3,491 220,813 224,304 1,488 197,188 198,676 
19 541 9,913 10,454 293 2,341 2,634 9,970 286,259 296,229 5,827 248,388 254,215 
20 1,693 12,569 14,262 837 2,978 3,815 7,868 376,940 384,808 22,184 288,620 310,803 
21 3,050 12,985 16,035 1,386 2,820 4,206 13,396 324,548 337,944 25,851 328,218 354,069 
22 4,111 11,152 15,263 1,562 2,486 4,048 30,923 382,462 413,385 25,585 292,952 318,537 
23 4,406 8,483 12,889 1,514 1,914 3,428 46,774 360,531 407,305 53,247 289,015 342,262 
24 4,554 6,660 11,214 1,481 1,564 3,045 43,336 339,666 383,001 44,255 295,593 339,848 
25 4,632 5,256 9,888 1,265 1,325 2,590 84,687 318,160 402,847 82,242 257,661 339,903 
26 4,551 4,061 8,612 1,167 1,062 2,229 74,918 338,728 413,646 86,418 272,637 359,055 
27 4,419 3,359 7,778 1,119 954 2,073 90,838 345,694 436,531 86,386 250,172 336,558 
28 4,449 2,658 7,107 1,008 773 1,781 128,435 302,187 430,622 121,406 214,540 335,946 
29 4,098 2,203 6,301 872 679 1,551 166,720 271,239 437,959 146,341 204,760 351,101 
30 3,956 1,781 5,737 838 553 1,391 193,340 276,535 469,875 128,400 215,366 343,766 
31 3,693 1,486 5,179 732 445 1,177 174,212 238,952 413,164 134,135 185,663 319,799 
32 3,587 1,176 4,763 682 433 1,115 221,629 243,381 465,010 166,382 171,149 337,530 
33 3,204 978 4,182 620 351 971 235,021 204,341 439,361 159,683 161,522 321,205 
34 3,164 761 3,925 543 333 876 224,327 185,873 410,200 136,591 140,638 277,229 
35 2,996 713 3,709 434 263 697 240,347 186,557 426,904 148,730 136,902 285,632 
36 2,779 640 3,419 398 243 641 256,120 172,631 428,751 164,689 129,836 294,525 
37 2,672 534 3,206 458 214 672 263,445 175,864 439,309 166,820 134,514 301,334 
38 2,343 447 2,790 420 226 646 243,056 161,395 404,451 163,203 139,488 302,692 
39 2,229 372 2,601 324 175 499 289,243 151,366 440,609 166,616 121,822 288,438 
40 1,819 244 2,063 272 153 425 299,658 141,759 441,416 187,229 131,327 318,556 
41 1,494 217 1,711 188 104 292 284,311 125,297 409,609 169,221 124,353 293,574 
42 1,201 148 1,349 137 79 216 234,754 144,558 379,312 176,264 119,833 296,098 
43 898 110 1,008 98 61 159 261,516 146,289 407,805 183,289 127,703 310,992 
44 735 96 831 67 35 102 264,412 129,779 394,191 150,261 115,973 266,234 
45 590 69 659 65 35 100 277,329 126,093 403,422 177,614 122,237 299,851 
46 438 65 503 41 21 62 261,386 108,112 369,498 175,254 93,960 269,214 
47 362 48 410 38 22 60 278,122 120,428 398,550 149,568 113,484 263,053 
48 284 30 314 24 26 50 262,281 105,764 368,044 170,889 107,328 278,217 
49 206 12 218 24 8 32 221,064 85,050 306,113 152,428 88,055 240,484 
50 123 8 131 14 9 23 236,336 107,759 344,095 192,745 112,882 305,626 
51 110 16 126 10 6 16 251,068 100,876 351,944 160,066 97,737 257,804 
52 77 6 83 3 6 9 257,369 72,938 330,308 129,749 93,635 223,384 
53 53 7 60 3 3 6 215,138 88,359 303,496 137,541 89,095 226,635 
54 35 I 36 3 3 6 184,447 72,463 256,910 147,393 74,323 221,716 
55+ 54 6 60 3 5 8 221,257 66,141 287,398 126,219 92,877 219,096 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 79,674 95.446 175,120 18,974 24,635 43,609 7,055,899 7,739,073 14,794,972 4,822,983 6,515,273 11,338,256 
Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 17-55-year-olds in the civilian labor force, October 2021-September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-16. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, Race/Ethnicity, and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Percent 
Hispanic 
AGE Married 

MEN 
Unmarried Total 

MILITARY 

Married 
WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 17-55 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 

Unmarried Total Married Unmarried Total 
17 0 100 100 0 100 100 2.46 97.54 100 0.57 99.43 100 
18 1.16 98.84 100 1.70 98.30 100 1.56 98.44 100 0.75 99.25 100 
19 5.18 94.82 100 11.12 88.88 100 3.37 96.63 100 2.29 97.71 100 
20 11.87 88.13 100 21.94 78.06 100 2.04 97.96 100 7.14 92.86 100 
21 19.02 80.98 100 32.95 67.05 100 3.96 96.04 100 7.30 92.70 100 
22 26.93 73.07 100 38.59 61.41 100 7.48 92.52 100 8.03 91.97 100 
23 34.18 65.82 100 44.17 55.83 100 11.48 88.52 100 15.56 84.44 100 
24 40.61 59.39 100 48.64 51.36 100 11.31 88.69 100 13.02 86.98 100 
25 46.84 53.16 100 48.84 51.16 100 21.02 78.98 100 24.20 75.80 100 
26 52.84 47.16 100 52.36 47.64 100 18.11 81.89 100 24.07 75.93 100 
27 56.81 43.19 100 53.98 46.02 100 20.81 79.19 100 25.67 74.33 100 
28 62.60 37.40 100 56.60 43.40 100 29.83 70.17 100 36.14 63.86 100 
29 65.04 34.96 100 56.22 43.78 100 38.07 61.93 100 41.68 58.32 100 
30 68.96 31.04 100 60.24 39.76 100 41.15 58.85 100 37.35 62.65 100 
31 71.31 28.69 100 62.19 37.81 100 42.17 57.83 100 41.94 58.06 100 
32 75.31 24.69 100 61.17 38.83 100 47.66 52.34 100 49.29 50.71 100 
33 76.61 23.39 100 63.85 36.15 100 53.49 46.51 100 49.71 50.29 100 
34 80.61 19.39 100 61.99 38.01 100 54.69 45.31 100 49.27 50.73 100 
35 80.78 19.22 100 62.27 37.73 100 56.30 43.70 100 52.07 47.93 100 
36 81.28 18.72 100 62.09 37.91 100 59.74 40.26 100 55.92 44.08 100 
37 83.34 16.66 100 68.15 31.85 100 59.97 40.03 100 55.36 44.64 100 
38 83.98 16.02 100 65.02 34.98 100 60.10 39.90 100 53.92 46.08 100 
39 85.70 14.30 100 64.93 35.07 100 65.65 34.35 100 57.76 42.24 100 
40 88.17 11.83 100 64.00 36.00 100 67.89 32.11 100 58.77 41.23 100 
41 87.32 12.68 100 64.38 35.62 100 69.41 30.59 100 57.64 42.36 100 
42 89.03 10.97 100 63.43 36.57 100 61.89 38.11 100 59.53 40.47 100 
43 89.09 10.91 100 61.64 38.36 100 64.13 35.87 100 58.94 41.06 100 
44 88.45 11.55 100 65.69 34.31 100 67.08 32.92 100 56.44 43.56 100 
45 89.53 10.47 100 65.00 35.00 100 68.74 31.26 100 59.23 40.77 100 
46 87.08 12.92 100 66.13 33.87 100 70.74 29.26 100 65.10 34.90 100 
47 88.29 11.71 100 63.33 36.67 100 69.78 30.22 100 56.86 43.14 100 
48 90.45 9.55 100 48.00 52.00 100 71.26 28.74 100 61.42 38.58 100 
49 94.50 5.50 100 75.00 25.00 100 72.22 27.78 100 63.38 36.62 100 
50 93.89 6.11 100 60.87 39.13 100 68.68 31.32 100 63.07 36.93 100 
51 87.30 12.70 100 62.50 37.50 100 71.34 28.66 100 62.09 37.91 100 
52 92.77 7.23 100 33.33 66.67 100 77.92 22.08 100 58.08 41.92 100 
53 88.33 11.67 100 50.00 50.00 100 70.89 29.11 100 60.69 39.31 100 
54 97.22 2.78 100 50.00 50.00 100 71.79 28.21 100 66.48 33.52 100 
55+ 90.00 10.00 100 37.50 62.50 100 76.99 23.01 100 57.61 42.39 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 45.50 54.50 100 43.51 56.49 100 47.69 52.31 100 42.54 57.46 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 17-55-year-olds in the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The 
military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-17. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY Men 

ARMY 
Women Total Men 

NAVY 
Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 
AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 
SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 
TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
18-44 YEARS OLD 

Men Women Total 
White 218,623 27,205 245,828 141,571 29,933 171,504 111,941 10,685 122,626 144,897 31,830 176,727 2,253 482 2,735 619,285 100,135 719,420 36,533,433 31,231,362 67,764,795 
Black 65,678 20,227 85,905 39,393 16,488 55,881 15,750 2,128 17,878 31,604 13,100 44,704 306 96 402 152,731 52,039 204,770 6,258,322 6,521,316 12,779,638 
ALAN 2,383 540 2,923 4,247 1,035 5,282 1,614 293 1,907 1,618 615 2,233 29 9 38 9,891 2,492 12,383 626,037 601,525 1,227,562 
Asian 15,248 3,183 18,431 13,859 3,583 17,442 4,845 520 5,365 8,928 2,762 11,690 143 48 191 43,023 10,096 53,119 3,417,727 2,979,713 6,397,440 
NHPI 3,973 1,011 4,984 2,917 891 3,808 1,569 192 1,761 2,702 1,002 3,704 45 5 50 11,206 3,101 14,307 261,628 214,420 476,048 
Two or more 0 0 0 14,543 4,156 18,699 1,873 274 2,147 10,395 3,446 13,841 197 75 272 27,008 7,951 34,959 1,275,154 1,133,967 2,409,121 
Unknown 7,564 2,039 9,603 8,444 2,456 10,900 1,150 252 1,402 4,975 1,804 6,779 91 23 114 22,224 6,574 28,798 0 0 0 
TOTAL 313,469 54,205 367,674 224,974 58,542 283,516 138,742 14,344 153,086 205,119 54,559 259,678 3,064 738 3,802 885,368 182,388 1,067,756 48,372,301 42,682,303 91,054,604 

Hispanic 59,558 12,777 72,335 40,768 13,521 54,289 37,299 5,484 42,783 36,931 11,652 48,583 564 175 739 175,120 43,609 218,729 10,911,971 8,686,678 19,598,649 
Not Hispanic 253,708 41,401 295,109 144,281 34,180 178,461 101,443 8,860 110,303 165,566 42,206 207,772 2,452 556 3,008 667,450 127,203 794,653 37,460,330 33,995,626 71,455,955 
Unknown 203 27 230 39,925 10,841 50,766 0 0 0 2,622 701 3,323 48 7 55 42,798 11,576 54,374 0 0 0 
TOTAL 313,469 54.205 367,674 224,974 58,542 283,516 138.742 14,344 153.086 205,119 54,559 259,678 3,064 738 3.802 885,368 182,388 1,067.756 48,372,301 42,682,303 91.054.604 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 18-44-year-olds in the civilian labor force, September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table 
reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-17. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY Men 

ARMY 
Women Total Men 

NAVY 
Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 
AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 
SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 
TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
18-44 YEARS OLD 

Men Women Total 
White 69.74 50.19 66.86 62.93 51.13 60.49 80.68 74.49 80.10 70.64 58.34 68.06 73.53 65.31 71.94 69.95 54.90 67.38 75.53 73.17 74.42 
Black 20.95 37.32 23.36 17.51 28.16 19.71 11.35 14.84 11.68 15.41 24.01 17.22 9.99 13.01 10.57 17.25 28.53 19.18 12.94 15.28 14.04 
ALAN 0.76 1.00 0.79 1.89 1.77 1.86 1.16 2.04 1.25 0.79 1.13 0.86 0.95 1.22 1.00 1.12 1.37 1.16 1.29 1.41 1.35 
Asian 4.86 5.87 5.01 6.16 6.12 6.15 3.49 3.63 3.50 4.35 5.06 4.50 4.67 6.50 5.02 4.86 5.54 4.97 7.07 6.98 7.03 
NHPI 1.27 1.87 1.36 1.30 1.52 1.34 1.13 1.34 1.15 1.32 1.84 1.43 1.47 0.68 1.32 1.27 1.70 1.34 0.54 0.50 0.52 
Two or more 0 0 0 6.46 7.10 6.60 1.35 1.91 1.40 5.07 6.32 5.33 6.43 10.16 7.15 3.05 4.36 3.27 2.64 2.66 2.65 
Unknown 2.41 3.76 2.61 3.75 4.20 3.84 0.83 1.76 0.92 2.43 3.31 2.61 2.97 3.12 3.00 2.51 3.60 2.70 0 0 0 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 19.00 23.57 19.67 18.12 23.10 19.15 26.88 38.23 27.95 18.00 21.36 18.71 18.41 23.71 19.44 19.78 23.91 20.48 22.56 20.35 21.52 
Not Hispanic 80.94 76.38 80.26 64.13 58.39 62.95 73.12 61.77 72.05 80.72 77.36 80.01 80.03 75.34 79.12 75.39 69.74 74.42 77.44 79.65 78.48 
Unknown 0.06 0.05 0.06 17.75 18.52 17.91 0 0 0 1.28 1.28 1.28 1.57 0.95 1.45 4.83 6.35 5.09 0 0 0 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Percent with the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 

                 

White 71.47 52.15 68.65 65.38 53.37 62.91 81.36 75.82 80.84 72.40 60.34 69.88 75.78 67.41 74.16 71.75 56.96 69.24 75.53 73.17 74.42 
Black 21.47 38.77 23.99 18.19 29.40 20.50 11.45 15.10 11.79 15.79 24.83 17.68 10.29 13.43 10.90 17.69 29.60 19.71 12.94 15.28 14.04 
ALAN 0.78 1.04 0.82 1.96 1.85 1.94 1.17 2.08 1.26 0.81 1.17 0.88 0.98 1.26 1.03 1.15 1.42 1.19 1.29 1.41 1.35 
Asian 4.98 6.10 5.15 6.40 6.39 6.40 3.52 3.69 3.54 4.46 5.24 4.62 4.81 6.71 5.18 4.98 5.74 5.11 7.07 6.98 7.03 
NHPI 1.30 1.94 1.39 1.35 1.59 1.40 1.14 1.36 1.16 1.35 1.90 1.46 1.51 0.70 1.36 1.30 1.76 1.38 0.54 0.50 0.52 
Two or more 0 0 0 6.72 7.41 6.86 1.36 1.94 1.42 5.19 6.53 5.47 6.63 10.49 7.38 3.13 4.52 3.36 2.64 2.66 2.65 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 19.01 23.58 19.69 22.03 28.35 23.33 26.88 38.23 27.95 18.24 21.63 18.95 18.70 23.94 19.72 20.78 25.53 21.58 22.56 20.35 21.52 
Not Hispanic 80.99 76.42 80.31 77.97 71.65 76.67 73.12 61.77 72.05 81.76 78.37 81.05 81.30 76.06 80.28 79.22 74.47 78.42 77.44 79.65 78.48 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 18-44-year-olds in the civilian labor force, September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table 
reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
bNative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-18. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Education, Service, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

  

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

Men 300,675 95.92 12,655 4.04 139 0.04 313,469 100 
Women 53,381 98.48 821 1.51 3 0.01 54,205 100 
TOTAL 354,056 96.3 13,476 3.67 142 0.04 367,674 100 

Percent Women 15.08 

 

6.09 

 

2.11 

 

14.74 

 

NAVY 

        

Men 220,588 98.05 3,865 1.72 521 0.23 224,974 100 
Women 58,012 99.09 503 0.86 27 0.05 58,542 100 
TOTAL 278,600 98.27 4,368 1.54 548 0.19 283,516 100 

Percent Women 20.82 

 

11.52 

 

4.93 

 

20.65 

 

MARINE CORPS 

        

Men 138,173 99.59 520 0.37 49 0.04 138,742 100 
Women 14,328 99.89 4 0.03 12 0.08 14,344 100 
TOTAL 152,501 99.62 524 0.34 61 0.04 153,086 100 

Percent Women 9.4 

 

0.76 

 

19.67 

 

9.37 

 

AIR FORCE 

        

Men 204,931 99.91 141 0.07 47 0.02 205,119 100 
Women 54,525 99.94 25 0.05 9 0.02 54,559 100 
TOTAL 259,456 99.91 166 0.06 56 0.02 259,678 100 

Percent Women 21.02 

 

15.06 

 

16.07 

 

21.01 

 

SPACE FORCE 

        

Men 3,063 99.97 1 0.03 

  

3,064 100 
Women 738 100 

    

738 100 
TOTAL 3,801 99.97 1 0.03 

  

3,802 100 
Percent Women 19.42 

     

19.41 
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Table B-18. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Education, Service, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 

 

TIER 1 

 

EDUCATION TIER 
TIER 2 

"/. 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

TOTAL DOD 

        

Men 867,430 97.97 17,182 1.94 756 0.09 885,368 100 
Women 180,984 99.23 1,353 0.74 51 0.03 182,388 100 
TOTAL 1,048,414 98.19 18,535 1.74 807 0.08 1,067,756 100 

Percent Women 17.26 

 

7.3 

 

6.32 

 

17.08 

 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 

        

18-44 YEARS OLD 

        

Men 44,573,188 92.15 

 

0 3,799,113 7.85 48,372,301 100 
Women 40,678,259 95.30 

  

2,004,044 4.70 42,682,303 100 
TOTAL 85,251,447 93.63 

 

0 5,803,157 6.37 91,054,604 100 
Percent Women 47.72 

   

34.53 

 

46.88 

 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, 18-44-year-olds in the civilian labor force, September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table 
reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
'Tier 1 indicates individuals with at least a high school diploma. Tier 2 indicates alternate high school credentials, such as the GED certificate. Tier 3 represents non-high school graduates. 
°Civilian data combine Tiers 1 and 2. 
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Table B-19. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men and Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

  

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 235,353 95.74 10,383 4.22 92 0.04 245,828 100 
Black 83,671 97.4 2,211 2.57 23 0.03 85,905 100 
ALAN 2,787 95.35 135 4.62 

 

0.03 2,923 100 
Asian 18,029 97.82 398 2.16 4 0.02 18,431 100 
NHPI 4,842 97.15 140 2.81 2 0.04 4,984 100 
Two or more 

        

Unknown 9,374 97.62 209 2.18 20 0.21 9,603 100 
TOTAL 354,056 96.3 13,476 3.67 142 0.04 367,674 100 

Hispanic 70,051 96.84 2,251 3.11 33 0.05 72,335 100 
Not Hispanic 283,775 96.16 11,225 3.8 109 0.04 295,109 100 
Unknown 230 100 0 0 0 0 230 100 
TOTAL 354,056 96.3 13,476 3.67 142 0.04 367,674 100 

NAVY 

        

White 168,149 98.04 3,036 1.77 319 0.19 171,504 100 
Black 55,204 98.79 592 1.06 85 0.15 55,881 100 
AIAN 5,134 97.2 118 2.23 30 0.57 5,282 100 
Asian 17,259 98.95 151 0.87 32 0.18 17,442 100 
NHPI 3,755 98.61 39 1.02 14 0.37 3,808 100 
Two or more 18,385 98.32 276 1.48 38 0.2 18,699 100 
Unknown 10,714 98.29 156 1.43 30 0.28 10,900 100 
TOTAL 278,600 98.27 4,368 1.54 548 0.19 283,516 100 

Hispanic 53,431 98.42 735 1.35 123 0.23 54,289 100 
Not Hispanic 175,139 98.14 2,921 1.64 401 0.22 178,461 100 
Unknown 50,030 98.55 712 1.4 24 0.05 50,766 100 
TOTAL 278.600 98.27 4,368 1.54 548 0.19 283,516 100 
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Table B-19. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men and Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 

 

EDUCATION TIER 
TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 122,149 99.61 427 0.35 50 0.04 122,626 100 
Black 17,817 99.66 53 0.3 8 0.04 17,878 100 
ALAN 1,892 99.21 15 0.79 0 0 1,907 100 
Asian 5,353 99.78 11 0.21 1 0.02 5,365 100 
NHPI 1,755 99.66 4 0.23 2 0.11 1,761 100 
Two or more 2,138 99.58 9 0.42 

  

2,147 100 
Unknown 1,397 99.64 5 0.36 

  

1,402 100 
TOTAL 152,501 99.62 524 0.34 6 I 0.04 153,086 100 

Hispanic 42,654 99.7 113 0.26 I 6 0.04 42,783 100 
Not Hispanic 109,847 99.59 411 0.37 45 0.04 110,303 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 152,501 99.62 524 0.34 61 0.04 153,086 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 176,563 99.91 119 0.07 45 0.03 176,727 100 
Black 44,678 99.94 21 0.05 5 0.01 44,704 100 
AIAN 2,230 99.87 2 0.09 1 0.04 2,233 100 
Asian 11,678 99.9 8 0.07 4 0.03 11,690 100 
NHPI 3,699 99.87 4 0.11 

 

0.03 3,704 100 
Two or more 13,829 99.91 12 0.09 

  

13,841 100 
Unknown 6,779 100 0 0 

 

0 6,779 100 
TOTAL 259,456 99.91 166 0.06 56 0.02 259,678 100 

Hispanic 48,539 99.91 33 0.07 11 0.02 48,583 100 
Not Hispanic 207,594 99.91 133 0.06 45 0.02 207,772 100 
Unknown 3,323 100 0 0 

  

3,323 100 
TOTAL 259.456 99.91 166 0.06 56 0.02 259,678 100 

Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions, and Officer Corps Tables 125 



OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table B-19. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men and Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

  

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 2,734 99.96 

 

0.04 

  

2,735 100 
Black 402 100 

   

0 402 100 
ALAN 38 100 

    

38 100 
Asian 191 100 

   

0 191 100 
NHPI 50 100 

   

0 50 100 
Two or more 272 100 

   

0 272 100 
Unknown 114 100 

   

0 114 100 
TOTAL 3,801 99.97 

 

0.03 

 

0 3,802 100 

Hispanic 739 100 

 

0 

 

0 739 100 
Not Hispanic 3,008 100 

 

0 

 

0 3,008 100 
Unknown 54 98.18 

 

1.82 

 

() 55 100 
TOTAL 3,801 99.97 

 

0.03 

  

3,802 100 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 704,948 97.99 13,966 1.94 506 0.07 719,420 100 
Black 201,772 98.54 2,877 1.4 121 0.06 204,770 100 
AIAN 12,081 97.56 270 2.18 32 0.26 12,383 100 
Asian 52,510 98.85 568 1.07 41 0.08 53,119 100 
NHPI 14,101 98.56 187 1.31 19 0.13 14,307 100 
Two or more 34,624 99.04 297 0.85 38 0.11 34,959 100 
Unknown 28,378 98.54 370 1.28 50 0.17 28,798 100 
TOTAL 1,048,414 98.19 18,535 1.74 807 0.08 1,067,756 100 

Hispanic 215,414 98.48 3,132 1.43 183 0.08 218,729 100 
Not Hispanic 779,363 98.08 14,690 1.85 600 0.08 794,653 100 
Unknown 53,637 98.64 713 1.31 24 0.04 54,374 100 
TOTAL 1,048,414 98.19 18,535 1.74 807 0.08 1,067,756 100 

126 I Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions. and Officer Corps Tables 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Table B-19. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men and Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 

 

EDUCATION TIER 
TIER 2 

0 

 

TIER 3 
04 

 

TOTAL 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
18-44 YEARS OLD 

        

White 63,172,480 93.22 

  

4,592,314 6.78 67,764,795 100 
Black 12,078,821 94.52 

  

700,818 5.48 12,779,638 100 
AIAN 1,099,454 89.56 

  

128,108 10.44 1,227,562 100 
Asian 6,248,489 97.67 

  

148,950 2.33 6,397,440 100 
NHPI 441,012 92.64 

  

35,036 7.36 476,048 100 
Two or more 2,211,191 91.78 

  

197,931 8.22 2,409,121 100 
Unknown 0 0 

  

0 0 0 

 

TOTAL 85,251,447 93.63 

  

5,803,157 6.37 91,054,604 100 

Hispanic 16,442,684 83.90 0 0 3,155,965 16.10 19,598,649 100 
Not Hispanic 68,808,763 96.30 0 0 2,647,192 3.70 71,455,955 100 
TOTAL 85,251,447 93.63 

 

0 5,803,157 6.37 91,054,604 100 
Note. Values may not sum to tota s because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 
2022. 
'Tier I indicates individuals with at least a high school diploma. Tier 2 indicates alternate high school credentials, such as the GED certificate. Tier 3 represents non-high school graduates. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
'The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
`Civilian data combine Tiers 1 and 2. 
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Table B-19. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

  

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 208,644 95.44 9,888 4.52 91 0.04 218,623 100 
Black 63,704 96.99 1,953 2.97 21 0.03 65,678 100 
ALAN 2,254 94.59 128 5.37 

 

0.04 2,383 100 
Asian 14,879 97.58 365 2.39 4 0.03 15,248 100 
NHPI 3,841 96.68 130 3.27 2 0.05 3,973 100 
Two or more 

        

Unknown 7,353 97.21 191 2.53 20 0.26 7,564 100 
TOTAL 300,675 95.92 12,655 4.04 139 0.04 313,469 100 

Hispanic 57,460 96.48 2,065 3.47 33 0.06 59,558 100 
Not Hispanic 243,012 95.78 10,590 4.17 106 0.04 253,708 100 
Unknown 203 100 0 0 0 0 203 100 
TOTAL 300,675 95.92 12,655 4.04 139 0.04 313,469 100 

NAVY 

        

White 138,521 97.85 2,739 1.93 311 0.22 141,571 100 
Black 38,831 98.57 486 1.23 76 0.19 39,393 100 
AIAN 4,119 96.99 100 2.35 28 0.66 4,247 100 
Asian 13,698 98.84 133 0.96 28 0.2 13,859 100 
NHPI 2,873 98.49 30 1.03 14 0.48 2,917 100 
Two or more 14,271 98.13 237 1.63 35 0.24 14,543 100 
Unknown 8,275 98 140 1.66 29 0.34 8,444 100 
TOTAL 220,588 98.05 3,865 1.72 521 0.23 224,974 100 

Hispanic 40,020 98.17 631 1.55 117 0.29 40,768 100 
Not Hispanic 141,300 97.93 2,599 1.8 382 0.26 144,281 100 
Unknown 39,268 98.35 635 1.59 22 0.06 39,925 100 
TOTAL 220.588 98.05 3,865 1.72 521 0.23 224,974 100 
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Table B-19. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 

 

EDUCATION TIER 
TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 111,476 99.58 424 0.38 41 0.04 111,941 100 
Black 15,691 99.63 53 0.34 6 0.04 15,750 100 
ALAN 1,599 99.07 15 0.93 

  

1,614 100 
Asian 4,833 99.75 11 0.23 

 

0.02 4,845 100 
NHPI 1,564 99.68 4 0.25 

 

0.06 1,569 100 
Two or more 1,865 99.57 8 0.43 

  

1,873 100 
Unknown 1,145 99.57 5 0.43 

  

1,150 100 
TOTAL 138,173 99.59 520 0.37 49 0.04 138,742 100 

Hispanic 37,176 99.67 111 0.3 12 0.03 37,299 100 
Not Hispanic 100,997 99.56 409 0.4 37 0.04 101,443 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 138,173 99.59 520 0.37 49 0.04 138,742 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 144,756 99.9 102 0.07 39 0.03 144,897 100 
Black 31,582 99.93 18 0.06 4 0.01 31,604 100 
AIAN 1,616 99.88 2 0.12 

  

1,618 100 
Asian 8,918 99.89 7 0.08 3 0.03 8,928 100 
NHPI 2,697 99.81 4 0.15 1 0.04 2,702 100 
Two or more 10,387 99.92 8 0.08 0 

 

10,395 100 
Unknown 4,975 100 

  

0 0 4,975 100 
TOTAL 204,931 99.91 141 0.07 47 0.02 205,119 100 

Hispanic 36,897 99.91 25 0.07 9 0.02 36,931 100 
Not Hispanic 165,412 99.91 I I6 0.07 38 0.02 165,566 100 
Unknown 2,622 100 0 0 0 0 2,622 100 
TOTAL 204.931 99.91 141 0.07 47 0.02 205,119 100 
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Table B-19. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

  

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 2,252 99.96 

 

0.04 

  

2,253 100 
Black 306 100 

    

306 100 
ALAN 29 100 

    

29 100 
Asian 143 100 

   

0 143 100 
NHPI 45 100 

    

45 100 
Two or more 197 100 

   

0 197 100 
Unknown 91 100 

   

0 91 100 
TOTAL 3,063 99.97 

 

0.03 

 

0 3,064 100 

Hispanic 564 100 

 

0 

  

564 100 
Not Hispanic 2,452 100 

 

0 

 

0 2,452 100 
Unknown 47 97.92 

 

2.08 

 

0 48 100 
TOTAL 3,063 99.97 

 

0.03 

  

3,064 100 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 605,649 97.8 13,154 2.12 482 0.08 619,285 100 
Black 150,114 98.29 2,510 1.64 107 0.07 152,731 100 
AIAN 9,617 97.23 245 2.48 29 0.29 9,891 100 
Asian 42,471 98.72 516 1.2 36 0.08 43,023 100 
NHPI 11,020 98.34 168 1.5 18 0.16 11,206 100 
Two or more 26,720 98.93 253 0.94 35 0.13 27,008 100 
Unknown 21,839 98.27 336 1.51 49 0.22 22,224 100 
TOTAL 867,430 97.97 17,182 1.94 756 0.09 885,368 100 

Hispanic 172,117 98.29 2,832 1.62 171 0.1 175,120 100 
Not Hispanic 653,173 97.86 13,714 2.05 563 0.08 667,450 100 
Unknown 42,140 98.46 636 1.49 22 0.05 42,798 100 
TOTAL 867,430 97.97 17,182 1.94 756 0.09 885,368 100 
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Table B-19. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Men 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 

 

EDUCATION TIER 
TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
18-44 YEARS OLD 

        

White 33,522,712 91.76 

  

3,010,721 8.24 36,533,433 100 
Black 5,803,599 92.73 

  

454,723 7.27 6,258,322 100 
AIAN 560,796 89.58 

  

65,241 10.42 626,037 100 
Asian 3,304,665 96.69 

  

113,062 3.31 3,417,727 100 
NHPI 241,256 92.21 

  

20,372 7.79 261,628 100 
Two or more 1,140,160 89.41 

  

134,994 10.59 1,275,154 100 
Unknown 0 0 

  

0 0 0 

 

TOTAL 44,573,188 92.15 

  

3,799,113 7.85 48,372,301 100 

Hispanic 8,815,614 80.79 0 0 2,096,357 19.21 10,911,971 100 
Not Hispanic 35,757,575 95.45 0 0 1,702,755 4.55 37,460,330 100 
TOTAL 44,573,188 92.15 

 

0 3,799,113 7.85 48,372,301 100 
Note. Values may not sum to tota s because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 
2022. 
'Tier I indicates individuals with at least a high school diploma. Tier 2 indicates alternate high school credentials, such as the GED certificate. Tier 3 represents non-high school graduates. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
'The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
`Civilian data combine Tiers 1 and 2. 
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Table B-19. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 

 

EDUCATION TIER 
TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 
0/0 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 26,709 98.18 495 1.82 

  

27,205 100 
Black 19,967 98.71 258 1.28 2 0.01 20,227 100 
ALAN 533 98.7 7 1.3 

 

0 540 100 
Asian 3,150 98.96 33 1.04 

 

() 3,183 100 
NHPI 1,001 99.01 10 0.99 

  

1,011 100 
Two or more 

  

0 0 

 

0 

  

Unknown 2,021 99.12 18 0.88 

 

0 2,039 100 
TOTAL 53,381 98.48 821 1.51 3 0.01 54,205 100 

Hispanic 12,591 98.54 186 1.46 0 0 12,777 100 
Not Hispanic 40,763 98.46 635 1.53 3 0.01 41,401 100 
Unknown 27 100 0 0 0 0 27 100 
TOTAL 53,381 98.48 821 1.51 3 0.01 54,205 100 

NAVY 

        

White 29,628 98.98 297 0.99 8 0.03 29,933 100 
Black 16,373 99.3 106 0.64 9 0.05 16,488 100 
AIAN 1,015 98.07 18 1.74 

 

0.19 1,035 100 
Asian 3,561 99.39 18 0.5 4 0.11 3,583 100 
NHPI 882 98.99 9 1.01 

  

891 100 
Two or more 4,114 98.99 39 0.94 3 0.07 4,156 100 
Unknown 2,439 99.31 16 0.65 1 0.04 2,456 100 
TOTAL 58,012 99.09 503 0.86 27 0.05 58,542 100 

Hispanic 13,411 99.19 104 0.77 6 0.04 13,521 100 
Not Hispanic 33,839 99 322 0.94 19 0.06 34,180 100 
Unknown 10,762 99.27 77 0.71 2 0.02 10,841 100 
TOTAL 58,012 99.09 503 0.86 27 0.05 58,542 100 
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Table B-19. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 

 

EDUCATION TIER 
TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 10,673 99.89 3 0.03 9 0.08 10,685 100 
Black 2,126 99.91 

  

2 0.09 2,128 100 
ALAN 293 100 

    

293 100 
Asian 520 100 

    

520 100 
NHPI 191 99.48 

   

0.52 192 100 
Two or more 273 99.64 

 

0.36 

  

274 100 
Unknown 252 100 

 

0 

  

252 100 
TOTAL 14,328 99.89 4 0.03 12 0.08 14,344 100 

Hispanic 5,478 99.89 2 0.04 4 0.07 5,484 100 
Not Hispanic 8,850 99.89 2 0.02 8 0.09 8,860 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 14,328 99.89 4 0.03 12 0.08 14,344 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 31,807 99.93 17 0.05 6 0.02 31,830 100 
Black 13,096 99.97 3 0.02 

 

0.01 13,100 100 
AIAN 614 99.84 

  

1 0.16 615 100 
Asian 2,760 99.93 

 

0.04 

 

0.04 2,762 100 
NHPI 1,002 100 

    

1,002 100 
Two or more 3,442 99.88 4 0.12 

  

3,446 100 
Unknown 1,804 100 0 0 

  

1,804 100 
TOTAL 54,525 99.94 25 0.05 9 0.02 54,559 100 

Hispanic 11,642 99.91 8 0.07 2 0.02 11,652 100 
Not Hispanic 42,182 99.94 17 0.04 7 0.02 42,206 100 
Unknown 701 100 0 0 0 

 

701 100 
TOTAL 54,525 99.94 25 0.05 9 0.02 54,559 100 
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Table B-19. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

  

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 482 100 

    

482 100 
Black 96 100 

    

96 100 
ALAN 9 100 

    

9 100 
Asian 48 100 

   

0 48 100 
NHPI 5 100 

   

0 5 100 
Two or more 75 100 

   

0 75 100 
Unknown 23 100 

   

0 23 100 
TOTAL 738 100 

   

0 738 100 

Hispanic 175 100 

   

0 175 100 
Not Hispanic 556 100 

   

0 556 100 
Unknown 7 100 

   

0 7 100 
TOTAL 738 100 

    

738 100 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 99,299 99.17 812 0.81 24 0.02 100,135 100 
Black 51,658 99.27 367 0.71 14 0.03 52,039 100 
AIAN 2,464 98.88 25 1 3 0.12 2,492 100 
Asian 10,039 99.44 52 0.52 5 0.05 10,096 100 
NHPI 3,081 99.36 19 0.61 1 0.03 3,101 100 
Two or more 7,904 99.41 44 0.55 3 0.04 7,951 100 
Unknown 6,539 99.47 34 0.52 

 

0.02 6,574 100 
TOTAL 180,984 99.23 1,353 0.74 51 0.03 182,388 100 

Hispanic 43,297 99.28 300 0.69 12 0.03 43,609 100 
Not Hispanic 126,190 99.2 976 0.77 37 0.03 127,203 100 
Unknown 11,497 99.32 77 0.67 

 

0.02 11,576 100 
TOTAL 180.984 99.23 1,353 0.74 51 0.03 182,388 100 
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Table B-19. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Education, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group 

Women 
GENDER and 
RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 

 

EDUCATION TIER 
TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
18-44 YEARS OLD 

        

White 29,649,768 94.94 

 

0 1,581,594 5.06 31,231,362 100 
Black 6,275,222 96.23 

 

0 246,094 3.77 6,521,316 100 
AIAN 538,658 89.55 

 

0 62,867 10.45 601,525 100 
Asian 2,943,825 98.80 

 

0 35,889 1.20 2,979,713 100 
NHPI 199,756 93.16 

 

0 14,664 6.84 214,420 100 
Two or more 1,071,031 94.45 

 

0 62,936 5.55 1,133,967 100 
Unknown 0 0 

 

0 0 0 0 

 

TOTAL 40,678,259 95.30 

 

0 2,004,044 4.70 42,682,303 100 

Hispanic 7,627,070 87.80 0 0 1,059,607 12.20 8,686,678 100 
Not Hispanic 33,051,189 97.22 0 0 944,437 2.78 33,995,626 100 
TOTAL 40,678,259 95.30 

 

0 2,004,044 4.70 42,682,303 100 
Note. Values may not sum to tota s because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 
2022. 
'Tier I indicates individuals with at least a high school diploma. Tier 2 indicates alternate high school credentials, such as the GED certificate. Tier 3 represents non-high school graduates. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
°The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
`Civilian data combine Tiers 1 and 2. 
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Table B-20. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Race, and Gender 

Number 

GENDER 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

           

Men 105,071 14,450 40,644 21,185 9,371 34,582 44,539 7,501 33,251 2,875 313,469 
Women 4,704 2,101 5,063 8,388 1,999 17,462 4,166 1,073 9,089 160 54,205 
TOTAL 109,775 16,551 45,707 29,573 11,370 52,044 48,705 8,574 42,340 3,035 367,674 

Percent Women 4.29 12.69 11.08 28.36 17.58 33.55 8.55 12.51 21.47 5.27 14.74 

NAVY 

           

Men 22,492 44,304 17,005 16,000 3,552 16,780 67,497 9,552 18,272 9,520 224,974 
Women 4,839 6,739 6,014 7,826 369 8,489 13,111 1,981 6,408 2,766 58,542 
TOTAL 27,331 51,043 23,019 23,826 3,921 25,269 80,608 11,533 24,680 12,286 283,516 

Percent Women 17.71 13.2 26.13 32.85 9.41 33.59 16.27 17.18 25.96 22.51 20.65 

MARINE CORPS 

           

Men 32,812 8,847 12,549 

 

3,665 19,406 23,221 4,541 14,432 19,269 138,742 
Women 396 612 1,460 

 

496 5,120 1,725 340 1,908 2,287 14,344 
TOTAL 33,208 9,459 14,009 

 

4,161 24,526 24,946 4,881 16,340 21,556 153,086 
Percent Women 1.19 6.47 10.42 

 

11.92 20.88 6.91 6.97 11.68 10.61 9.37 

AIR FORCE 

           

Men 6,677 13,453 34,459 8,767 8,071 21,808 58,384 9,707 29,608 14,185 205,119 
Women 724 1,286 8,629 9,659 1,334 13,749 5,477 835 8,695 4,171 54,559 
TOTAL 7,401 14,739 43,088 18,426 9,405 35,557 63,861 10,542 38,303 18,356 259,678 

Percent Women 9.78 8.73 20.03 52.42 14.18 38.67 8.58 7.92 22.7 22.72 21.01 

SPACE FORCE 

           

Men 2,956 4 37 

 

2 3 3 

  

58 3,064 
Women 703 0 6 

  

3 0 

  

24 738 
TOTAL 3,659 4 43 

 

3 6 3 1 

 

82 3,802 
Percent Women 19.21 0 13.95 

 

33.33 50 

 

100 

 

29.27 19.41 

TOTAL DOD 

           

Men 170,008 81,058 104,694 45,953 24,661 92,579 193,644 31,301 95,563 45,907 885,368 
Women 11,366 10,738 21,172 25,873 4,199 44,823 24,479 4,230 26,100 9,408 182,388 
TOTAL 181,374 91,796 125,866 71,826 28,860 137,402 218,123 35,531 121,663 55,315 1,067,756 

Percent Women 6.27 11.7 16.82 36.02 14.55 32.62 11.22 11.91 21.45 17.01 17.08 
Source. Military data arc provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
""Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
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Table B-20. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Race, and Gender 

Percent 

GENDER 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

           

Men 33.52 4.61 12.97 6.76 2.99 11.03 14.21 2.39 10.61 0.92 100 
Women 8.68 3.88 9.34 15.47 3.69 32.21 7.69 1.98 16.77 0.30 100 
TOTAL 29.86 4.50 12.43 8.04 3.09 14.15 13.25 2.33 11.52 0.83 100 

NAVY 

           

Men 10.00 19.69 7.56 7.11 1.58 7.46 30.00 4.25 8.12 4.23 100 
Women 8.27 11.51 10.27 13.37 0.63 14.50 22.40 3.38 10.95 4.72 100 
TOTAL 9.64 18.00 8.12 8.40 1.38 8.91 28.43 4.07 8.70 4.33 100 

MARINE CORPS 

           

Men 23.65 6.38 9.04 

 

2.64 13.99 16.74 3.27 10.40 13.89 100 
Women 2.76 4.27 10.18 

 

3.46 35.69 12.03 2.37 13.30 15.94 100 
TOTAL 21.69 6.18 9.15 

 

2.72 16.02 16.30 3.19 10.67 14.08 100 

AIR FORCE 

           

Men 3.26 6.56 16.80 4.27 3.93 10.63 28.46 4.73 14.43 6.92 100 
Women 1.33 2.36 15.82 17.70 2.45 25.20 10.04 1.53 15.94 7.64 100 
TOTAL 2.85 5.68 16.59 7.10 3.62 13.69 24.59 4.06 14.75 7.07 100 

SPACE FORCE 

           

Men 96.48 0.13 1.21 0.03 0.07 0.10 0.10 

  

1.89 100 
Women 95.26 0 0.81 

 

0.14 0.41 

 

0.14 

 

3.25 100 
TOTAL 96.24 0.11 1.13 0.03 0.08 0.16 0.08 0.03 

 

2.16 100 

TOTAL DOD 

           

Men 19.20 9.16 11.82 5.19 2.79 10.46 21.87 3.54 10.79 5.19 100 
Women 6.23 5.89 11.61 14.19 2.30 24.58 13.42 2.32 14.31 5.16 100 
TOTAL 16.99 8.60 11.79 6.73 2.70 12.87 20.43 3.33 11.39 5.18 100 

Note. Values may not  sui i  to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
""Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
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Table B-20. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Race, and Gender 

Number 

GENDER 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

Other 
Technical 

White 

Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

           

Men 66,042 7,111 25,745 11,071 5,289 10,482 23,531 3,309 13,533 1,747 167,860 
Women 1,866 708 2,714 3,441 763 2,823 1,592 263 2,610 39 16,819 
TOTAL 67,908 7,819 28,459 14,512 6,052 13,305 25,123 3,572 16,143 1,786 184,679 

Percent Women 2.75 9.05 9.54 23.71 12.61 21.22 6.34 7.36 16.17 2.18 9.11 

NAVY 

           

Men 10,128 19,579 6,860 5,098 2,026 4,437 25,854 4,100 5,430 4,137 87,649 
Women 1,314 2,370 1,817 2,022 188 1,408 3,271 588 1,282 907 15,167 
TOTAL 11,442 21,949 8,677 7,120 2,214 5,845 29,125 4,688 6,712 5,044 102,816 

Percent Women 11.48 10.8 20.94 28.4 8.49 24.09 11.23 12.54 19.1 17.98 14.75 

MARINE CORPS 

           

Men 21,285 5,052 7,597 

 

2,492 7,190 13,916 2,338 6,898 10,532 77,300 
Women 244 295 770 

 

313 1,414 812 148 777 951 5,724 
TOTAL 21,529 5,347 8,367 

 

2,805 8,604 14,728 2,486 7,675 11,483 83,024 
Percent Women 1.13 5.52 9.2 

 

11.16 16.43 5.51 5.95 10.12 8.28 6.89 

AIR FORCE 

           

Men 4,607 8,387 21,321 3,675 5,317 9,627 35,884 5,272 15,189 7,030 116,309 
Women 468 681 4,282 3,865 776 4,665 2,972 381 3,764 1,635 23,489 
TOTAL 5,075 9,068 25,603 7,540 6,093 14,292 38,856 5,653 18,953 8,665 139,798 

Percent Women 9.22 7.51 16.72 51.26 12.74 32.64 7.65 6.74 19.86 18.87 16.8 

SPACE FORCE 

           

Men 1,767 4 21 

  

3 2 

  

27 1,826 
Women 353 0 5 

  

2 0 

  

8 369 
TOTAL 2,120 4 26 

 

2 5 2 

  

35 2,195 
Percent Women 16.65 0 19.23 

 

50 40 0 

  

22.86 16.81 

TOTAL DOD 

           

Men 103,829 40,133 61,544 19,845 15,125 31,739 99,187 15,019 41,050 23,473 450,944 
Women 4,245 4,054 9,588 9,328 2,041 10,312 8,647 1,380 8,433 3,540 61,568 
TOTAL 108,074 44,187 71,132 29,173 17,166 42,051 107,834 16,399 49,483 27,013 512,512 

Percent Women 3.93 9.17 13.48 31.97 11.89 24.52 8.02 8.42 17.04 13.1 12.01 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
"`Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
°White includes all individuals who self-identify as White and Not Hispanic. 
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Table B-20. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Race, and Gender 

Percent 

GENDER 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

Other 
Technical 

White 

Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

           

Men 39.34 4.24 15.34 6.60 3.15 6.24 14.02 1.97 8.06 1.04 100 
Women 11.09 4.21 16.14 20.46 4.54 16.78 9.47 1.56 15.52 0.23 100 
TOTAL 36.77 4.23 15.41 7.86 3.28 7.20 13.60 1.93 8.74 0.97 100 

NAVY 

           

Men 11.56 22.34 7.83 5.82 2.31 5.06 29.50 4.68 6.20 4.72 100 
Women 8.66 15.63 11.98 13.33 1.24 9.28 21.57 3.88 8.45 5.98 100 
TOTAL 11.13 21.35 8.44 6.92 2.15 5.68 28.33 4.56 6.53 4.91 100 

MARINE CORPS 

           

Men 27.54 6.54 9.83 

 

3.22 9.30 18.00 3.02 8.92 13.62 100 
Women 4.26 5.15 13.45 

 

5.47 24.70 14.19 2.59 13.57 16.61 100 
TOTAL 25.93 6.44 10.08 

 

3.38 10.36 17.74 2.99 9.24 13.83 100 

AIR FORCE 

           

Men 3.96 7.21 18.33 3.16 4.57 8.28 30.85 4.53 13.06 6.04 100 
Women 1.99 2.90 18.23 16.45 3.30 19.86 12.65 1.62 16.02 6.96 100 
TOTAL 3.63 6.49 18.31 5.39 4.36 10.22 27.79 4.04 13.56 6.20 100 

SPACE FORCE 

           

Men 96.77 0.22 1.15 0.05 0.05 0.16 0.11 0 0 1.48 100 
Women 95.66 

 

1.36 0 0.27 0.54 0 0 0 2.17 100 
TOTAL 96.58 0.18 1.18 0.05 0.09 0.23 0.09 0 0 1.59 100 

TOTAL DOD 

           

Men 23.02 8.90 13.65 4.40 3.35 7.04 22.00 3.33 9.10 5.21 IOU 
Women 6.89 6.58 15.57 15.15 3.32 16.75 14.04 2.24 13.70 5.75 100 
TOTAL 21.09 8.62 13.88 5.69 3.35 8.20 21.04 3.20 9.65 5.27 IOU 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
s"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
"White includes all individuals who self-identify as White and Not Hispanic. 
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Table B-20. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Race, and Gender 

Number 

GENDER 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

Racially Diverse 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

           

Men 39,029 7,339 14,899 10,114 4,082 24,100 21,008 4,192 19,718 1,128 145,609 
Women 2,838 1,393 2,349 4,947 1,236 14,639 2,574 810 6,479 121 37,386 
TOTAL 41,867 8,732 17,248 15,061 5,318 38,739 23,582 5,002 26,197 1,249 182,995 

Percent Women 6.78 15.95 13.62 32.85 23.24 37.79 10.92 16.19 24.73 9.69 20.43 

NAVY 

           

Men 12,364 24,725 10,145 10,902 1,526 12,343 41,643 5,452 12,842 5,383 137,325 
Women 3,525 4,369 4,197 5,804 181 7,081 9,840 1,393 5,126 1,859 43,375 
TOTAL 15,889 29,094 14,342 16,706 1,707 19,424 51,483 6,845 17,968 7,242 180,700 

Percent Women 22.19 15.02 29.26 34.74 10.6 36.45 19.11 20.35 28.53 25.67 24 

MARINE CORPS 

           

Men 11,527 3,795 4,952 

 

1,173 12,216 9,305 2,203 7,534 8,737 61,442 
Women 152 317 690 

 

183 3,706 913 192 1,131 1,336 8,620 
TOTAL 11,679 4,112 5,642 

 

1,356 15,922 10,218 2,395 8,665 10,073 70,062 
Percent Women 1.3 7.71 12.23 

 

13.5 23.28 8.94 8.02 13.05 13.26 12.3 

AIR FORCE 

           

Men 2,070 5,066 13,138 5,092 2,754 12,181 22,500 4,435 14,419 7,155 88,810 
Women 256 605 4,347 5,794 558 9,084 2,505 454 4,931 2,536 31,070 
TOTAL 2,326 5,671 17,485 10,886 3,312 21,265 25,005 4,889 19,350 9,691 119,880 

Percent Women 11.01 10.67 24.86 53.22 16.85 42.72 10.02 9.29 25.48 26.17 25.92 

SPACE FORCE 

           

Men 1,189 

 

16 

 

1 

    

31 1,238 
Women 350 

    

1 

   

16 369 
TOTAL 1,539 

 

17 

 

1 1 

 

1 

 

47 1,607 
Percent Women 22.74 

 

5.88 

  

100 

 

100 

 

34.04 22.96 

TOTAL DOD 

           

Men 66,179 40,925 43,150 26,108 9,536 60,840 94,457 16,282 54,513 22,434 434,424 
Women 7,121 6,684 11,584 16,545 2,158 34,511 15,832 2,850 17,667 5,868 120,820 
TOTAL 73,300 47,609 54,734 42,653 11,694 95,351 110,289 19,132 72,180 28,302 555,244 

Percent Women 9.71 14.04 21.16 38.79 18.45 36.19 14.36 14.9 24.48 20.73 21.76 
Source. Military data arc provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
"`Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
"Racially Diverse includes all individuals who do not self-identify as White and Not Hispanic. This includes Unknowns for both race and ethnicity. 
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Table B-20. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Race, and Gender 

Percent 

GENDER 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

Racially Diverse 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

           

Men 26.80 5.04 10.23 6.95 2.80 16.55 14.43 2.88 13.54 0.77 100 
Women 7.59 3.73 6.28 13.23 3.31 39.16 6.88 2.17 17.33 0.32 100 
TOTAL 22.88 4.77 9.43 8.23 2.91 21.17 12.89 2.73 14.32 0.68 100 

NAVY 

           

Men 9.00 18.00 7.39 7.94 1.11 8.99 30.32 3.97 9.35 3.92 100 
Women 8.13 10.07 9.68 13.38 0.42 16.33 22.69 3.21 11.82 4.29 100 
TOTAL 8.79 16.10 7.94 9.25 0.94 10.75 28.49 3.79 9.94 4.01 100 

MARINE CORPS 

           

Men 18.76 6.18 8.06 0 1.91 19.88 15.14 3.59 12.26 14.22 100 
Women 1.76 3.68 8.00 0 2.12 42.99 10.59 2.23 13.12 15.50 100 
TOTAL 16.67 5.87 8.05 0 1.94 22.73 14.58 3.42 12.37 14.38 100 

AIR FORCE 

           

Men 2.33 5.70 14.79 5.73 3.10 13.72 25.33 4.99 16.24 8.06 100 
Women 0.82 1.95 13.99 18.65 1.80 29.24 8.06 1.46 15.87 8.16 100 
TOTAL 1.94 4.73 14.59 9.08 2.76 17.74 20.86 4.08 16.14 8.08 100 

SPACE FORCE 

           

Men 96.04 

 

1.29 

 

0.08 

 

0.08 

  

2.50 100 
Women 94.85 

 

0.27 

 

0 0.27 0 0.27 

 

4.34 100 
TOTAL 95.77 

 

1.06 

 

0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 

 

2.92 100 

TOTAL DOD 

           

Men 15.23 9.42 9.93 6.01 2.20 14.00 21.74 3.75 12.55 5.16 IOU 
Women 5.89 5.53 9.59 13.69 1.79 28.56 13.10 2.36 14.62 4.86 100 
TOTAL 13.20 8.57 9.86 7.68 2.11 17.17 19.86 3.45 13.00 5.10 IOU 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
a"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
bRacially Diverse includes all individuals who do not self-identify as White and Not Hispanic. This includes Unknowns for both race and ethnicity. 
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Table B-21. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

           

White 85,329 10,543 35,164 19,775 7,785 21,837 34,226 5,049 23,754 2,366 245,828 
Black 15,508 4,650 6,868 6,040 2,380 22,846 9,826 2,629 14,699 459 85,905 
ALAN 1,022 121 359 244 71 325 400 65 284 32 2,923 
Asian 4,132 777 2,118 2,379 695 3,284 2,365 496 2,023 162 18,431 
NHPI 1,498 152 392 294 110 1,051 793 149 533 12 4,984 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Unknown 2,286 308 806 841 329 2,701 1,095 186 1,047 4 9,603 
TOTAL 109,775 16,551 45,707 29,573 11,370 52,044 48,705 8,574 42,340 3,035 367,674 

Hispanic 20,089 3,149 7,705 6,245 2,084 11,488 10,435 1,710 8,932 498 72,335 
Not Hispanic 89,683 13,402 38,001 23,328 9,286 40,554 38,270 6,864 33,408 2,313 295,109 
Unknown 3 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 224 230 
TOTAL 109,775 16,551 45,707 29,573 11,370 52,044 48,705 8,574 42,340 3,035 367,674 

NAVY 

           

White 18,156 34,879 14,331 13,363 3,084 10,493 49,554 7,660 12,164 7,820 171,504 
Black 4,741 6,442 4,528 4,469 275 8,646 14,778 1,644 7,412 2,946 55,881 
AIAN 503 1,037 424 460 83 434 1,465 330 419 127 5,282 
Asian 1,041 2,530 887 2,266 78 2,455 5,333 498 1,692 662 17,442 
NHPI 312 526 245 398 29 398 1,142 168 440 150 3,808 
Two or more 1,646 3,714 1,615 1,723 234 1,753 5,115 737 1,587 575 18,699 
Unknown 932 1,915 989 1,147 138 1,090 3,221 496 966 6 10,900 
TOTAL 27,331 51,043 23,019 23,826 3,921 25,269 80,608 11,533 24,680 12,286 283,516 

Hispanic 5,037 8,446 3,886 5,284 415 5,044 15,868 2,157 5,097 3,055 54,289 
Not Hispanic 17,604 32,753 14,159 14,100 2,768 16,275 49,722 7,155 15,040 8,885 178,461 
Unknown 4,690 9,844 4,974 4,442 738 3,950 15,018 2,221 4,543 346 50,766 
TOTAL 27,331 51,043 23,019 73,876 3,921 75,769 80,608 11,533 24,680 1 7,786 283,516 
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Table B-21. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

           

White 28,702 7,635 11,259 0 3,568 16,574 20,695 3,872 12,712 17,609 122,626 
Black 2,490 947 1,435 0 243 5,110 2,287 556 2,273 2,537 17,878 
ALAN 332 98 163 0 50 332 336 87 238 271 1,907 
Asian 873 401 542 0 158 1,004 783 185 564 855 5,365 
NHPI 320 82 160 0 32 392 272 68 227 208 1,761 
Two or more 310 198 300 0 71 561 373 84 199 51 2,147 
Unknown 181 98 150 0 39 553 200 29 127 25 1,402 
TOTAL 33,208 9,459 14,009 0 4,161 24,526 24,946 4,881 16,340 21,556 153,086 

Hispanic 7,590 2,472 3,183 0 816 9,009 6,447 1,486 5,372 6,408 42,783 
Not Hispanic 25,618 6,987 10,826 0 3,345 15,517 18,499 3,395 10,968 15,148 110,303 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 33,208 9,459 14,009 0 4,161 24,526 24,946 4,881 16,340 21,556 153,086 

AIR FORCE 

           

White 5,985 11,111 30,799 10,316 7,223 18,971 48,014 7,126 25,222 11,960 176,727 
Black 597 1,613 5,790 4,409 1,076 10,060 7,752 1,825 8,210 3,372 44,704 
AIAN 57 115 274 175 40 328 592 94 372 186 2,233 
Asian 159 676 2,102 1,360 321 2,091 2,091 517 1,218 1,155 11,690 
NHPI 67 142 490 315 84 633 881 158 631 303 3,704 
Two or more 332 804 2,517 1,174 420 1,914 3,054 510 1,870 1,246 13,841 
Unknown 204 278 1,116 677 241 1,560 1,477 312 780 134 6,779 
TOTAL 7,401 14,739 43,088 18,426 9,405 35,557 63,861 10,542 38,303 18,356 259,678 

Hispanic 1,099 2,562 6,843 3,924 1,399 6,817 11,659 1,937 8,135 4,208 48,583 
Not Hispanic 6,169 12,026 35,626 14,231 7,863 28,042 51,417 8,462 29,856 14,080 207,772 
Unknown 133 151 619 271 143 698 785 143 312 68 3,323 
TOTAL 7,401 14,739 43,088 I8,426 9,405 35,557 63,861 I0,542 38,303 18,356 259,678 
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Table B-21. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

           

White 2,634 4 34 1 2 5 3 0 0 52 2,735 
Black 392 0 3 0 1 0 () 1 0 5 402 
ALAN 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 38 
Asian 180 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 191 
NHPI 47 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 50 
Two or more 259 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 11 272 
Unknown 112 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 114 
TOTAL 3,659 4 43 1 3 6 3 1 0 82 3,802 

Hispanic 700 

 

11 0 1 0 1 0 0 26 739 
Not Hispanic 2,906 4 31 1 2 6 2 0 0 56 3,008 
Unknown 53 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 55 
TOTAL 3,659 4 43 1 3 6 3 1 0 82 3,802 

TOTAL DOD 

           

White 140,806 64,172 91,587 43,455 21,662 67,880 152,492 23,707 73,852 39,807 719,420 
Black 23,728 13,652 18,624 14,918 3,975 46,662 34,643 6,655 32,594 9,319 204,770 
AIAN 1,949 1,371 1,220 879 244 1,419 2,793 576 1,313 619 12,383 
Asian 6,385 4,384 5,651 6,005 1,252 8,834 10,572 1,696 5,497 2,843 53,119 
NHPI 2,244 902 1,288 1,007 255 2,474 3,088 543 1,831 675 14,307 
Two or more 2,547 4,716 4,433 2,897 725 4,229 8,542 1,331 3,656 1,883 34,959 
Unknown 3,715 2,599 3,063 2,665 747 5,904 5,993 1,023 2,920 169 28,798 
TOTAL 181,374 91,796 125,866 71,826 28,860 137,402 218,123 35,531 121,663 55,315 1,067,756 

Hispanic 34,515 16,629 21,628 15,453 4,715 32,358 44,410 7,290 27,536 14,195 218,729 
Not Hispanic 141,980 65,172 98,643 51,660 23,264 100,394 157,910 25,876 89,272 40,482 794,653 
Unknown 4,879 9,995 5,595 4,713 881 4,650 15,803 2,365 4,855 638 54,374 
TOTAL 181,374 91,796 125,866 71,826 28,860 137,402 218,123 35,531 121,663 55,315 1,067,756 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
"`Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
dThe Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-21. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

           

White 34.71 4.29 14.30 8.04 3.17 8.88 13.92 2.05 9.66 0.96 100 
Black 18.05 5.41 7.99 7.03 2.77 26.59 11.44 3.06 17.11 0.53 100 
ALAN 34.96 4.14 12.28 8.35 2.43 11.12 13.68 2.22 9.72 1.09 100 
Asian 22.42 4.22 11.49 12.91 3.77 17.82 12.83 2.69 10.98 0.88 100 
NHPI 30.06 3.05 7.87 5.90 2.21 21.09 15.91 2.99 10.69 0.24 100 
Two or more 

          

0 
Unknown 23.81 3.21 8.39 8.76 3.43 28.13 11.40 1.94 10.90 0.04 100 
TOTAL 29.86 4.50 12.43 8.04 3.09 14.15 13.25 2.33 11.52 0.83 100 

Hispanic 27.77 4.35 10.65 8.63 2.88 15.88 14.43 2.36 12.35 0.69 100 
Not Hispanic 30.39 4.54 12.88 7.90 3.15 13.74 12.97 2.33 11.32 0.78 100 
Unknown 1.30 0 0.43 0 0 0.87 0 0 0 97.39 100 
TOTAL 29.86 4.50 12.43 8.04 3.09 14.15 13.25 2.33 11.52 0.83 100 

NAVY 

           

White 10.59 20.34 8.36 7.79 1.80 6.12 28.89 4.47 7.09 4.56 100 
Black 8.48 11.53 8.10 8.00 0.49 15.47 26.45 2.94 13.26 5.27 100 
AIAN 9.52 19.63 8.03 8.71 1.57 8.22 27.74 6.25 7.93 2.40 100 
Asian 5.97 14.51 5.09 12.99 0.45 14.08 30.58 2.86 9.70 3.80 100 
NHPI 8.19 13.81 6.43 10.45 0.76 10.45 29.99 4.41 11.55 3.94 100 
Two or more 8.80 19.86 8.64 9.21 1.25 9.37 27.35 3.94 8.49 3.08 100 
Unknown 8.55 17.57 9.07 10.52 1.27 10.00 29.55 4.55 8.86 0.06 100 
TOTAL 9.64 18.00 8.12 8.40 1.38 8.91 28.43 4.07 8.70 4.33 100 

Hispanic 9.28 15.56 7.16 9.73 0.76 9.29 29.23 3.97 9.39 5.63 100 
Not Hispanic 9.86 18.35 7.93 7.90 1.55 9.12 27.86 4.01 8.43 4.98 100 
Unknown 9.24 19.39 9.80 8.75 1.45 7.78 29.58 4.37 8.95 0.68 100 
TOTAL 9.64 18.00 8.12 8.40 1.38 8.91 28.43 4.07 8.70 4.33 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-21. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

           

White 23.41 6.23 9.18 0 2.91 13.52 16.88 3.16 10.37 14.36 100 
Black 13.93 5.30 8.03 0 1.36 28.58 12.79 3.11 12.71 14.19 100 
ALAN 17.41 5.14 8.55 0 2.62 17.41 17.62 4.56 12.48 14.21 100 
Asian 16.27 7.47 10.10 0 2.95 18.71 14.59 3.45 10.51 15.94 100 
NHPI 18.17 4.66 9.09 0 1.82 22.26 15.45 3.86 12.89 11.81 100 
Two or more 14.44 9.22 13.97 0 3.31 26.13 17.37 3.91 9.27 2.38 100 
Unknown 12.91 6.99 10.70 0 2.78 39.44 14.27 2.07 9.06 1.78 100 
TOTAL 21.69 6.18 9.15 0 2.72 16.02 16.30 3.19 10.67 14.08 100 

Hispanic 17.74 5.78 7.44 0 1.91 21.06 15.07 3.47 12.56 14.98 100 
Not Hispanic 23.23 6.33 9.81 0 3.03 14.07 16.77 3.08 9.94 13.73 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 

      

0 
TOTAL 21.69 6.18 9.15 0 2.72 16.02 16.30 3.19 10.67 14.08 100 

AIR FORCE 

           

White 3.39 6.29 17.43 5.84 4.09 10.73 27.17 4.03 14.27 6.77 100 
Black 1.34 3.61 12.95 9.86 2.41 22.50 17.34 4.08 18.37 7.54 100 
AIAN 2.55 5.15 12.27 7.84 1.79 14.69 26.51 4.21 16.66 8.33 100 
Asian 1.36 5.78 17.98 11.63 2.75 17.89 17.89 4.42 10.42 9.88 100 
NHPI 1.81 3.83 13.23 8.50 2.27 17.09 23.79 4.27 17.04 8.18 100 
Two or more 2.40 5.81 18.19 8.48 3.03 13.83 22.06 3.68 13.51 9.00 100 
Unknown 3.01 4.10 16.46 9.99 3.56 23.01 21.79 4.60 11.51 1.98 100 
TOTAL 2.85 5.68 16.59 7.10 3.62 13.69 24.59 4.06 14.75 7.07 100 

Hispanic 2.26 5.27 14.09 8.08 2.88 14.03 24.00 3.99 16.74 8.66 100 
Not Hispanic 2.97 5.79 17.15 6.85 3.78 13.50 24.75 4.07 14.37 6.78 100 
Unknown 4.00 4.54 18.63 8.16 4.30 21.01 23.62 4.30 9.39 2.05 100 
TOTAL 2.85 5.68 16.59 7.10 3.62 I 3.69 24.59 4.06 14.75 7.07 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-21. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

           

White 96.31 0.15 1.24 0.04 0.07 0.18 0.11 0 0 1.90 100 
Black 97.51 0 0.75 0 0.25 0 0 0.25 0 1.24 100 
ALAN 92.11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7.89 100 
Asian 94.24 0 1.05 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.71 100 
NHPI 94.00 0 2.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 4.00 100 
Two or more 95.22 0 0.37 0 0 0.37 0 0 0 4.04 100 
Unknown 98.25 0 1.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 
TOTAL 96.24 0.11 1.13 0.03 0.08 0.16 0.08 0.03 0 2.16 100 

Hispanic 94.72 0 1.49 0 0.14 0 0.14 0 0 3.52 100 
Not Hispanic 96.61 0.13 1.03 0.03 0.07 0.20 0.07 0 0 1.86 100 
Unknown 96.36 0 1.82 0 0 0 0 1.82 0 0 100 
TOTAL 96.24 0.11 1.13 0.03 0.08 0.16 0.08 0.03 0 2.16 100 

TOTAL DOD 

           

White 19.57 8.92 12.73 6.04 3.01 9.44 21.20 3.30 10.27 5.53 100 
Black 11.59 6.67 9.10 7.29 1.94 22.79 16.92 3.25 15.92 4.55 100 
AIAN 15.74 11.07 9.85 7.10 1.97 11.46 22.56 4.65 10.60 5.00 100 
Asian 12.02 8.25 10.64 11.30 2.36 16.63 19.90 3.19 10.35 5.35 100 
NHPI 15.68 6.30 9.00 7.04 1.78 17.29 21.58 3.80 12.80 4.72 100 
Two or more 7.29 13.49 12.68 8.29 2.07 12.10 24.43 3.81 10.46 5.39 100 
Unknown 12.90 9.02 10.64 9.25 2.59 20.50 20.81 3.55 10.14 0.59 100 
TOTAL 16.99 8.60 11.79 6.73 2.70 12.87 20.43 3.33 11.39 5.18 100 

Hispanic 15.78 7.60 9.89 7.06 2.16 14.79 20.30 3.33 12.59 6.49 100 
Not Hispanic 17.87 8.20 12.41 6.50 2.93 12.63 19.87 3.26 11.23 5.09 100 
Unknown 8.97 18.38 10.29 8.67 1.62 8.55 29.06 4.35 8.93 1.17 100 
TOTAL 16.99 8.60 11.79 6.73 2.70 12.87 20.43 3.33 11.39 5.18 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The military data in this table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
"'Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
°The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-22. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

    

SERVICE 

   

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 

        

GRADUATES 
AGE ARMY 

 

NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 21-39 YEARS OLD 
Officer Gains # %# 

 

% # % # % # % # % # % 
17-20 6 0.09 1 0.02 1 0.06 2 0.05 0 0 10 0.06 

 

21 483 6.93 326 7.94 103 5.81 232 5.73 15 4.7 1,159 6.73 219,093 0.70 
22 2,887 41.4 1,198 29.18 584 32.94 1,253 30.96 98 30.72 6,020 34.96 751,227 2.40 
23 1,111 15.93 506 12.32 292 16.47 875 21.62 89 27.9 2,873 16.69 1,225,775 3.92 
24 339 4.86 239 5.82 124 6.99 284 7.02 28 8.78 1,014 5.89 1,439,903 4.61 
25 291 4.17 226 5.5 82 4.62 171 4.23 9 2.82 779 4.52 1,545,622 4.95 
26 310 4.45 223 5.43 86 4.85 199 4.92 7 2.19 825 4.79 1,630,160 5.22 
27 219 3.14 171 4.16 71 4 169 4.18 4 1.25 634 3.68 1,748,279 5.60 
28 169 2.42 154 3.75 57 3.21 151 3.73 6 1.88 537 3.12 1,796,399 5.75 
29 166 2.38 143 3.48 37 2.09 123 3.04 3 0.94 472 2.74 1,940,523 6.21 
30 162 2.32 134 3.26 44 2.48 117 2.89 4 1.25 461 2.68 1,883,844 6.03 
31 127 1.82 146 3.56 25 1.41 95 2.35 7 2.19 400 2.32 1,957,544 6.27 
32 132 1.89 137 3.34 29 1.64 80 1.98 2 0.63 380 2.21 1,976,913 6.33 
33 101 1.45 95 2.31 19 1.07 53 1.31 5 1.57 273 1.59 1,886,261 6.04 
34 93 1.33 90 2.19 8 0.45 51 1.26 7 2.19 249 1.45 1,921,515 6.15 
35-39 245 3.51 231 5.63 88 4.96 151 3.73 20 6.27 735 4.27 9,321,485 29.83 
40+ 130 1.86 86 2.09 123 6.94 41 1.01 15 4.7 395 2.29 

 

Unknown 2 0.03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.01 0 0 

TOTAL, 6,973 100 4,106 100 1,773 100 4,047 100 319 100 17,218 100 31,244,544 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Civilian comparison group includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the noninstitutional civilian population, October 2021-September 2022 average. Reports prior to FY20 used September monthly civilian data 35-39 age group and FY average data 
for all other age groups. Beginning in 2020, FY averages are reported for all civilian age groups. 
"Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
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Table B-22. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

    

SERVICE 

   

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 

        

GRADUATES 
AGE ARMY 

 

NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 21-59 YEARS OLD 
Officer Corps # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 
17-19 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
20-24 10,112 12.81 5,299 9.72 2,284 11.85 5,589 9.2 474 11.29 23,758 10.91 3,087,566 5.42 
25-29 19,821 25.11 13,253 24.3 5,744 29.8 13,885 22.86 964 22.96 53,667 24.65 7,558,431 13.27 
30-34 15,335 19.43 11,466 21.02 4,255 22.08 14,665 24.14 895 21.32 46,616 21.41 8,653,529 15.20 
35-39 13,170 16.69 9,446 17.32 3,292 17.08 12,205 20.09 946 22.53 39,059 17.94 8,295,750 14.57 
40-44 10,435 13.22 7,329 13.44 2,140 11.1 8,035 13.23 556 13.24 28,495 13.09 8,243,820 14.48 
45-49 6,044 7.66 4,534 8.31 956 4.96 3,928 6.47 243 5.79 15,705 7.21 7,428,755 13.05 
50+ 4,005 5.07 3,210 5.89 603 3.13 2,435 4.01 120 2.86 10,373 4.77 13,676,600 24.02 
Unknown 7 0.01 1 0 0 0 I 0 0 0 9 0 0 0 

TOTAL 78,929 100 54,538 100 19,274 100 60.743 100 4.198 100 217,682 100 56.944.452 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Civilian comparison group includes 21-59-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
'Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-23. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service and Gender with Civilian Comparison Groups 

   

SERVICE 

   

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 

GENDER ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 21-39 YEARS OLD 
Officer Gains # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 
Men 5,270 75.58 3,031 73.82 1,520 85.73 2,797 69.11 244 76.49 12,862 74.7 13,983,211 44.75 
Women 1,703 24.42 1,075 26.18 253 14.27 1,250 30.89 75 23.51 4,356 25.3 17,261,333 55.25 
TOTAL 6.973 100 4.106 100 1.773 100 4.047 100 319 100 17,218 100 31,244,544 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Civilian comparison group includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the noninstitutional civilian population, October 2021—September 2022 average. 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
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Table B-23. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service and Gender with Civilian Comparison Groups 

   

SERVICE 

   

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 

GENDER ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 21-59 YEARS OLD 
Officer Corps # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 
Men 62,801 79.57 42,943 78.74 17,310 89.81 46,499 76.55 3,402 81.04 172,955 79.45 27,605,565 48.48 
Women 16,128 20.43 11,595 21.26 1,964 10.19 14,244 23.45 796 18.96 44,727 20.55 29,338,887 51.52 
TOTAL 78,929 100 54,538 100 19,274 100 60,743 100 4,198 100 217.682 100 56,944,452 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Civilian comparison group includes 21-59-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
'Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-24. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: Percentages by Service, Marital Status, Gender, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

 

ARMY NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
CIVILIAN 

COLLEGE GRADUATES 
GENDER Married Single Married Single Married Single Married Single Married Single Married Single Married Single 
Officer Gains 

             

Men 18.84 81.16 21.25 78.75 26.12 73.88 20.74 79.26 24.59 75.41 20.79 79.21 45.01 54.99 
Women 17.67 82.33 15.07 84.93 13.83 86.17 20.24 79.76 20 80 17.58 82.42 50.36 49.64 
TOTAL 18.56 81.44 19.63 80.37 24.37 75.63 20.58 79.42 23.51 76.49 19.98 80.02 47.97 52.03 

Officer Corps 

             

Men 65.26 34.74 65.19 34.81 65.49 34.51 71.13 28.87 68.61 31.39 66.91 33.09 63.68 36.32 
Women 50.11 49.89 47.54 52.46 42.82 57.18 57.91 42.09 53.27 46.73 51.66 48.34 60.22 39.78 
TOTAL 62.16 37.84 61.44 38.56 63.18 36.82 68.03 31.97 65.7 34.3 63.78 36.22 61.90 38.10 

Source.  Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table B-24. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: Percentages by Service, Marital Status, Gender, and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Officer Gains 

AGE 
ARMY 

Married Single 
NAVY 

Married Single 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Married Single 
AIR FORCE 

Married Single 
SPACE FORCE 

Married Single 
TOTAL DOD 

Married Single 

CIVILIAN 
COLLEGE GRADUATES 
Married Single 

17-20 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 0 0 100 

  

21 3.11 96.89 0.92 99.08 6.8 93.2 1.72 98.28 0 100 2.5 97.5 5.27 94.73 
22 3.43 96.57 0.75 99.25 3.77 96.23 4.87 95.13 2.04 97.96 3.21 96.79 6.49 93.51 
23 6.57 93.43 1.78 98.22 4.79 95.21 7.2 92.8 13.48 86.52 5.95 94.05 8.26 91.74 
24 13.27 86.73 6.28 93.72 7.26 92.74 14.44 85.56 14.29 85.71 11.24 88.76 11.73 88.27 
25 22.34 77.66 9.29 90.71 19.51 80.49 29.24 70.76 11.11 88.89 19.64 80.36 16.35 83.65 
26 27.1 72.9 16.14 83.86 20.93 79.07 26.63 73.37 28.57 71.43 23.39 76.61 22.30 77.70 
27 30.59 69.41 28.07 71.93 40.85 59.15 35.5 64.5 50 50 32.49 67.51 27.66 72.34 
28 40.83 59.17 31.82 68.18 43.86 56.14 41.06 58.94 66.67 33.33 38.92 61.08 33.18 66.82 
29 44.58 55.42 47.55 52.45 54.05 45.95 45.53 54.47 66.67 33.33 46.61 53.39 42.93 57.07 
30 61.11 38.89 49.25 50.75 54.55 45.45 60.68 39.32 100 0 57.27 42.73 49.28 50.72 
31 56.69 43.31 50.68 49.32 72 28 54.74 45.26 71.43 28.57 55.25 44.75 52.85 47.15 
32 71.97 28.03 55.47 44.53 72.41 27.59 62.5 37.5 0 100 63.68 36.32 58.36 41.64 
33 73.27 26.73 70.53 29.47 78.95 21.05 73.58 26.42 100 0 73.26 26.74 62.48 37.52 
34 78.49 21.51 64.44 35.56 75 25 60.78 39.22 71.43 28.57 69.48 30.52 65.14 34.86 
35-39 77.14 22.86 69.26 30.74 87.5 12.5 72.85 27.15 80 20 75.1 24.9 70.60 29.40 
40+ 76.15 23.85 54.65 45.35 90.24 9.76 73.17 26.83 73.33 26.67 75.44 24.56 

  

Unknown 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 
TOTAL 18.56 81.44 19.63 80.37 24.37 75.63 20.58 79.42 23.51 76.49 19.98 80.02 47.97 52.03 

Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions, and Officer Corps Tables I 153 



OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table B-24. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: Percentages by Service, Marital Status, Gender, and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Officer Corps 

AGE 
ARMY 

Married Single 
NAVY 

Married Single 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Married Single 
AIR FORCE 

Married Single 
SPACE FORCE 

Married Single 
TOTAL DOD 

Married Single 

CIVILIAN 
COLLEGE GRADUATES 

Married Single 
17-20 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 

  

21 8.26 91.74 0 100 9.52 90.48 7.89 92.11 0 100 6.6 93.4 1.68 98.32 
22 6.59 93.41 2.73 97.27 9.07 90.93 9.83 90.17 13.89 86.11 6.55 93.45 6.74 93.26 
23 12.44 87.56 6.46 93.54 13.67 86.33 15.2 84.8 15 85 12.01 87.99 10.68 89.32 
24 19.81 80.19 11.61 88.39 21.25 78.75 24.36 75.64 26.77 73.23 19.44 80.56 7.63 92.37 
25 28.05 71.95 20.54 79.46 30.35 69.65 33.75 66.25 30.33 69.67 28.09 71.91 17.47 82.53 
26 35.2 64.8 28.2 71.8 35.07 64.93 44.14 55.86 39.15 60.85 35.84 64.16 20.44 79.56 
27 42.43 57.57 36.06 63.94 43.68 56.32 48.58 51.42 41.03 58.97 42.49 57.51 27.77 72.23 
28 48.96 51.04 42.08 57.92 51.95 48.05 51.73 48.27 49.46 50.54 48.21 51.79 34.73 65.27 
29 55.31 44.69 48.88 51.12 56.64 43.36 58.73 41.27 59.56 40.44 54.82 45.18 46.33 53.67 
30 59.79 40.21 53.41 46.59 60.54 39.46 65.97 34.03 61.45 38.55 60.15 39.85 44.82 55.18 
31 66.24 33.76 59.03 40.97 67.11 32.89 70.14 29.86 68.42 31.58 65.75 34.25 56.29 43.71 
32 71.8 28.2 66.45 33.55 72.93 27.07 74.15 25.85 73.94 26.06 71.33 28.67 59.85 40.15 
33 74.3 25.7 71.24 28.76 76.25 23.75 75.34 24.66 73.84 26.16 74.05 25.95 63.54 36.46 
34 76.96 23.04 75.05 24.95 82.89 17.11 78.57 21.43 79.52 20.48 77.61 22.39 61.42 38.58 
35 80.47 19.53 76.76 23.24 84.57 15.43 82.76 17.24 79.7 20.3 80.64 19.36 65.28 34.72 
36 81.74 18.26 82.58 17.42 88.99 11.01 82.91 17.09 84.58 15.42 82.96 17.04 73.46 26.54 
37 83.7 16.3 85.21 14.79 88.36 11.64 84.48 15.52 83.63 16.37 84.71 15.29 67.42 32.58 
38 84.89 15.11 83.05 16.95 89.91 10.09 86.11 13.89 84.9 15.1 85.22 14.78 71.64 28.36 
39 84.51 15.49 86.08 13.92 89.58 10.42 86.84 13.16 89.44 10.56 86.16 13.84 75.65 24.35 
40 87.25 12.75 85.3 14.7 92.23 7.77 87.96 12.04 87.5 12.5 87.35 12.65 75.01 24.99 
41 86.07 13.93 86.49 13.51 88.97 11.03 88.08 11.92 84.17 15.83 86.94 13.06 72.60 27.40 
42 87.18 12.82 86.65 13.35 92.15 7.85 89.61 10.39 85.42 14.58 88.07 11.93 74.19 25.81 
43 86.59 13.41 88.44 11.56 92.03 7.97 88.65 11.35 90.32 9.68 88.1 11.9 75.92 24.08 
44 87.01 12.99 88.05 11.95 92.98 7.02 89.2 10.8 90.14 9.86 88.32 11.68 74.73 25.27 
45 87.28 12.72 84.99 15.01 91.86 8.14 90.41 9.59 91.18 8.82 87.87 12.13 81.04 18.96 
46 88.86 11.14 88.46 11.54 91.32 8.68 88.45 11.55 89.09 10.91 88.8 11.2 78.49 21.51 
47 88.72 11.28 90.77 9.23 94.63 5.37 89.3 10.7 88.64 11.36 89.74 10.26 77.23 22.77 
48 89.18 10.82 89.44 10.56 92.26 7.74 88.57 11.43 85.29 14.71 89.26 10.74 75.16 24.84 
49 89.72 10.28 87.9 12.1 93.83 6.17 88.07 11.93 92.86 7.14 89.11 10.89 76.09 23.91 
50 87.41 12.59 88.92 11.08 93.17 6.83 86.34 13.66 91.67 8.33 88.1 11.9 70.46 29.54 
51 85.64 14.36 90.18 9.82 93.38 6.62 86.34 13.66 88 12 87.74 12.26 75.68 24.32 
52 86.11 13.89 86.85 13.15 90.91 9.09 85.87 14.13 95 5 86.66 13.34 73.00 27.00 
53 82.56 17.44 91.33 8.67 90.14 9.86 89.86 10.14 80.95 19.05 87.49 12.51 73.42 26.58 
54 84.37 15.63 90.84 9.16 96.36 3.64 83.47 16.53 100 0 86.95 13.05 76.80 23.20 
55+ 85.63 14.37 85.57 14.43 90.22 9.78 83.52 16.48 81.25 18.75 85.25 14.75 72.12 27.88 
TOTAL 62.16 37.84 61.44 38.56 63.18 36.82 68.03 31.97 65.7 34.3 63.78 36.22 61.90 38.10 

Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table B-24. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: Percentages by Service, Marital Status, Gender, and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Officer Gains 
Men 
AGE 

ARMY 
Married Single 

NAVY 
Married Single 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Married Single 
AIR FORCE 

Married Single 
SPACE FORCE 

Married Single 
TOTAL DOD 

Married Single 

CIVILIAN 
COLLEGE GRADUATES 
Married Single 

17-20 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 100 0 0 0 100 

  

21 2.73 97.27 0.49 99.51 4.55 95.45 2.96 97.04 0 100 2.28 97.72 4.38 95.62 
22 3.23 96.77 0.46 99.54 3.54 96.46 4.5 95.5 0 100 2.92 97.08 3.44 96.56 
23 5.78 94.22 1.69 98.31 5.08 94.92 6.94 93.06 11.59 88.41 5.48 94.52 7.44 92.56 
24 12.9 87.1 6 94 8.33 91.67 12.5 87.5 16.67 83.33 10.66 89.34 10.18 89.82 
25 20.69 79.31 11.18 88.82 18.92 81.08 30.7 69.3 11.11 88.89 19.47 80.53 12.45 87.55 
26 28.22 71.78 14.47 85.53 20.78 79.22 29.17 70.83 28.57 71.43 23.66 76.34 16.20 83.80 
27 34.87 65.13 27.83 72.17 38.33 61.67 36.27 63.73 33.33 66.67 33.8 66.2 23.69 76.31 
28 43.97 56.03 37.25 62.75 46.3 53.7 46.53 53.47 66.67 33.33 43.54 56.46 24.93 75.07 
29 47.32 52.68 54.55 45.45 57.58 42.42 47.73 52.27 66.67 33.33 50.75 49.25 37.82 62.18 
30 68.1 31.9 53.54 46.46 56.41 43.59 61.11 38.89 100 0 61.21 38.79 42.71 57.29 
31 58.95 41.05 56.14 43.86 70.83 29.17 65 35 50 50 59.93 40.07 46.43 53.57 
32 78.3 21.7 64.95 35.05 71.43 28.57 71.15 28.85 0 100 71.48 28.52 55.24 44.76 
33 76.39 23.61 76.92 23.08 77.78 22.22 69.23 30.77 100 0 75.94 24.06 60.06 39.94 
34 80 20 72.06 27.94 85.71 14.29 60.71 39.29 66.67 33.33 73.74 26.26 62.09 37.91 
35-39 85.41 14.59 74.43 25.57 91.14 8.86 78.43 21.57 86.67 13.33 81.51 18.49 69.50 30.50 
40+ 81.63 18.37 53.85 46.15 92.24 7.76 79.31 20.69 76.92 23.08 79.44 20.56 

  

Unknown 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 
TOTAL 18.84 81.16 21.25 78.75 26.12 73.88 20.74 79.26 24.59 75.41 20.79 79.21 45.01 54.99 
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Table B-24. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: Percentages by Service, Marital Status, Gender, and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Officer Corps 
Men 
AGE 

ARMY 
Married Single 

NAVY 
Married Single 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Married Single 
AIR FORCE 

Married Single 
SPACE FORCE 

Married Single 
TOTAL DOD 

Married Single 

CIVILIAN 
COLLEGE GRADUATES 

Married Single 
17-20 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 

  

21 7.81 92.19 0 100 9.09 90.91 11.11 88.89 0 100 6.78 93.22 0 100 
22 5.49 94.51 2.54 97.46 7.45 92.55 10.22 89.78 13.64 86.36 5.9 94.1 0.98 99.02 
23 11.35 88.65 6.18 93.82 13.98 86.02 15.3 84.7 15.33 84.67 11.51 88.49 10.00 90.00 
24 18.4 81.6 10.97 89.03 20.07 79.93 22.82 77.18 27.27 72.73 18.24 81.76 4.57 95.43 
25 27.86 72.14 19.96 80.04 30.15 69.85 31.86 68.14 28.12 71.88 27.34 72.66 17.66 82.34 
26 34.77 65.23 27.88 72.12 36.11 63.89 43.94 56.06 36.81 63.19 35.63 64.37 16.03 83.97 
27 42.26 57.74 36.81 63.19 44.26 55.74 48.68 51.32 38.96 61.04 42.69 57.31 25.64 74.36 
28 50.2 49.8 43.83 56.17 51.91 48.09 52.35 47.65 46.75 53.25 49.25 50.75 29.10 70.90 
29 57.69 42.31 50.75 49.25 58.22 41.78 60.09 39.91 59.57 40.43 56.69 43.31 45.39 54.61 
30 62.24 37.76 55.57 44.43 62.37 37.63 67.74 32.26 61.64 38.36 62.23 37.77 41.48 58.52 
31 68.87 31.13 62.52 37.48 68.86 31.14 72.66 27.34 68.71 31.29 68.43 31.57 52.45 47.55 
32 76.49 23.51 69.9 30.1 75.09 24.91 77.71 22.29 75.17 24.83 75.02 24.98 59.02 40.98 
33 77.87 22.13 75.31 24.69 79.68 20.32 78.18 21.82 76.98 23.02 77.51 22.49 62.86 37.14 
34 79.96 20.04 79.5 20.5 84.46 15.54 81.71 18.29 80.69 19.31 80.88 19.12 56.45 43.55 
35 83.5 16.5 80.9 19.1 86.9 13.1 85.88 14.12 82.56 17.44 83.93 16.07 64.36 35.64 
36 85.64 14.36 86.31 13.69 90.68 9.32 85.77 14.23 89.47 10.53 86.39 13.61 77.66 22.34 
37 87.58 12.42 88.04 11.96 90.38 9.62 87.67 12.33 86.21 13.79 87.96 12.04 70.32 29.68 
38 89.16 10.84 86.39 13.61 91.53 8.47 89.46 10.54 83.72 16.28 88.66 11.34 68.98 31.02 
39 88.48 11.52 88.81 11.19 91.44 8.56 90.15 9.85 92.62 7.38 89.45 10.55 76.43 23.57 
40 90.78 9.22 89.66 10.34 93.76 6.24 91.82 8.18 91.28 8.72 91.07 8.93 74.33 25.67 
41 90.07 9.93 90.38 9.62 91.02 8.98 91.5 8.5 88.66 11.34 90.6 9.4 73.10 26.90 
42 91.81 8.19 89.21 10.79 94.42 5.58 92.75 7.25 88.1 11.9 91.56 8.44 76.49 23.51 
43 91.53 8.47 92.33 7.67 93.55 6.45 92.03 7.97 94.94 5.06 92.11 7.89 83.49 16.51 
44 90.43 9.57 91.02 8.98 94.1 5.9 92.73 7.27 90.48 9.52 91.46 8.54 75.86 24.14 
45 90.08 9.92 88.48 11.52 93.8 6.2 93.95 6.05 93.33 6.67 91.01 8.99 79.93 20.07 
46 91.77 8.23 92.01 7.99 94.09 5.91 92.68 7.32 92.16 7.84 92.24 7.76 84.79 15.21 
47 91.68 8.32 94.74 5.26 96.43 3.57 93.39 6.61 91.89 8.11 93.23 6.77 80.14 19.86 
48 92.25 7.75 91.9 8.1 93.33 6.67 93.28 6.72 90.32 9.68 92.41 7.59 79.83 20.17 
49 93.15 6.85 91.2 8.8 95.45 4.55 93.93 6.07 95.12 4.88 92.92 7.08 81.36 18.64 
50 90.65 9.35 92.2 7.8 95.42 4.58 93.16 6.84 95.45 4.55 92.09 7.91 78.99 21.01 
51 90.05 9.95 93.3 6.7 93.85 6.15 91.01 8.99 91.67 8.33 91.58 8.42 78.22 21.78 
52 90.19 9.81 90.37 9.63 93.02 6.98 91.13 8.87 93.75 6.25 90.68 9.32 78.65 21.35 
53 88.99 11.01 94.98 5.02 91.3 8.7 92.92 7.08 77.78 22.22 91.81 8.19 75.24 24.76 
54 89.93 10.07 92.17 7.83 96.08 3.92 89.5 10.5 100 0 91.1 8.9 80.54 19.46 
55+ 91.02 8.98 89.86 10.14 90.91 9.09 90.57 9.43 76.92 23.08 90.42 9.58 77.00 23.00 
TOTAL 65.26 34.74 65.19 34.81 65.49 34.51 71.13 28.87 68.61 31.39 66.91 33.09 63.68 36.32 

Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table B-24. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: Percentages by Service, Marital Status, Gender, and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Officer Gains 
Women ARMY NAVY 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIAN 
COLLEGE GRADUATES 

AGE Married Single Married Single Married Single Married Single Married Single Married Single Married Single 
17-20 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 100 

  

21 3.92 96.08 1.67 98.33 10.81 89.19 0 100 0 100 2.89 97.11 5.81 94.19 
22 4.12 95.88 1.55 98.45 4.81 95.19 5.7 94.3 6.67 93.33 4.07 95.93 8.44 91.56 
23 9.95 90.05 2.15 97.85 2.78 97.22 8.02 91.98 20 80 7.87 92.13 8.87 91.13 
24 15 85 7.69 92.31 0 100 21.67 78.33 0 100 13.97 86.03 12.96 87.04 
25 26.14 73.86 3.57 96.43 25 75 26.32 73.68 0 0 20.1 79.9 19.42 80.58 
26 25 75 19.72 80.28 22.22 77.78 22.78 77.22 0 0 22.85 77.15 27.15 72.85 
27 20.9 79.1 28.57 71.43 54.55 45.45 34.33 65.67 100 0 29.7 70.3 30.77 69.23 
28 33.96 66.04 21.15 78.85 0 100 30 70 0 0 27.85 72.15 40.08 59.92 
29 38.89 61.11 31.82 68.18 25 75 40 60 0 0 36.5 63.5 46.97 53.03 
30 43.48 56.52 37.14 62.86 40 60 60 40 0 0 47.33 52.67 55.18 44.82 
31 50 50 31.25 68.75 100 0 37.14 62.86 100 0 41.75 58.25 58.15 41.85 
32 46.15 53.85 32.5 67.5 100 0 46.43 53.57 0 100 40.62 59.38 61.01 38.99 
33 65.52 34.48 41.18 58.82 100 0 85.71 14.29 0 0 63.93 36.07 64.48 35.52 
34 73.91 26.09 40.91 59.09 0 100 60.87 39.13 100 0 58.57 41.43 67.48 32.52 
35-39 51.67 48.33 52.73 47.27 55.56 44.44 61.22 38.78 60 40 55.06 44.94 71.52 28.48 
40+ 59.38 40.62 57.14 42.86 57.14 42.86 58.33 41.67 50 50 58.11 41.89 

  

Unknown 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 
TOTAL 17.67 82.33 15.07 84.93 13.83 86.17 20.24 79.76 20 80 17.58 82.42 50.36 49.64 
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Table B-24. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: Percentages by Service, Marital Status, Gender, and Age with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Officer Corps 
Women 
AGE 

ARMY 
Married Single 

NAVY 
Married Single 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Married Single 
AIR FORCE 

Married Single 
SPACE FORCE 

Married Single 
TOTAL DOD 

Married Single 

CIVILIAN 
COLLEGE GRADUATES 
Married Single 

17-20 0 100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 

  

21 8.89 91.11 0 100 10 90 5 95 0 100 6.38 93.62 3.26 96.74 
22 9.73 90.27 3.12 96.88 13.27 86.73 9.09 90.91 14.29 85.71 8.13 91.87 10.34 89.66 
23 16.05 83.95 7.26 92.74 12.35 87.65 14.97 85.03 14.29 85.71 13.49 86.51 11.28 88.72 
24 24.49 75.51 13.37 86.63 28.29 71.71 28.53 71.47 25.76 74.24 23.19 76.81 10.30 89.70 
25 28.65 71.35 22.44 77.56 31.55 68.45 39.16 60.84 37.25 62.75 3033 69.47 17.29 82.71 
26 36.59 63.41 29.15 70.85 27.4 72.6 44.76 55.24 46.67 53.33 36.52 63.48 24.24 75.76 
27 43.04 56.96 33.73 66.27 38.05 61.95 48.25 51.75 48.78 51.22 41.75 58.25 29.67 70.33 
28 44.26 55.74 36.67 63.33 52.29 47.71 50.07 49.93 62.5 37.5 44.55 55.45 38.71 61.29 
29 47.09 52.91 43.1 56.9 43.75 56.25 54.72 45.28 59.52 40.48 48.4 51.6 47.00 53.00 
30 51.38 48.62 46.59 53.41 45.79 54.21 60.47 39.53 60.61 39.39 52.93 47.07 48.50 51.50 
31 56.29 43.71 47.99 52.01 51.65 48.35 62.59 37.41 67.44 32.56 56.23 43.77 60.51 39.49 
32 55.83 44.17 54.34 45.66 51.81 48.19 63.36 36.64 69.23 30.77 58.23 41.77 60.54 39.46 
33 59.68 40.32 57.31 42.69 49.44 50.56 65.82 34.18 60.61 39.39 60.8 39.2 64.17 35.83 
34 64.79 35.21 60.53 39.47 62 38 68.39 31.61 71.43 28.57 65.03 34.97 65.58 34.42 
35 68.19 31.81 61.43 38.57 61.19 38.81 71.45 28.55 63.33 36.67 67.16 32.84 66.11 33.89 
36 65.88 34.12 68.47 31.53 69.81 30.19 71.64 28.36 56.67 43.33 68.46 31.54 69.63 30.37 
37 67.07 32.93 73.81 26.19 60.87 39.13 72.18 27.82 69.23 30.77 70.42 29.58 64.60 35.40 
38 66.8 33.2 69.54 30.46 68.18 31.82 73.12 26.88 95 5 70.08 29.92 74.15 25.85 
39 67.33 32.67 73.95 26.05 67.39 32.61 74.28 25.72 74.19 25.81 71.53 28.47 74.75 25.25 
40 71.66 28.34 67.53 32.47 67.74 32.26 73.3 26.7 66.67 33.33 70.87 29.13 75.68 24.32 
41 67.55 32.45 67.55 32.45 63.16 36.84 74.66 25.34 65.22 34.78 69.69 30.31 72.17 27.83 
42 67.76 32.24 73.66 26.34 64.71 35.29 75.43 24.57 66.67 33.33 71.29 28.71 71.98 28.02 
43 67.35 32.65 66.34 33.66 69.57 30.43 75.62 24.38 64.29 35.71 69.7 30.3 67.87 32.13 
44 69.37 30.63 68.39 31.61 71.43 28.57 75.1 24.9 87.5 12.5 71.41 28.59 73.79 26.21 
45 73.17 26.83 69.11 30.89 62.5 37.5 74.61 25.39 75 25 72.17 27.83 82.09 17.91 
46 74.66 25.34 68.46 31.54 56.25 43.75 71.11 28.89 50 50 71.23 28.77 72.31 27.69 
47 72.4 27.6 70.67 29.33 66.67 33.33 71.92 28.08 71.43 28.57 71.63 28.37 74.17 25.83 
48 66.92 33.08 74.36 25.64 33.33 66.67 70.77 29.23 33.33 66.67 69.97 30.03 71.19 28.81 
49 65.81 34.19 65.62 34.38 62.5 37.5 67.2 32.8 0 100 65.99 34.01 70.78 29.22 
50 66.96 33.04 66.67 33.33 50 50 61.17 38.83 50 50 64.4 35.6 62.16 37.84 
51 60.68 39.32 67.57 32.43 83.33 16.67 71.56 28.44 0 100 66.45 33.55 73.40 26.60 
52 59.76 40.24 62.71 37.29 0 100 65.33 34.67 100 0 62.61 37.39 67.72 32.28 
53 56.47 43.53 68 32 50 50 76 24 100 0 65.26 34.74 71.53 28.47 
54 52.94 47.06 81.25 18.75 100 0 65.57 34.43 0 0 65.54 34.46 73.19 26.81 
55+ 59.77 40.23 57.02 42.98 75 25 66.29 33.71 100 0 61.95 38.05 66.86 33.14 
TOTAL 50.11 49.89 47.54 52.46 42.82 57.18 57.91 42.09 53.27 46.73 51.66 48.34 60.22 39.78 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Civilian comparison group for officer gains includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the noninstitutional civilian population, October 2021—September 2022 average. 
°Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component. or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the 
Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
`Civilian comparison group for officer corps includes 21-59-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
°Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-25. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Groups 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

Officer Gains 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 

SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 

21-39 YEARS OLD 
Men and Women # % # % # % # % # % # % # 04 

White 4,973 71.32 2,947 71.77 1,306 73.66 2,925 72.28 234 73.35 12,385 71.93 22,956,568 73.47 
Black 742 10.64 330 8.04 116 6.54 295 7.29 26 8.15 1,509 8.76 3,233,483 10.35 
AIAN 40 0.57 55 1.34 33 1.86 14 0.35 0 0 142 0.82 186,431 0.60 
Asian 549 7.87 328 7.99 101 5.7 301 7.44 23 7.21 1,302 7.56 4,008,578 12.83 
NHPI 39 0.56 26 0.63 9 0.51 26 0.64 1 0.31 101 0.59 109,060 0.35 
Two or more 0 0 333 8.11 24 1.35 190 4.69 16 5.02 563 3.27 750,424 2.40 
Unknown 630 9.03 87 2.12 184 10.38 296 7.31 19 5.96 1,216 7.06 0 0 
TOTAL 6,973 100 4,106 100 1,773 100 4,047 100 319 100 17,218 100 31,244,544 100 

Hispanic 644 9.24 522 12.71 154 8.69 405 10.01 20 6.27 1,745 10.13 3,787,686 12.12 
Not Hispanic 6,329 90.76 3,584 87.29 1,619 91.31 3,642 89.99 299 93.73 15,473 89.87 27,456,858 87.88 
TOTAL 6,973 100 4,106 100 1,773 100 4,047 100 319 100 I 17,218 100 31,244,544 100 

Note. Values may not suit to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Civilian comparison group includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the noninstitutional civilian population, October 2021—September 2022 average. 
°Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-25. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Officer Gains 
Men and Women with Unknowns Distributed like the Knowns ARMY NAVY 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE GRADUATES 
21-39 YEARS OLD 

White 78.4 73.33 82.19 77.98 78 77.4 73.47 
Black 11.7 8.21 7.3 7.86 8.67 9.43 10.35 
AIAN 0.63 1.37 2.08 0.37 0 0.89 0.60 
Asian 8.66 8.16 6.36 8.02 7.67 8.14 12.83 
NHPI 0.61 0.65 0.57 0.69 0.33 0.63 0.35 
Two or more 0 8.29 1.51 5.07 5.33 3.52 2.40 
TOTAL  100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Civilian comparison group includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the noninstitutional civilian population, October 2021-September 2022 average. 
"Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-25. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Groups 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

Officer Gains 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 

SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 

21-39 YEARS OLD 
Men # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

White 3,863 73.3 2,226 73.44 1,132 74.47 2,065 73.83 174 71.31 9,460 73.55 10,245,689 73.27 
Black 494 9.37 216 7.13 101 6.64 174 6.22 20 8.2 1,005 7.81 1,363,604 9.75 
AIAN 33 0.63 39 1.29 28 1.84 10 0.36 0 0 110 0.86 73,832 0.53 
Asian 408 7.74 231 7.62 84 5.53 202 7.22 20 8.2 945 7.35 1,923,282 13.75 
NHPI 31 0.59 18 0.59 9 0.59 23 0.82 0 0 81 0.63 43,770 0.31 
Two or more 0 0 243 8.02 21 1.38 125 4.47 14 5.74 403 3.13 333,034 2.38 
Unknown 441 8.37 58 1.91 145 9.54 198 7.08 16 6.56 858 6.67 0 0 
TOTAL 5,270 100 3,031 100 1,520 100 2,797 100 244 100 12,862 100 13,983,211 100 

Hispanic 461 8.75 375 12.37 129 8.49 256 9.15 17 6.97 1,238 9.63 1,657,234 11.85 
Not Hispanic 4,809 91.25 2,656 87.63 1,391 91.51 2,541 90.85 227 93.03 11,624 90.37 12,325,977 88.15 
TOTAL 5,270 100 3,031 100 1,520 100 2,797 100 244 100 12,862 100 13,983,211 100 

Noie.  Values may not  sur  -1 to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Civilian comparison group includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the noninstitutional civilian population, October 2021-September 2022 average. 
°Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-25. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Officer Gains 
Men with Unknowns Distributed like the Knowns ARMY NAVY 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE GRADUATES 
21-39 YEARS OLD 

White 80 74.87 82.33 79.45 76.32 78.81 73.27 
Black 10.23 7.27 7.35 6.69 8.77 8.37 9.75 
AIAN 0.68 1.31 2.04 0.38 0 0.92 0.53 
Asian 8.45 7.77 6.11 7.77 8.77 7.87 13.75 
NHPI 0.64 0.61 0.65 0.88 0 0.67 0.31 
Two or more 0 8.17 1.53 4.81 6.14 3.36 2.38 
TOTAL  100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Civilian comparison group includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the noninstitutional civilian population, October 2021-September 2022 average. 
"Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-25. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Groups 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

Officer Gains 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 

SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 

21-39 YEARS OLD 
Women # % # % # % # % # % # % # 04 

White 1,110 65.18 721 67.07 174 68.77 860 68.8 60 80 2,925 67.15 12,710,879 73.64 
Black 248 14.56 114 10.6 15 5.93 121 9.68 6 8 504 11.57 1,869,879 10.83 
AIAN 7 0.41 16 1.49 5 1.98 4 0.32 0 0 32 0.73 112,598 0.65 
Asian 141 8.28 97 9.02 17 6.72 99 7.92 3 4 357 8.2 2,085,297 12.08 
NHPI 8 0.47 8 0.74 0 0 3 0.24 1 1.33 20 0.46 65,290 0.38 
Two or more 0 0 90 8.37 3 1.19 65 5.2 2 2.67 160 3.67 417,390 2.42 
Unknown 189 11.1 29 2.7 39 15.42 98 7.84 3 4 358 8.22 0 0 
TOTAL 1,703 100 1,075 100 253 100 1,250 100 75 100 4,356 100 17,261,333 100 

Hispanic 183 10.75 147 13.67 25 9.88 149 11.92 3 4 507 11.64 2,130,452 12.34 
Not Hispanic 1,520 89.25 928 86.33 228 90.12 1,101 88.08 72 96 3,849 88.36 15,130,880 87.66 
TOTAL 1,703 100 1,075 100 253 100 1,250 100 75 I00 4,356 100 17,261,333 100 

Note. Values may not suit to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Civilian comparison group includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the noninstitutional civilian population, October 202I—September 2022 average. 
°Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
*The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-25. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Officer Gains 
Women with Unknowns Distributed like the Knowns ARMY NAVY 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE GRADUATES 
21-39 YEARS OLD 

White 73.32 68.93 81.31 74.65 83.33 73.16 73.64 
Black 16.38 10.9 7.01 10.5 8.33 12.61 10.83 
AIAN 0.46 1.53 2.34 0.35 0 0.8 0.65 
Asian 9.31 9.27 7.94 8.59 4.17 8.93 12.08 
NHPI 0.53 0.76 0 0.26 1.39 0.5 0.38 
Two or more 0 8.6 1.4 5.64 2.78 4 2.42 
TOTAL  100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Civilian comparison group includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the noninstitutional civilian population, October 2021-September 2022 average. 
"Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-25. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Groups 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

Officer Corps 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 

SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 

21-59 YEARS OLD 
Men and Women # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 
White 57,617 73 41,561 76.21 15,745 81.69 46,746 76.96 3,088 73.56 164,757 75.69 42,759,794 75.09 
Black 9,099 11.53 4,051 7.43 1,074 5.57 3,876 6.38 269 6.41 18,369 8.44 5,962,381 10.47 
AIAN 414 0.52 558 1.02 209 1.08 312 0.51 22 0.52 1,515 0.7 384,106 0.67 
Asian 5,692 7.21 3,336 6.12 812 4.21 3,401 5.6 342 8.15 13,583 6.24 6,715,265 11.79 
NHPI 481 0.61 285 0.52 119 0.62 357 0.59 24 0.57 1,266 0.58 171,123 0.30 
Two or more 0 0 3,049 5.59 470 2.44 2,145 3.53 206 4.91 5,870 2.7 951,783 1.67 
Unknown 5,626 7.13 1,698 3.11 845 4.38 3,906 6.43 247 5.88 12,322 5.66 0 0 
TOTAL 78,929 100 54,538 100 19,274 100 60,743 100 4,198 100 217,682 100 56,944,452 100 

Hispanic 6,820 8.64 5,109 9.37 2,027 10.52 5,004 8.24 376 8.96 19,336 8.88 6,300,751 11.06 
Not Hispanic 71,565 90.67 46,498 85.26 17,247 89.48 45,416 74.77 3,017 71.87 183,743 84.41 50,643,701 88.94 
Unknown 544 0.69 2,931 5.37 0 0 10,323 16.99 805 19.18 14,603 6.71 0 0 
TOTAL 78,929 100 54,538 100 19,274 100 60,743 100 4,198 100 217,682 100 56,944,452 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Civilian comparison group includes 21-59-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
"Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Anny does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-25. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Officer Corps 

  

SERVICE 

   

CIVILIAN COLLEGE GRADUATES 
Men and Women with Unknowns Distributed like the Knowns ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 21-59 YEARS OLD 
White 78.6 78.65 85.44 82.25 78.16 80.23 75.09 
Black 12.41 7.67 5.83 6.82 6.81 8.94 10.47 
AIAN 0.56 1.06 1.13 0.55 0.56 0.74 0.67 
Asian 7.77 6.31 4.41 5.98 8.66 6.61 11.79 
NHPI 0.66 0.54 0.65 0.63 0.61 0.62 0.30 
Two or more 0 5.77 2.55 3.77 5.21 2.86 1.67 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 8.7 9.9 10.52 9.92 11.08 9.52 11.06 
Not Hispanic 91.3 90.1 89.48 90.08 88.92 90.48 88.94 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Civilian comparison group includes 21-59-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
°Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-25. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Groups 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

Officer Corps 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 

SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 

21-59 YEARS OLD 
Men # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

White 47,536 75.69 33,583 78.2 14,234 82.23 36,864 79.28 2,539 74.63 134,756 77.91 20,678,319 74.91 
Black 6,083 9.69 2,861 6.66 928 5.36 2,370 5.1 196 5.76 12,438 7.19 2,634,789 9.54 
AIAN 323 0.51 417 0.97 182 1.05 218 0.47 16 0.47 1,156 0.67 172,538 0.63 
Asian 4,324 6.89 2,424 5.64 701 4.05 2,380 5.12 288 8.47 10,117 5.85 3,607,087 13.07 
NHPI 355 0.57 199 0.46 104 0.6 249 0.54 16 0.47 923 0.53 74,131 0.27 
Two or more 0 0 2,205 5.13 407 2.35 1,484 3.19 154 4.53 4,250 2.46 438,702 1.59 
Unknown 4,180 6.66 1,254 2.92 754 4.36 2,934 6.31 193 5.67 9,315 5.39 0 0 
TOTAL 62,801 100 42,943 100 17,310 100 46,499 100 3,402 100 172,955 100 27,605,565 100 

Hispanic 5,147 8.2 3,842 8.95 1,772 10.24 3,565 7.67 297 8.73 14,623 8.45 2,990,658 10.83 
Not Hispanic 57,261 91.18 36,972 86.1 15,538 89.76 35,030 75.33 2,500 73.49 147,301 85.17 24,614,908 89.17 
Unknown 393 0.63 2,129 4.96 0 0 7,904 17 605 17.78 11,031 6.38 0 0 
TOTAL 62,801 100 42,943 100 17,310 100 46,499 100 3,402 100 172,955 100 27,605,565 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Civilian comparison group includes 21-59-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
"Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-25. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Officer Corps 
Men with Unknowns Distributed like the Knowns ARMY NAVY 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE GRADUATES 
21-59 YEARS OLD 

White 81.09 80.56 85.97 84.62 79.12 82.35 74.91 
Black 10.38 6.86 5.61 5.44 6.11 7.6 9.54 
AIAN 0.55 1 1.1 0.5 0.5 0.71 0.63 
Asian 7.38 5.81 4.23 5.46 8.97 6.18 13.07 
NHPI 0.61 0.48 0.63 0.57 0.5 0.56 0.27 
Two or more 0 5.29 2.46 3.41 4.8 2.6 1.59 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 8.25 9.41 10.24 9.24 10.62 9.03 10.83 
Not Hispanic 91.75 90.59 89.76 90.76 89.38 90.97 89.17 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Civilian comparison group includes 21-59-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
°Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-25. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Groups 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

Officer Corps 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 

SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 

21-59 YEARS OLD 
Women # % # % # % # % # % # % # 04 

White 10,081 62.51 7,978 68.81 1,511 76.93 9,882 69.38 549 68.97 30,001 67.08 22,081,476 75.26 
Black 3,016 18.7 1,190 10.26 146 7.43 1,506 10.57 73 9.17 5,931 13.26 3,327,592 11.34 
AIAN 91 0.56 141 1.22 27 1.37 94 0.66 6 0.75 359 0.8 211,568 0.72 
Asian 1,368 8.48 912 7.87 111 5.65 1,021 7.17 54 6.78 3,466 7.75 3,108,177 10.59 
NHPI 126 0.78 86 0.74 15 0.76 108 0.76 8 1.01 343 0.77 96,993 0.33 
Two or more 0 0 844 7.28 63 3.21 661 4.64 52 6.53 1,620 3.62 513,081 1.75 
Unknown 1,446 8.97 444 3.83 91 4.63 972 6.82 54 6.78 3,007 6.72 0 0 
TOTAL 16,128 100 11,595 100 1,964 100 14,244 100 796 100 44,727 100 29,338,887 100 

Hispanic 1,673 10.37 1,267 10.93 255 12.98 1,439 10.1 79 9.92 4,713 10.54 3,310,093 11.28 
Not Hispanic 14,304 88.69 9,526 82.16 1,709 87.02 10,386 72.91 517 64.95 36,442 81.48 26,028,793 88.72 
Unknown 151 0.94 802 6.92 0 0 2,419 16.98 200 25.13 3,572 7.99 0 0 
TOTAL 16,128 100 11,595 100 1,964 100 14,244 100 796 100 44,727 100 29,338,887 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Civilian comparison group includes 21-59-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
"Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-25. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Officer Corps 
Women with Unknowns Distributed like the Knowns ARMY NAVY 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE GRADUATES 
21-59 YEARS OLD 

White 68.66 71.55 80.67 74.46 73.99 71.91 75.26 
Black 20.54 10.67 7.79 11.35 9.84 14.22 11.34 
AIAN 0.62 1.26 1.44 0.71 0.81 0.86 0.72 
Asian 9.32 8.18 5.93 7.69 7.28 8.31 10.59 
NHPI 0.86 0.77 0.8 0.81 1.08 0.82 0.33 
Two or more 0 7.57 3.36 4.98 7.01 3.88 1.75 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 10.47 11.74 12.98 12.17 13.26 11.45 11.28 
Not Hispanic 89.53 88.26 87.02 87.83 86.74 88.55 88.72 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Civilian comparison group includes 21-59-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
°Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-26. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service and Education 

     

EDUCATION 

    

SERVICE 

      

Officer Gains ARMY NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
Men and Women 

           

Less than 4-year college graduate 557 7.99 1 0.02 123 6.94 295 7.29 28 8.78 1,004 5.83 
4-year college graduate 5,735 82.25 1,461 35.58 1,549 87.37 1,115 27.55 121 37.93 9,981 57.97 
Greater than 4-year college graduate 535 7.67 17 0.41 97 5.47 214 5.29 42 13.17 905 5.26 
Unknown 146 2.09 2,627 63.98 4 0.23 2,423 59.87 128 40.13 5,328 30.94 

TOTAL 6,973 100 4,106 100 1,773 100 4,047 100 319 100 17,218 100 

Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
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Table B-26. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service and Education 

     

EDUCATION 

    

SERVICE 

      

Officer Gains ARMY NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
Men 

           

Less than 4-year college graduate 458 6.57 

  

116 6.54 195 4.82 22 6.9 791 4.59 
4-year college graduate 4,377 62.77 1,094 26.64 1,316 74.22 837 20.68 100 31.35 7,724 44.86 
Greater than 4-year college graduate 338 4.85 13 0.32 84 4.74 152 3.76 32 10.03 619 3.6 
Unknown 97 1.39 1,924 46.86 4 0.23 1,613 39.86 90 28.21 3,728 21.65 

TOTAL 5,270 75.58 3,031 73.82 1,520 85.73 2,797 69.11 244 76.49 12,862 74.7 

Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
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Table B-26. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service and Education 

     

EDUCATION 

   

SERVICE 

      

Officer Gains 

 

ARMY NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
Women 

          

Less than 4-year college graduate 99 1.42 1 0.02 7 0.39 100 2.47 6 1.88 213 1.24 
4-year college graduate 1,358 19.48 367 8.94 233 13.14 278 6.87 21 6.58 2,257 13.11 
Greater than 4-year college graduate 197 2.83 4 0.1 13 0.73 62 1.53 10 3.13 286 1.66 
Unknown 49 0.7 703 17.12 0 0 810 20.01 38 11.91 1,600 9.29 

TOTAL 1,703 24.42 1,075 26.18 253 14.27 1,250 30.89 75 23.51 4,356 25.3 

Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component. or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
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Table B-26. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service and Education 

     

EDUCATION 

    

SERVICE 

      

Officer Corps ARMY NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
Men and Women 

    

% 

      

Less than 4-year college graduate 2,594 3.29 397 0.73 1,075 5.58 525 0.86 39 0.93 4,630 2.13 
4-year college graduate 42,502 53.85 19,308 35.4 13,798 71.59 24,485 40.31 1,533 36.52 101,626 46.69 
Greater than 4-year college graduate 33,679 42.67 19,096 35.01 4,130 21.43 31,514 51.88 2,328 55.45 90,747 41.69 
Unknown 154 0.2 15,737 28.86 271 1.41 4,219 6.95 298 7.1 20,679 9.5 

TOTAL 78,929 100 54,538 100 19,274 100 60,743 100 4,198 100 217,682 100 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-26. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service and Educational 

    

EDUCATION 

    

SERVICE 

      

Officer Corps ARMY NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
Men 

           

Less than 4-year college graduate 2,145 2.72 357 0.65 1,001 5.19 367 0.6 31 0.74 3,901 1.79 
4-year college graduate 34,001 43.08 14,752 27.05 12,342 64.03 19,320 31.81 1,198 28.54 81,613 37.49 
Greater than 4-year college graduate 26,541 33.63 15,226 27.92 3,717 19.29 23,847 39.26 1,944 46.31 71,275 32.74 
Unknown 114 0.14 12,608 23.12 250 1.3 2,965 4.88 229 5.45 16,166 7.43 

TOTAL 62,801 79.57 42,943 78.74 17,310 89.81 46,499 76.55 3,402 81.04 172.955 79.45 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-26. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service and Educational 

    

EDUCATION 

    

SERVICE 

      

Officer Corps ARMY NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
Women 

           

Less than 4-year college graduate 449 0.57 40 0.07 74 0.38 158 0.26 8 0.19 729 0.33 
4-year college graduate 8,501 10.77 4,556 8.35 1,456 7.55 5,165 8.5 335 7.98 20,013 9.19 
Greater than 4-year college graduate 7,138 9.04 3,870 7.1 413 2.14 7,667 12.62 384 9.15 19,472 8.95 
Unknown 40 0.05 3,129 5.74 21 0.11 1,254 2.06 69 1.64 4,513 2.07 

TOTAL 16,128 20.43 11,595 21.26 1,964 10.19 14,244 23.45 796 18.96 44,727 20.55 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-27. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Occupational Area and Service 

Number 

SERVICE 
General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Scientists 

and 
Professionals 

Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

 

3,080 217 1,048 230 1,248 361 536 253 6,973 
NAVY 0 28 164 293 138 692 140 122 2,529 4,106 
MARINE CORPS 7 45 19 59 45 

 

25 48 1,525 1,773 
AIR FORCE 1 556 429 321 252 787 211 216 1,274 4,047 
SPACE FORCE 2 151 41 48 22 

 

3 48 4 319 
TOTAL DOD 10 3,860 870 1,769 687 '),r7 740 970 5,585 17,218 

Sour ce. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
'Tables do not include O-6 officer classified as general officers by the Services. The "General Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes ". ..all directors, planners and executives not elsewhere classified," 
and "all Marine Corps full Colonels." 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
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Table B-27. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Occupational Area and Service 

Percent 

SERVICE 
General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Scientists 

and 
Professionals 

Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 0 44.17 3.11 15.03 3.30 17.90 5.18 7.69 3.63 100 
NAVY 0 0.68 3.99 7.14 3.36 16.85 3.41 2.97 61.59 100 
MARINE CORPS 0.39 2.54 1.07 3.33 2.54 0 1.41 2.71 86.01 100 
AIR FORCE 0.02 13.74 10.60 7.93 6.23 19.45 5.21 5.34 31.48 100 
SPACE FORCE 0.63 47.34 12.85 15.05 6.90 0 0.94 15.05 1.25 100 
TOTAL DOD 0.06 ?").4") 5.05 10.27 3.99 15.84 4.30 5.63 32.44 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) defmition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
'Tables do not include O-6 officer classified as general officers by the Services. The "General Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors, planners and executives not elsewhere classified," 
and "all Marine Corps full Colonels." 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
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Table B-28. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, and Gender 

Number 

GENDER 
General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Scientists 

and 
Professionals 

Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

          

Men 266 22,325 4,887 8,998 6,234 9,142 3,793 6,149 1,001 62,795 
Women 25 2,002 1,157 2,101 1,057 5,868 1,916 1,864 137 16,127 
TOTAL 291 24,327 6,044 11,099 7,291 15,010 5,709 8,013 1,138 78,922 

Percent Women 8.59 8.23 19.14 18.93 14.5 39.09 33.56 23.26 12.04 20.43 

NAVY 

          

Men 201 17,581 2,776 4,545 1,852 5,913 1,924 1,785 6,366 42,943 
Women 15 2,650 727 489 606 4,236 650 433 1,789 11,595 
TOTAL 216 20,231 3,503 5,034 2,458 10,149 2,574 2,218 8,155 54,538 

Percent Women 6.94 13.1 20.75 9.71 24.65 41.74 25.25 19.52 21.94 21.26 

MARINE CORPS 

          

Men 82 7,462 1,282 1,451 515 

 

990 2,331 2,635 16,748 
Women 3 433 143 156 87 

 

307 418 388 1,935 
TOTAL 85 7,895 1,425 1,607 602 

 

1,297 2,749 3,023 18,683 
Percent Women 3.53 5.48 10.04 9.71 14.45 

 

23.67 15.21 12.83 10.36 

AIR FORCE 

          

Men 224 20,016 5,446 3,298 3,193 5,901 2,181 3,058 3,041 46,358 
Women 28 2,380 1,874 688 996 5,169 1,309 1,069 717 14,230 
TOTAL 252 22,396 7,320 3,986 4,189 11,070 3,490 4,127 3,758 60,588 

Percent Women 11.11 10.63 25.6 17.26 23.78 46.69 37.51 25.9 19.08 23.49 

SPACE FORCE 

          

Men 20 1,508 316 439 397 

 

38 652 17 3,387 
Women 2 432 107 64 60 

 

6 122 2 795 
TOTAL 22 1,940 423 503 457 

 

44 774 19 4,182 
Percent Women 9.09 22.27 25.3 12.72 13.13 0 13.64 15.76 10.53 19.01 

TOTAL DOD 

          

Men 793 68,892 14,707 18,731 12,191 20,956 8,926 13,975 13,060 172,231 
Women 73 7,897 4,008 3,498 2,806 15,273 4,188 3,906 3,033 44,682 
TOTAL 866 76,789 18,715 22,229 14,997 36,229 13,114 17,881 16,093 216,913 

Percent Women 8.43 10.28 21.42 15.74 18.71 42.16 31.94 21.84 18.85 20.6 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'Tables do not include individuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "General Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors. planners and executives not 
elsewhere classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels." 
°"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
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Table B-28. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, and Gender 

Percent 

GENDER 
General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Scientists 

and 
Professionals 

Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

          

Men 0.42 35.55 7.78 14.33 9.93 14.56 6.04 9.79 1.59 100 
Women 0.16 12.41 7.17 13.03 6.55 36.39 11.88 11.56 0.85 100 
TOTAL 0.37 30.82 7.66 14.06 9.24 19.02 7.23 10.15 1.44 100 

NAVY 

          

Men 0.47 40.94 6.46 10.58 4.31 13.77 4.48 4.16 14.82 100 
Women 0.13 22.85 6.27 4.22 5.23 36.53 5.61 3.73 15.43 100 
TOTAL 0.40 37.10 6.42 9.23 4.51 18.61 4.72 4.07 14.95 100 

MARINE CORPS 

          

Men 0.49 44.55 7.65 8.66 3.07 

 

5.91 13.92 15.73 100 
Women 0.16 22.38 7.39 8.06 4.50 0 15.87 21.60 20.05 100 
TOTAL 0.45 42.26 7.63 8.60 3.22 

 

6.94 14.71 16.18 100 

AIR FORCE 

          

Men 0.48 43.18 11.75 7.11 6.89 12.73 4.70 6.60 6.56 100 
Women 0.20 16.73 13.17 4.83 7.00 36.32 9.20 7.51 5.04 100 
TOTAL 0.42 36.96 12.08 6.58 6.91 18.27 5.76 6.81 6.20 100 

SPACE FORCE 

          

Men 0.59 44.52 9.33 12.96 11.72 

 

1.12 19.25 0.50 100 
Women 0.25 54.34 13.46 8.05 7.55 

 

0.75 15.35 0.25 100 
TOTAL 0.53 46.39 10.11 12.03 10.93 

 

1.05 18.51 0.45 100 

TOTAL DOD 

          

Men 0.46 40.00 8.54 10.88 7.08 12.17 5.18 8.11 7.58 100 
Women 0.16 17.67 8.97 7.83 6.28 34.18 9.37 8.74 6.79 100 
TOTAL 0.40 35.40 8.63 10.25 6.91 16.70 6.05 8.24 7.42 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'Tables do not include individuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "General Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors, planners and executives not 
elsewhere classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels." 
'Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Men and Women 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

          

White 248 19,348 4,554 7,697 5,660 10,710 3,505 5,045 847 57,614 
Black 32 1,797 558 1,613 585 1,470 1,222 1,720 99 9,096 
ALAN 2 152 32 63 39 50 32 41 3 414 
Asian 7 1,278 451 818 562 1,584 381 508 102 5,691 
NHPI 0 120 39 88 35 65 50 77 7 481 
Two or more 0 

        

0 
Unknown 2 1,632 410 820 410 1,131 519 622 80 5,626 
TOTAL 291 24,327 6,044 11,099 7,291 15,010 5,709 8,013 1,138 78,922 

Hispanic 5 2,081 542 1,146 449 870 742 883 102 6,820 
Not Hispanic 286 22,128 5,475 9,922 6,782 13,876 4,953 7,118 1,018 71,558 
Unknown 0 118 27 31 60 264 14 12 18 544 
TOTAL 291 24,327 6,044 11,099 7,291 15,010 5,709 8,013 1,138 78,922 

NAVY 

          

White 195 16,655 2,782 3,610 1,974 7,069 1,583 1,430 6,263 41,561 
Black 9 974 207 550 158 903 494 300 456 4,051 
AIAN 

 

142 30 111 21 126 48 19 60 558 
Asian 4 818 183 278 116 922 180 273 562 3,336 
NHPI 0 90 16 28 6 81 10 16 38 285 
Two or more 3 944 181 280 120 638 169 122 592 3,049 
Unknown 4 608 104 177 63 410 90 58 184 1,698 
TOTAL 216 20,231 3,503 5,034 2,458 10,149 2,574 2,218 8,155 54,538 

Hispanic 10 1,652 291 616 167 963 305 246 859 5,109 
Not Hispanic 201 17,420 3,085 4,228 2,173 8,299 2,149 1,902 7,041 46,498 
Unknown 5 1,159 127 190 118 887 120 70 255 2,931 
TOTAL 216 20,231 3,503 5,034 2,458 10,149 2,574 7,718 8,155 54,538 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Men and Women 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

          

White 74 6,781 1,192 1,218 502 0 975 2,169 2,318 15,229 
Black 8 267 66 130 26 0 116 241 181 1,035 
ALAN 0 75 12 23 2 0 17 31 46 206 
Asian 1 269 46 96 17 0 70 129 173 801 
NHPI 0 41 5 19 2 0 10 21 18 116 
Two or more 0 177 44 50 23 0 46 69 52 461 
Unknown 2 285 60 71 30 0 63 89 235 835 
TOTAL 85 7,895 1,425 1,607 602 0 1,297 2,749 3,023 18,683 

Hispanic 2 694 119 226 45 0 204 390 316 1,996 
Not Hispanic 83 7,201 1,306 1,381 557 0 1,093 2,359 2,707 16,687 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   

TOTAL 85 7,895 1,425 1,607 602 0 1,297 2,749 3,023 18,683 

AIR FORCE 

          

White 224 18,752 5,311 3,060 3,207 7,774 2,403 2,881 2,996 46,608 
Black 16 773 550 213 326 1,042 411 422 114 3,867 
AIAN 1 122 34 21 19 52 25 25 13 312 
Asian 1 745 537 235 226 986 213 275 181 3,399 
NHPI 1 104 46 24 23 84 25 27 23 357 
Two or more 3 772 316 161 135 256 144 176 182 2,145 
Unknown 6 1,128 526 272 253 876 269 321 249 3,900 
TOTAL 252 22,396 7,320 3,986 4,189 11,070 3,490 4,127 3,758 60,588 

Hispanic 2 1,599 753 350 297 914 389 434 259 4,997 
Not Hispanic 248 17,030 5,415 2,990 3,069 8,738 2,676 2,964 2,144 45,274 
Unknown 2 3,767 1.152 646 823 1,418 425 729 1,355 10,317 
TOTAL 252 22,396 7,320 3,986 4,189 11,070 3,490 4,127 3,758 60,588 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

   

Engineering 

Men and Women 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 

  

Supply, 

  

RACE/ General Tactical 

 

and and Health 

 

Procurement, Non-

  

ETHNICITY Officers Operations Intelligence Maintenance Professionals Care Administrators and Allied Occupational TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

          

White 20 1,466 270 379 347 

 

31 548 14 3,075 
Black 2 129 46 23 10 

  

56 

 

269 
ALAN 0 10 3 3 2 

  

3 

 

22 
Asian 

 

132 42 48 47 

 

6 64 2 341 
NHPI 

 

10 4 2 3 

 

() 5 

 

24 
Two or more 

 

92 30 24 24 

 

0 35 1 206 
Unknown 

 

101 28 24 24 

 

4 63 1 245 
TOTAL 22 1,940 423 503 457 

 

44 774 19 4,182 

Hispanic 0 175 49 35 31 

  

81 2 374 
Not Hispanic 22 1,386 303 377 353 

 

32 521 9 3,003 
Unknown 

 

379 71 91 73 

 

11 172 8 805 
TOTAL 22 1,940 423 503 457 

 

44 774 19 4,182 

TOTAL DOD 

          

White 761 63,002 14,109 15,964 11,690 25,553 8,497 12,073 12,438 164,087 
Black 67 3,940 1,427 2,529 1,105 3,415 2,245 2,739 851 18,318 
AIAN 4 501 111 221 83 228 123 119 122 1,512 
Asian 13 3,242 1,259 1,475 968 3,492 850 1,249 1,020 13,568 
NHPI 

 

365 110 161 69 230 95 146 86 1,263 
Two or more 6 1,985 571 515 302 894 359 402 827 5,861 
Unknown 14 3,754 1,128 1,364 780 2,417 945 1,153 749 12,304 
TOTAL 866 76,789 18,715 22,229 14,997 36,229 13,114 17,881 16,093 216,913 

Hispanic 19 6,201 1,754 2,373 989 2,747 1,641 2,034 1,538 19,296 
Not Hispanic 840 65,165 15,584 18,898 12,934 30,913 10,903 14,864 12,919 183,020 
Unknown 7 5,423 1,377 958 1,074 2,569 570 983 1.636 14.597 
TOTAL 866 76,789 18,715 22,229 14,997 36.229 13,114 17,881 16,093 216,913 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'Tables do not include *ndividuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "General Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors. planners and executives not 
elsewhere classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels." 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Men and Women 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

          

White 0.43 33.58 7.90 13.36 9.82 18.59 6.08 8.76 1.47 100 
Black 0.35 19.76 6.13 17.73 6.43 16.16 13.43 18.91 1.09 100 
ALAN 0.48 36.71 7.73 15.22 9.42 12.08 7.73 9.90 0.72 100 
Asian 0.12 22.46 7.92 14.37 9.88 27.83 6.69 8.93 1.79 100 
NHPI 0 24.95 8.11 18.30 7.28 13.51 10.40 16.01 1.46 100 
Two or more 0 0 

        

Unknown 0.04 29.01 7.29 14.58 7.29 20.10 9.23 11.06 1.42 100 
TOTAL 0.37 30.82 7.66 14.06 9.24 19.02 7.23 10.15 1.44 100 

Hispanic 0.07 30.51 7.95 16.80 6.58 12.76 10.88 12.95 1.50 100 
Not Hispanic 0.40 30.92 7.65 13.87 9.48 19.39 6.92 9.95 1.42 100 
Unknown 0 21.69 4.96 5.70 11.03 48.53 2.57 2.21 3.31 100 
TOTAL 0.37 30.82 7.66 14.06 9.24 19.02 7.23 10.15 1.44 100 

NAVY 

          

White 0.47 40.07 6.69 8.69 4.75 17.01 3.81 3.44 15.07 100 
Black 0.22 24.04 5.11 13.58 3.90 22.29 12.19 7.41 11.26 100 
AIAN 0.18 25.45 5.38 19.89 3.76 22.58 8.60 3.41 10.75 100 
Asian 0.12 24.52 5.49 8.33 3.48 27.64 5.40 8.18 16.85 100 
NHPI 0 31.58 5.61 9.82 2.11 28.42 3.51 5.61 13.33 100 
Two or more 0.10 30.96 5.94 9.18 3.94 20.92 5.54 4.00 19.42 100 
Unknown 0.24 35.81 6.12 10.42 3.71 24.15 5.30 3.42 10.84 100 
TOTAL 0.40 37.10 6.42 9.23 4.51 18.61 4.72 4.07 14.95 100 

Hispanic 0.20 32.34 5.70 12.06 3.27 18.85 5.97 4.82 16.81 100 
Not Hispanic 0.43 37.46 6.63 9.09 4.67 17.85 4.62 4.09 15.14 100 
Unknown 0.17 39.54 4.33 6.48 4.03 30.26 4.09 2.39 8.70 100 
TOTAL 0.40 37.10 6.42 9.23 4.51 18.61 4.72 4.07 14.95 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Men and Women 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

          

White 0.49 44.53 7.83 8.00 3.30 0 6.40 14.24 15.22 100 
Black 0.77 25.80 6.38 12.56 2.51 0 11.21 23.29 17.49 100 
ALAN 0 36.41 5.83 11.17 0.97 0 8.25 15.05 22.33 100 
Asian 0.12 33.58 5.74 11.99 2.12 0 8.74 16.10 21.60 100 
NHPI 0 35.34 4.31 16.38 1.72 0 8.62 18.10 15.52 100 
Two or more 0 38.39 9.54 10.85 4.99 0 9.98 14.97 11.28 100 
Unknown 0.24 34.13 7.19 8.50 3.59 0 7.54 10.66 28.14 100 
TOTAL 0.45 42.26 7.63 8.60 3.22 0 6.94 14.71 16.18 100 

Hispanic 0.10 34.77 5.96 11.32 2.25 0 10.22 19.54 15.83 100 
Not Hispanic 0.50 43.15 7.83 8.28 3.34 0 6.55 14.14 16.22 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

TOTAL 0.45 42.26 7.63 8.60 3.22 0 6.94 14.71 16.18 100 

AIR FORCE 

          

White 0.48 40.23 11.40 6.57 6.88 16.68 5.16 6.18 6.43 100 
Black 0.41 19.99 14.22 5.51 8.43 26.95 10.63 10.91 2.95 100 
AIAN 0.32 39.10 10.90 6.73 6.09 16.67 8.01 8.01 4.17 100 
Asian 0.03 21.92 15.80 6.91 6.65 29.01 6.27 8.09 5.33 100 
NHPI 0.28 29.13 12.89 6.72 6.44 23.53 7.00 7.56 6.44 100 
Two or more 0.14 35.99 14.73 7.51 6.29 11.93 6.71 8.21 8.48 100 
Unknown 0.15 28.92 13.49 6.97 6.49 22.46 6.90 8.23 6.38 100 
TOTAL 0.42 36.96 12.08 6.58 6.91 18.27 5.76 6.81 6.20 100 

Hispanic 0.04 32.00 15.07 7.00 5.94 18.29 7.78 8.69 5.18 100 
Not Hispanic 0.55 37.62 11.96 6.60 6.78 19.30 5.91 6.55 4.74 100 
Unknown 0.02 36.51 11.17 6.26 7.98 13.74 4.12 7.07 13.13 100 
TOTAL 0.42 36.96 12.08 6.58 6.91 18.27 5.76 6.81 6.20 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Men and Women 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

          

White 0.65 47.67 8.78 12.33 11.28 0 1.01 17.82 0.46 100 
Black 0.74 47.96 17.10 8.55 3.72 0 0.74 20.82 0.37 100 
ALAN 0 45.45 13.64 13.64 9.09 0 4.55 13.64 0 100 
Asian 0 38.71 12.32 14.08 13.78 0 1.76 18.77 0.59 100 
NHPI 0 41.67 16.67 8.33 12.50 0 0 20.83 

 

100 
Two or more 0 44.66 14.56 11.65 11.65 0 0 16.99 0.49 100 
Unknown 0 41.22 11.43 9.80 9.80 0 1.63 25.71 0.41 100 
TOTAL 0.53 46.39 10.11 12.03 10.93 0 1.05 18.51 0.45 100 

Hispanic 0 46.79 13.10 9.36 8.29 0 0.27 21.66 0.53 100 
Not Hispanic 0.73 46.15 10.09 12.55 11.75 0 1.07 17.35 0.30 100 
Unknown 0 47.08 8.82 11.30 9.07 0 1.37 21.37 0.99 100 
TOTAL 0.53 46.39 10.11 12.03 10.93 0 1.05 18.51 0.45 100 

TOTAL DOD 

          

White 0.46 38.40 8.60 9.73 7.12 15.57 5.18 7.36 7.58 100 
Black 0.37 21.51 7.79 13.81 6.03 18.64 12.26 14.95 4.65 100 
AIAN 0.26 33.13 7.34 14.62 5.49 15.08 8.13 7.87 8.07 100 
Asian 0.10 23.89 9.28 10.87 7.13 25.74 6.26 9.21 7.52 100 
NHPI 0.08 28.90 8.71 12.75 5.46 18.21 7.52 11.56 6.81 100 
Two or more 0.10 33.87 9.74 8.79 5.15 15.25 6.13 6.86 14.11 100 
Unknown 0.11 30.51 9.17 11.09 6.34 19.64 7.68 9.37 6.09 100 
TOTAL 0.40 35.40 8.63 10.25 6.91 16.70 6.05 8.24 7.42 100 

Hispanic 0.10 32.14 9.09 12.30 5.13 14.24 8.50 10.54 7.97 100 
Not Hispanic 0.46 35.61 8.51 10.33 7.07 16.89 5.96 8.12 7.06 100 
Unknown 0.05 37.15 9.43 6.56 7.36 17.60 3.90 6.73 11.21 100 
TOTAL 0.40 35.40 8.63 10.25 6.91 16.70 6.05 8.24 7.42 100 

Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'Tables do not include individuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "General Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors, planners and executives not 
elsewhere classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels." 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Men 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

          

White 226 17,932 3,815 6,452 4,925 6,744 2,552 4,112 775 47,533 
Black 30 1,555 377 1,167 435 656 641 1,151 69 6,081 
ALAN 2 136 25 49 31 30 23 25 2 323 
Asian 6 1,147 356 639 481 1,000 240 374 80 4,323 
NHPI 0 107 32 63 29 39 28 51 6 355 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Unknown 2 1,448 282 628 333 673 309 436 69 4,180 
TOTAL 266 22,325 4,887 8,998 6,234 9,142 3,793 6,149 1,001 62,795 

Hispanic 5 1,836 386 861 384 479 462 645 89 5,147 
Not Hispanic 261 20,383 4,479 8,110 5,794 8,508 3,328 5,497 895 57,255 
Unknown 0 106 22 27 56 155 3 7 17 393 
TOTAL 266 22,325 4,887 8,998 6,234 9,142 3,793 6,149 1,001 62,795 

NAVY 

          

White 184 14,694 2,236 3,289 1,494 4,257 1,226 1,196 5,007 33,583 
Black 8 801 145 483 112 443 345 215 309 2,861 
AIAN 1 112 23 98 17 71 36 13 46 417 
Asian 3 654 144 248 88 540 128 211 408 2,424 
NHPI 0 73 13 22 3 38 7 14 29 199 
Two or more 2 736 133 248 93 349 120 86 438 2,205 
Unknown 3 511 82 157 45 215 62 50 129 1,254 
TOTAL 201 17,581 2,776 4,545 1,852 5,913 1,924 1,785 6,366 42,943 

Hispanic 8 1,351 223 541 121 526 233 190 649 3,842 
Not Hispanic 189 15,256 2,455 3,827 1,631 4,950 1,610 1,537 5,517 36,972 
Unknown 4 974 98 177 100 437 81 58 200 2,129 
TOTAL 201 17,581 2,776 4,545 1,852 5,913 1,924 1,785 6,366 42,943 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Men 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

          

White 72 6,420 1,074 1,110 436 0 751 1,850 2,026 13,739 
Black 7 245 60 112 17 0 91 201 160 893 
ALAN 0 72 10 21 2 0 12 25 38 180 
Asian 1 252 39 83 15 0 50 106 146 692 
NHPI 0 39 4 17 2 0 7 17 15 101 
Two or more 0 164 41 41 16 0 33 59 44 398 
Unknown 2 270 54 67 27 0 46 73 206 745 
TOTAL 82 7,462 1,282 1,451 515 0 990 2,331 2,635 16,748 

Hispanic 2 654 106 204 37 0 144 324 273 1,744 
Not Hispanic 80 6,808 1,176 1,247 478 0 846 2,007 2,362 15,004 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   

TOTAL 82 7,462 1,282 1,451 515 0 990 2,331 2,635 16,748 

AIR FORCE 

          

White 198 16,871 4,017 2,566 2,506 4,343 1,577 2,203 2,459 36,740 
Black 15 650 399 161 194 344 217 291 90 2,361 
AIAN 1 107 23 16 11 22 12 17 9 218 
Asian 1 647 380 199 188 515 124 178 146 2,378 
NHPI 1 91 34 20 14 33 17 19 20 249 
Two or more 2 639 209 112 87 110 75 112 138 1,484 
Unknown 6 1,011 384 224 193 534 159 238 179 2,928 
TOTAL 224 20,016 5,446 3,298 3,193 5,901 2,181 3,058 3,041 46,358 

Hispanic 2 1,395 534 295 200 417 211 306 198 3,558 
Not Hispanic 220 15,326 4,124 2,506 2,384 4,652 1,694 2,227 1,768 34,901 
Unknown 2 3,295 788 497 609 832 276 52.5 1,075 7,899 
TOTAL 224 20,016 5,446 3.298 3,193 5,901 2,181 3.058 3,041 46,358 

188 I Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions. and Officer Corps Tables 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Men 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

          

White 18 1,171 203 334 298 0 27 463 13 2,527 
Black 2 86 32 16 10 0 2 47 1 196 
ALAN 0 8 2 2 1 0 1 2 0 16 
Asian 

 

100 37 44 43 0 6 55 2 287 
NHPI 

 

7 1 2 2 0 0 4 

 

16 
Two or more 

 

61 22 20 23 0 0 28 

 

154 
Unknown 

 

75 19 21 20 0 2 53 

 

191 
TOTAL 20 1,508 316 439 397 0 38 652 17 3,387 

Hispanic 0 136 30 31 29 

  

67 2 295 
Not Hispanic 20 1,102 237 334 307 

 

30 448 9 2,487 
Unknown 0 270 49 74 61 

 

8 137 6 605 
TOTAL 20 1,508 316 439 397 

 

38 652 17 3,387 

TOTAL DOD 

          

White 698 57,088 11,345 13,751 9,659 15,344 6,133 9,824 10,280 134,122 
Black 62 3,337 1,013 1,939 768 1,443 1,296 1,905 629 12,392 
AIAN 4 435 83 186 62 123 84 82 95 1,154 
Asian 11 2,800 956 1,213 815 2,055 548 924 782 10,104 
NHPI 1 317 84 124 50 110 59 105 70 920 
Two or more 4 1,600 405 421 219 459 228 285 620 4,241 
Unknown 13 3,315 821 1,097 618 1,422 578 850 584 9,298 
TOTAL 793 68,892 14,707 18,731 12,191 20,956 8,926 13,975 13,060 172,231 

Hispanic 17 5,372 1,279 1,932 771 1,422 1,050 1,532 1,211 14,586 
Not Hispanic 770 58,875 12,471 16,024 10,594 18,110 7,508 11,716 10,551 146,619 
Unknown 6 4,645 957 775 826 1,424 368 727 1,298 11,026 
TOTAL 793 68,892 14,707 18,731 12,191 20,956 8,926 13,975 13,060 172,231 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'Tables do not include *ndividuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "General Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors. planners and executives not 
elsewhere classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels." 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Men 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

          

White 0.48 37.73 8.03 13.57 10.36 14.19 5.37 8.65 1.63 100 
Black 0.49 25.57 6.20 19.19 7.15 10.79 10.54 18.93 1.13 100 
ALAN 0.62 42.11 7.74 15.17 9.60 9.29 7.12 7.74 0.62 100 
Asian 0.14 26.53 8.24 14.78 11.13 23.13 5.55 8.65 1.85 100 
NHPI 0 30.14 9.01 17.75 8.17 10.99 7.89 14.37 1.69 100 
Two or more 0 0 

        

Unknown 0.05 34.64 6.75 15.02 7.97 16.10 7.39 10.43 1.65 100 
TOTAL 0.42 35.55 7.78 14.33 9.93 14.56 6.04 9.79 1.59 100 

Hispanic 0.10 35.67 7.50 16.73 7.46 9.31 8.98 12.53 1.73 100 
Not Hispanic 0.46 35.60 7.82 14.16 10.12 14.86 5.81 9.60 1.56 100 
Unknown 0 26.97 5.60 6.87 14.25 39.44 0.76 1.78 4.33 100 
TOTAL 0.42 35.55 7.78 14.33 9.93 14.56 6.04 9.79 1.59 100 

NAVY 

          

White 0.55 43.75 6.66 9.79 4.45 12.68 3.65 3.56 14.91 100 
Black 0.28 28.00 5.07 16.88 3.91 15.48 12.06 7.51 10.80 100 
AIAN 0.24 26.86 5.52 23.50 4.08 17.03 8.63 3.12 11.03 100 
Asian 0.12 26.98 5.94 10.23 3.63 22.28 5.28 8.70 16.83 100 
NHPI 0 36.68 6.53 11.06 1.51 19.10 3.52 7.04 14.57 100 
Two or more 0.09 33.38 6.03 11.25 4.22 15.83 5.44 3.90 19.86 100 
Unknown 0.24 40.75 6.54 12.52 3.59 17.15 4.94 3.99 10.29 100 
TOTAL 0.47 40.94 6.46 10.58 4.31 13.77 4.48 4.16 14.82 100 

Hispanic 0.21 35.16 5.80 14.08 3.15 13.69 6.06 4.95 16.89 100 
Not Hispanic 0.51 41.26 6.64 10.35 4.41 13.39 4.35 4.16 14.92 100 
Unknown 0.19 45.75 4.60 8.31 4.70 20.53 3.80 2.72 9.39 100 
TOTAL 0.47 40.94 6.46 10.58 4.3I I3.77 4.48 4.16 14.82 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Men 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

          

White 0.52 46.73 7.82 8.08 3.17 

 

5.47 13.47 14.75 100 
Black 0.78 27.44 6.72 12.54 1.90 

 

10.19 22.51 17.92 100 
ALAN 0 40.00 5.56 11.67 1.11 

 

6.67 13.89 21.11 100 
Asian 0.14 36.42 5.64 11.99 2.17 

 

7.23 15.32 21.10 100 
NHPI 

 

38.61 3.96 16.83 1.98 

 

6.93 16.83 14.85 100 
Two or more 

 

41.21 10.30 10.30 4.02 

 

8.29 14.82 11.06 100 
Unknown 0.27 36.24 7.25 8.99 3.62 

 

6.17 9.80 27.65 100 
TOTAL 0.49 44.55 7.65 8.66 3.07 

 

5.91 13.92 15.73 100 

Hispanic 0.11 37.50 6.08 11.70 2.12 0 8.26 18.58 15.65 100 
Not Hispanic 0.53 45.37 7.84 8.31 3.19 0 5.64 13.38 15.74 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 0.49 44.55 7.65 8.66 3.07 0 5.91 13.92 15.73 100 

AIR FORCE 

          

White 0.54 45.92 10.93 6.98 6.82 11.82 4.29 6.00 6.69 100 
Black 0.64 27.53 16.90 6.82 8.22 14.57 9.19 12.33 3.81 100 
AIAN 0.46 49.08 10.55 7.34 5.05 10.09 5.50 7.80 4.13 100 
Asian 0.04 27.21 15.98 8.37 7.91 21.66 5.21 7.49 6.14 100 
NHPI 0.40 36.55 13.65 8.03 5.62 13.25 6.83 7.63 8.03 100 
Two or more 0.13 43.06 14.08 7.55 5.86 7.41 5.05 7.55 9.30 100 
Unknown 0.20 34.53 13.11 7.65 6.59 18.24 5.43 8.13 6.11 100 
TOTAL 0.48 43.18 11.75 7.11 6.89 12.73 4.70 6.60 6.56 100 

Hispanic 0.06 39.21 15.01 8.29 5.62 11.72 5.93 8.60 5.56 100 
Not Hispanic 0.63 43.91 11.82 7.18 6.83 13.33 4.85 6.38 5.07 100 
Unknown 0.03 41.71 9.98 6.29 7.71 10.53 3.49 6.65 13.61 100 
TOTAL 0.48 43.18 11.75 7.11 6.89 12.73 4.70 6.60 6.56 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Men 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

          

White 0.71 46.34 8.03 13.22 11.79 0 1.07 18.32 0.51 100 
Black 1.02 43.88 16.33 8.16 5.10 0 1.02 23.98 0.51 100 
ALAN 0 50.00 12.50 12.50 6.25 0 6.25 12.50 0 100 
Asian 0 34.84 12.89 15.33 14.98 0 2.09 19.16 0.70 100 
NHPI 0 43.75 6.25 12.50 12.50 0 0 25.00 

 

100 
Two or more 0 39.61 14.29 12.99 14.94 0 0 18.18 

 

100 
Unknown 0 39.27 9.95 10.99 10.47 0 1.05 27.75 0.52 100 
TOTAL 0.59 44.52 9.33 12.96 11.72 0 1.12 19.25 0.50 100 

Hispanic 0 46.10 10.17 10.51 9.83 0 0 22.71 0.68 100 
Not Hispanic 0.80 44.31 9.53 13.43 12.34 0 1.21 18.01 0.36 100 
Unknown 0 44.63 8.10 12.23 10.08 0 1.32 22.64 0.99 100 
TOTAL 0.59 44.52 9.33 12.96 11.72 0 1.12 19.25 0.50 100 

TOTAL DOD 

          

White 0.52 42.56 8.46 10.25 7.20 11.44 4.57 7.32 7.66 100 
Black 0.50 26.93 8.17 15.65 6.20 11.64 10.46 15.37 5.08 100 
AIAN 0.35 37.69 7.19 16.12 5.37 10.66 7.28 7.11 8.23 100 
Asian 0.11 27.71 9.46 12.01 8.07 20.34 5.42 9.14 7.74 100 
NHPI 0.11 34.46 9.13 13.48 5.43 11.96 6.41 11.41 7.61 100 
Two or more 0.09 37.73 9.55 9.93 5.16 10.82 5.38 6.72 14.62 100 
Unknown 0.14 35.65 8.83 11.80 6.65 15.29 6.22 9.14 6.28 100 
TOTAL 0.46 40.00 8.54 10.88 7.08 12.17 5.18 8.11 7.58 100 

Hispanic 0.12 36.83 8.77 13.25 5.29 9.75 7.20 10.50 8.30 100 
Not Hispanic 0.53 40.16 8.51 10.93 7.23 12.35 5.12 7.99 7.20 100 
Unknown 0.05 42.13 8.68 7.03 7.49 12.91 3.34 6.59 11.77 100 
TOTAL 0.46 40.00 8.54 10.88 7.08 12.17 5.18 8.11 7.58 100 

Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'Tables do not include individuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "General Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors, planners and executives not 
elsewhere classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels." 
l'"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Women 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

          

White 22 1,416 739 1,245 735 3,966 953 933 72 10,081 
Black 2 242 181 446 150 814 581 569 30 3,015 
ALAN 

 

16 7 14 8 20 9 16 1 91 
Asian 

 

131 95 179 81 584 141 134 22 1,368 
NHPI 

 

13 7 25 6 26 22 26 1 126 
Two or more 

 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Unknown 

 

184 128 192 77 458 210 186 11 1,446 
TOTAL 25 2,002 1,157 2,101 1,057 5,868 1,916 1,864 137 16,127 

Hispanic 

 

245 156 285 65 391 280 238 13 1,673 
Not Hispanic 25 1,745 996 1,812 988 5,368 1,625 1,621 123 14,303 
Unknown 

 

12 5 4 4 109 11 5 1 151 
TOTAL 25 2,002 1,157 2,101 1,057 5,868 1,916 1,864 137 16,127 

NAVY 

          

White 11 1,961 546 321 480 2,812 357 234 1,256 7,978 
Black 1 173 62 67 46 460 149 85 147 1,190 
AIAN 0 30 7 13 4 55 1 2 6 14 141 
Asian 1 164 39 30 28 382 52 62 154 912 
NHPI 0 17 3 6 3 43 3 2 9 86 
Two or more 1 208 48 32 27 289 49 36 154 844 
Unknown 1 97 22 20 18 195 28 8 55 444 
TOTAL 15 2,650 727 489 606 4,236 650 433 1,789 11,595 

Hispanic 2 301 68 75 46 437 72 56 210 1,267 
Not Hispanic 12 2,164 630 401 542 3,349 539 365 1,524 9,526 
Unknown 1 185 29 13 18 450 39 12 55 802 
TOTAL 15 2,650 727 489 606 4.236 650 433 1,789 11,595 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Women 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

          

White 2 361 118 108 66 0 224 319 292 1,490 
Black 

 

22 6 18 9 0 25 40 21 142 
ALAN 

 

3 2 2 0 0 5 6 8 26 
Asian 

 

17 7 13 2 0 20 23 27 109 
NHPI 

 

2 1 2 0 0 3 4 3 15 
Two or more 

 

13 3 9 7 0 13 10 8 63 
Unknown 

 

15 6 4 3 0 17 16 29 90 
TOTAL 3 433 143 156 87 0 307 418 388 1,935 

Hispanic 0 40 13 22 8 0 60 66 43 252 
Not Hispanic 3 393 130 134 79 0 247 352 345 1,683 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 3 433 143 156 87 0 307 418 388 1,935 

AIR FORCE 

          

White 26 1,881 1,294 494 701 3,431 826 678 537 9,868 
Black 1 123 151 52 132 698 194 131 24 1,506 
AIAN 0 15 11 5 8 30 13 8 4 94 
Asian 0 98 157 36 38 471 89 97 35 1,021 
NHPI 0 13 12 4 9 51 8 8 3 108 
Two or more 1 133 107 49 48 146 69 64 44 661 
Unknown 0 117 142 48 60 342 110 83 70 972 
TOTAL 28 2,380 1,874 688 996 5,169 1,309 1,069 717 14,230 

Hispanic 0 204 219 55 97 497 178 128 61 1,439 
Not Hispanic 28 1,704 1,291 484 685 4,086 982 737 376 10,373 
Unknown 0 472 364 149 214 586 149 204 280 2,418 
TOTAL 28 2.380 1,874 688 996 5,169 1,309 1.069 717 14.230 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Women 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

          

White 2 295 67 45 49 0 4 85 1 548 
Black 0 43 14 7 0 0 0 9 0 73 
ALAN 0 2 I I I 0 0 1 0 6 
Asian 0 32 5 4 4 0 0 9 0 54 
NHPI 0 3 3 0 I 0 0 1 0 8 
Two or more 0 31 8 4 I 0 0 7 1 52 
Unknown 0 26 9 3 4 0 2 10 0 54 
TOTAL 2 432 107 64 60 0 6 122 2 795 

Hispanic 0 39 19 4 2 

  

14 

 

79 
Not Hispanic 

 

284 66 43 46 

 

2 73 0 516 
Unknown () 109 22 17 12 

 

3 35 2 200 
TOTAL 

 

432 107 64 60 

 

6 122 2 795 

TOTAL DOD 

          

White 63 5,914 2,764 2,213 2,031 10,209 2,364 2,249 2,158 29,965 
Black 5 603 414 590 337 1,972 949 834 222 5,926 
AIAN 

 

66 28 35 21 105 39 37 27 358 
Asian 2 442 303 262 153 1,437 302 325 238 3,464 
NHPI 

 

48 26 37 19 120 36 41 16 343 
Two or more 2 385 166 94 83 435 131 117 207 1,620 
Unknown 1 439 307 267 162 995 367 303 165 3,006 
TOTAL 73 7,897 4,008 3,498 2,806 15,273 4,188 3,906 3,033 44,682 

Hispanic 2 829 475 441 218 1,325 591 502 327 4,710 
Not Hispanic 70 6,290 3,113 2,874 2,340 12,803 3,395 3,148 2,368 36,401 
Unknown 

 

778 420 183 248 1.145 202 256 338 3,571 
TOTAL 73 7,897 4,008 3.498 2,806 15,273 4,188 3,906 3,033 44,682 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'Tables do not include 'ndividuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "General Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors. planners and executives not 
elsewhere classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels." 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Women 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY 

          

White 0.22 14.05 7.33 12.35 7.29 39.34 9.45 9.26 0.71 100 
Black 0.07 8.03 6.00 14.79 4.98 27.00 19.27 18.87 1.00 100 
ALAN 0 17.58 7.69 15.38 8.79 21.98 9.89 17.58 1.10 100 
Asian 0.07 9.58 6.94 13.08 5.92 42.69 10.31 9.80 1.61 100 
NHPI 0 10.32 5.56 19.84 4.76 20.63 17.46 20.63 0.79 100 
Two or more 0 0 

        

Unknown 0 12.72 8.85 13.28 5.33 31.67 14.52 12.86 0.76 100 
TOTAL 0.16 12.41 7.17 13.03 6.55 36.39 11.88 11.56 0.85 100 

Hispanic 

 

14.64 9.32 17.04 3.89 23.37 16.74 14.23 0.78 100 
Not Hispanic 0.17 12.20 6.96 12.67 6.91 37.53 11.36 11.33 0.86 100 
Unknown 0 7.95 3.31 2.65 2.65 72.19 7.28 3.31 0.66 100 
TOTAL 0.16 12.41 7.17 13.03 6.55 36.39 11.88 11.56 0.85 100 

NAVY 

          

White 0.14 24.58 6.84 4.02 6.02 35.25 4.47 2.93 15.74 100 
Black 0.08 14.54 5.21 5.63 3.87 38.66 12.52 7.14 12.35 100 
AIAN 0 21.28 4.96 9.22 2.84 39.01 8.51 4.26 9.93 100 
Asian 0.11 17.98 4.28 3.29 3.07 41.89 5.70 6.80 16.89 100 
NHPI 0 19.77 3.49 6.98 3.49 50.00 3.49 2.33 10.47 100 
Two or more 0.12 24.64 5.69 3.79 3.20 34.24 5.81 4.27 18.25 100 
Unknown 0.23 21.85 4.95 4.50 4.05 43.92 6.31 1.80 12.39 100 
TOTAL 0.13 22.85 6.27 4.22 5.23 36.53 5.61 3.73 15.43 100 

Hispanic 0.16 23.76 5.37 5.92 3.63 34.49 5.68 4.42 16.57 100 
Not Hispanic 0.13 22.72 6.61 4.21 5.69 35.16 5.66 3.83 16.00 100 
Unknown 0.12 23.07 3.62 1.62 2.24 56.11 4.86 1.50 6.86 100 
TOTAL 0.13 22.85 6.27 4.22 5.23 36.53 5.61 3.73 15.43 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Women 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

          

White 0.13 24.23 7.92 7.25 4.43 0 15.03 21.41 19.60 100 
Black 0.70 15.49 4.23 12.68 6.34 0 17.61 28.17 14.79 100 
ALAN 0 11.54 7.69 7.69 0 0 19.23 23.08 30.77 100 
Asian 0 15.60 6.42 11.93 1.83 0 18.35 21.10 24.77 100 
NHPI 0 13.33 6.67 13.33 0 0 20.00 26.67 20.00 100 
Two or more 0 20.63 4.76 14.29 11.11 0 20.63 15.87 12.70 100 
Unknown 0 16.67 6.67 4.44 3.33 0 18.89 17.78 32.22 100 
TOTAL 0.16 22.38 7.39 8.06 4.50 0 15.87 21.60 20.05 100 

Hispanic 0 15.87 5.16 8.73 3.17 0 23.81 26.19 17.06 100 
Not Hispanic 0.18 23.35 7.72 7.96 4.69 0 14.68 20.92 20.50 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

TOTAL 0.16 22.38 7.39 8.06 4.50 0 15.87 21.60 20.05 100 

AIR FORCE 

          

White 0.26 19.06 13.11 5.01 7.10 34.77 8.37 6.87 5.44 100 
Black 0.07 8.17 10.03 3.45 8.76 46.35 12.88 8.70 1.59 100 
AIAN 0 15.96 11.70 5.32 8.51 31.91 13.83 8.51 4.26 100 
Asian 0 9.60 15.38 3.53 3.72 46.13 8.72 9.50 3.43 100 
NHPI 0 12.04 11.11 3.70 8.33 47.22 7.41 7.41 2.78 100 
Two or more 0.15 20.12 16.19 7.41 7.26 22.09 10.44 9.68 6.66 100 
Unknown 0 12.04 14.61 4.94 6.17 35.19 11.32 8.54 7.20 100 
TOTAL 0.20 16.73 13.17 4.83 7.00 36.32 9.20 7.51 5.04 100 

Hispanic 

 

14.18 15.22 3.82 6.74 34.54 12.37 8.90 4.24 100 
Not Hispanic 0.27 16.43 12.45 4.67 6.60 39.39 9.47 7.10 3.62 100 
Unknown 0 19.52 15.05 6.16 8.85 24.23 6.16 8.44 11.58 100 
TOTAL 0.20 16.73 13.17 4.83 7.00 36.32 9.20 7.51 5.04 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-29. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Women 
OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

          

White 0.36 53.83 12.23 8.21 8.94 0 0.73 15.51 0.18 100 
Black 0 58.90 19.18 9.59 0 0 

 

12.33 

 

100 
ALAN 0 33.33 16.67 16.67 16.67 0 

 

16.67 

 

100 
Asian 0 59.26 9.26 7.41 7.41 0 

 

16.67 

 

100 
NHPI 0 37.50 37.50 0 12.50 0 

 

12.50 

 

100 
Two or more 0 59.62 15.38 7.69 1.92 0 0 13.46 1.92 100 
Unknown 0 48.15 16.67 5.56 7.41 0 3.70 18.52 

 

100 
TOTAL 0.25 54.34 13.46 8.05 7.55 0 0.75 15.35 0.25 100 

Hispanic 

 

49.37 24.05 5.06 2.53 

 

1.27 17.72 

 

100 
Not Hispanic 0.39 55.04 12.79 8.33 8.91 

 

0.39 14.15 0 100 
Unknown 0 54.50 11.00 8.50 6.00 

 

1.50 17.50 1.00 100 
TOTAL 0.25 54.34 13.46 8.05 7.55 

 

0.75 15.35 0.25 100 

TOTAL DOD 

          

White 0.21 19.74 9.22 7.39 6.78 34.07 7.89 7.51 7.20 100 
Black 0.08 10.18 6.99 9.96 5.69 33.28 16.01 14.07 3.75 100 
AIAN 

 

18.44 7.82 9.78 5.87 29.33 10.89 10.34 7.54 100 
Asian 0.06 12.76 8.75 7.56 4.42 41.48 8.72 9.38 6.87 100 
NHPI 

 

13.99 7.58 10.79 5.54 34.99 10.50 11.95 4.66 100 
Two or more 0.12 23.77 10.25 5.80 5.12 26.85 8.09 7.22 12.78 100 
Unknown 0.03 14.60 10.21 8.88 5.39 33.10 12.21 10.08 5.49 100 
TOTAL 0.16 17.67 8.97 7.83 6.28 34.18 9.37 8.74 6.79 100 

Hispanic 0.04 17.60 10.08 9.36 4.63 28.13 12.55 10.66 6.94 100 
Not Hispanic 0.19 17.28 8.55 7.90 6.43 35.17 9.33 8.65 6.51 100 
Unknown 0.03 21.79 11.76 5.12 6.94 32.06 5.66 7.17 9.47 100 
TOTAL 0.16 17.67 8.97 7.83 6.28 34.18 9.37 8.74 6.79 100 

Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'Tables do not include individuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "General Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors, planners and executives not 
elsewhere classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels." 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-30. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, and Gender 

Number 

GENDER 
Service 

Academy 
ROTC 

Scholarship 
ROTC Non- 
Scholarship 

SOURCE OF COMMISSION 
OCS/ 

OTS/PLC 
Direct 

Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 
ARMY 

        

Men 778 1,284 2,088 455 630 22 13 5,270 
Women 250 402 531 80 420 10 10 1,703 
TOTAL 1,028 1,686 2,619 535 1,050 32 23 6,973 

Percent Women 24.32 23.84 20.27 14.95 40 31.25 43.48 24.42 

NAVY 

        

Men 575 625 2 889 453 

 

487 3,031 
Women 229 204 0 163 374 

 

105 1,075 
TOTAL 804 829 2 1,052 827 

 

592 4,106 
Percent Women 28.48 24.61 0 15.49 45.22 

 

17.74 26.18 

MARINE CORPS 

        

Men 227 47 

 

560 64 0 622 1,520 
Women 74 4 

 

82 4 0 89 253 
TOTAL 301 51 

 

642 68 0 711 1,773 
Percent Women 24.58 7.84 0 12.77 5.88 0 12.52 14.27 

AIR FORCE 

        

Men 616 653 747 308 446 8 19 2,797 
Women 218 224 309 124 354 7 14 1,250 
TOTAL 834 877 1,056 432 800 15 33 4,047 

Percent Women 26.14 25.54 29.26 28.7 44.25 46.67 42.42 30.89 

SPACE FORCE 

        

Men 83 84 52 24 

 

0 1 244 
Women 30 27 12 4 1 0 1 75 
TOTAL 113 111 64 28 1 0 2 319 

Percent Women 26.55 24.32 18.75 14.29 100 0 51) 23.51 

TOTAL DOD 

        

Men 2,279 2,693 2,889 2,236 1,593 30 1,142 12,862 
Women 801 861 852 453 1,153 17 219 4,356 
TOTAL 3,080 3,554 3,741 2,689 2,746 47 1,361 17,218 

Percent Women 26.01 24.23 22.77 16.85 41.99 36.17 16.09 25.3 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
*ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
"Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
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Table B-30. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, and Gender 

Percent 

GENDER 
Service 

Academy 
ROTC 

Scholarship 
ROTC Non- 
Scholarship 

SOURCE OF COMMISSION 
OCS/ 

OTS/PLC 
Direct 

Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 
ARMY 

        

Men 14.76 24.36 39.62 8.63 11.95 0.42 0.25 100 
Women 14.68 23.61 31.18 4.70 24.66 0.59 0.59 100 
TOTAL 14.74 24.18 37.56 7.67 15.06 0.46 0.33 100 

NAVY 

        

Men 18.97 20.62 0.07 29.33 14.95 

 

16.07 100 
Women 21.30 18.98 0 15.16 34.79 

 

9.77 100 
TOTAL 19.58 20.19 0.05 25.62 20.14 

 

14.42 100 

MARINE CORPS 

        

Men 14.93 3.09 

 

36.84 4.21 

 

40.92 100 
Women 29.25 1.58 

 

32.41 1.58 

 

35.18 100 
TOTAL 16.98 2.88 

 

36.21 3.84 

 

40.10 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

Men 22.02 23.35 26.71 11.01 15.95 0.29 0.68 100 
Women 17.44 17.92 24.72 9.92 28.32 0.56 1.12 100 
TOTAL 20.61 21.67 26.09 10.67 19.77 0.37 0.82 100 

SPACE FORCE 

        

Men 34.02 34.43 21.31 9.84 

  

0.41 100 
Women 40.00 36.00 16.00 5.33 1.33 

 

1.33 100 
TOTAL 35.42 34.80 20.06 8.78 0.31 

 

0.63 100 

TOTAL DOD 

        

Men 17.72 20.94 22.46 17.38 12.39 0.23 8.88 100 
Women 18.39 19.77 19.56 10.40 26.47 0.39 5.03 100 
TOTAL 17.89 20.64 21.73 15.62 15.95 0.27 7.90 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
'Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
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Table B-31. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, and Gender 

Number 

GENDER 
Service 

Academy 
ROTC 

Scholarship 
ROTC Non- 
Scholarship 

SOURCE OF COMMISSION 
OCS/ 

OTS/PLC 
Direct 

Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 
ARMY 

        

Men 10,329 20,013 14,494 9,169 7,337 1,438 21 62,801 
Women 2,087 5,091 2,952 1,782 3,615 596 5 16,128 
TOTAL 12,416 25,104 17,446 10,951 10,952 2,034 26 78,929 

Percent Women 16.81 20.28 16.92 16.27 33.01 29.3 19.23 20.43 

NAVY 

        

Men 8,632 7,954 708 11,082 6,486 6 8,075 42,943 
Women 2,280 2,160 119 1,677 3,870 

 

1,489 11,595 
TOTAL 10,912 10,114 827 12,759 10,356 6 9,564 54,538 

Percent Women 20.89 21.36 14.39 13.14 37.37 

 

15.57 21.26 

MARINE CORPS 

        

Men 2,821 738 

 

10,801 80 

 

2,870 17,310 
Women 568 45 

 

1,038 8 

 

305 1,964 
TOTAL 3,389 783 

 

11,839 88 

 

3,175 19,274 
Percent Women 16.76 5.75 

 

8.77 9.09 

 

9.61 10.19 

AIR FORCE 

        

Men 10,931 9,345 10,741 9,519 5,910 30 23 46,499 
Women 2,622 2,290 2,729 2,127 4,452 11 13 14,244 
TOTAL 13,553 11,635 13,470 11,646 10,362 41 36 60,743 

Percent Women 19.35 19.68 20.26 18.26 42.96 26.83 36.11 23.45 

SPACE FORCE 

        

Men 853 846 860 839 3 

 

1 3,402 
Women 259 201 211 121 2 1 1 796 
TOTAL 1,112 1,047 1,071 960 5 1 2 4,198 

Percent Women 23.29 19.2 19.7 12.6 40 100 50 18.96 

TOTAL DOD 

        

Men 33,566 38,896 26,803 41,410 19,816 1,474 10,990 172,955 
Women 7,816 9,787 6,011 6,745 11,947 608 1,813 44,727 
TOTAL 41,382 48,683 32,814 48,155 31,763 2,082 12,803 217,682 

Percent Women 18.89 20.1 18.32 14.01 37.61 29.2 14.16 20.55 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
'Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS. Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 

Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions, and Officer Corps Tables I 201 



OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table B-31. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, and Gender 

Percent 

GENDER 
Service 

Academy 
ROTC 

Scholarship 
ROTC Non- 
Scholarship 

SOURCE OF COMMISSION 
OCS/ 

OTS/PLC 
Direct 

Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 
ARMY 

        

Men 16.45 31.87 23.08 14.60 11.68 2.29 0.03 100 
Women 12.94 31.57 18.30 11.05 22.41 3.70 0.03 100 
TOTAL 15.73 31.81 22.10 13.87 13.88 2.58 0.03 100 

NAVY 

        

Men 20.10 18.52 1.65 25.81 15.10 0.01 18.80 100 
Women 19.66 18.63 1.03 14.46 33.38 0 12.84 100 
TOTAL 20.01 18.54 1.52 23.39 18.99 0.01 17.54 100 

MARINE CORPS 

        

Men 16.30 4.26 

 

62.40 0.46 

 

16.58 100 
Women 28.92 2.29 

 

52.85 0.41 

 

15.53 100 
TOTAL 17.58 4.06 

 

61.42 0.46 

 

16.47 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

Men 23.51 20.10 23.10 20.47 12.71 0.06 0.05 100 
Women 18.41 16.08 19.16 14.93 31.26 0.08 0.09 100 
TOTAL 22.31 19.15 22.18 19.17 17.06 0.07 0.06 100 

SPACE FORCE 

        

Men 25.07 24.87 25.28 24.66 0.09 

 

0.03 100 
Women 32.54 25.25 26.51 15.20 0.25 0.13 0.13 100 
TOTAL 26.49 24.94 25.51 22.87 0.12 0.02 0.05 100 

TOTAL DOD 

        

Men 19.41 22.49 15.50 23.94 11.46 0.85 6.35 100 
Women 17.47 21.88 13.44 15.08 26.71 1.36 4.05 100 
TOTAL 19.01 22.36 15.07 22.12 14.59 0.96 5.88 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
'Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men and Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 698 1,280 1,836 381 754 23 

 

4,973 
Black 134 107 303 97 98 3 

 

742 
AIAN 11 9 18 2 

   

40 
Asian 82 112 179 48 128 

  

549 
NHPI 2 10 23 2 2 

  

39 
Two or more 0 0 

 

0 

    

Unknown 101 168 260 5 68 6 22 630 
TOTAL 1,028 1,686 2,619 535 1,050 32 23 6,973 

Hispanic 98 193 293 55 4 

 

0 644 
Not Hispanic 930 1,493 2,326 480 1,046 31 23 6,329 
TOTAL 1,028 1,686 2,619 535 1,050 32 23 6,973 

NAVY 

        

White 589 666 1 763 550 

 

378 2,947 
Black 55 23 1 90 86 

 

75 330 
AIAN 4 2 

 

16 10 

 

23 55 
Asian 65 55 

 

87 84 

 

37 328 
NHPI 4 1 

 

10 7 

 

4 26 
Two or more 74 61 

 

79 62 

 

57 333 
Unknown 13 21 

 

7 28 

 

18 87 
TOTAL 804 829 2 1,052 827 

 

592 4,106 

Hispanic 95 74 

 

141 102 

 

110 522 
Not Hispanic 709 755 2 911 725 

 

482 3.584 
TOTAL 804 829 2 1,052 827 

 

592 4.106 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men and Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 242 43 

 

468 45 0 508 1,306 
Black 21 

  

31 10 0 53 116 
AIAN 5 

  

8 

 

0 19 33 
Asian 28 2 

 

29 3 0 39 101 
NHPI 5 

  

3 

 

0 1 9 
Two or more 0 4 

 

4 

 

0 16 24 
Unknown 0 0 

 

99 10 0 75 184 
TOTAL 301 51 

 

642 68 0 711 1,773 

Hispanic 24 5 

 

58 11 0 56 154 
Not Hispanic 277 46 

 

584 57 0 655 1,619 
TOTAL 301 51 

 

642 68 0 711 1,773 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 596 663 762 315 556 II 22 2,925 
Black 67 43 55 51 73 1 5 295 
AIAN 2 2 7 

 

2 0 0 14 
Asian 56 58 77 23 82 2 3 301 
NHPI 6 4 7 7 2 0 0 26 
Two or more 59 50 39 26 15 0 1 190 
Unknown 48 57 109 9 70 1 2 296 
TOTAL 834 877 1,056 432 800 15 33 4,047 

Hispanic 26 93 159 49 70 4 4 405 
Not Hispanic 808 784 897 383 730 II 29 3,642 
TOTAL 834 877 1,056 432 800 IS 33 4,047 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men and Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 80 85 45 21 1 0 

 

234 
Black 11 4 7 4 0 0 0 26 
AIAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Asian 6 8 7 2 0 0 0 23 
NHPI 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Two or more 7 8 0 1 0 0 0 16 
Unknown 8 6 5 0 0 0 n 19 
TOTAL 113 111 64 28 1 0 

 

319 

Hispanic 8 6 4 1 0 0 1 20 
Not Hispanic 105 105 60 27 1 0 1 299 
TOTAL 113 111 64 28 1 0 2 319 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 2,205 2,737 2,644 1,948 1,906 34 911 12,385 
Black 288 178 366 273 267 4 133 1,509 
AIAN 22 14 25 27 12 0 42 142 
Asian 237 235 263 189 297 2 79 1,302 
NHPI 18 15 30 22 11 0 5 101 
Two or more 140 123 39 110 77 0 74 563 
Unknown 170 252 374 120 176 7 117 1,216 
TOTAL 3,080 3,554 3,741 2,689 2,746 47 1,361 17,218 

Hispanic 251 371 456 304 187 5 171 1,745 
Not Hispanic 2,829 3,183 3.285 2.385 2,559 42 1,190 15,473 
TOTAL 3,080 3,554 3,741 2,689 2,746 47 1,361 17,218 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
'Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Anny does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
`Officer gains data does not contain Unknowns for ethnicity. 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men and Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 14.04 25.74 36.92 7.66 15.16 0.46 0.02 100 
Black 18.06 14.42 40.84 13.07 13.21 0.40 0 100 
AIAN 27.50 22.50 45.00 5.00 

  

0 100 
Asian 14.94 20.40 32.60 8.74 23.32 

 

0 100 
NHPI 5.13 25.64 58.97 5.13 5.13 

 

0 100 
Two or more 

      

0 

 

Unknown 16.03 26.67 41.27 0.79 10.79 0.95 3.49 100 
TOTAL 14.74 24.18 37.56 7.67 15.06 0.46 0.33 100 

Hispanic 15.22 29.97 45.50 8.54 0.62 0.16 0 100 
Not Hispanic 14.69 23.59 36.75 7.58 16.53 0.49 0.36 100 
TOTAL 14.74 24.18 37.56 7.67 15.06 0.46 0.33 100 

NAVY 

        

White 19.99 22.60 0.03 25.89 18.66 

 

12.83 100 
Black 16.67 6.97 0.30 27.27 26.06 

 

22.73 100 
AIAN 7.27 3.64 

 

29.09 18.18 

 

41.82 100 
Asian 19.82 16.77 

 

26.52 25.61 

 

11.28 100 
NHPI 15.38 3.85 

 

38.46 26.92 

 

15.38 100 
Two or more 22.22 18.32 

 

23.72 18.62 

 

17.12 100 
Unknown 14.94 24.14 

 

8.05 32.18 

 

20.69 100 
TOTAL 19.58 20.19 0.05 25.62 20.14 

 

14.42 100 

Hispanic 18.20 14.18 

 

27.01 19.54 

 

21.07 100 
Not Hispanic 19.78 21.07 0.06 25.42 20.23 

 

13.45 100 
TOTAL 19.58 20.19 0.05 25.62 20.14 

 

14.42 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men and Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 18.53 3.29 

 

35.83 3.45 0 38.90 100 
Black 18.10 0.86 

 

26.72 8.62 

 

45.69 100 
AIAN 15.15 3.03 

 

24.24 

 

() 57.58 100 
Asian 27.72 1.98 

 

28.71 2.97 0 38.61 100 
NHPI 55.56 

  

33.33 

 

() 11.11 100 
Two or more 0 16.67 

 

16.67 

  

66.67 100 
Unknown 0 0 

 

53.80 5.43 0 40.76 100 
TOTAL 16.98 2.88 

 

36.21 3.84 () 40.10 100 

Hispanic 15.58 3.25 

 

37.66 7.14 0 36.36 100 
Not Hispanic 17.11 2.84 

 

36.07 3.52 

 

40.46 100 
TOTAL 16.98 2.88 

 

36.21 3.84 

 

40.10 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 20.38 22.67 26.05 10.77 19.01 0.38 0.75 100 
Black 22.71 14.58 18.64 17.29 24.75 0.34 1.69 100 
AIAN 14.29 14.29 50.00 7.14 14.29 

 

0 100 
Asian 18.60 19.27 25.58 7.64 27.24 0.66 1.00 100 
NHPI 23.08 15.38 26.92 26.92 7.69 

 

0 100 
Two or more 31.05 26.32 20.53 13.68 7.89 

 

0.53 100 
Unknown 16.22 19.26 36.82 3.04 23.65 0.34 0.68 100 
TOTAL 20.61 21.67 26.09 10.67 19.77 0.37 0.82 100 

Hispanic 6.42 22.96 39.26 12.10 17.28 0.99 0.99 100 
Not Hispanic 22.19 21.53 24.63 10.52 20.04 0.30 0.80 100 
TOTAL 20.61 21.67 26.09 10.67 19.77 0.37 0.82 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men and Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 34.19 36.32 19.23 8.97 0.43 0 0.85 100 
Black 42.31 15.38 26.92 15.38 0 () 

 

100 
AIAN 

  

0 0 0 () 

  

Asian 26.09 34.78 30.43 8.70 0 0 

 

100 
NHPI 100 

  

0 0 () 

 

100 
Two or more 43.75 50.00 

 

6.25 0 0 

 

100 
Unknown 42.11 31.58 26.32 

 

0 0 

 

100 
TOTAL 35.42 34.80 20.06 8.78 0.31 () 0.63 100 

Hispanic 40.00 30.00 20.00 5.00 0 0 5.00 100 
Not Hispanic 35.12 35.12 20.07 9.03 0.33 0 0.33 100 
TOTAL 35.42 34.80 20.06 8.78 0.31 0 0.63 100 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 17.80 22.10 21.35 15.73 15.39 0.27 7.36 100 
Black 19.09 11.80 24.25 18.09 17.69 0.27 8.81 100 
AIAN 15.49 9.86 17.61 19.01 8.45 

 

29.58 100 
Asian 18.20 18.05 20.20 14.52 22.81 0.15 6.07 100 
NHPI 17.82 14.85 29.70 21.78 10.89 

 

4.95 100 
Two or more 24.87 21.85 6.93 19.54 13.68 

 

13.14 100 
Unknown 13.98 20.72 30.76 9.87 14.47 0.58 9.62 100 
TOTAL 17.89 20.64 21.73 15.62 15.95 0.27 7.90 100 

Hispanic 14.38 21.26 26.13 17.42 10.72 0.29 9.80 100 
Not Hispanic 18.28 20.57 21.23 15.41 16.54 0.27 7.69 100 
TOTAL 17.89 20.64 21.73 15.62 15.95 0.27 7.90 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) defmition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
'Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
'Officer gains data does not contain Unknowns for ethnicity. 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 544 999 1,509 332 462 16 1 3,863 
Black 89 64 208 79 53 

 

0 494 
AIAN 8 7 17 1 

  

0 33 
Asian 59 87 146 38 78 

 

0 408 
NHPI 2 7 19 

 

2 

 

0 31 
Two or more 0 

     

0 

 

Unknown 76 120 189 4 35 5 12 441 
TOTAL 778 1,284 2,088 455 630 22 13 5,270 

Hispanic 72 128 214 45 1 1 0 461 
Not Hispanic 706 1,156 1,874 410 629 21 13 4,809 
TOTAL 778 1,284 2,088 455 630 22 13 5,270 

NAVY 

        

White 428 511 1 662 303 

 

321 2,226 
Black 35 11 

 

66 46 

 

57 216 
AIAN 3 1 

 

11 4 

 

20 39 
Asian 43 44 

 

71 48 

 

25 231 
NHPI 2 

  

10 4 

 

2 18 
Two or more 54 42 

 

62 36 

 

49 243 
Unknown 10 16 

 

7 12 

 

13 58 
TOTAL 575 625 2 889 453 

 

487 3,031 

Hispanic 62 52 

 

123 50 

 

88 375 
Not Hispanic 513 573 2 766 403 

 

399 2.656 
TOTAL 575 625 2 889 453 

 

487 3,031 

Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions, and Officer Corps Tables I 209 



OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 180 39 

 

414 43 () 456 1,132 
Black 17 

  

30 10 0 43 101 
AIAN 4 

  

8 0 

 

15 28 
Asian 21 2 

 

22 3 0 36 84 
NHPI 5 

  

3 0 () 1 9 
Two or more 

 

4 

 

3 0 0 14 21 
Unknown 0 0 

 

80 8 0 57 145 
TOTAL 227 47 

 

560 64 () 622 1,520 

Hispanic 17 5 

 

50 II 0 46 129 
Not Hispanic 210 42 

 

510 53 0 576 1,391 
TOTAL 227 47 

 

560 64 0 622 1,520 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 436 509 563 230 306 6 15 2,065 
Black 48 22 37 33 32 0 2 174 
AIAN 2 2 4 1 1 0 

 

10 
Asian 46 41 48 15 48 2 2 202 
NHPI 6 2 6 7 

 

0 0 23 
Two or more 42 33 25 17 7 0 0 125 
Unknown 36 44 64 5 49 0 0 198 
TOTAL 616 653 747 308 446 8 19 2,797 

Hispanic 19 68 102 30 33 

 

7 256 
Not Hispanic 597 585 645 278 413 6 17 2.541 
TOTAL 616 653 747 308 446 

 

19 2,797 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 57 62 35 19 0 0 1 174 
Black 8 3 6 3 0 0 0 20 
AIAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Asian 5 7 7 1 0 0 0 20 
NHPI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Two or more 6 7 0 1 0 0 0 14 
Unknown 7 5 4 0 0 0 0 16 
TOTAL 83 84 52 24 0 0 

 

244 

Hispanic 7 4 4 1 0 0 

 

17 
Not Hispanic 76 80 48 23 0 0 

 

227 
TOTAL 83 84 52 24 0 0 1 244 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 1,645 2,120 2,108 1,657 1,114 // 794 9,460 
Black 197 101 252 211 141 1 102 1,005 
AIAN 17 11 21 21 5 0 35 110 
Asian 174 181 201 147 177 2 63 945 
NHPI 15 9 25 21 8 0 3 81 
Two or more 102 86 25 83 44 0 63 403 
Unknown 129 185 257 96 104 5 82 858 
TOTAL 2,279 2,693 2,889 2,236 1,593 30 1,142 12,862 

Hispanic 177 257 320 249 95 3 137 1,238 
Not Hispanic 2,102 2,436 2,569 1,987 1.498 27 1,005 11,624 
TOTAL 2,279 2,693 2,889 2,236 1,593 30 1,142 12,862 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
'Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
`Officer gains data does not contain Unknowns for ethnicity. 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 14.08 25.86 39.06 8.59 11.96 0.41 0.03 100 
Black 18.02 12.96 42.11 15.99 10.73 0.20 

 

100 
AIAN 24.24 21.21 51.52 3.03 

 

0 

 

100 
Asian 14.46 21.32 35.78 9.31 19.12 0 

 

100 
NHPI 6.45 22.58 61.29 3.23 6.45 

  

100 
Two or more 

        

Unknown 17.23 27.21 42.86 0.91 7.94 1.13 2.72 100 
TOTAL 14.76 24.36 39.62 8.63 11.95 0.42 0.25 100 

Hispanic 15.62 27.77 46.42 9.76 0.22 0.22 0 100 
Not Hispanic 14.68 24.04 38.97 8.53 13.08 0.44 0.27 100 
TOTAL 14.76 24.36 39.62 8.63 11.95 0.42 0.25 100 

NAVY 

        

White 19.23 22.96 0.04 29.74 13.61 

 

14.42 100 
Black 16.20 5.09 0.46 30.56 21.30 

 

26.39 100 
AIAN 7.69 2.56 0 28.21 10.26 

 

51.28 100 
Asian 18.61 19.05 0 30.74 20.78 

 

10.82 100 
NHPI 11.11 

 

0 55.56 22.22 

 

11.11 100 
Two or more 22.22 17.28 0 25.51 14.81 

 

20.16 100 
Unknown 17.24 27.59 0 12.07 20.69 

 

22.41 100 
TOTAL 18.97 20.62 0.07 29.33 14.95 

 

16.07 100 

Hispanic 16.53 13.87 

 

32.80 13.33 

 

23.47 100 
Not Hispanic 19.31 21.57 0.08 28.84 15.17 

 

15.02 100 
TOTAL 18.97 20.62 0.07 29.33 14.95 

 

16.07 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 15.90 3.45 

 

36.57 3.80 0 40.28 100 
Black 16.83 0.99 

 

29.70 9.90 

 

42.57 100 
AIAN 14.29 3.57 

 

28.57 

 

0 53.57 100 
Asian 25.00 2.38 

 

26.19 3.57 0 42.86 100 
NHPI 55.56 

  

33.33 

 

0 11.11 100 
Two or more 0 19.05 

 

14.29 

 

() 66.67 100 
Unknown 0 0 

 

55.17 5.52 () 39.31 100 
TOTAL 14.93 3.09 

 

36.84 4.21 () 40.92 100 

Hispanic 13.18 3.88 

 

38.76 8.53 

 

35.66 100 
Not Hispanic 15.10 3.02 

 

36.66 3.81 () 41.41 100 
TOTAL 14.93 3.09 

 

36.84 4.21 0 40.92 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 21.11 24.65 27.26 11.14 14.82 0.29 0.73 100 
Black 27.59 12.64 21.26 18.97 18.39 

 

1.15 100 
AIAN 20.00 20.00 40.00 10.00 10.00 

 

0 100 
Asian 22.77 20.30 23.76 7.43 23.76 0.99 0.99 100 
NHPI 26.09 8.70 26.09 30.43 8.70 

  

100 
Two or more 33.60 26.40 20.00 13.60 6.40 

  

100 
Unknown 18.18 22.22 32.32 2.53 24.75 

  

100 
TOTAL 22.02 23.35 26.71 11.01 15.95 0.29 0.68 100 

Hispanic 7.42 26.56 39.84 11.72 12.89 0.78 0.78 100 
Not Hispanic 23.49 23.02 25.38 10.94 16.25 0.24 0.67 100 
TOTAL 22.02 23.35 26.71 11.01 15.95 0.29 0.68 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 32.76 35.63 20.11 10.92 0 0 0.57 100 
Black 40.00 15.00 30.00 15.00 0 () 0 100 
AIAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

Asian 25.00 35.00 35.00 5.00 0 0 0 100 
NHPI 0 0 0 0 0 () 0 

 

Two or more 42.86 50.00 0 7.14 0 0 0 100 
Unknown 43.75 31.25 25.00 0 0 0 0 100 
TOTAL 34.02 34.43 21.31 9.84 0 () 0.41 100 

Hispanic 41.18 23.53 23.53 5.88 0 0 5.88 100 
Not Hispanic 33.48 35.24 21.15 10.13 0 0 0 100 
TOTAL 34.02 34.43 21.31 9.84 0 0 0.41 100 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 17.39 22.41 22.28 17.52 11.78 0.23 8.39 100 
Black 19.60 10.05 25.07 21.00 14.03 0.10 10.15 100 
AIAN 15.45 10.00 19.09 19.09 4.55 0 31.82 100 
Asian 18.41 19.15 21.27 15.56 18.73 0.21 6.67 100 
NHPI 18.52 11.11 30.86 25.93 9.88 0 3.70 100 
Two or more 25.31 21.34 6.20 20.60 10.92 0 15.63 100 
Unknown 15.03 21.56 29.95 11.19 12.12 0.58 9.56 100 
TOTAL 17.72 20.94 22.46 17.38 12.39 0.23 8.88 100 

Hispanic 14.30 20.76 25.85 20.11 7.67 0.24 11.07 100 
Not Hispanic 18.08 20.96 22.10 17.09 12.89 0.23 8.65 100 
TOTAL 17.72 20.94 22.46 17.38 12.39 0.23 8.88 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) defmition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
'Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
'Officer gains data does not contain Unknowns for ethnicity. 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 154 281 327 49 292 7 

 

1,110 
Black 45 43 95 18 45 2 

 

248 
AIAN 3 2 1 1 

   

7 
Asian 23 25 33 10 50 

  

141 
NHPI 

 

3 4 1 

   

8 
Two or more 

   

0 

    

Unknown 25 48 71 1 33 

 

10 189 
TOTAL 250 402 531 80 420 10 10 1,703 

Hispanic 26 65 79 10 3 

  

183 
Not Hispanic 224 337 452 70 417 10 10 1,520 
TOTAL 250 402 531 80 420 10 10 1,703 

NAVY 

        

White 161 155 

 

101 247 

 

57 721 
Black 20 12 

 

24 40 

 

18 114 
AIAN 1 1 

 

5 6 

 

3 16 
Asian 22 11 

 

16 36 

 

12 97 
NHPI 2 1 

 

0 3 

 

2 8 
Two or more 20 19 

 

17 26 

 

8 90 
Unknown 3 5 

 

0 16 

 

5 29 
TOTAL 229 204 

 

163 374 

 

105 1,075 

Hispanic 33 22 

 

18 52 0 92 147 
Not Hispanic 196 182 0 145 322 0 83 928 
TOTAL 229 204 

 

163 374 

 

105 1,075 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 62 4 

 

54 2 

 

52 174 
Black 4 

    

0 10 15 
AIAN 1 

  

0 

 

0 4 5 
Asian 7 

  

7 

 

0 3 17 
NHPI 

   

0 

 

0 

  

Two or more 

   

1 

 

0 2 3 
Unknown 

 

0 

 

19 2 0 18 39 
TOTAL 74 4 

 

82 4 0 89 253 

Hispanic 7 0 

 

8 0 0 10 25 
Not Hispanic 67 4 

 

74 4 0 79 228 
TOTAL 74 4 

 

82 4 0 89 253 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 160 154 199 85 250 5 7 860 
Black 19 21 18 18 

 

1 3 121 
AIAN 

  

3 0 
41

 () 0 4 
Asian 10 17 29 8 34 0 1 99 
NHPI 

 

2 1 0 0 () 

 

3 
Two or more 17 17 14 9 7 () 1 65 
Unknown 12 13 45 4 21 1 

 

98 
TOTAL 218 224 309 124 354 7 14 1,250 

Hispanic 7 25 57 19 37 

  

149 
Not Hispanic 211 199 252 105 317 5 12 1,101 
TOTAL 218 224 309 124 354 

 

14 1,250 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 23 23 10 2 

 

() 

 

60 
Black 3 

  

1 

 

0 

 

6 
AIAN 

  

0 0 

 

() 

  

Asian 

  

0 1 

 

0 

 

3 
NHPI 

   

0 

 

0 

 

1 
Two or more 

 

1 

 

0 

 

0 

 

2 
Unknown 

   

0 

 

0 

 

3 
TOTAL 30 27 12 4 

 

() 

 

75 

Hispanic 

 

2 

   

0 0 3 
Not Hispanic 29 25 12 4 1 0 

 

72 
TOTAL 30 27 12 4 

   

75 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 560 617 536 291 792 12 117 2,925 
Black 91 77 114 62 126 3 31 504 
AIAN 5 3 4 6 7 0 7 32 
Asian 63 54 62 42 120 0 16 357 
NHPI 3 6 5 

 

3 0 2 20 
Two or more 38 37 14 27 33 0 11 160 
Unknown 41 67 117 24 72 

 

35 358 
TOTAL 801 861 852 453 1,153 17 219 4,356 

Hispanic 74 114 136 55 92 

 

34 507 
Not Hispanic 727 747 716 398 L061 15 185 3,849 
TOTAL 801 861 852 453 1,153 17 219 4,356 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
'Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
`Officer gains data does not contain Unknowns for ethnicity. 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 13.87 25.32 29.46 4.41 26.31 0.63 

 

100 
Black 18.15 17.34 38.31 7.26 18.15 0.81 

 

100 
AIAN 42.86 28.57 14.29 14.29 

   

100 
Asian 16.31 17.73 23.40 7.09 35.46 

  

100 
NHPI 

 

37.50 50.00 12.50 

   

100 
Two or more 

      

0 

 

Unknown 13.23 25.40 37.57 0.53 17.46 0.53 5.29 100 
TOTAL 14.68 23.61 31.18 4.70 24.66 0.59 0.59 100 

Hispanic 14.21 35.52 43.17 5.46 1.64 

  

100 
Not Hispanic 14.74 22.17 29.74 4.61 27.43 0.66 0.66 100 
TOTAL 14.68 23.61 31.18 4.70 24.66 0.59 0.59 100 

NAVY 

        

White 22.33 21.50 

 

14.01 34.26 

 

7.91 100 
Black 17.54 10.53 

 

21.05 35.09 

 

15.79 100 
AIAN 6.25 6.25 

 

31.25 37.50 

 

18.75 100 
Asian 22.68 11.34 

 

16.49 37.11 

 

12.37 100 
NHPI 25.00 12.50 

  

37.50 

 

25.00 100 
Two or more 22.22 21.11 

 

18.89 28.89 

 

8.89 100 
Unknown 10.34 17.24 

  

55.17 

 

17.24 100 
TOTAL 21.30 18.98 

 

15.16 34.79 

 

9.77 100 

Hispanic 22.45 14.97 

 

12.24 35.37 

 

14.97 100 
Not Hispanic 21.12 19.61 

 

15.62 34.70 

 

8.94 100 
TOTAL 21.30 18.98 

 

15.16 34.79 

 

9.77 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 35.63 2.30 

 

31.03 1.15 

 

29.89 100 
Black 26.67 

  

6.67 

  

66.67 100 
AIAN 20.00 

    

0 80.00 100 
Asian 41.18 

  

41.18 

 

0 17.65 100 
NHPI 

     

() 

  

Two or more 0 

  

33.33 

 

0 66.67 100 
Unknown 0 0 

 

48.72 5.13 0 46.15 100 
TOTAL 29.25 1.58 

 

32.41 1.58 () 35.18 100 

Hispanic 28.00 0 

 

32.00 0 0 40.00 100 
Not Hispanic 29.39 1.75 

 

32.46 1.75 0 34.65 100 
TOTAL 29.25 1.58 

 

32.41 1.58 

 

35.18 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 18.60 17.91 23.14 9.88 29.07 0.58 0.81 100 
Black 15.70 17.36 14.88 14.88 33.88 0.83 2.48 100 
AIAN 

  

75.00 0 25.00 

  

100 
Asian 10.10 17.17 29.29 8.08 34.34 

 

1.01 100 
NHPI 

 

66.67 33.33 

    

100 
Two or more 26.15 26.15 21.54 13.85 10.77 

 

1.54 100 
Unknown 12.24 13.27 45.92 4.08 21.43 1.02 2.04 100 
TOTAL 17.44 17.92 24.72 9.92 28.32 0.56 1.12 100 

Hispanic 4.70 16.78 38.26 12.75 24.83 1.34 1.34 100 
Not Hispanic 19.16 18.07 22.89 9.54 28.79 0.45 1.09 100 
TOTAL 17.44 17.92 24.72 9.92 28.32 0.56 1.12 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-32. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 38.33 38.33 16.67 3.33 1.67 0 1.67 100 
Black 50.00 16.67 16.67 16.67 0 () 0 100 
AIAN 0 0 

 

0 0 () 0 

 

Asian 33.33 33.33 

 

33.33 0 0 0 100 
NHPI 100 

  

0 0 0 0 100 
Two or more 50.00 50.00 

 

0 

 

0 0 100 
Unknown 33.33 33.33 33.33 

  

0 0 100 
TOTAL 40.00 36.00 16.00 5.33 1.33 0 1.33 100 

Hispanic 33.33 66.67 0 

  

0 

 

100 
Not Hispanic 40.28 34.72 16.67 5.56 1.39 0 1.39 100 
TOTAL 40.00 36.00 16.00 5.33 1.33 0 1.33 100 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 19.15 21.09 18.32 9.95 27.08 0.41 4.00 100 
Black 18.06 15.28 22.62 12.30 25.00 0.60 6.15 100 
AIAN 15.62 9.38 12.50 18.75 21.88 0 21.88 100 
Asian 17.65 15.13 17.37 11.76 33.61 0 4.48 100 
NHPI 15.00 30.00 25.00 5.00 15.00 0 10.00 100 
Two or more 23.75 23.12 8.75 16.88 20.62 0 6.88 100 
Unknown 11.45 18.72 32.68 6.70 20.11 0.56 9.78 100 
TOTAL 18.39 19.77 19.56 10.40 26.47 0.39 5.03 100 

Hispanic 14.60 22.49 26.82 10.85 18.15 0.39 6.71 100 
Not Hispanic 18.89 19.41 18.60 10.34 27.57 0.39 4.81 100 
TOTAL 18.39 19.77 19.56 10.40 26.47 0.39 5.03 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) defmition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
'Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
(Officer gains data does not contain Unknowns for ethnicity. 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men and Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 9,296 19,392 11,699 7,803 8,134 1,280 13 57,617 
Black 1,125 2,185 2,603 1,920 1,008 256 2 9,099 
AIAN 115 104 109 50 32 4 0 414 
Asian 893 1,526 1,133 729 1,183 218 10 5,692 
NHPI 38 179 171 53 33 7 0 481 
Two or more 0 0 

    

0 

 

Unknown 949 1,718 1,731 396 562 269 1 5,626 
TOTAL 12,416 25,104 17,446 10,951 10,952 2,034 26 78,929 

Hispanic 1,014 2,013 2,169 1,076 431 115 2 6,820 
Not Hispanic 11,127 23,078 15,272 9,872 10,314 1,878 24 71,565 
Unknown 275 13 5 3 207 41 0 544 
TOTAL 12,416 25,104 17,446 10,951 10,952 2,034 26 78,929 

NAVY 

        

White 8,455 8,126 667 10,111 7,445 5 6,752 41,561 
Black 641 526 42 843 798 0 1,201 4,051 
ALAN 55 44 4 132 112 0 211 558 
Asian 635 489 46 787 880 

 

498 3,336 
NHPI 57 48 3 59 64 0 54 285 
Two or more 732 557 30 629 616 0 485 3,049 
Unknown 337 324 35 198 441 0 363 1,698 
TOTAL 10,912 10,114 827 12,759 10,356 6 9,564 54,538 

Hispanic 1,080 745 68 1,193 912 

 

1,111 5,109 
Not Hispanic 9,555 8,520 708 11,208 8,540 6 7,961 46,498 
Unknown 277 849 51 358 904 

 

492 2,931 
TOTAL 10,912 10,114 827 12,759 10,356 6 9,564 54,538 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men and Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 2,813 697 0 9,528 69 

 

2,638 15,745 
Black 216 22 0 649 7 

 

180 1,074 
AIAN 27 9 0 142 1 0 30 209 
Asian 171 25 0 477 4 0 135 812 
NHPI 41 1 0 58 

 

0 19 119 
Two or more 62 20 0 286 3 0 99 470 
Unknown 59 9 0 699 4 0 74 845 
TOTAL 3,389 783 0 11,839 88 () 3,175 19,274 

Hispanic 357 42 

 

1,312 9 

 

307 2,027 
Not Hispanic 3,032 741 

 

10,527 79 () 2,868 17,247 
Unknown 0 0 

 

0 0 

 

0 0 
TOTAL 3,389 783 

 

11,839 88 

 

3,175 19,274 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 10,577 9,504 10,077 9,260 7,271 31 26 46,746 
Black 669 488 917 849 948 3 2 3,876 
ALAN 89 38 79 51 54 0 1 312 
Asian 653 519 791 543 889 2 4 3,401 
NHPI 79 47 81 79 69 1 1 357 
Two or more 655 383 423 459 222 

  

2,145 
Unknown 831 656 1,102 405 909 2 1 3,906 
TOTAL 13,553 11,635 13,470 11,646 10,362 41 36 60,743 

Hispanic 788 807 1,471 1,190 740 4 4 5,004 
Not Hispanic 7,519 9,414 10,256 10,160 8,003 35 29 45,416 
Unknown 5,246 1,414 1,743 296 1,619 2 3 10,323 
TOTAL 13,553 11,635 13,470 11,646 10,362 41 36 60,743 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men and Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 778 823 753 727 4 

  

3,088 
Black 82 51 75 61 

 

0 0 269 
AIAN 6 5 4 7 

 

() 0 22 
Asian 75 74 108 85 

 

0 

 

342 
NHPI 7 3 9 5 

 

0 

 

24 
Two or more 91 39 33 42 

 

0 

 

206 
Unknown 73 52 89 33 

 

0 

 

247 
TOTAL 1,112 1,047 1,071 960 5 

  

4,198 

Hispanic 76 77 119 103 0 

 

1 376 
Not Hispanic 549 846 787 830 4 

 

(1 3,017 
Unknown 487 124 165 27 1 

  

805 
TOTAL 1,112 1,047 1,071 960 5 

 

2 4,198 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 31,919 38,542 23,196 37,429 22,923 1,317 9,431 164,757 
Black 2,733 3,272 3,637 4,322 2,761 259 1,385 18,369 
ALAN 292 200 196 382 199 4 242 1,515 
Asian 2,427 2,633 2,078 2,621 2,956 221 647 13,583 
NHPI 222 278 264 254 166 8 74 1,266 
Two or more 1,540 999 486 1,416 842 2 585 5,870 
Unknown 2,249 2,759 2,957 1,731 1,916 271 439 12,322 
TOTAL 41,382 48,683 32,814 48,155 31,763 2,082 12,803 217,682 

Hispanic 3,315 3,684 3,827 4,874 2,092 119 1,425 19,336 
Not Hispanic 31,782 42,599 27,023 42,597 26,940 1,920 10,882 183,743 
Unknown 6,285 2,400 1,964 684 2,731 43 496 14,603 
TOTAL 41,382 48,683 32,814 48,155 31,763 2,082 12,803 217,682 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
*ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
'Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men and Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 16.13 33.66 20.30 13.54 14.12 2.22 0.02 100 
Black 12.36 24.01 28.61 21.10 11.08 2.81 0.02 100 
AIAN 27.78 25.12 26.33 12.08 7.73 0.97 

 

100 
Asian 15.69 26.81 19.91 12.81 20.78 3.83 0.18 100 
NHPI 7.90 37.21 35.55 11.02 6.86 1.46 

 

100 
Two or more 0 0 

      

Unknown 16.87 30.54 30.77 7.04 9.99 4.78 0.02 100 
TOTAL 15.73 31.81 22.10 13.87 13.88 2.58 0.03 100 

Hispanic 14.87 29.52 31.80 15.78 6.32 1.69 0.03 100 
Not Hispanic 15.55 32.25 21.34 13.79 14.41 2.62 0.03 100 
Unknown 50.55 2.39 0.92 0.55 38.05 7.54 0 100 
TOTAL 15.73 31.81 22.10 13.87 13.88 2.58 0.03 100 

NAVY 

        

White 20.34 19.55 1.60 24.33 17.91 0.01 16.25 100 
Black 15.82 12.98 1.04 20.81 19.70 0 29.65 100 
ALAN 9.86 7.89 0.72 23.66 20.07 

 

37.81 100 
Asian 19.03 14.66 1.38 23.59 26.38 0.03 14.93 100 
NHPI 20.00 16.84 1.05 20.70 22.46 

 

18.95 100 
Two or more 24.01 18.27 0.98 20.63 20.20 

 

15.91 100 
Unknown 19.85 19.08 2.06 11.66 25.97 

 

21.38 100 
TOTAL 20.01 18.54 1.52 23.39 18.99 0.01 17.54 100 

Hispanic 21.14 14.58 1.33 23.35 17.85 0 21.75 100 
Not Hispanic 20.55 18.32 1.52 24.10 18.37 0.01 17.12 100 
Unknown 9.45 28.97 1.74 12.21 30.84 

 

16.79 100 
TOTAL 20.01 18.54 1.52 23.39 18.99 0.01 17.54 100 

Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men and Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 17.87 4.43 

 

60.51 0.44 

 

16.75 100 
Black 20.11 2.05 

 

60.43 0.65 () 16.76 100 
AIAN 12.92 4.31 

 

67.94 0.48 0 14.35 100 
Asian 21.06 3.08 

 

58.74 0.49 0 16.63 100 
NHPI 34.45 0.84 

 

48.74 

 

0 15.97 100 
Two or more 13.19 4.26 

 

60.85 0.64 0 21.06 100 
Unknown 6.98 1.07 

 

82.72 0.47 0 8.76 100 
TOTAL 17.58 4.06 

 

61.42 0.46 0 16.47 100 

Hispanic 17.61 2.07 

 

6433 0.44 

 

15.15 100 
Not Hispanic 17.58 4.30 

 

61.04 0.46 0 16.63 100 
Unknown 0 0 

    

0 

 

TOTAL 17.58 4.06 

 

61.42 0.46 

 

16.47 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 22.63 20.33 21.56 19.81 15.55 0.07 0.06 100 
Black 17.26 12.59 23.66 21.90 24.46 0.08 0.05 100 
ALAN 28.53 12.18 25.32 16.35 17.31 

 

0.32 100 
Asian 19.20 15.26 23.26 15.97 26.14 0.06 0.12 100 
NHPI 22.13 13.17 22.69 22.13 19.33 0.28 0.28 100 
Two or more 30.54 17.86 19.72 21.40 10.35 0.09 0.05 100 
Unknown 21.27 16.79 28.21 10.37 23.27 0.05 0.03 100 
TOTAL 22.31 19.15 22.18 19.17 17.06 0.07 0.06 100 

Hispanic 15.75 16.13 29.40 23.78 14.79 0.08 0.08 100 
Not Hispanic 16.56 20.73 22.58 22.37 17.62 0.08 0.06 100 
Unknown 50.82 13.70 16.88 2.87 15.68 0.02 0.03 100 
TOTAL 22.31 19.15 22.18 19.17 17.06 0.07 0.06 100 

Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men and Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 25.19 26.65 24.38 23.54 0.13 0.03 0.06 100 
Black 30.48 18.96 27.88 22.68 

   

100 
AIAN 27.27 22.73 18.18 31.82 

   

100 
Asian 21.93 21.64 31.58 24.85 

   

100 
NHPI 29.17 12.50 37.50 20.83 

   

100 
Two or more 44.17 18.93 16.02 20.39 0.49 

  

100 
Unknown 29.55 21.05 36.03 13.36 0 0 0 100 
TOTAL 26.49 24.94 25.51 22.87 0.12 0.02 0.05 100 

Hispanic 20.21 20.48 31.65 27.39 

  

0.27 100 
Not Hispanic 18.20 28.04 26.09 27.51 0.13 0.03 

 

100 
Unknown 60.50 15.40 20.50 3.35 0.12 0 0.12 100 
TOTAL 26.49 24.94 25.51 22.87 0.12 0.02 0.05 100 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 19.37 23.39 14.08 22.72 13.91 0.80 5.72 100 
Black 14.88 17.81 19.80 23.53 15.03 1.41 7.54 100 
ALAN 19.27 13.20 12.94 25.21 13.14 0.26 15.97 100 
Asian 17.87 19.38 15.30 19.30 21.76 1.63 4.76 100 
NHPI 17.54 21.96 20.85 20.06 13.11 0.63 5.85 100 
Two or more 26.24 17.02 8.28 24.12 14.34 0.03 9.97 100 
Unknown 18.25 22.39 24.00 14.05 15.55 2.20 3.56 100 
TOTAL 19.01 22.36 15.07 22.12 14.59 0.96 5.88 100 

Hispanic 17.14 19.05 19.79 25.21 10.82 0.62 7.37 100 
Not Hispanic 17.30 23.18 14.71 23.18 14.66 1.04 5.92 100 
Unknown 43.04 16.43 13.45 4.68 18.70 0.29 3.40 100 
TOTAL 19.01 22.36 15.07 22.12 14.59 0.96 5.88 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
°Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 7,880 16,076 10,182 6,817 5,627 943 1 1 47,536 
Black 840 1,354 1,843 1,378 527 139 

 

6,083 
AIAN 93 77 89 40 22 2 

 

323 
Asian 713 1,145 910 590 805 154 7 4,324 
NHPI 32 127 132 37 22 5 

 

355 
Two or more 

        

Unknown 771 1,234 1,338 307 334 195 1 4,180 
TOTAL 10,329 20,013 14,494 9,169 7,337 1,438 21 62,801 

Hispanic 827 1,465 1,686 840 246 82 1 5,147 
Not Hispanic 9,271 18,540 12,803 8,326 6,966 1,335 20 57,261 
Unknown 231 8 5 3 125 21 

 

393 
TOTAL 10,329 20,013 14,494 9,169 7,337 1,438 21 62,801 

NAVY 

        

White 6,828 6,577 583 8,942 4,791 5 5,857 33,583 
Black 486 341 29 639 442 0 924 2,861 
ALAN 37 29 4 107 69 0 171 417 
Asian 445 346 39 659 544 1 390 2,424 
NHPI 43 32 

 

54 31 0 38 199 
Two or more 520 398 22 510 366 0 389 2,205 
Unknown 273 231 30 171 243 0 306 1,254 
TOTAL 8,632 7,954 708 11,082 6,486 6 8,075 42,943 

Hispanic 808 520 52 1,030 536 

 

896 3,842 
Not Hispanic 7,607 6,801 612 9,743 5,460 6 6,743 36,972 
Unknown 217 633 44 309 490 0 436 2,129 
TOTAL 8,632 7,954 708 11,082 6,486 6 8,075 42,943 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 2,360 655 

 

8,766 62 

 

2,391 14,234 
Black 185 22 

 

560 7 0 154 928 
AIAN 22 9 

 

121 1 0 29 182 
Asian 123 24 

 

427 3 0 124 701 
NHPI 35 

  

55 

 

() 13 104 
Two or more 46 19 

 

251 3 0 88 407 
Unknown 50 8 

 

621 4 0 71 754 
TOTAL 2,821 738 

 

10,801 80 () 2,870 17,310 

Hispanic 293 41 0 1,166 8 0 264 1,772 
Not Hispanic 2,528 697 

 

9,635 72 () 2,606 15,538 
Unknown 0 0 

 

0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 2,821 738 

 

10,801 80 0 2,870 17,310 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 8,619 7,826 8,288 7,762 4,328 23 18 36,864 
Black 517 315 606 570 359 

 

1 2,370 
ALAN 69 29 58 37 25 

 

0 218 
Asian 488 383 576 430 498 

 

3 2,380 
NHPI 60 36 65 57 31 

 

0 249 
Two or more 491 261 295 339 96 

 

0 1,484 
Unknown 687 495 853 324 573 1 1 2,934 
TOTAL 10,931 9,345 10,741 9,519 5,910 30 23 46,499 

Hispanic 612 576 1,096 929 348 2 

 

3,565 
Not Hispanic 6,256 7,619 8,205 8,345 4,560 27 18 35,030 
Unknown 4,063 1,150 1,440 245 1,002 1 3 7,904 
TOTAL 10,931 9,345 10,741 9,519 5,910 30 23 46,499 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 609 672 615 640 2 0 

 

2,539 
Black 61 38 51 46 0 () 

 

196 
AIAN 4 4 2 6 0 0 

 

16 
Asian 55 60 95 78 0 0 

 

288 
NHPI 3 1 8 4 0 0 

 

16 
Two or more 62 34 19 38 1 0 

 

154 
Unknown 59 37 70 27 0 0 

 

193 
TOTAL 853 846 860 839 3 () 

 

3,402 

Hispanic 59 60 92 85 0 0 1 297 
Not Hispanic 445 689 631 733 

 

0 (1 2,500 
Unknown 349 97 137 21 

 

0 

 

605 
TOTAL 853 846 860 839 3 0 

 

3,402 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 26,296 31,806 19,668 32,927 14,810 971 8,278 134,756 
Black 2,089 2,070 2,529 3,193 1,335 141 1,081 12,438 
ALAN 225 148 153 311 117 2 200 1,156 
Asian 1,824 1,958 1,620 2,184 1,850 157 524 10,117 
NHPI 173 197 206 207 84 5 51 923 
Two or more 1,119 712 336 1,138 466 2 477 4,250 
Unknown 1,840 2,005 2,291 1,450 1,154 196 379 9,315 
TOTAL 33,566 38,896 26,803 41,410 19,816 1,474 10,990 172,955 

Hispanic 2,599 2,662 2,926 4,050 1,138 84 1,164 14,623 
Not Hispanic 26,107 34,346 22,251 36,782 17,060 1,368 9,387 147,301 
Unknown 4,860 1,888 1,626 578 1,618 22 439 11,031 
TOTAL 33,566 38,896 26,803 41,410 19,816 1,474 10,990 172,955 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
*ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
'Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 16.58 33.82 21.42 14.34 11.84 1.98 0.02 100 
Black 13.81 22.26 30.30 22.65 8.66 2.29 0.03 100 
AIAN 28.79 23.84 27.55 12.38 6.81 0.62 

 

100 
Asian 16.49 26.48 21.05 13.64 18.62 3.56 0.16 100 
NHPI 9.01 35.77 37.18 10.42 6.20 1.41 

 

100 
Two or more 0 0 

      

Unknown 18.44 29.52 32.01 7.34 7.99 4.67 0.02 100 
TOTAL 16.45 31.87 23.08 14.60 11.68 2.29 0.03 100 

Hispanic 16.07 28.46 32.76 16.32 4.78 1.59 0.02 100 
Not Hispanic 16.19 32.38 22.36 14.54 12.17 2.33 0.03 100 
Unknown 58.78 2.04 1.27 0.76 31.81 5.34 0 100 
TOTAL 16.45 31.87 23.08 14.60 11.68 2.29 0.03 100 

NAVY 

        

White 20.33 19.58 1.74 26.63 14.27 0.01 17.44 100 
Black 16.99 11.92 1.01 22.33 15.45 0 32.30 100 
ALAN 8.87 6.95 0.96 25.66 16.55 0 41.01 100 
Asian 18.36 14.27 1.61 27.19 22.44 0.04 16.09 100 
NHPI 21.61 16.08 0.50 27.14 15.58 

 

19.10 100 
Two or more 23.58 18.05 1.00 23.13 16.60 

 

17.64 100 
Unknown 21.77 18.42 2.39 13.64 19.38 

 

24.40 100 
TOTAL 20.10 18.52 1.65 25.81 15.10 0.01 18.80 100 

Hispanic 21.03 13.53 1.35 26.81 13.95 0 23.32 100 
Not Hispanic 20.58 18.40 1.66 26.35 14.77 0.02 18.24 100 
Unknown 10.19 29.73 2.07 14.51 23.02 0 20.48 100 
TOTAL 20.10 18.52 1.65 25.81 15.10 0.01 18.80 100 

Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 16.58 4.60 

 

61.58 0.44 

 

16.80 100 
Black 19.94 2.37 

 

60.34 0.75 0 16.59 100 
AIAN 12.09 4.95 

 

66.48 0.55 0 15.93 100 
Asian 17.55 3.42 

 

60.91 0.43 0 17.69 100 
NHPI 33.65 0.96 

 

52.88 

 

0 12.50 100 
Two or more 11.30 4.67 

 

61.67 0.74 0 21.62 100 
Unknown 6.63 1.06 

 

82.36 0.53 0 9.42 100 
TOTAL 16.30 4.26 

 

62.40 0.46 0 16.58 100 

Hispanic 16.53 2.31 

 

65.80 0.45 

 

14.90 100 
Not Hispanic 16.27 4.49 

 

62.01 0.46 0 16.77 100 
Unknown 0 0 

 

0 0 

 

0 

 

TOTAL 16.30 4.26 

 

62.40 0.46 

 

16.58 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 23.38 21.23 22.48 21.06 11.74 0.06 0.05 100 
Black 21.81 13.29 25.57 24.05 15.15 0.08 0.04 100 
ALAN 31.65 13.30 26.61 16.97 11.47 

  

100 
Asian 20.50 16.09 24.20 18.07 20.92 0.08 0.13 100 
NHPI 24.10 14.46 26.10 22.89 12.45 

  

100 
Two or more 33.09 17.59 19.88 22.84 6.47 0.13 

 

100 
Unknown 23.42 16.87 29.07 11.04 19.53 0.03 0.03 100 
TOTAL 23.51 20.10 23.10 20.47 12.71 0.06 0.05 100 

Hispanic 17.17 16.16 30.74 26.06 9.76 0.06 0.06 100 
Not Hispanic 17.86 21.75 23.42 23.82 13.02 0.08 0.05 100 
Unknown 51.40 14.55 18.22 3.10 12.68 0.01 0.04 100 
TOTAL 23.51 20.10 23.10 20.47 12.71 0.06 0.05 100 

Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Men 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 23.99 26.47 24.22 25.21 0.08 () 0.04 100 
Black 31.12 19.39 26.02 23.47 0 () 0 100 
AIAN 25.00 25.00 12.50 37.50 0 () 0 100 
Asian 19.10 20.83 32.99 27.08 0 0 0 100 
NHPI 18.75 6.25 50.00 25.00 0 0 0 100 
Two or more 40.26 22.08 12.34 24.68 0.65 0 0 100 
Unknown 30.57 19.17 36.27 13.99 0 0 0 100 
TOTAL 25.07 24.87 25.28 24.66 0.09 () 0.03 100 

Hispanic 19.87 20.20 30.98 28.62 0 0 0.34 100 
Not Hispanic 17.80 27.56 25.24 29.32 0.08 0 

 

100 
Unknown 57.69 16.03 22.64 3.47 0.17 0 0 100 
TOTAL 25.07 24.87 25.28 24.66 0.09 0 0.03 100 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 19.51 23.60 14.60 24.43 10.99 0.72 6.14 100 
Black 16.80 16.64 20.33 25.67 10.73 1.13 8.69 100 
ALAN 19.46 12.80 13.24 26.90 10.12 0.17 17.30 100 
Asian 18.03 19.35 16.01 21.59 18.29 1.55 5.18 100 
NHPI 18.74 21.34 22.32 22.43 9.10 0.54 5.53 100 
Two or more 26.33 16.75 7.91 26.78 10.96 0.05 11.22 100 
Unknown 19.75 21.52 24.59 15.57 12.39 2.10 4.07 100 
TOTAL 19.41 22.49 15.50 23.94 11.46 0.85 6.35 100 

Hispanic 17.77 18.20 20.01 27.70 7.78 0.57 7.96 100 
Not Hispanic 17.72 23.32 15.11 24.97 11.58 0.93 6.37 100 
Unknown 44.06 17.12 14.74 5.24 14.67 0.20 3.98 100 
TOTAL 19.41 22.49 15.50 23.94 11.46 0.85 6.35 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
°Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 1,416 3,316 1,517 986 2,507 337 2 10,081 
Black 285 831 760 542 481 117 

 

3,016 
AIAN 22 27 20 10 10 

 

0 91 
Asian 180 381 223 139 378 64 

 

1,368 
NHPI 6 52 39 16 11 

  

126 
Two or more 

 

0 0 

  

0 0 

 

Unknown 178 484 393 89 228 74 

 

1,446 
TOTAL 2,087 5,091 2,952 1,782 3,615 596 

 

16,128 

Hispanic 187 548 483 236 185 33 

 

1,673 
Not Hispanic 1,856 4,538 2,469 1,546 3,348 543 4 14,304 
Unknown 44 5 0 0 82 20 

 

151 
TOTAL 2,087 5,091 2,952 1,782 3,615 596 5 16,128 

NAVY 

        

White 1,627 1,549 84 1,169 2,654 

 

895 7,978 
Black 155 185 13 204 356 

 

277 1,190 
ALAN 18 15 0 25 43 

 

40 141 
Asian 190 143 7 128 336 

 

108 912 
NHPI 14 16 2 5 33 

 

16 86 
Two or more 212 159 8 119 250 

 

96 844 
Unknown 64 93 5 27 198 

 

57 444 
TOTAL 2,280 2,160 119 1,677 3,870 

 

1,489 11,595 

Hispanic 272 225 16 163 376 

 

215 1,267 
Not Hispanic 1,948 1,719 96 1,465 3,080 

 

1,218 9,526 
Unknown 60 216 7 49 414 

 

56 802 
TOTAL 2,280 2,160 119 1,677 3,870 

 

1,489 11,595 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 453 42 

 

762 7 

 

247 1,511 
Black 31 

  

89 

 

0 26 146 
AIAN 5 

  

21 

 

() 1 27 
Asian 48 

  

50 

 

0 11 111 
NHPI 6 

  

3 

 

() 6 15 
Two or more 16 

  

35 

 

0 11 63 
Unknown 9 

  

78 

 

0 3 91 
TOTAL 568 45 

 

1,038 8 () 305 1,964 

Hispanic 64 1 

 

146 1 0 43 255 
Not Hispanic 504 44 

 

892 7 () 262 1,709 
Unknown 0 0 

 

0 

 

0 0 0 
TOTAL 568 45 

 

1,038 8 0 305 1,964 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 1,958 1,678 1,789 1,498 2,943 8 8 9,882 
Black 152 173 311 279 589 

 

1 1,506 
ALAN 20 9 21 14 29 0 1 94 
Asian 165 136 215 113 391 

 

1 1,021 
NHPI 19 11 16 22 38 1 1 108 
Two or more 164 122 128 120 126 0 

 

661 
Unknown 144 161 249 81 336 

  

972 
TOTAL 2,622 2,290 2,729 2,127 4,452 11 13 14,244 

Hispanic 176 231 375 261 392 2 

 

1,439 
Not Hispanic 1,263 1,795 2,051 1,815 3,443 8 I 1 10,386 
Unknown 1,183 264 303 51 617 

  

2,419 
TOTAL 2,622 2,290 2,729 2,127 4,452 11 13 14,244 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 169 151 138 87 2 

  

549 
Black 21 13 24 15 0 

  

73 
AIAN 2 1 2 1 0 () 

 

6 
Asian 20 14 13 7 0 

  

54 
NHPI 4 2 1 1 0 0 

 

8 
Two or more 29 5 14 4 0 0 

 

52 
Unknown 14 15 19 6 0 

  

54 
TOTAL 259 201 211 121 2 

  

796 

Hispanic 17 17 27 18 0 

 

(1 79 
Not Hispanic 104 157 156 97 2 

 

(1 517 
Unknown 138 27 28 6 0 

  

200 
TOTAL 259 201 211 121 2 

 

1 796 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 5,623 6,736 3,528 4,502 8,113 346 1,153 30,001 
Black 644 1,202 1,108 1,129 1,426 118 304 5,931 
ALAN 67 52 43 71 82 2 42 359 
Asian 603 675 458 437 1,106 64 123 3,466 
NHPI 49 81 58 47 82 3 23 343 
Two or more 421 287 150 278 376 

 

108 1,620 
Unknown 409 754 666 281 762 75 60 3,007 
TOTAL 7,816 9,787 6,011 6,745 11,947 608 1,813 44,727 

Hispanic 716 1,022 901 824 954 35 261 4,713 
Not Hispanic 5,675 8,253 4,772 5,815 9,880 552 1,495 36,442 
Unknown 1,425 512 338 106 1,113 21 57 3,572 
TOTAL 7,816 9,787 6,011 6.745 11,947 608 1,813 44,727 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
*ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
"Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Anny does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

ARMY 

        

White 14.05 32.89 15.05 9.78 24.87 3.34 0.02 100 
Black 9.45 27.55 25.20 17.97 15.95 3.88 0 100 
AIAN 24.18 29.67 21.98 10.99 10.99 2.20 

 

100 
Asian 13.16 27.85 16.30 10.16 27.63 4.68 0.22 100 
NHPI 4.76 41.27 30.95 12.70 8.73 1.59 

 

100 
Two or more 

        

Unknown 12.31 33.47 27.18 6.15 15.77 5.12 0 100 
TOTAL 12.94 31.57 18.30 11.05 22.41 3.70 0.03 100 

Hispanic 11.18 32.76 28.87 14.11 11.06 1.97 0.06 100 
Not Hispanic 12.98 31.73 17.26 10.81 23.41 3.80 0.03 100 
Unknown 29.14 3.31 0 0 54.30 13.25 0 100 
TOTAL 12.94 31.57 18.30 11.05 22.41 3.70 0.03 100 

NAVY 

        

White 20.39 19.42 1.05 14.65 33.27 

 

11.22 100 
Black 13.03 15.55 1.09 17.14 29.92 

 

23.28 100 
ALAN 12.77 10.64 0 17.73 30.50 

 

28.37 100 
Asian 20.83 15.68 0.77 14.04 36.84 

 

11.84 100 
NHPI 16.28 18.60 2.33 5.81 38.37 

 

18.60 100 
Two or more 25.12 18.84 0.95 14.10 29.62 

 

11.37 100 
Unknown 14.41 20.95 1.13 6.08 44.59 

 

12.84 100 
TOTAL 19.66 18.63 1.03 14.46 33.38 

 

12.84 100 

Hispanic 21.47 17.76 1.26 12.87 29.68 

 

16.97 100 
Not Hispanic 20.45 18.05 1.01 15.38 32.33 

 

12.79 100 
Unknown 7.48 26.93 0.87 6.11 51.62 

 

6.98 100 
TOTAL 19.66 18.63 1.03 14.46 33.38 

 

12.84 100 
Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

MARINE CORPS 

        

White 29.98 2.78 

 

50.43 0.46 

 

16.35 100 
Black 21.23 0 

 

60.96 0 

 

17.81 100 
AIAN 18.52 0 

 

77.78 0 0 3.70 100 
Asian 43.24 0.90 

 

45.05 0.90 0 9.91 100 
NHPI 40.00 

  

20.00 

 

0 40.00 100 
Two or more 25.40 1.59 

 

55.56 

 

0 17.46 100 
Unknown 9.89 1.10 

 

85.71 

 

0 3.30 100 
TOTAL 28.92 2.29 

 

52.85 0.41 0 15.53 100 

Hispanic 25.10 0.39 

 

57.25 0.39 0 16.86 100 
Not Hispanic 29.49 2.57 

 

52.19 0.41 0 15.33 100 
Unknown 0 0 

 

0 0 0 0 

 

TOTAL 28.92 2.29 

 

52.85 0.41 0 15.53 100 

AIR FORCE 

        

White 19.81 16.98 18.10 15.16 29.78 0.08 0.08 100 
Black 10.09 11.49 20.65 18.53 39.11 0.07 0.07 100 
ALAN 21.28 9.57 22.34 14.89 30.85 0 1.06 100 
Asian 16.16 13.32 21.06 11.07 38.30 

 

0.10 100 
NHPI 17.59 10.19 14.81 20.37 35.19 0.93 0.93 100 
Two or more 24.81 18.46 19.36 18.15 19.06 

 

0.15 100 
Unknown 14.81 16.56 25.62 8.33 34.57 0.10 0 100 
TOTAL 18.41 16.08 19.16 14.93 31.26 0.08 0.09 100 

Hispanic 12.23 16.05 26.06 18.14 27.24 0.14 0.14 100 
Not Hispanic 12.16 17.28 19.75 17.48 33.15 0.08 0.11 100 
Unknown 48.90 10.91 12.53 2.11 25.51 0.04 0 100 
TOTAL 18.41 16.08 19.16 14.93 31.26 0.08 0.09 100 

Noie.  Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-33. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non-

 

Scholarship 

Women 
SOURCE OF COMMISSION 

OCS/ 
OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

        

White 30.78 27.50 25.14 15.85 0.36 0.18 0.18 100 
Black 28.77 17.81 32.88 20.55 

   

100 
AIAN 33.33 16.67 33.33 16.67 

   

100 
Asian 37.04 25.93 24.07 12.96 

   

100 
NHPI 50.00 25.00 12.50 12.50 

   

100 
Two or more 55.77 9.62 26.92 7.69 

   

100 
Unknown 25.93 27.78 35.19 11.11 0 

  

100 
TOTAL 32.54 25.25 26.51 15.20 0.25 0.13 0.13 100 

Hispanic 21.52 21.52 34.18 22.78 0 0 

 

100 
Not Hispanic 20.12 30.37 30.17 18.76 0.39 0.19 

 

100 
Unknown 69.00 13.50 14.00 3.00 0 0 0.50 100 
TOTAL 32.54 25.25 26.51 15.20 0.25 0.13 0.13 100 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 18.74 22.45 11.76 15.01 27.04 1.15 3.84 100 
Black 10.86 20.27 18.68 19.04 24.04 1.99 5.13 100 
ALAN 18.66 14.48 11.98 19.78 22.84 0.56 11.70 100 
Asian 17.40 19.47 13.21 12.61 31.91 1.85 3.55 100 
NHPI 14.29 23.62 16.91 13.70 23.91 0.87 6.71 100 
Two or more 25.99 17.72 9.26 17.16 23.21 

 

6.67 100 
Unknown 13.60 25.07 22.15 9.34 25.34 2.49 2.00 100 
TOTAL 17.47 21.88 13.44 15.08 26.71 1.36 4.05 100 

Hispanic 15.19 21.68 19.12 17.48 20.24 0.74 5.54 100 
Not Hispanic 15.57 22.65 13.09 15.96 27.11 1.51 4.10 100 
Unknown 39.89 14.33 9.46 2.97 31.16 0.59 1.60 100 
TOTAL 17.47 21.88 13.44 15.08 26.71 1.36 4.05 100 

Note. Values may not suns to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps 
°Includes Officer Candidates School (OCS), Aviation OCS, Officer Training School (OTS), or Platoon Leaders Course (PLC). 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty officers or active duty officer gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's officer corps or officer gains with those of the other 
Services. 
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Table B-34. Active Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service and Gender with Civilian Comparison Groups 

GENDER 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS 

 

AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 

18-39 YEARS OLD 
Gains # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 
Men 1,476 89.51 187 85.78 357 91.3 0 0 0 0 2,020 89.46 38,910,563 52.96 
Women 173 10.49 31 14.22 34 8.7 0 0 0 0 238 10.54 34,556,063 47.04 
TOTAL 1,649 100 218 100 391 100 0 0 0 0 2,258 100 73,466,626 100 

Note. Values  mi  y not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Comparison group for gains includes 18-39-year-old members of the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. 
"Warrant officer gains reflect an addition to the warrant officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the warrant officer to the same 
component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a warrant officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
`The Air Force and Space Force do not have warrant officers. 
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Table B-34. Active Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service and Gender with Civilian Comparison Groups 

GENDER 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS 

 

AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 

18-49 YEARS OLD 
Corps # % ii % it % it % # % # % it % 
Men 13,551 90.02 1,795 89.26 2,085 94.05 0 0 0 0 17,431 90.4 57,001,282 53.12 
Women 1,503 9.98 216 10.74 132 5.95 0 0 0 0 1,851 9.6 50,300,247 46.88 
TOTAL 15,054 100  2,011 100 2,217 100 0 0 0 0 19,282 100 107,301,529 100 

,Vote.  Values  mi  y not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Comparison group for active component warrant officers includes 18-49-year-old members of the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
"Warrant officer corps reflects warrant officer ranks serving as of 30 September 2022. 
`The Air Force and Space Force do not have warrant officers. 
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Table B-35. Active Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Groups 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS 

 

AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 

18-39 YEARS OLD 
Gains # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

White 971 58.88 114 52.29 310 79.28 0 0 0 0 1,395 61.78 54,638,663 74.37 
Black 270 16.37 48 22.02 29 7.42 0 0 0 0 347 15.37 10,360,134 14.10 
ALAN 7 0.42 12 5.5 7 1.79 0 0 0 0 26 1.15 960,037 1.31 
Asian 79 4.79 20 9.17 10 2.56 0 0 0 0 109 4.83 4,947,925 6.73 
NHPI 12 0.73 3 1.38 4 1.02 0 0 0 0 19 0.84 373,330 0.51 
Two or more 0 0 13 5.96 12 3.07 0 0 0 0 25 1.11 2,186,537 2.98 
Unknown 310 18.8 8 3.67 19 4.86 0 0 0 0 337 14.92 0 0 
TOTAL 1,649 100 218 100 391 100 0 0 0 0 2,258 100 73,466,626 100 

Hispanic 221 13.4 37 16.97 71 18.16 0 0 0 0 329 14.57 15,819,342 21.53 
Not Hispanic 1,428 86.6 181 83.03 320 81.84 0 0 0 0 1,929 85.43 57,647,283 78.47 
TOTAL 1,649 100 218 100 391 100 0 0 0 0 2,258 100 73,466.626 100 

Note. Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. 
The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Comparison group for gains includes 18-39-year-old members of the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. 
°Warrant officer gains reflect an addition to the warrant officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the warrant officer to the same 
component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a warrant officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
`Officer gains data does not contain Unknowns for ethnicity. 
&The Air Force and Space Force do not have warrant officers. 
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Table B-35. Active Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service and Race/Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Groups 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS 

 

AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 

18-49 YEARS OLD 
Corps # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

White 10,293 68.37 1,129 56.14 1,741 78.53 0 0 0 0 13,163 68.27 80,112,744 74.66 
Black 2,468 16.39 499 24.81 187 8.43 0 0 0 0 3,154 16.36 14,845,575 13.84 
ALAN 72 0.48 57 2.83 32 1.44 0 0 0 0 161 0.83 1,417,727 1.32 
Asian 574 3.81 118 5.87 60 2.71 0 0 0 0 752 3.9 7,729,527 7.20 
NHPI 119 0.79 13 0.65 32 1.44 0 0 0 0 164 0.85 550,598 0.51 
Two or more 0 0 70 3.48 62 2.8 0 0 0 0 132 0.68 2,645,357 2.47 
Unknown 1,528 10.15 125 6.22 103 4.65 0 0 0 0 1,756 9.11 0 0 
TOTAL 15,054 100 2,011 100 2,217 100 0 0 0 0 19.282 100 107,301,529 100 

Hispanic 1,821 12.1 304 15.12 404 18.22 0 0 0 0 2,529 13.12 22,938,206 21.38 
Not Hispanic 13,205 87.72 1,688 83.94 1,813 81.78 0 0 0 0 16,706 86.64 84,363,323 78.62 
Unknown 28 0.19 19 0.94 0 0 0 0 0 0 47 0.24 0 0 
TOTAL 15,054 100 2,011 100 2,217 100 0 0 0 0 19,282 100 107,301,529 100 

Note. Officer gains ref ec an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the  sanie  component. 
The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
bNative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
°Comparison group for active component warrant officers includes 18-49-year-old members of the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
`Warrant officer corps reflects warrant officer ranks serving as of 30 September 2022. 
The Air Force and Space Force do not have warrant officers. 
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Table B-36. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, and Gender 

Number 
GENDER El E2 

  

PAYGRADE 
ES E6 E7 

 

E9 ToT 
ARMY 

          

Men 9,539 14,097 40,704 95,167 58,909 50,384 32,289 9,288 3,092 313,469 
Women 1,455 2,243 7,635 18,245 10,953 7,377 4,435 1,443 419 54,205 
TOTAL 10,994 16,340 48,339 113,412 69,862 57,761 36,724 10,731 3,511 367,674 

Percent Women 13.23 13.73 15.79 16.09 15.68 12.77 12.08 13.45 11.93 14.74 

NAVY 

          

Men 9,018 10,083 38,167 41,459 54,965 42,781 19,584 6,433 2,484 224,974 
Women 2,781 3,002 12,043 12,435 15,487 8,391 3,306 816 281 58,542 
TOTAL 11,799 13,085 50,210 53,894 70,452 51,172 22,890 7,249 2,765 283,516 

Percent Women 23.57 22.94 23.99 23.07 21.98 16.4 14.44 11.26 10.16 20.65 

MARINE CORPS 

          

Men 10,093 15,726 38,842 29,243 19,815 12,051 7,741 3,708 1,523 138,742 
Women 1,054 1,708 3,429 3,411 2,499 1,310 620 238 75 14,344 
TOTAL 11,147 17,434 42,271 32,654 22,314 13,361 8,361 3,946 1,598 153,086 

Percent Women 9.46 9.8 8.11 10.45 11.2 9.8 7.42 6.03 4.69 9.37 

AIR FORCE 

          

Men 6,954 6,256 34,674 47,473 47,366 36,571 20,171 3,582 2,072 205,119 
Women 1,815 1,644 10,777 13,774 12,172 7,582 5,214 1,085 496 54,559 
TOTAL 8,769 7,900 45,451 61,247 59,538 44,153 25,385 4,667 2,568 259,678 

Percent Women 20.7 20.81 23.71 22.49 20.44 17.17 20.54 23.25 19.31 21.01 

SPACE FORCE 

          

Men 81 93 531 483 725 591 439 89 32 3,064 
Women 22 39 156 124 148 113 91 32 13 738 
TOTAL 103 132 687 607 873 704 530 121 45 3,802 

Percent Women 21.36 29.55 22.71 20.43 16.95 16.05 17.17 26.45 28.89 19.41 

TOTAL DOD 

          

Men 35,685 46,255 152,918 213,825 181,780 142,378 80,224 23,100 9,203 885,368 
Women 7,127 8,636 34,040 47,989 41,259 24,773 13,666 3,614 1,284 182,388 
TOTAL 42,812 54,891 186,958 261,814 223,039 167,151 93,890 26,714 10,487 1,067,756 

Percent Women 16.65 15.73 18.21 18.33 18.5 14.82 14.56 13.53 12.24 17.08 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
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Table B-36. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, and Gender 

Percent 
GENDER El E2 

  

PAYGRADE 
ES E6 E7 

 

E9 To.rm 
ARMY 

          

Men 3.04 4.50 12.99 30.36 18.79 16.07 10.30 2.96 0.99 100 
Women 2.68 4.14 14.09 33.66 20.21 13.61 8.18 2.66 0.77 100 
TOTAL 2.99 4.44 13.15 30.85 19.00 15.71 9.99 2.92 0.95 100 

NAVY 

          

Men 4.01 4.48 16.97 18.43 24.43 19.02 8.71 2.86 1.10 100 
Women 4.75 5.13 20.57 21.24 26.45 14.33 5.65 1.39 0.48 100 
TOTAL 4.16 4.62 17.71 19.01 24.85 18.05 8.07 2.56 0.98 100 

MARINE CORPS 

          

Men 7.27 11.33 28.00 21.08 14.28 8.69 5.58 2.67 1.10 100 
Women 7.35 11.91 23.91 23.78 17.42 9.13 4.32 1.66 0.52 100 
TOTAL 7.28 11.39 27.61 21.33 14.58 8.73 5.46 2.58 1.04 100 

AIR FORCE 

          

Men 3.39 3.05 16.90 23.14 23.09 17.83 9.83 1.75 1.01 100 
Women 3.33 3.01 19.75 25.25 22.31 13.90 9.56 1.99 0.91 100 
TOTAL 3.38 3.04 17.50 23.59 22.93 17.00 9.78 1.80 0.99 100 

SPACE FORCE 

          

Men 2.64 3.04 17.33 15.76 23.66 19.29 14.33 2.90 1.04 100 
Women 2.98 5.28 21.14 16.80 20.05 15.31 12.33 4.34 1.76 100 
TOTAL 2.71 3.47 18.07 15.97 22.96 18.52 13.94 3.18 1.18 100 

TOTAL DOD 

          

Men 4.03 5.22 17.27 24.15 20.53 16.08 9.06 2.61 1.04 100 
Women 3.91 4.73 18.66 26.31 22.62 13.58 7.49 1.98 0.70 100 
TOTAL 4.01 5.14 17.51 24.52 20.89 15.65 8.79 2.50 0.98 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from 
another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

GENDER El E2 E3 

 

Men and Women 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 

 

E9 TOTAL 
ARMY 

          

White 7,382 11,272 33,470 78,027 45,968 37,602 23,397 6,673 2,037 245,828 
Black 2,939 4,051 11,438 26,360 17,001 13,486 7,759 2,096 775 85,905 
ALAN 116 168 434 931 524 388 266 74 22 2,923 
Asian 425 682 2,381 6,003 3,924 2,980 1,546 398 92 18,431 
NHPI 113 158 495 1,348 1,044 945 678 154 49 4,984 
Two or more 

          

Unknown 19 9 121 743 1,401 2,360 3,078 1,336 536 9,603 
TOTAL 10,994 16,340 48,339 113,412 69,862 57,761 36,724 10,731 3,511 367,674 

Hispanic 2,524 3,727 10,505 23,613 13,931 9,896 5,850 1,784 505 72,335 
Not Hispanic 8,265 12,609 37,820 89,797 55,931 47,865 30,872 8,946 3,004 295,109 
Unknown 205 4 14 2 0 0 2 1 2 230 
TOTAL 10,994 16,340 48,339 113,412 69,862 57,761 36,724 10,731 3,511 367,674 

NAVY 

          

White 7,198 8,335 32,493 33,715 41,410 28,736 13,215 4,536 1,866 171,504 
Black 3,111 3,047 10,453 10,198 13,444 9,548 4,338 1,232 510 55,881 
AIAN 127 128 396 476 1,070 1,781 969 278 57 5,282 
Asian 685 725 3,196 3,343 4,254 3,148 1,443 502 146 17,442 
NHPI 159 162 621 650 955 821 335 89 16 3,808 
Two or more 512 670 2,260 2,534 5,226 5,459 1,714 267 57 18,699 
Unknown 7 18 791 2,978 4,093 1,679 876 345 113 10,900 
TOTAL 11,799 13,085 50,210 53,894 70,452 51,172 22,890 7,249 2,765 283,516 

Hispanic 2,986 3,068 10,827 10,608 12,170 8,933 4,163 1,175 359 54,289 
Not Hispanic 8,457 9,393 31,704 26,932 39,163 37,113 17,397 5,917 2,385 178,461 
Unknown 356 624 7,679 16,354 19,119 5,126 1,330 157 21 50,766 
TOTAL. 11,799 13,085 50,210 53,894 70,452 51,172 22,890 7.249 2,765 283,516 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

GENDER El E2 E3 E4 

Men and Women 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 E8 E9 TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

          

White 9,082 14,058 34,928 26,603 17,564 10,124 6,332 2,868 1,067 122,626 
Black 1,397 2,169 4,407 3,446 2,798 1,839 983 534 305 17,878 
ALAN 159 218 501 376 241 185 127 69 31 1,907 
Asian 388 714 1,533 1,271 707 385 231 96 40 5,365 
NHPI 110 190 420 322 298 210 142 52 17 1,761 
Two or more 2 72 388 467 498 366 224 95 35 2,147 
Unknown 9 13 94 169 208 252 322 232 103 1,402 
TOTAL 11,147 17,434 42,271 32,654 22,314 13,361 8,361 3,946 1,598 153,086 

Hispanic 3,400 5,471 12,531 9,453 5,898 2,984 1,724 946 376 42,783 
Not Hispanic 7,747 11,963 29,740 23,201 16,416 10,377 6,637 3,000 1,222 110,303 
Unknown 0 

        

0 
TOTAL 11,147 17,434 42,271 32,654 22,314 13,361 8,361 3,946 1,598 153,086 

AIR FORCE 

          

White 5,611 5,265 30,346 40,971 41,178 31,069 17,549 3,055 1,683 176,727 
Black 1,733 1,462 8,396 11,787 9,869 6,399 3,737 829 492 44,704 
AIAN 107 123 458 553 462 296 189 34 11 2,233 
Asian 469 443 2,624 2,949 2,594 1,622 831 117 41 11,690 
NHPI 154 123 624 850 770 653 434 72 24 3,704 
Two or more 578 470 2,786 3,374 3,241 2,158 1,018 150 66 13,841 
Unknown 117 14 217 763 1,424 1,956 1,627 410 251 6,779 
TOTAL 8,769 7,900 45,451 61,247 59,538 44,153 25,385 4,667 2,568 259,678 

Hispanic 1,997 1,961 10,143 12,727 10,778 6,689 3,432 598 258 48,583 
Not Hispanic 6,736 5,934 35,202 48,238 47,974 36,394 21,170 3,903 2,221 207,772 
Unknown 36 5 106 282 786 1,070 783 166 89 3,323 
TOTAL 8,769 7,900 45,451 61,247 59,538 44,153 25,385 4,667 2,568 259,678 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

GENDER El E2 E3 E4 

Men and Women 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 ES E9 TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

          

White 66 86 472 441 642 536 379 80 33 2,735 
Black 8 19 78 78 89 63 52 10 5 402 
ALAN 4 1 7 8 8 4 4 2 

 

38 
Asian 8 8 49 30 40 29 19 8 

 

191 
NHPI 3 4 13 3 8 7 8 4 

 

50 
Two or more 14 13 67 36 59 38 37 7 

 

272 
Unknown 0 1 1 11 27 27 31 10 6 114 
TOTAL 103 132 687 607 873 704 530 121 45 3,802 

Hispanic 30 34 158 131 157 124 84 16 5 739 
Not Hispanic 73 98 529 474 705 563 431 97 38 3,008 
Unknown 0 0 0 2 11 17 15 8 2 55 
TOTAL 103 132 687 607 873 704 530 121 45 3,802 

TOTAL DOD 

          

White 29,339 39,016 131,709 179,757 146,762 108,067 60,872 17,212 6,686 719,420 
Black 9,188 10,748 34,772 51,869 43,201 31,335 16,869 4,701 2,087 204,770 
AIAN 513 638 1,796 2,344 2,305 2,654 1,555 457 121 12,383 
Asian 1,975 2,572 9,783 13,596 11,519 8,164 4,070 1,121 319 53,119 
NHPI 539 637 2,173 3,173 3,075 2,636 1,597 371 106 14,307 
Two or more 1,106 1,225 5,501 6,411 9,024 8,021 2,993 519 159 34,959 
Unknown 152 55 1,224 4,664 7,153 6,274 5,934 2,333 1,009 28,798 
TOTAL 42,812 54,891 186,958 261,814 223,039 167,151 93,890 26,714 10,487 1,067,756 

Hispanic 10,937 14,261 44,164 56,532 42,934 28,626 15,253 4,519 1,503 218,729 
Not Hispanic 31,278 39,997 134,995 188,642 160,189 132,312 76,507 21,863 8,870 794,653 
Unknown 597 633 7,799 16,640 19,916 6,213 2,130 332 114 54,374 
TOTAL 4/,81", 54.891 186.958 261,814 223.039 167,151 93,890 26.714 10,487 1.067.756 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

GENDER El E2 E3 

 

Men and Women 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 

 

E9 TOTAL 
ARMY 

          

White 67.15 68.98 69.24 68.80 65.80 65.10 63.71 62.18 58.02 66.86 
Black 26.73 24.79 23.66 23.24 24.34 23.35 21.13 19.53 22.07 23.36 
ALAN 1.06 1.03 0.90 0.82 0.75 0.67 0.72 0.69 0.63 0.79 
Asian 3.87 4.17 4.93 5.29 5.62 5.16 4.21 3.71 2.62 5.01 
NHPI 1.03 0.97 1.02 1.19 1.49 1.64 1.85 1.44 1.40 1.36 
Two or more 

          

Unknown 0.17 0.06 0.25 0.66 2.01 4.09 8.38 12.45 15.27 2.61 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 22.96 22.81 21.73 20.82 19.94 17.13 15.93 16.62 14.38 19.67 
Not Hispanic 75.18 77.17 78.24 79.18 80.06 82.87 84.06 83.37 85.56 80.26 
Unknown 1.86 0.02 0.03 0.00 

  

0.01 0.01 0.06 0.06 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

NAVY 

          

White 61.01 63.70 64.71 62.56 58.78 56.16 57.73 62.57 67.49 60.49 
Black 26.37 23.29 20.82 18.92 19.08 18.66 18.95 17.00 18.44 19.71 
AIAN 1.08 0.98 0.79 0.88 1.52 3.48 4.23 3.84 2.06 1.86 
Asian 5.81 5.54 6.37 6.20 6.04 6.15 6.30 6.93 5.28 6.15 
NHPI 1.35 1.24 1.24 1.21 1.36 1.60 1.46 1.23 0.58 1.34 
Two or more 4.34 5.12 4.50 4.70 7.42 10.67 7.49 3.68 2.06 6.60 
Unknown 0.06 0.14 1.58 5.53 5.81 3.28 3.83 4.76 4.09 3.84 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 25.31 23.45 21.56 19.68 17.27 17.46 18.19 16.21 12.98 19.15 
Not Hispanic 71.68 71.78 63.14 49.97 55.59 72.53 76.00 81.63 86.26 62.95 
Unknown 3.02 4.77 15.29 30.34 27.14 10.02 5.81 2.17 0.76 17.91 
TOTAL. 100 I00 100 100 I00 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

GENDER El E2 E3 

 

Men and Women 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 

 

E9 TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

          

White 81.47 80.64 82.63 81.47 78.71 75.77 75.73 72.68 66.77 80.10 
Black 12.53 12.44 10.43 10.55 12.54 13.76 11.76 13.53 19.09 11.68 
ALAN 1.43 1.25 1.19 1.15 1.08 1.38 1.52 1.75 1.94 1.25 
Asian 3.48 4.10 3.63 3.89 3.17 2.88 2.76 2.43 2.50 3.50 
NHPI 0.99 1.09 0.99 0.99 1.34 1.57 1.70 1.32 1.06 1.15 
Two or more 0.02 0.41 0.92 1.43 2.23 2.74 2.68 2.41 2.19 1.40 
Unknown 0.08 0.07 0.22 0.52 0.93 1.89 3.85 5.88 6.45 0.92 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 30.50 31.38 29.64 28.95 26.43 22.33 20.62 23.97 23.53 27.95 
Not Hispanic 69.50 68.62 70.36 71.05 73.57 77.67 79.38 76.03 76.47 72.05 
Unknown 

          

TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

AIR FORCE 

          

White 63.99 66.65 66.77 66.89 69.16 70.37 69.13 65.46 65.54 68.06 
Black 19.76 18.51 18.47 19.25 16.58 14.49 14.72 17.76 19.16 17.22 
AIAN 1.22 1.56 1.01 0.90 0.78 0.67 0.74 0.73 0.43 0.86 
Asian 5.35 5.61 5.77 4.81 4.36 3.67 3.27 2.51 1.60 4.50 
NHPI 1.76 1.56 1.37 1.39 1.29 1.48 1.71 1.54 0.93 1.43 
Two or more 6.59 5.95 6.13 5.51 5.44 4.89 4.01 3.21 2.57 5.33 
Unknown 1.33 0.18 0.48 1.25 2.39 4.43 6.41 8.79 9.77 2.61 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 22.77 24.82 22.32 20.78 18.10 15.15 13.52 12.81 10.05 18.71 
Not Hispanic 76.82 75.11 77.45 78.76 80.58 82.43 83.40 83.63 86.49 80.01 
Unknown 0.41 0.06 0.23 0.46 1.32 2.42 3.08 3.56 3.47 1.28 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

GENDER El E2 E3 

 

Men and Women 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 

 

E9 TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

          

White 64.08 65.15 68.70 72.65 73.54 76.14 71.51 66.12 73.33 71.94 
Black 7.77 14.39 11.35 12.85 10.19 8.95 9.81 8.26 11.11 10.57 
ALAN 3.88 0.76 1.02 1.32 0.92 0.57 0.75 1.65 

 

1.00 
Asian 7.77 6.06 7.13 4.94 4.58 4.12 3.58 6.61 

 

5.02 
NHPI 2.91 3.03 1.89 0.49 0.92 0.99 1.51 3.31 

 

1.32 
Two or more 13.59 9.85 9.75 5.93 6.76 5.40 6.98 5.79 2.22 7.15 
Unknown 

 

0.76 0.15 1.81 3.09 3.84 5.85 8.26 13.33 3.00 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 29.13 25.76 23.00 21.58 17.98 17.61 15.85 13.22 11.11 19.44 
Not Hispanic 70.87 74.24 77.00 78.09 80.76 79.97 81.32 80.17 84.44 79.12 
Unknown 

   

0.33 1.26 2.41 2.83 6.61 4.44 1.45 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

TOTAL DOD 

          

White 68.53 71.08 70.45 68.66 65.80 64.65 64.83 64.43 63.76 67.38 
Black 21.46 19.58 18.60 19.81 19.37 18.75 17.97 17.60 19.90 19.18 
AIAN 1.20 1.16 0.96 0.90 1.03 1.59 1.66 1.71 1.15 1.16 
Asian 4.61 4.69 5.23 5.19 5.16 4.88 4.33 4.20 3.04 4.97 
NHPI 1.26 1.16 1.16 1.21 1.38 1.58 1.70 1.39 1.01 1.34 
Two or more 2.58 2.23 2.94 2.45 4.05 4.80 3.19 1.94 1.52 3.27 
Unknown 0.36 0.10 0.65 1.78 3.21 3.75 6.32 8.73 9.62 2.70 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 25.55 25.98 23.62 21.59 19.25 17.13 16.25 16.92 14.33 20.48 
Not Hispanic 73.06 72.87 72.21 72.05 71.82 79.16 81.49 81.84 84.58 74.42 
Unknown 1.39 1.15 4.17 6.36 8.93 3.72 2.27 1.24 1.09 5.09 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

GENDER El E2 E3 FA 

Men 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 E8 E9 TOTAL 
ARMY 

          

White 6,564 10,027 28,985 68,130 40,557 34,380 21,867 6,196 1,917 218,623 
Black 2,394 3,212 8,859 19,787 12,896 10,595 5,844 1,512 579 65,678 
ALAN 101 148 359 746 416 318 214 61 20 2,383 
Asian 368 575 1,991 4,901 3,206 2,501 1,299 328 79 15,248 
NHPI 96 129 411 1,059 817 750 549 119 43 3,973 
Two or more 

 

0 

        

Unknown 16 6 99 544 1,017 1,840 2,516 1,072 454 7,564 
TOTAL 9,539 14,097 40,704 95,167 58,909 50,384 32,289 9,288 3,092 313,469 

Hispanic 2,120 3,088 8,382 19,137 11,383 8,462 5,065 1,489 432 59,558 
Not Hispanic 7,237 11,005 32,311 76,028 47,526 41,922 27,223 7,798 2,658 253,708 
Unknown 182 4 11 2 0 0 1 1 2 203 
TOTAL 9,539 14,097 40,704 95,167 58,909 50,384 32,289 9,288 3,092 313,469 

NAVY 

          

White 5,654 6,579 25,811 26,949 33,775 25,090 11,796 4,178 1,739 141,571 
Black 2,219 2,199 7,006 7,049 9,191 7,061 3,292 967 409 39,393 
AIAN 89 91 262 328 806 1,523 855 244 49 4,247 
Asian 553 587 2,410 2,574 3,367 2,602 1,202 437 127 13,859 
NHPI 115 126 453 486 694 675 277 76 15 2,917 
Two or more 381 490 1,664 1,882 3,950 4,451 1,442 234 49 14,543 
Unknown 7 11 561 2,191 3,182 1,379 720 297 96 8,444 
TOTAL 9,018 10,083 38,167 41,459 54,965 42,781 19,584 6,433 2,484 224,974 

Hispanic 2,201 2,220 7,764 7,639 8,882 7,274 3,455 1,008 325 40,768 
Not Hispanic 6,535 7,374 24,621 21,127 31,014 31,211 14,973 5,287 2,139 144,281 
Unknown 282 489 5,782 12,693 15,069 4,296 1,156 138 20 39,925 
TOTAL. 9,018 10.083 38,167 41,459 54,965 42,781 19,584 6,433 2.484 224,974 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

GENDER El E2 E3 FA 

Men 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 E8 E9 TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

          

White 8,276 12,735 32,229 23,966 15,748 9,260 5,972 2,732 1,023 111,941 
Black 1,225 1,917 3,966 2,991 2,424 1,602 857 481 287 15,750 
ALAN 134 181 428 318 196 156 107 64 30 1,614 
Asian 351 653 1,423 1,152 614 325 204 85 38 4,845 
NHPI 100 169 387 279 256 188 126 48 16 1,569 
Two or more 2 59 333 413 426 314 200 91 35 1,873 
Unknown 5 12 76 124 151 206 275 207 94 1,150 
TOTAL 10,093 15,726 38,842 29,243 19,815 12,051 7,741 3,708 1,523 138,742 

Hispanic 2,976 4,776 11,201 8,101 4,982 2,526 1,521 868 348 37,299 
Not Hispanic 7,117 10,950 27,641 21,142 14,833 9,525 6,220 2,840 1,175 101,443 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 10,093 15,726 38,842 29,243 19,815 12,051 7,741 3,708 1,523 138,742 

AIR FORCE 

          

White 4,560 4,262 23,930 32,749 33,918 26,777 14,749 2,505 1,447 144,897 
Black 1,305 1,095 5,824 8,401 7,045 4,648 2,447 506 333 31,604 
AIAN 81 93 312 394 334 223 144 30 7 1,618 
Asian 357 346 1,950 2,303 2,011 1,257 596 81 27 8,928 
NHPI 122 97 427 613 583 494 306 44 16 2,702 
Two or more 454 353 2,081 2,528 2,433 1,676 707 112 51 10,395 
Unknown 75 10 150 485 1,042 1,496 1,222 304 191 4,975 
TOTAL 6,954 6,256 34,674 47,473 47,366 36,571 20,171 3,582 2,072 205,119 

Hispanic 1,544 1,536 7,587 9,517 8,290 5,267 2,556 436 198 36,931 
Not Hispanic 5,388 4,716 27,011 37,752 38,458 30,448 16,978 3,012 1,803 165,566 
Unknown 22 4 76 204 618 856 637 134 71 2,622 
TOTAL. 6,954 6,256 34,674 47,473 47,366 36,571 20,171 3,587 2,072 205,119 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

GENDER El E2 E3 FA 

Men 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 E8 E9 TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

          

White 53 66 376 358 544 454 317 62 23 2,253 
Black 6 10 53 56 72 54 43 7 5 306 
ALAN 3 

 

6 5 6 3 3 2 

 

29 
Asian 5 4 33 21 32 25 17 6 

 

143 
NHPI 3 3 12 3 6 7 7 4 

 

45 
Two or more 11 8 51 30 44 27 23 3 

 

197 
Unknown 0 1 0 10 21 21 29 5 4 91 
TOTAL 81 93 531 483 725 591 439 89 32 3,064 

Hispanic 25 21 114 106 127 94 68 7 2 564 
Not Hispanic 56 72 417 376 588 481 359 75 28 2,452 
Unknown 0 0 0 1 10 16 12 7 2 48 
TOTAL 81 93 531 483 725 591 439 89 32 3,064 

TOTAL DOD 

          

White 25,107 33,669 111,331 152,152 124,542 95,961 54,701 15,673 6,149 619,285 
Black 7,149 8,433 25,708 38,284 31,628 23,960 12,483 3,473 1,613 152,731 
AIAN 408 514 1,367 1,791 1,758 2,223 1,323 401 106 9,891 
Asian 1,634 2,165 7,807 10,951 9,230 6,710 3,318 937 271 43,023 
NHPI 436 524 1,690 2,440 2,356 2,114 1,265 291 90 11,206 
Two or more 848 910 4,129 4,853 6,853 6,468 2,372 440 135 27,008 
Unknown 103 40 886 3,354 5,413 4,942 4,762 1,885 839 22,224 
TOTAL 35,685 46,255 152,918 213,825 181,780 142,378 80,224 23,100 9,203 885,368 

Hispanic 8,866 11,641 35,048 44,500 33,664 23,623 12,665 3,808 1,305 175,120 
Not Hispanic 26,333 34,117 112,001 156,425 132,419 113,587 65,753 19,012 7,803 667,450 
Unknown 486 497 5,869 12,900 15,697 5,168 1,806 280 95 42,798 
TOTAL. 35,685 46,255 152,918 213,825 181.780 142,378 80,224 23.100 9,203 885,368 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

GENDER El E2 E3 

 

Men 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 

 

E9 TOTAL 
ARMY 

          

White 68.81 71.13 71.21 71.59 68.85 68.24 67.72 66.71 62.00 69.74 
Black 25.10 22.78 21.76 20.79 21.89 21.03 18.10 16.28 18.73 20.95 
ALAN 1.06 1.05 0.88 0.78 0.71 0.63 0.66 0.66 0.65 0.76 
Asian 3.86 4.08 4.89 5.15 5.44 4.96 4.02 3.53 2.55 4.86 
NHPI 1.01 0.92 1.01 1.11 1.39 1.49 1.70 1.28 1.39 1.27 
Two or more 

          

Unknown 0.17 0.04 0.24 0.57 1.73 3.65 7.79 11.54 14.68 2.41 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 22.22 21.91 20.59 20.11 19.32 16.80 15.69 16.03 13.97 19.00 
Not Hispanic 75.87 78.07 79.38 79.89 80.68 83.20 84.31 83.96 85.96 80.94 
Unknown 1.91 0.03 0.03 0.00 0 0 0.00 0.01 0.06 0.06 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

NAVY 

          

White 62.70 65.25 67.63 65.00 61.45 58.65 60.23 64.95 70.01 62.93 
Black 24.61 21.81 18.36 17.00 16.72 16.50 16.81 15.03 16.47 17.51 
AIAN 0.99 0.90 0.69 0.79 1.47 3.56 4.37 3.79 1.97 1.89 
Asian 6.13 5.82 6.31 6.21 6.13 6.08 6.14 6.79 5.11 6.16 
NHPI 1.28 1.25 1.19 1.17 1.26 1.58 1.41 1.18 0.60 1.30 
Two or more 4.22 4.86 4.36 4.54 7.19 10.40 7.36 3.64 1.97 6.46 
Unknown 0.08 0.11 1.47 5.28 5.79 3.22 3.68 4.62 3.86 3.75 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 24.41 22.02 20.34 18.43 16.16 17.00 17.64 15.67 13.08 18.12 
Not Hispanic 72.47 73.13 64.51 50.96 56.42 72.96 76.46 82.19 86.11 64.13 
Unknown 3.13 4.85 15.15 30.62 27.42 10.04 5.90 2.15 0.81 17.75 
TOTAL. 100 100 100 100 I00 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

GENDER El E2 E3 

 

Men 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 

 

E9 TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

          

White 82.00 80.98 82.97 81.95 79.48 76.84 77.15 73.68 67.17 80.68 
Black 12.14 12.19 10.21 10.23 12.23 13.29 11.07 12.97 18.84 11.35 
ALAN 1.33 1.15 1.10 1.09 0.99 1.29 1.38 1.73 1.97 1.16 
Asian 3.48 4.15 3.66 3.94 3.10 2.70 2.64 2.29 2.50 3.49 
NHPI 0.99 1.07 1.00 0.95 1.29 1.56 1.63 1.29 1.05 1.13 
Two or more 0.02 0.38 0.86 1.41 2.15 2.61 2.58 2.45 2.30 1.35 
Unknown 0.05 0.08 0.20 0.42 0.76 1.71 3.55 5.58 6.17 0.83 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 29.49 30.37 28.84 27.70 25.14 20.96 19.65 23.41 22.85 26.88 
Not Hispanic 70.51 69.63 71.16 72.30 74.86 79.04 80.35 76.59 77.15 73.12 
Unknown 

          

TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

AIR FORCE 

          

White 65.57 68.13 69.01 68.98 71.61 73.22 73.12 69.93 69.84 70.64 
Black 18.77 17.50 16.80 17.70 14.87 12.71 12.13 14.13 16.07 15.41 
AIAN 1.16 1.49 0.90 0.83 0.71 0.61 0.71 0.84 0.34 0.79 
Asian 5.13 5.53 5.62 4.85 4.25 3.44 2.95 2.26 1.30 4.35 
NHPI 1.75 1.55 1.23 1.29 1.23 1.35 1.52 1.23 0.77 1.32 
Two or more 6.53 5.64 6.00 5.33 5.14 4.58 3.51 3.13 2.46 5.07 
Unknown 1.08 0.16 0.43 1.02 2.20 4.09 6.06 8.49 9.22 2.43 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 22.20 24.55 21.88 20.05 17.50 14.40 12.67 12.17 9.56 18.00 
Not Hispanic 77.48 75.38 77.90 79.52 81.19 83.26 84.17 84.09 87.02 80.72 
Unknown 0.32 0.06 0.22 0.43 1.30 2.34 3.16 3.74 3.43 1.28 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 I00 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 

Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions, and Officer Corps Tables I 255 



OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

GENDER El E2 E3 

 

Men 
PAYGRADE 

ES E6 E7 

 

E9 TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

          

White 65.43 70.97 70.81 74.12 75.03 76.82 72.21 69.66 71.88 73.53 
Black 7.41 10.75 9.98 11.59 9.93 9.14 9.79 7.87 15.62 9.99 
ALAN 3.70 1.08 1.13 1.04 0.83 0.51 0.68 2.25 

 

0.95 
Asian 6.17 4.30 6.21 4.35 4.41 4.23 3.87 6.74 

 

4.67 
NHPI 3.70 3.23 2.26 0.62 0.83 1.18 1.59 4.49 

 

1.47 
Two or more 13.58 8.60 9.60 6.21 6.07 4.57 5.24 3.37 

 

6.43 
Unknown 

 

1.08 

 

2.07 2.90 3.55 6.61 5.62 12.50 2.97 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 30.86 22.58 21.47 21.95 17.52 15.91 15.49 7.87 6.25 18.41 
Not Hispanic 69.14 77.42 78.53 77.85 81.10 81.39 81.78 84.27 87.50 80.03 
Unknown 

   

0.21 1.38 2.71 2.73 7.87 6.25 1.57 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

TOTAL DOD 

          

White 70.36 72.79 72.80 71.16 68.51 67.40 68.19 67.85 66.82 69.95 
Black 20.03 18.23 16.81 17.90 17.40 16.83 15.56 15.03 17.53 17.25 
AIAN 1.14 1.11 0.89 0.84 0.97 1.56 1.65 1.74 1.15 1.12 
Asian 4.58 4.68 5.11 5.12 5.08 4.71 4.14 4.06 2.94 4.86 
NHPI 1.22 1.13 1.11 1.14 1.30 1.48 1.58 1.26 0.98 1.27 
Two or more 2.38 1.97 2.70 2.27 3.77 4.54 2.96 1.90 1.47 3.05 
Unknown 0.29 0.09 0.58 1.57 2.98 3.47 5.94 8.16 9.12 2.51 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 24.85 25.17 22.92 20.81 18.52 16.59 15.79 16.48 14.18 19.78 
Not Hispanic 73.79 73.76 73.24 73.16 72.85 79.78 81.96 82.30 84.79 75.39 
Unknown 1.36 1.07 3.84 6.03 8.64 3.63 2.25 1.21 1.03 4.83 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

GENDER El E2 E3 

 

Women 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 

 

E9 TOTAL 
ARMY 

          

White 818 1,245 4,485 9,897 5,411 3,222 1,530 477 120 27,205 
Black 545 839 2,579 6,573 4,105 2,891 1,915 584 196 20,227 
ALAN 15 20 75 185 108 70 52 13 2 540 
Asian 57 107 390 1,102 718 479 247 70 13 3,183 
NHPI 17 29 84 289 227 195 129 35 6 1,011 
Two or more 0 

         

Unknown 3 3 22 199 384 520 562 264 82 2,039 
TOTAL 1,455 2,243 7,635 18,245 10,953 7,377 4,435 1,443 419 54,205 

Hispanic 404 639 2,123 4,476 2,548 1,434 785 295 73 12,777 
Not Hispanic 1,028 1,604 5,509 13,769 8,405 5,943 3,649 1,148 346 41,401 
Unknown 23 0 3 0 0 0 1 

  

27 
TOTAL 1,455 2,243 7,635 18,245 10,953 7,377 4,435 1,443 419 54,205 

NAVY 

          

White 1,544 1,756 6,682 6,766 7,635 3,646 1,419 358 127 29,933 
Black 892 848 3,447 3,149 4,253 2,487 1,046 265 101 16,488 
AIAN 38 37 134 148 264 258 114 34 8 1,035 
Asian 132 138 786 769 887 546 241 65 19 3,583 
NHPI 44 36 168 164 261 146 58 13 

 

891 
Two or more 131 180 596 652 1,276 1,008 272 33 8 4,156 
Unknown 

 

7 230 787 911 300 156 48 17 2,456 
TOTAL 2,781 3,002 12,043 12,435 15,487 8,391 3,306 816 281 58,542 

Hispanic 785 848 3,063 2,969 3,288 1,659 708 167 34 13,521 
Not Hispanic 1,922 2,019 7,083 5,805 8,149 5,902 2,424 630 246 34,180 
Unknown 74 135 1,897 3,661 4,050 830 174 19 1 10,841 
TOTAL. 2,781 3,007 12.043 12,435 15,487 8.391 3,306 816 281 58.542 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

GENDER El E2 E3 

 

Women 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 

 

E9 TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

          

White 806 1,323 2,699 2,637 1,816 864 360 136 44 10,685 
Black 172 252 441 455 374 237 126 53 18 2,128 
ALAN 25 37 73 58 45 29 20 5 1 293 
Asian 37 61 110 119 93 60 27 11 2 520 
NHPI 10 21 33 43 42 22 16 4 1 192 
Two or more 0 13 55 54 72 52 24 4 

 

274 
Unknown 4 1 18 45 57 46 47 25 9 252 
TOTAL 1,054 1,708 3,429 3,411 2,499 1,310 620 238 75 14,344 

Hispanic 424 695 1,330 1,352 916 458 203 78 28 5,484 
Not Hispanic 630 1,013 2,099 2,059 1,583 852 417 160 47 8,860 
Unknown 0 

        

0 
TOTAL 1,054 1,708 3,429 3,411 2,499 1,310 620 238 75 14,344 

AIR FORCE 

          

White 1,051 1,003 6,416 8,222 7,260 4,292 2,800 550 236 31,830 
Black 428 367 2,572 3,386 2,824 1,751 1,290 323 159 13,100 
AIAN 26 30 146 159 128 73 45 4 4 615 
Asian 112 97 674 646 583 365 235 36 14 2,762 
NHPI 32 26 197 237 187 159 128 28 8 1,002 
Two or more 124 117 705 846 808 482 311 38 15 3,446 
Unknown 42 4 67 278 382 460 405 106 60 1,804 
TOTAL 1,815 1,644 10,777 13,774 12,172 7,582 5,214 1,085 496 54,559 

Hispanic 453 425 2,556 3,210 2,488 1,422 876 162 60 11,652 
Not Hispanic 1,348 1,218 8,191 10,486 9,516 5,946 4,192 891 418 42,206 
Unknown 14 1 30 78 168 214 146 32 18 701 
TOTAL 1,815 1,644 10,777 13,774 12,172 7,582 5,214 1,085 496 54,559 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

GENDER El E2 E3 FA 

Women 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 E8 E9 TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

          

White 13 20 96 83 98 82 62 18 10 482 
Black 2 9 25 22 17 9 9 3 

 

96 
ALAN 1 0 1 3 2 

 

1 0 

 

9 
Asian 3 4 16 9 8 4 2 2 

 

48 
NHPI 0 1 1 

 

2 

 

1 

  

5 
Two or more 3 5 16 6 15 11 14 4 1 75 
Unknown 0 0 1 1 6 6 2 5 2 23 
TOTAL 22 39 156 124 148 113 91 32 13 738 

Hispanic 5 13 44 25 30 30 16 9 3 175 
Not Hispanic 17 26 112 98 117 82 72 22 10 556 
Unknown 0 0 0 1 1 1 3 1 0 7 
TOTAL 22 39 156 124 148 113 91 32 13 738 

TOTAL DOD 

          

White 4,232 5,347 20,378 27,605 22,220 12,106 6,171 1,539 537 100,135 
Black 2,039 2,315 9,064 13,585 11,573 7,375 4,386 1,228 474 52,039 
AIAN 105 124 429 553 547 431 232 56 15 2,492 
Asian 341 407 1,976 2,645 2,289 1,454 752 184 48 10,096 
NHPI 103 113 483 733 719 522 332 80 16 3,101 
Two or more 258 315 1,372 1,558 2,171 1,553 621 79 24 7,951 
Unknown 49 15 338 1,310 1,740 1,332 1,172 448 170 6,574 
TOTAL 7,127 8,636 34,040 47,989 41,259 24,773 13,666 3,614 1,284 182,388 

Hispanic 2,071 2,620 9,116 12,032 9,270 5,003 2,588 711 198 43,609 
Not Hispanic 4,945 5,880 22,994 32,217 27,770 18,725 10,754 2,851 1,067 127,203 
Unknown 111 136 1,930 3,740 4,219 1,045 324 52 19 11,576 
TOTAL 7,127 8,636 34,040 47,989 41,259 24,773 13,666 3.614 1,284 182,388 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

GENDER El E2 E3 

 

Women 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 

 

E9 TOTAL 
ARMY 

          

White 56.22 55.51 58.74 54.24 49.40 43.68 34.50 33.06 28.64 50.19 
Black 37.46 37.41 33.78 36.03 37.48 39.19 43.18 40.47 46.78 37.32 
ALAN 1.03 0.89 0.98 1.01 0.99 0.95 1.17 0.90 0.48 1.00 
Asian 3.92 4.77 5.11 6.04 6.56 6.49 5.57 4.85 3.10 5.87 
NHPI 1.17 1.29 1.10 1.58 2.07 2.64 2.91 2.43 1.43 1.87 
Two or more 

          

Unknown 0.21 0.13 0.29 1.09 3.51 7.05 12.67 18.30 19.57 3.76 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 27.77 28.49 27.81 24.53 23.26 19.44 17.70 20.44 17.42 23.57 
Not Hispanic 70.65 71.51 72.15 75.47 76.74 80.56 82.28 79.56 82.58 76.38 
Unknown 1.58 

 

0.04 

   

0.02 

  

0.05 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

NAVY 

          

White 55.52 58.49 55.48 54.41 49.30 43.45 42.92 43.87 45.20 51.13 
Black 32.07 28.25 28.62 25.32 27.46 29.64 31.64 32.48 35.94 28.16 
AIAN 1.37 1.23 1.11 1.19 1.70 3.07 3.45 4.17 2.85 1.77 
Asian 4.75 4.60 6.53 6.18 5.73 6.51 7.29 7.97 6.76 6.12 
NHPI 1.58 1.20 1.40 1.32 1.69 1.74 1.75 1.59 0.36 1.52 
Two or more 4.71 6.00 4.95 5.24 8.24 12.01 8.23 4.04 2.85 7.10 
Unknown 

 

0.23 1.91 6.33 5.88 3.58 4.72 5.88 6.05 4.20 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 28.23 28.25 25.43 23.88 21.23 19.77 21.42 20.47 12.10 23.10 
Not Hispanic 69.11 67.26 58.81 46.68 52.62 70.34 73.32 77.21 87.54 58.39 
Unknown 2.66 4.50 15.75 29.44 26.15 9.89 5.26 2.33 0.36 18.52 
TOTAL. 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

GENDER El E2 E3 

 

Women 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 

 

E9 TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

          

White 76.47 77.46 78.71 77.31 72.67 65.95 58.06 57.14 58.67 74.49 
Black 16.32 14.75 12.86 13.34 14.97 18.09 20.32 22.27 24.00 14.84 
ALAN 2.37 2.17 2.13 1.70 1.80 2.21 3.23 2.10 1.33 2.04 
Asian 3.51 3.57 3.21 3.49 3.72 4.58 4.35 4.62 2.67 3.63 
NHPI 0.95 1.23 0.96 1.26 1.68 1.68 2.58 1.68 1.33 1.34 
Two or more 

 

0.76 1.60 1.58 2.88 3.97 3.87 1.68 

 

1.91 
Unknown 0.38 0.06 0.52 1.32 2.28 3.51 7.58 10.50 12.00 1.76 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 40.23 40.69 38.79 39.64 36.65 34.96 32.74 32.77 37.33 38.23 
Not Hispanic 59.77 59.31 61.21 60.36 63.35 65.04 67.26 67.23 62.67 61.77 
Unknown 

          

TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

AIR FORCE 

          

White 57.91 61.01 59.53 59.69 59.65 56.61 53.70 50.69 47.58 58.34 
Black 23.58 22.32 23.87 24.58 23.20 23.09 24.74 29.77 32.06 24.01 
AIAN 1.43 1.82 1.35 1.15 1.05 0.96 0.86 0.37 0.81 1.13 
Asian 6.17 5.90 6.25 4.69 4.79 4.81 4.51 3.32 2.82 5.06 
NHPI 1.76 1.58 1.83 1.72 1.54 2.10 2.45 2.58 1.61 1.84 
Two or more 6.83 7.12 6.54 6.14 6.64 6.36 5.96 3.50 3.02 6.32 
Unknown 2.31 0.24 0.62 2.02 3.14 6.07 7.77 9.77 12.10 3.31 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 24.96 25.85 23.72 23.30 20.44 18.75 16.80 14.93 12.10 21.36 
Not Hispanic 74.27 74.09 76.00 76.13 78.18 78.42 80.40 82.12 84.27 77.36 
Unknown 0.77 0.06 0.28 0.57 1.38 2.82 2.80 2.95 3.63 1.28 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-37. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

GENDER El E2 E3 

 

Women 
PAYGRADE 

E5 E6 E7 

 

E9 TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

          

White 59.09 51.28 61.54 66.94 66.22 72.57 68.13 56.25 76.92 65.31 
Black 9.09 23.08 16.03 17.74 11.49 7.96 9.89 9.38 

 

13.01 
ALAN 4.55 0 0.64 2.42 1.35 0.88 1.10 0 

 

1.22 
Asian 13.64 10.26 10.26 7.26 5.41 3.54 2.20 6.25 

 

6.50 
NHPI 0 2.56 0.64 0 1.35 0 1.10 

  

0.68 
Two or more 13.64 12.82 10.26 4.84 10.14 9.73 15.38 12.50 7.69 10.16 
Unknown 

  

0.64 0.81 4.05 5.31 2.20 15.62 15.38 3.12 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 22.73 33.33 28.21 20.16 20.27 26.55 17.58 28.12 23.08 23.71 
Not Hispanic 77.27 66.67 71.79 79.03 79.05 72.57 79.12 68.75 76.92 75.34 
Unknown 

   

0.81 0.68 0.88 3.30 3.12 

 

0.95 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

TOTAL DOD 

          

White 59.38 61.92 59.86 57.52 53.85 48.87 45.16 42.58 41.82 54.90 
Black 28.61 26.81 26.63 28.31 28.05 29.77 32.09 33.98 36.92 28.53 
AIAN 1.47 1.44 1.26 1.15 1.33 1.74 1.70 1.55 1.17 1.37 
Asian 4.78 4.71 5.80 5.51 5.55 5.87 5.50 5.09 3.74 5.54 
NHPI 1.45 1.31 1.42 1.53 1.74 2.11 2.43 2.21 1.25 1.70 
Two or more 3.62 3.65 4.03 3.25 5.26 6.27 4.54 2.19 1.87 4.36 
Unknown 0.69 0.17 0.99 2.73 4.22 5.38 8.58 12.40 13.24 3.60 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 29.06 30.34 26.78 25.07 22.47 20.20 18.94 19.67 15.42 23.91 
Not Hispanic 69.38 68.09 67.55 67.13 67.31 75.59 78.69 78.89 83.10 69.74 
Unknown 1.56 1.57 5.67 7.79 10.23 4.22 2.37 1.44 1.48 6.35 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-38. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, and Gender 

Number 

    

PAYGRADE 

      

GENDER 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
ARMY 

            

Men 7,774 9,394 21,509 13,176 7,388 3,294 105 104 42 15 

 

62,801 
Women 2,337 2,844 5,787 3,039 1,569 527 14 6 4 1 

 

16,128 
TOTAL 10,111 12,238 27,296 16,215 8,957 3,821 119 110 46 16 

 

78,929 

NAVY 

            

Men 5,521 5,625 14,333 8,627 5,772 2,864 96 65 31 9 0 42,943 
Women 1,720 1,699 4,562 2,210 988 401 8 3 3 1 0 11,595 
TOTAL 7,241 7,324 18,895 10,837 6,760 3,265 104 68 34 10 0 54,538 

MARINE CORPS 

            

Men 2,433 3,347 5,285 3,727 1,818 618 34 28 17 3 0 17,310 
Women 453 514 541 284 132 37 2 1 0 0 0 1,964 
TOTAL 2,886 3,861 5,826 4,011 1,950 655 36 29 17 3 0 19,274 

AIR FORCE 

            

Men 4,559 5,514 15,426 10,546 7,573 2,657 102 69 44 

 

0 46,499 
Women 1,722 1,970 5,086 3,205 1,677 556 13 9 5 

 

0 14,244 
TOTAL 6,281 7,484 20,512 13,751 9,250 3,213 115 78 49 10 0 60,743 

SPACE FORCE 

            

Men 360 396 1,090 785 567 184 11 2 5 

 

0 3,402 
Women 149 125 245 149 100 26 0 1 I 0 0 796 
TOTAL 509 521 1,335 934 667 210 11 3 6 

 

0 4,198 

TOTAL DOD 

            

Men 20,647 24,276 57,643 36,861 23,118 9,617 348 268 139 38 0 172,955 
Women 6.381 7,152 16.221 8,887 4,466 1,547 37 20 13 3 0 44.727 
TOTAL 27,028 31,428 73,864 45,748 27,584 11,164 385 288 152 41 0 217,682 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-38. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, and Gender 

Percent 

    

PAYGRADE 

      

GENDER O1 O2 O3 O4 05 06 07 O8 09 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
ARMY 

            

Men 76.89 76.76 78.80 81.26 82.48 86.21 88.24 94.55 91.30 93.75 0 79.57 
Women 23.11 23.24 21.20 18.74 17.52 13.79 11.76 5.45 8.70 6.25 

 

20.43 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

NAVY 
Men 76.25 76.80 75.86 79.61 85.38 87.72 92.31 95.59 91.18 90.00 

 

78.74 
Women 23.75 23.20 24.14 20.39 14.62 12.28 7.69 4.41 8.82 10.00 

 

21.26 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

 

100 

MARINE CORPS 

            

Men 84.30 86.69 90.71 92.92 93.23 94.35 94.44 96.55 100 100 0 89.81 
Women 15.70 13.31 9.29 7.08 6.77 5.65 5.56 3.45 0 0 0 10.19 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

AIR FORCE 

            

Men 72.58 73.68 75.20 76.69 81.87 82.70 88.70 88.46 89.80 90.00 0 76.55 
Women 27.42 26.32 24.80 23.31 18.13 17.30 11.30 11.54 10.20 10.00 0 23.45 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

SPACE FORCE 
Men 70.73 76.01 81.65 84.05 85.01 87.62 100 66.67 83.33 100 

 

81.04 
Women 29.27 23.99 18.35 15.95 14.99 12.38 0 33.33 16.67 0 0 18.96 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

 

100 

TOTAL DOD 

            

Men 76.39 77.24 78.04 80.57 83.81 86.14 90.39 93.06 91.45 92.68 0 79.45 
Women 23.61 22.76 21.96 19.43 16.19 13.86 9.61 6.94 8.55 7.32 0 20.55 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 

     

Men and Women 
PAYGRADE 

      

ETHNICITY O1 O2 03 04 05 06 O7 O8 O9 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
ARMY 

            

White 7,111 8,660 19,895 12,049 6,585 3,069 104 94 37 13 0 57,617 
Black 1,206 1,573 3,053 1,782 1,064 389 10 13 7 2 0 9,099 
ALAN 61 62 151 77 43 18 2 0 0 0 0 414 
Asian 779 962 2,110 1,110 548 176 3 1 2 1 0 5,692 
NHPI 59 69 180 85 69 19 0 0 0 0 0 481 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Unknown 895 912 1,907 1,112 648 150 0 2 0 0 0 5,626 
TOTAL 10,111 12,238 27,296 16,215 8,957 3,821 119 110 46 16 0 78,929 

Hispanic 1,062 1,365 2,404 1,188 623 173 1 3 1 0 0 6,820 
Not Hispanic 8,923 10,859 24,798 14,948 8,144 3,607 118 107 45 16 0 71,565 
Unknown 126 14 94 79 190 41 0 0 0 0 0 544 
TOTAL 10,111 12,238 27,296 16,215 8,957 3,821 119 110 46 16 0 78,929 

NAVY 

            

White 5,283 5,440 14,027 8,450 5,470 2,696 90 64 31 10 0 41,561 
Black 530 594 1,426 797 452 243 7 1 1 0 0 4,051 
AIAN 74 112 210 109 41 11 1 0 0 0 0 558 
Asian 561 477 1,283 591 290 130 3 1 0 0 0 3,336 
NHPI 40 43 109 58 27 8 0 0 0 0 0 285 
Two or more 589 507 1,239 479 176 56 1 0 2 0 0 3,049 
Unknown 164 151 601 353 304 121 2 2 0 0 0 1,698 
TOTAL 7,241 7,324 18,895 10,837 6,760 3,265 104 68 34 10 0 54,538 

Hispanic 879 834 1,916 829 448 193 7 3 0 0 0 5,109 
Not Hispanic 6,049 6,082 15,749 9,322 6,105 2,990 95 64 34 8 0 46,498 
Unknown 313 408 1,230 686 207 82 2 1 0 2 0 2,931 
TOTAL. 7,241 7,324 18,895 10,837 6.760 3./65 104 68 34 10 0 54,538 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY O1 02 O3 O4 05 

Men and Women 
PAYGRADE 

06 O7 O8 09 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

            

White 2,056 3,171 4,781 3,406 1,682 575 31 26 15 2 0 15,745 
Black 194 224 347 165 94 42 5 0 2 1 0 1,074 
ALAN 43 51 70 27 15 3 0 0 0 0 0 209 
Asian 165 207 247 129 52 11 0 1 0 0 0 812 
NHPI 16 19 45 25 11 3 0 0 0 0 0 119 
Two or more 67 88 156 108 41 10 0 0 0 0 0 470 
Unknown 345 101 180 151 55 11 0 2 0 0 0 845 
TOTAL 2,886 3,861 5,826 4,011 1,950 655 36 29 17 3 0 19,274 

Hispanic 319 505 672 338 157 34 1 1 0 0 0 2,027 
Not Hispanic 2,567 3,356 5,154 3,673 1,793 621 35 28 17 3 0 17,247 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 2,886 3,861 5,826 4,011 1,950 655 36 29 17 3 0 19,274 

AIR FORCE 

            

White 4,609 5,536 15,746 10,526 7,446 2,659 99 72 45 8 0 46,746 
Black 407 511 1,354 900 473 215 7 3 4 2 0 3,876 
AIAN 26 41 95 95 41 13 1 0 0 0 0 312 
Asian 412 477 1,273 725 423 90 I 0 0 0 0 3,401 
NHPI 47 52 129 78 39 11 1 0 0 0 0 357 
Two or more 321 395 837 342 193 54 3 0 0 0 0 2,145 
Unknown 459 472 1,078 1,085 635 171 3 3 0 0 0 3,906 
TOTAL 6,281 7,484 20,512 13,751 9,250 3,213 115 78 49 10 0 60,743 

Hispanic 628 797 1,855 1,003 557 162 1 1 0 0 0 5,004 
Not Hispanic 4,010 5,074 15,546 10,692 6,937 2,909 113 76 49 10 0 45,416 
Unknown 1,643 1,613 3,111 2,056 1,756 142 I 1 0 0 0 10,323 
TOTAL 6,281 7,484 /0,51-, 13.751 9.250 3./13 1 15 78 49 10 0 60,743 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 

     

Men and Women 
PAYGRADE 

      

ETHNICITY O1 02 O3 O4 05 O6 O7 O8 O9 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

            

White 365 367 949 686 524 177 10 2 6 2 0 3,088 
Black 39 32 90 58 37 11 1 1 0 0 0 269 
ALAN 0 5 6 9 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 22 
Asian 41 46 128 74 48 5 () 0 0 0 0 342 
NHPI 3 5 9 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 24 
Two or more 29 32 85 36 18 6 0 0 0 0 0 206 
Unknown 32 34 68 66 37 10 0 0 0 0 0 247 
TOTAL 509 521 1,335 934 667 210 II 3 6 2 0 4,198 

Hispanic 47 58 136 80 44 11 0 0 0 0 0 376 
Not Hispanic 279 331 980 722 487 196 II 3 6 2 0 3,017 
Unknown 183 132 219 132 136 3 0 

 

0 0 0 805 
TOTAL 509 521 1,335 934 667 210 11 3 6 2 0 4,198 

TOTAL DOD 

            

White 19,424 23,174 55,398 35,117 21,707 9,176 334 258 134 35 0 164,757 
Black 2,376 2,934 6,270 3,702 2,120 900 30 18 14 5 0 18,369 
AIAN 204 271 532 317 141 46 4 0 0 0 0 1,515 
Asian 1,958 2,169 5,041 2,629 1,361 412 7 3 2 1 0 13,583 
NHPI 165 188 472 251 148 41 1 0 0 0 0 1,266 
Two or more 1,006 1,022 2,317 965 428 126 4 0 2 0 0 5,870 
Unknown 1,895 1,670 3,834 2,767 1,679 463 5 9 0 0 0 12,322 
TOTAL 27,028 31,428 73,864 45,748 27,584 11,164 385 288 152 41 0 217,682 

Hispanic 2,935 3,559 6,983 3,438 1,829 573 10 8 1 0 0 19,336 
Not Hispanic 21,828 25,702 62,227 39,357 23,466 10,323 372 278 151 39 0 183,743 
Unknown 2,265 2,167 4,654 2,953 2,289 268 3 2 0 2 0 14,603 
TOTAL 27,028 31,428 73,864 45,748 27,584 11.164 385 288 152 41 0 217.682 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY O1 O2 03 04 05 

Men and Women 
PAYGRADE 

06 O7 08 09 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
ARMY 

            

White 70.33 70.76 72.89 74.31 73.52 80.32 87.39 85.45 80.43 81.25 0 73.00 
Black 11.93 12.85 11.18 10.99 11.88 10.18 8.40 11.82 15.22 12.50 0 11.53 
ALAN 0.60 0.51 0.55 0.47 0.48 0.47 1.68 0 0 0 0 0.52 
Asian 7.70 7.86 7.73 6.85 6.12 4.61 2.52 0.91 4.35 6.25 0 7.21 
NHPI 0.58 0.56 0.66 0.52 0.77 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 0.61 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Unknown 8.85 7.45 6.99 6.86 7.23 3.93 0 1.82 0 0 0 7.13 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 10.50 11.15 8.81 7.33 6.96 4.53 0.84 2.73 2.17 0 0 8.64 
Not Hispanic 88.25 88.73 90.85 92.19 90.92 94.40 99.16 97.27 97.83 100 0 90.67 
Unknown 1.25 0.11 0.34 0.49 2.12 1.07 0 0 0 0 0 0.69 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

NAVY 

            

White 72.96 74.28 74.24 77.97 80.92 82.57 86.54 94.12 91.18 100 0 76.21 
Black 7.32 8.11 7.55 7.35 6.69 7.44 6.73 1.47 2.94 0 0 7.43 
AIAN 1.02 1.53 1.11 1.01 0.61 0.34 0.96 0 0 0 0 1.02 
Asian 7.75 6.51 6.79 5.45 4.29 3.98 2.88 1.47 0 0 0 6.12 
NHPI 0.55 0.59 0.58 0.54 0.40 0.25 0 0 0 0 0 0.52 
Two or more 8.13 6.92 6.56 4.42 2.60 1.72 0.96 0 5.88 0 0 5.59 
Unknown 2.26 2.06 3.18 3.26 4.50 3.71 1.92 2.94 0 0 0 3.11 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 12.14 11.39 10.14 7.65 6.63 5.91 6.73 4.41 

 

0 0 9.37 
Not Hispanic 83.54 83.04 83.35 86.02 90.31 91.58 91.35 94.12 100 80.00 0 85.26 
Unknown 4.32 5.57 6.51 6.33 3.06 2.51 1.92 1.47 0 20.00 0 5.37 
TOTAL 100 I00 100 100 100 100 I00 100 100 100 0 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY O1 02 O3 O4 O5 

Men and Women 
PAYGRADE 

O6 O7 08 O9 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

            

White 71.24 82.13 82.06 84.92 86.26 87.79 86.11 89.66 88.24 66.67 0 81.69 
Black 6.72 5.80 5.96 4.11 4.82 6.41 13.89 0 11.76 33.33 0 5.57 
ALAN 1.49 1.32 1.20 0.67 0.77 0.46 0 0 0 0 0 1.08 
Asian 5.72 5.36 4.24 3.22 2.67 1.68 0 3.45 0 0 0 4.21 
NHPI 0.55 0.49 0.77 0.62 0.56 0.46 0 0 0 0 0 0.62 
Two or more 2.32 2.28 2.68 2.69 2.10 1.53 0 0 0 0 0 2.44 
Unknown 11.95 2.62 3.09 3.76 2.82 1.68 0 6.90 0 0 0 4.38 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 11.05 13.08 11.53 8.43 8.05 5.19 2.78 3.45 0 0 0 10.52 
Not Hispanic 88.95 86.92 88.47 91.57 91.95 94.81 97.22 96.55 100 100 0 89.48 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

AIR FORCE 

            

White 73.38 73.97 76.76 76.55 80.50 82.76 86.09 92.31 91.84 80.00 0 76.96 
Black 6.48 6.83 6.60 6.54 5.11 6.69 6.09 3.85 8.16 20.00 0 6.38 
AIAN 0.41 0.55 0.46 0.69 0.44 0.40 0.87 0 0 0 0 0.51 
Asian 6.56 6.37 6.21 5.27 4.57 2.80 0.87 0 0 0 0 5.60 
NHPI 0.75 0.69 0.63 0.57 0.42 0.34 0.87 0 0 0 0 0.59 
Two or more 5.11 5.28 4.08 2.49 2.09 1.68 2.61 0 0 0 0 3.53 
Unknown 7.31 6.31 5.26 7.89 6.86 5.32 2.61 3.85 0 0 0 6.43 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 10.00 10.65 9.04 7.29 6.02 5.04 0.87 1.28 0 0 0 8.24 
Not Hispanic 63.84 67.80 75.79 77.75 74.99 90.54 98.26 97.44 100 100 0 74.77 
Unknown 26.16 21.55 15.17 14.95 18.98 4.42 0.87 1.28 0 0 0 16.99 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

 

100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY O1 02 O3 O4 O5 

Men and Women 
PAYGRADE 

O6 O7 08 O9 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

            

White 71.71 70.44 71.09 73.45 78.56 84.29 90.91 66.67 100 100 0 73.56 
Black 7.66 6.14 6.74 6.21 5.55 5.24 9.09 33.33 0 0 0 6.41 
ALAN 0 0.96 0.45 0.96 0.15 0.48 0 0 0 0 0 0.52 
Asian 8.06 8.83 9.59 7.92 7.20 2.38 0 0 0 0 0 8.15 
NHPI 0.59 0.96 0.67 0.54 0.30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.57 
Two or more 5.70 6.14 6.37 3.85 2.70 2.86 0 0 0 0 0 4.91 
Unknown 6.29 6.53 5.09 7.07 5.55 4.76 0 0 0 0 0 5.88 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 9.23 11.13 10.19 8.57 6.60 5.24 0 0 0 0 0 8.96 
Not Hispanic 54.81 63.53 73.41 77.30 73.01 93.33 100 100 100 100 0 71.87 
Unknown 35.95 25.34 16.40 14.13 20.39 1.43 0 0 0 0 0 19.18 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

TOTAL DOD 

            

White 71.87 73.74 75.00 76.76 78.69 82.19 86.75 89.58 88.16 85.37 0 75.69 
Black 8.79 9.34 8.49 8.09 7.69 8.06 7.79 6.25 9.21 12.20 0 8.44 
AIAN 0.75 0.86 0.72 0.69 0.51 0.41 1.04 0 0 0 0 0.70 
Asian 7.24 6.90 6.82 5.75 4.93 3.69 1.82 1.04 1.32 2.44 0 6.24 
NHPI 0.61 0.60 0.64 0.55 0.54 0.37 0.26 0 0 0 0 0.58 
Two or more 3.72 3.25 3.14 2.11 1.55 1.13 1.04 0 1.32 0 0 2.70 
Unknown 7.01 5.31 5.19 6.05 6.09 4.15 1.30 3.12 0 0 0 5.66 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 10.86 11.32 9.45 7.52 6.63 5.13 2.60 2.78 0.66 0 0 8.88 
Not Hispanic 80.76 81.78 84.25 86.03 85.07 92.47 96.62 96.53 99.34 95.12 0 84.41 
Unknown 8.38 6.90 6.30 6.45 8.30 2.40 0.78 0.69 0 4.88 0 6.71 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 

     

Men 
PAYGRADE 

      

ETHNICITY 01 O2 03 04 05 06 O7 08 09 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
ARMY 

            

White 5,625 6,857 16,209 10,217 5,671 2,731 90 90 34 12 0 47,536 
Black 824 1,065 2,059 1,118 709 278 10 12 6 2 0 6,083 
ALAN 47 45 118 60 34 17 2 0 0 0 0 323 
Asian 592 715 1,594 871 416 130 3 0 2 1 0 4,324 
NHPI 46 49 137 67 41 15 0 0 0 0 0 355 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Unknown 640 663 1,392 843 517 123 0 2 0 0 0 4,180 
TOTAL 7,774 9,394 21,509 13,176 7,388 3,294 105 104 42 15 0 62,801 

Hispanic 752 989 1,809 935 512 145 1 3 1 0 0 5,147 
Not Hispanic 6,955 8,394 19,626 12,184 6,724 3,117 104 101 41 15 0 57,261 
Unknown 67 11 74 57 152 32 0 0 0 0 0 393 
TOTAL 7,774 9,394 21,509 13,176 7,388 3,294 105 104 42 15 0 62,801 

NAVY 

            

White 4,125 4,279 10,978 6,854 4,749 2,414 85 62 28 9 0 33,583 
Black 363 434 965 554 350 187 6 1 1 0 0 2,861 
AIAN 57 77 149 91 33 9 1 0 0 0 0 417 
Asian 399 345 911 439 231 96 2 1 0 0 0 2,424 
NHPI 30 32 71 42 17 7 0 0 0 0 0 199 
Two or more 436 348 870 362 140 47 0 0 2 0 0 2,205 
Unknown 111 110 389 285 252 104 2 1 0 0 0 1,254 
TOTAL 5,521 5,625 14,333 8,627 5,772 2,864 96 65 31 9 0 42,943 

Hispanic 654 631 1,355 651 372 171 6 2 0 0 0 3,842 
Not Hispanic 4,666 4,703 12,102 7,451 5,243 2.618 88 62 31 8 0 36,972 
Unknown 201 291 876 525 157 75 2 1 0 1 0 2,129 
TOTAL. 5.5/1 5,625 14,333 8,627 5,772 -).864 96 65 31 9 0 42,943 

Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions, and Officer Corps Tables I 271 



OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY O1 O2 O3 O4 05 

Men 
PAYGRADE 

O6 O7 O8 O9 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

            

White 1,729 2,762 4,371 3,176 1,576 548 30 25 15 2 0 14,234 
Black 169 186 302 146 81 37 4 0 2 1 0 928 
ALAN 32 46 62 25 15 2 0 0 0 0 0 182 
Asian 137 178 212 115 49 9 0 1 0 0 0 701 
NHPI 14 17 37 22 11 3 0 0 0 0 0 104 
Two or more 53 72 137 99 37 9 0 0 0 0 0 407 
Unknown 299 86 164 144 49 10 0 2 0 0 0 754 
TOTAL 2,433 3,347 5,285 3,727 1,818 618 34 28 17 3 0 17,310 

Hispanic 270 433 591 307 138 31 1 1 0 0 0 1,772 
Not Hispanic 2,163 2,914 4,694 3,420 1,680 587 33 27 17 3 0 15,538 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 2,433 3,347 5,285 3,727 1,818 618 34 28 17 3 0 17,310 

AIR FORCE 

            

White 3,446 4,156 12,167 8,389 6,254 2,254 88 63 40 7 0 36,864 
Black 266 329 835 491 289 145 6 3 4 2 0 2,370 
AIAN 16 30 60 65 36 10 1 0 0 0 0 218 
Asian 286 331 890 494 313 65 1 0 0 0 0 2,380 
NHPI 32 38 89 58 24 7 1 0 0 0 0 249 
Two or more 213 274 592 233 135 35 2 0 0 0 0 1,484 
Unknown 300 356 793 816 522 141 3 3 0 0 0 2,934 
TOTAL 4,559 5,514 15,426 10,546 7,573 2,657 102 69 44 9 0 46,499 

Hispanic 433 568 1,284 733 417 128 1 1 0 0 0 3,565 
Not Hispanic 2,937 3,757 11,700 8,242 5,760 2,414 100 67 44 9 0 35,030 
Unknown 1,189 1,189 2,442 1,571 1,396 115 1 1 0 0 0 7,904 
TOTAL 4,559 5.514 15,426 10,546 7,573 2,657 102 69 44 9 

 

46,499 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 

     

Men 
PAYGRADE 

      

ETHNICITY O1 02 03 O4 O5 O6 O7 O8 O9 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

            

White 264 283 789 584 444 157 10 1 5 2 0 2,539 
Black 22 23 66 41 31 11 1 1 0 0 0 196 
ALAN 0 3 4 7 1 I 0 0 0 0 0 16 
Asian 28 38 108 68 43 3 0 0 0 0 0 288 
NHPI 0 3 8 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 16 
Two or more 21 21 63 28 15 6 0 0 0 0 0 154 
Unknown 25 25 52 53 32 6 0 0 0 0 0 193 
TOTAL 360 396 1,090 785 567 184 II 2 5 2 0 3,402 

Hispanic 31 42 112 66 38 8 o 0 0 0 0 297 
Not Hispanic 208 270 808 606 414 174 II 2 5 2 0 2,500 
Unknown 121 84 170 113 115 2 0 

 

0 0 0 605 
TOTAL 360 396 1,090 785 567 184 11 2 5 2 0 3,402 

TOTAL DOD 

            

White 15,189 18,337 44,514 29,220 18,694 8,104 303 241 122 32 0 134,756 
Black 1,644 2,037 4,227 2,350 1,460 658 27 17 13 5 0 12,438 
AIAN 152 201 393 248 119 39 4 0 0 0 0 1,156 
Asian 1,442 1,607 3,715 1,987 1,052 303 6 2 2 1 0 10,117 
NHPI 122 139 342 193 94 32 1 0 0 0 0 923 
Two or more 723 715 1,662 722 327 97 2 0 2 0 0 4,250 
Unknown 1,375 1,240 2,790 2,141 1,372 384 5 8 0 0 0 9,315 
TOTAL 20,647 24,276 57,643 36,861 23,118 9,617 348 268 139 38 0 172,955 

Hispanic 2,140 2,663 5,151 2,692 1,477 483 9 7 1 0 0 14,623 
Not Hispanic 16,929 20,038 48,930 31,903 19,821 8,910 336 259 138 37 0 147,301 
Unknown 1,578 1,575 3,562 2,266 1,820 224 3 2 0 1 0 11,031 
TOTAL 20,647 24,276 57,643 36,861 23,118 9,617 348 268 139 38 0 172.955 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 

Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions, and Officer Corps Tables I 273 



OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 

     

Men 
PAYGRADE 

      

ETHNICITY 01 O2 03 04 05 06 O7 08 09 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
ARMY 

            

White 72.36 72.99 75.36 77.54 76.76 82.91 85.71 86.54 80.95 80.00 0 75.69 
Black 10.60 11.34 9.57 8.49 9.60 8.44 9.52 11.54 14.29 13.33 0 9.69 
ALAN 0.60 0.48 0.55 0.46 0.46 0.52 1.90 0 0 0 0 0.51 
Asian 7.62 7.61 7.41 6.61 5.63 3.95 2.86 0 4.76 6.67 0 6.89 
NHPI 0.59 0.52 0.64 0.51 0.55 0.46 0 0 0 0 0 0.57 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Unknown 8.23 7.06 6.47 6.40 7.00 3.73 0 1.92 0 0 0 6.66 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 9.67 10.53 8.41 7.10 6.93 4.40 0.95 2.88 2.38 0 0 8.20 
Not Hispanic 89.46 89.35 91.25 92.47 91.01 94.63 99.05 97.12 97.62 100 0 91.18 
Unknown 0.86 0.12 0.34 0.43 2.06 0.97 0 0 0 0 0 0.63 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

NAVY 

            

White 74.71 76.07 76.59 79.45 82.28 84.29 88.54 95.38 90.32 100 0 78.20 
Black 6.57 7.72 6.73 6.42 6.06 6.53 6.25 1.54 3.23 0 0 6.66 
AIAN 1.03 1.37 1.04 1.05 0.57 0.31 1.04 0 0 0 0 0.97 
Asian 7.23 6.13 6.36 5.09 4.00 3.35 2.08 1.54 0 0 0 5.64 
NHPI 0.54 0.57 0.50 0.49 0.29 0.24 0 0 0 0 0 0.46 
Two or more 7.90 6.19 6.07 4.20 2.43 1.64 0 0 6.45 0 0 5.13 
Unknown 2.01 1.96 2.71 3.30 4.37 3.63 2.08 1.54 0 0 0 2.92 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 11.85 11.22 9.45 7.55 6.44 5.97 6.25 3.08 

 

0 0 8.95 
Not Hispanic 84.51 83.61 84.43 86.37 90.84 91.41 91.67 95.38 100 88.89 0 86.10 
Unknown 3.64 5.17 6.11 6.09 2.72 2.62 2.08 1.54 0 11.11 0 4.96 
TOTAL 100 

 

100 100 100 100 I 0() 100 100 100 0 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 

     

Men 
PAYGRADE 

      

ETHNICITY O1 02 O3 O4 05 O6 O7 08 O9 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

            

White 71.06 82.52 82.71 85.22 86.69 88.67 88.24 89.29 88.24 66.67 0 82.23 
Black 6.95 5.56 5.71 3.92 4.46 5.99 11.76 0 11.76 33.33 0 5.36 
ALAN 1.32 1.37 1.17 0.67 0.83 0.32 0 0 0 0 0 1.05 
Asian 5.63 5.32 4.01 3.09 2.70 1.46 0 3.57 0 0 0 4.05 
NHPI 0.58 0.51 0.70 0.59 0.61 0.49 0 0 0 0 0 0.60 
Two or more 2.18 2.15 2.59 2.66 2.04 1.46 0 0 0 0 0 2.35 
Unknown 12.29 2.57 3.10 3.86 2.70 1.62 0 7.14 0 0 0 4.36 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 11.10 12.94 11.18 8.24 7.59 5.02 2.94 3.57 0 0 0 10.24 
Not Hispanic 88.90 87.06 88.82 91.76 92.41 94.98 97.06 96.43 100 100 0 89.76 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

AIR FORCE 

            

White 75.59 75.37 78.87 79.55 82.58 84.83 86.27 91.30 90.91 77.78 0 79.28 
Black 5.83 5.97 5.41 4.66 3.82 5.46 5.88 4.35 9.09 22.22 0 5.10 
AIAN 0.35 0.54 0.39 0.62 0.48 0.38 0.98 0 0 0 0 0.47 
Asian 6.27 6.00 5.77 4.68 4.13 2.45 0.98 0 0 0 0 5.12 
NHPI 0.70 0.69 0.58 0.55 0.32 0.26 0.98 0 0 0 0 0.54 
Two or more 4.67 4.97 3.84 2.21 1.78 1.32 1.96 0 0 0 0 3.19 
Unknown 6.58 6.46 5.14 7.74 6.89 5.31 2.94 4.35 0 0 0 6.31 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 9.50 10.30 8.32 6.95 5.51 4.82 0.98 1.45 0 0 0 7.67 
Not Hispanic 64.42 68.14 75.85 78.15 76.06 90.85 98.04 97.10 100 100 0 75.33 
Unknown 26.08 21.56 15.83 14.90 18.43 4.33 0.98 1.45 0 0 0 17.00 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

 

100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY O1 O2 O3 O4 O5 

Men 
PAYGRADE 

O6 O7 08 O9 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

            

White 73.33 71.46 72.39 74.39 78.31 85.33 90.91 50.00 100 100 0 74.63 
Black 6.11 5.81 6.06 5.22 5.47 5.98 9.09 50.00 0 0 0 5.76 
ALAN 0 0.76 0.37 0.89 0.18 0.54 0 0 0 0 0 0.47 
Asian 7.78 9.60 9.91 8.66 7.58 1.63 0 0 0 0 0 8.47 
NHPI 0 0.76 0.73 0.51 0.18 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.47 
Two or more 5.83 5.30 5.78 3.57 2.65 3.26 0 0 0 0 0 4.53 
Unknown 6.94 6.31 4.77 6.75 5.64 3.26 0 0 0 0 0 5.67 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 8.61 10.61 10.28 8.41 6.70 4.35 0 0 0 0 0 8.73 
Not Hispanic 57.78 68.18 74.13 77.20 73.02 94.57 100 100 100 100 0 73.49 
Unknown 33.61 21.21 15.60 14.39 20.28 1.09 0 0 0 0 0 17.78 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

TOTAL DOD 

            

White 73.57 75.54 77.22 79.27 80.86 84.27 87.07 89.93 87.77 84.21 0 77.91 
Black 7.96 8.39 7.33 6.38 6.32 6.84 7.76 6.34 9.35 13.16 0 7.19 
AIAN 0.74 0.83 0.68 0.67 0.51 0.41 1.15 0 0 0 0 0.67 
Asian 6.98 6.62 6.44 5.39 4.55 3.15 1.72 0.75 1.44 2.63 0 5.85 
NHPI 0.59 0.57 0.59 0.52 0.41 0.33 0.29 0 0 0 0 0.53 
Two or more 3.50 2.95 2.88 1.96 1.41 1.01 0.57 0 1.44 0 0 2.46 
Unknown 6.66 5.11 4.84 5.81 5.93 3.99 1.44 2.99 0 0 0 5.39 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 10.36 10.97 8.94 7.30 6.39 5.02 2.59 2.61 0.72 0 0 8.45 
Not Hispanic 81.99 82.54 84.88 86.55 85.74 92.65 96.55 96.64 99.28 97.37 0 85.17 
Unknown 7.64 6.49 6.18 6.15 7.87 2.33 0.86 0.75 0 2.63 0 6.38 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 

     

Women 
PAYGRADE 

      

ETHNICITY 01 O2 03 04 05 06 O7 O8 O9 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
ARMY 

            

White 1,486 1,803 3,686 1,832 914 338 14 4 3 1 0 10,081 
Black 382 508 994 664 355 111 0 1 I 0 0 3,016 
ALAN 14 17 33 17 9 1 0 0 0 0 0 91 
Asian 187 247 516 239 132 46 0 1 0 0 0 1,368 
NHPI 13 20 43 18 28 4 0 0 0 0 0 126 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Unknown 255 249 515 269 131 27 0 0 0 0 0 1,446 
TOTAL 2,337 2,844 5,787 3,039 1,569 527 14 6 4 1 0 16,128 

Hispanic 310 376 595 253 111 28 0 0 0 0 0 1,673 
Not Hispanic 1,968 2,465 5,172 2,764 1,420 490 14 6 4 1 0 14,304 
Unknown 59 3 20 22 38 9 0 0 0 0 0 151 
TOTAL 2,337 2,844 5,787 3,039 1,569 527 14 6 4 1 0 16,128 

NAVY 

            

White 1,158 1,161 3,049 1,596 721 282 5 2 3 1 0 7,978 
Black 167 160 461 243 102 56 1 0 0 0 0 1,190 
AIAN 17 35 61 18 8 2 0 0 0 0 0 141 
Asian 162 132 372 152 59 34 1 0 0 0 0 912 
NHPI 10 11 38 16 10 1 0 0 0 0 0 86 
Two or more 153 159 369 117 36 9 1 0 0 0 0 844 
Unknown 53 41 212 68 52 17 0 I 0 0 0 444 
TOTAL 1,720 1,699 4,562 2,210 988 401 8 3 3 1 0 11,595 

Hispanic 225 203 561 178 76 22 I 1 0 0 0 1,267 
Not Hispanic 1,383 1,379 3,647 1,871 862 372 7 2 3 0 0 9,526 
Unknown 112 117 354 161 50 7 0 0 0 1 0 802 
TOTAL 1.720 1,699 4,562 2,210 988 401 8 3 3 1 0 11,595 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY O1 02 O3 O4 05 

Women 
PAYGRADE 

06 O7 O8 09 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

            

White 327 409 410 230 106 27 1 1 0 0 0 1,511 
Black 25 38 45 19 13 5 1 () 0 0 0 146 
ALAN 11 5 8 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 27 
Asian 28 29 35 14 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 111 
NHPI 2 2 8 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 15 
Two or more 14 16 19 9 4 1 0 0 0 0 0 63 
Unknown 46 15 16 7 6 1 0 0 0 0 0 91 
TOTAL 453 514 541 284 132 37 2 1 0 0 0 1,964 

Hispanic 49 72 81 31 19 3 0 0 0 0 0 255 
Not Hispanic 404 442 460 253 113 34 2 1 0 0 0 1,709 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 453 514 541 284 132 37 2 1 0 0 0 1,964 

AIR FORCE 

            

White 1,163 1,380 3,579 2,137 1,192 405 11 9 5 1 0 9,882 
Black 141 182 519 409 184 70 1 0 0 0 0 1,506 
AIAN 10 11 35 30 5 3 0 0 0 0 0 94 
Asian 126 146 383 231 110 25 0 0 0 0 0 1,021 
NHPI 15 14 40 20 15 4 0 0 0 0 0 108 
Two or more 108 121 245 109 58 19 1 0 0 0 0 661 
Unknown 159 116 285 269 113 30 0 0 0 0 0 972 
TOTAL 1,722 1,970 5,086 3,205 1,677 556 13 9 5 1 0 14,244 

Hispanic 195 229 571 270 140 34 0 0 0 0 0 1,439 
Not Hispanic 1,073 1,317 3,846 2,450 1,177 495 13 9 5 1 0 10,386 
Unknown 454 424 669 485 360 27 0 0 0 0 0 2,419 
TOTAL 1,722 1,970 5,086 3,205 1.677 556 13 9 5 1 0 14,244 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 

     

Women 
PAYGRADE 

      

ETHNICITY O1 02 03 O4 O5 O6 O7 O8 O9 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

            

White 101 84 160 102 80 20 0 1 1 0 0 549 
Black 17 9 24 17 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 73 
ALAN 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 
Asian 13 8 20 6 5 2 0 0 0 0 0 54 
NHPI 3 2 

 

1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 
Two or more 8 11 22 8 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 52 
Unknown 7 9 16 13 5 4 0 0 0 0 0 54 
TOTAL 149 125 245 149 100 26 0 1 1 0 0 796 

Hispanic 16 16 24 14 6 3 0 0 0 0 0 79 
Not Hispanic 71 61 172 116 73 22 0 1 1 0 0 517 
Unknown 62 48 49 19 21 1 0 0 0 0 0 200 
TOTAL 149 125 245 149 100 26 0 1 1 0 0 796 

TOTAL DOD 

            

White 4,235 4,837 10,884 5,897 3,013 1,072 31 17 12 3 0 30,001 
Black 732 897 2,043 1,352 660 242 3 I 1 0 0 5,931 
AIAN 52 70 139 69 22 7 0 0 0 0 0 359 
Asian 516 562 1,326 642 309 109 1 I 0 0 0 3,466 
NHPI 43 49 130 58 54 9 0 0 0 0 0 343 
Two or more 283 307 655 243 101 29 2 0 0 0 0 1,620 
Unknown 520 430 1,044 626 307 79 0 I 0 0 0 3,007 
TOTAL 6,381 7,152 16,221 8,887 4,466 1,547 37 20 13 3 0 44,727 

Hispanic 795 896 1,832 746 352 90 

 

I 0 0 0 4,713 
Not Hispanic 4,899 5,664 13,297 7,454 3,645 1,413 36 19 13 2 0 36,442 
Unknown 687 592 1,092 687 469 44 

 

0 0 1 0 3,572 
TOTAL 6,381 7, 152 16,2/1 8,887 4,466 1,547 37 20 13 3 0 44,727 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 

     

Women 
PAYGRADE 

      

ETHNICITY 01 O2 O3 04 05 06 O7 08 O9 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
ARMY 

            

White 63.59 63.40 63.69 60.28 58.25 64.14 100 66.67 75.00 100 0 62.51 
Black 16.35 17.86 17.18 21.85 22.63 21.06 0 16.67 25.00 0 0 18.70 
ALAN 0.60 0.60 0.57 0.56 0.57 0.19 0 0 0 0 0 0.56 
Asian 8.00 8.68 8.92 7.86 8.41 8.73 0 16.67 0 0 0 8.48 
NHPI 0.56 0.70 0.74 0.59 1.78 0.76 0 0 0 0 0 0.78 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Unknown 10.91 8.76 8.90 8.85 8.35 5.12 0 0 0 0 0 8.97 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 13.26 13.22 10.28 8.33 7.07 5.31 0 0 0 0 0 10.37 
Not Hispanic 84.21 86.67 89.37 90.95 90.50 92.98 100 100 100 100 0 88.69 
Unknown 2.52 0.11 0.35 0.72 2.42 1.71 0 0 0 0 0 0.94 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

NAVY 

            

White 67.33 68.33 66.83 72.22 72.98 70.32 62.50 66.67 100 100 0 68.81 
Black 9.71 9.42 10.11 11.00 10.32 13.97 12.50 0 0 0 0 10.26 
AIAN 0.99 2.06 1.34 0.81 0.81 0.50 0 0 0 0 0 1.22 
Asian 9.42 7.77 8.15 6.88 5.97 8.48 12.50 0 0 0 0 7.87 
NHPI 0.58 0.65 0.83 0.72 1.01 0.25 0 0 0 0 0 0.74 
Two or more 8.90 9.36 8.09 5.29 3.64 2.24 12.50 0 0 0 0 7.28 
Unknown 3.08 2.41 4.65 3.08 5.26 4.24 0 33.33 0 0 0 3.83 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 13.08 11.95 12.30 8.05 7.69 5.49 12.50 33.33 0 0 0 10.93 
Not Hispanic 80.41 81.17 79.94 84.66 87.25 92.77 87.50 66.67 100 0 0 82.16 
Unknown 6.51 6.89 7.76 7.29 5.06 1.75 0 0 0 100 0 6.92 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 

     

Women 
PAYGRADE 

      

ETHNICITY O1 02 03 O4 05 06 O7 O8 O9 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
MARINE CORPS 

            

White 72.19 79.57 75.79 80.99 80.30 72.97 50.00 100 0 0 0 76.93 
Black 5.52 7.39 8.32 6.69 9.85 13.51 50.00 0 0 0 0 7.43 
ALAN 2.43 0.97 1.48 0.70 0 2.70 0 0 0 0 0 1.37 
Asian 6.18 5.64 6.47 4.93 2.27 5.41 0 0 0 0 0 5.65 
NHPI 0.44 0.39 1.48 1.06 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.76 
Two or more 3.09 3.11 3.51 3.17 3.03 2.70 0 0 0 0 0 3.21 
Unknown 10.15 2.92 2.96 2.46 4.55 2.70 0 0 0 0 0 4.63 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 0 0 100 

Hispanic 10.82 14.01 14.97 10.92 14.39 8.11 0 0 0 0 0 12.98 
Not Hispanic 89.18 85.99 85.03 89.08 85.61 91.89 100 100 0 0 0 87.02 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 0 0 100 

AIR FORCE 

            

White 67.54 70.05 70.37 66.68 71.08 72.84 84.62 100 100 100 0 69.38 
Black 8.19 9.24 10.20 12.76 10.97 12.59 7.69 0 0 0 0 10.57 
AIAN 0.58 0.56 0.69 0.94 0.30 0.54 0 0 0 0 0 0.66 
Asian 7.32 7.41 7.53 7.21 6.56 4.50 0 0 0 0 0 7.17 
NHPI 0.87 0.71 0.79 0.62 0.89 0.72 0 0 0 0 0 0.76 
Two or more 6.27 6.14 4.82 3.40 3.46 3.42 7.69 0 0 0 0 4.64 
Unknown 9.23 5.89 5.60 8.39 6.74 5.40 0 0 0 0 0 6.82 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 11.32 11.62 11.23 8.42 8.35 6.12 

   

0 

 

10.10 
Not Hispanic 62.31 66.85 75.62 76.44 70.18 89.03 100 100 100 100 

 

72.91 
Unknown 26.36 21.52 13.15 15.13 21.47 4.86 0 0 0 0 

 

16.98 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

 

100 
Note. Values may not s  un  to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-39. Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Paygrade, Service, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 

     

Women 
PAYGRADE 

      

ETHNICITY O1 02 O3 O4 O5 O6 O7 08 O9 010 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
SPACE FORCE 

            

White 67.79 67.20 65.31 68.46 80.00 76.92 0 100 100 0 0 68.97 
Black 11.41 7.20 9.80 11.41 6.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 9.17 
ALAN 0 1.60 0.82 1.34 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.75 
Asian 8.72 6.40 8.16 4.03 5.00 7.69 0 0 0 0 0 6.78 
NHPI 2.01 1.60 0.41 0.67 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.01 
Two or more 5.37 8.80 8.98 5.37 3.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 6.53 
Unknown 4.70 7.20 6.53 8.72 5.00 15.38 0 0 0 0 0 6.78 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 100 0 0 100 

Hispanic 10.74 12.80 9.80 9.40 6.00 11.54 0 0 0 0 0 9.92 
Not Hispanic 47.65 48.80 70.20 77.85 73.00 84.62 0 100 100 0 0 64.95 
Unknown 41.61 38.40 20.00 12.75 21.00 3.85 0 0 0 0 0 25.13 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 100 0 0 100 

TOTAL DOD 

            

White 66.37 67.63 67.10 66.36 67.47 69.30 83.78 85.00 92.31 100 0 67.08 
Black 11.47 12.54 12.59 15.21 14.78 15.64 8.11 5.00 7.69 0 0 13.26 
AIAN 0.81 0.98 0.86 0.78 0.49 0.45 0 0 0 0 0 0.80 
Asian 8.09 7.86 8.17 7.22 6.92 7.05 2.70 5.00 0 0 0 7.75 
NHPI 0.67 0.69 0.80 0.65 1.21 0.58 0 0 0 0 0 0.77 
Two or more 4.44 4.29 4.04 2.73 2.26 1.87 5.41 0 0 0 0 3.62 
Unknown 8.15 6.01 6.44 7.04 6.87 5.11 0 5.00 0 0 0 6.72 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Hispanic 12.46 12.53 11.29 8.39 7.88 5.82 2.70 5.00 0 0 0 10.54 
Not Hispanic 76.77 79.19 81.97 83.88 81.62 91.34 97.30 95.00 100 66.67 0 81.48 
Unknown 10.77 8.28 6.73 7.73 10.50 2.84 0 0 0 33.33 0 7.99 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 0 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-40. Active Component Enlisted Members Continuation Rates, FY22: By Service and Years of Service 

Years of Service 
ARMY 

SERVICE 
NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE TOTAL DOD 

 

91.1 92.6 92.4 94.9 92.5 
2 81.6 91.9 91.7 93.4 88.6 
3 70.1 86.2 45.9 82.7 71.9 
4 79.7 82.5 56.5 88.1 79.9 
5 79.0 79.6 87.9 76.0 79.3 
6 82.3 88.4 90.0 86.5 86.1 
7 82.7 85.9 75.8 90.0 85.1 
8 86.9 86.0 80.6 92.6 87.8 
9 86.9 86.5 89.3 89.2 88.0 
10 88.7 91.2 89.5 92.3 91.0 
11 90.2 93.2 87.9 93.6 92.2 
12 90.7 93.9 89.7 95.1 93.4 
13 90.4 95.0 91.6 95.7 93.8 
14 92.2 96.3 94.2 96.2 95.2 
I5 95.0 94.2 94.7 97.2 95.8 
16 96.3 96.4 95.3 98.0 96.9 
17 97.8 97.5 97.0 98.4 98.2 
18 98.4 98.7 98.4 98.6 98.9 
19 53.2 72.1 56.8 61.5 61.3 
20 63.5 74.6 68.7 67.5 68.9 
21 63.5 68.2 73.0 63.4 65.9 
22 69.0 75.0 78.5 70.8 72.5 
23 58.1 61.7 76.4 51.8 59.2 
24 70.7 75.6 84.3 68.8 73.9 
25 49.9 58.3 79.6 52.7 56.9 
26 80.5 67.2 81.0 70.6 73.6 
27 80.4 78.3 80.2 76.8 79.2 
28 78.2 83.3 85.7 76.6 80.9 
29 24.3 38.7 16.5 15.9 25.4 
30 57.9 54.6 50.0 23.5 52.0 
31+ 58.7 73.2 88.8 66.7 74.7 

TOTAL 83.9 88.2 80.7 88.7 86.0 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Continuation rates represent the percentage of those serving on active duty on 30 September 2021 who are still in an active duty status on 30 September 2022. 
'To be calculated in a service-specific rate, members have to be enlisted in that service at the end of FY21 until the end of FY22. Space Force is made up of a majority of inter-service transfers, so most Space Force members who were enlisted at the end of 
FY22 were not enlisted in Space Force at the end of FY21. Therefore, Space Force is not included as its own column in this table. Note that Space Force members are still included in the calculation of the Total DOD continuation rates. 
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Table B-41. Non-Prior Service (NPS) and Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Socioeconomic Characteristics 

NPS 

Household Income 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD Civilian Households 
Quintile Range # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 
Up to $52,160 8,110 20.50 5,239 16.05 4,684 16.80 3,839 15.07 45 11.69 21,917 17.40 24,993,894 20 
$52,161-$67,119 10,980 27.76 8,188 25.08 7,347 26.34 6,473 25.40 79 20.52 33,067 26.25 24,991,798 20 
$67,120-$83,211 8,900 22.50 7,827 23.97 6,694 24.00 6,229 24.44 108 28.05 29,758 23.62 24,996,156 20 
$83,212-$108,779 7,622 19.27 7,206 22.07 5,774 20.70 5,665 22.23 92 23.90 26,359 20.93 24,993,386 20 
$108,780 and over 3,945 9.97 4,189 12.83 3,389 12.15 3,276 12.86 61 15.84 14,860 11.80 24,996,820 20 

TOTAL 39,557 100 32.649 100 27,888 100 25,482 100 385 100 125,961 100 124,972,054 100 
Note. The median census tract income ranges used in this table represent the income quintiles for all U.S. households in census. For more information on methodology, see Diana S. Lien, Kletus Lawler, and Robert Shuford. An Investigation of FY 10 and 
FY 11 Enlisted Accessions' Socioeconomic Characteristics. CNA Research Memorandum DRM-2012-U-001362-Final. Aug. 2012. 
Source. Tabulations of DMDC FY22 accessions data and 2018-2022 American Community Survey data with matching done by census tract. Information applies to the census tract by individual accessions, who report a home of record in the 50 states or 
the District of Columbia and who were matched to a census tract. 
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Table B-41. Non-Prior Service (NPS) and Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Socioeconomic Characteristics 

PS 

Household Income 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD Civilian Households 
Quintile Range # % # % # % # % # % # % # 

 

Up to $52,160 324 20.55 15 21.74 7 21.88 13 8.78 0 0 359 19.56 24,993,894 20 
$52,161-$67,119 428 27.14 15 21.74 8 25.00 45 30.41 2 22.22 498 27.14 24,991,798 20 
$67,120-$83,211 367 23.27 15 21.74 8 25.00 38 25.68 5 55.56 433 23.60 24,996,156 20 
$83,212-$108,779 312 19.78 12 17.39 5 15.62 31 20.95 2 22.22 362 19.73 24,993,386 20 
$108,780 and over 146 9.26 12 17.39 4 12.50 21 14.19 0 0 183 9.97 24,996,820 20 

TOTAL  1,577 100 69 100 32 100 148 100 9 100 1,835 100 124.972.054 100 
Note. The median census tract income ranges used in this table represent the income quintiles for all U.S. households in census. For more information on methodology, see Diana S. Lien, Kletus Lawler, and Robert Shuford. An Investigation of FY10 and 
FY 11 Enlisted Accessions' Socioeconomic Characteristics. CNA Research Memorandum DRM-2012-U-001362-Final. Aug. 2012. 
Source. Tabulations of DMDC FY22 accessions data and 2018-2022 American Community Survey data with matching done by census tract. Information applies to the census tract by individual accessions, who report a home of record in the 50 states or 
the District of Columbia and who were matched to a census tract. 
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Table B-41. Non-Prior Service (NPS) and Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Socioeconomic Characteristics 

NPS 

                 

SERVICE 

     

ARMY 

  

NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
Population Density 

          

Metropolitan 10,130 

 

25.06 8,816 

 

26.54 7,560 26.89 5,072 19.57 83 20.70 31,661 24.72 
Suburbs 16,162 

 

39.97 14,413 

 

43.39 10,846 38.58 11,461 44.21 181 45.14 53,063 41.43 
Exurbs 8,097 

 

20.03 6,329 

 

19.05 5,752 20.46 5,830 22.49 85 21.20 26,093 20.37 
Micropolitan core 1,642 

 

4.06 964 

 

2.90 1,088 3.87 967 3.73 10 2.49 4,671 3.65 
Rural 3,499 

 

8.65 2,086 

 

6.28 2,615 9.30 2,131 8.22 26 6.48 10,357 8.09 
Unknown 901 

 

2.23 609 

 

1.83 255 0.91 462 1.78 16 3.99 2,243 1.75 

TOTAL 40,431 

 

100 33,217 

 

100 28,116 100 25,923 100 401 100 128,088 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) and Joint Advertising Market Research & Studies (JAMRS). 
*Socioeconomic classifications are provided for FY22 accessions reporting a current and valid U.S. ZIP code. Communities are grouped by population and economic density. Groups range from most to least dense. For example, Metropolitan centers are 
generally highly urban centers, Micropolitan core are more commercial/industrial centers, and Rural areas have the smallest population and economic densities. These groupings reflect JAMRS' population density classification scheme, which changed in 
2016. 
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Table B-41. Non-Prior Service (NPS) and Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Socioeconomic Characteristics 

PS 

                 

SERVICE 

     

ARMY 

  

NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
Population Density 

      

94 # 9eo 

  

Metropolitan 387 

 

23.90 26 

 

37.14 7 21.21 46 30.67 1 11.11 467 0.05 
Suburbs 686 

 

42.37 20 

 

28.57 18 54.55 61 40.67 6 66.67 791 42.05 
Exurbs 307 

 

18.96 13 

 

18.57 2 6.06 31 20.67 1 11.11 354 18.82 
Micropolitan core 67 

 

4.14 4 

 

5.71 3 9.09 4 2.67 0 0 78 4.15 
Rural 130 

 

8.03 5 

 

7.14 2 6.06 5 3.33 1 11.11 143 7.60 
Unknown 42 

 

2.59 2 

 

2.86 1 3.03 3 2.00 0 0 48 2.55 

TOTAL 1.619 

 

100 70 

 

100 33 100 150 100 9 100 1,881 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) and Joint Advertising Market Research & Studies (JAMRS). 
*Socioeconomic classifications are provided for FY22 accessions reporting a current and valid U.S. ZIP code. Communities are grouped by population and economic density. Groups range from most to least dense. For example, Metropolitan centers are 
generally highly urban centers, Micropolitan core are more commercial/industrial centers, and Rural areas have the smallest population and economic densities. These groupings reflect JAMRS' population density classification scheme, which changed in 
2016. 
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Table B-41. Non-Prior Service (NPS) and Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Socioeconomic Characteristics 

NPS 

                 

SERVICE 

   

PREDOMINANT 

 

ARMY 

  

NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
AGE GROUP 

          

Age 25-44 6,718 

 

16.62 5,896 

 

17.75 4,944 17.58 4,330 16.7 65 16.21 21,953 16.62 
Age 45-64 1,845 

 

4.56 1,778 

 

5.35 1,433 5.10 1,574 6.07 30 7.48 6,660 4.56 
Age 65+ 2,741 

 

6.78 2,229 

 

6.71 1,892 6.73 1,734 6.69 31 7.73 8,627 6.78 
Age 35-54 4,669 

 

11.55 4,350 

 

13.1 3,674 13.07 4,149 16.01 70 17.46 16,912 11.55 
Age 55+ 6,014 

 

14.87 5,112 

 

15.39 4,334 15.41 4,227 16.31 68 16.96 19,755 14.87 
Age <55 17,583 

 

43.49 13,298 

 

40.03 11,620 41.33 9,474 36.55 122 30.42 52,097 43.49 
Unknown 861 

 

2.13 554 

 

1.67 219 0.78 435 1.68 15 3.74 2,084 2.13 

TOTAL 40,431 

 

100 33,217 

 

100 28,116 100 /5,923 100 401 100 128,088 100 
Source. Military data arc provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) and Joint Advertising Market Research & Studies (JAMRS). 
'Socioeconomic classifications are provided for FY22 accessions reporting a current and valid U.S. ZIP code. Communities have been categorized by the dominant age groups. Each community has been assigned to only one category, but the category 
definitions overlap because some communities are more diverse in age and require broader age groups for categorization. 
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Table B-41. Non-Prior Service (NPS) and Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Socioeconomic Characteristics 

PS 

                 

SERVICE 

   

PREDOMINANT 

 

ARMY 

  

NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
AGE GROUP 

         

910 
Age 25-44 304 

 

18.78 10 

 

14.29 8 24.24 36 24.00 3 33.33 361 18.78 
Age 45-64 72 

 

4.45 5 

 

7.14 4 12.12 9 6.00 1 11.11 91 4.45 
Age 65+ 107 

 

6.61 6 

 

8.57 5 15.15 9 6.00 0 0 127 6.61 
Age 35-54 157 

 

9.70 13 

 

18.57 2 6.06 23 15.33 1 11.11 196 9.70 
Age 55+ 225 

 

13.90 8 

 

11.43 5 15.15 20 13.33 1 11.11 259 13.90 
Age <55 713 

 

44.04 27 

 

38.57 8 24.24 51 34.00 3 33.33 802 44.04 
Unknown 41 

 

2.53 1 

 

1.43 I 3.03 2 1.33 0 0 45 2.53 

TOTAL 1,619 

 

100 70 

 

100 33 100 150 100 9 100 1,881 100 

Source. Military data arc provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) and Joint Advertising Market Research & Studies (JAMRS). 
'Socioeconomic classifications are provided for FY22 accessions reporting a current and valid U.S. ZIP code. Communities have been categorized by the dominant age groups. Each community has been assigned to only one category, but the category 
definitions overlap because some communities are more diverse in age and require broader age groups for categorization. 
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Table B-41. Non-Prior Service (NPS) and Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Socioeconomic Characteristics 

NPS 

                 

SERVICE 

     

ARMY 

  

NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
RESIDENCES 

          

Homeowners 6,282 

 

15.54 5,482 

 

16.50 4,539 16.14 4,417 17.04 66 16.46 20,786 15.54 
Mix 9,898 

 

24.48 7,565 

 

22.77 6,737 23.96 6,132 23.65 85 21.20 30,417 24.48 
Mostly Owners 13,384 

 

33.10 12,900 

 

38.84 10,370 36.88 10,958 42.27 188 46.88 47,800 33.10 
Mostly Renters 5,392 

 

13.34 3,632 

 

10.93 3,909 13.90 2,048 7.90 20 4.99 15,001 13.34 
Renters 4,614 

 

11.41 3,084 

 

9.28 2,342 8.33 1,933 7.46 27 6.73 12,000 11.41 
Unknown 861 

 

2.13 554 

 

1.67 219 0.78 435 1.68 15 3.74 2,084 2.13 

TOTAL 40,431 

 

100 33,217 

 

100 28,116 100 25,923 100 401 100 128,088 100 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) and Joint Advertising Market Research & Studies (JAMRS). 
*Socioeconomic classifications are provided for FY22 accessions reporting a current and valid U.S. ZIP code. "Homeowners" is a category for which at least 94% or more in the community are homeowners. "Renters' is a category for which at least 85% 
or more in the community are renters. "Mostly Owners" are communities where 68% to 93% of residents are homeowners. "Mostly Renters" are communities for which 50% to 84% in the community are renters. These groupings were changed in 2023. 
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Table B-41. Non-Prior Service (NPS) and Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Socioeconomic Characteristics 

PS 

                 

SERVICE 

     

ARMY 

  

NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
RESIDENCES 

         

IO 
Homeowners 238 

 

14.70 7 

 

10.00 9 27.27 24 16.00 1 11.11 279 14.70 
Mix 407 

 

25.14 15 

 

21.43 5 15.15 30 20.00 5 55.56 462 25.14 
Mostly Owners 499 

 

30.82 28 

 

40.00 12 36.36 60 40.00 2 22.22 601 30.82 
Mostly Renters 194 

 

11.98 3 

 

4.29 3 9.09 11 7.33 0 0 211 11.98 
Renters 240 

 

14.82 16 

 

22.86 3 9.09 23 15.33 1 11.11 283 14.82 
Unknown 41 

 

2.53 1 

 

1.43 1 3.03 2 1.33 0 0 45 2.53 

TOTAL 1,619 

 

100 70 

 

100 33 100 150 100 9 100 1,881 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) and Joint Advertising Market Research & Studies (JAMRS). 
*Socioeconomic classifications are provided for FY22 accessions reporting a current and valid U.S. ZIP code. "Homeowners" is a category for which at least 94% or more in the community are homeowners. "Renters' is a category for which at least 85% 
or more in the community are renters. "Mostly Owners" are communities where 68% to 93% of residents are homeowners. "Mostly Renters" are communities for which 50% to 84% in the community are renters. These groupings were changed in 2023. 
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Table B-42. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, and Population Density 

Population 
Density 

 

No Credentials 
EDUCATION CREDENTIAL 

Alternate Credentials High School 

 

Unknown 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY 

          

Metropolitan I 11.11 767 21.71 7,772 24.10 1,590 34.29 10,130 25.06 
Suburbs 5 55.56 1,404 39.74 12,933 40.10 1,820 39.25 16,162 39.97 
Exurbs 0 0 827 23.41 6,595 20.45 675 14.56 8,097 20.03 
Micropolitan Core I 11.11 157 4.44 1,344 4.17 140 3.02 1,642 4.06 
Rural 0 0 350 9.91 2,931 9.09 218 4.70 3,499 8.65 
Unknown 2 22.22 28 0.79 677 2.10 194 4.18 901 2.23 
TOTAL 9 100 3,533 100 32,252 100 4,637 100 40,431 100 

NAVY 

          

Metropolitan 3 17.65 370 23.76 7,503 25.80 940 36.62 8,816 26.54 
Suburbs 7 41.18 652 41.88 12,751 43.85 1,003 39.07 14,413 43.39 
Exurbs 6 35.29 365 23.44 5,604 19.27 354 13.79 6,329 19.05 
Micropolitan Core 0 0 43 2.76 865 2.97 56 2.18 964 2.90 
Rural 1 5.88 114 7.32 1,856 6.38 115 4.48 2,086 6.28 
Unknown 0 

 

13 0.83 497 1.71 99 3.86 609 1.83 
TOTAL 17 100 1,557 100 29,076 100 2,567 100 33,217 100 

MARINE CORPS 

          

Metropolitan 10 21.28 210 19.20 7,115 27.14 225 29.49 7,560 26.89 
Suburbs 20 42.55 416 38.03 10,117 38.60 293 38.40 10,846 38.58 
Exurbs 9 19.15 279 25.50 5,324 20.31 140 18.35 5,752 20.46 
Micropolitan Core 2 4.26 56 5.12 1,000 3.82 30 3.93 1,088 3.87 
Rural 6 12.77 130 11.88 2,421 9.24 58 7.60 2,615 9.30 
Unknown 0 0 3 0.27 235 0.90 17 2.23 255 0.91 
TOTAL 47 I00 1,094 100 26,212 100 763 100 28,116 100 
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Table B-42. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, and Population Density 

Population 
Density 

 

No Credentials 
EDUCATION CREDENTIAL 

Alternate Credentials High School 

 

Unknown 

 

TOTAL 

AIR FORCE 

          

Metropolitan 16 21.92 139 17.14 3,707 18.33 1,210 25.13 5,072 19.57 
Suburbs 31 42.47 332 40.94 8,943 44.22 2,155 44.76 11,461 44.21 
Exurbs 20 27.40 205 25.28 4,739 23.43 866 17.99 5,830 22.49 
Micropolitan Core 1 1.37 29 3.58 760 3.76 177 3.68 967 3.73 
Rural 5 6.85 89 10.97 1,720 8.50 317 6.58 2,131 8.22 
Unknown 0 0 17 2.10 355 1.76 90 1.87 462 1.78 
TOTAL 73 100 811 100 20,224 100 4,815 100 25,923 100 

SPACE FORCE 

          

Metropolitan 0 0 2 33.33 54 19.57 27 22.88 83 20.70 
Suburbs 0 0 1 16.67 131 47.46 49 41.53 181 45.14 
Exurbs 1 100 3 50 58 21.01 23 19.49 85 21.20 
Micropolitan Core 0 0 0 0 7 2.54 3 2.54 10 2.49 
Rural 0 0 0 0 15 5.43 11 9.32 26 6.48 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 11 3.99 5 4.24 16 3.99 
TOTAL 1 100 6 100 276 100 118 100 401 100 

TOTAL DOD 

          

Metropolitan 30 20.41 1,488 21.25 26,151 24.20 3,992 30.95 31,661 24.72 
Suburbs 63 42.86 2,805 40.07 44,875 41.54 5,320 41.24 53,063 41.43 
Exurbs 36 24.49 1,679 23.98 22,320 20.66 2,058 15.95 26,093 20.37 
Micropolitan Core 4 2.72 285 4.07 3,976 3.68 406 3.15 4,671 3.65 
Rural 12 8.16 683 9.76 8,943 8.28 719 5.57 10,357 8.09 
Unknown 2 1.36 61 0.87 1,775 1.64 405 3.14 2,243 1.75 
TOTAL 147 100 7,001 100 108.040 100 12,900 100 128,088 100 

Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) and Joint Adverti sing Market Research & Studies (JAMRS). 
'Socioeconomic classifications are provided for FY22 accessions reporting a current and valid U.S. ZIP code. Communities are grouped by population and economic density. Groups range from most to least dense. For example, Metropolitan centers are 
generally highly urban centers, Micropolitan core are more commercial/industrial centers, and Rural areas have the smallest population and economic densities. These groupings reflect JAMRS' population density classification scheme, which changed in 
2016. 
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Table B-43. Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, and Population Density 

Population 
Density 

 

No Credentials 
EDUCATION CREDENTIAL 

Alternate Credentials High School 

 

Unknown 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY 

          

Metropolitan 0 0 33 25.38 285 22.95 69 28.05 387 23.90 
Suburbs 0 0 52 40.00 514 41.38 120 48.78 686 42.37 
Exurbs 1 100 28 21.54 247 19.89 31 12.60 307 18.96 
Micropolitan Core 0 0 4 3.08 54 4.35 9 3.66 67 4.14 
Rural 0 0 13 10.00 108 8.70 9 3.66 130 8.03 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 34 2.74 8 3.25 42 2.59 
TOTAL 1 100 130 100 1,242 100 246 100 1,619 100 

NAVY 

          

Metropolitan 0 0 1 33.33 23 37.70 2 33.33 26 37.14 
Suburbs 0 0 1 33.33 16 26.23 3 50 20 28.57 
Exurbs 0 0 1 33.33 12 19.67 0 0 13 18.57 
Micropolitan Core 0 0 0 0 4 6.56 0 0 4 5.71 
Rural 0 0 0 0 4 6.56 1 16.67 5 7.14 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 2 3.28 0 0 2 2.86 
TOTAL 0 0 3 100 61 100 6 100 70 100 

MARINE CORPS 

          

Metropolitan 0 0 0 0 6 20.00 1 50.00 7 21.21 
Suburbs 0 0 1 100 16 53.33 1 50.00 18 54.55 
Exurbs 0 0 0 0 2 6.67 0 

 

2 6.06 
Micropolitan Core 0 0 0 0 3 10.00 0 

 

3 9.09 
Rural 0 0 0 0 2 6.67 0 

 

2 6.06 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 I 3.33 0 

 

1 3.03 
TOTAL 0 0 1 100 30 100 2 100 33 100 
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Table B-43. Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Service, and Population Density 

Population 
Density 

 

No Credentials 
EDUCATION CREDENTIAL 

Alternate Credentials High School 

 

Unknown 

 

TOTAL 

AIR FORCE 

          

Metropolitan 

  

0 0 23 28.40 23 35.38 46 30.67 
Suburbs 

  

3 75.00 34 41.98 24 36.92 61 40.67 
Exurbs 

  

0 0 20 24.69 11 16.92 31 20.67 
Micropolitan Core 

  

1 25.00 1 1.23 

 

3.08 4 2.67 
Rural 

  

0 0 2 2.47 3 4.62 5 3.33 
Unknown 

  

0 0 1 1.23 

 

3.08 3 2.00 
TOTAL 

  

4 100 81 100 65 100 150 100 

SPACE FORCE 

          

Metropolitan 

  

0 

  

25.00 0 0 1 11.11 
Suburbs 

  

0 

  

25.00 5 100 6 66.67 
Exurbs 

 

o 

 

0 

 

25.00 0 0 1 11.11 
Micropolitan Core 

   

0 

 

0 0 0 0 0 
Rural 

     

25.00 0 0 1 11.11 
Unknown 

     

0 0 0 0 

 

TOTAL 

    

4 100 5 100 9 100 

TOTAL DOD 

          

Metropolitan 

  

34 24.64 338 23.84 95 29.32 467 24.83 
Suburbs 

  

57 41.30 581 40.97 153 47.22 791 42.05 
Exurbs 1 100 29 21.01 282 19.89 42 12.96 354 18.82 
Micropolitan Core 0 

 

5 3.62 62 4.37 1 I 3.40 78 4.15 
Rural 

  

13 9.42 117 8.25 13 4.01 143 7.60 
Unknown 0 

 

0 0 38 2.68 10 3.09 48 2.55 
TOTAL 1 100 138 100 1.418 100 324 100 1,881 100 

Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) and Joint Adverti sing Market Research & Studies (JAMRS). 
'Socioeconomic classifications are provided for FY22 accessions reporting a current and valid U.S. ZIP code. Communities are grouped by population and economic density. Groups range from most to least dense. For example, Metropolitan centers are 
generally highly urban centers, Micropolitan core are more commercial/industrial centers, and Rural areas have the smallest population and economic densities. These groupings reflect JAMRS' population density classification scheme, which changed in 
2016. 
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Table B-44. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Duty Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Population Density, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

RACE/ETHNICITY 
Metropolitan Suburbs 

  

POPULATION DENSITY 
Exurbs Micropolitan Core 

 

Rural 

 

Unknown TOTAL 

 

ARMY 

              

White 5,926 58.50 10,494 64.93 6,486 80.10 1,330 81.00 2,901 82.91 625 69.37 27,762 68.67 
Black 3,038 29.99 4,595 28.43 1,346 16.62 222 13.52 414 11.83 90 9.99 9,705 24.00 
ALAN 58 0.57 92 0.57 84 1.04 20 1.22 114 3.26 1 0.11 369 0.91 
Asian 1,086 10.72 940 5.82 172 2.12 64 3.90 66 1.89 157 17.43 2,485 6.15 
NHPI 9 0.09 19 0.12 1 0.01 3 0.18 4 0.11 13 1.44 49 0.12 
Two or more 11 0.11 21 0.13 7 0.09 2 0.12 0 0 15 1.66 56 0.14 
Unknown 2 0.02 1 0.01 1 0.01 1 0.06 0 0 0 0 5 0.01 
TOTAL 10,130 100 16,162 100 8,097 100 1,642 100 3,499 100 901 100 40,431 100 

Hispanic 3,379 33.36 3,481 21.54 1,135 14.02 225 13.70 323 9.23 576 63.93 9,119 22.55 
Not Hispanic 6,751 66.64 12,681 78.46 6,962 85.98 1,417 86.30 3,176 90.77 325 36.07 31,312 77.45 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 10,130 100 16,162 100 8,097 100 1,642 100 3,499 100 901 100 40,431 100 

NAVY 

              

White 4,708 53.40 8,941 62.03 4,942 78.09 746 77.39 1,744 83.60 114 18.72 21,195 63.81 
Black 2,482 28.15 3,712 25.75 918 14.50 122 12.66 198 9.49 166 27.26 7,598 22.87 
AIAN 79 0.90 93 0.65 61 0.96 8 0.83 45 2.16 2 0.33 288 0.87 
Asian 1,093 12.4 780 5.41 118 1.86 21 2.18 25 1.20 58 9.52 2,095 6.31 
NHPI 93 1.05 174 1.21 53 0.84 13 1.35 11 0.53 50 8.21 394 1.19 
Two or more 357 4.05 711 4.93 237 3.74 54 5.60 63 3.02 219 35.96 1,641 4.94 
Unknown 4 0.05 2 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 6 0.02 
TOTAL 8,816 100 14,413 100 6,329 100 964 100 2,086 100 609 100 33,217 100 

Hispanic 2,841 32.23 3,113 21.60 975 15.41 123 12.76 207 9.92 400 65.68 7,659 23.06 
Not Hispanic 5,975 67.77 11,299 78.39 5,354 84.59 841 87.24 1,879 90.08 209 34.32 25,557 76.94 
Unknown 0 0 1 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 
TOTAL 8,816 100 14,413 100 6.329 100 964 100 2,086 100 609 100 33,217 100 
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Table B-44. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Duty Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Population Density, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

 

Metropolitan Suburbs 

  

POPULATION DENSITY 
Exurbs Micropolitan Core 

 

Rural 

 

Unknown TOTAL 

 

RACE/ETHNICITY # % # % # % # % # cy. # % # % 
MARINE CORPS 

              

White 5,655 74.80 8,567 78.99 5,107 88.79 955 87.78 2,353 89.98 181 70.98 22,818 81.16 
Black 1,225 16.20 1,551 14.30 421 7.32 76 6.99 112 4.28 12 4.71 3,397 12.08 
AIAN 41 0.54 76 0.70 80 1.39 13 1.19 99 3.79 3 1.18 312 1.11 
Asian 465 6.15 404 3.72 82 1.43 20 1.84 12 0.46 21 8.24 1,004 3.57 
NHPI 87 1.15 83 0.77 24 0.42 10 0.92 9 0.34 37 14.51 250 0.89 
Two or more 31 0.41 75 0.69 21 0.37 10 0.92 15 0.57 1 0.39 153 0.54 
Unknown 56 0.74 90 0.83 17 0.30 4 0.37 15 0.57 0 0 182 0.65 
TOTAL 7,560 100 10,846 100 5,752 100 1,088 100 2,615 100 255 100 28,116 100 

Hispanic 4,124 54.55 3,535 32.59 1,202 20.90 264 24.26 326 12.47 152 59.61 9,603 34.15 
Not Hispanic 3,413 45.15 7,270 67.03 4,543 78.98 822 75.55 2,283 87.30 102 40.00 18,433 65.56 
Unknown 23 0.30 41 0.38 7 0.12 2 0.18 6 0.23 1 0.39 80 0.28 
TOTAL 7,560 100 10,846 100 5,752 100 1,088 100 2,615 100 255 100 28,116 100 

AIR FORCE 

              

White 2,740 54.02 6,896 60.17 4,471 76.69 710 73.42 1,685 79.07 248 53.68 16,750 64.61 
Black 1,236 24.37 2,761 24.09 850 14.58 141 14.58 238 11.17 51 11.04 5,277 20.36 
AIAN 80 1.58 114 0.99 56 0.96 8 0.83 45 2.11 2 0.43 305 1.18 
Asian 603 11.89 729 6.36 153 2.62 34 3.52 46 2.16 49 10.61 1,614 6.23 
NHPI 98 1.93 183 1.60 31 0.53 18 1.86 12 0.56 58 12.55 400 1.54 
Two or more 303 5.97 748 6.53 260 4.46 55 5.69 102 4.79 49 10.61 1,517 5.85 
Unknown 12 0.24 30 0.26 9 0.15 1 0.10 3 0.14 5 1.08 60 0.23 
TOTAL 5,072 100 11,461 100 5,830 100 967 100 2,131 100 462 100 25,923 100 

Hispanic 1,746 34.42 2,680 23.38 974 16.71 171 17.68 237 11.12 267 57.79 6,075 23.43 
Not Hispanic 3,317 65.40 8,767 76.49 4,849 83.17 796 82.32 1,891 88.74 190 41.13 19,810 76.42 
Unknown 9 0.18 14 0.12 7 0.12 0 0 3 0.14 5 1.08 38 0.15 
TOTAL 5,072 100 11,461 100 5.830 100 967 100 2,131 100 462 100 25,923 100 
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Table B-44. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Duty Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Population Density, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

RACE/ETHNICITY 
Metropolitan Suburbs 

  

POPULATION DENSITY 
Exurbs Micropolitan Core 

 

Rural Unknown TOTAL 

 

SPACE FORCE 

              

White 54 65.06 118 65.19 61 71.76 6 60.00 21 80.77 12 75.00 272 67.83 
Black 7 8.43 20 11.05 7 8.24 3 30.00 0 0 0 0 37 9.23 
ALAN 1 1.20 4 2.21 2 2.35 0 0 1 3.85 0 0 8 2.00 
Asian 12 14.46 17 9.39 8 9.41 1 10.00 3 11.54 3 18.75 44 10.97 
NHPI 3 3.61 3 1.66 2 2.35 0 0 0 0 1 6.25 9 2.24 
Two or more 6 7.23 19 10.50 5 5.88 0 0 1 3.85 0 0 31 7.73 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 83 100 181 100 85 100 10 100 26 100 16 100 401 100 

Hispanic 20 24.10 58 32.04 19 22.35 2 20.00 3 11.54 12 75.00 114 28.43 
Not Hispanic 63 75.90 123 67.96 66 77.65 8 80.00 23 88.46 4 25.00 287 71.57 
Unknown 

            

0 0 
TOTAL 83 100 181 100 85 100 10 100 26 100 16 100 401 100 

TOTAL DOD 

              

White 19,083 60.27 35,016 65.99 21,067 80.74 3,747 80.22 8,704 84.04 1,180 52.61 88,797 69.32 
Black 7,988 25.23 12,639 23.82 3,542 13.57 564 12.07 962 9.29 319 14.22 26,014 20.31 
AIAN 259 0.82 379 0.71 283 1.08 49 1.05 304 2.94 8 0.36 1,282 1.00 
Asian 3,259 10.29 2,870 5.41 533 2.04 140 3.00 152 1.47 288 12.84 7,242 5.65 
NHPI 290 0.92 462 0.87 111 0.43 44 0.94 36 0.35 159 7.09 1,102 0.86 
Two or more 708 2.24 1,574 2.97 530 2.03 121 2.59 181 1.75 284 12.66 3,398 2.65 
Unknown 74 0.23 123 0.23 27 0.10 6 0.13 18 0.17 5 0.22 253 0.20 
TOTAL 31,661 100 53,063 100 26,093 100 4,671 100 10,357 100 2,243 100 128,088 100 

Hispanic 12,110 38.25 12,867 24.25 4,305 16.50 785 16.81 1,096 10.58 1,407 62.73 32,570 25.43 
Not Hispanic 19,519 61.65 40,140 75.65 21,774 83.45 3,884 83.15 9,252 89.33 830 37.00 95,399 74.48 
Unknown 32 0.10 56 0.11 14 0.05 2 0.04 9 0.09 6 0.27 119 0.09 
TOTAL 31,661 100 53,063 100 26,093 100 4,671 100 10,357 100 2,243 100 128,088 100 

Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) and Joint Advertising Market Research & Studies (JAMRS). 
'Socioeconomic classifications are provided for FY22 accessions reporting a current and valid U.S. ZIP code. Communities are grouped by population and economic density. Groups range from most to least dense. For example, Metropolitan centers are 
generally highly urban centers, Micropolitan core are more commercial/industrial centers, and Rural areas have the smallest population and economic densities. These groupings reflect JAMRS' population density classification scheme, which changed in 
2016. 
bAmerican Indian, Alaska Native 
Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-45. Prior Service (PS) Active Duty Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Population Density, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

RACE/ETHNICITY 
Metropolitan 

 

Suburbs 

 

POPULATION DENSITY 
Exurbs Micropolitan Core 

 

Rural 
osa 

 

Unknown 

 

TOTAL 
osa 

ARMY 

              

White 218 56.33 444 64.72 248 8038 48 71.64 112 86.15 29 69.05 1,099 67.88 
Black 132 34.11 205 29.88 50 16.29 16 23.88 14 10.77 5 11.90 422 26.07 
ALAN 2 0.52 5 0.73 1 0.33 0 0 3 2.31 0 0 11 0.68 
Asian 35 9.04 30 4.37 8 2.61 3 4.48 1 0.77 6 14.29 83 5.13 
NHPI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2.38 1 0.06 
Two or more 0 0 2 0.29 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2.38 3 0.19 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 387 100 686 100 307 100 67 100 130 100 42 100 1,619 100 

Hispanic 101 26.10 120 17.49 27 8.79 5 7.46 12 9.23 26 61.90 291 17.97 
Not Hispanic 286 73.90 566 82.51 280 91.21 62 92.54 118 90.77 16 38.10 1,328 82.03 
Unknown 

            

0 0 
TOTAL 387 100 686 100 307 100 67 100 130 100 42 100 1,619 100 

NAVY 

              

White 11 42.31 16 80.00 11 84.62 2 50.00 4 80.00 1 50.00 45 64.29 
Black 8 30.77 4 20.00 2 15.38 2 50.00 0 0 0 0 16 22.86 
AIAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 20.00 0 0 1 1.43 
Asian 5 19.23 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 7.14 
NHPI 1 3.85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1.43 
Two or more 1 3.85 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 50.00 2 2.86 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 26 100 20 100 13 100 4 100 5 100 2 100 70 100 

Hispanic 6 23.08 2 10.00 1 7.69 0 0 0 0 2 100 11 15.71 
Not Hispanic 20 76.92 18 90.00 12 92.31 4 100 5 100 0 

 

59 84.29 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

0 0 
TOTAL 26 100 20 100 13 100 4 100 5 100 

 

100 70 100 
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Table B-45. Prior Service (PS) Active Duty Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Population Density, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

Metropolitan 

 

Suburbs 

 

POPULATION DENSITY 
Exurbs Micropolitan Core 

 

Rural 

 

Unknown 

 

TOTAL 
osa 

MARINE CORPS 

              

White 6 85.71 14 77.78 2 100 3 100 2 100 0 0 27 81.82 
Black 0 0 2 11.11 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 100 3 9.09 
ALAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Asian 0 0 I 5.56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3.03 
NHPI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Two or more 1 14.29 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3.03 
Unknown 0 0 1 5.56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3.03 
TOTAL 7 100 18 100 2 100 3 100 2 100 1 100 33 100 

Hispanic 3 42.86 1 5.56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 12.12 
Not Hispanic 4 57.14 16 88.89 2 100 3 100 2 100 1 100 28 84.85 
Unknown 0 0 1 5.56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 3.03 
TOTAL 7 100 18 100 2 100 3 100 2 100 1 100 33 100 

AIR FORCE 

              

White 22 47.83 43 70.49 26 83.87 3 75.00 4 80.00 3 100 101 67.33 
Black 9 19.57 10 16.39 4 12.90 0 0 1 20.00 0 0 24 16.00 
AIAN 0 0 0 0 1 3.23 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.67 
Asian 10 21.74 3 4.92 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 8.67 
NHPI 2 4.35 0 0 0 0 1 25.00 0 0 0 0 3 2.00 
Two or more 3 6.52 4 6.56 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7 4.67 
Unknown 0 0 1 1.64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.67 
TOTAL 46 100 61 100 31 100 4 100 5 100 3 100 150 100 

Hispanic 5 10.87 6 9.84 2 6.45 1 25.00 0 0 1 33.33 15 10.00 
Not Hispanic 41 89.13 54 88.52 29 93.55 3 75.00 5 100 2 66.67 134 89.33 
Unknown 0 0 I 1.64 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.67 
TOTAL 46 100 61 100 31 100 4 100 5 100 3 100 150 100 
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Table B-45. Prior Service (PS) Active Duty Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Population Density, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

RACE/ETHNICITY 
Metropolitan 

 

Suburbs 

 

POPULATION DENSITY 
Exurbs Micropolitan Core 

 

Rural 

 

Unknown 

 

TOTAL 

SPACE FORCE 

              

White 1 100 6 100 I 100 0 0 I 100 0 0 9 100 
Black 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  

ALAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  

Asian 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  

NHPI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  

Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  

Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  

TOTAL 1 100 6 100 1 100 0 0 1 100 0 0 9 100 

Hispanic 

 

0 0 0 0 0 o o o o o o 

  

Not Hispanic 

 

100 6 100 1 100 o o 1 100 0 0 9 100 
Unknown 

 

0 0 0 0 

 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 

 

100 6 100 1 100 0 0 1 100 0 0 9 100 

TOTAL DOD 

              

White 258 55.25 523 66.12 288 81.36 56 71.79 123 86.01 33 68.75 1,281 68.10 
Black 149 31.91 221 27.94 56 15.82 18 23.08 15 10.49 6 12.50 465 24.72 
AIAN 2 0.43 5 0.63 2 0.56 0 0 4 2.80 0 0 13 0.69 
Asian 50 10.71 34 4.30 8 2.26 3 3.85 1 0.70 6 12.50 102 5.42 
NHPI 3 0.64 0 0 0 0 1 1.28 0 0 1 2.08 5 0.27 
Two or more 5 1.07 6 0.76 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 4.17 13 0.69 
Unknown 0 0 2 0.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.11 
TOTAL 467 100 791 100 354 100 78 100 143 100 48 100 1,881 100 

Hispanic 115 24.63 129 16.31 30 8.47 6 7.69 12 8.39 29 60.42 321 17.07 
Not Hispanic 352 75.37 660 83.44 324 91.53 72 92.31 131 91.61 19 39.58 1,558 82.83 
Unknown 0 0 2 0.25 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0.11 
TOTAL 467 100 791 100 354 100 78 100 143 100 48 100 1,881 100 

Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) and Joint Advertising Market Research & Studies (JAMRS). 
'Socioeconomic classifications are provided for FY22 accessions reporting a current and valid U.S. ZIP code. Communities are grouped by population and economic density. Groups range from most to least dense. For example, Metropolitan centers are 
generally highly urban centers, Micropolitan core are more commercial/industrial centers, and Rural areas have the smallest population and economic densities. These groupings reflect JAMRS' population density classification scheme, which changed in 
2016. 
bAmerican Indian, Alaska Native 
Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-46. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Quality, and Mean AFQT, FY22: By Census Region, Division, and State with Civilian Comparison 
Group 

CENSUS REGION 
Census Division 

State 

 

Area's Contribution 
All NPS Accessions 

Area's Contribution 
Civilians 18-24 Years Old 

Representation 
Ratio 

Percent of 
High-Quality 
Accessions 

Mean AFQT 
Percentile 

Score 
NORTHEAST REGION 16,091 12.76 4,775,546 16.62 0.77 63.97 60.5 

New England Division 3,679 2.92 1,212,396 4.22 0.69 67.19 62.8 
Maine 385 0.31 105,091 0.37 0.84 67.53 64.1 
New Hampshire 408 0.32 108,526 0.38 0.84 70.59 64.4 
Vermont 110 0.09 46,181 0.16 0.56 71.82 66.2 
Massachusetts 1,531 1.21 575,253 2.00 0.60 68.13 62.7 
Rhode Island 284 0.23 94,528 0.33 0.70 58.80 60.8 
Connecticut 961 0.76 282,818 0.98 0.78 66.08 61.8 

Middle Atlantic Division 12.412 9.85 3,563,149 12.40 0.79 63.02 59.8 
New York 6,118 4.85 1,698,532 5.91 0.82 60.46 58.9 
New Jersey 2,709 2.15 747,766 2.60 0.83 62.31 58.8 
Pennsylvania 3,585 2.84 1,116,851 3.89 0.73 67.92 62.2 

MIDWEST REGION 19,156 15.20 6,044,363 21.03 0.72 66.76 62.2 
East North Central Division 13,239 10.50 4,208,628 14.65 0.72 65.71 61.7 

Ohio 3,653 2.90 1,098,829 3.82 0.76 65.78 61.8 
Indiana 2,053 1.63 626,031 2.18 0.75 65.81 61.9 
Illinois 3,705 2.94 1,090,369 3.79 0.78 63.24 59.8 
Michigan 2,305 1.83 882,585 3.07 0.60 66.55 63.6 
Wisconsin 1,523 1.21 510,814 1.78 0.68 70.19 63.1 

West North Central Division 5,917 4.69 1,835,735 6.39 0.73 69.11 63.2 
Minnesota 1,261 1.00 477,829 1.66 0.60 69.63 65.3 
Iowa 758 0.60 292,193 1.02 0.59 69.79 62.2 
Missouri 1,942 1.54 522,891 1.82 0.85 68.33 62.4 
North Dakota 148 0.12 68,891 0.24 0.50 67.57 66.8 
South Dakota 258 0.20 73,712 0.26 0.77 67.83 63.1 
Nebraska 623 0.49 156,087 0.54 0.91 69.82 62.2 
Kansas 927 0.74 244,132 0.85 0.87 69.58 63.3 

SOUTH REGION 60,105 47.68 11,031,535 38.39 1.24 61.65 59.5 
South Atlantic Division 32,510 25.79 5,633,792 19.60 1.32 61.29 59.5 

Delaware 373 0.30 76,011 0.26 1.15 62.20 59.6 
Maryland 2,473 1.96 548,391 1.91 1.03 63.57 60.1 
District of Columbia 95 0.08 52,904 0.18 0.44 49.47 56.0 
Virginia 3,990 3.16 777,010 2.70 1.17 66.69 62.1 
West Virginia 591 0.47 141,635 0.49 0.96 61.08 60.4 
North Carolina 5,131 4.07 952,594 3.31 1.23 62.64 60.1 
South Carolina 2,614 2.07 444,865 1.55 1.34 56.12 56.8 
Georgia 5,951 4.72 974,320 3.39 1.39 57.00 57.2 
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Table B-46. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Quality, and Mean AFQT, FY22: By Census Region, Division, and State with Civilian Comparison 
Group 

CENSUS REGION 
Census Division 

State 

Area's Contribution 
All NPS Accessions 

Area's Contribution 
Civilians 18-24 Years Old 

Representation 
Ratio 

Percent of 
High-Quality 

Accessions 

Mean AFQT 
Percentile 

Score 
Florida 11,292 8.96 1,666,061 5.80 1.54 61.81 59.9 

East South Central Division 7,442 5.90 1,598,044 5.56 1.06 60.63 59.3 
Kentucky 1,458 1.16 391,298 1.36 0.85 65.64 61.3 
Tennessee 2,765 2.19 549,642 1.91 1.15 62.31 60.9 
Alabama 2,070 1.64 419,339 1.46 1.12 56.28 57.2 
Mississippi 1,149 0.91 237,765 0.83 1.10 58.05 57.3 

West South Central Division 20,153 15.99 3,799,699 13.22 1.21 62.59 59.8 
Arkansas 1,096 0.87 265,712 0.92 0.95 60.95 59.7 
Louisiana 1,755 1.39 391,194 1.36 1.02 55.5 57.0 
Oklahoma 1,670 1.32 351,244 1.22 1.08 60.6 59.3 
Texas 15,632 12.40 2,791,550 9.71 1.28 63.72 60.1 

WEST REGION 30,715 24.36 6,886,002 23.96 1.02 65.67 62.2 
Mountain Division 10,648 8.45 2,371,419 8.25 1.02 66.5 63.4 

Montana 451 0.36 95,542 0.33 1.09 71.18 66.1 
Idaho 724 0.57 190,497 0.66 0.86 73.2 68.1 
Wyoming 243 0.19 46,795 0.16 1.19 68.31 64.6 
Colorado 2,412 1.91 509,745 1.77 1.08 66.71 64.8 
New Mexico 885 0.70 198,013 0.69 1.01 61.24 59.8 
Arizona 3,324 2.64 655,205 2.28 1.16 66.79 63.0 
Utah 1,053 0.84 400,508 1.39 0.60 67.52 64.5 
Nevada 1,556 1.23 275,111 0.96 1.28 63.11 60.4 

Pacific Division 20,067 15.92 4,514,583 15.71 1.01 65.23 61.5 
Washington 2,485 1.97 597,933 2.08 0.95 70.02 65.3 
Oregon 1,283 1.02 324,142 1.13 0.90 67.5 65.2 
California 14,971 11.88 3,429,664 11.93 1.00 64.16 60.6 
Alaska 371 0.29 63,454 0.22 1.32 65.77 63.7 
Hawaii 957 0.76 99,390 0.35 2.17 66.14 60.6 

UNITED STATES SUBTOTAL 126,067 100 28,737,446 100 1.00 63.7 60.7 
TERRITORIES, POSSESSIONS, OR UNKNOWN 2,021 1.58 

   

48.74 61.9 
TOTAL 128,088 100 28,737,446 100 

 

63.46 60.5 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
"Area's contribution, all NPS accessions" is the number of accessions from that area; the percentage is the proportion of each area among all U.S. NPS accessions. 
"Area's contribution, civilian 18-24 Years Old" is the number of civilian 18-24-year-olds from that area; the percentage is the proportion of each area among all U.S. civilian 18-24-year-olds. 
`The representation ratio is the area's percentage of NPS accessions divided by the area's percentage of civilian 18-24-year-olds. 
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Table B-47. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Gender, Census Region, Division, and State with Civilian Comparison Group 

 

CENSUS REGION 
Census Division 

State 

 

MEN 
# 

DOD 
WOMEN 

 

TOTAL 
CIVILIAN POPULATION 18-24 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN TOTAL 

NORTHEAST REGION 13,254 12.87 2,837 12.3 16,091 12.76 16.74 16.49 16.62 
New England Division 3,126 3.03 553 2.40 3,679 2.92 4.43 4.00 4.22 

Maine 331 0.32 54 0.23 385 0.31 0.36 0.37 0.37 
New Hampshire 354 0.34 54 0.23 408 0.32 0.41 0.34 0.38 
Vermont 101 0.10 9 0.04 110 0.09 0.17 0.15 0.16 
Massachusetts 1,293 1.26 238 1.03 1,531 1.21 2.16 1.84 2.00 
Rhode Island 247 0.24 37 0.16 284 0.23 0.34 0.32 0.33 
Connecticut 800 0.78 161 0.70 961 0.76 0.99 0.97 0.98 

Middle Atlantic Division 10,128 9.83 2,284 9.90 12,412 9.85 12.31 12.49 12.40 
New York 4,911 4.77 1,207 5.23 6,118 4.85 5.73 6.10 5.91 
New Jersey 2,233 2.17 476 2.06 2,709 2.15 2.66 2.55 2.60 
Pennsylvania 2,984 2.90 601 2.61 3,585 2.84 3.93 3.85 3.89 

MIDWEST REGION 16,166 15.69 2,990 12.96 19,156 15.20 21.72 20.34 21.03 
East North Central Division 11,133 10.81 2,106 9.13 13,239 10.50 15.18 14.10 14.65 

Ohio 3,079 2.99 574 2.49 3,653 2.90 3.92 3.73 3.82 
Indiana 1,746 1.70 307 1.33 2,053 1.63 2.18 2.17 2.18 
Illinois 3,060 2.97 645 2.80 3,705 2.94 4.03 3.56 3.79 
Michigan 1,960 1.90 345 1.50 2,305 1.83 3.16 2.98 3.07 
Wisconsin 1,288 1.25 235 1.02 1,523 1.21 1.89 1.66 1.78 

West North Central Division 5,033 4.89 884 3.83 5,917 4.69 6.54 6.24 6.39 
Minnesota 1,072 1.04 189 0.82 1,261 1.00 1.65 1.67 1.66 
Iowa 675 0.66 83 0.36 758 0.60 1.12 0.91 1.02 
Missouri 1,647 1.60 295 1.28 1,942 1.54 1.82 1.82 1.82 
North Dakota 125 0.12 23 0.10 148 0.12 0.26 0.22 0.24 
South Dakota 213 0.21 45 0.20 258 0.20 0.25 0.26 0.26 
Nebraska 526 0.51 97 0.42 623 0.49 0.61 0.47 0.54 
Kansas 775 0.75 152 0.66 927 0.74 0.82 0.88 0.85 

SOUTH REGION 48,356 46.95 11,749 50.94 60,105 47.68 37.50 39.28 38.39 
South Atlantic Division 25,893 25.14 6,617 28.69 32,510 25.79 19.05 20.17 19.60 

Delaware 297 0.29 76 0.33 373 0.30 0.28 0.25 0.26 
Maryland 1,989 1.93 484 2.10 2,473 1.96 1.76 2.05 1.91 
District of Columbia 71 0.07 24 0.10 95 0.08 0.15 0.22 0.18 
Virginia 3,188 3.10 802 3.48 3,990 3.16 2.68 2.73 2.70 
West Virginia 513 0.50 78 0.34 591 0.47 0.50 0.49 0.49 
North Carolina 4,157 4.04 974 4.22 5,131 4.07 3.35 3.28 3.31 
South Carolina 2,080 2.02 534 2.32 2,614 2.07 1.53 1.57 1.55 
Georgia 4,612 4.48 1,339 5.81 5,951 4.72 3.10 3.68 3.39 
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Table B-47. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Gender, Census Region, Division, and State with Civilian Comparison Group 

CENSUS REGION 
Census Division 

State 

 

MEN 

 

DOD 
WOMEN 

 

TOTAL 
CIVILIAN POPULATION 18-24 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN TOTAL 

Florida 8,986 8.72 2,306 10.00 11,292 8.96 5.70 5.89 5.80 
East South Central Division 6,129 5.95 1,313 5.69 7,442 5.90 5.23 5.89 5.56 

Kentucky 1,257 1.22 201 0.87 1,458 1.16 1.31 1.41 1.36 
Tennessee 2,292 2.23 473 2.05 2,765 2.19 1.70 2.13 1.91 
Alabama 1,661 1.61 409 1.77 2,070 1.64 1.42 1.49 1.46 
Mississippi 919 0.89 230 1.00 1,149 0.91 0.80 0.86 0.83 

West South Central Division 16,334 15.86 3,819 16.56 20,153 15.99 13.23 13.22 13.22 
Arkansas 928 0.90 168 0.73 1,096 0.87 0.91 0.94 0.92 
Louisiana 1,383 1.34 372 1.61 1,755 1.39 1.32 1.41 1.36 
Oklahoma 1,379 1.34 291 1.26 1,670 1.32 1.27 1.18 1.22 
Texas 12,644 12.28 2,988 12.96 15,632 12.40 9.74 9.69 9.71 

WEST REGION 25,227 24.49 5,488 23.79 30,715 24.36 24.03 23.89 23.96 
Mountain Division 8,732 8.48 1,916 8.31 10,648 8.45 8.22 8.29 8.25 

Montana 380 0.37 71 0.31 451 0.36 0.36 0.31 0.33 
Idaho 616 0.60 108 0.47 724 0.57 0.67 0.66 0.66 
Wyoming 209 0.20 34 0.15 243 0.19 0.16 0.16 0.16 
Colorado 1,969 1.91 443 1.92 2,412 1.91 1.79 1.76 1.77 
New Mexico 720 0.70 165 0.72 885 0.70 0.69 0.69 0.69 
Arizona 2,688 2.61 636 2.76 3,324 2.64 2.25 2.31 2.28 
Utah 878 0.85 175 0.76 1,053 0.84 1.34 1.45 1.39 
Nevada 1,272 1.23 284 1.23 1,556 1.23 0.97 0.94 0.96 

Pacific Division 16,495 16.01 3,572 15.49 20,067 15.92 15.82 15.60 15.71 
Washington 2,067 2.01 418 1.81 2,485 1.97 2.22 1.94 2.08 
Oregon 1,098 1.07 185 0.80 1,283 1.02 1.18 1.08 1.13 
California 12,292 11.93 2,679 11.62 14,971 11.88 11.84 12.03 11.93 
Alaska 301 0.29 70 0.30 371 0.29 0.24 0.21 0.22 
Hawaii 737 0.72 220 0.95 957 0.76 0.34 0.35 0.35 

UNITED STATES SUBTOTAL 103,003 100 23,064 100 126,067 100 100 100 100 
TERRITORIES, POSSESSIONS, OR UNKNOWN 1,604 1.53 417 1.78 2,021 1.58 

   

TOTAL 104,607 

 

23,481 

 

128,088 

    

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table B-48. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Race, Census Region, Division, and State with Civilian Comparison Group 

CENSUS REGION 
Census Division 

State 
WHITE BLACK 

 

AIAN 
DOD 

ASIAN 

  

NHPI TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN 
04 

TOTAL 

 

NORTHEAST REGION 10,764 66.89 3,954 24.57 79 0.49 960 5.97 61 0.38 259 1.61 14 0.09 16,091 100 
New England Division 2,877 78.20 571 15.52 19 0.52 141 3.83 12 0.33 58 1.58 1 0.03 3,679 100 

Maine 356 92.47 12 3.12 3 0.78 9 2.34 1 0.26 4 1.04 0 0 385 100 
New Hampshire 360 88.24 20 4.90 3 0.74 19 4.66 4 0.98 2 0.49 0 0 408 100 
Vermont 107 97.27 2 1.82 0 0 1 0.91 0 0 0 0 0 0 110 100 
Massachusetts 1,155 75.44 266 17.37 3 0.20 71 4.64 4 0.26 32 2.09 0 0 1,531 100 
Rhode Island 200 70.42 66 23.24 1 0.35 11 3.87 0 0 6 2.11 0 0 284 100 
Connecticut 699 72.74 205 21.33 9 0.94 30 3.12 3 0.31 14 1.46 1 0.10 961 100 

Middle Atlantic Division 7,887 63.54 3,383 27.26 60 0.48 819 6.60 49 0.39 201 1.62 13 0.10 12,412 100 
New York 3,376 55.18 2,033 33.23 37 0.60 551 9.01 22 0.36 95 1.55 4 0.07 6,118 100 
New Jersey 1,729 63.82 750 27.69 12 0.44 162 5.98 10 0.37 40 1.48 6 0.22 2,709 100 
Pennsylvania 2,782 77.60 600 16.74 11 0.31 106 2.96 17 0.47 66 1.84 3 0.08 3,585 100 

MIDWEST REGION 15,315 79.95 2,609 13.62 151 0.79 592 3.09 78 0.41 370 1.93 41 0.21 19,156 100 
East North Central Division 10,480 79.16 2,006 15.15 62 0.47 364 2.75 48 0.36 257 1.94 22 0.17 13,239 100 

Ohio 2,825 77.33 619 16.94 16 0.44 76 2.08 18 0.49 97 2.66 2 0.05 3,653 100 
Indiana 1,735 84.51 230 11.20 4 0.19 47 2.29 5 0.24 31 1.51 1 0.05 2,053 100 
Illinois 2,792 75.36 676 18.25 13 0.35 135 3.64 16 0.43 64 1.73 9 0.24 3,705 100 
Michigan 1,813 78.66 366 15.88 16 0.69 51 2.21 6 0.26 46 2.00 7 0.30 2,305 100 
Wisconsin 1,315 86.34 115 7.55 13 0.85 55 3.61 3 0.20 19 1.25 3 0.20 1,523 100 

West North Central Division 4,835 81.71 603 10.19 89 1.50 228 3.85 30 0.51 113 1.91 19 0.32 5,917 100 
Minnesota 971 77.00 138 10.94 15 1.19 95 7.53 6 0.48 24 1.90 12 0.95 1,261 100 
Iowa 662 87.34 57 7.52 1 0.13 25 3.30 0 0 12 1.58 1 0.13 758 100 
Missouri 1,586 81.67 252 12.98 8 0.41 42 2.16 13 0.67 36 1.85 5 0.26 1,942 100 
North Dakota 120 81.08 11 7.43 10 6.76 4 2.70 0 0 3 2.03 0 0 148 100 
South Dakota 203 78.68 9 3.49 33 12.79 5 1.94 0 0 8 3.10 0 0 258 100 
Nebraska 523 83.95 50 8.03 11 1.77 29 4.65 1 0.16 9 1.44 0 0 623 100 
Kansas 770 83.06 86 9.28 11 1.19 28 3.02 10 1.08 21 2.27 1 0.11 927 100 

SOUTH REGION 39,063 64.99 16,978 28.25 432 0.72 1,893 3.15 269 0.45 1,365 2.27 105 0.17 60,105 100 
South Atlantic Division 18,989 58.41 11,353 34.92 161 0.50 1,044 3.21 142 0.44 774 2.38 47 0.14 32,510 100 

Delaware 228 61.13 122 32.71 2 0.54 7 1.88 0 0 13 3.49 1 0.27 373 100 
Maryland 1,148 46.42 1,093 44.20 9 0.36 140 5.66 8 0.32 62 2.51 13 0.53 2,473 100 
District of Columbia 21 22.11 70 73.68 0 0 3 3.16 1 1.05 0 0 0 0 95 100 
Virginia 2,333 58.47 1,217 30.50 22 0.55 241 6.04 25 0.63 146 3.66 6 0.15 3,990 100 
West Virginia 546 92.39 30 5.08 1 0.17 4 0.68 0 0 10 1.69 0 0 591 100 
North Carolina 3,137 61.14 1,609 31.36 76 1.48 155 3.02 25 0.49 126 2.46 3 0.06 5,131 100 
South Carolina 1,467 56.12 1,021 39.06 6 0.23 55 2.10 5 0.19 53 2.03 7 0.27 2.614 100 
Geon.lia 2,707 45.49 2,946 49.50 16 0.27 158 2.66 29 0.49 89 1.50 6 0.10 5,951 100 
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Table B-48. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Race, Census Region, Division, and State with Civilian Comparison Group 

CENSUS REGION 
Census Division 

State 
WHITE BLACK 

 

AIAN 
DOD 

ASIAN 

 

NHPI TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

Florida 7,402 65.55 3,245 28.74 29 0.26 281 2.49 49 0.43 275 2.44 11 0.10 11,292 100 
East South Central Division 5,217 70.10 1,890 25.40 27 0.36 155 2.08 25 0.34 122 1.64 6 0.08 7,442 100 

Kentucky 1,216 83.40 176 12.07 5 0.34 32 2.19 4 0.27 25 1.71 0 0 1,458 100 
Tennessee 2,090 75.59 537 19.42 7 0.25 58 2.10 14 0.51 56 2.03 3 0.11 2,765 100 
Alabama 1,269 61.30 716 34.59 10 0.48 47 2.27 3 0.14 24 1.16 1 0.05 2,070 100 
Mississippi 642 55.87 461 40.12 5 0.44 18 1.57 4 0.35 17 1.48 2 0.17 1,149 100 

West South Central Division 14,857 73.72 3,735 18.53 244 1.21 694 3.44 102 0.51 469 2.33 52 0.26 20,153 100 
Arkansas 854 77.92 191 17.43 8 0.73 27 2.46 3 0.27 12 1.09 1 0.09 1,096 100 
Louisiana 1,042 59.37 642 36.58 6 0.34 30 1.71 1 0.06 33 1.88 1 0.06 1,755 100 
Oklahoma 1,191 71.32 198 11.86 120 7.19 37 2.22 14 0.84 100 5.99 10 0.60 1,670 100 
Texas 11,770 75.29 2,704 17.30 110 0.70 600 3.84 84 0.54 324 2.07 40 0.26 15,632 100 

WEST REGION 22,669 73.80 2,184 7.11 615 2.00 3,517 11.45 520 1.69 1,123 3.66 87 0.28 30,715 100 
Mountain Division 8,574 80.52 749 7.03 367 3.45 463 4.35 115 1.08 334 3.14 46 0.43 10,648 100 

Montana 389 86.25 5 1.11 33 7.32 8 1.77 1 0.22 15 3.33 0 0 451 100 
Idaho 661 91.30 13 1.80 6 0.83 17 2.35 5 0.69 22 3.04 0 0 724 100 
Wyoming 218 89.71 4 1.65 9 3.70 2 0.82 2 0.82 6 2.47 2 0.82 243 100 
Colorado 2,013 83.46 189 7.84 37 1.53 76 3.15 17 0.70 78 3.23 2 0.08 2,412 100 
New Mexico 666 75.25 32 3.62 123 13.9 30 3.39 8 0.90 25 2.82 1 0.11 885 100 
Arizona 2,688 80.87 270 8.12 124 3.73 113 3.40 30 0.90 89 2.68 10 0.30 3,324 100 
Utah 919 87.27 39 3.70 20 1.90 42 3.99 13 1.23 19 1.80 1 0.09 1,053 100 
Nevada 1,020 65.55 197 12.66 15 0.96 175 11.25 39 2.51 80 5.14 30 1.93 1,556 100 

Pacific Division 14,095 70.24 1,435 7.15 248 1.24 3,054 15.22 405 2.02 789 3.93 41 0.20 20,067 100 
Washington 1,847 74.33 167 6.72 38 1.53 272 10.95 53 2.13 104 4.19 4 0.16 2,485 100 
Oregon 1,115 86.91 45 3.51 21 1.64 68 5.30 9 0.70 24 1.87 1 0.08 1,283 100 
California 10,730 71.67 1,166 7.79 152 1.02 2,290 15.30 174 1.16 427 2.85 32 0.21 14,971 100 
Alaska 237 63.88 25 6.74 31 8.36 47 12.67 11 2.96 17 4.58 3 0.81 371 100 
Hawaii 166 17.35 32 3.34 6 0.63 377 39.39 158 16.51 217 22.68 1 0.10 957 100 

UNITED STATES SUBTOTAL 87,811 69.65 25,725 20.41 1,277 1.01 6,962 5.52 928 0.74 3,117 2.47 247 0.20 126,067 100 
TERRITORIES, POSSESSIONS, 986 48.79 289 14.30 5 0.25 280 13.85 174 8.61 281 13.90 6 0.30 2,021 100 
OR UNKNOWN 

                

TOTAL 88,797 69.32 26,014 20.31 1,989 1.00 7,242 5.65 1,102 0.86 3,398 2.65 253 0.20 128,088 100 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
"Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-48. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Race, Census Region, Division, and State with Civilian Comparison Group 

CENSUS REGION 
Census Division 

State 
WHITE 

 

BLACK 

 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 18-24 YEARS OLD 
AIAN ASIAN 

 

NHPI TWO OR MORE TOTAL 

 

NORTHEAST REGION 3,461,994 72.49 747,858 15.66 36,827 0.77 365,712 7.66 14,167 0.30 148,988 3.12 4,775,546 100 
New England Division 940,119 77.54 114,648 9.46 7,345 0.61 77,330 6.38 5,362 0.44 67,591 5.58 1,212,396 100 

Maine 95,093 90.49 2,075 1.97 689 0.66 2,676 2.55 0 0 4,557 4.34 105,091 100 
New Hampshire 95,346 87.86 2,159 1.99 0 0 5,344 4.92 368 0.34 5,309 4.89 108,526 100 
Vermont 40,797 88.34 1,429 3.09 0 0 993 2.15 0 0 2,963 6.41 46,181 100 
Massachusetts 411,275 71.49 66,652 11.59 3,900 0.68 48,848 8.49 2,698 0.47 41,880 7.28 575,253 100 
Rhode Island 79,348 83.94 9,399 9.94 684 0.72 2,427 2.57 0 0 2,670 2.82 94,528 100 
Connecticut 218,261 77.17 32,933 11.64 2,073 0.73 17,042 6.03 2,296 0.81 10,213 3.61 282,818 100 

Middle Atlantic Division 2,521,874 70.78 633,210 17.77 29,481 0.83 288,381 8.09 8,805 0.25 81,397 2.28 3,563,149 100 
New York 1,131,912 66.64 343,729 20.24 24,243 1.43 162,293 9.55 4,151 0.24 32,204 1.90 1,698,532 100 
New Jersey 503,151 67.29 128,594 17.20 3,611 0.48 94,151 12.59 1,444 0.19 16,814 2.25 747,766 100 
Pennsylvania 886,811 79.40 160,887 14.41 1,627 0.15 31,937 2.86 3,210 0.29 32,379 2.90 1,116,851 100 

MIDWEST REGION 4,730,745 78.27 673,084 11.14 47,883 0.79 310,395 5.14 12,661 0.21 269,595 4.46 6,044,363 100 
East North Central Division 3,252,759 77.29 509,657 12.11 18,636 0.44 243,899 5.80 7,223 0.17 176,454 4.19 4,208,628 100 

Ohio 884,012 80.45 132,390 12.05 878 0.08 43,884 3.99 0 0 37,665 3.43 1,098,829 100 
Indiana 486,405 77.70 77,936 12.45 8,655 1.38 21,619 3.45 0 0 31,417 5.02 626,031 100 
Illinois 796,973 73.09 145,918 13.38 1,882 0.17 100,724 9.24 5,984 0.55 38,888 3.57 1,090,369 100 
Michigan 637,754 72.26 131,334 14.88 5,339 0.60 60,735 6.88 533 0.06 46,889 5.31 882,585 100 
Wisconsin 447,616 87.63 22,079 4.32 1,882 0.37 16,937 3.32 706 0.14 21,594 4.23 510,814 100 

West North Central Division 1,477,985 80.51 163,427 8.90 29,247 1.59 66,496 3.62 5,438 0.30 93,141 5.07 1,835,735 100 
Minnesota 348,757 72.99 48,117 10.07 3,452 0.72 43,926 9.19 1,207 0.25 32,370 6.77 477,829 100 
Iowa 261,014 89.33 13,178 4.51 940 0.32 4,118 1.41 2,547 0.87 10,397 3.56 292,193 100 
Missouri 409,840 78.38 72,458 13.86 9,505 1.82 6,296 1.20 0 0 24,792 4.74 522,891 100 
North Dakota 58,161 84.42 3,800 5.52 3,758 5.45 1,340 1.94 330 0.48 1,502 2.18 68,891 100 
South Dakota 61,311 83.18 4,045 5.49 6,589 8.94 135 0.18 0 0 1,632 2.21 73,712 100 
Nebraska 135,405 86.75 7,467 4.78 1,787 1.15 4,878 3.13 314 0.20 6,236 4.00 156,087 100 
Kansas 203,498 83.36 14,363 5.88 3,215 1.32 5,804 2.38 1,040 0.43 16,211 6.64 244,132 100 

SOUTH REGION 7,731,342 70.08 2,396,235 21.72 145,102 1.32 395,673 3.59 26,926 0.24 336,258 3.05 11,031,535 100 
South Atlantic Division 3,763,686 66.81 1,385,796 24.60 58,153 1.03 207,429 3.68 19,453 0.35 199,275 3.54 5,633,792 100 

Delaware 45,469 59.82 23,334 30.70 1,213 1.60 1,997 2.63 0 0 3,997 5.26 76,011 100 
Maryland 300,358 54.77 188,096 34.30 5,179 0.94 34,078 6.21 1,951 0.36 18,730 3.42 548,391 100 
District of Columbia 21,068 39.82 24,313 45.96 165 0.31 4,787 9.05 0 0 2,570 4.86 52,904 100 
Virginia 546,209 70.30 141,799 18.25 9,085 1.17 42,311 5.45 4,498 0.58 33,107 4.26 777,010 100 
West Virginia 128,962 91.05 4,659 3.29 532 0.38 766 0.54 0 0 6,716 4.74 141,635 100 
North Carolina 645,416 67.75 205,730 21.60 23,538 2.47 36,765 3.86 7,101 0.75 34,045 3.57 952,594 100 
South Carolina 287,878 64.71 132,689 29.83 6,041 1.36 9,679 2.18 0 0 8,578 1.93 444,865 100 
Georgia 555,069 56.97 336,196 34.51 8,662 0.89 38,878 3.99 2,021 0.21 33,494 3.44 974,320 100 
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Table B-48. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Race, Census Region, Division, and State with Civilian Comparison Group 

CENSUS REGION 
Census Division 

State 
WHITE 

 

BLACK 
it 

 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 18-24 YEARS OLD 
AIAN ASIAN 

 

NHPI TWO OR MORE TOTAL 

 

Florida 1,233,256 74.02 328,980 19.75 3,737 0.22 38,168 2.29 3,883 0.23 58,039 3.48 1,666,061 100 
East South Central Division 1,155,871 72.33 376,548 23.56 1,948 0.12 25,007 1.56 2,835 0.18 35,835 2.24 1,598,044 100 

Kentucky 341,017 87.15 33,664 8.60 0 0 10,529 2.69 1,857 0.47 4,230 1.08 391,298 100 
Tennessee 415,364 75.57 114,347 20.80 0 0 3,396 0.62 0 0 16,535 3.01 549,642 100 
Alabama 271,568 64.76 124,947 29.80 1,484 0.35 9,050 2.16 485 0.12 11,804 2.82 419,339 100 
Mississippi 127,921 53.80 103,591 43.57 464 0.20 2,032 0.85 492 0.21 3,265 1.37 237,765 100 

West South Central Division 2,811,785 74.00 633,891 16.68 85,001 2.24 163,237 4.30 4,638 0.12 101,147 2.66 3,799,699 100 
Arkansas 198,270 74.62 52,879 19.90 1,728 0.65 2,363 0.89 3,566 1.34 6,906 2.60 265,712 100 
Louisiana 229,047 58.55 145,664 37.24 928 0.24 9,359 2.39 0 0 6,196 1.58 391,194 100 
Oklahoma 248,096 70.63 32,100 9.14 43,251 12.31 4,309 1.23 0 0 23,489 6.69 351,244 100 
Texas 2,136,373 76.53 403,248 14.45 39,094 1.40 147,205 5.27 1,072 0.04 64,557 2.31 2,791,550 100 

WEST REGION 5,171,117 75.10 393,412 5.71 205,136 2.98 699,719 10.16 98,880 1.44 317,737 4.61 6,886,002 100 
Mountain Division 1,979,114 83.46 111,900 4.72 99,863 4.21 67,980 2.87 25,441 1.07 87,120 3.67 2,371,419 100 

Montana 84,179 88.11 1,285 1.35 5,529 5.79 318 0.33 804 0.84 3,427 3.59 95,542 100 
Idaho 175,356 92.05 2,549 1.34 3,650 1.92 2,933 1.54 817 0.43 5,193 2.73 190,497 100 
Wyoming 41,913 89.57 335 0.72 1,630 3.48 115 0.24 57 0.12 2,745 5.87 46,795 100 
Colorado 436,595 85.65 23,461 4.60 7,062 1.39 8,425 1.65 4,010 0.79 30,192 5.92 509,745 100 
New Mexico 138,288 69.84 7,099 3.58 37,101 18.74 5,395 2.72 814 0.41 9,317 4.71 198,013 100 
Arizona 546,565 83.42 37,108 5.66 32,667 4.99 17,036 2.60 5,986 0.91 15,843 2.42 655,205 100 
Utah 363,317 90.71 11,718 2.93 5,576 1.39 6,968 1.74 8,521 2.13 4,409 1.10 400,508 100 
Nevada 192,901 70.12 28,346 10.30 6,649 2.42 26,789 9.74 4,432 1.61 15,995 5.81 275,111 100 

Pacific Division 3,192,003 70.70 281,512 6.24 105,273 2.33 631,739 13.99 73,439 1.63 230,617 5.11 4,514,583 100 
Washington 448,029 74.93 36,808 6.16 25,551 4.27 56,330 9.42 8,159 1.36 23,056 3.86 597,933 100 
Oregon 260,598 80.40 21,586 6.66 6,289 1.94 12,046 3.72 2,396 0.74 21,226 6.55 324,142 100 
California 2,431,115 70.88 220,623 6.43 57,715 1.68 529,385 15.44 40,869 1.19 149,957 4.37 3,429,664 100 
Alaska 32,922 51.88 1,403 2.21 15,717 24.77 3,613 5.69 1,376 2.17 8,423 13.27 63,454 100 
Hawaii 19.339 19.46 1.092 1.10 0 0 30.365 30.55 20.639 20.77 27,955 28.13 99,390 100 

UNITED STATES TOTAL 21,095,198 73.41 4,210,590 14.65 434,947 1.51 1,771,500 6.16 152,634 0.53 1.072.578 3.73 28,737,446 100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table B-49. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: Total, Black, Asian, and Hispanic Representation Ratios: By Service and State with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

All NPS Enlisted Accessions 

State 

% of U.S. Civilian 
Population 

18-24 years old TOTAL DOD 

Overall NPS representation ratio = (% of U.S. NPS accessions from state)/( % of 18-24-year-old U.S. civilian population in state) 

ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE 
Alabama 1.46 1.13 1.41 0.86 0.89 1.28 1.42 
Alaska 0.22 1.33 1.10 1.18 1.49 1.74 0 
Arizona 2.28 1.16 1.05 1.43 1.05 1.10 1.59 
Arkansas 0.92 0.94 1.07 0.79 0.83 1.05 0.28 
California 11.93 1.00 0.84 1.19 1.13 0.83 1.11 
Colorado 1.77 1.08 0.89 1.19 1.19 1.11 1.31 
Connecticut 0.98 0.77 0.76 0.75 0.92 0.68 0.79 
Delaware 0.26 1.12 1.03 0.91 0.91 1.73 1.96 
District of Columbia 0.18 0.41 0.58 0.33 0.31 0.36 0 
Florida 5.80 1.54 1.71 1.62 1.30 1.46 1.52 
Georgia 3.39 1.39 1.55 1.43 1.20 1.30 1.53 
Hawaii 0.35 2.19 2.01 2.28 1.41 3.19 5.99 
Idaho 0.66 0.87 0.84 0.86 0.85 0.93 1.17 
Illinois 3.79 0.77 0.73 0.67 0.96 0.78 0.27 
Indiana 2.18 0.75 0.82 0.52 0.96 0.68 1.07 
Iowa 1.02 0.59 0.66 0.41 0.71 0.59 0.25 
Kansas 0.85 0.87 0.85 0.62 1.08 0.97 0.61 
Kentucky 1.36 0.85 1.06 0.68 0.78 0.81 0.76 
Louisiana 1.36 1.02 1.13 0.81 0.95 1.22 0.57 
Maine 0.37 0.84 0.88 0.57 0.94 0.96 2.83 
Maryland 1.91 1.03 0.99 1.07 0.91 1.16 0.68 
Massachusetts 2.00 0.61 0.53 0.64 0.76 0.52 0.52 
Michigan 3.07 0.60 0.57 0.54 0.69 0.61 0.42 
Minnesota 1.66 0.60 0.53 0.52 0.91 0.48 0.78 
Mississippi 0.83 1.10 1.04 0.81 0.88 1.82 0.31 
Missouri 1.82 0.85 0.73 0.75 1.13 0.84 0.71 
Montana 0.33 1.08 0.97 1.09 1.36 0.91 1.56 
Nebraska 0.54 0.91 0.84 0.66 1.21 1.02 0 
Nevada 0.96 1.29 1.19 1.53 1.13 1.30 1.89 
New Hampshire 0.38 0.86 0.92 0.58 1.00 0.97 1.37 
New Jersey 2.60 0.83 0.84 0.77 0.94 0.76 0.30 
New Mexico 0.69 1.02 0.91 1.04 0.93 1.27 0.38 
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Table B-49. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: Total, Black, Asian, and Hispanic Representation Ratios: By Service and State with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

All NPS Enlisted Accessions 

State 

% of U.S. Civilian 
Population 

18-24 years old TOTAL DOD 

Overall NPS representation ratio = (% of U.S. NPS accessions from state)/(% of 18-24-year-old U.S. civilian population in state) 

ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE 
New York 5.91 0.82 0.84 0.90 0.89 0.61 0.83 
North Carolina 3.31 1.23 1.47 1.06 1.11 1.21 1.02 
North Dakota 0.24 0.49 0.49 0.22 0.69 0.61 1.08 
Ohio 3.82 0.76 0.75 0.71 0.70 0.90 0.81 
Oklahoma 1.22 1.08 1.01 1.01 1.02 1.36 1.48 
Oregon 1.13 0.90 0.80 0.88 1.08 0.91 0.46 
Pennsylvania 3.89 0.73 0.70 0.63 0.75 0.89 0.87 
Rhode Island 0.33 0.68 0.64 0.64 0.89 0.60 0 
South Carolina 1.55 1.34 1.37 1.35 1.18 1.46 0.84 
South Dakota 0.26 0.80 0.81 0.49 1.12 0.83 1.01 
Tennessee 1.91 1.15 1.24 1.02 1.06 1.25 1.76 
Texas 9.71 1.28 1.34 1.35 1.08 1.29 1.39 
Utah 1.39 0.60 0.59 0.53 0.68 0.60 0.93 
Vermont 0.16 0.54 0.64 0.30 0.65 0.59 0 
Virginia 2.70 1.17 1.05 1.33 1.10 1.23 1.44 
Washington 2.08 0.95 0.82 1.06 0.93 1.03 0.62 
West Virginia 0.49 0.95 1.08 0.68 0.88 1.19 0.53 
Wisconsin 1.78 0.68 0.69 0.49 0.90 0.67 0.29 
Wyoming 0.16 1.18 1.22 1.00 1.34 1.20 0 
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Table B-49. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: Total, Black, Asian, and Hispanic Representation Ratios: By Service and State with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

Black NPS Enlisted Accessions 

State 

% of U.S. Civilian 
Black Population 
18-24 years old TOTAL DOD 

Overall NPS Black representation ratio = (% of U.S. NPS Black accessions from state)/( 'k of 18-24-year-old U.S. Black civilian population 
in state) 

ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE 
Alabama 2.97 0.94 1.14 0.65 0.73 1.11 0.91 
Alaska 0.03 2.92 2.49 2.42 3.54 4.02 0 
Arizona 0.88 1.19 1.16 1.04 1.10 1.54 0 
Arkansas 1.26 0.59 0.54 0.46 0.56 0.90 0 
California 5.24 0.87 0.70 1.12 0.94 0.74 2.58 
Colorado 0.56 1.32 0.91 1.50 1.27 1.85 0 
Connecticut 0.78 1.02 1.06 0.86 1.47 0.88 0 
Delaware 0.55 0.86 0.66 0.70 1.01 1.35 0 
District of Columbia 0.58 0.47 0.54 0.37 0.51 0.46 0 
Florida 7.81 1.61 1.75 1.69 1.56 1.31 0.35 
Georgia 7.98 1.43 1.47 1.49 1.30 1.36 2.71 
Hawaii 0.03 4.80 7.61 2.59 2.28 4.42 0 
Idaho 0.06 0.83 1.03 0.89 0 0.95 0 
Illinois 3.47 0.76 0.70 0.67 0.99 0.85 0.78 
Indiana 1.85 0.48 0.51 0.33 0.70 0.52 0 
Iowa 0.31 0.71 1.06 0.30 1.04 0.43 0 
Kansas 0.34 0.98 0.91 0.55 1.38 1.46 0 
Kentucky 0.80 0.86 1.01 0.54 1.03 0.88 3.38 
Louisiana 3.46 0.72 0.74 0.60 0.75 0.83 0.78 
Maine 0.05 0.95 0.63 0.55 1.80 1.55 0 
Maryland 4.47 0.95 0.88 0.94 1.02 1.05 0.61 
Massachusetts 1.58 0.65 0.56 0.62 1.25 0.50 0 
Michigan 3.12 0.46 0.40 0.41 0.69 0.47 0 
Minnesota 1.14 0.47 0.45 0.44 0.85 0.32 0 
Mississippi 2.46 0.73 0.60 0.52 0.59 1.35 1.10 
Missouri 1.72 0.57 0.41 0.59 0.77 0.71 0 
Montana 0.03 0.64 0.34 0 1.93 1.25 0 
Nebraska 0.18 1.10 1.00 0.38 1.50 2.05 0 
Nevada 0.67 1.14 1.17 1.18 0.66 1.33 0 
New Hampshire 0.05 1.52 1.82 1.05 1.73 1.49 0 
New Jersey 3.05 0.95 0.98 0.90 1.15 0.87 0 
New Mexico 0.17 0.74 0.49 0.72 0.35 1.47 0 
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Table B-49. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: Total, Black, Asian, and Hispanic Representation Ratios: By Service and State with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

Black NPS Enlisted Accessions 

State 

% of U.S. Civilian 
Black Population 
18-24 years old TOTAL DOD 

Overall NPS Black representation ratio = (% of U.S. NPS Black accessions from state)/(% of 18-24-year-old U.S. Black civilian population 
in state) 

ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE 
New York 8.16 0.97 0.91 1.19 1.24 0.58 0.66 
North Carolina 4.89 1.28 1.51 1.08 1.04 1.28 1.11 
North Dakota 0.09 0.47 0.69 0.15 0.33 0.64 0 
Ohio 3.14 0.77 0.71 0.73 0.83 0.88 0.86 
Oklahoma 0.76 1.01 0.90 0.99 1.24 1.10 0 
Oregon 0.51 0.34 0.24 0.24 1.09 0.19 0 
Pennsylvania 3.82 0.61 0.60 0.53 0.69 0.69 0.71 
Rhode Island 0.22 1.15 1.30 0.54 1.59 1.46 0 
South Carolina 3.15 1.26 1.33 1.17 1.02 1.43 0.86 
South Dakota 0.10 0.36 0.22 0.42 0.31 0.60 0 
Tennessee 2.72 0.77 0.75 0.71 0.70 0.93 1.00 
Texas 9.58 1.10 1.12 1.27 0.67 1.08 1.41 
Utah 0.28 0.54 0.78 0.29 0.53 0.48 0 
Vermont 0.03 0.23 0 0 0 1.13 0 
Virginia 3.37 1.40 1.25 1.62 1.24 1.49 2.41 
Washington 0.87 0.74 0.78 0.57 0.74 0.92 0 
West Virginia 0.11 1.05 1.13 0.24 1.60 1.73 0 
Wisconsin 0.52 0.85 0.79 0.54 1.46 0.98 5.15 
Wyoming 0.01 1.95 1.30 1.69 7.41 0 0 
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Table B-49. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: Total, Black, Asian, and Hispanic Representation Ratios: By Service and State with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

Asian NPS Enlisted Accessions 

State 

% of U.S. Civilian 
Asian Population 
18-24 years old TOTAL DOD 

Overall NPS Asian representation ratio = ( % of U.S. NPS Asian accessions from state)/( /0 of 18-24-year-old U.S. Asian civilian population 
in state) 

ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE 
Alabama 0.51 1.32 1.59 1.15 1.19 1.25 0 
Alaska 0.20 3.31 2.94 1.69 4.99 5.01 0 
Arizona 0.96 1.69 1.47 1.48 1.48 2.46 0 
Arkansas 0.13 2.91 3.53 1.84 4.58 2.39 0 
California 29.88 1.10 0.92 1.52 0.94 0.93 0.96 
Colorado 0.48 2.30 2.34 1.55 2.57 3.09 0 
Connecticut 0.96 0.45 0.36 0.46 0.53 0.53 0 
Delaware 0.11 0.89 0.76 0.87 0 1.70 0 
District of Columbia 0.27 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.38 0 0 
Florida 2.15 1.87 1.75 1.83 1.79 2.13 3.32 
Georgia 2.19 1.03 1.35 0.69 1.25 0.87 1.08 
Hawaii 1.71 3.16 3.92 2.15 2.02 3.95 6.95 
Idaho 0.17 1.47 2.33 1.19 1.84 0.39 0 
Illinois 5.69 0.34 0.33 0.31 0.36 0.39 0 
Indiana 1.22 0.55 0.53 0.36 0.92 0.52 3.90 
Iowa 0.23 1.54 2.21 0.42 2.63 1.10 10.24 
Kansas 0.33 1.23 1.18 0.15 2.48 1.95 0 
Kentucky 0.59 0.77 1.37 0.17 0.86 0.64 0 
Louisiana 0.53 0.82 1.05 0.56 0.39 1.09 0 
Maine 0.15 0.86 0.28 0 0.67 2.53 15.76 
Maryland 1.92 1.05 1.05 0.79 1.48 1.13 0 
Massachusetts 2.76 0.37 0.36 0.27 0.70 0.32 0 
Michigan 3.43 0.21 0.22 0.17 0.42 0.13 0 
Minnesota 2.48 0.55 0.48 0.44 1.23 0.39 0 
Mississippi 0.11 2.25 3.36 0.86 3.55 1.67 0 
Missouri 0.36 1.70 2.41 0.83 2.29 1.44 0 
Montana 0.02 6.39 7.15 5.47 11.32 3.55 0 
Nebraska 0.28 1.51 0.93 0.89 3.69 1.85 0 
Nevada 1.51 1.66 1.76 1.43 1.41 1.86 6.30 
New Hampshire 0.30 0.90 1.28 0.33 1.35 0.85 0 
New Jersey 5.31 0.44 0.44 0.35 0.50 0.52 0 
New Mexico 0.30 1.41 0.84 0.97 1.00 3.14 0 
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Table B-49. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: Total, Black, Asian, and Hispanic Representation Ratios: By Service and State with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

Asian NPS Enlisted Accessions 

% of U.S. Civilian 
Asian Population 

 

Overall NPS Asian representation ratio = ( % of U.S. NPS Asian accessions from state)/( /0 of 18-24-year-old U.S. Asian civilian population 
in state) 

State 18-24 years old TOTAL DOD ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE 
New York 9.16 0.86 0.90 1.11 0.80 0.55 0.26 
North Carolina 2.08 1.07 1.16 0.59 1.52 1.26 2.29 
North Dakota 0.08 0.76 0.57 0 1.35 1.69 0 
Ohio 2.48 0.44 0.48 0.10 0.57 0.72 0.96 
Oklahoma 0.24 2.19 2.29 1.01 4.60 2.10 0 
Oregon 0.68 1.44 1.64 1.23 1.20 1.60 0 
Pennsylvania 1.80 0.84 0.90 0.52 0.85 1.13 2.64 
Rhode Island 0.14 1.15 1.25 0.72 2.23 0.93 0 
South Carolina 0.55 1.45 1.25 1.17 2.05 1.75 0 
South Dakota 0.01 9.43 5.62 0 26.71 16.75 0 
Tennessee 0.19 4.35 3.57 2.31 7.96 5.66 12.42 
Texas 8.31 1.04 1.29 0.76 0.67 1.24 1.15 
Utah 0.39 1.53 2.18 0.75 1.81 1.46 0 
Vermont 0.06 0.26 0.76 0 0 0 0 
Virginia 2.39 1.45 1.36 1.36 1.62 1.58 1.99 
Washington 3.18 1.23 1.41 1.24 0.96 1.14 0 
West Virginia 0.04 1.33 0.99 1.14 4.70 0 0 
Wisconsin 0.96 0.83 0.67 0.67 1.49 0.87 0 
Wyoming 0.01 4.44 0 7.61 15.74 0 0 
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Table B-49. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: Total, Black, Asian, and Hispanic Representation Ratios: By Service and State with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

Hispanic NPS Enlisted Accessions 

State 

% of U.S. Civilian 
Hispanic Population 

18-24 years old TOTAL DOD 

Overall NI'S Hispanic representation ratio = O., of U.S. NPS Hispanic accessions from state)/(% of 18-24-year-old U.S. Hispanic civilian 
population in state) 

ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE 
Alabama 0.39 1.10 1.19 0.53 1.02 1.70 7.48 
Alaska 0.08 1.33 1.15 1.18 1.04 2.32 0 
Arizona 4.25 0.92 0.91 1.10 0.77 0.93 1.61 
Arkansas 0.41 0.91 0.97 0.57 1.03 1.05 0 
California 24.64 0.95 0.90 1.03 1.06 0.77 0.56 
Colorado 2.04 0.99 0.84 1.24 0.96 0.93 0.48 
Connecticut 0.73 1.31 1.18 1.15 1.62 1.24 0 
Delaware 0.17 0.96 0.63 0.82 0.69 2.05 0 
District of Columbia 0.08 0.34 0.55 0 0.38 0.41 0 
Florida 8.78 1.21 1.30 1.28 0.99 1.32 1.56 
Georgia 2.22 0.97 1.00 0.84 1.05 0.95 1.77 
Hawaii 0.18 1.99 1.88 0.61 1.17 5.06 10.90 
Idaho 0.46 0.65 0.51 0.66 0.67 0.82 0 
Illinois 3.61 0.82 0.79 0.68 1.09 0.59 0 
Indiana 1.08 0.77 0.81 0.56 1.02 0.55 0 
Iowa 0.38 0.52 0.53 0.40 0.70 0.37 0 
Kansas 0.64 0.70 0.62 0.48 0.73 1.08 0 
Kentucky 0.39 0.73 0.78 0.28 0.65 1.32 2.51 
Louisiana 0.42 0.92 0.98 0.69 0.66 1.56 0 
Maine 0.04 0.80 0.59 0 1.32 0.86 24.56 
Maryland 0.92 1.16 0.93 1.09 1.22 1.47 3.20 
Massachusetts 1.65 0.74 0.69 0.74 0.83 0.66 0 
Michigan 1.05 0.44 0.43 0.30 0.47 0.56 0 
Minnesota 0.48 0.80 0.83 0.29 1.33 0.57 0 
Mississippi 0.13 1.95 1.17 1.48 2.20 3.31 0 
Missouri 0.68 0.61 0.43 0.58 0.68 0.78 1.44 
Montana 0.07 1.15 1.35 0.59 0.61 1.98 28.20 
Nebraska 0.36 0.90 0.68 0.30 1.23 1.43 0 
Nevada 1.55 0.93 0.90 0.97 0.88 1.04 0.63 
New Hampshire 0.05 1.81 2.27 0.27 2.46 2.00 0 
New Jersey 2.85 1.12 1.19 0.98 1.26 0.95 0.69 
New Mexico 1.48 0.93 0.97 0.95 0.65 1.31 0.66 
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Table B-49. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: Total, Black, Asian, and Hispanic Representation Ratios: By Service and State with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

Hispanic NPS Enlisted Accessions 

State 

% of U.S. Civilian 
Hispanic Population 

18-24 years old TOTAL DOD 

Overall NI'S Hispanic representation ratio = O., of U.S. NPS Hispanic accessions from state)/(% of 18-24-year-old U.S. Hispanic civilian 
population in state) 

ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE 
New York 5.82 0.93 0.96 0.88 1.09 0.71 0.84 
North Carolina 1.92 1.41 1.68 0.97 1.52 1.39 1.53 
North Dakota 0.06 0.63 0.62 0.25 0.38 1.53 0 
Ohio 0.91 0.88 1.00 0.83 0.62 1.17 1.08 
Oklahoma 1.11 0.56 0.42 0.58 0.51 0.82 0 
Oregon 0.92 0.80 0.61 0.65 1.22 0.62 0 
Pennsylvania 1.36 1.09 1.20 0.82 1.10 1.25 0 
Rhode Island 0.18 1.15 0.90 1.36 1.28 1.04 0 
South Carolina 0.68 1.25 0.88 1.17 1.48 1.49 2.89 
South Dakota 0.08 0.51 0.43 0.17 0.52 1.06 0 
Tennessee 0.68 1.01 0.91 0.77 1.06 1.34 2.88 
Texas 19.05 1.12 1.21 1.21 0.93 1.21 1.44 
Utah 0.80 0.82 0.82 0.69 0.78 1.01 2.45 
Vermont 0.01 0.49 0.89 0 0 1.30 0 
Virginia 1.48 1.30 1.15 1.52 1.33 1.21 0 
Washington 1.75 0.78 0.59 0.63 0.91 1.03 1.12 
West Virginia 0.06 1.89 1.25 1.23 1.70 3.99 0 
Wisconsin 0.79 0.71 0.83 0.54 0.80 0.63 0 
Wyoming 0.08 1.03 0.45 1.23 0.95 1.76 0 

Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey, 18-24-year-old noninstitutional civilians, October 2021—September 2022 average. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 

Active Component Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force. Officer Accessions, and Officer Corps Tables I 317 



OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table B-50. Active Component Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Race/Ethnicity, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 
COMMISSIONED 
OFFICER GAINS 

Race/Ethnicity Men 

ARMY 

Women Total Men 

NAVY 

Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total Men 

AIR FORCE 

Women Total 

SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 

TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
COLLEGE GRADUATE 21-39 

YEARS OLD 
Men Women Total 

White 3,863 1,110 4,973 2,226 721 2,947 1,132 174 1,306 2,065 860 2,925 174 60 234 9,460 2,925 12,385 10,245,689 12,710,879 22,956,568 
Black 494 248 742 216 114 330 101 15 116 174 121 295 20 6 26 1,005 504 1,509 1,363,604 1,869,879 3,233,483 
AIAN 33 7 40 39 16 55 28 5 33 10 4 14 0 0 0 110 32 142 73,832 112,598 186,431 
Asian 408 141 549 231 97 328 84 17 101 202 99 301 20 3 23 945 357 1,302 1,923,282 2,085,297 4,008,578 
NHPI 31 8 39 18 8 26 9 0 9 23 3 26 0 1 1 81 20 101 43,770 65,290 109,060 
Two or more 0 0 0 243 90 333 21 3 24 125 65 190 14 2 16 403 160 563 333,034 417,390 750,424 
Unknown 441 189 630 58 29 87 145 39 184 198 98 296 16 3 19 858 358 1,216 0 0 0 
TOTAL 5,270 1,703 6,973 3,031 1,075 4,106 1,520 253 1,773 2,797 1,250 4,047 244 75 319 12,862 4,356 17,218 13,983,211 17,261,333 31,244,544 

Hispanic 461 183 644 375 147 522 129 25 154 256 149 405 17 3 20 1,238 507 1,745 1,657,234 2,130,452 3,787,686 
Not Hispanic 4,809 1,520 6,329 2,656 928 3,584 1,391 228 1,619 2,541 1,101 3,642 227 72 299 11,624 3,849 15,473 12,325,977 15,130,880 27,456,858 
TOTAL 5,270 1,703 6,973 3,031 1,075 4,106 1,520 253 1,773 2,797 1,250 4,047 244 75 319 12,862 4,356 17,218 13,983,211 17,261,333 31,244,544 
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Table B-50. Active Component Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Race/Ethnicity, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 
COMMISSIONED 
OFFICER GAINS 

Race/Ethnicity Men 

ARMY 

Women Total Men 

NAVY 

Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 

AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 

SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 

TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
COLLEGE GRADUATE 21-39 

YEARS OLD 
Men Women Total 

White 73.30 65.18 71.32 73.44 67.07 71.77 74.47 68.77 73.66 73.83 68.80 72.28 71.31 80.00 73.35 73.55 67.15 71.93 73.27 73.64 73.47 
Black 9.37 14.56 10.64 7.13 10.60 8.04 6.64 5.93 6.54 6.22 9.68 7.29 8.20 8.00 8.15 7.81 11.57 8.76 9.75 10.83 10.35 
AIAN 0.63 0.41 0.57 1.29 1.49 1.34 1.84 1.98 1.86 0.36 0.32 0.35 0 0 0 0.86 0.73 0.82 0.53 0.65 0.60 
Asian 7.74 8.28 7.87 7.62 9.02 7.99 5.53 6.72 5.70 7.22 7.92 7.44 8.20 4.00 7.21 7.35 8.20 7.56 13.75 12.08 12.83 
NHPI 0.59 0.47 0.56 0.59 0.74 0.63 0.59 0 0.51 0.82 0.24 0.64 0 1.33 0.31 0.63 0.46 0.59 0.31 0.38 0.35 
Two or more 0 0 0 8.02 8.37 8.11 1.38 1.19 1.35 4.47 5.20 4.69 5.74 2.67 5.02 3.13 3.67 3.27 2.38 2.42 2.40 
Unknown 8.37 11.10 9.03 1.91 2.70 2.12 9.54 15.42 10.38 7.08 7.84 7.31 6.56 4.00 5.96 6.67 8.22 7.06 0 0 0 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 8.75 10.75 9.24 12.37 13.67 12.71 8.49 9.88 8.69 9.15 11.92 10.01 6.97 4.00 6.27 9.63 11.64 10.13 11.85 12.34 12.12 
Not Hispanic 91.25 89.25 90.76 87.63 86.33 87.29 91.51 90.12 91.31 90.85 88.08 89.99 93.03 96.00 93.73 90.37 88.36 89.87 88.15 87.66 87.88 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-50. Active Component Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Race/Ethnicity, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 
COMMISSIONED 
OFFICER CORPS 

Race/Ethnicity Men 

ARMY 

Women Total Men 

NAVY 

Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 

AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 

SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 

TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
COLLEGE GRADUATE 21-59 

YEARS OLD 
Men Women Total 

White 47,536 10,081 57,617 33,583 7,978 41,561 14,234 1,511 15,745 36,864 9,882 46,746 2,539 549 3,088 134,756 30,001 164,757 20,678,319 22,081,476 42,759,794 
Black 6,083 3,016 9,099 2,861 1,190 4,051 928 146 1,074 2,370 1,506 3,876 196 73 269 12,438 5,931 18,369 2,634,789 3,327,592 5,962,381 
AIAN 323 91 414 417 141 558 182 27 209 218 94 312 16 6 22 1,156 359 1,515 172,538 211,568 384,106 
Asian 4,324 1,368 5,692 2,424 912 3,336 701 111 812 2,380 1,021 3,401 288 54 342 10,117 3,466 13,583 3,607,087 3,108,177 6,715,265 
NHPI 355 126 481 199 86 285 104 15 119 249 108 357 16 8 24 923 343 1,266 74,131 96,993 171,123 
Two or more 0 0 0 2,205 844 3,049 407 63 470 1,484 661 2,145 154 52 206 4,250 1,620 5,870 438,702 513,081 951,783 
Unknown 4,180 1,446 5,626 1,254 444 1,698 754 91 845 2,934 972 3,906 193 54 247 9,315 3,007 12,322 0 0 0 
TOTAL 62,801 16,128 78,929 42,943 11,595 54,538 17,310 1,964 19,274 46,499 14,244 60,743 3,402 796 4,198 172,955 44,727 217,682 27,605,565 29,338,887 56,944,452 

Hispanic 5,147 1,673 6,820 3,842 1,267 5,109 1,772 255 2,027 3,565 1,439 5,004 297 79 376 14,623 4,713 19,336 2,990,658 3,310,093 6,300,751 
Not Hispanic 57,261 14,304 71,565 36,972 9,526 46,498 15,538 1,709 17,247 35,030 10,386 45,416 2,500 517 3,017 147,301 36,442 183,743 24,614,908 26,028,793 50,643,701 
Unknown 393 151 544 2,129 802 2,931 0 0 0 7,904 2,419 10,323 605 200 805 11,031 3,572 14,603 0 0 0 
TOTAL 62.801 16.128 78.929 42.943 11.595 54.538 17.310 1.964 19.274 46.499 14.244 60,743 3,402 796 4.198 172.955 44.727 217.682 27.605.565 29.338.887 56.944.452 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another 
component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
°Comparison group for commissioned officer gains includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, October 2021-September 2022 average. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
(Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
&Comparison group for commissioned officer corps includes 21-59-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
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Table B-50. Active Component Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Service, Race/Ethnicity, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 
COMMISSIONED 
OFFICER CORPS 

Race/Ethnicity Men 

ARMY 

Women Total Men 

NAVY 

Women Total 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Men Women Total 

AIR FORCE 

Men Women Total 

SPACE FORCE 

Men Women Total 

TOTAL DOD 

Men Women Total 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
COLLEGE GRADUATE 21-59 

YEARS OLD 
Men Women Total 

White 75.69 62.51 73.00 78.20 68.81 76.21 82.23 76.93 81.69 79.28 69.38 76.96 74.63 68.97 73.56 77.91 67.08 75.69 74.91 75.26 75.09 
Black 9.69 18.70 11.53 6.66 10.26 7.43 5.36 7.43 5.57 5.10 10.57 6.38 5.76 9.17 6.41 7.19 13.26 8.44 9.54 11.34 10.47 
AIAN 0.51 0.56 0.52 0.97 1.22 1.02 1.05 1.37 1.08 0.47 0.66 0.51 0.47 0.75 0.52 0.67 0.80 0.70 0.63 0.72 0.67 
Asian 6.89 8.48 7.21 5.64 7.87 6.12 4.05 5.65 4.21 5.12 7.17 5.60 8.47 6.78 8.15 5.85 7.75 6.24 13.07 10.59 11.79 
NHPI 0.57 0.78 0.61 0.46 0.74 0.52 0.60 0.76 0.62 0.54 0.76 0.59 0.47 1.01 0.57 0.53 0.77 0.58 0.27 0.33 0.30 
Two or more 0 0 0 5.13 7.28 5.59 2.35 3.21 2.44 3.19 4.64 3.53 4.53 6.53 4.91 2.46 3.62 2.70 1.59 1.75 1.67 
Unknown 6.66 8.97 7.13 2.92 3.83 3.11 4.36 4.63 4.38 6.31 6.82 6.43 5.67 6.78 5.88 5.39 6.72 5.66 0 0 0 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 8.20 10.37 8.64 8.95 10.93 9.37 10.24 12.98 10.52 7.67 10.10 8.24 8.73 9.92 8.96 8.45 10.54 8.88 10.83 11.28 11.06 
Not Hispanic 91.18 88.69 90.67 86.10 82.16 85.26 89.76 87.02 89.48 75.33 72.91 74.77 73.49 64.95 71.87 85.17 81.48 84.41 89.17 88.72 88.94 
Unknown 0.63 0.94 0.69 4.96 6.92 5.37 0 0 0 17.00 16.98 16.99 17.78 25.13 19.18 6.38 7.99 6.71 0 0 0 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey File, September 2022. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another 
component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
°Comparison group for commissioned officer gains includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, October 2021-September 2022 average. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
*The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
(Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
&Comparison group for commissioned officer corps includes 21-59-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
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Table B-51. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade Band, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY Men 

E1—E3 
Women Total Men 

PAYGRADE BAND 
E4—E6 
Women Total Men 

E7—E9 
Women Total Men 

TOTAL 
Women Total 

ARMY 

            

White 45,576 6,548 52,124 143,067 18,530 161,597 29,980 2,127 32,107 218,623 27,205 245,828 
Black 14,465 3,963 18,428 43,278 13,569 56,847 7,935 2,695 10,630 65,678 20,227 85,905 
ALAN 608 110 718 1,480 363 1,843 295 67 362 2,383 540 2,923 
Asian 2,934 554 3,488 10,608 2,299 12,907 1,706 330 2,036 15,248 3,183 18,431 
NHPI 636 130 766 2,626 711 3,337 711 170 881 3,973 1,011 4,984 
Two or more 

 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   

Unknown 121 28 149 3,401 1,103 4,504 4,042 908 4,950 7,564 2,039 9,603 
TOTAL 64,340 11,333 75,673 204,460 36,575 241,035 44,669 6,297 50,966 313,469 54,205 367,674 

Hispanic 13,590 3,166 16,756 38,982 8,458 47,440 6,986 1,153 8,139 59,558 12,777 72,335 
Not Hispanic 50,553 8,141 58,694 165,476 28,117 193,593 37,679 5,143 42,822 253,708 41,401 295,109 
Unknown 197 26 223 2 0 2 4 1 5 203 27 230 
TOTAL 64,340 11,333 75,673 204,460 36,575 241,035 44,669 6,297 50,966 313,469 54,205 367,674 

NAVY 

            

White 38,044 9,982 48,026 85,814 18,047 103,861 17,713 1,904 19,617 141,571 29,933 171,504 
Black 11,424 5,187 16,611 23,301 9,889 33,190 4,668 1,412 6,080 39,393 16,488 55,881 
AIAN 442 209 651 2,657 670 3,327 1,148 156 1,304 4,247 1,035 5,282 
Asian 3,550 1,056 4,606 8,543 2,202 10,745 1,766 325 2,091 13,859 3,583 17,442 
NHPI 694 248 942 1,855 571 2,426 368 72 440 2,917 891 3,808 
Two or more 2,535 907 3,442 10,283 2,936 13,219 1,725 313 2,038 14,543 4,156 18,699 
Unknown 579 237 816 6,752 1,998 8,750 1,113 221 1,334 8,444 2,456 10,900 
TOTAL 57,268 17,826 75,094 139,205 36,313 175,518 28,501 4,403 32,904 224,974 58,542 283,516 

Hispanic 12,185 4,696 16,881 23,795 7,916 31,711 4,788 909 5,697 40,768 13,521 54,289 
Not Hispanic 38,530 11,024 49,554 83,352 19,856 103,208 22,399 3,300 25,699 144,281 34,180 178,461 
Unknown 6,553 2,106 8,659 32,058 8,541 40,599 1,314 194 1,508 39,925 10,841 50,766 
TOTAL. 57,268 17,826 75,094 139,205 36,313 175,518 28,501 4,403 32,904 224,974 58,542 283,516 
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Table B-51. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade Band, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY Men 

El—E3 
Women Total Men 

PAYGRADE BAND 
E4—E6 
Women Total Men 

E7—E9 
Women Total Men 

TOTAL 
Women Total 

MARINE CORPS 

            

White 53,240 4,828 58,068 48,974 5,317 54,291 9,727 540 10,267 111,941 10,685 122,626 
Black 7,108 865 7,973 7,017 1,066 8,083 1,625 197 1,822 15,750 2,128 17,878 
ALAN 743 135 878 670 132 802 201 26 227 1,614 293 1,907 
Asian 2,427 208 2,635 2,091 272 2,363 327 40 367 4,845 520 5,365 
NHPI 656 64 720 723 107 830 190 21 211 1,569 192 1,761 
Two or more 394 68 462 1,153 178 1,331 326 28 354 1,873 274 2,147 
Unknown 93 23 116 481 148 629 576 81 657 1,150 252 1,402 
TOTAL 64,661 6,191 70,852 61,109 7,220 68,329 12,972 933 13,905 138,742 14,344 153,086 

Hispanic 18,953 2,449 21,402 15,609 2,726 18,335 2,737 309 3,046 37,299 5,484 42,783 
Not Hispanic 45,708 3,742 49,450 45,500 4,494 49,994 10,235 624 10,859 101,443 8,860 110,303 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 64,661 6,191 70,852 61,109 7,220 68,329 12,972 933 13,905 138,742 14,344 153,086 

AIR FORCE 

            

White 32,752 8,470 41,222 93,444 19,774 113,218 18,701 3,586 22,287 144,897 31,830 176,727 
Black 8,224 3,367 11,591 20,094 7,961 28,055 3,286 1,772 5,058 31,604 13,100 44,704 
AIAN 486 202 688 951 360 1,311 181 53 234 1,618 615 2,233 
Asian 2,653 883 3,536 5,571 1,594 7,165 704 285 989 8,928 2,762 11,690 
NHPI 646 255 901 1,690 583 2,273 366 164 530 2,702 1,002 3,704 
Two or more 2,888 946 3,834 6,637 2,136 8,773 870 364 1,234 10,395 3,446 13,841 
Unknown 235 113 348 3,023 1,120 4,143 1,717 571 2,288 4,975 1,804 6,779 
TOTAL 47,884 14,236 62,120 131,410 33,528 164,938 25,825 6,795 32,620 205,119 54,559 259,678 

Hispanic 10,667 3,434 14,101 23,074 7,120 30,194 3,190 1,098 4,288 36,931 11,652 48,583 
Not Hispanic 37,115 10,757 47,872 106,658 25,948 132,606 21,793 5,501 27,294 165,566 42,206 207,772 
Unknown 102 45 147 1,678 460 2,138 842 196 1,038 2,622 701 3,323 
TOTAL 47,884 14,236 62,120 131,410 33,528 164,938 25,825 6,795 32,620 205,119 54,559 259,678 
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Table B-51. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade Band, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

    

Number 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY Men 

El—E3 
Women Total Men 

PAYGRADE BAND 
E4—E6 
Women Total Men 

E7—E9 
Women Total Men 

TOTAL 
Women Total 

SPACE FORCE 

            

White 495 129 624 1,356 263 1,619 402 90 492 2,253 482 2,735 
Black 69 36 105 182 48 230 55 12 67 306 96 402 
ALAN 10 2 12 14 6 20 5 

 

6 29 9 38 
Asian 42 23 65 78 21 99 23 4 27 143 48 191 
NHPI 18 2 20 16 2 18 11 1 12 45 5 50 
Two or more 70 24 94 101 32 133 26 19 45 197 75 272 
Unknown 1 1 2 52 13 65 38 9 47 91 23 114 
TOTAL 705 217 922 1,799 385 2,184 560 136 696 3,064 738 3,802 

Hispanic 160 62 222 327 85 412 77 28 105 564 175 739 
Not Hispanic 545 155 700 1,445 297 1,742 462 104 566 2,452 556 3,008 
Unknown 0 0 0 27 3 30 21 4 25 48 7 55 
TOTAL 705 217 922 1,799 385 2,184 560 136 696 3,064 738 3,802 

TOTAL DOD 

            

White 170,107 29,957 200,064 372,655 61,931 434,586 76,523 8,247 84,770 619,285 100,135 719,420 
Black 41,290 13,418 54,708 93,872 32,533 126,405 17,569 6,088 23,657 152,731 52,039 204,770 
AIAN 2,289 658 2,947 5,772 1,531 7,303 1,830 303 2,133 9,891 2,492 12,383 
Asian 11,606 2,724 14,330 26,891 6,388 33,279 4,526 984 5,510 43,023 10,096 53,119 
NHPI 2,650 699 3,349 6,910 1,974 8,884 1,646 428 2,074 11,206 3,101 14,307 
Two or more 5,887 1,945 7,832 18,174 5,282 23,456 2,947 724 3,671 27,008 7,951 34,959 
Unknown 1,029 402 1,431 13,709 4,382 18,091 7,486 1,790 9,276 22,224 6,574 28,798 
TOTAL 234,858 49,803 284,661 537,983 114,021 652,004 112,527 18,564 131,091 885,368 182,388 1,067,756 

Hispanic 55,555 13,807 69,362 101,787 26,305 128,092 17,778 3,497 21,275 175,120 43,609 218,729 
Not Hispanic 172,451 33,819 206,270 402,431 78,712 481,143 92,568 14,672 107,240 667,450 127,203 794,653 
Unknown 6,852 2,177 9,029 33,765 9,004 42,769 2,181 395 2,576 42,798 11,576 54,374 
TOTAL 234,858 49,803 284,661 537,983 114,021 652,004 112,5/7 18,564 131,091 885,368 182,388 1,067,756 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table B-51. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade Band, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY Men 

El-E3 
Women Total Men 

PAYGRADE BAND 
E4-E6 
Women Total Men 

E7-E9 
Women Total Men 

TOTAL 
Women Total 

ARMY 

            

White 70.84 57.78 68.88 69.97 50.66 67.04 67.12 33.78 63.00 69.74 50.19 66.86 
Black 22.48 34.97 24.35 21.17 37.10 23.58 17.76 42.80 20.86 20.95 37.32 23.36 
AIAN 0.94 0.97 0.95 0.72 0.99 0.76 0.66 1.06 0.71 0.76 1.00 0.79 
Asian 4.56 4.89 4.61 5.19 6.29 5.35 3.82 5.24 3.99 4.86 5.87 5.01 
NHPI 0.99 1.15 1.01 1.28 1.94 1.38 1.59 2.70 1.73 1.27 1.87 1.36 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Unknown 0.19 0.25 0.20 1.66 3.02 1.87 9.05 14.42 9.71 2.41 3.76 2.61 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 21.12 27.94 22.14 19.07 23.13 19.68 15.64 18.31 15.97 19.00 23.57 19.67 
Not Hispanic 78.57 71.83 77.56 80.93 76.87 80.32 84.35 81.67 84.02 80.94 76.38 80.26 
Unknown 0.31 0.23 0.29 0.00 0 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.05 0.06 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

NAVY 

            

White 66.43 56.00 63.95 61.65 49.70 59.17 62.15 43.24 59.62 62.93 51.13 60.49 
Black 19.95 29.10 22.12 16.74 27.23 18.91 16.38 32.07 18.48 17.51 28.16 19.71 
AIAN 0.77 1.17 0.87 1.91 1.85 1.90 4.03 3.54 3.96 1.89 1.77 1.86 
Asian 6.20 5.92 6.13 6.14 6.06 6.12 6.20 7.38 6.35 6.16 6.12 6.15 
NHPI 1.21 1.39 1.25 1.33 1.57 1.38 1.29 1.64 1.34 1.30 1.52 1.34 
Two or more 4.43 5.09 4.58 7.39 8.09 7.53 6.05 7.11 6.19 6.46 7.10 6.60 
Unknown 1.01 1.33 1.09 4.85 5.50 4.99 3.91 5.02 4.05 3.75 4.20 3.84 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 21.28 26.34 22.48 17.09 21.80 18.07 16.80 20.65 17.31 18.12 23.10 19.15 
Not Hispanic 67.28 61.84 65.99 59.88 54.68 58.80 78.59 74.95 78.10 64.13 58.39 62.95 
Unknown 11.44 11.81 11.53 23.03 23.52 23.13 4.61 4.41 4.58 17.75 18.52 17.91 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-51. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade Band, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY Men 

El—E3 
Women Total Men 

PAYGRADE BAND 
E4—E6 
Women Total Men 

E7—E9 
Women Total Men 

TOTAL 
Women Total 

MARINE CORPS 

            

White 82.34 77.98 81.96 80.14 73.64 79.46 74.98 57.88 73.84 80.68 74.49 80.10 
Black 10.99 13.97 11.25 11.48 14.76 11.83 12.53 21.11 13.10 11.35 14.84 11.68 
ALAN 1.15 2.18 1.24 1.10 1.83 1.17 1.55 2.79 1.63 1.16 2.04 1.25 
Asian 3.75 3.36 3.72 3.42 3.77 3.46 2.52 4.29 2.64 3.49 3.63 3.50 
NHPI 1.01 1.03 1.02 1.18 1.48 1.21 1.46 2.25 1.52 1.13 1.34 1.15 
Two or more 0.61 1.10 0.65 1.89 2.47 1.95 2.51 3.00 2.55 1.35 1.91 1.40 
Unknown 0.14 0.37 0.16 0.79 2.05 0.92 4.44 8.68 4.72 0.83 1.76 0.92 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 29.31 39.56 30.21 25.54 37.76 26.83 21.10 33.12 21.91 26.88 38.23 27.95 
Not Hispanic 70.69 60.44 69.79 74.46 62.24 73.17 78.90 66.88 78.09 73.12 61.77 72.05 
Unknown 

            

TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

AIR FORCE 

            

White 68.40 59.50 66.36 71.11 58.98 68.64 72.41 52.77 68.32 70.64 58.34 68.06 
Black 17.17 23.65 18.66 15.29 23.74 17.01 12.72 26.08 15.51 15.41 24.01 17.22 
AIAN 1.01 1.42 1.11 0.72 1.07 0.79 0.70 0.78 0.72 0.79 1.13 0.86 
Asian 5.54 6.20 5.69 4.24 4.75 4.34 2.73 4.19 3.03 4.35 5.06 4.50 
NHPI 1.35 1.79 1.45 1.29 1.74 1.38 1.42 2.41 1.62 1.32 1.84 1.43 
Two or more 6.03 6.65 6.17 5.05 6.37 5.32 3.37 5.36 3.78 5.07 6.32 5.33 
Unknown 0.49 0.79 0.56 2.30 3.34 2.51 6.65 8.40 7.01 2.43 3.31 2.61 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 22.28 24.12 22.70 17.56 21.24 18.31 12.35 16.16 13.15 18.00 21.36 18.71 
Not Hispanic 77.51 75.56 77.06 81.16 77.39 80.40 84.39 80.96 83.67 80.72 77.36 80.01 
Unknown 0.21 0.32 0.24 1.28 1.37 1.30 3.26 2.88 3.18 1.28 1.28 1.28 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table B-51. Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Paygrade Band, Service, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 
RACE/ 
ETHNICITY Men 

E1—E3 
Women Total Men 

PAYGRADE BAND 
E4—E6 
Women Total Men 

E7—E9 
Women Total Men 

TOTAL 
Women Total 

SPACE FORCE 

            

White 70.21 59.45 67.68 75.38 68.31 74.13 71.79 66.18 70.69 73.53 65.31 71.94 
Black 9.79 16.59 11.39 10.12 12.47 10.53 9.82 8.82 9.63 9.99 13.01 10.57 
ALAN 1.42 0.92 1.30 0.78 1.56 0.92 0.89 0.74 0.86 0.95 1.22 1.00 
Asian 5.96 10.60 7.05 4.34 5.45 4.53 4.11 2.94 3.88 4.67 6.50 5.02 
NHPI 2.55 0.92 2.17 0.89 0.52 0.82 1.96 0.74 1.72 1.47 0.68 1.32 
Two or more 9.93 11.06 10.20 5.61 8.31 6.09 4.64 13.97 6.47 6.43 10.16 7.15 
Unknown 0.14 0.46 0.22 2.89 3.38 2.98 6.79 6.62 6.75 2.97 3.12 3.00 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 22.70 28.57 24.08 18.18 22.08 18.86 13.75 20.59 15.09 18.41 23.71 19.44 
Not Hispanic 77.30 71.43 75.92 80.32 77.14 79.76 82.50 76.47 81.32 80.03 75.34 79.12 
Unknown 

   

1.50 0.78 1.37 3.75 2.94 3.59 1.57 0.95 1.45 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

TOTAL DOD 

            

White 72.43 60.15 70.28 69.27 54.32 66.65 68.00 44.42 64.67 69.95 54.90 67.38 
Black 17.58 26.94 19.22 17.45 28.53 19.39 15.61 32.79 18.05 17.25 28.53 19.18 
AIAN 0.97 1.32 1.04 1.07 1.34 1.12 1.63 1.63 1.63 1.12 1.37 1.16 
Asian 4.94 5.47 5.03 5.00 5.60 5.10 4.02 5.30 4.20 4.86 5.54 4.97 
NHPI 1.13 1.40 1.18 1.28 1.73 1.36 1.46 2.31 1.58 1.27 1.70 1.34 
Two or more 2.51 3.91 2.75 3.38 4.63 3.60 2.62 3.90 2.80 3.05 4.36 3.27 
Unknown 0.44 0.81 0.50 2.55 3.84 2.77 6.65 9.64 7.08 2.51 3.60 2.70 
TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Hispanic 23.65 27.72 24.37 18.92 23.07 19.65 15.80 18.84 16.23 19.78 23.91 20.48 
Not Hispanic 73.43 67.91 72.46 74.80 69.03 73.79 82.26 79.03 81.81 75.39 69.74 74.42 
Unknown 2.92 4.37 3.17 6.28 7.90 6.56 1.94 2.13 1.97 4.83 6.35 5.09 
TOTAL I00 I00 100 100 I00 I00 I00 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). The data in this table reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army does not report data on the number of active duty enlisted personnel in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the Army's enlisted force with those of the other Services. 
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Table C-1. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Age Group, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

   

AGE GROUP 

   

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ UNKNOWN TOTAL 
ARMY NG 

       

Men 10,484 3,776 1,459 884 315 1 16,919 
Women 4,519 1,144 442 244 68 

 

6,417 
TOTAL 15,003 4,920 1,901 1,128 383 

 

23,336 
Percent Women 30.12 23.25 23.25 21.63 17.75 

 

27.5 

ARMY RESERVE 

       

Men 2,730 1,388 627 442 138 

 

5,325 
Women 1,453 601 295 217 58 

 

2,624 
TOTAL 4,183 1,989 922 659 196 

 

7,949 
Percent Women 34.74 30.22 32 32.93 29.59 

 

33.01 

NAVAL RESERVE 

       

Men 387 280 120 89 105 

 

981 
Women 249 151 94 53 40 

 

587 
TOTAL 636 431 214 142 145 

 

1,568 
Percent Women 39.15 35.03 43.93 37.32 27.59 

 

37.44 

MC RESERVE 

       

Men 3,068 1,310 283 27 

  

4,688 
Women 66 41 16 4 

  

127 
TOTAL 3,134 1,351 299 31 

  

4,815 
Percent Women 2.11 3.03 5.35 12.9 

  

2.64 

AIR NG 

       

Men 1,201 580 273 112 113 4 2,283 
Women 448 223 92 48 35 0 846 
TOTAL 1,649 803 365 160 148 0 3,129 

Percent Women 27.17 27.77 25.21 30 23.65 0 27.04 

AF RESERVE 

       

Men 456 394 204 134 129 

 

1,317 
Women 241 216 110 74 56 

 

697 
TOTAL 697 610 314 208 185 

 

2,014 
Percent Women 34.58 35.41 35.03 35.58 30.27 

 

34.61 

Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains. Enlisted Force, Officer Gains, and Officer Corps Tables l 333 



OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table C-1. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Age Group, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 
AGE GROUP 

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ UNKNOWN TOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

Men 18,326 7,728 2,966 1,688 800 5 31,513 
Women 6,976 2,376 1,049 640 257 0 11,298 
TOTAL 25,302 10,104 4,015 2,328 1,057 42,811 

Percent Women 27.57 23.52 26.13 27.49 24.31 () 26.39 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
17-39 YEARS OLD 

Men 6,307,719 10,394,495 10,759,771 11,307,543 10,832,334 49,601,862 
Women 6,036,440 10,450,292 10,816,372 11,438,202 10,952,364 49,693,670 
TOTAL 12344,159 20,844.787 21.576,143 22,745.745 21,784,699 99.295.533 

Percent Women 48.90 50.13 50.13 50.29 50.28 50.05 
Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-1. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Age Group, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

   

AGE GROUP 

   

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ UNKNOWN TOTAL 
ARMY NG 

       

Men 61.97 22.32 8.62 5.22 1.86 0.01 100 
Women 70.42 17.83 6.89 3.80 1.06 

 

100 
TOTAL 64.29 21.08 8.15 4.83 1.64 0 100 

ARMY RESERVE 

       

Men 51.27 26.07 11.77 8.30 2.59 O 100 
Women 55.37 22.90 11.24 8.27 2.21 0 100 
TOTAL 52.62 25.02 11.60 8.29 2.47 0 100 

NAVAL RESERVE 

       

Men 39.45 28.54 12.23 9.07 10.70 

 

100 
Women 42.42 25.72 16.01 9.03 6.81 0 100 
TOTAL 40.56 27.49 13.65 9.06 9.25 0 100 

MC RESERVE 

       

Men 65.44 27.94 6.04 0.58 

 

0 100 
Women 51.97 32.28 12.60 3.15 

  

100 
TOTAL 65.09 28.06 6.21 0.64 

  

100 

AIR NG 

       

Men 52.61 25.41 11.96 4.91 4.95 0.18 100 
Women 52.96 26.36 10.87 5.67 4.14 

 

100 
TOTAL 52.70 25.66 11.67 5.11 4.73 

 

100 

AF RESERVE 

       

Men 34.62 29.92 15.49 10.17 9.79 

 

100 
Women 34.58 30.99 15.78 10.62 8.03 

 

100 
TOTAL 34.61 30.29 15.59 10.33 9.I9 

 

100 
Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table C-1. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Age Group, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

   

AGE GROUP 

   

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35+ UNKNOWN TOTAI. 
TOTAL DOD 

       

Men 58.15 24.52 9.41 5.36 2.54 0.02 I DO 
Women 61.75 21.03 9.28 5.66 2.27 

 

100 
TOTAL 59.10 23.60 9.38 5.44 2.47 0 Iocl 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 
17-39 YEARS OLD 

Men 12.72 20.96 21.69 22.80 21.84 

 

100 
Women 12.15 21.03 21.77 23.02 22.04 

 

100 
TOTAL 12.43 20.99 21.73 22.91 21.94 0 100 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-2. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

AGE Married 
MEN 
Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 17-39 YEARS OLD 
MEN 
Single Total Married 

WOMEN 
Single Total 

17 1 6,407 6,408 0 3,055 3,055 23,206 2,258,524 2,281,731 17,782 2,151,988 2,169,770 
18 14 7,695 7,709 9 2,640 2,649 25,557 2,075,454 2,101,010 24,423 2,033,388 2,057,811 
19 18 4,191 4,209 20 1,252 1,272 30,640 1,894,338 1,924,978 48,871 1,759,988 1,808,860 
20 38 2,558 2,596 24 775 799 30,572 2,036,062 2,066,634 106,179 1,944,217 2,050,395 
21 44 1,764 1,808 29 517 546 54,553 2,047,072 2,101,625 133,131 2,047,774 2,180,906 
22 68 1,282 1,350 40 364 404 130,856 1,951,802 2,082,658 212,410 1,856,066 2,068,476 
23 97 1,001 1,098 48 292 340 191,342 1,854,254 2,045,595 301,406 1,848,527 2,149,933 
24 117 759 876 52 235 287 232,590 1,865,393 2,097,984 362,398 1,638,183 2,000,581 
25 143 625 768 42 190 232 315,471 1,791,876 2,107,347 494,505 1,562,060 2,056,565 
26 143 496 639 67 176 243 399,017 1,701,130 2,100,146 624,163 1,490,058 2,114,221 
27 148 397 545 62 136 198 515,484 1,646,632 2,162,116 690,206 1,447,207 2,137,413 
28 193 364 557 87 122 209 587,320 1,560,289 2,147,609 840,497 1,339,874 2,180,371 
29 168 289 457 58 109 167 738,083 1,504,469 2,242,552 988,399 1,339,403 2,327,802 
30 191 238 429 52 100 152 896,642 1,372,223 2,268,864 1,060,196 1,253,280 2,313,476 
31 185 209 394 57 72 129 947,660 1,369,544 2,317,204 1,147,392 1,159,237 2,306,629 
32 166 134 300 52 72 124 1,096,598 1,251,134 2,347,731 1,224,410 1,060,768 2,285,178 
33 163 120 283 43 64 107 1,137,934 1,103,042 2,240,975 1,251,548 1,015,479 2,267,028 
34 167 115 282 62 66 128 1,142,163 990,605 2,132,768 1,341,998 923,894 2,265,892 
35 102 73 175 22 33 55 1,191,337 983,028 2,174,365 1,306,122 878,291 2,184,414 
36 93 66 159 32 25 57 1,273,136 919,266 2,192,402 1,353,454 878,533 2,231,987 
37 73 48 121 24 21 45 1,275,256 845,687 2,120,942 1,397,517 853,645 2,251,162 
38 75 35 110 21 16 37 1,299,568 838,033 2,137,601 1,390,390 757,646 2,148,036 
39 89 54 143 27 20 47 1,396,594 810,429 2,207,024 1,379,948 756,817 2,136,765 
40+ 67 25 92 11 5 16 

      

TOTAI 2.563 78,945 31,508 941 10,357 11,298 14,931.575 34,670,287 49,601.862 17.697,347 31,996,323 49.693.670 
Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-2. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

AGE Married 
MEN 
Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 17-39 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 0.04 22.14 20.34 0 29.50 27.04 0.16 6.51 4.60 0.10 6.73 4.37 
18 0.55 26.58 24.47 0.96 25.49 23.45 0.17 5.99 4.24 0.14 6.36 4.14 
19 0.70 14.48 13.36 2.13 12.09 11.26 0.21 5.46 3.88 0.28 5.50 3.64 
20 1.48 8.84 8.24 2.55 7.48 7.07 0.20 5.87 4.17 0.60 6.08 4.13 
21 1.72 6.09 5.74 3.08 4.99 4.83 0.37 5.90 4.24 0.75 6.40 4.39 
22 2.65 4.43 4.28 4.25 3.51 3.58 0.88 5.63 4.20 1.20 5.80 4.16 
23 3.78 3.46 3.48 5.10 2.82 3.01 1.28 5.35 4.12 1.70 5.78 4.33 
24 4.56 2.62 2.78 5.53 2.27 2.54 1.56 5.38 4.23 2.05 5.12 4.03 
25 5.58 2.16 2.44 4.46 1.83 2.05 2.11 5.17 4.25 2.79 4.88 4.14 
26 5.58 1.71 2.03 7.12 1.70 2.15 2.67 4.91 4.23 3.53 4.66 4.25 
27 5.77 1.37 1.73 6.59 1.31 1.75 3.45 4.75 4.36 3.90 4.52 4.30 
28 7.53 1.26 1.77 9.25 1.18 1.85 3.93 4.50 4.33 4.75 4.19 4.39 
29 6.55 1.00 1.45 6.16 1.05 1.48 4.94 4.34 4.52 5.59 4.19 4.68 
30 7.45 0.82 1.36 5.53 0.97 1.35 6.01 3.96 4.57 5.99 3.92 4.66 
31 7.22 0.72 1.25 6.06 0.70 1.14 6.35 3.95 4.67 6.48 3.62 4.64 
32 6.48 0.46 0.95 5.53 0.70 1.10 7.34 3.61 4.73 6.92 3.32 4.60 
33 6.36 0.41 0.90 4.57 0.62 0.95 7.62 3.18 4.52 7.07 3.17 4.56 
34 6.52 0.40 0.90 6.59 0.64 1.13 7.65 2.86 4.30 7.58 2.89 4.56 
35 3.98 0.25 0.56 2.34 0.32 0.49 7.98 2.84 4.38 7.38 2.74 4.40 
36 3.63 0.23 0.50 3.40 0.24 0.50 8.53 2.65 4.42 7.65 2.75 4.49 
37 2.85 0.17 0.38 2.55 0.20 0.40 8.54 2.44 4.28 7.90 2.67 4.53 
38 2.93 0.12 0.35 2.23 0.15 0.33 8.70 2.42 4.31 7.86 2.37 4.32 
39 3.47 0.19 0.45 2.87 0.19 0.42 9.35 2.34 4.45 7.80 2.37 4.30 
40+ 2.61 0.09 0.29 1.17 0.05 0.14 

      

TOTAL 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 
Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-2. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

AGE Married 
MEN 
Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 17-39 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 0.02 99.98 100 0 100 100 1.02 98.98 100 0.82 99.18 100 
18 0.18 99.82 100 0.34 99.66 100 1.22 98.78 100 1.19 98.81 100 
19 0.43 99.57 100 1.57 98.43 100 1.59 98.41 100 2.70 97.30 100 
20 1.46 98.54 100 3.00 97.00 100 1.48 98.52 100 5.18 94.82 100 
21 2.43 97.57 100 5.31 94.69 100 2.60 97.40 100 6.10 93.90 100 
22 5.04 94.96 100 9.90 90.10 100 6.28 93.72 100 10.27 89.73 100 
23 8.83 91.17 100 14.12 85.88 100 9.35 90.65 100 14.02 85.98 100 
24 13.36 86.64 100 18.12 81.88 100 11.09 88.91 100 18.11 81.89 100 
25 18.62 81.38 100 18.10 81.90 100 14.97 85.03 100 24.05 75.95 100 
26 22.38 77.62 100 27.57 72.43 100 19.00 81.00 100 29.52 70.48 100 
27 27.16 72.84 100 31.31 68.69 100 23.84 76.16 100 32.29 67.71 100 
28 34.65 65.35 100 41.63 58.37 100 27.35 72.65 100 38.55 61.45 100 
29 36.76 63.24 100 34.73 65.27 100 32.91 67.09 100 42.46 57.54 100 
30 44.52 55.48 100 34.21 65.79 100 39.52 60.48 100 45.83 54.17 100 
31 46.95 53.05 100 44.19 55.81 100 40.90 59.10 100 49.74 50.26 100 
32 55.33 44.67 100 41.94 58.06 100 46.71 53.29 100 53.58 46.42 100 
33 57.60 42.40 100 40.19 59.81 100 50.78 49.22 100 55.21 44.79 100 
34 59.22 40.78 100 48.44 51.56 100 53.55 46.45 100 59.23 40.77 100 
35 58.29 41.71 100 40.00 60.00 100 54.79 45.21 100 59.79 40.21 100 
36 58.49 41.51 100 56.14 43.86 100 58.07 41.93 100 60.64 39.36 100 
37 60.33 39.67 100 53.33 46.67 100 60.13 39.87 100 62.08 37.92 100 
38 68.18 31.82 100 56.76 43.24 100 60.80 39.20 100 64.73 35.27 100 
39 62.24 37.76 100 57.45 42.55 100 63.28 36.72 100 64.58 35.42 100 
40+ 72.83 27.17 100 68.75 31.25 100 

      

TOTAL 8.13 91.87 100 8.33 91.67 100 30.10 69.90 100 35.61 64.39 100 
Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-3. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 
WHITE BLACK 

 

ALAN 

 

RACE 
ASIAN 

 

NHPI TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

ARMY NG 

                

Men 12,383 73.19 3,106 18.36 112 0.66 857 5.07 132 0.78 308 1.82 21 0.12 16,919 100 
Women 4,077 63.53 1,806 28.14 49 0.76 317 4.94 42 0.65 116 1.81 10 0.16 6,417 100 
TOTAL 16,460 70.53 4,912 21.05 161 0.69 1,174 5.03 174 0.75 424 1.82 31 0.13 23,336 100 

Percent Women 24.77 

 

36.77 

 

30.43 

 

27 

 

24.14 

 

27.36 

 

32.26 

 

27.5 

 

ARMY RESERVE 

                

Men 3,357 63.04 1,331 25 38 0.71 542 10.18 57 1.07 

 

0 0 0 5,325 100 
Women 1,466 55.87 879 33.5 13 0.5 230 8.77 35 1.33 

 

0 1 0.04 2,624 100 
TOTAL 4,823 60.67 2,210 27.8 51 0.64 772 9.71 92 1.16 

 

0 1 0.01 7,949 100 
Percent Women 30.4 

 

39.77 

 

25.49 

 

29.79 

 

38.04 

   

100 

 

33.01 

 

NAVAL RESERVE 

                

Men 576 58.72 236 24.06 15 1.53 86 8.77 10 1.02 47 4.79 11 1.12 981 100 
Women 298 50.77 187 31.86 5 0.85 52 8.86 8 1.36 35 5.96 2 0.34 587 100 
TOTAL 874 55.74 423 26.98 20 1.28 138 8.8 18 1.15 82 5.23 13 0.83 1,568 100 

Percent Women 34.1 

 

44.21 

 

25 

 

37.68 

 

44.44 

 

42.68 

 

15.38 

 

37.44 

 

MC RESERVE 

                

Men 3.696 78.84 601 12.82 46 0.98 310 6.61 21 0.45 5 0.11 9 0.19 4,688 100 
Women 101 79.53 15 11.81 2 1.57 7 5.51 I 0.79 0 0 1 0.79 127 100 
TOTAL 3.797 78.86 616 12.79 48 1 317 6.58 22 0.46 5 0.1 10 0.21 4,815 100 

Percent Women 2.66 

 

2.44 

 

4.17 

 

2.21 

 

4.55 

 

0 

 

10 

 

2.64 

 

AIR NG 

                

Men 1,702 74.55 260 11.39 31 1.36 155 6.79 39 1.71 95 4.16 1 0.04 2,283 100 
Women 593 70.09 139 16.43 5 0.59 42 4.96 21 2.48 46 5.44 0 0 846 100 
TOTAL 2,295 73.35 399 12.75 36 1.15 197 6.3 60 1.92 141 4.51 1 0.03 3,129 100 

Percent Women 25.84 

 

34.84 

 

13.89 

 

21.32 

 

35 

 

32.62 

 

0 

 

27.04 

 

AF RESERVE 

                

Men 739 56.11 354 26.88 17 1.29 124 9.42 15 1.14 68 5.16 0 0 1,317 100 
Women 333 47.78 249 35.72 8 1.15 59 8.46 12 1.72 36 5.16 0 0 697 100 
TOTAL 1,072 53.23 603 29.94 25 1.24 183 9.09 27 1.34 104 5.16 0 0 2,014 100 

Percent Women 31.06 

 

41.29 

 

32 

 

32.24 

 

44.44 

 

34.62 

 

0 

 

34.61 
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Table C-3. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 
WHITE 

 

BLACK 

 

ALAN 

 

RACE 
ASIAN NHPI 

 

TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

TOTAL DOD 

                

Men 22,453 71.25 5,888 18.68 259 0.82 2,074 6.58 274 0.87 523 1.66 42 0.13 31,513 100 
Women 6,868 60.79 3,275 28.99 82 0.73 707 6.26 119 1.05 233 2.06 14 0.12 11,298 100 
TOTAL 29,321 68.49 9,163 21.4 341 0.8 2,781 6.5 393 0.92 756 1.77 56 0.13 42,811 100 

Percent Women 23.42 

 

35.74 

 

24.05 

 

25.42 

 

30.28 

 

30.82 

 

25 

 

26.39 

 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 

                

18-24 YEARS OLD 

                

Men 10,655,665 73.89 2,043,422 14.17 198,062 1.37 883,573 6.13 85,519 0.59 554,242 3.84 0 

 

14,420,484 100 
Women 10,439,532 72.92 2,167,168 15.14 236,885 1.65 887,926 6.20 67,115 0.47 518,336 3.62 0 0 14,316,962 100 
TOTAL 21,095,197 73.41 4,210.590 14.65 434,947 1.51 1,771.500 6.16 152.634 0.53 1,072.578 3.73 0 0 28,737,446 100 

Percent Women 49.49 

 

51.47 

 

54.46 

 

50.12 

 

43.97 

 

48.33 

 

0 

 

49.82 
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Table C-3. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 

 

HISPANIC 

 

ETHNICITY 
NOT HISPANIC 

 

UNKNOWN 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY NG 

        

Men 3,165 18.71 1,241 7.33 12,513 73.96 16,919 100 
Women 1,417 22.08 439 6.84 4,561 71.08 6,417 100 
TOTAL 4,582 19.63 1,680 7.2 17,074 73.17 23,336 100 

Percent Women 30.93 

 

26.13 

 

26.71 

 

27.5 

 

ARMY RESERVE 

        

Men 1,133 21.28 2,830 53.15 1,362 25.58 5,325 100 
Women 645 24.58 1,385 52.78 594 22.64 2,624 100 
TOTAL 1,778 22.37 4,215 53.03 1,956 24.61 7,949 100 

Percent Women 36.28 

 

32.86 

 

30.37 

 

33.01 

 

NAVAL RESERVE 

        

Men 249 25.38 690 70.34 42 4.28 981 100 
Women 140 23.85 426 72.57 21 3.58 587 100 
TOTAL 389 24.81 1,116 71.17 63 4.02 1,568 100 

Percent Women 35.99 

 

38.17 

 

33.33 

 

37.44 

 

MC RESERVE 

        

Men 1,555 33.17 3,089 65.89 44 0.94 4,688 100 
Women 42 33.07 80 62.99 5 3.94 127 100 
TOTAL 1,597 33.17 3,169 65.82 49 1.02 4,815 100 

Percent Women 2.63 

 

2.52 

 

10.2 

 

2.64 

 

AIR NG 

        

Men 385 16.86 1,897 83.09 

 

0.04 2,283 100 
Women 180 21.28 666 78.72 

 

0 846 100 
TOTAL 565 18.06 2,563 81.91 

 

0.03 3,129 100 
Percent Women 31.86 

 

25.99 

   

27.04 

 

AF RESERVE 

        

Men 4 0.3 12 0.91 1,301 98.79 1,317 100 
Women 2 0.29 5 0.72 690 99 697 100 
TOTAL 6 0.3 17 0.84 1,991 98.86 2,014 100 

Percent Women 33.33 

 

29.41 

 

34.66 

 

34.61 
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Table C-3. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 

 

HISPANIC 
ETHNICITY 

NOT HISPANIC 

  

UNKNOWN 

 

TOTAL 

TOTAL DOD 

        

Men 6,491 20.6 9,759 30.97 15,263 48.43 31,513 100 
Women 2,426 21.47 3,001 26.56 5,871 51.96 11,298 100 
TOTAL 8,917 20.83 12,760 29.81 21,134 49.37 42,811 100 

Percent Women 27.21 

 

23.52 

 

27.78 

 

26.39 

 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 

        

18-24 YEARS OLD 

        

Men 3,486,050 24.17 10,934,434 75.83 

  

14,420,484 100 
Women 3,419,392 23.88 10,897,570 76.12 

  

14,316,962 100 
TOTAL 6.905.442 24.03 21.832.004 75.97 

  

28,737,446 100 
Percent Women 49.52 

 

49.92 

   

49.82 

 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The Army National Guard (ARNG) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the ARNG's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
°The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
*Civilian data do not have Unknowns for Ethnicity. 
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Table C-4. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Component, and Gender with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

Number 

             

AFQT CATEGORY 

    

I + II + IIIA 
GENDER I II IIIA IIIB IV 

 

INELIGIBLE/UNKNOWN TOTAL Subtotal 
ARMY NG 

         

Men 1,335 6,058 3,718 4,981 762 

 

65 16,919 11,111 
Women 216 1,708 1,485 2,684 302 

 

22 6,417 3,409 
TOTAL 1,551 7,766 5,203 7,665 1,064 

 

87 23,336 14,520 
Percent Women 13.93 21.99 28.54 35.02 28.38 

 

25.29 27.5 23.48 

ARMY RESERVE 

         

Men 453 1,878 1,179 1,529 284 

 

2 5,325 3,510 
Women 106 705 643 1,068 101 

 

1 2,624 1,454 
TOTAL 559 2,583 1,822 2,597 385 

 

3 7,949 4,964 
Percent Women 18.96 27.29 35.29 41.12 26.23 

 

33.33 33.01 29.29 

NAVAL RESERVE 

         

Men 56 346 263 276 24 

 

16 981 665 
Women 17 163 161 225 14 

 

7 587 341 
TOTAL 73 509 424 501 38 

 

23 1,568 1,006 
Percent Women 23.29 32.02 37.97 44.91 36.84 

 

30.43 37.44 33.9 

MC RESERVE 

         

Men 362 1,784 1,170 1,297 0 

 

75 4,688 3,316 
Women 9 53 32 27 0 

 

6 127 94 
TOTAL 371 1,837 1,202 1,324 0 

 

81 4,815 3,410 
Percent Women 2.43 2.89 2.66 2.04 0 

 

7.41 2.64 2.76 

AIR NG 

         

Men 260 1,016 476 396 0 

 

135 2,283 1,752 
Women 52 307 235 209 0 

 

43 846 594 
TOTAL 312 1,323 711 605 0 

 

178 3,129 2,346 
Percent Women 16.67 23.2 33.05 34.55 0 

 

24.16 27.04 25.32 

AF RESERVE 

         

Men 144 563 313 268 0 

 

29 1,317 1,020 
Women 40 244 182 221 0 

 

10 697 466 
TOTAL 184 807 495 489 0 

 

39 2,014 1,486 
Percent Women  21.74 30.24 36.77 45.19 0 

 

25.64 34.61 31.36 
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Table C-4. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Component, and Gender with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

Number 

   

AFQT CATEGORY 

   

1+11 + IIIA 
GENDER I II IIIA IIIB IV INELIGIBLE/UNKNOWN TOTAL Subtotal 
TOTAL DOD 

        

Men 2,610 11,645 7,119 8,747 1,070 322 31,513 21,374 
Women 440 3,180 2,738 4,434 417 89 11,298 6,358 
TOTAL 3,050 14,825 9,857 13,181 1,487 411 42,811 27,732 

Percent Women 14.43 21.45 27.78 33.64 28.04 21.65 26.39 22.93 

1997, CIVILIANS 
18-23 YEARS OLD 

        

Men 858,426 3,063,109 1,619,470 1,943,276 2,075,562 1,012,481 10,572,324 5,541,005 
Women 800,745 2,775,846 1,661,068 2,021,007 2,303,734 972,965 10,535,365 5,237,659 
TOTAL 1,659,171 5,838,955 3,280,538 3,964,283 4,379,296 1,985,446 21,107,689 10,778,664 

Percent Women 48.26 47.54 50.63 50.98 52.61 49.00 49.91 48.59 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. IBA: 64-50; Cat. RIB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
bAFQT percentile scores are normed by a nationally representative sample of American youth ages 18 to 23. The 1997 norming replaced the 1980 norming, which replaced the WWII norming. AFQT Category V individuals are ineligible for military 
service. See http://official-asvab.com/PAY97_res.htm for more information about the 1997 ASVAB norming and civilian population. 
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Table C-4. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Component, and Gender with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

Percent 

GENDER I II IIIA 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIB IV INELIGIBLE/UNKNOWN TOTAL 
I + II +IIIA 

Subtotal 
ARMY NG 

        

Men 7.89 35.81 21.98 29.44 4.50 0.38 100 65.67 
Women 3.37 26.62 23.14 41.83 4.71 0.34 100 53.12 
TOTAL 6.65 33.28 22.30 32.85 4.56 0.37 100 62.22 

ARMY RESERVE 

        

Men 8.51 35.27 22.14 28.71 5.33 0.04 100 65.92 
Women 4.04 26.87 24.50 40.70 3.85 0.04 100 55.41 
TOTAL 7.03 32.49 22.92 32.67 4.84 0.04 100 62.45 

NAVAL RESERVE 

        

Men 5.71 35.27 26.81 28.13 2.45 1.63 100 67.79 
Women 2.90 27.77 27.43 38.33 2.39 1.19 100 58.09 
TOTAL 4.66 32.46 27.04 31.95 2.42 1.47 100 64.16 

MC RESERVE 

        

Men 7.72 38.05 24.96 27.67 0 1.60 100 70.73 
Women 7.09 41.73 25.20 21.26 0 4.72 100 74.02 
TOTAL 7.71 38.15 24.96 27.50 0 1.68 100 70.82 

AIR NG 

        

Men 11.39 44.50 20.85 17.35 0 5.91 100 76.74 
Women 6.15 36.29 27.78 24.70 0 5.08 100 70.21 
TOTAL 9.97 42.28 22.72 19.34 0 5.69 100 74.98 

AF RESERVE 

        

Men 10.93 42.75 23.77 20.35 0 2.20 100 77.45 
Women 5.74 35.01 26.11 31.71 0 1.43 100 66.86 
TOTAL 9.14 40.07 24.58 24.28 0 1.94 100 73.78 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 

346 I Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, Enlisted Force, Officer Gains, and Officer Corps Tables 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Table C-4. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Component, and Gender with Civilian 
Comparison Group 

Percent 

GENDER I II IIIA 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIB IV INELIGIBLE/UNKNOWN TOTAL 
I+ II + IIIA 

Subtotal 
TOTAL DOD 

        

Men 8.28 36.95 22.59 27.76 3.40 1.02 100 67.83 
Women 3.89 28.15 24.23 39.25 3.69 0.79 100 56.28 
TOTAL 7.12 34.63 23.02 30.79 3.47 0.96 100 64.78 

1997, CIVILIANS 
18-23 YEARS OLD 

        

Men 8.12 28.97 15.32 18.38 19.63 9.58 100 52.41 
Women 7.60 26.35 15.77 19.18 21.87 9.24 100 49.72 
TOTAL  7.86 27.66 15.54 18.78 20.75 9.41 100 51.07 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the retun of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. IIIA: 64-50; Cat. ME: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
"AFQT percentile scores are normed by a nationally representative sample of American youth ages 18 to 23. The 1997 norming replaced the 1980 norming, which replaced the WWII norining. AFQT Category V individuals are ineligible for military 
service. See http://official-asvab.com/PAY97_res.htm for more information about the 1997 ASVAB norming and civilian population. 
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Table C-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

   

AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I + II + HIA 
RACE/ETHNICITY I II ILIA IIIB IV INELIGIBLE/UNKNOWN TOTAL Subtotal 
ARMY NG 

        

White 1,281 6,128 3,696 4,699 592 64 16,460 11,105 
Black 96 995 1,108 2,324 371 18 4,912 2,199 
AIAN 3 44 29 73 12 0 161 76 
Asian 135 420 237 329 50 3 1,174 792 
NHPI 7 30 44 76 17 0 174 81 
Two or more 26 141 83 154 19 1 424 250 
Unknown 3 8 6 10 3 1 31 17 
TOTAL 1,551 7,766 5,203 7,665 1,064 87 23,336 14,520 

Hispanic 150 1,198 1,050 1,843 322 19 4,582 2,398 
Not Hispanic 159 548 345 539 86 3 1,680 1,052 
Unknown 1,242 6,020 3,808 5,283 656 65 17,074 11,070 
TOTAL 1,551 7,766 5,203 7,665 1,064 87 23,336 14,520 

ARMY RESERVE 

        

White 416 1,688 1,142 1,374 202 I 4,823 3,246 
Black 57 569 486 971 126 1 2,210 1,112 
AIAN 4 21 13 11 2 0 51 38 
Asian 79 292 161 202 38 0 772 532 
NHPI 3 13 20 39 17 0 92 36 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 I 1 0 
TOTAL 559 2,583 1,822 2,597 385 3 7,949 4,964 

Hispanic 61 459 463 680 115 0 1,778 983 
Not Hispanic 339 1,474 901 1,297 203 1 4,215 2,714 
Unknown 159 650 458 620 67 2 1,956 1,267 
TOTAL 559 2,583 1,822 2,597 385 3 7,949 4,964 
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Table C-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

   

AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I+II+IIIA 
RACE/ETHNICITY I II ILIA IIIB IV INELIGIBLE/UNKNOWN TOTAL Subtotal 
NAVAL RESERVE 

        

White 47 327 243 231 15 11 874 617 
Black 7 96 118 178 18 6 423 221 
AIAN 3 3 7 7 0 0 20 13 
Asian 13 53 23 44 3 2 138 89 
NHPI 0 8 5 4 0 1 18 13 
Two or more 2 20 23 33 2 2 82 45 
Unknown 1 2 5 4 0 1 13 8 
TOTAL 73 509 424 501 38 23 1,568 1,006 

Hispanic 16 112 115 134 8 4 389 243 
Not Hispanic 50 377 292 349 30 18 1,116 719 
Unknown 7 20 17 18 0 I 63 44 
TOTAL 73 509 424 501 38 23 1,568 1,006 

MC RESERVE 

        

White 297 1,469 951 1,017 0 63 3,797 2,717 
Black 33 196 162 220 0 5 616 391 
AIAN 0 16 13 16 0 3 48 29 
Asian 39 142 69 62 0 5 317 250 
NHPI 1 9 5 7 0 0 22 15 
Two or more I 3 0 1 0 0 5 4 
Unknown 0 2 2 1 0 5 10 4 
TOTAL 371 1,837 1,202 1,324 0 81 4,815 3,410 

Hispanic 62 532 456 537 0 10 1,597 1,050 
Not Hispanic 305 1,290 742 784 0 48 3,169 2,337 
Unknown 4 15 4 3 0 23 49 23 
TOTAL 371 1,837 1,202 1,324 0 81 4,815 3,410 
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Table C-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ETHNICITY I II ILIA 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIB IV INELIGIBLE/UNKNOWN TOTAL 
I + II + IIIA 

Subtotal 
AIR NG 

        

White 259 1,036 488 380 0 132 2,295 1,783 
Black 14 102 123 145 0 15 399 239 
AIAN 4 12 11 4 0 5 36 27 
Asian 23 83 40 38 0 13 197 146 
NHPI 0 23 18 16 0 3 60 41 
Two or more 12 66 31 22 0 10 141 109 
Unknown 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
TOTAL 312 1,323 711 605 0 178 3,129 2,346 

Hispanic 33 213 139 155 0 25 565 385 
Not Hispanic 279 1,109 572 450 0 153 2,563 1,960 
Unknown 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
TOTAL 312 1,323 711 605 0 178 3,129 2,346 

AF RESERVE 

        

White 120 476 244 200 0 32 1,072 840 
Black 31 188 171 212 0 1 603 390 
AIAN 0 9 5 10 0 1 25 14 
Asian 26 80 40 33 0 4 183 146 
NHPI 0 11 7 9 0 0 27 18 
Two or more 7 43 28 25 0 1 104 78 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 184 807 495 489 0 39 2,014 1,486 

Hispanic 2 2 0 2 0 0 6 4 
Not Hispanic 1 12 2 2 0 0 17 15 
Unknown 181 793 493 485 0 39 1,991 1,467 
TOTAL 184 807 495 489 0 39 2,014 1,486 

350 I Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, Enlisted Force, Officer Gains, and Officer Corps Tables 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Table C-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ETHNICITY I II ILIA 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIB IV INELIGIBLE/UNKNOWN TOTAL 
I+II+IIIA 

Subtotal 
TOTAL DOD 

        

White 2,420 11,124 6,764 7,901 809 303 29,321 20,308 
Black 238 2,146 2,168 4,050 515 46 9,163 4,552 
AIAN 14 105 78 121 14 9 341 197 
Asian 315 1,070 570 708 91 27 2,781 1,955 
NHPI 11 94 99 151 34 4 393 204 
Two or more 48 273 165 235 21 14 756 486 
Unknown 4 13 13 15 3 8 56 30 
TOTAL 3,050 14,825 9,857 13,181 1,487 411 42,811 27,732 

Hispanic 324 2,516 2,223 3,351 445 58 8,917 5,063 
Not Hispanic 1,133 4,810 2,854 3,421 319 223 12,760 8,797 
Unknown 1,593 7,499 4,780 6,409 723 130 21,134 13,872 
TOTAL  3,050 14,825 9,857 13,181 1,487 411 42,811 27,732 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. IIIA: 64-50; Cat. RIB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
°The Army National Guard (ARNG) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the ARNG's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
*The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
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Table C-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ETHNICITY I II 'HA 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIB IV INELIGIBLE/UNKNOWN TOTAL 
1 + LI + HIA 

Subtotal 
ARMY NG 

        

White 7.78 37.23 22.45 28.55 3.60 0.39 100 67.47 
Black 1.95 20.26 22.56 47.31 7.55 0.37 100 44.77 
AIAN 1.86 27.33 18.01 45.34 7.45 0 100 47.20 
Asian 11.50 35.78 20.19 28.02 4.26 0.26 100 67.46 
NHPI 4.02 17.24 25.29 43.68 9.77 0 100 46.55 
Two or more 6.13 33.25 19.58 36.32 4.48 0.24 100 58.96 
Unknown 9.68 25.81 19.35 32.26 9.68 3.23 100 54.84 
TOTAL 6.65 33.28 22.30 32.85 4.56 0.37 100 62.22 

Hispanic 3.27 26.15 22.92 40.22 7.03 0.41 100 52.34 
Not Hispanic 9.46 32.62 20.54 32.08 5.12 0.18 100 62.62 
Unknown 7.27 35.26 22.30 30.94 3.84 0.38 100 64.84 
TOTAL 6.65 33.28 22.30 32.85 4.56 0.37 100 62.22 

ARMY RESERVE 

        

White 8.63 35.00 23.68 28.49 4.19 0.02 100 67.30 
Black 2.58 25.75 21.99 43.94 5.70 0.05 100 50.32 
AIAN 7.84 41.18 25.49 21.57 3.92 0 100 74.51 
Asian 10.23 37.82 20.85 26.17 4.92 0 100 68.91 
NHPI 3.26 14.13 21.74 42.39 18.48 0 100 39.13 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 100 100 0 
TOTAL 7.03 32.49 22.92 32.67 4.84 0.04 100 62.45 

Hispanic 3.43 25.82 26.04 38.25 6.47 0 100 55.29 
Not Hispanic 8.04 34.97 21.38 30.77 4.82 0.02 100 64.39 
Unknown 8.13 33.23 23.42 31.70 3.43 0.10 100 64.78 
TOTAL 7.03 32.49 22.92 32.67 4.84 0.04 100 62.45 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table C-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ETHNICITY I II ILIA 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIB IV INELIGIBLE/UNKNOWN TOTAL 
I+II+IIIA 

Subtotal 
NAVAL RESERVE 

        

White 5.38 37.41 27.80 26.43 1.72 1.26 100 70.59 
Black 1.65 22.70 27.90 42.08 4.26 1.42 100 52.25 
AIAN 15.00 15.00 35.00 35.00 0 0 100 65.00 
Asian 9.42 38.41 16.67 31.88 2.17 1.45 100 64.49 
NHPI 0 44.44 27.78 22.22 0 5.56 100 72.22 
Two or more 2.44 24.39 28.05 40.24 2.44 2.44 100 54.88 
Unknown 7.69 15.38 38.46 30.77 0 7.69 100 61.54 
TOTAL 4.66 32.46 27.04 31.95 2.42 1.47 100 64.16 

Hispanic 4.11 28.79 29.56 34.45 2.06 1.03 100 62.47 
Not Hispanic 4.48 33.78 26.16 31.27 2.69 1.61 100 64.43 
Unknown 11.11 31.75 26.98 28.57 0 1.59 100 69.84 
TOTAL 4.66 32.46 27.04 31.95 2.42 1.47 100 64.16 

MC RESERVE 

        

White 7.82 38.69 25.05 26.78 0 1.66 100 71.56 
Black 5.36 31.82 26.30 35.71 0 0.81 100 63.47 
AIAN 0 33.33 27.08 33.33 0 6.25 100 60.42 
Asian 12.30 44.79 21.77 19.56 0 1.58 100 78.86 
NHPI 4.55 40.91 22.73 31.82 0 0 100 68.18 
Two or more 20.00 60.00 0 20.00 0 0 100 80.00 
Unknown 0 20.00 20.00 10.00 0 50.00 100 40.00 
TOTAL 7.71 38.15 24.96 27.50 0 1.68 100 70.82 

Hispanic 3.88 33.31 28.55 33.63 0 0.63 100 65.75 
Not Hispanic 9.62 40.71 23.41 24.74 0 1.51 100 73.75 
Unknown 8.16 30.61 8.16 6.12 0 46.94 100 46.94 
TOTAL 7.71  38.15 24.96 27.50 0 1.68 100 70.82 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 

Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains. Enlisted Force, Officer Gains, and Officer Corps Tables l 353 



OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table C-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

   

AFQT CATEGORY 

   

I + II + HIA 
RACE/ETHNICITY I II ILIA IIIB IV INELIGIBLE/UNKNOWN TOTAL Subtotal 
AIR NG 

        

White 11.29 45.14 21.26 16.56 0 5.75 100 77.69 
Black 3.51 25.56 30.83 36.34 0 3.76 100 59.90 
AIAN 11.11 33.33 30.56 11.11 0 13.89 100 75.00 
Asian 11.68 42.13 20.30 19.29 0 6.60 100 74.11 
NHPI 0 38.33 30.00 26.67 0 5.00 100 68.33 
Two or more 8.51 46.81 21.99 15.60 0 7.09 100 77.30 
Unknown 0 100 0 0 0 0 100 100 
TOTAL 9.97 42.28 22.72 19.34 0 5.69 100 74.98 

Hispanic 5.84 37.70 24.60 27.43 0 4.42 100 68.14 
Not Hispanic 10.89 43.27 22.32 17.56 0 5.97 100 76.47 
Unknown 0 100 0 0 0 0 100 100 
TOTAL 9.97 42.28 22.72 19.34 0 5.69 100 74.98 

AF RESERVE 

        

White 11.19 44.40 22.76 18.66 0 2.99 100 78.36 
Black 5.14 31.18 28.36 35.16 0 0.17 100 64.68 
AIAN 0 36.00 20.00 40.00 0 4.00 100 56.00 
Asian 14.21 43.72 21.86 18.03 0 2.19 100 79.78 
NHPI 0 40.74 25.93 33.33 0 0 100 66.67 
Two or more 6.73 41.35 26.92 24.04 0 0.96 100 75.00 
Unknown 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 9.14 40.07 24.58 24.28 0 1.94 100 73.78 

Hispanic 33.33 33.33 0 33.33 0 0 100 66.67 
Not Hispanic 5.88 70.59 11.76 11.76 0 0 100 88.24 
Unknown 9.09 39.83 24.76 24.36 0 1.96 100 73.68 
TOTAL 9.14 40.07 24.58 24.28 0 1.94 100 73.78 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table C-5. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ETHNICITY I II IIIA 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIB IV INELIGIBLE/UNKNOWN TOTAL 
I+II+IIIA 

Subtotal 
TOTAL DOD 

        

White 8.25 37.94 23.07 26.95 2.76 1.03 100 69.26 
Black 2.60 23.42 23.66 44.20 5.62 0.50 100 49.68 
AIAN 4.11 30.79 22.87 35.48 4.11 2.64 100 57.77 
Asian 11.33 38.48 20.50 25.46 3.27 0.97 100 70.30 
NHPI 2.80 23.92 25.19 38.42 8.65 1.02 100 51.91 
Two or more 6.35 36.11 21.83 31.08 2.78 1.85 100 64.29 
Unknown 7.14 23.21 23.21 26.79 5.36 14.29 100 53.57 
TOTAL 7.12 34.63 23.02 30.79 3.47 0.96 100 64.78 

Hispanic 3.63 28.22 24.93 37.58 4.99 0.65 100 56.78 
Not Hispanic 8.88 37.70 22.37 26.81 2.50 1.75 100 68.94 
Unknown 7.54 35.48 22.62 30.33 3.42 0.62 100 65.64 
TOTAL  7.12 34.63 23.02 30.79 3.47 0.96 100 64.78 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component. or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
°Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. IIIA: 64-50; Cat. 111B: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
°The Army National Guard (ARNG) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the ARNG's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
*The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
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Table C-6. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Education Tier, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY NG 

        

Men 15,838 93.61 921 5.44 160 0.95 16,919 100 
Women 6,064 94.5 303 4.72 50 0.78 6,417 100 
TOTAL 21,902 93.85 1,224 5.25 210 0.9 23,336 100 

Percent Women 27.69 

 

24.75 

 

23.81 

 

27.5 

 

ARMY RESERVE 

        

Men 4,712 88.49 511 9.6 102 1.92 5,325 100 
Women 2,297 87.54 273 10.4 54 2.06 2,624 100 
TOTAL 7,009 88.17 784 9.86 156 1.96 7,949 100 

Percent Women 32.77 

 

34.82 

 

34.62 

 

33.01 

 

NAVAL RESERVE 

        

Men 872 88.89 85 8.66 24 2.45 981 100 
Women 516 87.9 62 10.56 9 1.53 587 100 
TOTAL 1,388 88.52 147 9.38 33 2.1 1,568 100 

Percent Women 37.18 

 

42.18 

 

27.27 

 

37.44 

 

MC RESERVE 

        

Men 4,568 97.44 119 2.54 1 0.02 4,688 100 
Women 118 92.91 9 7.09 

 

0 127 100 
TOTAL 4,686 97.32 128 2.66 

 

0.02 4,815 100 
Percent Women 2.52 

 

7.03 

   

2.64 

 

AIR NG 

        

Men 2,279 99.82 4 0.18 

  

2,283 100 
Women 842 99.53 4 0.47 

  

846 100 
TOTAL 3,121 99.74 8 0.26 

  

3,129 100 
Percent Women 26.98 

 

50 

   

27.04 

 

AF RESERVE 

        

Men 1,313 99.7 4 0.3 

  

1,317 100 
Women 696 99.86 1 0.14 

  

697 100 
TOTAL 2,009 99.75 5 0.25 

  

2,014 100 
Percent Women 34.64 

 

20 

   

34.61 
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Table C-6. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Education Tier, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 

 

TIER 1 

 

EDUCATION TIER 
TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

TOTAL DOD 

        

Men 29,582 93.87 1,644 5.22 287 0.91 31,513 100 
Women 10,533 93.23 652 5.77 113 1 11,298 100 
TOTAL 40,115 93.7 2,296 5.36 400 0.93 42,811 100 

Percent Women 26.26 

 

28.4 

 

28.25 

 

26.39 

 

CIVILIAN POPULATION 

        

18-24 YEARS OLD 

        

Men 12,278,558 85.15 

  

2,141,925 14.85 14,420,484 100 
Women 12,594,301 87.97 

  

1,722,661 12.03 14,316,962 100 
TOTAL 24,872,859 86.55 

  

3.864,587 13.45 28,737,446 100 
Percent Women 50.63 

   

44.58 

 

49.82 

 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Tier 1 recruits are primarily high school diploma graduates but they also include people with educational backgrounds beyond high school, as well as those who have earned adult education diplomas, those with one semester at college, and those who have 
attended virtual or distance learning and adult or alternative schools. Tier 2 indicates alternate high school credentials, such as the GED certificate. Tier 3 represents non-high school graduates. 
bCivilian numbers and percentages combine Tiers I and 2. 
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Table C-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Education Tier, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

  

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY NG 

        

White 15,544 94.43 807 4.9 109 0.66 16,460 100 
Black 4,550 92.63 288 5.86 74 1.51 4,912 100 
AIAN 156 96.89 4 2.48 

 

0.62 161 100 
Asian 1,055 89.86 99 8.43 20 1.7 1,174 100 
NHPI 163 93.68 8 4.6 3 1.72 174 100 
Two or more 404 95.28 17 4.01 3 0.71 424 100 
Unknown 30 96.77 1 3.23 0 0 31 100 
TOTAL 21,902 93.85 1,224 5.25 210 0.9 23,336 100 

Hispanic 4,308 94.02 242 5.28 32 0.7 4,582 100 
Not Hispanic 1,534 91.31 122 7.26 24 1.43 1,680 100 
Unknown 16,060 94.06 860 5.04 154 0.9 17,074 100 
TOTAL 21,902 93.85 1,224 5.25 210 0.9 23,336 100 

ARMY RESERVE 

        

White 4,389 91 384 7.96 50 1.04 4,823 100 
Black 1,874 84.8 265 11.99 71 3.21 2,210 100 
AIAN 48 94.12 3 5.88 0 0 51 100 
Asian 611 79.15 127 16.45 34 4.4 772 100 
NHPI 86 93.48 5 5.43 

 

1.09 92 100 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 

 

0 0 0 
Unknown 1 100 

   

0 1 100 
TOTAL 7,009 88.17 784 9.86 156 1.96 7,949 100 

Hispanic 1,614 90.78 148 8.32 16 0.9 1,778 100 
Not Hispanic 3,691 87.57 430 10.2 94 2.23 4,215 100 
Unknown 1,704 87.12 206 10.53 46 2.35 1,956 100 
TOTAL 7,009 88.17 784 9.86 156 1.96 7,949 100 
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Table C-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Education Tier, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

  

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

NAVAL RESERVE 

        

White 812 92.91 54 6.18 8 0.92 874 100 
Black 356 84.16 51 12.06 16 3.78 423 100 
AIAN 18 90 

  

2 10 20 100 
Asian 102 73.91 31 22.46 5 3.62 138 100 
NHPI 15 83.33 3 16.67 0 0 18 100 
Two or more 73 89.02 7 8.54 2 2.44 82 100 
Unknown 12 92.31 1 7.69 0 0 13 100 
TOTAL 1,388 88.52 147 9.38 33 2.1 1,568 100 

Hispanic 357 91.77 27 6.94 5 1.29 389 100 
Not Hispanic 973 87.19 116 10.39 27 2.42 1,116 100 
Unknown 58 92.06 4 6.35 

 

1.59 63 100 
TOTAL 1,388 88.52 147 9.38 33 2.1 1,568 100 

MC RESERVE 

        

White 3,700 97.45 96 2.53 

 

0.03 3,797 100 
Black 604 98.05 12 1.95 0 

 

616 100 
AIAN 45 93.75 3 6.25 0 

 

48 100 
Asian 308 97.16 9 2.84 0 0 317 100 
NHPI 21 95.45 

 

4.55 0 0 22 100 
Two or more 5 100 0 0 0 0 5 100 
Unknown 3 30 7 70 0 0 10 100 
TOTAL 4,686 97.32 128 2.66 

 

0.02 4,815 100 

Hispanic 1,573 98.5 24 1.5 0 

 

1,597 100 
Not Hispanic 3,095 97.66 73 2.3 

 

0.03 3,169 100 
Unknown 18 36.73 31 63.27 0 0 49 100 
TOTAL 4,686 97.32 128 2.66 

 

0.02 4,815 I00 
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Table C-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Education Tier, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

  

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

AIR NG 

        

White 2,291 99.83 4 0.17 0 0 2,295 100 
Black 398 99.75 1 0.25 0 () 399 100 
AIAN 36 100 0 0 0 () 36 100 
Asian 196 99.49 1 0.51 0 () 197 100 
NHPI 59 98.33 1 1.67 0 () 60 100 
Two or more 140 99.29 1 0.71 0 () 141 100 
Unknown 1 100 0 0 0 () 1 100 
TOTAL 3,121 99.74 8 0.26 0 () 3,129 100 

Hispanic 564 99.82 

 

0.18 0 () 565 100 
Not Hispanic 2,556 99.73 7 0.27 0 () 2,563 100 
Unknown 1 100 

 

0 0 0 1 100 
TOTAL 3,121 99.74 8 0.26 0 0 3,129 100 

AF RESERVE 

        

White 1,069 99.72 3 0.28 

  

1,072 100 
Black 602 99.83 

 

0.17 

  

603 100 
AIAN 25 100 

 

0 

  

25 100 
Asian 182 99.45 1 0.55 

  

183 100 
NHPI 27 100 

    

27 100 
Two or more 104 100 

    

104 100 
Unknown 0 0 

    

0 0 
TOTAL 2,009 99.75 5 0.25 

  

2,014 100 

Hispanic 4 66.67 2 33.33 

  

6 100 
Not Hispanic 14 82.35 3 17.65 

  

17 100 
Unknown 1,991 100 

    

1,991 100 
TOTAL 2,009 99.75 5 0.25 

  

2,014 100 
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Table C-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Education Tier, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

  

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

TOTAL DOD 

        

White 27,805 94.83 1,348 4.6 168 0.57 29,321 100 
Black 8,384 91.5 618 6.74 161 1.76 9,163 100 
AIAN 328 96.19 10 2.93 3 0.88 341 100 
Asian 2,454 88.24 268 9.64 59 2.12 2,781 100 
NHPI 371 94.4 18 4.58 4 1.02 393 100 
Two or more 726 96.03 25 3.31 5 0.66 756 100 
Unknown 47 83.93 9 16.07 0 0 56 100 
TOTAL 40,115 93.7 2,296 5.36 400 0.93 42,811 100 

Hispanic 8,420 94.43 444 4.98 53 0.59 8,917 100 
Not Hispanic 11,863 92.97 751 5.89 146 1.14 12,760 100 
Unknown 19,832 93.84 1,101 5.21 201 0.95 21,134 100 
TOTAL 40,115 93.7 2,296 5.36 400 0.93 42,811 100 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession. a movement from another component. or the retu Ti of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
°Tier I recruits are primarily high school diploma graduates but they also include people with educational backgrounds beyond high school, as well as those who have earned adult education diplomas, those with one semester at college, and those who have 
attended virtual or distance learning and adult or alternative schools. Tier 2 indicates alternate high school credentials, such as the GED certificate. Tier 3 represents non-high school graduates. 
°The Army National Guard (ARNG) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the ARNG's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
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Table C-8. Prior Service (PS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Age Group, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

    

AGE GROUP 

     

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ Unknown TOTAL 
ARMY NG 

          

Men 119 2,833 2,503 1,038 534 192 74 52 0 7,345 
Women 67 398 338 158 82 20 7 8 0 1,078 
TOTAL 186 3,231 2,841 1,196 616 212 81 60 0 8,423 

Percent Women 36.02 12.32 11.9 13.21 13.31 9.43 8.64 13.33 0 12.8 

ARMY RESERVE 

          

Men 171 2,406 2,634 1,135 461 190 88 140 7 7,232 
Women 118 699 685 278 109 40 24 27 0 1,980 
TOTAL 289 3,105 3,319 1,413 570 230 112 167 7 9,212 

Percent Women 40.83 22.51 20.64 19.67 19.12 17.39 21.43 16.17 0 21.49 

NAVAL RESERVE 

          

Men 162 605 1,174 711 368 71 22 14 0 3,127 
Women 78 286 419 218 99 19 3 4 0 1,126 
TOTAL 240 891 1,593 929 467 90 25 18 0 4,253 

Percent Women 32.5 32.1 26.3 23.47 21.2 21.11 12 22.22 0 26.48 

MC RESERVE 

          

Men 4 1,323 1,302 250 100 38 9 4 0 3,030 
Women 

 

129 114 25 7 3 0 0 0 279 
TOTAL 5 1,452 1,416 275 107 41 9 4 0 3,309 

Percent Women 20 8.88 8.05 9.09 6.54 7.32 0 0 0 8.43 

AIR NG 

          

Men 11 563 806 531 300 127 49 56 0 2,443 
Women 5 140 193 121 71 24 10 9 0 573 
TOTAL 16 703 999 652 371 151 59 65 0 3,016 

Percent Women 31.25 19.91 19.32 18.56 19.14 15.89 16.95 13.85 0 19 

AF RESERVE 

          

Men 9 640 1,019 523 217 87 30 35 0 2,560 
Women 4 233 358 142 66 32 13 8 0 856 
TOTAL 13 873 1,377 665 283 119 43 43 0 3,416 

Percent Women 30.77 26.69 26 21.35 23.32 26.89 30.23 18.6 0 25.06 
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Table C-8. Prior Service (PS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Age Group, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

    

AGE GROUP 

     

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ Unknown TOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

          

Men 476 8,370 9,438 4,188 1,980 705 272 301 7 25,737 
Women 273 1,885 2,107 942 434 138 57 56 0 5,892 
TOTAL 749 10,255 11,545 5,130 2,414 843 329 357 7 31,629 

Percent Women 36.45 18.38 18.25 18.36 17.98 16.37 17.33 15.69 0 18.63 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 

          

21-50 YEARS OLD 

          

Men 

 

6,315,467 9,394,122 10,168,911 9,733,438 9,278,864 8,462,505 1,729,846 

 

55,083,153 
Women 

 

5,962,832 8,461,094 8,766,105 8,288,959 8,110,949 7,491,492 1,608,879 

 

48,690,311 
TOTAL 

 

12,278.299 17,855,217 18.935.016 18,022,397 17.389.813 15,953,997 3,338.725 

 

103,773,464 
Percent Women 

 

48.56 47.39 46.30 45.99 46.64 46.96 48.19 

 

46.92 
Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addi ion to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-8. Prior Service (PS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Age Group, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

    

AGE GROUP 

     

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ Unknown TOTAL 
ARMY NG 

          

Men 1.62 38.57 34.08 14.13 7.27 2.61 1.01 0.71 

 

100 
Women 6.22 36.92 31.35 14.66 7.61 1.86 0.65 0.74 

 

100 
TOTAL 2.21 38.36 33.73 14.20 7.31 2.52 0.96 0.71 

 

100 

ARMY RESERVE 

          

Men 2.36 33.27 36.42 15.69 6.37 2.63 1.22 1.94 0.10 100 
Women 5.96 35.30 34.60 14.04 5.51 2.02 1.21 1.36 0 100 
TOTAL 3.14 33.71 36.03 15.34 6.19 2.50 1.22 1.81 0.08 100 

NAVAL RESERVE 
Men 5.18 19.35 37.54 22.74 11.77 2.27 0.70 0.45 

 

100 
Women 6.93 25.40 37.21 19.36 8.79 1.69 0.27 0.36 

 

100 
TOTAL 5.64 20.95 37.46 21.84 10.98 2.12 0.59 0.42 

 

100 

MC RESERVE 

          

Men 0.13 43.66 42.97 8.25 3.30 1.25 0.30 0.13 0 100 
Women 0.36 46.24 40.86 8.96 2.51 1.08 0 0 0 100 
TOTAL 0.15 43.88 42.79 8.31 3.23 1.24 0.27 0.12 0 100 

AIR NG 

          

Men 0.45 23.05 32.99 21.74 12.28 5.20 2.01 2.29 0 100 
Women 0.87 24.43 33.68 21.12 12.39 4.19 1.75 1.57 0 100 
TOTAL 0.53 23.31 33.12 21.62 12.30 5.01 1.96 2.16 0 100 

AF RESERVE 

          

Men 0.35 25.00 39.80 20.43 8.48 3.40 1.17 1.37 0 100 
Women 0.47 27.22 41.82 16.59 7.71 3.74 1.52 0.93 0 100 
TOTAL 0.38 25.56 40.31 19.47 8.28 3.48 1.26 1.26 0 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table C-8. Prior Service (PS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Age Group, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

    

AGE GROUP 

     

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ Unknown TOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

          

Men 1.85 32.52 36.67 16.27 7.69 2.74 1.06 1.17 0.03 100 
Women 4.63 31.99 35.76 15.99 7.37 2.34 0.97 0.95 

 

100 
TOTAL 2.37 32.42 36.50 16.22 7.63 2.67 1.04 1.13 0.02 100 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
21-50 YEARS OLD 

          

Men 0 11.47 17.05 18.46 17.67 16.85 15.36 3.14 0 100 
Women 0 12.25 17.38 18.00 17.02 16.66 15.39 3.30 0 100 
TOTAL. 0 11.83 17.21 18.25 17.37 16.76 15.37 3.22 0 100 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-9. Prior Service (PS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

AGE Married 
MEN 

Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 21-50 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 

 

85 85 0 59 59 

      

18 0 191 191 3 113 116 

      

19 2 198 200 6 92 98 

      

20 12 318 330 21 111 132 

      

21 125 829 954 54 225 279 45,866 1,375,790 1,421,655 88,389 1,325,102 1,413,491 
22 390 1,677 2,067 122 269 391 113,931 1,402,963 1,516,894 130,927 1,298,483 1,429,410 
23 576 1,735 2,311 203 326 529 168,770 1,455,278 1,624,048 191,033 1,399,782 1,590,815 
24 781 1,927 2,708 208 346 554 208,888 1,543,982 1,752,870 234,743 1,294,373 1,529,117 
25 796 1,696 2,492 198 335 533 296,641 1,494,585 1,791,226 330,892 1,243,127 1,574,019 
26 777 1,405 2,182 188 301 489 365,613 1,437,572 1,803,185 440,178 1,232,025 1,672,203 
27 777 1,104 1,881 181 244 425 473,816 1,417,743 1,891,559 501,451 1,202,465 1,703,916 
28 731 801 1,532 168 207 375 549,969 1,366,005 1,915,973 601,698 1,099,584 1,701,282 
29 656 695 1,351 130 155 285 691,974 1,300,205 1,992,179 707,408 1,102,267 1,809,675 
30 576 530 1,106 113 147 260 842,715 1,195,019 2,037,734 743,494 1,030,823 1,774,317 
31 535 417 952 94 118 212 899,334 1,169,054 2,068,388 842,099 940,604 1,782,702 
32 482 361 843 81 86 167 1,019,808 1,073,129 2,092,937 873,621 855,005 1,728,626 
33 434 270 704 87 83 170 1,091,738 954,381 2,046,119 923,313 815,118 1,738,431 
34 374 209 583 57 76 133 1,080,621 843,111 1,923,733 987,171 754,858 1,742,029 
35 350 194 544 66 60 126 1,109,589 836,436 1,946,025 965,438 714,639 1,680,077 
36 317 149 466 56 41 97 1,220,110 751,705 1,971,815 970,843 709,122 1,679,964 
37 276 122 398 44 35 79 1,186,920 708,672 1,895,592 1,016,437 687,171 1,703,608 
38 229 78 307 28 36 64 1,219,666 707,536 1,927,201 987,850 598,798 1,586,648 
39 171 94 265 38 30 68 1,314,252 678,553 1,992,805 1,026,775 611,887 1,638,663 
40 141 56 197 33 13 46 1,307,920 642,939 1,950,858 1,090,241 629,637 1,719,878 
41 117 37 154 22 11 33 1,288,160 618,702 1,906,862 1,106,540 619,488 1,726,029 
42 105 37 142 10 12 22 1,247,200 584,674 1,831,873 1,003,232 606,570 1,609,803 
43 88 33 121 10 7 17 1,293,526 564,265 1,857,790 976,675 597,471 1,574,146 
44 62 29 91 15 5 20 1,206,951 524,528 1,731,480 941,511 539,583 1,481,094 
45+ 412 161 573 54 59 113 7,238,971 2,953,380 10,192,351 5,827,603 3,272,768 9,100,371 
Unknown 5 2 7 

 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL 10.297 15,440 25.737 2,990 3.602 5,892 27,482,949 27.600.204 55,083,153 23.509,561 25.180.750 48.690.311 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-9. Prior Service (PS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

AGE Married 
MEN 

Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 21-50 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 0 0.55 0.33 0 1.64 1.00 

      

18 0 1.24 0.74 0.13 3.14 1.97 

      

19 0.02 1.28 0.78 0.26 2.55 1.66 

      

20 0.12 2.06 1.28 0.92 3.08 2.24 

      

21 1.21 5.37 3.71 2.36 6.25 4.74 0.17 4.98 2.58 0.38 5.26 2.90 
22 3.79 10.86 8.03 5.33 7.47 6.64 0.41 5.08 2.75 0.56 5.16 2.94 
23 5.59 11.24 8.98 8.86 9.05 8.98 0.61 5.27 2.95 0.81 5.56 3.27 
24 7.58 12.48 10.52 9.08 9.61 9.40 0.76 5.59 3.18 1.00 5.14 3.14 
25 7.73 10.98 9.68 8.65 9.30 9.05 1.08 5.42 3.25 1.41 4.94 3.23 
26 7.55 9.10 8.48 8.21 8.36 8.30 1.33 5.21 3.27 1.87 4.89 3.43 
27 7.55 7.15 7.31 7.90 6.77 7.21 1.72 5.14 3.43 2.13 4.78 3.50 
28 7.10 5.19 5.95 7.34 5.75 6.36 2.00 4.95 3.48 2.56 4.37 3.49 
29 6.37 4.50 5.25 5.68 4.30 4.84 2.52 4.71 3.62 3.01 4.38 3.72 
30 5.59 3.43 4.30 4.93 4.08 4.41 3.07 4.33 3.70 3.16 4.09 3.64 
31 5.20 2.70 3.70 4.10 3.28 3.60 3.27 4.24 3.76 3.58 3.74 3.66 
32 4.68 2.34 3.28 3.54 2.39 2.83 3.71 3.89 3.80 3.72 3.40 3.55 
33 4.21 1.75 2.74 3.80 2.30 2.89 3.97 3.46 3.71 3.93 3.24 3.57 
34 3.63 1.35 2.27 2.49 2.11 2.26 3.93 3.05 3.49 4.20 3.00 3.58 
35 3.40 1.26 2.11 2.88 1.67 2.14 4.04 3.03 3.53 4.11 2.84 3.45 
36 3.08 0.97 1.81 2.45 1.14 1.65 4.44 2.72 3.58 4.13 2.82 3.45 
37 2.68 0.79 1.55 1.92 0.97 1.34 4.32 2.57 3.44 4.32 2.73 3.50 
38 2.22 0.51 1.19 1.22 1.00 1.09 4.44 2.56 3.50 4.20 2.38 3.26 
39 1.66 0.61 1.03 1.66 0.83 1.15 4.78 2.46 3.62 4.37 2.43 3.37 
40 1.37 0.36 0.77 1.44 0.36 0.78 4.76 2.33 3.54 4.64 2.50 3.53 
41 1.14 0.24 0.60 0.96 0.31 0.56 4.69 2.24 3.46 4.71 2.46 3.54 
42 1.02 0.24 0.55 0.44 0.33 0.37 4.54 2.12 3.33 4.27 2.41 3.31 
43 0.85 0.21 0.47 0.44 0.19 0.29 4.71 2.04 3.37 4.15 2.37 3.23 
44 0.60 0.19 0.35 0.66 0.14 0.34 4.39 1.90 3.14 4.00 2.14 3.04 
45+ 4.00 1.04 2.23 2.36 1.64 1.92 26.34 10.70 18.50 24.79 13.00 18.69 
Unknown 0.05 0.01 0.03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

0 
TOTAL 100 100 1(X) I (X) 100 1(X) 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-9. Prior Service (PS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

AGE Married 
MEN 

Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 21-50 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 0 100 100 0 100 100 

      

18 0 100 100 2.59 97.41 100 

      

19 1.00 99.00 100 6.12 93.88 100 

      

20 3.64 96.36 100 15.91 84.09 100 

      

21 13.10 86.90 100 19.35 80.65 100 3.23 96.77 100 6.25 93.75 100 
22 18.87 81.13 100 31.20 68.80 100 7.51 92.49 100 9.16 90.84 100 
23 24.92 75.08 100 38.37 61.63 100 10.39 89.61 100 12.01 87.99 100 
24 28.84 71.16 100 37.55 62.45 100 11.92 88.08 100 15.35 84.65 100 
25 31.94 68.06 100 37.15 62.85 100 16.56 83.44 100 21.02 78.98 100 
26 35.61 64.39 100 38.45 61.55 100 20.28 79.72 100 26.32 73.68 100 
27 41.31 58.69 100 42.59 57.41 100 25.05 74.95 100 29.43 70.57 100 
28 47.72 52.28 100 44.80 55.20 100 28.70 71.30 100 35.37 64.63 100 
29 48.56 51.44 100 45.61 54.39 100 34.73 65.27 100 39.09 60.91 100 
30 52.08 47.92 100 43.46 56.54 100 41.36 58.64 100 41.90 58.10 100 
31 56.20 43.80 100 44.34 55.66 100 43.48 56.52 100 47.24 52.76 100 
32 57.18 42.82 100 48.50 51.50 100 48.73 51.27 100 50.54 49.46 100 
33 61.65 38.35 100 51.18 48.82 100 53.36 46.64 100 53.11 46.89 100 
34 64.15 35.85 100 42.86 57.14 100 56.17 43.83 100 56.67 43.33 100 
35 64.34 35.66 100 52.38 47.62 100 57.02 42.98 100 57.46 42.54 100 
36 68.03 31.97 100 57.73 42.27 100 61.88 38.12 100 57.79 42.21 100 
37 69.35 30.65 100 55.70 44.30 100 62.61 37.39 100 59.66 40.34 100 
38 74.59 25.41 100 43.75 56.25 100 63.29 36.71 100 62.26 37.74 100 
39 64.53 35.47 100 55.88 44.12 100 65.95 34.05 100 62.66 37.34 100 
40 71.57 28.43 100 71.74 28.26 100 67.04 32.96 100 63.39 36.61 100 
41 75.97 24.03 100 66.67 33.33 100 67.55 32.45 100 64.11 35.89 100 
42 73.94 26.06 100 45.45 54.55 100 68.08 31.92 100 62.32 37.68 100 
43 72.73 27.27 100 58.82 41.18 100 69.63 30.37 100 62.04 37.96 100 
44 68.13 31.87 100 75.00 25.00 100 69.71 30.29 100 63.57 36.43 100 
45+ 71.90 28.10 100 47.79 52.21 100 71.02 28.98 100 64.04 35.96 100 
Unknown 71.43 28.57 100 

 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 

TOTAL 40.01 59.99 100 38.87 61.13 100 49.89 50.11 100 48.28 51.72 100 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-10. Prior Service (PS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 
WHITE 

# % 
BLACK 

# % 
MAN 

# % 

RACE 
ASIAN 

# % # 
NHPI 

% 
TWO OR MORE 

# % 
UNKNOWN 
# % 

TOTAL 

 

ARMY NG 

                

Men 5,657 77.02 1,174 15.98 50 0.68 316 4.3 44 0.6 81 1.1 23 0.31 7,345 100 
Women 631 58.53 360 33.4 16 1.48 40 3.71 15 1.39 12 1.11 4 0.37 1,078 100 
TOTAL 6,288 74.65 1,534 18.21 66 0.78 356 4.23 59 0.7 93 1.1 27 0.32 8,423 100 

Percent Women 10.03 

 

23.47 

 

24.24 

 

11.24 

 

25.42 

 

12.9 

 

14.81 

 

12.8 

 

ARMY RESERVE 

                

Men 4,973 68.76 1,448 20.02 52 0.72 524 7.25 64 0.88 0 0 171 2.36 7,232 100 
Women 1,095 55.3 684 34.55 18 0.91 112 5.66 21 1.06 0 0 50 2.53 1,980 100 
TOTAL 6,068 65.87 2,132 23.14 70 0.76 636 6.9 85 0.92 0 0 221 2.4 9,212 100 

Percent Women 18.05 

 

32.08 

 

25.71 

 

17.61 

 

24.71 

 

0 

 

22.62 

 

21.49 

 

NAVAL RESERVE 

                

Men 1,847 59.07 586 18.74 67 2.14 228 7.29 37 1.18 208 6.65 154 4.92 3,127 100 
Women 544 48.31 303 26.91 22 1.95 92 8.17 12 1.07 86 7.64 67 5.95 1,126 100 
TOTAL 2,391 56.22 889 20.9 89 2.09 320 7.52 49 1.15 294 6.91 221 5.2 4,253 100 

Percent Women 22.75 

 

34.08 

 

24.72 

 

28.75 

 

24.49 

 

29.25 

 

30.32 

 

26.48 

 

MC RESERVE 

                

Men 2,446 80.73 314 10.36 27 0.89 129 4.26 27 0.89 39 1.29 48 1.58 3,030 100 
Women 195 69.89 48 17.2 6 2.15 5 1.79 7 2.51 7 2.51 11 3.94 279 100 
TOTAL 2,641 79.81 362 10.94 33 1 134 4.05 34 1.03 46 1.39 59 1.78 3,309 100 

Percent Women 7.38 

 

13.26 

 

18.18 

 

3.73 

 

20.59 

 

15.22 

 

18.64 

 

8.43 

 

AIR NG 

                

Men 1,889 77.32 259 10.6 19 0.78 122 4.99 29 1.19 74 3.03 51 2.09 2,443 100 
Women 375 65.45 118 20.59 6 1.05 30 5.24 8 1.4 23 4.01 13 2.27 573 100 
TOTAL 2,264 75.07 377 12.5 25 0.83 152 5.04 37 1.23 97 3.22 64 2.12 3,016 100 

Percent Women 16.56 

 

31.3 

 

24 

 

19.74 

 

21.62 

 

23.71 

 

20.31 

 

19 

 

AF RESERVE 

                

Men 1,837 71.76 356 13.91 25 0.98 131 5.12 37 1.45 127 4.96 47 1.84 2,560 100 
Women 512 59.81 201 23.48 8 0.93 35 4.09 19 2.22 61 7.13 20 2.34 856 100 
TOTAL 2,349 68.76 557 16.31 33 0.97 166 4.86 56 1.64 188 5.5 67 1.96 3,416 100 

Percent Women 21.8 

 

36.09 

 

24.24 

 

21.08 

 

33.93 

 

32.45 

 

29.85 

 

25.06 
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Table C-10. Prior Service (PS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 
WHITE 

# % 
BLACK 

# % 
AIAN 

# % 

RACE 
ASIAN 

# % 
NHPI 

# % 
TWO OR MORE 

# % 
UNKNOWN 
# 

TOTAL 
# % 

TOTAL DOD 

                

Men 18,649 72.46 4,137 16.07 240 0.93 1,450 5.63 238 0.92 529 2.06 494 1.92 25,737 100 
Women 3,352 56.89 1,714 29.09 76 1.29 314 5.33 82 1.39 189 3.21 165 2.8 5,892 100 
TOTAL 22,001 69.56 5,851 18.5 316 1 1,764 5.58 320 1.01 718 2.27 659 2.08 31,629 100 

Percent Women 15.24 

 

29.29 

 

24.05 

 

17.8 

 

25.62 

 

26.32 

 

25.04 

 

18.63 

 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 

                

21-50 YEARS OLD 

                

Men 41,942,277 76.14 6,857,216 12.45 685,721 1.24 4,011,592 7.28 276,631 0.50 1,309,716 2.38 0 0 55,083,153 100 
Women 35,680,184 73.28 7,407,031 15.21 634,856 1.30 3,522,060 7.23 239,171 0.49 1,207,009 2.48 0 0 48,690,311 100 
TOTAL 77,622,461 74.80 14,264,247 13.75 1,320,577 1.27 7,533,652 7.26 515,802 0.50 2,516,725 2.43 0 0 103,773,464 100 

Percent Women 45.97 

 

51.93 

 

48.07 

 

46.75 

 

46.37 

 

47.96 

 

0 

 

46.92 
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Table C-10. Prior Service (PS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 

 

HISPANIC 

 

ETHNICITY 
NOT HISPANIC 

 

UNKNOWN 

 

TOTAL 

ARMY NG 

        

Men 1,222 16.64 391 5.32 5,732 78.04 7,345 100 
Women 175 16.23 67 6.22 836 77.55 1,078 100 
TOTAL 1,397 16.59 458 5.44 6,568 77.98 8,423 100 

Percent Women 12.53 

 

14.63 

 

12.73 

 

12.8 

 

ARMY RESERVE 

        

Men 1,453 20.09 3,795 52.48 1,984 27.43 7,232 100 
Women 413 20.86 1,037 52.37 530 26.77 1,980 100 
TOTAL 1,866 20.26 4,832 52.45 2,514 27.29 9,212 100 

Percent Women 22.13 

 

21.46 

 

21.08 

 

21.49 

 

NAVAL RESERVE 

        

Men 626 20.02 1,906 60.95 595 19.03 3,127 100 
Women 254 22.56 683 60.66 189 16.79 1,126 100 
TOTAL 880 20.69 2,589 60.87 784 18.43 4,253 100 

Percent Women 28.86 

 

26.38 

 

24.11 

 

26.48 

 

MC RESERVE 

        

Men 844 27.85 2,069 68.28 117 3.86 3,030 100 
Women 97 34.77 172 61.65 10 3.58 279 100 
TOTAL 941 28.44 2,241 67.72 127 3.84 3,309 100 

Percent Women 10.31 

 

7.68 

 

7.87 

 

8.43 

 

AIR NG 

        

Men 388 15.88 1,939 79.37 116 4.75 2,443 100 
Women 107 18.67 402 70.16 64 11.17 573 100 
TOTAL 495 16.41 2,341 77.62 180 5.97 3,016 100 

Percent Women 21.62 

 

17.17 

 

35.56 

 

19 

 

AF RESERVE 

        

Men 448 17.5 1,689 65.98 423 16.52 2,560 100 
Women 170 19.86 577 67.41 109 12.73 856 100 
TOTAL 618 18.09 2,266 66.33 532 15.57 3,416 100 

Percent Women 27.51 

 

25.46 

 

20.49 

 

25.06 
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Table C-10. Prior Service (PS) Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 

 

HISPANIC 
ETHNICITY 

NOT HISPANIC 

  

UNKNOWN 

 

TOTAL 

TOTAL DOD 

        

Men 4,981 19.35 11,789 45.81 8,967 34.84 25,737 100 
Women 1,216 20.64 2,938 49.86 1,738 29.5 5,892 100 
TOTAL 6,197 19.59 14,727 46.56 10,705 33.85 31,629 100 

Percent Women 19.62 

 

19.95 

 

16.24 

 

18.63 

 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 

        

21-50 YEARS OLD 

        

Men 12,222,932 22.19 42,860,221 77.81 

  

55,083,153 100 
Women 9,291,329 19.08 39,398,982 80.92 

  

48,690,311 100 
TOTAL 21,514,261 20.73 82.259.203 79.27 

  

103,773,464 100 
Percent Women 43.19 

 

47.90 

   

46.92 

 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addi ion to the enlisted ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
°Civilian data do not have Unknowns for Ethnicity. 
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Table C-11. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Age Group, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

    

AGE GROUP 

     

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-55 Unknown TOTAL 
ARMY NG 

          

Men 19,018 69,577 46,757 35,555 25,344 14,498 7,307 8,462 0 226,518 
Women 8,217 21,804 10,541 7,078 4,500 2,233 913 960 0 56,246 
TOTAL 27,235 91,381 57,298 42,633 29,844 16,731 8,220 9,422 0 282,764 

Percent Women 30.17 23.86 18.4 16.6 15.08 13.35 11.11 10.19 0 19.89 

ARMY RESERVE 

          

Men 4,983 23,989 21,325 17,318 14,118 9,333 5,010 6,253 0 102,329 
Women 2,569 10,318 7,140 5,717 4,159 2,399 1,146 1,407 0 34,855 
TOTAL 7,552 34,307 28,465 23,035 18,277 11,732 6,156 7,660 0 137,184 

Percent Women 34.02 30.08 25.08 24.82 22.76 20.45 18.62 18.37 0 25.41 

NAVAL RESERVE 

          

Men 670 3,922 6,418 6,756 6,195 3,401 1,539 1,392 0 30,293 
Women 382 1,836 2,707 2,542 1,852 1,020 440 424 0 11,203 
TOTAL 1,052 5,758 9,125 9,298 8,047 4,421 1,979 1,816 0 41,496 

Percent Women 36.31 31.89 29.67 27.34 23.01 23.07 22.23 23.35 0 27 

MC RESERVE 

          

Men 3,331 13,804 5,973 2,102 1,160 552 182 47 0 27,151 
Women 50 394 325 175 84 30 6 1 0 1,065 
TOTAL 3,381 14,198 6,298 2,277 1,244 582 188 48 0 28,216 

Percent Women 1.48 2.78 5.16 7.69 6.75 5.15 3.19 2.08 0 3.77 

AIR NG 

          

Men 2,019 11,108 12,412 12,885 12,139 8,421 4,619 5,532 0 69,135 
Women 857 4,367 4,110 3,495 2,983 2,031 934 819 0 19,596 
TOTAL 2,876 15,475 16,522 16,380 15,122 10,452 5,553 6,351 0 88,731 

Percent Women 29.8 28.22 24.88 21.34 19.73 19.43 16.82 12.9 0 22.08 

AF RESERVE 

          

Men 620 4,875 7,158 8,138 7,463 4,875 2,361 2,618 1 38,109 
Women 347 2,739 3,286 3,027 2,706 1,628 666 552 0 14,951 
TOTAL 967 7,614 10,444 11,165 10,169 6,503 3,027 3,170 1 53,060 

Percent Women 35.88 35.97 31.46 27.11 26.61 25.03 22 17.41 0 28.18 
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Table C-11. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Age Group, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

    

AGE GROUP 

     

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-55 Unknown TOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

          

Men 30,641 127,275 100,043 82,754 66,419 41,080 21,018 24,304 1 493,535 
Women 12,422 41,458 28,109 22,034 16,284 9,341 4,105 4,163 0 137,916 
TOTAL 43,063 168,733 128,152 104,788 82,703 50,421 25,123 28,467 1 631,451 

Percent Women 28.85 24.57 21.93 21.03 19.69 18.53 16.34 14.62 0 21.84 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
17-55 YEARS OLD 

          

Men 2,686,552 7,618,636 9,275,773 10,320,240 9,690,754 9,477,758 8,628,981 10,426,505 0 68,125,198 
Women 2,561,411 7,087,578 8,297,629 8,826,695 8,340,763 8,262,590 7,617,943 9,275,659 0 60,270,268 
TOTAL 5.247,962 14,706,214 17,573,401 19.146.934 18.031,517 17,740,348 16246,924 19.702.165 0 128395,466 

Percent Women 48.81 48.19 47.22 46.10 46.26 46.58 46.89 47.08 0 46.94 

Note. The data in the table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-11. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Age Group, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 
AGE GROUP 

35-39 40-44 45-49 50-55 Unknown TOTAL 
ARMY NG 

          

Men 8.40 30.72 20.64 15.70 11.19 6.40 3.23 3.74 0 100 
Women 14.61 38.77 18.74 12.58 8.00 3.97 1.62 1.71 

 

100 
TOTAL 9.63 32.32 20.26 15.08 10.55 5.92 2.91 3.33 

 

100 

ARMY RESERVE 

          

Men 4.87 23.44 20.84 16.92 13.80 9.12 4.90 6.11 0 100 
Women 7.37 29.60 20.48 16.40 11.93 6.88 3.29 4.04 0 100 
TOTAL 5.51 25.01 20.75 16.79 13.32 8.55 4.49 5.58 0 100 

NAVAL RESERVE 

          

Men 2.21 12.95 21.19 22.30 20.45 11.23 5.08 4.60 

 

100 
Women 3.41 16.39 24.16 22.69 16.53 9.10 3.93 3.78 

 

100 
TOTAL 2.54 13.88 21.99 22.41 19.39 10.65 4.77 4.38 

 

100 

MC RESERVE 

          

Men 12.27 50.84 22.00 7.74 4.27 2.03 0.67 0.17 0 100 
Women 4.69 37.00 30.52 16.43 7.89 2.82 0.56 0.09 0 100 
TOTAL 11.98 50.32 22.32 8.07 4.41 2.06 0.67 0.17 0 100 

AIR NG 

          

Men 2.92 16.07 17.95 18.64 17.56 12.18 6.68 8.00 0 100 
Women 4.37 22.29 20.97 17.84 15.22 10.36 4.77 4.18 0 100 
TOTAL 3.24 17.44 18.62 18.46 17.04 11.78 6.26 7.16 0 100 

AF RESERVE 

          

Men 1.63 12.79 18.78 21.35 19.58 12.79 6.20 6.87 0.00 100 
Women 2.32 18.32 21.98 20.25 18.10 10.89 4.45 3.69 0 100 
TOTAL 1.82 14.35 19.68 21.04 19.17 12.26 5.70 5.97 0.00 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table C-11. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Age Group, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

    

AGE GROUP 

     

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-55 Unknown TOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

          

Men 6.21 25.79 20.27 16.77 13.46 8.32 4.26 4.92 0.00 I0() 
Women 9.01 30.06 20.38 15.98 11.81 6.77 2.98 3.02 0 I0(1 
TOTAL 6.82 26.72 20.29 16.59 13.10 7.98 3.98 4.51 0.00 

 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 
17-55 YEARS OLD 

          

Men 3.94 11.18 13.62 15.15 14.22 13.91 12.67 15.30 0 I 0(1 
Women 4.25 11.76 13.77 14.65 13.84 13.71 12.64 15.39 0 I 0() 
TOTAL 4.09 11.45 13.69 14.91 14.04 13.82 12.65 15.34 0 IOO 

Note. The data in the table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-12. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

AGE Married 
MEN 
Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 17-55 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 0 2,731 2,731 0 1,294 1,294 13,556 685,947 699,504 4,414 702,652 707,066 
18 8 10,855 10,863 14 4,589 4,603 14,976 915,985 930,960 6,651 872,943 879,594 
19 89 16,958 17,047 74 6,451 6,525 24,841 1,033,207 1,058,048 30,280 942,012 972,292 
20 325 22,175 22,500 260 8,201 8,461 25,888 1,283,728 1,309,617 58,663 1,166,524 1,225,187 
21 728 25,306 26,034 525 8,826 9,351 45,866 1,375,790 1,421,655 88,389 1,325,102 1,413,491 
22 1,600 25,726 27,326 804 8,000 8,804 113,931 1,402,963 1,516,894 130,927 1,298,483 1,429,410 
23 2,578 24,261 26,839 1,031 6,819 7,850 168,770 1,455,278 1,624,048 191,033 1,399,782 1,590,815 
24 3,578 20,998 24,576 1,355 5,637 6,992 208,888 1,543,982 1,752,870 234,743 1,294,373 1,529,117 
25 4,690 17,739 22,429 1,475 4,844 6,319 296,641 1,494,585 1,791,226 330,892 1,243,127 1,574,019 
26 5,484 15,251 20,735 1,638 4,271 5,909 365,613 1,437,572 1,803,185 440,178 1,232,025 1,672,203 
27 6,463 13,451 19,914 1,733 3,786 5,519 473,816 1,417,743 1,891,559 501,451 1,202,465 1,703,916 
28 7,278 11,572 18,850 1,829 3,479 5,308 549,969 1,366,005 1,915,973 601,698 1,099,584 1,701,282 
29 7,878 10,237 18,115 1,870 3,184 5,054 691,974 1,300,205 1,992,179 707,408 1,102,267 1,809,675 
30 8,283 8,879 17,162 1,927 2,839 4,766 842,715 1,195,019 2,037,734 743,494 1,030,823 1,774,317 
31 9,231 8,067 17,298 1,962 2,661 4,623 899,334 1,169,054 2,068,388 842,099 940,604 1,782,702 
32 9,796 7,178 16,974 2,100 2,430 4,530 1,019,808 1,073,129 2,092,937 873,621 855,005 1,728,626 
33 9,859 6,217 16,076 2,005 2,265 4,270 1,091,738 954,381 2,046,119 923,313 815,118 1,738,431 
34 9,802 5,442 15,244 1,957 1,888 3,845 1,080,621 843,111 1,923,733 987,171 754,858 1,742,029 
35 9,561 4,668 14,229 1,869 1,769 3,638 1,109,589 836,436 1,946,025 965,438 714,639 1,680,077 
36 9,570 4,275 13,845 1,789 1,623 3,412 1,220,110 751,705 1,971,815 970,843 709,122 1,679,964 
37 9,646 3,862 13,508 1,773 1,532 3,305 1,186,920 708,672 1,895,592 1,016,437 687,171 1,703,608 
38 9,314 3,437 12,751 1,674 1,391 3,065 1,219,666 707,536 1,927,201 987,850 598,798 1,586,648 
39 9,031 3,055 12,086 1,614 1,250 2,864 1,314,252 678,553 1,992,805 1,026,775 611,887 1,638,663 
40 8,193 2,690 10,883 1,434 1,142 2,576 1,307,920 642,939 1,950,858 1,090,241 629,637 1,719,878 
41 7,102 2,297 9,399 1,191 975 2,166 1,288,160 618,702 1,906,862 1,106,540 619,488 1,726,029 
42 6,184 1,924 8,108 983 813 1,796 1,247,200 584,674 1,831,873 1,003,232 606,570 1,609,803 
43 5,252 1,540 6,792 818 718 1,536 1,293,526 564,265 1,857,790 976,675 597,471 1,574,146 
44 4,585 1,313 5,898 708 559 1,267 1,206,951 524,528 1,731,480 941,511 539,583 1,481,094 
45 4,133 1,141 5,274 612 483 1,095 1,242,029 501,306 1,743,335 995,125 562,065 1,557,190 
46 3,482 982 4,464 471 385 856 1,203,282 486,830 1,690,112 976,069 499,257 1,475,326 
47 3,246 883 4,129 394 378 772 1,261,084 523,330 1,784,413 978,764 548,614 1,527,378 
48 2,929 804 3,733 354 354 708 1,164,232 468,205 1,632,437 945,864 519,273 1,465,137 
49 2,724 694 3,418 368 306 674 1,153,092 459,116 1,612,207 929,432 537,028 1,466,461 
50 2,737 738 3,475 331 282 613 1,215,252 514,594 1,729,846 1,002,349 606,530 1,608,879 
51 2,854 753 3,607 342 294 636 1,285,407 566,626 1,852,033 1,072,544 579,241 1,651,784 
52 2,587 624 3,211 310 286 596 1,249,258 545,136 1,794,394 975,955 581,000 1,556,955 
53 2,236 587 2,823 260 245 505 1,193,711 509,191 1,702,902 978,398 529,158 1,507,557 
54 2,050 545 2,595 233 227 460 1,140,482 460,349 1,600,831 899,476 487,699 1,387,176 
55+ 6,785 1,808 8,593 661 692 1,353 1,176,823 401,460 1,578,283 904,121 527,124 1,431,245 
ToTAI, 201,871 291,663 493,534 40,748 97,168 137,916 33,607,890 34,001,836 67,609,726 28,440,063 31,569,103 60,009,166 

Note. The data in the table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-12. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

AGE Married 
MEN 
Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 17-55 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 (1 0.94 0.55 0 1.33 0.94 0.04 2.02 1.03 0.02 2.23 1.18 
18 0 3.72 2.20 0.03 4.72 3.34 0.04 2.69 1.38 0.02 2.77 1.47 
19 0.04 5.81 3.45 0.18 6.64 4.73 0.07 3.04 1.56 0.11 2.98 1.62 
20 0.16 7.60 4.56 0.64 8.44 6.13 0.08 3.78 1.94 0.21 3.70 2.04 
21 0.36 8.68 5.28 1.29 9.08 6.78 0.14 4.05 2.10 0.31 4.20 2.36 
22 0.79 8.82 5.54 1.97 8.23 6.38 0.34 4.13 2.24 0.46 4.11 2.38 
23 1.28 8.32 5.44 2.53 7.02 5.69 0.50 4.28 2.40 0.67 4.43 2.65 
24 1.77 7.20 4.98 3.33 5.80 5.07 0.62 4.54 2.59 0.83 4.10 2.55 
25 2.32 6.08 4.54 3.62 4.99 4.58 0.88 4.40 2.65 1.16 3.94 2.62 
26 2.72 5.23 4.20 4.02 4.40 4.28 1.09 4.23 2.67 1.55 3.90 2.79 
27 3.20 4.61 4.03 4.25 3.90 4.00 1.41 4.17 2.80 1.76 3.81 2.84 
28 3.61 3.97 3.82 4.49 3.58 3.85 1.64 4.02 2.83 2.12 3.48 2.84 
29 3.90 3.51 3.67 4.59 3.28 3.66 2.06 3.82 2.95 2.49 3.49 3.02 
30 4.10 3.04 3.48 4.73 2.92 3.46 2.51 3.51 3.01 2.61 3.27 2.96 
31 4.57 2.77 3.50 4.81 2.74 3.35 2.68 3.44 3.06 2.96 2.98 2.97 
32 4.85 2.46 3.44 5.15 2.50 3.28 3.03 3.16 3.10 3.07 2.71 2.88 
33 4.88 2.13 3.26 4.92 2.33 3.10 3.25 2.81 3.03 3.25 2.58 2.90 
34 4.86 1.87 3.09 4.80 1.94 2.79 3.22 2.48 2.85 3.47 2.39 2.90 
35 4.74 1.60 2.88 4.59 1.82 2.64 3.30 2.46 2.88 3.39 2.26 2.80 
36 4.74 1.47 2.81 4.39 1.67 2.47 3.63 2.21 2.92 3.41 2.25 2.80 
37 4.78 1.32 2.74 4.35 1.58 2.40 3.53 2.08 2.80 3.57 2.18 2.84 
38 4.61 1.18 2.58 4.11 1.43 2.22 3.63 2.08 2.85 3.47 1.90 2.64 
39 4.47 1.05 2.45 3.96 1.29 2.08 3.91 2.00 2.95 3.61 1.94 2.73 
40 4.06 0.92 2.21 3.52 1.18 1.87 3.89 1.89 2.89 3.83 1.99 2.87 
41 3.52 0.79 1.90 2.92 1.00 1.57 3.83 1.82 2.82 3.89 1.96 2.88 
42 3.06 0.66 1.64 2.41 0.84 1.30 3.71 1.72 2.71 3.53 1.92 2.68 
43 2.60 0.53 1.38 2.01 0.74 1.11 3.85 1.66 2.75 3.43 1.89 2.62 
44 2.27 0.45 1.20 1.74 0.58 0.92 3.59 1.54 2.56 3.31 1.71 2.47 
45 2.05 0.39 1.07 1.50 0.50 0.79 3.70 1.47 2.58 3.50 1.78 2.59 
46 1.72 0.34 0.90 1.16 0.40 0.62 3.58 1.43 2.50 3.43 1.58 2.46 
47 1.61 0.30 0.84 0.97 0.39 0.56 3.75 1.54 2.64 3.44 1.74 2.55 
48 1.45 0.28 0.76 0.87 0.36 0.51 3.46 1.38 2.41 3.33 1.64 2.44 
49 1.35 0.24 0.69 0.90 0.31 0.49 3.43 1.35 2.38 3.27 1.70 2.44 
50 1.36 0.25 0.70 0.81 0.29 0.44 3.62 1.51 2.56 3.52 1.92 2.68 
51 1.41 0.26 0.73 0.84 0.30 0.46 3.82 1.67 2.74 3.77 1.83 2.75 
52 1.28 0.21 0.65 0.76 0.29 0.43 3.72 1.60 2.65 3.43 1.84 2.59 
53 1.11 0.20 0.57 0.64 0.25 0.37 3.55 1.50 2.52 3.44 1.68 2.51 
54 1.02 0.19 0.53 0.57 0.23 0.33 3.39 1.35 2.37 3.16 1.54 2.31 
55+ 3.36 0.62 1.74 1.62 0.71 0.98 3.50 1.18 2.33 3.18 1.67 2.39 
TOTA I 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. The data in the table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-12. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender, Marital Status, and Age with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

AGE Married 
MEN 
Single 

MILITARY 

Total Married 
WOMEN 

Single Total Married 

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 17-55 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 
Single Total Married Single Total 

17 0 100 100 0 100 100 1.94 98.06 100 0.62 99.38 100 
18 0.07 99.93 100 0.30 99.70 100 1.61 98.39 100 0.76 99.24 100 
19 0.52 99.48 100 1.13 98.87 100 2.35 97.65 100 3.11 96.89 100 
20 1.44 98.56 100 3.07 96.93 100 1.98 98.02 100 4.79 95.21 100 
21 2.80 97.20 100 5.61 94.39 100 3.23 96.77 100 6.25 93.75 100 
22 5.86 94.14 100 9.13 90.87 100 7.51 92.49 100 9.16 90.84 100 
23 9.61 90.39 100 13.13 86.87 100 10.39 89.61 100 12.01 87.99 100 
24 14.56 85.44 100 19.38 80.62 100 11.92 88.08 100 15.35 84.65 100 
25 20.91 79.09 100 23.34 76.66 100 16.56 83.44 100 21.02 78.98 100 
26 26.45 73.55 100 27.72 72.28 100 20.28 79.72 100 26.32 73.68 100 
27 32.45 67.55 100 31.40 68.60 100 25.05 74.95 100 29.43 70.57 100 
28 38.61 61.39 100 34.46 65.54 100 28.70 71.30 100 35.37 64.63 100 
29 43.49 56.51 100 37.00 63.00 100 34.73 65.27 100 39.09 60.91 100 
30 48.26 51.74 100 40.43 59.57 100 41.36 58.64 100 41.90 58.10 100 
31 53.36 46.64 100 42.44 57.56 100 43.48 56.52 100 47.24 52.76 100 
32 57.71 42.29 100 46.36 53.64 100 48.73 51.27 100 50.54 49.46 100 
33 61.33 38.67 100 46.96 53.04 100 53.36 46.64 100 53.11 46.89 100 
34 64.30 35.70 100 50.90 49.10 100 56.17 43.83 100 56.67 43.33 100 
35 67.19 32.81 100 51.37 48.63 100 57.02 42.98 100 57.46 42.54 100 
36 69.12 30.88 100 52.43 47.57 100 61.88 38.12 100 57.79 42.21 100 
37 71.41 28.59 100 53.65 46.35 100 62.61 37.39 100 59.66 40.34 100 
38 73.05 26.95 100 54.62 45.38 100 63.29 36.71 100 62.26 37.74 100 
39 74.72 25.28 100 56.35 43.65 100 65.95 34.05 100 62.66 37.34 100 
40 75.28 24.72 100 55.67 44.33 100 67.04 32.96 100 63.39 36.61 100 
41 75.56 24.44 100 54.99 45.01 100 67.55 32.45 100 64.11 35.89 100 
42 76.27 23.73 100 54.73 45.27 100 68.08 31.92 100 62.32 37.68 100 
43 77.33 22.67 100 53.26 46.74 100 69.63 30.37 100 62.04 37.96 100 
44 77.74 22.26 100 55.88 44.12 100 69.71 30.29 100 63.57 36.43 100 
45 78.37 21.63 100 55.89 44.11 100 71.24 28.76 100 63.91 36.09 100 
46 78.00 22.00 100 55.02 44.98 100 71.20 28.80 100 66.16 33.84 100 
47 78.61 21.39 100 51.04 48.96 100 70.67 29.33 100 64.08 35.92 100 
48 78.46 21.54 100 50.00 50.00 100 71.32 28.68 100 64.56 35.44 100 
49 79.70 20.30 100 54.60 45.40 100 71.52 28.48 100 63.38 36.62 100 
50 78.76 21.24 100 54.00 46.00 100 70.25 29.75 100 62.30 37.70 100 
51 79.12 20.88 100 53.77 46.23 100 69.41 30.59 100 64.93 35.07 100 
52 80.57 19.43 100 52.01 47.99 100 69.62 30.38 100 62.68 37.32 100 
53 79.21 20.79 100 51.49 48.51 100 70.10 29.90 100 64.90 35.10 100 
54 79.00 21.00 100 50.65 49.35 100 71.24 28.76 100 64.84 35.16 100 
55+ 78.96 21.04 100 48.85 51.15 100 74.56 25.44 100 63.17 36.83 100 
TOTAI 40.90 59.10 100 29.55 70.45 100 49.71 50.29 100 47.39 52.61 I00 

Note. The data in the table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table C-13. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 
WHITE BLACK 

 

AIAN 
RACE 
ASIAN 

  

NHPI TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

ARMY NG 

                

Men 177,325 78.28 33,651 14.86 1,586 0.7 8,678 3.83 1,337 0.59 3,116 1.38 825 0.36 226,518 100 
Women 36,817 65.46 15,212 27.05 493 0.88 2,202 3.91 390 0.69 933 1.66 199 0.35 56,246 100 
TOTAL 214,142 75.73 48,863 17.28 2,079 0.74 10,880 3.85 1,727 0.61 4,049 1.43 1,024 0.36 282,764 100 

Percent Women 17.19 

 

31.13 

 

23.71 

 

20.24 

 

22.58 

 

23.04 

 

19.43 

 

19.89 

 

With the Unknowns 
distributed like the 

                

Knowns 

                

Men 

 

78.57 

 

14.91 

 

0.7 

 

3.85 

 

0.59 

 

1.38 

    

Women 

 

65.69 

 

27.14 

 

0.88 

 

3.93 

 

0.7 

 

1.66 

    

TOTAL 

 

76.01 

 

17.34 

 

0.74 

 

3.86 

 

0.61 

 

1.44 

    

ARMY RESERVE 

                

Men 69,344 67.77 20,953 20.48 594 0.58 6,912 6.75 1,191 1.16 0 0 3,335 3.26 102,329 100 
Women 18,582 53.31 11,923 34.21 263 0.75 2,256 6.47 573 1.64 0 0 1,258 3.61 34,855 100 
TOTAL 87,926 64.09 32,876 23.96 857 0.62 9,168 6.68 1,764 1.29 0 0 4,593 3.35 137,184 100 

Percent Women 21.13 

 

36.27 

 

30.69 

 

24.61 

 

32.48 

 

0 

 

27.39 

 

25.41 

 

With the Unknowns 
distributed like the 

                

Knowns 

                

Men 

 

70.05 

 

21.17 

 

0.6 

 

6.98 

 

1.2 

      

Women 

 

55.31 

 

35.49 

 

0.78 

 

6.71 

 

1.71 

      

TOTAL 

 

66.31 

 

24.8 

 

0.65 

 

6.91 

 

1.33 

      

NAVAL RESERVE 

                

Men 18,129 59.85 5,177 17.09 686 2.26 2,074 6.85 373 1.23 2,082 6.87 1,772 5.85 30,293 100 
Women 5,652 50.45 2,806 25.05 248 2.21 781 6.97 127 1.13 822 7.34 767 6.85 11,203 100 
TOTAL 23,781 57.31 7,983 19.24 934 2.25 2,855 6.88 500 1.2 2,904 7 2,539 6.12 41,496 100 

Percent Women 23.77 

 

35.15 

 

26.55 

 

27.36 

 

25.4 

 

28.31 

 

30.21 

 

27 

 

With the Unknowns 
distributed like the 

                

Knowns 

                

Men 

 

63.56 

 

18.15 

 

2.41 

 

7.27 

 

1.31 

 

7.3 

    

Women 

 

54.16 

 

26.89 

 

2.38 

 

7.48 

 

1.22 

 

7.88 

    

TOTAL 

 

61.04 

 

20.49 

 

2.4 

 

7.33 

 

1.28 

 

7.45 
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Table C-13. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 
WHITE 

# % 
BLACK 

# % # 
ALAN 

% 

RACE 
ASIAN 

# % 
NHPI 

# % 
TWO OR MORE 

# % 
UNKNOWN 

# % 
TOTAL 

 

MC RESERVE 

                

Men 21,819 80.36 2,873 10.58 270 0.99 1,444 5.32 203 0.75 267 0.98 275 1.01 27,151 100 
Women 782 73.43 141 13.24 12 1.13 50 4.69 12 1.13 24 2.25 44 4.13 1,065 100 
TOTAL 22,601 80.1 3,014 10.68 282 1 1,494 5.29 215 0.76 291 1.03 319 1.13 28,216 100 

Percent Women 3.46 

 

4.68 

 

4.26 

 

3.35 

 

5.58 

 

8.25 

 

13.79 

 

3.77 

 

With the Unknowns 
distributed like the 

                

Knowns 

                

Men 

 

81.18 

 

10.69 

 

1 

 

5.37 

 

0.76 

 

0.99 

    

Women 

 

76.59 

 

13.81 

 

1.18 

 

4.9 

 

1.18 

 

2.35 

    

TOTAL 

 

81.02 

 

10.8 

 

1.01 

 

5.36 

 

0.77 

 

1.04 

    

AIR NG 

                

Men 56,055 81.08 5,992 8.67 448 0.65 2,487 3.6 724 1.05 2,028 2.93 1,401 2.03 69,135 100 
Women 14,258 72.76 2,935 14.98 172 0.88 784 4 292 1.49 787 4.02 368 1.88 19,596 100 
TOTAL 70,313 79.24 8,927 10.06 620 0.7 3,271 3.69 1,016 1.15 2,815 3.17 1,769 1.99 88,731 100 

Percent Women 20.28 

 

32.88 

 

27.74 

 

23.97 

 

28.74 

 

27.96 

 

20.8 

 

22.08 

 

With the Unknowns 
distributed like the 

                

Knowns 

                

Men 

 

82.76 

 

8.85 

 

0.66 

 

3.67 

 

1.07 

 

2.99 

    

Women 

 

74.15 

 

15.26 

 

0.89 

 

4.08 

 

1.52 

 

4.09 

    

TOTAL 

 

80.85 

 

10.27 

 

0.71 

 

3.76 

 

1.17 

 

3.24 

    

AF RESERVE 

                

Men 26,406 69.29 6,503 17.06 278 0.73 1,841 4.83 502 1.32 1,359 3.57 1,220 3.2 38,109 100 
Women 8,262 55.26 4,206 28.13 149 1 762 5.1 272 1.82 711 4.76 589 3.94 14,951 100 
TOTAL 34,668 65.34 10,709 20.18 427 0.8 2,603 4.91 774 1.46 2,070 3.9 1,809 3.41 53,060 100 

Percent Women 23.83 

 

39.28 

 

34.89 

 

29.27 

 

35.14 

 

34.35 

 

32.56 

 

28.18 

 

With the Unknowns 
distributed like the 

                

Knowns 

                

Men 

 

71.58 

 

17.63 

 

0.75 

 

4.99 

 

1.36 

 

3.68 

    

Women 

 

57.53 

 

29.29 

 

1.04 

 

5.31 

 

1.89 

 

4.95 

    

TOTAL 

 

67.64 

 

20.9 

 

0.83 

 

5.08 

 

1.51 

 

4.04 
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Table C-13. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

GENDER 
WHITE 

 

BLACK 

 

AIAN 

 

RACE 
ASIAN 

 

NHPI 

 

TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

TOTAL DOD 

                

Men 369,078 74.78 75,149 15.23 3,862 0.78 23,436 4.75 4,330 0.88 8,852 1.79 8,828 1.79 493,535 100 
Women 84,353 61.16 37,223 26.99 1,337 0.97 6,835 4.96 1,666 1.21 3,277 2.38 3,225 2.34 137,916 100 
TOTAL 453,431 71.81 112,372 17.8 5,199 0.82 30,271 4.79 5,996 0.95 12,129 1.92 12,053 1.91 631,451 100 

Percent Women 18.6 

 

33.12 

 

25.72 

 

22.58 

 

27.79 

 

27.02 

 

26.76 

 

21.84 

 

With the Unknowns 
distributed like the 

                

Knowns 

                

Men 

 

76.14 

 

15.5 

 

0.8 

 

4.84 

 

0.89 

 

1.83 

    

Women 

 

62.63 

 

27.64 

 

0.99 

 

5.07 

 

1.24 

 

2.43 

    

TOTAL 

 

73.21 

 

18.14 

 

0.84 

 

4.89 

 

0.97 

 

1.96 

    

CIVILIAN LABOR 

                

FORCE 18-55 

                

YEARS OLD 

                

Men 51,284,257 76.65 8,214,540 12.28 822,246 1.23 4,675,155 6.99 332,910 0.50 1,581,113 2.36 

 

0 66,910,222 100 
Women 43,804,060 73.87 8,845,899 14.92 747,293 1.26 4,158,548 7.01 286,442 0.48 1,459,856 2.46 

 

() 59,302,100 100 
TOTAL 95,088,317 75.34 17,060,439 13.52 1,569,540 1.24 8,833,704 7.00 619,353 0.49 3,040,969 2.41 

  

126,212,322 100 
Percent Women 46.07 

 

51.85 

 

47.61 

 

47.08 

 

46.25 

 

48.01 

   

46.99 

 

With the Unknowns 
distributed like the 

                

Knowns 

                

Men 

 

76.65 

 

12.28 

 

1.23 

 

6.99 

 

0.50 

 

2.36 

    

Women 

 

73.87 

 

14.92 

 

1.26 

 

7.01 

 

0.48 

 

2.46 

    

TOTAL 

 

75.34 

 

13.52 

 

1.24 

 

7.00 

 

0.49 

 

2.41 
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Table C-13. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

    

ETHNICITY 

         

HISPANIC 

 

NOT HISPANIC 

 

UNKNOWN 

  

TOTAL 

 

HISPANIC NOT HISPANIC 
GENDER # 

 

% # % # 

 

% # 

 

% # 
ARMY NG 

          

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 
Men 31,802 

 

14.04 9,671 4.27 185,045 

 

81.69 226,518 

 

100 76.68 23.32 
Women 9,967 

 

17.72 2,606 4.63 43,673 

 

77.65 56,246 

 

100 79.27 20.73 
TOTAL 41,769 

 

14.77 12,277 4.34 228,718 

 

80.89 282,764 

 

100 77.28 22.72 
Percent Women 23.86 

  

21.23 19.09 

  

19.89 

   

ARMY RESERVE 

          

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 
Men 21,860 

 

21.36 8,899 8.7 71,570 

 

69.94 102,329 

 

100 71.07 28.93 
Women 8,258 

 

23.69 3,154 9.05 23,443 

 

67.26 34,855 

 

100 72.36 27.64 
TOTAL 30,118 

 

21.95 12,053 8.79 95,013 

 

69.26 137,184 

 

100 71.42 28.58 
Percent Women 27.42 

  

26.17 24.67 

  

25.41 

   

NAVAL RESERVE 

          

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 
Men 5,950 

 

19.64 19,192 63.35 5,151 

 

17 30,293 

 

100 23.67 76.33 
Women 2,482 

 

22.15 6,830 60.97 1,891 

 

16.88 11,203 

 

100 26.65 73.35 
TOTAL 8,432 

 

20.32 26,022 62.71 7,042 

 

16.97 41,496 

 

100 24.47 75.53 
Percent Women 29.44 

  

26.25 26.85 

  

27 

   

MC RESERVE 

          

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 
Men 8,204 

 

30.22 17,716 65.25 1,231 

 

4.53 27,151 

 

100 31.65 68.35 
Women 372 

 

34.93 612 57.46 81 

 

7.61 1,065 

 

100 37.8 62.2 
TOTAL 8,576 

 

30.39 18,328 64.96 1,312 

 

4.65 28,216 

 

100 31.88 68.12 
Percent Women 4.34 

  

3.34 6.17 

  

3.77 

   

AIR NG 

          

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 
Men 8,677 

 

12.55 58,451 84.55 2,007 

 

2.9 69,135 

 

100 12.93 87.07 
Women 3,046 

 

15.54 15,970 81.5 580 

 

2.96 19,596 

 

100 16.02 83.98 
TOTAL 11,723 

 

13.21 74,421 83.87 2,587 

 

2.92 88,731 

 

100 13.61 86.39 
Percent Women 25.98 

  

21.46 22.42 

  

22.08 

   

AF RESERVE 

          

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 
Men 4,952 

 

12.99 19,087 50.09 14,070 

 

36.92 38,109 

 

100 20.6 79.4 
Women 2,118 

 

14.17 6,307 42.18 6,526 

 

43.65 14,951 

 

100 25.14 74.86 
TOTAL 7,070 

 

13.32 25,394 47.86 20,596 

 

38.82 53,060 

 

100 21.78 78.22 
Percent Women  29.96 

  

24.84 31.69 

  

28.18 
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Table C-13. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity, Component, and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

   

ETHNICITY 

      

HISPANIC 

 

NOT HISPANIC UNKNOWN 

 

TOTAL 

 

HISPANIC NOT HISPANIC 
GENDER # % # % # % # % # 
TOTAL DOD 

        

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 
Men 81,445 16.5 133,016 26.95 279,074 56.55 493,535 100 37.98 62.02 
Women 26,243 19.03 35,479 25.73 76,194 55.25 137,916 100 42.52 57.48 
TOTAL 107,688 17.05 168,495 26.68 355,268 56.26 631,451 100 38.99 61.01 

Percent Women 24.37 

 

21.06 

 

21.45 

 

21.84 

  

CIVILIAN LABOR FORCE 

        

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 
18-55 YEARS OLD 

         

Men 14,658,330 21.91 52,251,892 78.09 0 0 66,910,222 100 21.91 78.09 
Women 11,203,658 18.89 48,098,442 81.11 0 0 59,302,100 100 18.89 81.11 
TOTAL 25,861,988 20.49 100.350.334 79.51 0 0 126,212,322 100 20.49 79.51 

Percent Women 43.32 

 

47.93 

 

0 

 

46.99 

  

Note. The data in the table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
°Civilian data do not have Unknowns for Ethnicity. 
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Table C-14. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Gender 

Number 

GENDER 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY NG 

           

Men 56,630 8,960 17,294 9,701 6,336 23,302 31,587 14,716 32,664 25,328 226,518 
Women 2,087 1,739 2,312 4,866 2,072 16,077 3,533 2,452 11,703 9,405 56,246 
TOTAL 58,717 10,699 19,606 14,567 8,408 39,379 35,120 17,168 44,367 34,733 282,764 

Percent Women 3.55 16.25 11.79 33.4 24.64 40.83 10.06 14.28 26.38 27.08 19.89 

ARMY RESERVE 

           

Men 7,963 3,618 6,808 8,399 4,974 23,220 14,100 8,483 21,921 2,843 102,329 
Women 736 764 1,545 5,092 1,669 14,051 2,200 1,402 6,326 1,070 34,855 
TOTAL 8,699 4,382 8,353 13,491 6,643 37,271 16,300 9,885 28,247 3,913 137,184 

Percent Women 8.46 17.43 18.5 37.74 25.12 37.7 13.5 14.18 22.4 27.34 25.41 

NAVAL RESERVE 

           

Men 3,229 3,487 2,862 3,155 238 4,796 5,791 3,583 2,851 301 30,293 
Women 1,077 863 1,263 1,640 62 3,138 1,176 872 963 149 11,203 
TOTAL 4,306 4,350 4,125 4,795 300 7,934 6,967 4,455 3,814 450 41,496 

Percent Women 25.01 19.84 30.62 34.2 20.67 39.55 16.88 19.57 25.25 33.11 27 

MC RESERVE 

           

Men 7,049 981 2,553 0 525 3,969 3,913 1,088 3,974 3,099 27,151 
Women 34 20 93 0 19 546 98 30 165 60 1,065 
TOTAL 7,083 1,001 2,646 0 544 4,515 4,011 1,118 4,139 3,159 28,216 

Percent Women 0.48 2 3.51 0 3.49 12.09 2.44 2.68 3.99 1.9 3.77 

AIR NG 

           

Men 2,614 3,250 13,176 1,945 3,049 8,030 18,626 4,416 9,585 4,444 69,135 
Women 273 308 2,686 2,511 521 6,769 1,788 465 2,870 1,405 19,596 
TOTAL 2,887 3,558 15,862 4,456 3,570 14,799 20,414 4,881 12,455 5,849 88,731 

Percent Women 9.46 8.66 16.93 56.35 14.59 45.74 8.76 9.53 23.04 24.02 22.08 

AF RESERVE 

           

Men 1,946 1,760 4,277 2,200 1,588 6,615 10,010 2,511 5,303 1,899 38,109 
Women 231 221 1,510 3,077 274 5,308 1,184 336 1,964 846 14,951 
TOTAL 2,177 1,981 5,787 5,277 1,862 11,923 11,194 2,847 7,267 2,745 53,060 

Percent Women 10.61 11.16 26.09 58.31 14.72 44.52 10.58 11.8 27.03 30.82 28.18 
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Table C-14. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Gender 

Number 

    

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

      

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 

   

Other 

    

Non-

  

GENDER Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply Occupational TOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

           

Men 79,431 22,056 46,970 25,400 16,710 69,932 84,027 34,797 76,298 37,914 493,535 
Women 4,438 3,915 9,409 17,186 4,617 45,889 9,979 5,557 23,991 12,935 137,916 
TOTAL 83,869 25,971 56,379 42,586 21,327 115,821 94,006 40,354 100,289 50,849 631,451 

Percent Women 5.29 15.07 16.69 40.36 21.65 39.62 10.62 13.77 23.92 25.44 21.84 
Note. The data in the table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Because of changes in occupational coding procedures in FY 1998, data may not be compatible with figures in FY 1997 and earlier Population Representation reports. 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
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Table C-14. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Gender 

Percent 

GENDER 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY NG 

           

Men 25.00 3.96 7.63 4.28 2.80 10.29 13.94 6.50 14.42 11.18 100 
Women 3.71 3.09 4.11 8.65 3.68 28.58 6.28 4.36 20.81 16.72 100 
TOTAL 20.77 3.78 6.93 5.15 2.97 13.93 12.42 6.07 15.69 12.28 100 

ARMY RESERVE 

           

Men 7.78 3.54 6.65 8.21 4.86 22.69 13.78 8.29 21.42 2.78 100 
Women 2.11 2.19 4.43 14.61 4.79 40.31 6.31 4.02 18.15 3.07 100 
TOTAL 6.34 3.19 6.09 9.83 4.84 27.17 11.88 7.21 20.59 2.85 100 

NAVAL RESERVE 

           

Men 10.66 11.51 9.45 10.41 0.79 15.83 19.12 11.83 9.41 0.99 100 
Women 9.61 7.70 11.27 14.64 0.55 28.01 10.50 7.78 8.60 1.33 100 
TOTAL 10.38 10.48 9.94 11.56 0.72 19.12 16.79 10.74 9.19 1.08 100 

MC RESERVE 

           

Men 25.96 3.61 9.40 0 1.93 14.62 14.41 4.01 14.64 11.41 100 
Women 3.19 1.88 8.73 0 1.78 51.27 9.20 2.82 15.49 5.63 100 
TOTAL 25.10 3.55 9.38 0 1.93 16.00 14.22 3.96 14.67 11.20 100 

AIR NG 

           

Men 3.78 4.70 19.06 2.81 4.41 11.61 26.94 6.39 13.86 6.43 100 
Women 1.39 1.57 13.71 12.81 2.66 34.54 9.12 2.37 14.65 7.17 100 
TOTAL 3.25 4.01 17.88 5.02 4.02 16.68 23.01 5.50 14.04 6.59 100 

AF RESERVE 

           

Men 5.11 4.62 11.22 5.77 4.17 17.36 26.27 6.59 13.92 4.98 100 
Women 1.55 1.48 10.10 20.58 1.83 35.50 7.92 2.25 13.14 5.66 I00 
TOTAL 4.10 3.73 10.91 9.95 3.51 22.47 21.10 5.37 13.70 5.17 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table C-14. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Gender 

Percent 

   

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

      

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 

   

Other 

    

Non-

  

GENDER Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply Occupational TOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

           

Men 16.09 4.47 9.52 5.15 3.39 14.17 17.03 7.05 15.46 7.68 100 
Women 3.22 2.84 6.82 12.46 3.35 33.27 7.24 4.03 17.40 9.38 100 
TOTAL 13.28 4.11 8.93 6.74 3.38 18.34 14.89 6.39 15.88 8.05 100 

Note. The data in he table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Because of changes in occupational coding procedures in FY 1998, data may not be compatible with figures in FY 1997 and earlier Population Representation reports. 
°"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
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Table C-15. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY NG 

           

White 48,645 7,719 16,184 11,812 6,555 25,693 27,751 12,690 31,640 25,453 214,142 
Black 6,227 2,117 2,012 1,596 1,245 10,523 5,057 3,432 10,218 6,436 48,863 
AIAN 456 84 124 82 51 294 268 143 346 231 2,079 
Asian 2,043 503 750 723 362 1,733 1,218 508 1,263 1,777 10,880 
NHPI 332 70 123 95 52 295 207 86 235 232 1,727 
Two or more 827 169 337 207 110 613 489 250 507 540 4,049 
Unknown 187 37 76 52 33 228 130 59 158 64 1,024 
TOTAL 58,717 10,699 19,606 14,567 8,408 39,379 35,120 17,168 44,367 34,733 282,764 

Hispanic 8,288 1,499 2,327 1,931 1,159 6,199 4,847 2,402 7,109 6,008 41,769 
Not Hispanic 2,495 499 739 711 357 1,735 1,321 661 1,401 2,358 12,277 
Unknown 47,934 8,701 16,540 11,925 6,892 31,445 28,952 14,105 35,857 26,367 228,718 
TOTAL 58,717 10,699 19,606 14,567 8,408 39,379 35,120 17,168 44,367 34,733 282,764 

ARMY RESERVE 

           

White 6.577 2,866 6,486 8,664 4,439 19,710 11,522 7,030 18,465 2,167 87,926 
Black 1,164 1,054 1,004 2,880 1,340 12,614 3,085 1,884 7,071 780 32,876 
AIAN 60 27 54 92 34 221 105 57 179 28 857 
Asian 467 286 536 1,345 551 2,359 919 552 1,444 709 9,168 
NHPI 263 51 58 108 99 480 194 168 309 34 1,764 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Unknown 168 98 215 402 180 1,887 475 194 779 195 4,593 
TOTAL 8,699 4,382 8,353 13,491 6,643 37,271 16,300 9,885 28,247 3,913 137,184 

Hispanic 1,485 1,071 1,402 2,597 1,553 8,903 3,857 2,150 6,514 586 30,118 
Not Hispanic 781 362 654 1,586 695 3,196 1,249 790 1,981 759 12,053 
Unknown 6,433 2,949 6,297 9,308 4,395 25,172 11,194 6,945 19,752 2,568 95,013 
TOTAL, 8,699 4,382 8,353 13,491 6,643 37,271 16,300 9,885 28.247 3,913 137,184 
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Table C-15. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
NAVAL RESERVE 

           

White 2,488 2,689 2,758 2,546 222 3,591 4,171 2,717 2,307 292 23,781 
Black 848 621 582 975 26 2,363 1,059 737 673 99 7,983 
AIAN 89 99 88 90 9 154 197 112 90 6 934 
Asian 251 299 154 443 9 649 533 313 176 28 2,855 
NHPI 46 51 44 62 1 102 78 67 46 3 500 
Two or more 287 367 302 346 19 552 516 241 253 21 2,904 
Unknown 297 224 197 333 14 523 413 268 269 1 2,539 
TOTAL 4,306 4,350 4,125 4,795 300 7,934 6,967 4,455 3,814 450 41,496 

Hispanic 905 795 697 1,052 42 1,656 1,396 924 853 112 8,432 
Not Hispanic 2,694 2,867 2,618 2,944 224 5,120 4,425 2,605 2,190 335 26,022 
Unknown 707 688 810 799 34 1,158 1,146 926 771 3 7,042 
TOTAL 4,306 4,350 4,125 4,795 300 7,934 6,967 4,455 3,814 450 41,496 

MC RESERVE 

           

White 6,117 768 2,125 0 442 3,060 3,370 913 3,292 2,514 22,601 
Black 498 100 240 0 61 867 305 125 454 364 3,014 
AIAN 64 13 26 0 2 48 39 7 56 27 282 
Asian 229 80 174 0 23 266 204 50 241 227 1,494 
NHPI 50 9 26 0 2 51 25 6 28 18 215 
Two or more 49 17 30 0 4 98 43 6 39 5 291 
Unknown 76 14 25 0 10 125 25 11 29 4 319 
TOTAL 7,083 1,001 2,646 0 544 4,515 4,011 1,118 4,139 3,159 28,216 

Hispanic 1,753 272 768 0 123 1,621 1,259 296 1,413 1,071 8,576 
Not Hispanic 5,032 679 1,761 0 391 2,474 2,539 781 2,598 2,073 18,328 
Unknown 298 50 117 0 30 420 213 41 128 15 1,312 
TOTAL 7,083 1,001 2,646 0 544 4,515 4,011 1,118 4,139 3,159 28,216 
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Table C-15. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Medical Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
AIR NG 

           

White 2,535 2,906 12,745 3,355 3,072 10,690 17,193 3,835 9,665 4,317 70,313 
Black 117 231 1,279 596 225 2,314 1,230 542 1,599 794 8,927 
AIAN 15 19 102 35 22 110 148 37 82 50 620 
Asian 62 158 689 178 84 603 666 131 357 343 3,271 
NHPI 20 22 137 60 28 183 172 111 187 96 1,016 
Two or more 75 141 573 159 74 491 586 128 355 233 2,815 
Unknown 63 81 337 73 65 408 419 97 210 16 1,769 
TOTAL 2,887 3,558 15,862 4,456 3,570 14,799 20,414 4,881 12,455 5.849 88,731 

Hispanic 315 419 1,786 678 392 2,159 2,330 571 2,033 1,040 11,723 
Not Hispanic 2,462 3,040 13,588 3,601 3,061 12,156 17,535 4,120 10,081 4,777 74,421 
Unknown 110 99 488 177 117 484 549 190 341 32 2,587 
TOTAL 2,887 3,558 15,862 4,456 3,570 14,799 20,414 4,881 12,455 5,849 88,731 

AF RESERVE 

           

White 1,831 1,459 4,038 2,990 1,439 6,518 8,350 1,772 4,727 1,544 34,668 
Black 124 259 862 1,314 216 3,303 1,549 666 1,650 766 10,709 
AIAN 13 19 43 46 12 91 88 23 61 31 427 
Asian 48 100 292 391 58 713 381 158 237 225 2,603 
NHPI 13 16 67 92 27 284 118 37 81 39 774 
Two or more 74 79 262 239 62 477 363 90 291 133 2,070 
Unknown 74 49 223 205 48 537 345 101 220 7 1,809 
TOTAL 2,177 1,981 5,787 5,277 1,862 11,923 11,194 2,847 7,267 2,745 53,060 

Hispanic 215 271 799 777 199 1,725 1,492 342 1,191 59 7,070 
Not Hispanic 1,336 986 3,266 2,123 1,012 5,675 5,764 1,327 3,739 166 25,394 
Unknown 626 724 1,722 2,377 651 4,523 3,938 1,178 2,337 2,520 20,596 
TOTAL, 2,177 1,981 5,787 5,277 1,862 11,923 11,194 2,847 7,267 2,745 53,060 
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Table C-15. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

    

Number 

RACE/ 
Infantry, 

Gun Crews, & 

  

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 

   

Non-

  

ETHNICITY Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply Occupational TOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

           

White 68,193 18,407 44,336 29,367 16,169 69,262 72,357 28,957 70,096 36,287 453,431 
Black 8,978 4,382 5,979 7,361 3,113 31,984 12,285 7,386 21,665 9,239 112,372 
AIAN 697 261 437 345 130 918 845 379 814 373 5,199 
Asian 3,100 1,426 2,595 3,080 1,087 6,323 3,921 1,712 3,718 3,309 30,271 
NHPI 724 219 455 417 209 1,395 794 475 886 422 5,996 
Two or more 1,312 773 1,504 951 269 2,231 1,997 715 1,445 932 12,129 
Unknown 865 503 1,073 1,065 350 3,708 1,807 730 1,665 287 12,053 
TOTAL 83,869 25,971 56,379 42,586 21,327 115,821 94,006 40,354 100,289 50,849 631,451 

Hispanic 12,961 4,327 7,779 7,035 3,468 22,263 15,181 6,685 19,113 8,876 107,688 
Not Hispanic 14,800 8,433 22,626 10,965 5,740 30,356 32,833 10,284 21,990 10,468 168,495 
Unknown 56,108 13,211 25,974 24,586 12,119 63,202 45,992 23,385 59,186 31,505 355,268 
TOTAL 83,869 25,971 56,379 42,586 21,327 115,821 94,006 40,354 100,289 50,849 631,451 

Note. The data in the table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Because of changes in occupational coding procedures in FY 1998, data may not be compatible with figures in FY 1997 and earlier Population Representation reports. 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
*The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
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Table C-15. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY NG 

           

White 22.72 3.60 7.56 5.52 3.06 12.00 12.96 5.93 14.78 11.89 100 
Black 12.74 4.33 4.12 3.27 2.55 21.54 10.35 7.02 20.91 13.17 100 
AIAN 21.93 4.04 5.96 3.94 2.45 14.14 12.89 6.88 16.64 11.11 100 
Asian 18.78 4.62 6.89 6.65 3.33 15.93 11.19 4.67 11.61 16.33 100 
NHPI 19.22 4.05 7.12 5.50 3.01 17.08 11.99 4.98 13.61 13.43 100 
Two or more 20.42 4.17 8.32 5.11 2.72 15.14 12.08 6.17 12.52 13.34 100 
Unknown 18.26 3.61 7.42 5.08 3.22 22.27 12.70 5.76 15.43 6.25 100 
TOTAL 20.77 3.78 6.93 5.15 2.97 13.93 12.42 6.07 15.69 12.28 100 

Hispanic 19.84 3.59 5.57 4.62 2.77 14.84 11.60 5.75 17.02 14.38 100 
Not Hispanic 20.32 4.06 6.02 5.79 2.91 14.13 10.76 5.38 11.41 19.21 100 
Unknown 20.96 3.80 7.23 5.21 3.01 13.75 12.66 6.17 15.68 11.53 100 
TOTAL 20.77 3.78 6.93 5.15 2.97 13.93 12.42 6.07 15.69 12.28 100 

ARMY RESERVE 

           

White 7.48 3.26 7.38 9.85 5.05 22.42 13.10 8.00 21.00 2.46 100 
Black 3.54 3.21 3.05 8.76 4.08 38.37 9.38 5.73 21.51 2.37 100 
AIAN 7.00 3.15 6.30 10.74 3.97 25.79 12.25 6.65 20.89 3.27 100 
Asian 5.09 3.12 5.85 14.67 6.01 25.73 10.02 6.02 15.75 7.73 100 
NHPI 14.91 2.89 3.29 6.12 5.61 27.21 11.00 9.52 17.52 1.93 100 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   

Unknown 3.66 2.13 4.68 8.75 3.92 41.08 10.34 4.22 16.96 4.25 100 
TOTAL 6.34 3.19 6.09 9.83 4.84 27.17 11.88 7.21 20.59 2.85 100 

Hispanic 4.93 3.56 4.66 8.62 5.16 29.56 12.81 7.14 21.63 1.95 100 
Not Hispanic 6.48 3.00 5.43 13.16 5.77 26.52 10.36 6.55 16.44 6.30 100 
Unknown 6.77 3.10 6.63 9.80 4.63 26.49 11.78 7.31 20.79 2.70 100 
ToTni. 6.34 3.19 6.09 9.83 4.84 27.17 11 88 7.21 20.59 2.85 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table C-15. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
NAVAL RESERVE 

           

White 10.46 11.31 11.60 10.71 0.93 15.10 17.54 11.43 9.70 1.23 100 
Black 10.62 7.78 7.29 12.21 0.33 29.60 13.27 9.23 8.43 1.24 100 
AIAN 9.53 10.60 9.42 9.64 0.96 16.49 21.09 11.99 9.64 0.64 100 
Asian 8.79 10.47 5.39 15.52 0.32 22.73 18.67 10.96 6.16 0.98 100 
NHPI 9.20 10.20 8.80 12.40 0.20 20.40 15.60 13.40 9.20 0.60 100 
Two or more 9.88 12.64 10.40 11.91 0.65 19.01 17.77 8.30 8.71 0.72 100 
Unknown 11.70 8.82 7.76 13.12 0.55 20.60 16.27 10.56 10.59 0.04 100 
TOTAL 10.38 10.48 9.94 11.56 0.72 19.12 16.79 10.74 9.19 1.08 100 

Hispanic 10.73 9.43 8.27 12.48 0.50 19.64 16.56 10.96 10.12 1.33 100 
Not Hispanic 10.35 11.02 10.06 11.31 0.86 19.68 17.00 10.01 8.42 1.29 100 
Unknown 10.04 9.77 11.50 11.35 0.48 16.44 16.27 13.15 10.95 0.04 100 
TOTAL 10.38 10.48 9.94 11.56 0.72 19.12 16.79 10.74 9.19 1.08 100 

MC RESERVE 

           

White 27.07 3.40 9.40 0 1.96 13.54 14.91 4.04 14.57 11.12 100 
Black 16.52 3.32 7.96 0 2.02 28.77 10.12 4.15 15.06 12.08 100 
MAN 22.70 4.61 9.22 0 0.71 17.02 13.83 2.48 19.86 9.57 100 
Asian 15.33 5.35 11.65 0 1.54 17.80 13.65 3.35 16.13 15.19 100 
NHPI 23.26 4.19 12.09 0 0.93 23.72 11.63 2.79 13.02 8.37 100 
Two or more 16.84 5.84 10.31 0 1.37 33.68 14.78 2.06 13.40 1.72 100 
Unknown 23.82 4.39 7.84 0 3.13 39.18 7.84 3.45 9.09 1.25 100 
TOTAL 25.10 3.55 9.38 0 1.93 16.00 14.22 3.96 14.67 11.20 100 

Hispanic 20.44 3.17 8.96 0 1.43 18.90 14.68 3.45 16.48 12.49 100 
Not Hispanic 27.46 3.70 9.61 0 2.13 13.50 13.85 4.26 14.18 11.31 100 
Unknown 22.71 3.81 8.92 0 2.29 32.01 16.23 3.12 9.76 1.14 100 
TOTAL 25.10 3.55 9.38 0 1.93 16.00 14.22 3.96 14.67 11.20 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table C-15. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ 
ETHNICITY 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Medical Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
AIR NG 

           

White 3.61 4.13 18.13 4.77 4.37 15.20 24.45 5.45 13.75 6.14 100 
Black 1.31 2.59 14.33 6.68 2.52 25.92 13.78 6.07 17.91 8.89 100 
AIAN 2.42 3.06 16.45 5.65 3.55 17.74 23.87 5.97 13.23 8.06 100 
Asian 1.90 4.83 21.06 5.44 2.57 18.43 20.36 4.00 10.91 10.49 100 
NHPI 1.97 2.17 13.48 5.91 2.76 18.01 16.93 10.93 18.41 9.45 100 
Two or more 2.66 5.01 20.36 5.65 2.63 17.44 20.82 4.55 12.61 8.28 100 
Unknown 3.56 4.58 19.05 4.13 3.67 23.06 23.69 5.48 11.87 0.90 100 
TOTAL 3.25 4.01 17.88 5.02 4.02 16.68 23.01 5.50 14.04 6.59 100 

Hispanic 2.69 3.57 15.24 5.78 3.34 18.42 19.88 4.87 17.34 8.87 100 
Not Hispanic 3.31 4.08 18.26 4.84 4.11 16.33 23.56 5.54 13.55 6.42 100 
Unknown 4.25 3.83 18.86 6.84 4.52 18.71 21.22 7.34 13.18 1.24 100 
TOTAL 3.25 4.01 17.88 5.02 4.02 16.68 23.01 5.50 14.04 6.59 100 

AF RESERVE 

           

White 5.28 4.21 11.65 8.62 4.15 18.80 24.09 5.11 13.64 4.45 100 
Black 1.16 2.42 8.05 12.27 2.02 30.84 14.46 6.22 15.41 7.15 100 
AIAN 3.04 4.45 10.07 10.77 2.81 21.31 20.61 5.39 14.29 7.26 100 
Asian 1.84 3.84 11.22 15.02 2.23 27.39 14.64 6.07 9.10 8.64 100 
NHPI 1.68 2.07 8.66 11.89 3.49 36.69 15.25 4.78 10.47 5.04 100 
Two or more 3.57 3.82 12.66 11.55 3.00 23.04 17.54 4.35 14.06 6.43 100 
Unknown 4.09 2.71 12.33 11.33 2.65 29.68 19.07 5.58 12.16 0.39 100 
TOTAL 4.10 3.73 10.91 9.95 3.51 22.47 21.10 5.37 13.70 5.17 100 

Hispanic 3.04 3.83 11.30 10.99 2.81 24.40 21.10 4.84 16.85 0.83 100 
Not Hispanic 5.26 3.88 12.86 8.36 3.99 22.35 22.70 5.23 14.72 0.65 100 
Unknown 3.04 3.52 8.36 11.54 3.16 21.96 19.12 5.72 11.35 12.24 100 
ToTni. 4.1() 3.73 10.91 9.95 3.51 22.47 21.10 5.37 13.70 5.17 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table C-15. Selected Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

    

Percent 

               

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

      

RACE/ 
Infantry, 

Gun Crews, & 

   

Other 

    

Non-

  

ETHNICITY Seamanship Electronics Communications Medical Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply Occupational TOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

           

White 15.04 4.06 9.78 6.48 3.57 15.28 15.96 6.39 15.46 8.00 100 
Black 7.99 3.90 5.32 6.55 2.77 28.46 10.93 6.57 19.28 8.22 100 
AIAN 13.41 5.02 8.41 6.64 2.50 17.66 16.25 7.29 15.66 7.17 100 
Asian 10.24 4.71 8.57 10.17 3.59 20.89 12.95 5.66 12.28 10.93 100 
NHPI 12.07 3.65 7.59 6.95 3.49 23.27 13.24 7.92 14.78 7.04 100 
Two or more 10.82 6.37 12.40 7.84 2.22 18.39 16.46 5.89 11.91 7.68 100 
Unknown 7.18 4.17 8.90 8.84 2.90 30.76 14.99 6.06 13.81 2.38 100 
TOTAL 13.28 4.11 8.93 6.74 3.38 18.34 14.89 6.39 15.88 8.05 100 

Hispanic 12.04 4.02 7.22 6.53 3.22 20.67 14.10 6.21 17.75 8.24 100 
Not Hispanic 8.78 5.00 13.43 6.51 3.41 18.02 19.49 6.10 13.05 6.21 100 
Unknown 15.79 3.72 7.31 6.92 3.41 17.79 12.95 6.58 16.66 8.87 100 
TOTAL 13.28 4.11 8.93 6.74 3.38 18.34 14.89 6.39 15.88 8.05 100 

Note. The data in the table reflect enlisted members as of 30 September 2022. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Because of changes in occupational coding procedures in FY 1998, data may not be compatible with figures in FY 1997 and earlier Population Representation reports. 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
*The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
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Table C-16. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Age Group and Component with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

    

AGE GROUP 

    

COMPONENT 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ Unknown TOTAL 
DOD 

         

ARMY NG 1,643 794 575 346 144 49 53 0 3,604 
ARMY RESERVE 2,084 666 717 471 291 203 267 5 4,704 
NAVAL RESERVE 11 189 533 280 106 42 54 1 1,216 
MC RESERVE 79 165 242 234 89 42 22 0 873 
AIR NG 44 252 386 327 137 45 43 1 1,235 
AF RESERVE 32 227 498 415 169 90 72 0 1,503 
TOTAL 3,893 2,293 2,951 2,073 936 471 511 7 13,135 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 21+ YEARS OLD 

3,087,566 7,558,431 8,653,529 8,295,750 8,243,820 7,428,755 23,702,477 

 

66,970,329 

Note. Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. 
The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Includes college graduates, 21 years and older, in the civilian labor force. 
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Table C-16. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Age Group and Component with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

    

AGE GROUP 

    

COMPONENT 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ Unknown TOTAL 
DOD 

         

ARMY NG 45.59 22.03 15.95 9.60 4.00 1.36 1.47 0 100 
ARMY RESERVE 44.30 14.16 15.24 10.01 6.19 4.32 5.68 0.11 100 
NAVAL RESERVE 0.90 15.54 43.83 23.03 8.72 3.45 4.44 0.08 100 
MC RESERVE 9.05 18.90 27.72 26.80 10.19 4.81 2.52 0 100 
AIR NG 3.56 20.40 31.26 26.48 11.09 3.64 3.48 0.08 100 
AF RESERVE 2.13 15.10 33.13 27.61 11.24 5.99 4.79 

 

100 
TOTAL 29.64 17.46 22.47 15.78 7.13 3.59 3.89 0.05 100 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 21+ YEARS OLD 

4.61 11.29 12.92 12.39 12.31 11.09 35.39 0 100 

Note. Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. 
The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Includes college graduates, 21 years and older, in the civilian labor force. 
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Table C-17. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Age Group and Component with Civilian Comparison Group 

Number 

   

AGE GROUP 

    

COMPONENT 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ Unknown TOTAL 
DOD 

         

ARMY NG 3,491 7,545 7,269 6,950 5,480 3,348 3,882 17 37,982 
ARMY RESERVE 1,820 4,533 6,003 6,733 6,303 4,223 5,803 33 35,451 
NAVAL RESERVE 7 311 1,813 3,538 3,257 2,091 2,579 12 13,608 
MC RESERVE 72 478 829 1,249 923 374 208 

 

4,133 
AIR NG 47 857 2,407 4,206 3,966 2,337 2,412 21 16,253 
AF RESERVE 97 598 1,989 3,965 3,955 2,424 1,953 7 14,988 
TOTAL 5,534 14,322 20,310 26,641 23,884 14,797 16,837 90 122,415 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 21+ YEARS OLD 

3,087,566 7,558,431 8,653,529 8,295,750 8,243,820 7,428,755 23,702,477 0 66,970,329 

Note. The data in the table reflect commissioned officers as of 30 September 2022. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'includes college graduates, 21 years and older, in the civilian labor force. 
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Table C-17. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Age Group and Component with Civilian Comparison Group 

Percent 

    

AGE GROUP 

    

COMPONENT 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ Unknown TOTAL 
DOD 

         

ARMY NG 9.19 19.86 19.14 18.30 14.43 8.81 10.22 0.04 100 
ARMY RESERVE 5.13 12.79 16.93 18.99 17.78 11.91 16.37 0.09 100 
NAVAL RESERVE 0.05 2.29 13.32 26.00 23.93 15.37 18.95 0.09 100 
MC RESERVE 1.74 11.57 20.06 30.22 22.33 9.05 5.03 0 100 
AIR NG 0.29 5.27 14.81 25.88 24.40 14.38 14.84 0.13 100 
AF RESERVE 0.65 3.99 13.27 26.45 26.39 16.17 13.03 0.05 100 
TOTAL 4.52 11.70 16.59 21.76 19.51 12.09 13.75 0.07 100 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 21+ YEARS OLD 

4.61 11.29 12.92 12.39 12.31 11.09 35.39 0 100 

Note. The data in the table reflect commissioned officers as of 30 September 2022. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Includes college graduates, 21 years and older, in the civilian labor force. 
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Table C-18. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Component and Gender with Civilian Comparison Group 

   

COMPONENT 

  

TOTAL CIVILIAN 
GENDER ARNG USAR USNR USMCR ANG USAFR DOD COLLEGE GRADUATES 
Officer Gains 

       

Men 

       

Number 2,807 3,462 967 773 934 1,074 10,017 13,983,211 
Percent 77.89 73.60 79.52 88.55 75.63 71.46 76.26 44.75 

Women 

       

Number 797 1,242 249 100 301 429 3,118 17,261,333 
Percent 22.11 26.40 20.48 11.45 24.37 28.54 23.74 55.25 

TOTAL 

       

Number 3.604 4,704 1,216 873 1,235 1,503 13,135 31,244,544 
Percent 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Officer Corps 

Men 

       

Number 31,487 26,121 10,834 3,769 12,931 10,896 96,038 27,605,565 
Percent 82.90 73.68 79.61 91.19 79.56 72.70 78.45 48.48 

Women 

       

Number 6,495 9,330 2,774 364 3,322 4,092 26,377 29,338,887 
Percent 17.10 26.32 20.39 8.81 20.44 27.30 21.55 51.52 

TOTAL 

       

Number 37,982 35,451 13,608 4,133 16,253 14,988 122,415 56,944,452 
Percent 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Comparison group for gains includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the noninstitutional civilian population, October 2021-September 2022 average. Comparison group for reserve component officer corps includes 21-59-year-old college graduates 
in the civilian labor force, 2022. 
"Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
`Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table C-19. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Component, Gender, and Marital Status with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Number 

  

COMPONENT 

  

TOTAL CIVILIAN 
GENDER ARNG USAR USNR USMCR ANG USAFR DOD COLLEGE GRADUATES 
Officer Gains 

       

Men 

       

Married 868 1,116 496 441 677 797 4,395 6,293,841 
Single 1,939 2,346 471 332 257 277 5,622 7,689,370 

Women 

       

Married 160 274 106 45 147 264 996 8,693,501 
Single 637 968 143 55 154 165 2,122 8,567,832 

TOTAL 

       

Married 1,028 1,390 602 486 824 1,061 5,391 14,987,342 
Single 2,576 3,314 614 387 411 442 7,744 16,257,202 

Officer Corps 

Men 

       

Married 19,508 17,671 8,476 2,738 10,783 8,870 68,046 17,579,181 
Single 11,979 8.450 2,358 1,031 2,148 2,026 27,992 10,026,384 

Women 

       

Married 2,821 4,686 1,655 213 2,249 2,801 14,425 17,666,756 
Single 3,674 4,644 1,119 151 1,073 1,291 11,952 11,672,130 

TOTAL 

       

Married 22,329 22,357 10,131 2,951 13,032 11,671 82,471 35,245,937 
Single 15,653 13.094 3,477 1,182 3.221 3.317 39,944 21.698.51.5 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Comparison group for gains includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the noninstitutional civilian population, October 2021-September 2022 average. Comparison group for reserve component officer corps includes 21-59-year-old college graduates 
in the civilian labor force, 2022. 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
`Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table C-19. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Component, Gender, and Marital Status with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Percent 

GENDER ARNG USAR 
COMPONENT 

USNR USMCR ANG USAFR 
TOTAL 

DOD 
CIVILIAN 

COLLEGE GRADUATES 
Officer Gains 

Men 

        

Married 30.92 32.24 51.29 57.05 72.48 74.21 43.88 45.01 
Single 69.08 67.76 48.71 42.95 27.52 25.79 56.12 54.99 

Women 

        

Married 20.08 22.06 42.57 45 48.84 61.54 31.94 50.36 
Single 79.92 77.94 57.43 55 51.16 38.46 68.06 49.64 

TOTAL 

        

Married 28.52 29.55 49.51 55.67 66.72 70.59 41.04 47.97 
Single 71.48 70.45 50.49 44.33 33.28 29.41 58.96 52.03 

Officer Corps 

Men 

        

Married 61.96 67.65 78.24 72.65 83.39 81.41 70.85 63.68 
Single 38.04 32.35 21.76 27.35 16.61 18.59 29.15 36.32 

Women 

        

Married 43.43 50.23 59.66 58.52 67.7 68.45 54.69 60.22 
Single 56.57 49.77 40.34 41.48 32.3 31.55 45.31 39.78 

TOTAL 

        

Married 58.79 63.06 74.45 71.4 80.18 77.87 67.37 61.9 
Single 41.21 36.94 25.55 28.6 19.82 22.13 32.63 38.1 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Comparison group for gains includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the noninstitutional civilian population, October 2021—September 2022 average. Comparison group for reserve component officer corps includes 21-59-year-old college graduates 
in the civilian labor force, 2022. 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
`Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table C-20. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Component with Civilian Comparison Group 

Reserve Officer Gains 

COMPONENT 
WHITE 

# % 
BLACK 

# % 
AIAN 

# % 

RACE 
ASIAN 

# % 
NHPI 

# % 
TWO OR MORE 

# % 
UNKNOWN 

# % 
TOTAL 

# % 
DOD 

               

ARMY NG 2,867 79.55 365 10.13 13 0.36 199 5.52 36 1.00 96 2.66 28 0.78 3,604 100 
ARMY RESERVE 3,131 66.56 487 10.35 22 0.47 350 7.44 29 0.62 0 0 685 14.56 4,704 100 
NAVAL RESERVE 930 76.48 70 5.76 16 1.32 93 7.65 6 0.49 70 5.76 31 2.55 1,216 100 
MC RESERVE 681 78.01 42 4.81 11 1.26 43 4.93 5 0.57 28 3.21 63 7.22 873 100 
AIR NG 1,023 82.83 88 7.13 2 0.16 39 3.16 9 0.73 35 2.83 39 3.16 1,235 100 
AF RESERVE 1,175 78.18 111 7.39 7 0.47 82 5.46 8 0.53 42 2.79 78 5.19 1,503 100 
TOTAL 9,807 74.66 1,163 8.85 71 0.54 806 6.14 93 0.71 271 2.06 924 7.03 13,135 100 

With the Unknowns 
distributed like the Knowns 

               

ARMY NG 

 

80.17 

 

10.21 

 

0.36 5.56 

 

1.01 

 

2.68 

    

ARMY RESERVE 

 

77.90 

 

12.12 

 

0.55 8.71 

 

0.72 

      

NAVAL RESERVE 

 

78.48 

 

5.91 

 

1.35 7.85 

 

0.51 

 

5.91 

    

MC RESERVE 

 

84.07 

 

5.19 

 

1.36 5.31 

 

0.62 

 

3.46 

    

AIR NG 

 

85.54 

 

7.36 

 

0.17 3.26 

 

0.75 

 

2.93 

    

AF RESERVE 

 

82.46 

 

7.79 

 

0.49 5.75 

 

0.56 

 

2.95 

    

TOTAL 

 

80.31 

 

9.52 

 

0.58 6.60 

 

0.76 

 

2.22 

    

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 

22,956,568 73.47 3,233,483 10.35 186,431 0.60 4,008,578 12.83 109,060 0.35 750,424 2.40 0 0 31,244,544 100 

Note. Values may not sum to tota s because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
"American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
°The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
`Comparison group for gains includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the noninstitutional civilian population, October 2021—September 2022 average. Comparison group for reserve component officer corps includes 21-59-year-old college graduates 
in the civilian labor force, 2022. 
`Civilian data do not have Unknowns for Ethnicity. 
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Table C-20. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Component with Civilian Comparison Group 

Reserve Officer Gains 

HISPANIC 

 

ETHNICITY 

NOT HISPANIC 

 

UNKNOWN 

 

TOTAL 

With the Unknowns distributed like 
the Knowns 

HISPANIC NOT HISPANIC 
COMPONENT # % # % # % # % % % 

DOD 

          

ARMY NG 341 9.46 196 5.44 3,067 85.10 3,604 100 63.50 36.50 
ARMY RESERVE 427 9.08 1,582 33.63 2,695 57.29 4,704 100 21.25 78.75 
NAVAL RESERVE 118 9.70 995 81.83 103 8.47 1,216 100 10.60 89.40 
MC RESERVE 80 9.16 647 74.11 146 16.72 873 100 11.00 89.00 
AIR NG 89 7.21 1,055 85.43 91 7.37 1,235 100 7.78 92.22 
AF RESERVE 99 6.59 1,011 67.27 393 26.15 1,503 100 8.92 91.08 
TOTAL 1,154 8.79 5,486 41.77 6,495 49.45 13,135 100 17.38 82.62 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 

3,787,686 12.12 27,456,858 87.88 0 0 31,244,544 100 12.12 87.88 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
°The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
`Comparison group for gains includes 21-39-year-old college graduates in the noninstitutional civilian population, October 2021—September 2022 average. Comparison group for reserve component officer corps includes 21-59-year-old college graduates 
in the civilian labor force, 2022. 
(Civilian data do not have Unknowns for Ethnicity. 
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Table C-20. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Component with Civilian Comparison Group 

Reserve Component 
Officer Corps 

COMPONENT 
WHITE 

 

BLACK 

 

AIAN 

 

RACE 

ASIAN NHPI 

 

TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

DOD 

                

ARMY NG 31,350 82.54 3,468 9.13 178 0.47 1,567 4.13 247 0.65 869 2.29 303 0.80 37,982 100 
ARMY RESERVE 23,553 66.44 5,598 15.79 184 0.52 2,738 7.72 273 0.77 0 0 3,105 8.76 35,451 100 
NAVAL RESERVE 10,500 77.16 900 6.61 109 0.80 783 5.75 63 0.46 629 4.62 624 4.59 13,608 100 
MC RESERVE 3,470 83.96 151 3.65 43 1.04 176 4.26 27 0.65 86 2.08 180 4.36 4,133 100 
AIR NG 13,859 85.27 784 4.82 75 0.46 531 3.27 99 0.61 331 2.04 574 3.53 16,253 100 
AF RESERVE 11,918 79.52 1,018 6.79 67 0.45 720 4.80 84 0.56 376 2.51 805 5.37 14,988 100 
TOTAL 94,650 77.32 11,919 9.74 656 0.54 6,515 5.32 793 0.65 2,291 1.87 5,591 4.57 122,415 100 

With the Unknowns 
distributed like the Knowns 

                

ARMY NG 

 

83.20 

 

9.20 

 

0.47 

 

4.16 

 

0.66 

 

2.31 

    

ARMY RESERVE 

 

72.82 

 

17.31 

 

0.57 

 

8.46 

 

0.84 

 

0 

    

NAVAL RESERVE 

 

80.87 

 

6.93 

 

0.84 

 

6.03 

 

0.49 

 

4.84 

    

MC RESERVE 

 

87.78 

 

3.82 

 

1.09 

 

4.45 

 

0.68 

 

2.18 

    

AIR NG 

 

88.39 

 

5.00 

 

0.48 

 

3.39 

 

0.63 

 

2.11 

    

AF RESERVE 

 

84.03 

 

7.18 

 

0.47 

 

5.08 

 

0.59 

 

2.65 

    

TOTAL 

 

81.02 

 

10.20 

 

0.56 

 

5.58 

 

0.68 

 

1.96 

    

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 

42,759,794 75.09 5,962,381 10.47 384,106 0.67 6,715,265 11.79 171,123 0.30 951,783 1.67 0 0 56,944,452 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'The data in this table reflect commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
dThe U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
`Comparison group for reserve component officers includes 21-59-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
(Civilian data do not have Unknowns for Ethnicity. 
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Table C-20. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Component with Civilian Comparison Group 

Reserve Component 
Officer Corps 

 

HISPANIC 

ETHNICITY 

NOT HISPANIC 

 

UNKNOWN 

 

TOTAL 

With the Unknowns distributed like 
the Knowns 

HISPANIC NOT HISPANIC 
COMPONENT # % # % # % # % % % 

DOD 

          

ARMY NG 2,887 7.60 1,781 4.69 33,314 87.71 37,982 100 61.85 38.15 
ARMY RESERVE 3,381 9.54 3,141 8.86 28,929 81.60 35,451 100 51.84 48.16 
NAVAL RESERVE 1,175 8.63 11,425 83.96 1,008 7.41 13,608 100 9.33 90.67 
MC RESERVE 371 8.98 3,010 72.83 752 18.20 4,133 100 10.97 89.03 
AIR NG 1,047 6.44 14,097 86.73 1,109 6.82 16,253 100 6.91 93.09 
AF RESERVE 1,022 6.82 10,744 71.68 3,222 21.50 14,988 100 8.69 91.31 
TOTAL 9,883 8.07 44,198 36.11 68,334 55.82 122,415 100 18.27 81.73 

CIVILIAN COLLEGE 
GRADUATES 

6,300,751 11.06 50,643,701 88.94 0 0 56,944,452 100 11.06 88.94 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'The data in this table reflect commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
dThe U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
`Comparison group for reserve component officers includes 21-59-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force, September 2022. 
`Civilian data do not have Unknowns for Ethnicity. 
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Table C-21. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Education and Component 

COMPONENT 

LESS THAN 
COLLEGE GRADUATE 

EDUCATION 
GREATER THAN 

COLLEGE GRADUATE COLLEGE GRADUATE 
910 

 

UNKNOWN 

 

TOTAL 

Officer Gains 
DOD 

          

ARMY NG 643 17.84 2,334 64.76 546 15.15 81 2.25 3,604 100 
ARMY RESERVE 927 19.71 1,767 37.56 768 16.33 1,242 26.40 4,704 100 
NAVAL RESERVE 49 4.03 691 56.83 334 27.47 142 11.68 1,216 100 
MC RESERVE 32 3.67 622 71.25 213 24.40 6 0.69 873 100 
AIR NG 289 23.40 420 34.01 319 25.83 207 16.76 1,235 100 
AF RESERVE 105 6.99 568 37.79 642 42.71 188 12.51 1,503 100 
TOTAL 2,045 15.57 6,402 48.74 2,822 21.48 1,866 14.21 13,135 100 

Officer Corps 
DOD 

          

ARMY NG 2,125 5.59 23,164 60.99 12,550 33.04 143 0.38 37,982 100 
ARMY RESERVE 1,762 4.97 16,967 47.86 16,273 45.90 449 1.27 35,451 100 
NAVAL RESERVE 343 2.52 6,665 48.98 6,027 44.29 573 4.21 13,608 100 
MC RESERVE 166 4.02 2,368 57.29 1,567 37.91 32 0.77 4,133 100 
AIR NG 600 3.69 7,885 48.51 7,164 44.08 604 3.72 16,253 100 
AF RESERVE 210 1.40 4,744 31.65 9,512 63.46 522 3.48 14,988 100 
TOTAL 5,206 4.25 61,793 50.48 53,093 43.37 2,323 1.90 122,415 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the sarne component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
°Officer corps reflects commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table C-22. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Occupational Area and Component 

Number 

COMPONENT 
General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Engineering Scientists 

and and 
Maintenance Professionals 

Health 
Care Administration 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
DOD 

          

ARMY NG 2 245 45 154 69 297 66 87 2,639 3,604 
ARMY RESERVE 17 355 148 274 262 462 145 173 2,868 4,704 
NAVAL RESERVE 3 280 43 102 112 77 83 38 459 1,197 
MC RESERVE 

 

331 85 76 40 0 53 147 117 849 
AIR NG 1 216 44 32 22 86 28 21 782 1,232 
AF RESERVE 

 

81 51 25 23 71 38 22 1.191 1,502 
TOTAL 23 1,508 416 663 528 993 413 488 8,056 13,088 

Note. Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. 
The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Tables do not include individuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors, planners and executives not elsewhere 
classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels."" 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
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Table C-22. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Occupational Area and Component 

Percent 

COMPONENT 
General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Engineering Scientists 

and and 
Maintenance Professionals 

Health 
Care Administration 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
DOD 

          

ARMY NG 0.06 6.80 1.25 4.27 1.91 8.24 1.83 2.41 73.22 100 
ARMY RESERVE 0.36 7.55 3.15 5.82 5.57 9.82 3.08 3.68 60.97 100 
NAVAL RESERVE 0.25 23.39 3.59 8.52 9.36 6.43 6.93 3.17 38.35 100 
MC RESERVE 0 38.99 10.01 8.95 4.71 0 6.24 17.31 13.78 100 
AIR NG 0.08 17.53 3.57 2.60 1.79 6.98 2.27 1.70 63.47 100 
AF RESERVE 0 5.39 3.40 1.66 1.53 4.73 2.53 1.46 79.29 100 
TOTAL 0.18 11.52 3.18 5.07 4.03 7.59 3.16 3.73 61.55 100 

Note. Officer gains reflect al addition to the commissioned officer ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component. or the return of the officer to the same component. 
The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous tile. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Tables do not include individuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors, planners and executives not elsewhere 
classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels."" 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 

410 I Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains, Enlisted Force, Officer Gains, and Officer Corps Tables 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Table C-23. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area and Component 

Number 

General Tactical 

 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Engineering Scientists 

and and Health 

 

Supply, 
Procurement, Non-

  

COMPONENT Officers Operations Intelligence Maintenance Professionals Care Administration and Allied Occupational TOTAL 
DOD 

          

ARMY NG 257 9,667 1,805 6,771 1,644 4,903 3,472 4,686 4,776 37,981 
ARMY RESERVE 115 2,387 3,533 4,361 4,608 8,945 3,341 4,808 3,353 35,451 
NAVAL RESERVE 53 2,311 1,550 1,833 1,224 2,163 2,495 506 1,093 13,228 
MC RESERVE 11 1,947 361 296 249 0 252 710 110 3,936 
AIR NG 196 5,635 2,097 1,175 699 2,764 1,739 658 1,059 16,022 
AF RESERVE 78 5,342 1,746 928 1,358 2,854 1,043 896 602 14,847 
TOTAL 710 27,289 11.092 15.364 9.782 21.629 12,342 12.264 10.993 121,465 

Note. The data in the table reflect commissioned officers as of 30 September 2022. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Tables do not include individuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors, planners and executives not elsewhere 
classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels."" 
l'"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
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Table C-23. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area and Component 

Percent 

General Tactical 

 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Engineering Scientists 

and and Health 

 

Supply, 
Procurement, Non-

  

COMPONENT Officers Operations Intelligence Maintenance Professionals Care Administration and Allied Occupational TOTAL 
DOD 

          

ARMY NG 0.68 25.45 4.75 17.83 4.33 12.91 9.14 12.34 12.57 100 
ARMY RESERVE 0.32 6.73 9.97 12.30 13.00 25.23 9.42 13.56 9.46 100 
NAVAL RESERVE 0.40 17.47 11.72 13.86 9.25 16.35 18.86 3.83 8.26 100 
MC RESERVE 0.28 49.47 9.17 7.52 6.33 0 6.40 18.04 2.79 100 
AIR NG 1.22 35.17 13.09 7.33 4.36 17.25 10.85 4.11 6.61 100 
AF RESERVE 0.53 35.98 11.76 6.25 9.15 19.22 7.02 6.03 4.05 100 
TOTAL 0.58 22.47 9.13 12.65 8.05 17.81 10.16 10.10 9.05 100 

Note. The data in the table reflect commissioned officers as of 30 September 2022. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Tables do not include individuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors, planners and executives not elsewhere 
classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels."" 
l'"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
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Table C-24. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officers, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Gender 

Number 

GENDER 
General 
Officer 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Scientists 

and 
Professionals 

Health 
Care Administration 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY NG 

          

Men 230 9,230 1,509 5,931 1,441 3,201 2,470 3,674 3,801 31,487 
Women 27 437 296 840 203 1,702 1,002 1,012 975 6,494 
TOTAL 257 9,667 1,805 6,771 1,644 4,903 3,472 4,686 4,776 37,981 

Percent Women 10.51 4.52 16.4 12.41 12.35 34.71 28.86 21.6 20.41 17.1 

ARMY RESERVE 

          

Men 94 2,261 2,794 3,719 3,939 5,218 2,126 3,626 2,344 26,121 
Women 21 126 739 642 669 3,727 1,215 1,182 1,009 9,330 
TOTAL 115 2,387 3,533 4,361 4,608 8,945 3,341 4,808 3,353 35,451 

Percent Women 18.26 5.28 20.92 14.72 14.52 41.67 36.37 24.58 30.09 26.32 

NAVAL RESERVE 

          

Men 45 2,030 1,302 1,644 953 1,156 2,064 422 891 10,507 
Women 8 281 248 189 271 1,007 431 84 202 2,721 
TOTAL 53 2,311 1,550 1,833 1,224 2,163 2,495 506 1,093 13,228 

Percent Women 15.09 12.16 16 10.31 22.14 46.56 17.27 16.6 18.48 20.57 

MC RESERVE 

          

Men 10 1,863 326 272 220 0 196 602 103 3,592 
Women 1 84 35 24 29 0 56 108 7 344 
TOTAL 11 1,947 361 296 249 0 252 710 110 3,936 

Percent Women 9.09 4.31 9.7 8.11 11.65 0 22.22 15.21 6.36 8.74 

AIR NG 

          

Men 166 5,168 1,732 998 569 1,651 1,109 501 828 12,722 
Women 30 467 365 177 130 1,113 630 157 231 3,300 
TOTAL 196 5,635 2,097 1,175 699 2,764 1,739 658 1,059 16,022 

Percent Women 15.31 8.29 17.41 15.06 18.6 40.27 36.23 23.86 21.81 20.6 

AF RESERVE 

          

Men 59 4,725 1,163 727 1,021 1,466 528 614 464 10,767 
Women 19 617 583 201 337 1,388 515 282 138 4,080 
TOTAL 78 5,342 1,746 928 1,358 2,854 1,043 896 602 14,847 

Percent Women 24.36 11.55 33.39 21.66 24.82 48.63 49.38 31.47 22.92 27.48 
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Table C-24. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officers, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Gender 

Number 

          

GENDER 
General 
Officer 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Scientists 

and 
Professionals 

Health 
Care Administration 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

          

Men 604 25,277 8,826 13,291 8,143 12,692 8,493 9,439 8,431 95,196 
Women 106 2,012 2,266 2,073 1,639 8,937 3,849 2,825 2,562 26,269 
TOTAL 710 27,289 11,092 15,364 9,782 21,629 12,342 12,264 10,993 121,465 

Percent Women 14.93 7.37 20.43 13.49 16.76 41.32 31.19 23.03 23.31 21.63 
Note. The data in the table reflect commissioned officers as of 30 September 2022. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Tables do not include individuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors, planners and executives not elsewhere 
classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels."" 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
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Table C-24. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officers, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Gender 

Percent 

GENDER 
General 
Officer 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Scientists 

and 
Professionals 

Health 
Care Administration 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY NG 

          

Men 0.73 29.31 4.79 18.84 4.58 10.17 7.84 11.67 12.07 100 
Women 0.42 6.73 4.56 12.94 3.13 26.21 15.43 15.58 15.01 100 
TOTAL 0.68 25.45 4.75 17.83 4.33 12.91 9.14 12.34 12.57 100 

ARMY RESERVE 

          

Men 0.36 8.66 10.70 14.24 15.08 19.98 8.14 13.88 8.97 100 
Women 0.23 1.35 7.92 6.88 7.17 39.95 13.02 12.67 10.81 100 
TOTAL 0.32 6.73 9.97 12.30 13.00 25.23 9.42 13.56 9.46 100 

NAVAL RESERVE 

          

Men 0.43 19.32 12.39 15.65 9.07 11.00 19.64 4.02 8.48 100 
Women 0.29 10.33 9.11 6.95 9.96 37.01 15.84 3.09 7.42 100 
TOTAL 0.40 17.47 11.72 13.86 9.25 16.35 18.86 3.83 8.26 100 

MC RESERVE 

          

Men 0.28 51.87 9.08 7.57 6.12 0 5.46 16.76 2.87 100 
Women 0.29 24.42 10.17 6.98 8.43 0 16.28 31.40 2.03 100 
TOTAL 0.28 49.47 9.17 7.52 6.33 0 6.40 18.04 2.79 100 

AIR NG 

          

Men 1.30 40.62 13.61 7.84 4.47 12.98 8.72 3.94 6.51 100 
Women 0.91 14.15 11.06 5.36 3.94 33.73 19.09 4.76 7.00 100 
TOTAL 1.22 35.17 13.09 7.33 4.36 17.25 10.85 4.11 6.61 100 

AF RESERVE 

          

Men 0.55 43.88 10.80 6.75 9.48 13.62 4.90 5.70 4.31 100 
Women 0.47 15.12 14.29 4.93 8.26 34.02 12.62 6.91 3.38 100 
TOTAL 0.53 35.98 11.76 6.25 9.15 19.22 7.02 6.03 4.05 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding,. 
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Table C-24. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officers, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Gender 

Percent 

   

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

     

GENDER 
General 
Officer 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

Engineering 
and 

Maintenance 

Scientists 
and 

Professionals 
Health 
Care Administration 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

          

Men 0.63 26.55 9.27 13.96 8.55 13.33 8.92 9.92 8.86 100 
Women 0.40 7.66 8.63 7.89 6.24 34.02 14.65 10.75 9.75 100 
TOTAL 0.58 22.47 9.13 12.65 8.05 17.81 10.16 10.10 9.05 100 

Note. The data in the table reflect commissioned officers as of 30 September 2022. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Tables do not include individuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors, planners and executives not elsewhere 
classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels."" 
l'"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
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Table C-25. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officers, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ETHNICITY 
General 
Officer 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Engineering Scientists 

and and 
Maintenance Professionals 

Health 
Care Administration 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY NG 

          

White 226 8,638 1,522 5,506 1,395 4,025 2,645 3,619 3,773 31,349 
Black 17 399 124 688 133 428 504 660 515 3,468 
AIAN 2 36 10 42 4 18 19 27 20 178 
Asian 7 299 90 279 56 228 143 211 254 1,567 
NHPI 1 51 9 43 12 29 23 35 44 247 
Two or more 2 172 36 173 33 130 109 93 121 869 
Unknown 2 72 14 40 11 45 29 41 49 303 
TOTAL 257 9,667 1,805 6,771 1,644 4,903 3,472 4,686 4,776 37,981 

Hispanic 13 563 137 482 77 319 338 440 518 2,887 
Not Hispanic 10 370 98 342 61 245 167 237 251 1,781 
Unknown 234 8,734 1,570 5,947 1,506 4,339 2,967 4,009 4,007 33,313 
TOTAL 257 9,667 1,805 6,771 1,644 4,903 3,472 4,686 4,776 37,981 

ARMY RESERVE 

          

White 102 1,971 2,629 3,031 3,402 5,533 2,009 2,988 1,888 23,553 
Black 8 139 308 669 425 1,450 834 1,135 630 5,598 
AIAN 0 19 26 19 23 39 17 25 16 184 
Asian 3 126 298 317 325 869 204 247 349 2,738 
NHPI 2 22 20 39 26 62 26 53 23 273 
Two or more 0 

        

0 
Unknown 0 110 252 286 407 992 251 360 447 3,105 
TOTAL 115 2,387 3,533 4,361 4,608 8,945 3,341 4,808 3,353 35,451 

Hispanic 2 148 356 392 373 718 368 527 497 3,381 
Not Hispanic 5 147 308 359 351 999 260 336 376 3,141 
Unknown 108 2,092 2,869 3,610 3,884 7,228 2,713 3,945 2,480 28,929 
TOTAL, I IS 2,387 3,533 4,361 4,608 8,945 3,341 4,808 3,353 35,451 
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Table C-25. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officers, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ETHNICITY 
General 
Officer 

Tactical 
Operations Intelli ence 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Engineering Scientists 

and and 
Maintenance Professionals 

Health 
Care Administration 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
NAVAL RESERVE 

          

White 48 1,955 1,257 1,449 993 1,438 1,912 380 777 10,209 
Black 1 95 69 103 59 210 191 50 89 867 
AIAN 1 10 4 11 15 19 23 4 20 107 
Asian 1 78 67 99 64 230 107 30 86 762 
NHPI 0 7 5 7 2 21 8 2 9 61 
Two or more 0 76 66 86 36 143 116 20 68 611 
Unknown 2 90 82 78 55 102 138 20 44 611 
TOTAL 53 2,311 1,550 1,833 1,224 2,163 2,495 506 1,093 13,228 

Hispanic 1 153 103 156 103 215 214 57 139 1,141 
Not Hispanic 44 1,995 1,328 1,566 1,036 1,748 2,094 406 886 11,103 
Unknown 8 163 119 111 85 200 187 43 68 984 
TOTAL 53 2,311 1,550 1,833 1,224 2,163 2,495 506 1,093 13,228 

MC RESERVE 

          

White 9 1,684 307 239 235 0 185 550 83 3,292 
Black I 45 10 18 4 0 15 45 8 146 
MAN 0 26 1 2 0 0 4 8 0 41 
Asian 0 66 15 21 5 0 21 38 3 169 
NHPI 0 13 2 3 0 0 1 7 1 27 
Two or more I 36 9 7 2 0 11 19 1 86 
Unknown 0 77 17 6 3 0 15 43 14 175 
TOTAL 11 1,947 361 296 249 0 252 710 110 3,936 

Hispanic 0 140 28 34 14 0 31 94 15 356 
Not Hispanic 8 1,479 273 223 178 0 187 511 63 2,922 
Unknown 3 328 60 39 57 0 34 105 32 658 
TOTAL 11 1,947 361 296 249 0 252 710 110 3,936 
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Table C-25. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officers, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

RACE/ETHNICITY 
General 
Officer 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Engineering Scientists 

and and 
Maintenance Professionals 

Health 
Care Administration 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
AIR NG 

          

White 174 5,052 1,772 992 587 2,212 1,403 548 902 13,642 
Black 13 125 106 72 39 193 127 47 61 783 
AIAN 1 20 8 7 3 23 7 2 3 74 
Asian 4 128 76 35 20 160 53 17 36 529 
NHPI I 22 12 9 5 17 20 3 9 98 
Two or more 1 94 58 22 12 44 54 11 33 329 
Unknown 2 194 65 38 33 115 75 30 15 567 
TOTAL 196 5,635 2,097 1,175 699 2,764 1,739 658 1,059 16,022 

Hispanic 11 285 146 89 41 175 152 44 96 1,039 
Not Hispanic 184 4,871 1,845 1,013 575 2,377 1,500 576 938 13,879 
Unknown 1 479 106 73 83 212 87 38 25 1,104 
TOTAL 196 5,635 2,097 1,175 699 2,764 1,739 658 1,059 16,022 

AF RESERVE 

          

White 72 4,689 1,319 725 1,041 2,054 752 670 473 11,795 
Black 4 137 135 66 113 306 120 78 57 1,016 
AIAN 0 17 9 6 8 13 5 5 4 67 
Asian 1 130 106 47 71 245 40 48 26 714 
NHPI 0 15 9 5 3 25 11 12 4 84 
Two or more 

 

100 58 28 29 70 43 29 19 376 
Unknown 

 

254 110 51 93 141 72 54 19 795 
TOTAL 78 5,342 1,746 928 1,358 2,854 1,043 896 602 14,847 

Hispanic 4 272 144 84 83 206 106 68 48 1,015 
Not Hispanic 73 3,971 1,345 690 1,038 1,651 816 714 316 10,614 
Unknown 1 1,099 257 154 237 997 121 114 238 3,218 
TOTAL, 78 5,342 1,746 928 1,358 2.854 1,043 896 602 14,847 
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Table C-25. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officers, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

General Tactical 

 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Engineering Scientists 

and and Health 

 

Supply, 
Procurement, Non-

  

RACE/ETHNICITY Officer Operations Intelli ence Maintenance Professionals Care Administration and Allied Occupational TOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

          

White 631 23,989 8,806 11,942 7,653 15,262 8,906 8,755 7,896 93,840 
Black 44 940 752 1,616 773 2,587 1,791 2,015 1,360 11,878 
AIAN 4 128 58 87 53 112 75 71 63 651 
Asian 16 827 652 798 541 1,732 568 591 754 6,479 
NHPI 4 130 57 106 48 154 89 112 90 790 
Two or more 4 478 227 316 112 387 333 172 242 2,271 
Unknown 7 797 540 499 602 1,395 580 548 588 5,556 
TOTAL 710 27,289 11,092 15,364 9,782 21,629 12,342 12,264 10,993 121,465 

Hispanic 31 1,561 914 1,237 691 1,633 1,209 1,230 1,313 9,819 
Not Hispanic 324 12,833 5,197 4,193 3,239 7,020 5,024 2,780 2,830 43,440 
Unknown 355 12,895 4,981 9,934 5,852 12,976 6,109 8,254 6,850 68,206 
TOTAL 710 27,289 11.092 15.364 9,782 21,629 12,342 12,264 10,993 121,465 

Note. The data in the table reflect commissioned officers as of 30 September 2022. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Tables do not include individuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors, planners and executives not elsewhere 
classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels."" 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
`The Army National Guard (ARNG) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the ARNG's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
(The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
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Table C-25. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officers, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ETHNICITY 
General 
Officer 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Engineering Scientists 

and and 
Maintenance Professionals 

Health 
Care Administration 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
ARMY NG 

          

White 0.72 27.55 4.86 17.56 4.45 12.84 8.44 11.54 12.04 100 
Black 0.49 11.51 3.58 19.84 3.84 12.34 14.53 19.03 14.85 100 
AIAN 1.12 20.22 5.62 23.60 2.25 10.11 10.67 15.17 11.24 100 
Asian 0.45 19.08 5.74 17.80 3.57 14.55 9.13 13.47 16.21 100 
NHPI 0.40 20.65 3.64 17.41 4.86 11.74 9.31 14.17 17.81 100 
Two or more 0.23 19.79 4.14 19.91 3.80 14.96 12.54 10.70 13.92 100 
Unknown 0.66 23.76 4.62 13.20 3.63 14.85 9.57 13.53 16.17 100 
TOTAL 0.68 25.45 4.75 17.83 4.33 12.91 9.14 12.34 12.57 100 

Hispanic 0.45 19.50 4.75 16.70 2.67 11.05 11.71 15.24 17.94 100 
Not Hispanic 0.56 20.77 5.50 19.20 3.43 13.76 9.38 13.31 14.09 100 
Unknown 0.70 26.22 4.71 17.85 4.52 13.02 8.91 12.03 12.03 100 
TOTAL 0.68 25.45 4.75 17.83 4.33 12.91 9.14 12.34 12.57 100 

ARMY RESERVE 

          

White 0.43 8.37 11.16 12.87 14.44 23.49 8.53 12.69 8.02 100 
Black 0.14 2.48 5.50 11.95 7.59 25.90 14.90 20.28 11.25 100 
AIAN 0 10.33 14.13 10.33 12.50 21.20 9.24 13.59 8.70 100 
Asian 0.11 4.60 10.88 11.58 11.87 31.74 7.45 9.02 12.75 100 
NHPI 0.73 8.06 7.33 14.29 9.52 22.71 9.52 19.41 8.42 100 
Two or more 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Unknown 0 3.54 8.12 9.21 13.11 31.95 8.08 11.59 14.40 100 
TOTAL 0.32 6.73 9.97 12.30 13.00 25.23 9.42 13.56 9.46 100 

Hispanic 0.06 4.38 10.53 11.59 11.03 21.24 10.88 15.59 14.70 100 
Not Hispanic 0.16 4.68 9.81 11.43 11.17 31.81 8.28 10.70 11.97 100 
Unknown 0.37 7.23 9.92 12.48 13.43 24.99 9.38 13.64 8.57 100 
ToTni. 0.32 6.73 9.97 12.30 13.00 25.23 9.42 13.56 9.46 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table C-25. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officers, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ETHNICITY 
General 
Officer 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Engineering Scientists 

and and 
Maintenance Professionals 

Health 
Care Administration 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
NAVAL RESERVE 

          

White 0.47 19.15 12.31 14.19 9.73 14.09 18.73 3.72 7.61 100 
Black 0.12 10.96 7.96 11.88 6.81 24.22 22.03 5.77 10.27 100 
AIAN 0.93 9.35 3.74 10.28 14.02 17.76 21.50 3.74 18.69 100 
Asian 0.13 10.24 8.79 12.99 8.40 30.18 14.04 3.94 11.29 100 
NHPI 0 11.48 8.20 11.48 3.28 34.43 13.11 3.28 14.75 100 
Two or more 0 12.44 10.80 14.08 5.89 23.40 18.99 3.27 11.13 100 
Unknown 0.33 14.73 13.42 12.77 9.00 16.69 22.59 3.27 7.20 100 
TOTAL 0.40 17.47 11.72 13.86 9.25 16.35 18.86 3.83 8.26 100 

Hispanic 0.09 13.41 9.03 13.67 9.03 18.84 18.76 5.00 12.18 100 
Not Hispanic 0.40 17.97 11.96 14.10 9.33 15.74 18.86 3.66 7.98 100 
Unknown 0.81 16.57 12.09 11.28 8.64 20.33 19.00 4.37 6.91 100 
TOTAL 0.40 17.47 11.72 13.86 9.25 16.35 18.86 3.83 8.26 100 

MC RESERVE 

          

White 0.27 51.15 9.33 7.26 7.14 0 5.62 16.71 2.52 100 
Black 0.68 30.82 6.85 12.33 2.74 0 10.27 30.82 5.48 100 
MAN 0 63.41 2.44 4.88 0 0 9.76 19.51 

 

100 
Asian 0 39.05 8.88 12.43 2.96 0 12.43 22.49 1.78 100 
NHPI 0 48.15 7.41 11.11 0 0 3.70 25.93 3.70 100 
Two or more 1.16 41.86 10.47 8.14 2.33 0 12.79 22.09 1.16 100 
Unknown 0 44.00 9.71 3.43 1.71 0 8.57 24.57 8.00 100 
TOTAL 0.28 49.47 9.17 7.52 6.33 0 6.40 18.04 2.79 100 

Hispanic 0 39.33 7.87 9.55 3.93 0 8.71 26.40 4.21 100 
Not Hispanic 0.27 50.62 9.34 7.63 6.09 0 6.40 17.49 2.16 100 
Unknown 0.46 49.85 9.12 5.93 8.66 0 5.17 15.96 4.86 100 
TOTAL 0.28 49.47 9.17 7.52 6.33 0 6.40 18.04 2.79 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table C-25. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officers, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

RACE/ETHNICITY 
General 
Officer 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Engineering Scientists 

and and 
Maintenance Professionals 

Health 
Care Administration 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
AIR NG 

          

White 1.28 37.03 12.99 7.27 4.30 16.21 10.28 4.02 6.61 100 
Black 1.66 15.96 13.54 9.20 4.98 24.65 16.22 6.00 7.79 100 
AIAN 1.35 27.03 10.81 9.46 4.05 31.08 9.46 2.70 4.05 100 
Asian 0.76 24.20 14.37 6.62 3.78 30.25 10.02 3.21 6.81 100 
NHPI 1.02 22.45 12.24 9.18 5.10 17.35 20.41 3.06 9.18 100 
Two or more 0.30 28.57 17.63 6.69 3.65 13.37 16.41 3.34 10.03 100 
Unknown 0.35 34.22 11.46 6.70 5.82 20.28 13.23 5.29 2.65 100 
TOTAL 1.22 35.17 13.09 7.33 4.36 17.25 10.85 4.11 6.61 100 

Hispanic 1.06 27.43 14.05 8.57 3.95 16.84 14.63 4.23 9.24 100 
Not Hispanic 1.33 35.10 13.29 7.30 4.14 17.13 10.81 4.15 6.76 100 
Unknown 0.09 43.39 9.60 6.61 7.52 19.20 7.88 3.44 2.26 100 
TOTAL 1.22 35.17 13.09 7.33 4.36 17.25 10.85 4.11 6.61 100 

AF RESERVE 

          

White 0.61 39.75 11.18 6.15 8.83 17.41 6.38 5.68 4.01 100 
Black 0.39 13.48 13.29 6.50 11.12 30.12 11.81 7.68 5.61 100 
AIAN 0 25.37 13.43 8.96 11.94 19.40 7.46 7.46 5.97 100 
Asian 0.14 18.21 14.85 6.58 9.94 34.31 5.60 6.72 3.64 100 
NHPI 0 17.86 10.71 5.95 3.57 29.76 13.10 14.29 4.76 100 
Two or more o 26.60 15.43 7.45 7.71 18.62 11.44 7.71 5.05 100 
Unknown 0.13 31.95 13.84 6.42 11.70 17.74 9.06 6.79 2.39 100 
TOTAL 0.53 35.98 11.76 6.25 9.15 19.22 7.02 6.03 4.05 100 

Hispanic 0.39 26.80 14.19 8.28 8.18 20.30 10.44 6.70 4.73 100 
Not Hispanic 0.69 37.41 12.67 6.50 9.78 15.55 7.69 6.73 2.98 100 
Unknown 0.03 34.15 7.99 4.79 7.36 30.98 3.76 3.54 7.40 100 
ToTni. 0.53 35.98 11 76 6.25 9.15 19.22 7.02 6.03 4.05 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table C-25. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officers, FY22: By Occupational Area, Component, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

General Tactical 

 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Engineering Scientists 

and and Health 

 

Supply, 
Procurement, Non-

  

RACE/ETHNICITY Officer Operations Intelligence Maintenance Professionals Care Administration and Allied Occupational TOTAL 
TOTAL DOD 

          

White 0.67 25.56 9.38 12.73 8.16 16.26 9.49 9.33 8.41 100 
Black 0.37 7.91 6.33 13.60 6.51 21.78 15.08 16.96 11.45 100 
AIAN 0.61 19.66 8.91 13.36 8.14 17.20 11.52 10.91 9.68 100 
Asian 0.25 12.76 10.06 12.32 8.35 26.73 8.77 9.12 11.64 100 
NHPI 0.51 16.46 7.22 13.42 6.08 19.49 11.27 14.18 11.39 100 
Two or more 0.18 21.05 10.00 13.91 4.93 17.04 14.66 7.57 10.66 100 
Unknown 0.13 14.34 9.72 8.98 10.84 25.11 10.44 9.86 10.58 100 
TOTAL 0.58 22.47 9.13 12.65 8.05 17.81 10.16 10.10 9.05 100 

Hispanic 0.32 15.90 9.31 12.60 7.04 16.63 12.31 12.53 13.37 100 
Not Hispanic 0.75 29.54 11.96 9.65 7.46 16.16 11.57 6.40 6.51 100 
Unknown 0.52 18.91 7.30 14.56 8.58 19.02 8.96 12.10 10.04 100 
TOTAL 0.58 22.47 9.13 12.65 8.05 17.81 10.16 10.10 9.05 100 

Note. The data in the table reflect commissioned officers as of 30 September 2022. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Tables do not include individuals below the rank of O-7 but classified as general officers by DMDC. The "Officer" category is officially called "General Officers and Executives, N.E.C." It includes "...all directors, planners and executives not elsewhere 
classified," and "all Marine Corps full Colonels."" 
b"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
`The Army National Guard (ARNG) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the ARNG's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
(The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
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Table C-26. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission and Component 

Number 
Service ROTC ROTC Non- 

SOURCE OF COMMISSION 
OCS/OTS/ ANG AMS/ Direct 

   

COMPONENT Academy Scholarship Scholarship PLC ARNG OCS Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 
DOD 

         

ARMY NG 29 1,013 698 760 241 414 449 

 

3,604 
ARMY RESERVE 138 956 787 207 225 364 45 1,982 4,704 
NAVAL RESERVE 66 76 11 41 

 

122 18 882 1,216 
MC RESERVE 118 0 33 722 0 0 0 0 873 
AIR NG 97 81 91 81 41 257 587 0 1,235 
AF RESERVE 241 199 249 310 61 390 53 0 1,503 
TOTAL 689 2,325 1,869 2.121 568 1.547 1.152 2.864 13.135 

Note. Officer gains reflect al addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component. or the return of the officer to the same component. 
The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps; OCS = Officer Candidate School; OTS = Officer Training School; PLC = Platoon Leader Course; ANG AMS = Air National Guard Academy of Military Sciences; ARNG OCS = Army National Guard Officer 
Candidate School 
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Table C-26. Selected Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains, FY22: By Source of Commission and Component 

Percent 
Service ROTC ROTC Non- 

SOURCE OF COMMISSION 
OCS/OTS/ ANG AMS/ Direct 

   

COMPONENT Academy Scholarship Scholarship PLC ARNG OCS Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 
DOD 

         

ARMY NG 0.80 28.11 19.37 21.09 6.69 11.49 12.46 0 100 
ARMY RESERVE 2.93 20.32 16.73 4.40 4.78 7.74 0.96 42.13 100 
NAVAL RESERVE 5.43 6.25 0.90 3.37 0 10.03 1.48 72.53 100 
MC RESERVE 13.52 0 3.78 82.70 0 0 0 0 100 
AIR NG 7.85 6.56 7.37 6.56 3.32 20.81 47.53 0 100 
AF RESERVE 16.03 13.24 16.57 20.63 4.06 25.95 3.53 0 100 
TOTAL 5.25 17.70 14.23 16.15 4.32 11.78 8.77 21.80 100 

Note. Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. 
The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps; OCS = Officer Candidate School; OTS = Officer Training School; PLC = Platoon Leader Course; ANG AMS = Air National Guard Academy of Military Sciences; ARNG OCS = Army National Guard Officer 
Candidate School 
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Table C-27. Selected Reserve Commissioned Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission and Component 

Number 
Service ROTC ROTC Non- 

SOURCE OF COMMISSION 
OCS/OTS/ ANG AMS/ Direct 

   

COMPONENT Academy Scholarship Scholarship PLC ARNG OCS Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 
DOD 

         

ARMY NG 400 9,603 8,167 3,223 9,667 4,900 2,012 10 37,982 
ARMY RESERVE 1,295 9,389 5,988 3,642 1,638 11,103 613 1,783 35,451 
NAVAL RESERVE 1,937 2,060 121 723 

 

5,908 860 1,999 13,608 
MC RESERVE 424 0 135 3,574 0 0 0 0 4,133 
AIR NG 1,083 765 1,445 1,772 6,377 3,935 876 0 16,253 
AF RESERVE 2,071 1,542 2,901 3,628 649 4,026 171 0 14,988 
TOTAL 7.210 23,359 18,757 16.562 18,331 29.872 4.532 3,792 122.415 

Note. Officer gains reflect al addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component. or the return of the officer to the same component. 
The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps; OCS = Officer Candidate School; OTS = Officer Training School; PLC = Platoon Leader Course; ANG AMS = Air National Guard Academy of Military Sciences; ARNG OCS = Army National Guard Officer 
Candidate School 
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Table C-27. Selected Reserve Commissioned Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission and Component 

Percent 
Service ROTC ROTC Non- 

SOURCE OF COMMISSION 
OCS/OTS/ ANG AMS/ Direct 

   

COMPONENT Academy Scholarship Scholarship PLC ARNG OCS Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 
DOD 

         

ARMY NG 1.05 25.28 21.50 8.49 25.45 12.90 5.30 0.03 100 
ARMY RESERVE 3.65 26.48 16.89 10.27 4.62 31.32 1.73 5.03 100 
NAVAL RESERVE 14.23 15.14 0.89 5.31 0 43.42 6.32 14.69 100 
MC RESERVE 10.26 0 3.27 86.47 0 0 0 0 100 
AIR NG 6.66 4.71 8.89 10.90 39.24 24.21 5.39 0 100 
AF RESERVE 13.82 10.29 19.36 24.21 4.33 26.86 1.14 0 100 
TOTAL 5.89 19.08 15.32 13.53 14.97 24.40 3.70 3.10 100 

Note. Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. 
The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps; OCS = Officer Candidate School; OTS = Officer Training School; PLC = Platoon Leader Course; ANG AMS = Air National Guard Academy of Military Sciences; ARNG OCS = Army National Guard Officer 
Candidate School 
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Table C-28. Selected Reserve Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Component and Gender with Civilian Comparison Groups 

   

COMPONENT 

  

TOTAL CIVILIAN 
GENDER ARNG USAR USNR USMCR ANG USAFR DOD LABOR FORCE 
Warrant Officer Gains 

       

Men 

       

Number 676 280 12 36 0 0 1.604 38,910,563 
Percent 85.68 86.96 75.00 90.00 0 0 86.03 52.96 

Women 

       

Number 113 42 4 4 0 (1 163 34,556,063 
Percent 14.32 13.04 25.00 10.00 0 (1 1 :3 .97 47.04 

TOTAL 

       

Number 789 322 16 40 0 0 1,167 73,466,626 
Percent 100 100 100 100 0 0 100 100 

Warrant Officer Corps 
Men 

       

Number 7,966 2,978 108 238 0 (1 11,290 57,001,282 
Percent 88.92 84.22 90.00 95.20 0 0 87.76 53.12 

Women 

       

Number 993 558 12 12 0 0 1,575 50,300,247 
Percent 11.08 15.78 10.00 4.80 0 0 12.24 46.88 

TOTAL 

       

Number 8,959 3,536 120 250 0 0 12,865 107,301,529 
Percent 100 100 100 100 0 0 100 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Comparison group for gains includes 18-39-year-old members of the civilian labor force, October 2021-September 2022 average. Comparison group for reserve component warrant officers includes 18-49-year-old members of the civilian labor force, 
September 2022. 
'Gains reflect an addition to the warrant officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the 
Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
`The data in this table reflect warrant officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table C-29. Selected Reserve Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Component with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Reserve Warrant 
Officer Gains 

WHITE 

 

BLACK 

 

AIAN 

 

RACE 
ASIAN 

 

NHPI 

 

TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

COMPONENT 

               

1/0 
DOD 

                

ARMY NG 665 84.28 78 9.89 4 0.51 24 3.04 4 0.51 10 1.27 4 0.51 789 100 
ARMY RESERVE 237 73.60 47 14.60 0 0 21 6.52 1 0.31 0 0 16 4.97 322 100 
NAVAL RESERVE 10 62.50 2 12.50 0 0 2 12.50 0 0 1 6.25 1 6.25 16 100 
MC RESERVE 30 75.00 5 12.50 0 0 1 2.50 0 0 1 2.50 3 7.50 40 100 
AIR NG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  

AF RESERVE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  

TOTAL 942 80.72 132 11.31 4 0.34 48 4.11 5 0.43 12 1.03 24 2.06 1,167 100 

CIVILIANS 18-39 
YEARS OLD 

54,638,663 74.37 10,360,134 14.10 960,037 1.31 4,947,925 6.73 373,330 0.51 2,186,537 2.98 0 0 73,466,626 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Gains reflect an addition to the warrant officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the 
Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
"American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
°The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
`Comparison group for gains includes 18-39-year-old members of the civilian labor force, October 2021—September 2022 average. Comparison group for reserve component warrant officers includes 18-49-year-old members of the civilian labor force, 
September 2022. 
`Civilian data do not have Unknowns for Ethnicity. 
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Table C-29. Selected Reserve Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Component with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Reserve Warrant 

           

Officer Gains 

               

ETHNICITY 

         

HISPANIC 

 

NOT HISPANIC 

  

UNKNOWN 

  

TOTAL 

 

COMPONENT 

           

DOD 

           

ARMY NG 65 

 

8.24 20 2.53 704 

 

89.23 789 

 

100 
ARMY RESERVE 41 

 

12.73 170 52.80 111 

 

34.47 322 

 

100 
NAVAL RESERVE 2 

 

12.50 13 81.25 

  

6.25 16 

 

100 
MC RESERVE 9 

 

22.50 20 50.00 11 

 

27.50 40 

 

100 
AIR NG 0 

 

0 0 0 

  

0 0 

 

0 
AF RESERVE 0 

 

0 0 

 

0 

 

0 0 

  

TOTAL 117 

 

10.03 223 19.11 827 

 

70.87 1,167 

 

100 

CIVILIANS 18-39 15,819,342 

 

21.53 57,647,283 78.47 

  

0 73,466,626 

 

100 
YEARS OLD 

           

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Gains reflect an addition to the warrant officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the 
Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
"American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
°The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
`Comparison group for gains includes 18-39-year-old members of the civilian labor force, October 2021-September 2022 average. Comparison group for reserve component warrant officers includes 18-49-year-old members of the civilian labor force, 
September 2022. 
`Civilian data do not have Unknowns for Ethnicity. 

Selected Reserve Enlisted Gains. Enlisted Force, Officer Gains, and Officer Corps Tables l 431 



OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table C-29. Selected Reserve Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Component with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Reserve Warrant 

                

Officer Corps 

                       

RACE 

          

WHITE 

 

BLACK 

 

AIAN 

 

ASIAN 

 

NHPI 

 

TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

COMPONENT 

                

DOD 

                

ARMY NG 7,859 87.72 558 6.23 59 0.66 232 2.59 46 0.51 142 1.58 63 0.70 8,959 100 
ARMY RESERVE 2,637 74.58 516 14.59 15 0.42 165 4.67 28 0.79 0 0 175 4.95 3,536 100 
NAVAL RESERVE 86 71.67 9 7.50 5 4.17 6 5.00 1 0.83 5 4.17 8 6.67 120 100 
MC RESERVE 196 78.40 20 8 2 0.80 10 4.00 2 0.80 8 3.20 12 4.80 250 100 
AIR NG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  

AF RESERVE 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

  

TOTAL 10,778 83.78 1,103 8.57 81 0.63 413 3.21 77 0.60 155 1.20 258 2.01 12,865 100 

CIVILIANS 18-49 
YEARS OLD 

80,112,744 74.66 14,845,575 13.84 1,417,727 1.32 7,729,527 7.20 550,598 0.51 2,645,357 2.47 0 0 107,301,529 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'The data in the table reflect warrant officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
bAmerican Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
°The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
`Comparison group for gains includes 18-39-year-old members of the civilian labor force, October 2021-September 2022 average. Comparison group for reserve component warrant officers includes 18-49-year-old members of the civilian labor force, 
September 2022. 
(Civilian data do not have Unknowns for Ethnicity. 
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Table C-29. Selected Reserve Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Component with Civilian Comparison Groups 

Reserve Warrant 

           

Officer Corps 

               

ETHNICITY 

         

HISPANIC 

 

NOT HISPANIC 

  

UNKNOWN 

  

TOTAL 

 

COMPONENT 

           

DOD 

           

ARMY NG 559 

 

6.24 285 3.18 8,115 

 

90.58 8,959 

 

100 
ARMY RESERVE 443 

 

12.53 229 6.48 2,864 

 

81.00 3,536 

 

100 
NAVAL RESERVE 12 

 

10.00 101 84.17 7 

 

5.83 120 

 

100 
MC RESERVE 50 

 

20.00 104 41.60 96 

 

38.40 250 

 

100 
AIR NG 0 

 

0 0 0 

  

0 0 

 

0 
AF RESERVE 0 

  

0 0 

  

0 0 

  

TOTAL 1,064 

 

8.27 719 5.59 11,082 

 

86.14 12,865 

 

100 

CIVILIANS 18-49 22,938,206 

 

21.38 84,363,323 78.62 0 

 

0 107,301,529 

 

100 
YEARS OLD 

           

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*The data in the table reflect warrant officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
°The U.S. Army Reserve (USAR) does not report on the number of enlisted gains in the "two or more" category. Caution should be used in comparing the racial composition of the USAR's enlisted gains with those of the other Selected Reserve 
components. 
*Comparison group for gains includes 18-39-year-old members of the civilian labor force, October 2021-September 2022 average. Comparison group for reserve component warrant officers includes 18-49-year-old members of the civilian labor force, 
September 2022. 
`Civilian data do not have Unknowns for Ethnicity. 
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Table 1)-1. Number of 18-Year-Old Youth and Military Non-Prior Service (NPS) Accessions by Gender, 1950-2022 (in Thousands) 

YEAR 
CIVILIANS 18 YEARS OLD 

MEN WOMEN 
NPS 

ACCESSIONS 
PERCENTAGE 
OF CIVILIANS YEAR 

CIVILIANS 18 YEARS OLD 
MEN WOMEN 

NPS 
ACCESSIONS 

PERCENTAGE 
OF CIVILIANS 

1954 1,075 1,060 576 26.98 1989 1,947 1,856 271 7.13 
1955 1,074 1,068 623 29.08 1990 1,994 1,894 278 7.15 
1956 1,132 1,113 482 21.47 1991 1,849 1,755 224 6.21 
1957 1,148 1,126 457 20.10 1992 1,740 1,651 206 6.06 
1958 1,164 1,143 367 15.91 1993 1,696 1,615 202 6.09 
1959 1,228 1,203 392 16.13 1994 1,740 1,653 203 5.99 
1960 1,323 1,289 389 14.89 1995 1,716 1,633 176 5.27 
1961 1,507 1,469 395 13.27 1996 1,796 1,710 167 4.77 
1962 1,424 1,393 519 18.42 1997 1,812 1,726 179 5.06 
1963 1,409 1,377 370 13.28 1998 1,869 1,780 189 5.18 
1964 1,398 1,365 477 17.26 1999 1,965 1,872 180 4.69 
1965 1,929 1,876 414 10.88 2000 1,965 1,873 184 4.79 
1966 1,792 1,743 903 25.54 2001 2,011 1,918 179 4.55 
1967 1,794 1,751 770 21.72 2002 2,037 1,933 183 4.61 
1968 1,791 1,749 843 23.81 2003 2,001 1,898 182 4.66 
1969 1,858 1,818 822 22.36 2004 2,063 1,957 176 4.39 
1970 1,914 1,868 632 16.71 2005 2,074 1,966 176 4.36 
1971 1,962 1,917 544 14.02 2006 2,081 1,975 152 3.75 
1972 2,010 1,966 418 10.51 2007 2,110 2,005 167 4.07 
1973 2,052 2,000 406 10.01 2008 2,160 2,050 159 3.78 
1974 2,078 2,024 389 9.48 2009 2,241 2,127 172 3.94 
1975 2,159 2,097 410 9.63 2010 2,253 2,140 162 3.68 
1976 2,164 2,101 393 9.22 2011 2,148 2,013 161 3.86 
1977 2,159 2,099 495 11.63 2012 2,177 2,064 153 3.61 
1978 2,157 2,090 306 7.20 2013 2,169 2,072 154 3.64 
1979 2,196 2,121 311 7.20 2014 2,072 1,981 165 4.06 
1980 2,156 2,089 361 8.50 2015 2,124 1,954 139 3.41 
1981 2,128 2,058 305 7.27 2016 2,094 2,036 145 3.52 
1982 2,107 2,030 305 7.38 2017 2,088 2,000 151 3.70 
1983 2,022 1,955 303 7.63 2018 2,066 2,025 164 4.00 
1984 1,922 1,852 305 8.08 2019 2,137 2,050 164 3.91 
1985 1,877 1,809 305 8.28 2020 2,050 1,969 148 3.69 
1986 1,849 1,774 301 8.31 2021 2,029 1,959 142 3.56 
1987 1,849 1,774 314 8.66 2022 2,101 2,058 128 3.08 
1988 1,892 1,812 296 8.00 

     

Note. Accessions reported for 1954-1963 include men only; including women would increase accessions by less than 2%. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 are from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. 
*The end of the fiscal year was moved from June 30 to September 30 during calendar year 1977. As a result, the data for FY77 reflect accession counts for five quarters. 
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Table D-2. Annual Civilian Unemployment Rate by Age Group, 1973-2022 

   

YEAR 16 YEARS AND OVER 
CIVILIAN UNEMPLOYMENT RATE 

16-24-YEAR-OLDS 16-19-YEAR-OLDS 20-24-YEAR-OLDS 
1973 4.9 10.5 14.5 7.8 
1974 5.6 11.9 16.0 9.1 
1975 8.5 16.1 19.9 13.6 
1976 7.7 14.7 19.0 12.0 
1977 7.1 13.6 17.8 11.0 
1978 6.1 12.3 16.4 9.6 
1979 5.8 11.8 16.1 9.1 
1980 7.1 13.9 17.8 11.5 
1981 7.6 14.9 19.6 12.3 
1982 9.7 17.8 23.2 14.9 
1983 9.6 17.2 22.4 14.5 
1984 7.5 13.9 18.9 11.5 
1985 7.2 13.6 18.6 11.1 
1986 7.0 13.3 18.3 10.7 
1987 6.2 12.2 16.9 9.7 
1988 5.5 11.0 15.3 8.7 
1989 5.3 10.9 15.0 8.6 
1990 5.6 11.2 15.5 8.8 
1991 6.8 13.4 18.7 10.8 
1992 7.5 14.2 20.1 11.4 
1993 6.9 13.4 19.0 103 
1994 6.1 12.5 17.6 9.7 
1995 5.6 12.1 17.3 9.1 
1996 5.4 12.0 16.7 9.3 
1997 4.9 11.3 16.0 8.5 
1998 4.5 10.4 14.6 7.9 
1999 4.2 9.9 13.9 7.5 
2000 4.0 9.3 13.1 7.2 
2001 4.7 10.6 14.7 8.3 
2002 5.8 12.0 16.5 9.7 
2003 6.0 12.4 17.5 10.0 
2004 5.5 11.8 17.0 9.4 
2005 5.1 11.3 16.6 8.8 
2006 4.6 10.5 15.4 8.2 
2007 4.6 10.5 15.7 8.2 
2008 5.8 12.8 18.7 10.2 
2009 9.3 17.6 24.3 14.8 
2010 9.6 18.4 25.9 15.5 
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Table D-2. Annual Civilian Unemployment Rate by Age Group, 1973-2022 

   

YEAR 16 YEARS AND OVER 
CIVILIAN UNEMPLOYMENT RATE 

16-24-YEAR-OLDS 16-19-YEAR-OLDS 20-24-YEAR-OLDS 
2011 8.9 17.3 24.4 14.6 
2012 8.1 16.2 24.0 13.3 
2013 7.4 15.5 22.9 12.8 
2014 6.2 13.4 19.6 11.2 
2015 5.3 11.6 16.9 9.7 
2016 4.9 10.4 15.7 8.4 
2017 4.4 9.2 14.0 7.4 
2018 3.9 8.6 12.9 6.9 
2019 3.7 8.4 12.7 6.7 
2020 8.1 15.1 18.1 13.9 
2021 5.4 9.7 11.7 8.9 
2022 3.6 8.1 10.7 7.0 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data through 2015 are from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files provided by DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using 
Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. 
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Table D-3. Ratio of Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions to Applicants, FYs 1976-2022 

 

FISCAL YEAR ACCESSIONS APPLICANTS RATIO 
1976 393,362 609,054 0.646 
1977 495,109 762,086 0.650 
1978 305,644 585,820 0.522 
1979 310,679 609,361 0.510 
1980 360,745 768,532 0.469 
1981 304,506 800,103 0.381 
1982 305,459 793,738 0.385 
1983 303,461 728,657 0.416 
1984 305,063 629,281 0.485 
1985 301,017 626,218 0.481 
1986 313,777 628,532 0.499 
1987 296,325 600,769 0.493 
1988 271,244 509,172 0.533 
1989 277,820 571,884 0.486 
1990 223,725 487,819 0.459 
1991 205,501 428,321 0.480 
1992 201,622 372,554 0.541 
1993 203,115 379,291 0.536 
1994 176,409 343,176 0.514 
1995 167,287 355,641 0.470 
1996 179,133 373,473 0.480 
1997 188,895 391,666 0.482 
1998 180,031 346,735 0.519 
1999 183,768 343,945 0.534 
2000 178,833 365,348 0.489 
2001 182,976 369,780 0.495 
2002 181,510 380,996 0.476 
2003 176,408 352,839 0.500 
2004 175,972 309,261 0.569 
2005 152,160 289,713 0.525 
2006 167,389 316,102 0.530 
2007 159,246 296,615 0.537 
2008 172,044 333,663 0.516 
2009 161,605 374,368 0.432 
2010 160,511 308,112 0.521 
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Table 1)-3. Ratio of Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions to Applicants, FYs 1976-2022 

 

FISCAL YEAR ACCESSIONS APPLICANTS RATIO 
2011 153,314 283,108 0.542 
2012 154,427 255,999 0.603 
2013 164,674 248,932 0.662 
2014 138,902 216,182 0.643 
2015 145,270 245,309 0.592 
2016 151,390 245,649 0.616 
2017 159,583 247,785 0.611 
2018 163,582 252,619 0.632 
2019 163,574 257,990 0.634 
2020 148,318 205,105 0.723 
2021 141,544 184,903 0.766 
2022 128,088 148,158 0.865 

'Accessions are based on the DMDC edited version of the Military Entrance Processing Command (MEPCOM) file. 
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Table D-4. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Service, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS 

 

AIR FORCE TOTAL DOD 

 

1973 169,517 41.79 93,648 23.09 48,946 12.07 93,539 23.06 405,650 100 
1974 179,968 46.30 90,051 23.17 45,323 11.66 73,376 18.88 388,718 100 
1975 180,311 44.00 98,455 24.03 57,122 13.94 73,870 18.03 409,758 100 
1976 178,916 45.48 91,380 23.23 51,484 13.09 71,582 18.20 393,362 100 
1977 216,883 43.81 129,280 26.11 57,579 11.63 91,367 18.45 495,109 100 
1978 122,399 40.05 78,060 25.54 38,146 12.48 67,039 21.93 305,644 100 
1979 128,289 41.29 76,980 24.78 38,726 12.46 66,684 21.46 310,679 100 
1980 158,630 43.97 88,536 24.54 42,085 11.67 71,494 19.82 360,745 100 
1981 109,209 35.86 85,995 28.24 38,830 12.75 70,472 23.14 304,506 100 
1982 120,114 39.32 80,095 26.22 37,956 12.43 67,294 22.03 305,459 100 
1983 132,650 43.71 73,909 24.36 36,628 12.07 60,274 19.86 303,461 100 
1984 129,682 42.51 77,161 25.29 39,119 12.82 59,101 19.37 305,063 100 
1985 119,082 39.56 82,930 27.55 34,051 11.31 64,954 21.58 301,017 100 
1986 126,740 40.39 88,315 28.15 34,669 11.05 64,053 20.41 313,777 100 
1987 120,376 40.62 87,753 29.61 33,528 11.31 54,668 18.45 296,325 100 
1988 105,728 38.98 89,779 33.10 34,960 12.89 40,777 15.03 271,244 100 
1989 112,091 40.35 89,606 32.25 32,941 11.86 43,182 15.54 277,820 100 
1990 84,516 37.78 70,559 31.54 32,901 14.71 35,749 15.98 223,725 100 
1991 77,638 37.78 68,472 33.32 29,635 14.42 29,756 14.48 205,501 100 
1992 76,573 37.98 58,464 29.00 31,768 15.76 34,817 17.27 201,622 100 
1993 73,937 36.40 63,154 31.09 34,735 17.10 31,289 15.40 203,115 100 
1994 61,401 34.81 53,496 30.32 31,756 18.00 29,756 16.87 176,409 100 
1995 57,401 34.31 47,152 28.19 31,946 19.10 30,788 18.40 167,287 100 
1996 69,910 39.03 46,144 25.76 32,531 18.16 30,548 17.05 179,133 100 
1997 75,727 40.09 49,131 26.01 33,949 17.97 30,088 15.93 188,895 100 
1998 68,321 37.95 46,726 25.95 33,450 18.58 31,534 17.52 180,031 100 
1999 67,007 36.46 51,436 27.99 32,998 17.96 32,327 17.59 183,768 100 
2000 66,399 37.13 49,338 27.59 30,232 16.91 32,864 18.38 178,833 100 
2001 69,109 37.77 49,870 27.25 30,147 16.48 33,850 18.50 182,976 100 
2002 69,591 38.34 43,500 23.97 31,972 17.61 36,447 20.08 181,510 100 
2003 67,940 38.51 40,204 22.79 32,078 18.18 36,186 20.51 176,408 100 
2004 72,710 41.32 39,416 22.40 30,156 17.14 33,690 19.15 175,972 100 
2005 63,324 41.62 37,729 24.80 32,015 21.04 19,092 12.55 152,160 100 
2006 69,758 41.67 35,840 21.41 31,362 18.74 30,429 18.18 167,389 100 
2007 62,896 39.50 34,565 21.71 34,040 21.38 27,745 17.42 159,246 100 
2008 69,345 40.31 37,951 22.06 37,010 21.51 27,738 16.12 172,044 100 
2009 63,668 39.40 35,223 21.80 30,934 19.14 31,780 19.67 161,605 100 
2010 70,081 43.66 34,049 21.21 28,018 17.46 28,363 17.67 160,511 100 
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FISCAL 
YEAR 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

A 

61,942 
58,891 
66,427 
55,157 
56,990 
58,693 
62,226 
63,519 
62,068 
55,397 
51,607 
40,431 

RMY 

40.40 
38.14 
40.34 
39.71 
39.23 
38.77 
38.99 
38.83 
37.94 
37.35 
36.46 
31.57 

SERVICE 
NAVY MARINE CORPS 

33,356 21.76 29,751 19.41 
36,275 23.49 30,504 19.75 
39,898 24.23 32,083 19.48 
33,637 24.22 25,974 18.70 
34,864 24.00 29,389 20.23 
30,485 20.14 30,283 20.00 
34,958 21.91 31,755 19.90 
38,752 23.69 31,310 19.14 
38,257 23.39 31,429 19.21 
39,117 26.37 27,764 18.72 
33,169 23.43 30,077 21.25 
33,217 25.93 28,116 21.95 

AIR FORCE 

28,265 18.44 
28,757 18.62 
26,266 15.95 
24,134 17.37 
24,027 16.54 
31,929 21.09 
30,644 19.20 
30,001 18.34 
31,820 19.45 
26,040 17.56 
26,691 18.86 
25,923 20.24 

TOTAL DOD 

153,314 100 
154,427 100 
164,674 100 
138,902 100 
145,270 100 
151,390 100 
159,583 100 
163,582 100 
163,574 100 
148,318 100 
141.544 100 
128.088 100 401 

SPACE FORCE 

0.31 

OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table D-4. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Service, FYs 1973-2022 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'The end of the fiscal year was moved from June 30 to September 30 during calendar year 1977. As a result, the data for FY77 reflect accession counts for five quarters. 
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Table D-5. Female Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1970-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR # 

ARMY 
% # 

SERVICE 
NAVY 

% 
MARINE CORPS 

# % 
AIR FORCE 

it % 
TOTAL DOD 
# % 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

% Women 
1970 5,702 4.00 2,299 3.00 1,079 2.00 4,379 6.00 13,459 3.90 54.30 
1971 5,193 3.00 2,453 3.00 1,097 2.00 4,189 4.00 12,932 3.10 53.30 
1972 5,667 1.20 1,550 2.50 1,194 1.30 4,584 5.40 12,995 1.80 52.30 
1973 8,336 4.90 4,949 5.30 691 1.40 6,339 6.80 20,315 5.00 52.00 
1974 15,083 8.40 6,711 7.50 850 1.90 8,174 11.10 30,818 7.90 52.00 
1975 18,540 10.30 6,781 6.90 1,325 2.30 9,752 13.20 36,398 8.90 51.80 
1976 15,792 8.80 5,128 5.60 1,261 2.50 8,613 12.00 30,794 7.80 51.50 
1977 18,921 8.70 5,921 4.60 1,783 3.10 12,276 13.40 38,901 7.90 51.50 
1978 17,315 14.20 5,627 7.20 2,192 5.80 12,409 18.50 37,543 12.30 51.10 
1979 17,196 13.40 8,705 11.30 2,137 5.50 13,307 20.00 41,345 13.30 51.00 
1980 22,386 14.10 10,697 12.10 2,250 5.40 13,474 18.90 48,807 13.50 50.90 
1981 17,064 15.60 8,987 10.50 2,143 5.50 9,719 13.80 37,913 12.50 50.80 
1982 15,183 12.60 8,238 10.30 2,226 5.90 8,520 12.70 34,167 11.20 50.80 
1983 16,576 12.50 8,245 11.20 1,987 5.40 8,759 14.50 35,567 11.70 50.60 
1984 16,900 13.00 7,715 10.00 2,121 5.40 8,649 14.60 35,385 11.60 50.80 
1985 15,401 12.90 9,733 11.70 2,174 6.40 10,943 16.90 38,251 12.70 50.80 
1986 15,332 12.10 8,802 10.00 2,147 6.20 11,778 18.40 38,059 12.10 50.90 
1987 16,262 13.50 7,705 8.80 1,790 5.30 10,149 18.60 35,906 12.10 50.80 
1988 14,265 13.50 9,799 10.90 2,101 6.00 8,011 19.70 34,176 12.60 51.20 
1989 16,048 14.30 10,790 12.00 2,092 6.40 9,157 21.20 38,087 13.70 51.30 
1990 12,603 14.90 7,951 11.30 1,747 5.30 7,298 20.40 29,599 13.20 51.10 
1991 11,266 14.50 6,394 9.30 1,606 5.40 6,452 21.70 25,718 12.50 51.00 
1992 12,452 16.30 8,190 14.00 1,595 5.00 7,538 21.70 29,775 14.80 50.90 
1993 11,801 16.00 8,013 12.70 1,595 4.60 6,966 22.30 28,375 14.00 50.70 
1994 11,168 18.20 8,989 16.80 1,720 5.40 7,085 23.80 28,962 16.40 50.40 
1995 10,749 18.70 9,371 19.90 1,882 5.90 7,443 24.20 29,445 17.60 50.30 
1996 14,138 20.20 6,861 14.90 2,174 6.70 7,953 26.00 31,126 17.40 50.30 
1997 15,271 20.20 6,935 14.10 2,440 7.20 8,422 28.00 33,068 17.50 50.00 
1998 12,913 18.90 8,897 19.00 2,486 7.40 8,246 26.10 32,542 18.10 49.90 
1999 13,252 19.80 9,268 18.00 2,300 7.00 8,692 26.90 33,512 18.20 50.20 
2000 13,883 20.90 9,095 18.40 2,145 7.10 8,496 25.90 33,619 18.80 50.20 
2001 14,144 20.50 9,198 18.40 2,095 6.90 8,218 24.30 33,655 18.40 50.10 
2002 12,900 18.50 7,548 17.40 2,165 6.80 8,741 24.00 31,354 17.30 50.20 
2003 13,009 19.20 6,926 17.20 2,173 6.80 8,568 23.70 30,676 17.40 50.00 
2004 12,787 17.60 6,569 16.70 2,140 7.10 7,542 22.40 29,038 16.50 50.00 
2005 10.900 17.20 6.159 16.30 2,262 7.10 4,303 22.50 23,624 15.50 50.00 
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Table D-5. Female Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1970-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR ft 

ARMY 
% tt 

NAVY 
% 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 
it % 

AIR FORCE 
tt % 

SPACE FORCE 
tt % 

TOTAL DOD 
tt % 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

% Women 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

11,658 
10,236 
11,285 
9,947 
11,104 
10,112 
8,667 

10,623 
8,953 
9,669 

10,122 
10,420 
10,836 
11,232 
10,254 
8,270 
6,618 

16.70 
16.30 
16.27 
15.62 
15.84 
16.32 
14.72 
15.99 
16.23 
16.97 
17.25 
16.75 
17.06 
18.10 
18.51 
16.02 
16.37 

6,786 
6,404 
7,179 
7,388 
7,524 
7,734 
8,421 
9,302 
7,786 
8,743 
7,469 
8,932 
9,444 
9,329 
9,331 
7,576 
7,755 

18.90 
18.50 
18.91 
20.98 
22.10 
23.19 
23.21 
23.31 
23.15 
25.08 
24.50 
25.55 
24.37 
24.39 
23.85 
22.84 
23.35 

2,285 
2,482 
2,465 
2,530 
2,510 
2,499 
2,603 
2,791 
2,787 
2,797 
3,059 
3,213 
3,281 
3,267 
2,482 
2,812 
3,060 

7.30 
7.30 
6.66 
8.18 
8.96 
8.40 
8.53 
8.70 

10.73 
9.52 

10.10 
10.12 
10.48 
10.39 
8.94 
9.35 

10.88 

7,262 
6,468 
6,262 
6,733 
5,468 
5,267 
5,331 
5,010 
4,784 
4,954 
7,091 
7,112 
7,209 
7,968 
6,352 
6,329 
5,931 

23.90 
23.30 
22.58 
21.19 
19.28 
18.63 
18.54 
19.07 
19.82 
20.62 
22.21 
23.21 
24.03 
25.04 
24.39 
23.71 
22.88 117 29.18 

27,991 
25,590 
27,187 
26,598 
26,606 
25,612 
25,022 
27,726 
24,310 
26,163 
27,741 
29,677 
30,770 
31,796 
28,419 
24,987 
23,481 

16.70 
16.10 
15.80 
16.46 
16.58 
16.71 
16.20 
16.84 
17.50 
18.01 
18.32 
18.60 
18.81 
19.44 
19.16 
17.65 
18.33 

49.60 
49.40 
49.54 
49.72 
49.73 
49.39 
49.67 
49.82 
49.64 
49.78 
49.65 
49.60 
49.77 
49.87 
49.69 
49.99 
49.82 

Note. Percents ale percent of component that are women in that year. 
Source. Civilian data 1970-1972 from Labor Force Statistics derived from the Current Population Survey, 1948-1987 (Washington, D.C.: Bureau of Labor Statistics, August 1988); Civilian data 1973-2015 from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current 
Population Survey monthly files provided by DMDC; civilian data 2016-present produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Service data 1970-

 

1972 from Patterson, D. A., & Haskins, J. A., The Air Force, Conscription, and the All-Volunteer Force (Montgomery, AL: Air University Press, December 1987); and OASD (FMP)(MPP)(AP). Service data 1973—present from DMDC. 
'Data for FYs 1970-1972 are based upon voluntary enlistments only. They do not include drafted inductees. 
bThe end of the fiscal year was moved from June 30 to September 30 during calendar year 1977. As a result, the data for FY77 reflect accession counts for five quarters. 
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Table D-6. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions Percent Married by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1976-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR ARMY 

SERVICE 
NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

1976 10.15 4.32 3.50 11.88 8.24 

 

1977 10.76 4.25 3.58 11.40 8.34 34.10 
1978 9.60 3.45 3.09 11.13 7.55 32.30 
1979 9.99 3.74 2.88 11.48 7.87 31.20 
1980 10.80 4.23 3.38 11.24 8.41 29.90 
1981 10.38 5.05 3.40 10.02 7.90 29.10 
1982 12.37 6.69 4.09 11.02 9.55 28.40 
1983 12.88 6.92 4.49 13.47 10.53 26.60 
1984 11.33 6.82 4.25 13.15 9.63 25.70 
1985 11.57 6.20 4.23 12.01 9.35 25.30 
1986 13.05 6.52 4.31 12.18 10.07 24.80 
1987 12.96 6.47 4.12 12.04 9.87 23.60 
1988 11.71 5.58 3.56 11.10 8.54 22.40 
1989 11.90 5.74 3.29 10.95 8.75 20.40 
1990 12.23 5.84 3.78 10.46 8.70 20.10 
1991 14.84 6.48 5.17 11.68 10.20 19.00 
1992 14.40 5.46 3.38 12.25 9.70 18.20 
1993 16.80 4.50 3.10 11.90 9.90 18.30 
1994 16.40 4.42 3.01 10.64 9.38 18.10 
1995 14.51 4.91 4.07 10.96 9.15 17.70 
1996 14.62 5.06 4.19 10.65 9.59 17.00 
1997 15.92 5.19 4.24 10.00 10.09 16.00 
1998 14.38 5.22 4.27 9.33 9.24 14.80 
1999 13.95 6.10 3.90 9.70 9.20 14.70 
2000 13.16 6.04 3.30 8.56 8.68 14.90 
2001 12.93 5.74 3.06 9.23 8.66 14.20 
2002 13.77 5.99 3.01 9.21 9.09 13.50 
2003 13.58 5.49 4.57 8.60 8.72 13.40 
2004 13.45 5.22 2.38 8.40 8.74 13.20 
2005 14.17 5.13 2.60 8.40 8.77 12.90 
2006 14.82 5.67 2.68 8.63 9.46 12.70 
2007 16.20 6.41 2.95 8.91 9.97 12.00 
2008 17.12 1.70 3.17 10.71 9.69 11.21 
2009 18.28 2.12 3.33 11.74 10.60 10.76 
2010 17.72 4.46 2.57 11.25 11.12 9.99 
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Table D-6. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions Percent Married by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1976-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR ARMY NAVY 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

2011 15.96 4.88 2.14 10.33 

 

9.83 9.39 
2012 14.13 6.14 1.74 9.49 

 

8.94 9.09 
2013 12.56 6.31 1.76 8.51 

 

8.30 8.72 
2014 12.78 5.86 1.52 8.18 

 

8.20 8.21 
2015 10.77 5.95 1.42 8.41 

 

7.48 7.95 
2016 11.84 6.42 1.49 9.38 

 

8.16 7.84 
2017 12.53 6.24 1.55 9.55 

 

8.39 7.97 
2018 11.53 5.93 1.52 9.72 

 

7.96 7.73 
2019 13.12 7.05 1.49 10.00 

 

8.86 7.26 
2020 13.35 7.37 1.69 9.95 

 

8.99 6.52 
2021 13.47 7.37 1.63 10.36 

 

8.94 6.42 
2022 13.71 7.18 1.60 9.49 9.48 8.49 6.56 

Source. Military data are provi( ed by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 are from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. 
'Data for this civilian population are unavailable prior to FY77. 
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Table D-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Tier 1 Enlisted Accessions by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR # 

ARMY 
% it 

NAVY 
% 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

it % 
AIR FORCE 

it % 
TOTAL DOD 

# % 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

% 
1973 98,618 58.18 66,328 70.83 21,829 44.60 79,464 84.95 266,239 65.64 

 

1974 89,173 49.55 61,879 68.72 20,985 46.30 63,001 85.86 235,038 60.47 

 

1975 103,566 57.44 72,596 73.74 26,804 46.92 64,016 86.66 266,982 65.16 

 

1976 103,780 58.00 71,406 78.14 32,518 63.16 65,017 90.83 272,721 69.33 

 

1977 131,786 60.76 96,554 74.69 41,338 71.79 84,421 92.40 354,099 71.52 79.10 
1978 89,427 73.06 56,851 72.83 26,824 70.32 57,509 85.78 230,611 75.45 78.70 
1979 82,437 64.26 57,321 74.46 28,136 72.65 55,941 83.89 223,835 72.05 79.00 
1980 82,541 52.03 65,132 73.57 29,299 69.62 59,747 83.57 236,719 65.62 78.90 
1981 82,902 75.91 65,247 75.87 28,569 73.57 62,699 88.97 239,417 78.62 78.80 
1982 97,331 81.03 62,364 77.86 29,428 77.53 63,476 94.33 252,599 82.69 79.20 
1983 111,464 84.03 66,967 90.61 31,221 85.24 59,179 98.18 268,831 88.59 79.50 
1984 111,901 86.29 71,255 92.35 34,976 89.41 58,349 98.73 276,481 90.63 80.00 
1985 102,615 86.17 73,374 88.48 30,765 90.35 64,248 98.91 271,002 90.03 79.80 
1986 114,608 90.43 75,264 85.22 31,279 90.22 63,353 98.91 284,504 90.67 80.50 
1987 109,835 91.24 79,591 90.70 30,292 90.35 54,158 99.07 273,876 92.42 79.80 
1988 98,136 92.82 81,875 91.20 33,377 95.47 40,394 99.06 253,782 93.56 79.90 
1989 99,347 88.63 77,834 86.86 31,158 94.59 42,763 99.03 251,102 90.38 80.10 
1990 79,631 94.22 63,257 89.65 30,695 93.30 35,421 99.08 209,004 93.42 79.00 
1991 74,830 96.38 64,317 93.93 28,399 95.83 29,427 98.89 196,973 95.85 79.20 
1992 75,548 98.66 56,234 96.19 30,953 97.43 34,331 98.60 197,066 97.74 79.90 
1993 68,778 93.02 58,241 92.22 33,361 96.04 30,890 98.72 191,270 94.17 79.90 
1994 57,047 92.91 49,968 93.41 30,275 95.34 29,351 98.64 166,641 94.46 80.10 
1995 53,866 93.84 43,566 92.39 30,315 94.89 30,371 98.65 158,118 94.52 79.30 
1996 65,260 93.35 42,168 91.38 30,909 95.01 30,198 98.85 168,535 94.08 78.70 
1997 68,173 90.02 46,708 95.07 32,669 96.23 29,699 98.71 177,249 93.83 78.80 
1998 61,383 89.84 44,001 94.17 32,015 95.71 31,087 98.58 168,486 93.59 78.80 
1999 59,074 88.16 45,303 88.08 31,489 95.43 31,787 98.33 167,653 91.23 78.80 
2000 57,409 86.46 43,731 88.64 28,853 95.44 32,473 98.81 162,466 90.85 78.80 
2001 57,657 83.43 44,457 89.15 28,939 95.99 33,511 99.00 164,564 89.94 79.10 
2002 58,725 84.39 39,732 91.34 31,021 97.03 36,135 99.14 165,613 91.24 79.40 
2003 58,288 85.79 37,151 92.41 30,806 93.35 35,947 99.34 162,192 91.94 79.20 
2004 62,463 85.91 36,993 93.85 29,115 96.55 33,345 98.98 161,916 92.01 79.70 
2005 51,821 81.83 35,669 94.54 30,246 94.47 18,968 99.35 136,704 89.84 79.90 
2006 51,075 73.22 34,149 95.28 30,217 96.35 30,241 99.38 145,682 87.03 80.70 
2007 44,107 70.13 32,189 93.13 32,448 95.32 27,516 99.17 136,260 85.57 81.20 
2008 51,137 73.74 35,824 94.40 35,143 94.96 27,309 98.45 149,413 86.84 82.19 
2009 54,448 85.52 33,823 96.03 30,035 97.09 31,183 98.12 149,489 92.50 82.83 
2010 67,886 96.87 33,273 97.72 27,614 98.56 27,855 98.21 156,628 97.58 82.56 
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Table D-7. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Tier 1 Enlisted Accessions by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR It 

ARMY 
% tt 

NAVY 
% 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 
tt % 

AIR FORCE 
tt % 

SPACE FORCE 
tt % 

TOTAL DOD 
It % 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

% 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

60,277 
56,205 
65,364 
51,894 
55,798 
56,414 
59,630 
60,356 
58,230 
53,051 
47.865 
36,924 

97.31 
95.44 
98.40 
94.08 
97.91 
96.12 
95.83 
95.02 
93.82 
95.77 
92.75 
91.33 

32,882 
35,789 
39,144 
33,138 
34,676 
30,235 
34,515 
37,925 
37,399 
38,114 
32.026 
31,659 

98.58 
98.66 
98.11 
98.52 
99.46 
99.18 
98.73 
97.87 
97.76 
97.44 
96.55 
95.31 

29,403 
30,177 
31,688 
25,545 
29,359 
30,243 
31,696 
31,212 
31,270 
27,604 
29.379 
26,995 

98.83 
98.93 
98.77 
98.35 
99.90 
99.87 
99.81 
99.69 
99.49 
99.42 
97.68 
96.01 

27,802 
28,358 
26,134 
24,010 
23,971 
31,834 
30,530 
29,847 
31,476 
25,756 
26,085 
25,053 

98.36 
98.61 
99.50 
99.49 
99.77 
99.70 
99.63 
99.49 
98.92 
98.91 
97.73 
96.64 394 98.25 

150,364 
150,529 
162,330 
134,587 
143,804 
148,726 
156,371 
159,340 
158,375 
144,525 
135,355 
121,025 

98.08 
97.48 
98.58 
96.89 
98.99 
98.24 
97.99 
97.41 
96.82 
97.44 
95.63 
94.49 

82.73 
83.08 
84.19 
85.00 
85.19 
85.06 
85.68 
85.70 
86.28 
87.16 
86.92 
86.55 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 are from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. 
'Tier I accessions are primarily high school diploma graduates, but they also include people with educational backgrounds beyond high school, as well as those with adult education diplomas, one semester of college, and in recent years, some home-

 

schooled and virtual/distance learning graduates. 
bThe end of the fiscal year was moved from June 30 to September 30 during calendar year 1977. As a result, the data for FY77 reflect accession counts for five quarters. Therefore, civilian data is not trended prior to FY77. 
`Data for this civilian population are unavailable prior to FY77. 
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Table D-8. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

 

I 

 

II 

 

AFQT CATEGORY 
IIIA IIIB 

 

IV UNKNOWN 

 

TOTAL 

 

1973 14,759 3.64 124,521 30.70 95,526 23.55 113,552 27.99 51,525 12.70 5,767 1.42 405,650 100 
1974 9,051 2.33 103,422 26.61 89,018 22.90 115,617 29.74 38,853 10.00 32,757 8.43 388,718 100 
1975 13,507 3.30 131,647 32.13 109,515 26.73 121,399 29.63 25,962 6.34 7,728 1.89 409,758 100 
1976 17,700 4.50 137,534 34.96 100,410 25.53 116,895 29.72 19,467 4.95 1,356 0.34 393,362 100 
1977 19,708 3.98 89,437 18.06 57,888 11.69 105,454 21.30 134,181 27.10 88,441 17.86 495,109 100 
1978 13,798 4.51 68,383 22.37 46,061 15.07 80,886 26.46 83,340 27.27 13,176 4.31 305,644 100 
1979 12,005 3.86 61,779 19.89 44,009 14.17 84,575 27.22 101,707 32.74 6,604 2.13 310,679 100 
1980 17,952 4.98 72,417 20.07 85,462 23.69 152,157 42.18 31,380 8.70 1,377 0.38 360,745 100 
1981 13,381 4.39 77,396 25.42 53,263 17.49 94,720 31.11 64,729 21.26 1,017 0.33 304,506 100 
1982 15,108 4.95 86,120 28.19 57,559 18.84 99,075 32.43 46,438 15.20 1,159 0.38 305,459 100 
1983 17,569 5.79 94,318 31.08 62,542 20.61 95,344 31.42 32,449 10.69 1,239 0.41 303,461 100 
1984 17,667 5.79 94,876 31.10 65,017 21.31 97,593 31.99 28,857 9.46 1,053 0.35 305,063 100 
1985 13,961 4.64 97,461 32.38 69,801 23.19 96,134 31.94 22,699 7.54 961 0.32 301,017 100 
1986 11,842 3.77 105,323 33.57 78,679 25.07 101,937 32.49 15,265 4.86 731 0.23 313,777 100 
1987 13,774 4.65 106,756 36.03 77,866 26.28 83,414 28.15 13,922 4.70 593 0.20 296,325 100 
1988 12,007 4.43 97,046 35.78 71,242 26.26 76,249 28.11 13,361 4.93 1,339 0.49 271,244 100 
1989 10,827 3.90 94,554 34.03 73,504 26.46 78,967 28.42 17,802 6.41 2,166 0.78 277,820 100 
1990 9,293 4.15 79,711 35.63 63,079 28.19 63,357 28.32 6,830 3.05 1,455 0.65 223,725 100 
1991 9,527 4.64 79,694 38.78 58,873 28.65 54,521 26.53 1,075 0.52 1,811 0.88 205,501 100 
1992 9,419 4.67 80,609 39.98 60,887 30.20 49,460 24.53 374 0.19 873 0.43 201,622 100 
1993 8,996 4.43 77,387 38.10 58,014 28.56 56,228 27.68 1,628 0.80 862 0.42 203,115 100 
1994 8,391 4.76 66,789 37.86 49,430 28.02 49,892 28.28 1,207 0.68 700 0.40 176,409 100 
1995 8,157 4.88 62,280 37.23 46,777 27.96 48,099 28.75 1,114 0.67 860 0.51 167,287 100 
1996 8,427 4.70 65,343 36.48 48,981 27.34 53,782 30.02 1,325 0.74 1,274 0.71 179,132 100 
1997 8,045 4.26 67,619 35.80 53,387 28.26 57,180 30.27 1,794 0.95 870 0.46 188,895 100 
1998 7,728 4.29 62,029 34.45 51,810 28.78 55,914 31.06 1,864 1.04 686 0.38 180,031 100 
1999 7,000 3.81 61,027 33.21 51,545 28.05 60,563 32.96 2,589 1.41 1,044 0.57 183,768 100 
2000 6,854 3.83 59,543 33.30 51,254 28.66 59,189 33.10 1,231 0.69 762 0.43 178,833 100 
2001 7,054 3.86 61,329 33.52 52,161 28.51 60,250 32.93 1,562 0.85 620 0.34 182,976 100 
2002 8,905 4.91 65,067 35.85 51,922 28.61 53,797 29.64 1,320 0.73 499 0.27 181,510 100 
2003 9,930 5.63 65,733 37.26 50,940 28.88 48,875 27.71 419 0.24 511 0.29 176,408 100 
2004 11,448 6.51 67,226 38.20 49,499 28.13 46,569 26.46 708 0.40 522 0.30 175,972 100 
2005 9.755 6.41 56,007 36.81 40,620 26.70 42,083 27.66 2,791 1.83 904 0.59 152,160 100 
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Table D-8. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

 

I 

 

II 

 

AFQT CATEGORY 
IIIA IIIB 

 

IV UNKNOWN 

 

TOTAL 

 

2006 9,798 5.85 60,886 36.37 42,910 25.63 49,086 29.32 3,033 1.81 1,676 1.00 167,389 100 
2007 9,141 5.74 57,311 35.99 40,269 25.29 48,084 30.19 3,739 2.35 702 0.44 159,246 100 
2008 9,760 5.67 62,214 36.16 45,289 26.32 51,048 29.67 3,732 2.17 1 0.00 172,044 100 
2009 10,780 6.67 62,571 38.72 43,323 26.81 43,719 27.05 1,205 0.75 7 0.00 161,605 100 
2010 12,182 7.59 64,537 40.21 42,365 26.39 41,101 25.61 326 0.20 0 0.00 160,511 100 
2011 11,858 7.73 63,783 41.60 42,870 27.96 34,587 22.56 212 0.14 4 0.00 153,314 100 
2012 11,395 7.38 65,207 42.23 45,057 29.18 32,325 20.93 314 0.20 129 0.08 154,427 100 
2013 11,239 6.82 65,651 39.87 46,737 28.38 40,370 24.52 133 0.08 544 0.33 164,674 100 
2014 9,387 6.76 54,849 39.49 40,951 29.48 32,926 23.70 313 0.23 476 0.34 138,902 100 
2015 9,381 6.46 56,810 39.11 42,328 29.14 35,980 24.77 435 0.30 336 0.23 145,270 100 
2016 9,700 6.41 57,890 38.24 42,577 28.12 40,024 26.44 481 0.32 718 0.47 151,390 100 
2017 10,229 6.41 59,879 37.52 44,579 27.93 43,085 27.00 1,286 0.81 525 0.33 159,583 100 
2018 10,798 6.60 62,226 38.04 43,231 26.43 45,473 27.80 1,223 0.75 631 0.39 163,582 100 
2019 10,493 6.41 60,526 37.00 41,485 25.36 49,323 30.15 1,258 0.77 489 0.30 163,574 100 
2020 10,054 6.78 54,972 37.06 37,859 25.53 43,889 29.59 1,280 0.86 264 0.18 148,318 100 
2021 10,395 7.34 52,020 36.75 33,714 23.82 39,972 28.24 2,825 2.00 2,618 1.85 141,544 100 
2022 8,537 6.66 46,308 36.15 31,136 24.31 38,518 30.07 3,304 2.58 285 0.22 128,088 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'AFQT scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that score. It is standard to report these 
AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. 92-65; Cat. IIIA: 64-50; Cat. IID3: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
°Values reflect Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery (ASVAB) misnorming. 
`The end of the fiscal year was moved from June 30 to September 30 during calendar year 1977. As a result, the data for FY77 reflect accession counts for five quarters. 
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Table D-9. High-Quality Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Service, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS 

 

AIR FORCE TOTAL DOD 

 

1973 63,476 37.40 43,174 46.10 12,190 24.90 54,751 58.50 173,591 42.80 
1974 55,770 31.00 39,526 43.90 12,999 28.70 43,144 58.80 151,439 39.00 
1975 68,464 38.00 48,535 49.30 18,320 32.10 46,819 63.40 182,138 44.50 
1976 64,739 36.20 51,465 56.30 22,920 44.50 51,891 72.50 191,015 48.60 
1977 39,688 18.30 42,360 32.80 14,097 24.50 38,128 41.70 134,273 27.10 
1978 28,496 23.30 29,270 37.50 10,961 28.70 31,980 47.70 100,707 33.00 
1979 23,747 18.50 27,710 36.00 10,586 27.30 28,850 43.30 90,893 29.30 
1980 32,483 20.50 38,982 44.00 14,705 34.90 39,776 55.60 125,946 34.90 
1981 30,258 27.70 34,968 40.70 14,179 36.50 36,241 51.40 115,646 38.00 
1982 45,300 37.70 34,906 43.60 15,246 40.20 37,653 56.00 133,105 43.60 
1983 58,062 43.80 39,021 52.80 16,592 45.30 39,452 65.50 153,127 50.50 
1984 59,342 45.80 40,771 52.80 18,161 46.40 40,744 68.09 159,018 52.10 
1985 58,328 49.00 40,201 48.50 16,567 48.70 43,371 66.80 158,467 52.70 
1986 65,880 52.00 41,084 46.50 20,513 59.20 43,925 68.60 171,402 54.60 
1987 69,676 57.90 45,676 52.10 20,630 61.50 41,374 75.70 177,356 59.90 
1988 61,836 58.50 46,294 51.60 22,399 64.10 33,105 81.20 163,634 60.40 
1989 60,242 53.70 41,949 46.80 20,689 62.80 35,825 83.00 158,705 57.10 
1990 51,749 61.20 37,708 53.40 20,130 61.20 30,151 84.30 139,738 62.40 
1991 55,353 71.30 41,035 59.90 19,451 65.60 25,135 84.50 140,974 68.60 
1992 58,514 76.40 37,760 64.60 21,872 68.80 29,274 84.10 147,420 73.10 
1993 47,741 64.60 39,797 63.00 22,734 65.40 24,638 78.70 134,910 66.40 
1994 39,329 64.10 33,526 62.70 20,045 63.10 23,588 79.30 116,488 66.00 
1995 36,494 63.60 28,059 59.50 19,842 62.10 25,355 82.40 109,750 65.60 
1996 42,595 60.90 26,935 58.40 20,054 61.70 24,702 80.90 114,286 63.80 
1997 43,754 57.60 30,165 61.40 20,974 61.80 23,314 77.40 118,207 62.50 
1998 38,696 56.60 27,334 58.50 20,134 60.20 23,469 74.40 109,633 60.90 
1999 34,990 52.20 27,376 53.20 19,726 59.80 23,339 72.20 105,431 57.40 
2000 35,569 53.60 25,964 52.60 18,021 59.60 22,864 69.60 102,418 57.30 
2001 36,262 52.50 26,049 52.20 18,211 60.40 24,438 72.20 104,960 57.40 
2002 39,841 57.30 24,859 57.20 20,607 64.50 27,236 74.70 112,543 62.00 
2003 40,734 60.00 23,906 59.50 21,015 65.50 28,731 79.40 114,386 64.80 
2004 44,288 60.90 25,536 64.80 20,304 67.30 27,187 80.70 117,315 66.70 
2005 35,615 56.20 24,746 65.60 20,596 64.30 15,477 81.10 96,434 63.40 
2006 31,544 45.20 25,050 69.90 20,338 64.80 23,687 77.80 100,619 60.10 
2007 27,777 44.20 22,423 64.90 21,012 61.70 21,390 77.10 92,602 58.20 
2008 31,623 45.60 25,770 67.90 22,973 62.07 21,582 77.81 101,948 59.26 
2009 34,439 54.09 25,925 73.60 20,592 66.57 25,186 79.25 106,142 65.68 
2010 43,020 61.39 27,577 80.99 19,911 71.07 25,180 88.78 115,688 72.07 
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37,507 60.55 29,161 87.42 21,805 73.29 27,409 96.97 
35,306 59.95 32,277 88.98 22,501 73.76 27,884 96.96 
40,186 60.50 32,894 82.45 23,198 72.31 25,086 95.51 
31,757 57.58 29,288 87.07 18,575 71.51 22,439 92.98 
32,997 57.90 30,783 88.29 21,436 72.94 21,861 90.99 
33,146 56.47 25,817 84.69 21,552 71.17 27,027 84.65 
35,050 56.33 28,707 82.12 22,699 71.48 25,051 81.75 
38,098 59.98 28,342 73.14 21,978 70.19 24,244 80.81 
35,377 57.00 26,536 69.36 21,669 68.95 25,382 79.77 
32,964 59.51 26,453 67.63 19,178 69.08 20,945 80.43 
29.408 56.98 21,424 64.59 19.965 66.38 21,045 78.85 
22,100 54.66 20,447 61.56 17,945 63.82 20,410 78.73 388 96.76 

TOTAL DOD 

115,882 75.58 
117,968 76.39 
121,364 73.70 
102,059 73.48 
107,077 73.71 
107,542 71.04 
111,507 69.87 
112,662 68.87 
108,964 66.61 
99,540 67.11 
91,842 64.89 
81,290 63.46 

FISCAL 
YEAR 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

SERVICE 
ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE 

OPA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table D-9. High-Quality Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Service, FYs 1973-2022 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'High-quality indivkluals are primarily high school diploma graduates (Tier 1) who are in Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Categories I through IIIA. 
'Values reflect Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery (ASVAB) misnorming. 
`The end of the fiscal year was moved from June 30 to September 30 during calendar year 1977. As a result, the data for FY77 reflect accession counts for five quarters. 
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GEOGRAPHICAL REGION 
NORTHEAST MIDWEST SOUTH WEST OTHER TOTAL FISCAL 

YEAR 
73,483 18.10 110,341 27.20 143,050 35.30 75,895 18.70 2,881 0.70 
67,411 17.30 97,988 25.20 144,099 37.10 75,213 19.30 4,007 1.00 
81,796 20.00 108,691 26.50 138,550 33.80 77,237 18.80 3,484 0.90 
82,137 20.90 109,656 27.90 123,670 31.40 74,163 18.90 3,736 0.90 
109,749 22.20 132,362 26.70 159,027 32.10 88,674 17.90 5,297 1.10 
65,893 21.60 75,726 24.80 108,162 35.40 50,936 16.70 4,927 1.60 
64,710 20.80 75,325 24.20 113,320 36.50 52,024 16.70 5,300 1.70 
74,806 20.70 94,045 26.10 122,158 33.90 64,150 17.80 5,586 1.50 
62,772 20.60 82,844 27.20 102,365 33.60 52,462 17.20 4,063 1.30 
63,433 20.80 86,216 28.20 100,906 33.00 51,019 16.70 3,885 1.30 
60,335 19.90 86,134 28.40 101,003 33.30 52,562 17.30 3,427 1.10 
55,059 18.00 87,977 28.80 104,689 34.30 53,343 17.50 3,995 1.30 
59,118 19.60 83,273 27.70 102,097 33.90 53,034 17.60 3,495 1.20 
56,079 17.90 84,710 27.00 110,384 35.20 59,319 18.90 3,285 1.00 
49,030 16.50 79,799 26.90 108,117 36.50 56,613 19.10 2,766 0.90 
41,553 15.30 71,881 26.50 103,424 38.10 51,926 19.10 2,460 0.90 
38,660 13.90 70,773 25.50 110,103 39.60 53,745 19.30 4,539 1.60 
32,783 14.70 56,002 25.00 91,168 40.80 41,606 18.60 2,166 1.00 
30,949 15.10 50,828 24.70 83,159 40.50 38,759 18.90 1,806 0.90 
30,285 15.00 48,191 23.90 83,919 41.60 37,868 18.80 1359 0.70 
30,243 14.90 47,291 23.30 84,796 41.70 39,607 19.50 1,178 0.60 
26,388 15.00 39,461 22.40 74,308 42.10 34,942 19.80 1,310 0.70 
25,865 15.50 32,778 19.60 71,184 42.60 34,377 20.50 3,083 1.80 
28,240 15.80 36,535 20.40 75,113 41.90 37,656 21.00 1,589 0.90 
29,302 15.50 37,899 20.10 79,316 42.00 40,339 21.40 2,039 1.10 
26,878 14.90 34,574 19.20 76,302 42.40 40,164 22.30 2,113 1.20 
27,568 15.00 35,396 19.30 77,201 42.00 41,012 22.30 2,591 1.40 
25,535 14.30 34,801 19.50 74,708 41.80 40,369 22.60 3,420 1.90 
25,298 13.80 36,906 20.20 77,565 42.40 41,198 22.50 2,009 1.10 
25,342 14.00 37,646 20.70 75,071 41.40 41,680 23.00 1,771 1.00 
24,517 13.90 36,767 20.80 73,058 41.40 40,523 23.00 1,543 0.90 
24,124 13.70 36,874 21.00 72,074 41.00 41,454 23.60 1,446 0.80 
', OA l', 13.20 32,599 21.40 62.929 41.40 35,184 23.10 1.336 0.90 

1973 
1974 
1975 
1976 
1977 
1978 
1979 
1980 
1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 
1987 
1988 
1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 
1993 
1994 
1995 
1996 
1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 

405,650 100 
388,718 100 
409,758 100 
393,362 100 
495,109 100 
305,644 100 
310,679 100 
360,745 100 
304,506 100 
305,459 100 
303,461 100 
305,063 100 
301,017 100 
313,777 100 
296,325 100 
271,244 100 
277,820 100 
223,725 100 
205,501 100 
201,622 100 
203,115 100 
176,409 100 
167,287 100 
179,133 100 
188,895 100 
180,031 100 
183,768 100 
178,833 100 
182,976 100 
181,510 100 
176,408 100 
175,972 100 
152.160 100 
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Table D-10. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Geographical Region, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

GEOGRAPHICAL REGION 
NORTHEAST MIDWEST SOUTH WEST OTHER 

  
TOTAL 

      
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

21,676 12.90 37,143 22.20 70,188 41.90 37,153 22.20 1,229 0.70 
20,245 12.70 34,080 21.40 67,896 42.60 35,828 22.50 1,197 0.80 
22,678 13.18 35,492 20.63 70,519 40.99 37,726 21.93 5,629 3.27 
20,209 12.51 32,424 20.06 66,657 41.25 36,638 22.67 5,677 3.51 
19,907 12.40 31,642 19.71 67,810 42.25 36,930 23.01 4,222 2.63 
19,203 12.53 30,323 19.78 64,946 42.36 35,451 23.12 3,391 2.21 
19,375 12.55 30,362 19.66 65,037 42.12 35,499 22.99 4,154 2.69 
22,318 13.55 31,558 19.16 70,968 43.10 38,311 23.26 1,519 0.92 
18,135 13.06 26,448 19.04 60,218 43.35 32,734 23.57 1,367 0.98 
18,329 12.62 27,191 18.72 63,598 43.78 34,471 23.73 1,681 1.16 
19,149 12.65 27,426 18.12 66,673 44.04 36,408 24.05 1,734 I .15 
19,516 12.23 28,232 17.69 70,637 44.26 39,369 24.67 1,829 1.15 
19,315 11.81 28,581 17.47 74,999 45.85 38,959 23.82 1,728 1.06 
19,942 12.19 27,537 16.83 74,863 45.77 39,485 24.14 1,747 1.07 
17,643 11.90 24,750 16.69 68,413 46.13 35,750 24.10 1,762 1.19 
17,585 12.42 23,513 16.61 64,556 45.61 34,014 24.03 1,876 1.33 
16,091 12.56 19,156 14.96 60,105 46.92 30,715 23.98 2,021 1.58  

167,389 
159,246 
172,044 
161,605 
160,511 
153,314 
154,427 
164,674 
138,902 
145,270 
151,390 
159,583 
163,582 
163,574 
148,318 
141,544 
128,088  

100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100 
100       

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'The end of the fiscal year was moved from June 30 to September 30 during calendar year 1977. As a result, the data for FY77 reflect accession counts for five quarters. 
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Table D-11. Active Component Enlisted Members, FYs 1973-2022 (in Thousands) 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

 

ARMY NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS 

 

AIR FORCE TOTAL 
DOD 

1973 682.0 35.51 490.0 25.51 176.8 9.21 571.8 29.77 1,920.6 
1974 674.5 36.48 475.5 25.71 170.1 9.20 529.1 28.61 1,849.2 
1975 678.3 37.17 466.1 25.54 177.4 9.72 503.2 27.57 1,825.0 
1976 677.7 37.86 457.7 25.57 173.5 9.69 481.2 26.88 1,790.1 
1977 680.1 38.09 462.2 25.89 173.1 9.70 469.9 26.32 1,785.3 
1978 669.6 37.72 463.2 26.09 172.4 9.71 469.9 26.47 1,775.1 
1979 657.2 37.77 457.1 26.27 167.0 9.60 458.9 26.37 1,740.2 
1980 673.9 38.30 459.6 26.12 170.3 9.68 455.9 25.91 1,759.7 
1981 675.1 37.84 470.2 26.36 172.3 9.66 466.5 26.15 1,784.1 
1982 672.7 37.29 481.2 26.68 173.4 9.61 476.5 26.42 1,803.8 
1983 669.4 36.96 484.6 26.76 174.1 9.61 483.0 26.67 1,811.1 
1984 667.7 36.66 491.3 26.98 175.9 9.66 486.4 26.71 1,821.3 
1985 666.6 36.46 495.4 27.09 177.9 9.73 488.6 26.72 1,828.5 
1986 666.7 36.15 504.4 27.35 178.6 9.68 494.7 26.82 1,844.4 
1987 668.4 36.11 510.2 27.57 177.0 9.56 495.2 26.76 1,850.8 
1988 660.4 36.28 515.6 28.33 177.3 9.74 466.9 25.65 1,820.2 
1989 658.3 36.29 515.9 28.44 176.9 9.75 462.8 25.51 1,813.9 
1990 623.5 35.99 501.5 28.95 176.5 10.19 430.8 24.87 1,732.3 
1991 602.6 35.86 494.5 29.42 174.1 10.36 409.4 24.36 1,680.6 
1992 511.3 33.64 467.5 30.76 165.2 10.87 375.7 24.72 1,519.7 
1993 480.3 33.46 438.9 30.58 160.1 11.15 356.1 24.81 1,435.4 
1994 451.4 33.42 401.7 29.74 156.3 11.57 341.3 25.27 1,350.7 
1995 421.5 33.26 370.9 29.27 156.8 12.37 317.9 25.09 1,267.1 
1996 405.1 33.07 354.1 28.91 157.0 12.82 308.6 25.20 1,224.8 
1997 408.1 34.07 334.2 27.90 156.2 13.04 299.4 24.99 1,197.9 
1998 402.0 34.33 322.1 27.51 155.3 13.26 291.6 24.90 1,171.0 
1999 396.2 34.41 314.3 27.29 154.8 13.44 286.2 24.85 1,151.5 
2000 402.2 34.86 314.1 27.23 155.0 13.44 282.3 24.47 1,153.6 
2001 400.3 34.71 318.1 27.58 154.7 13.41 280.3 24.30 1,153.4 
2002 406.2 34.45 324.7 27.54 155.6 13.20 292.5 24.81 1,179.0 
2003 413.7 34.71 322.0 27.02 158.8 13.32 297.3 24.95 1,191.8 
2004 413.5 34.92 313.9 26.51 158.4 13.38 298.3 25.19 1,184.1 
2005 405.3 35.32 305.0 26.58 161.0 14.03 276.1 24.06 1,147.4 
2006 420.2 36.58 293.1 25.52 161.3 14.04 274.0 23.86 1,148.6 
2007 433.1 37.86 280.8 24.55 166.7 14.57 263.4 23.02 1,144.0 
2008 452.1 38.85 275.3 23.66 178.2 15.31 258.1 22.18 1,163.7 
2009 458.2 38.96 272.2 23.14 182.4 15.51 263.4 22.39 1,176.1 
2010 467.5 39.53 270.5 22.87 181.2 15.32 263.4 22.28 1,182.7 
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Table D-11. Active Component Enlisted Members, FYs 1973-2022 (in Thousands) 

SERVICE 
FISCAL ARMY NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL 
YEAR DOD 
2011 463.9 39.54 266.9 22.75 179.2 15.27 263.3 22.44 1,173.3 
2012 447.3 38.92 261.1 22.72 176.9 15.40 263.8 22.96 1,149.2 
2013 429.1 37.92 266.0 23.51 174.6 15.43 261.8 23.14 1,131.5 
2014 406.7 37.28 267.2 24.49 167.0 15.31 250.1 22.93 1,090.9 
2015 392.4 36.65 269.1 25.14 162.8 15.20 246.3 23.01 1,070.7 
2016 378.8 35.73 265.7 25.06 162.8 15.36 252.8 23.84 1,060.1 
2017 379.9 35.67 265.0 24.88 163.3 15.33 257.0 24.12 1,065.2 
2018 379.7 35.37 270.7 25.22 164.1 15.29 259.0 24.13 1,073.4 
2019 387.1 35.41 277.4 25.38 164.6 15.06 264.0 24.15 1,093.0 
2020 388.0 35.30 286.3 26.05 159.5 14.51 265.4 24.14 1,099.2 
2021 388.6 35.38 287.2 26.14 158.0 14.38 264.8 24.10 1.098.6 
2022 367.7 34.43 283.5 26.55 153.1 14.34 259.7 24.32 3.8 0.36 1.067.8 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table D-12. Mean Age and Months of  Completed Service of Active Component Enlisted Members, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

MEAN 
AGE 

% 20 YEARS 
OR YOUNGER 

% 40 YEARS 
OR OLDER 

MEAN MONTHS 
OF SERVICE 

% 3 YEARS 
OR LESS 

% 4-10 YEARS % 11 YEARS 
OR MORE 

1973 25.02 32.91 3.10 69.82 60.44 18.07 21.45 
1974 24.97 32.26 3.69 69.59 60.85 18.96 20.10 
1975 24.92 32.28 3.70 68.17 59.92 20.73 19.22 
1976 24.93 31.71 3.73 67.60 58.56 23.54 17.86 
1977 24.93 31.60 3.67 66.52 58.56 23.54 17.86 
1978 25.01 29.97 3.60 67.26 58.17 24.27 17.52 
1979 25.07 29.52 3.55 67.74 57.49 24.63 17.84 
1980 25.01 29.76 3.42 66.51 57.56 24.92 17.47 
1981 25.14 28.40 3.48 67.07 56.07 26.70 17.15 
1982 25.37 25.43 3.55 68.63 54.14 28.38 17.47 
1983 25.56 23.53 3.74 69.99 52.60 29.39 17.96 
1984 25.69 22.82 3.72 71.09 51.64 29.89 18.43 
1985 25.81 22.13 3.68 72.29 50.72 30.24 18.97 
1986 25.92 21.65 3.70 73.12 50.53 30.15 19.30 
1987 26.09 21.08 4.10 74.76 49.53 30.45 19.96 
1988 26.26 20.89 4.38 76.73 48.19 30.60 21.15 
1989 26.36 21.02 4.48 78.01 47.19 30.69 22.05 
1990 26.66 20.03 4.78 81.77 44.70 31.36 23.91 
1991 26.95 17.88 5.00 84.80 43.06 31.59 25.32 
1992 27.08 17.35 5.28 86.35 42.60 30.87 26.49 
1993 27.21 17.32 5.42 87.70 41.41 31.26 27.29 
1994 27.33 16.88 5.49 89.58 40.73 31.29 27.93 
1995 27.36 15.90 5.73 89.33 41.29 30.53 28.18 
1996 27.41 16.44 5.86 89.64 41.75 29.28 28.96 
1997 27.41 17.59 6.09 89.20 42.59 27.93 29.47 
1998 27.34 18.31 6.21 88.37 44.07 26.60 29.33 
1999 27.26 19.31 6.26 87.28 45.83 25.49 28.68 
2000 27.10 20.45 6.53 85.53 46.98 24.86 28.16 
2001 27.03 20.39 6.78 84.38 47.49 25.50 27.01 
2002 27.07 19.41 7.35 84.13 47.36 26.51 26.13 
2003 27.04 18.15 7.31 83.28 46.97 27.98 25.05 
2004 27.01 17.66 7.35 82.58 46.92 28.74 24.34 
2005 27.10 16.61 7.40 83.15 46.08 29.94 23.98 
2006 27.07 16.39 7.27 81.98 46.21 30.56 23.23 
2007 27.09 16.06 7.06 80.95 46.12 31.12 22.75 
2008 27.08 16.09 6.92 80.28 45.85 31.78 22.37 
2009 27.17 15.11 6.95 80.44 46.02 31.58 22.40 
2010 27.31 13.95 7.12 80.90 45.28 32.18 22.54 
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Table D-12. Mean Age and Months of Completed Service of Active Component Enlisted Members, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

MEAN 
AGE 

% 20 YEARS 
OR YOUNGER 

% 40 YEARS 
OR OLDER 

MEAN MONTHS 
OF SERVICE 

% 3 YEARS 
OR LESS 

% 4-10 YEARS % 11 YEARS 
OR MORE 

2011 27.37 13.22 7.08 81.11 44.91 32.43 22.66 
2012 27.39 13.69 7.05 80.96 44.98 32.07 22.96 
2013 27.29 14.96 6.92 79.99 46.21 30.77 23.02 
2014 27.31 14.96 6.92 80.31 46.15 30.48 23.37 
2015 27.21 15.36 6.63 79.43 46.65 29.46 23.89 
2016 27.12 16.03 6.37 78.48 46.77 29.98 23.26 
2017 26.98 17.12 6.07 76.59 46.80 30.53 22.67 
2018 26.87 17.70 5.76 75.21 47.77 30.33 21.90 
2019 26.87 17.65 5.76 76.66 48.07 30.51 21.42 
2020 26.99 16.91 5.99 77.69 47.31 31.18 21.51 
2021 27.10 16.02 6.13 78.47 46.29 32.04 21.65 
2022 28.97 15.07 6.30 92.45 44.77 33.09 22.12 

Sourer. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table D-13. Female Active Component Enlisted Members by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1970-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR # 

ARMY 
% # 

SERVICE 
NAVY 

% 
MARINE CORPS 

# % 
AIR FORCE 

# % 
TOTAL DOD 

# % 

CIVILIANS 
18-44 YEARS OLD 

% 
1970 11,476 1.00 5,366 0.90 2,119 0.90 8,987 1.40 27,948 1.10 

 

1971 11,825 1.20 5,476 1.00 1,981 1.00 10,132 1.60 29,414 1.20 

 

1972 12,349 1.80 5,723 1.10 2,066 1.20 11,725 2.00 31,863 1.60 

 

1973 16,448 2.40 8,835 1.80 1,973 1.10 15,022 2.60 42,278 2.20 

 

1974 26,320 3.90 13,143 2.80 2,402 1.40 19,463 3.70 61,328 3.30 

 

1975 37,703 5.60 17,357 3.70 2,841 1.60 25,232 5.00 83,133 4.60 

 

1976 43,806 6.50 19,194 4.20 3,065 1.80 29,235 6.10 95,300 5.30 

 

1977 46,093 6.80 19,210 4.20 3,509 2.00 34,609 7.40 103,421 5.80 41.80 
1978 50,288 7.50 20,937 4.50 4,652 2.70 40,710 8.70 116,587 6.60 42.50 
1979 54,815 8.30 24,751 5.40 5,501 3.30 45,954 10.00 131,021 7.50 43.00 
1980 61,349 9.10 29,806 6.50 6,219 3.70 51,397 11.30 148,771 8.50 43.40 
1981 64,877 9.60 34,348 7.30 7,090 4.10 53,902 11.50 160,217 9.00 43.70 
1982 64,261 9.60 37,024 7.70 7,874 4.50 54,064 11.30 163,223 9.00 44.00 
1983 66,056 9.90 39,873 8.30 8,286 4.70 54,864 11.40 169,079 9.30 44.30 
1984 66,664 10.00 41,579 8.50 8,577 4.90 55,339 11.40 172,159 9.50 44.50 
1985 67,930 10.20 44,492 9.00 9,041 5.10 57,586 11.80 179,049 9.80 44.90 
1986 69,200 10.40 45,602 9.00 9,246 5.20 60,694 12.30 184,742 10.00 45.10 
1987 71,136 10.60 45,938 9.00 9,140 5.10 62,666 12.70 188,880 10.20 45.40 
1988 71,519 10.80 47,539 9.20 8,959 5.10 60,981 13.10 188,998 10.40 45.50 
1989 73,780 11.20 49,602 9.60 8,975 5.10 63,175 13.70 195,532 10.80 45.70 
1990 70,741 11.40 49,275 9.80 8,647 4.90 60,250 14.00 188,913 10.90 45.70 
1991 67,229 11.20 48,172 9.70 8,278 4.80 58,540 14.30 182,219 10.80 45.50 
1992 61,211 12.00 47,688 10.20 7,704 4.70 55,598 14.80 172,201 11.30 45.60 
1993 59,668 12.40 45,919 10.50 7,228 4.50 53,940 15.10 166,755 11.60 45.70 
1994 58,395 12.90 44,339 11.00 7,029 4.50 53,433 15.70 163,196 12.10 46.10 
1995 56,666 13.40 44,375 12.00 7,402 4.70 51,478 16.20 159,921 12.60 46.20 
1996 58,084 14.30 43,240 12.20 7,823 5.00 52,129 16.90 161,276 13.20 46.40 
1997 61,661 15.10 41,309 12.40 8,499 5.40 53,167 17.80 164,636 13.70 46.50 
1998 60,830 15.10 41,367 12.80 8,925 5.70 53,542 18.40 164,664 14.10 46.40 
1999 60,283 15.20 41,399 13.20 9,276 6.00 53,968 18.90 164,926 14.30 46.50 
2000 62,491 15.50 42,750 13.60 9,499 6.10 54,344 19.30 169,084 14.70 46.60 
2001 62,827 15.70 44,630 14.00 9,552 6.20 54,856 19.60 171,865 14.90 46.50 
2002 62,806 15.50 46,490 14.30 9,459 6.10 57,957 19.80 176,712 15.00 46.40 
2003 62,943 15.20 46,535 14.50 9,560 6.00 59,354 20.00 178,392 15.00 45.70 
2004 60,361 14.60 45,318 14.40 9,654 6.10 59,436 19.90 174,769 14.80 45.80 
2005 57.196 14.10 43.698 14.30 9.849 6.10 54.906 19.90 165.649 14.40 45.80 
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Table D-13. Female Active Component Enlisted Members by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1970-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR # 

ARMY 
% # 

NAVY 
% 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 
# % 

AIR FORCE 
# % 

SPACE FORCE 
# % 

TOTAL DOD 
# % 

CIVILIANS 
18-44 YEARS OLD 

% 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022  

58,012 
58,117 
59,703 
59,425 
60,411 
60,255 
57,460 
55,681 
53,859 
53,418 
53,232 
54,415 
54,586 
56,785 
57,605 
57,598 
54,205 

13.80 
13.40 
13.21 
12.97 
12.92 
12.99 
12.85 
12.98 
13.24 
13.61 
14.05 
14.32 
14.38 
14.67 
14.84 
14.82 
14.74 

42,331 
41,144 
41,194 
42,129 
43,153 
43,896 
44,457 
46,991 
48,079 
49,855 
50,176 
51,410 
53,622 
55,924 
58,553 
58,808 
58,542 

14.40 
14.70 
14.96 
15.48 
15.96 
16.44 
17.02 
17.67 
18.00 
18.52 
18.88 
19.40 
19.81 
20.16 
20.45 
20.48 
20.65 

10,045 
10,568 
11,113 
11,757 
12,218 
12,363 
12,633 
12,826 
12,781 
12,625 
13,331 
13,938 
14,343 
14,857 
14,301 
14,320 
14,344 

6.20 
6.30 
6.24 
6.45 
6.74 
6.90 
7.14 
7.35 
7.65 
7.76 
8.19 
8.54 
8.74 
9.03 
8.97 
9.06 
9.37 

54,957 
52,595 
51,404 
51,966 
50,947 
50,301 
49,752 
49,111 
46,696 
46,289 
48,286 
50,087 
51,780 
54,205 
55,239 
55,462 
54,559 

20.10 
20.00 
19.92 
19.73 
19.34 
19.10 
18.86 
18.76 
18.67 
18.79 
19.10 
19.49 
19.99 
20.53 
20.82 
20.94 
21.01 738 19.41 

165,345 
162,424 
163,414 
165,277 
166,729 
166,815 
164,302 
164,609 
161,415 
162,187 
165,025 
169,850 
174,331 
181,771 
185,698 
186,188 
182,388 

14.40 
14.20 
14.04 
14.05 
14.10 
14.22 
14.30 
14.55 
14.80 
15.15 
15.57 
15.94 
16.24 
16.63 
16.89 
16.95 
17.08 

45.70 
45.90 
45.82 
46.10 
46.19 
46.02 
46.53 
46.43 
46.53 
46.58 
46.71 
46.75 
46.91 
47.02 
46.72 
46.59 
46.88 

Source. Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Service data 1970-1972 from OASD (FMP)(MPP)(AP). Service data 1973-2015 from Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). DMDC's approach to produce civilian data for 2016—present 
was replicated using Current Population Survey data. Military data are provided by DMDC. Reports prior to FY20 included civilian labor force estimates for 18-55-year-olds instead of 18-44-year-olds as the civilian comparison group for enlisted 
members. 
'Data for this civilian population are unavailable prior to FY77. 
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Table D-14. Active Component Enlisted Members: I'ercent Married by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR ARMY 

SERVICE 
NAVY MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIANS 
18-44 YEARS OLD 

1973 24.40 38.80 34.70 61.60 40.10 

 

1974 29.70 41.00 36.00 62.90 42.70 

 

1975 38.00 39.30 33.48 64.10 45.20 

 

1976 45.20 40.90 34.20 64.90 48.30 

 

1977 47.80 44.80 33.40 63.40 49.70 64.30 
1978 47.80 43.40 32.70 62.00 49.00 63.00 
1979 47.70 42.20 31.40 60.50 48.10 62.50 
1980 46.30 40.70 30.60 58.90 46.60 61.30 
1981 47.30 40.90 31.10 58.10 46.90 60.40 
1982 49.10 43.10 34.50 58.60 48.60 59.90 
1983 50.40 44.40 38.10 60.10 50.20 59.30 
1984 51.10 45.60 39.80 60.70 51.10 59.20 
1985 51.00 45.70 41.20 60.70 51.20 59.10 
1986 51.50 45.90 41.90 61.00 51.60 59.00 
1987 52.10 47.00 42.70 61.40 52.30 59.00 
1988 53.00 47.20 43.20 63.20 53.00 58.50 
1989 53.30 47.10 43.60 63.60 53.20 55.80 
1990 54.60 48.70 44.20 65.20 54.50 55.90 
1991 54.80 49.90 45.10 66.30 55.10 55.70 
1992 52.90 51.20 45.80 66.30 54.90 55.10 
1993 56.20 52.50 44.90 66.90 56.40 55.00 
1994 57.18 54.25 44.57 67.12 57.36 54.90 
1995 57.24 55.37 44.36 65.95 57.29 54.90 
1996 55.99 55.47 43.61 65.18 56.57 54.30 
1997 53.96 55.41 42.51 64.13 55.41 53.40 
1998 52.07 52.39 41.46 62.56 53.36 52.40 
1999 51.22 48.46 40.82 61.10 51.52 52.10 
2000 49.66 45.80 40.25 59.37 49.72 51.50 
2001 48.51 43.80 40.28 57.05 48.18 51.00 
2002 48.94 44.93 40.72 55.93 48.49 50.90 
2003 48.86 47.98 40.33 55.62 49.17 51.00 
2004 48.02 50.38 41.53 55.97 49.77 50.40 
2005 50.69 51.91 41.91 58.12 51.57 49.70 
2006 51.59 52.36 42.30 57.73 51.94 48.97 
2007 52.70 52.43 42.34 57.75 52.28 48.66 
2008 53.68 51.33 42.56 57.34 52.23 48.31 
2009 55.63 51.36 44.52 56.30 53.07 47.67 
2010 56.40 51.36 46.48 56.22 53.69 47.23 
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Table D-14. Active Component Enlisted Members: Percent Married by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR ARMY NAVY 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

CIVILIANS 
18-44 YEARS OLD 

2011 57.53 50.99 46.52 55.84 

 

53.98 46.11 
2012 57.59 49.54 45.14 55.12 

 

53.28 45.70 
2013 56.45 48.17 43.30 55.08 

 

52.16 44.58 
2014 56.61 48.30 42.63 55.24 

 

52.12 44.32 
2015 55.22 48.06 40.50 54.70 

 

51.06 44.42 
2016 53.76 48.77 39.25 52.95 

 

50.09 44.00 
2017 52.19 48.78 38.26 52.06 

 

49.18 42.89 
2018 50.36 47.97 37.80 51.19 

 

48.04 43.34 
2019 49.26 47.24 37.03 50.32 

 

47.16 43.04 
2020 48.38 45.61 36.60 50.24 

 

46.40 43.06 
2021 49.11 45.52 35.76 50.36 

 

46.56 41.73 
2022  49.41 45.32 35.78 50.04 53.76 46.54 42.60 

Source. Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Service data 1970-1972 from OASD (FMP)(MPP)(AP). Service data 1973-2015 from Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). DN1DC's approach to produce civilian data for 2016—present 
was replicated using Current Population Survey data. Military data are provided by DMDC. 
'Affected by large number of unknowns in FYs 1973-1976. Because most unknowns were in their first year of service, and unlikely to be married, they were coded as unmarried in calculating the percentage. 
'Data for this civilian population are unavailable prior to FY77. 
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Table D-15. Percentage of Active Component Enlisted Members by Service in Grades El—E3 and E4—E6, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL YEAR ARMY NAVY 
Percent El—E3 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE TOTAL DOD ARMY NAVY 
Percent E4—E6 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE TOTAL DOD 
1973 45.06 38.27 59.00 29.27 39.91 45.26 51.95 33.54 60.68 50.48 
1974 39.80 39.90 54.86 29.66 38.31 51.06 50.34 37.31 60.12 52.21 
1975 39.61 39.41 55.30 32.51 39.13 51.24 51.25 37.22 57.46 51.59 
1976 37.96 39.83 53.45 34.45 39.02 52.95 51.02 38.97 55.39 51.74 
1977 37.96 39.83 53.45 34.45 39.02 52.95 51.02 38.97 55.39 51.74 
1978 35.92 38.93 54.61 34.87 38.24 54.90 51.77 37.71 55.04 52.45 
1979 36.59 38.36 56.48 34.40 38.39 54.00 52.45 35.89 55.44 52.24 
1980 37.05 37.62 56.83 33.92 38.30 53.72 53.48 35.88 55.78 52.46 
1981 34.94 37.93 55.44 34.32 37.55 55.56 52.93 37.35 55.50 53.09 
1982 34.27 37.64 50.24 35.64 37.08 55.72 53.40 42.18 54.12 53.36 
1983 34.23 36.08 49.75 34.87 36.40 55.30 55.21 42.26 54.79 53.88 
1984 31.20 35.06 50.75 34.44 35.00 58.25 56.05 41.19 55.07 55.16 
1985 29.56 33.46 51.03 31.05 33.11 59.64 57.11 40.96 58.25 56.77 
1986 29.97 33.56 49.95 30.82 33.12 59.30 56.99 41.79 58.26 56.70 
1987 30.07 33.65 49.85 29.75 32.88 59.00 56.99 41.92 59.34 56.89 
1988 28.09 32.82 49.53 26.94 31.23 61.32 57.75 42.09 61.62 58.51 
1989 29.43 33.25 48.58 23.73 30.93 59.93 57.19 43.08 64.80 58.75 
1990 28.63 31.51 49.09 21.60 29.80 60.08 58.52 42.60 66.23 59.38 
1991 24.63 31.08 48.93 21.37 28.25 63.62 58.87 42.75 66.14 60.67 
1992 25.62 28.68 49.36 21.41 28.10 62.00 60.57 42.03 65.42 60.23 
1993 24.83 28.99 49.63 21.89 28.14 62.53 60.35 41.56 64.73 60.07 
1994 26.22 29.17 49.06 22.57 28.82 60.67 60.18 42.67 63.92 59.26 
1995 23.83 29.36 49.65 23.46 28.51 63.33 60.08 41.80 63.34 59.74 
1996 27.40 29.66 50.49 23.61 30.08 59.19 59.53 41.17 63.02 57.92 
1997 29.11 29.72 50.53 24.22 30.85 57.93 59.05 41.04 62.48 57.18 
1998 30.16 30.08 48.13 25.27 31.30 57.18 59.01 43.21 61.54 56.92 
1999 29.17 30.35 49.31 26.25 31.47 58.05 59.38 41.92 60.74 56.92 
2000 30.32 30.03 49.95 27.81 32.27 56.96 59.63 41.40 58.95 56.08 
2001 33.58 29.78 49.19 27.58 33.17 54.16 59.59 42.14 59.01 55.22 
2002 29.88 29.66 49.33 28.19 31.97 57.44 59.61 42.01 57.95 56.13 
2003 27.09 28.84 49.25 28.25 30.80 60.54 60.26 42.18 58.62 57.54 
2004 27.03 27.77 50.02 27.28 30.37 60.55 61.30 41.48 60.04 58.07 
2005 26.47 27.49 48.01 22.91 28.91 60.99 61.31 44.04 63.89 59.40 
2006 27.02 27.55 46.66 22.58 28.85 60.42 60.75 45.23 64.03 59.24 
2007 27.47 27.05 45.44 24.00 29.19 60.09 60.99 46.61 63.00 59.02 
2008 26.76 26.82 47.38 25.03 29.55 60.95 61.58 44.89 61.82 58.83 
2009 25.52 26.33 46.80 25.45 28.99 62.08 62.14 45.31 61.64 59.40 
2010 24.98 29.47 46.40 25.76 29.46 62.97 59.63 45.48 61.23 59.14 
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Table D-15. Percentage of Active Component Enlisted Members by Service in Grades El—E3 and E4—E6, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL YEAR ARMY NAVY 
Percent E1—E3 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD ARMY NAVY 
Percent E4—E6 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

24.23 
22.46 
24.16 
24.18 
23.83 
25.30 
26.55 
27.27 
26.54 
25.19 
23.25 
20.58 

29.25 
27.25 
26.98 
27.99 
26.34 
26.92 
26.67 
26.24 
25.66 
25.13 
26.07 
26.49 

44.61 
46.48 
47.43 
43.57 
44.53 
45.58 
45.50 
45.19 
45.05 
44.46 
47.75 
46.28 

25.32 
24.52 
23.92 
22.99 
21.88 
24.59 
27.24 
28.17 
27.92 
26.19 
24.45 
23.92 24.25 

28.73 
27.72 
28.36 
27.81 
27.16 
28.65 
29.65 
29.97 
29.44 
28.21 
27.80 
26.66 

63.57 
6479 
62.66 
62.28 
62.99 
61.65 
60.76 
59.58 
60.45 
61.68 
64.21 
65.56 

59.91 
61.86 
62.07 
60.81 
62.50 
61.63 
61.92 
62.47 
62.92 
63.51 
62.43 
61.91 

47.08 
45.18 
44.35 
48.20 
47.37 
46.08 
46.02 
46.19 
46.39 
46.92 
43.22 
44.63 

61.95 
62.55 
62.91 
63.80 
65.47 
62.76 
60.16 
59.04 
59.02 
60.83 
62.78 
63.52 57.44 

59.86 
60.59 
59.75 
60.11 
61.06 
59.52 
58.64 
58.13 
58.61 
59.81 
60.38 
61.06 

Note. The percentage of enlisted members in grades E7—E9 is 1 minus the sum of the percentages in grades El—E3 and E4—E6. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table D-16. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps by Service, FYs 1973-2022 

GAINS 
FISCAL 
YEAR # 

ARMY 
% # 

SERVICE 
NAVY 

% 
MARINE CORPS 

# % # 
AIR FORCE 

% # 
TOTAL DOD 

1973 10,928 34.62 7,369 23.35 2,631 8.34 10,635 33.69 31,563 100 
1974 8,282 32.73 6,503 25.70 1,969 7.78 8,548 33.78 25,302 100 
1975 8,065 34.17 5,637 23.88 2,216 9.39 7,685 32.56 23,603 100 
1976 7,943 36.13 5,912 26.89 2,035 9.26 6,097 27.73 21,987 100 
1977 7,863 36.41 5,718 26.48 1,689 7.82 6,324 29.29 21,594 100 
1978 9,109 38.53 5,423 22.94 1,613 6.82 7,494 31.70 23,639 100 
1979 8,579 32.90 5,740 22.01 1,624 6.23 10,132 38.86 26,075 100 
1980 8,055 32.17 6,015 24.02 1,522 6.08 9,450 37.74 25,042 100 
1981 8,254 33.62 6,707 27.32 1,506 6.13 8,086 32.93 24,553 100 
1982 7,248 30.21 6,262 26.10 1,784 7.44 8,700 36.26 23,994 100 
1983 7,618 30.23 6,626 26.29 1,923 7.63 9,034 35.85 25,201 100 
1984 8,185 33.56 5,405 22.16 1,627 6.67 9,170 37.60 24,387 100 
1985 8,051 31.56 6,942 27.21 1,407 5.52 9,109 35.71 25,509 100 
1986 7,564 31.98 6,772 28.63 1,592 6.73 7,727 32.67 23,655 100 
1987 6,794 32.85 5,781 27.95 1,374 6.64 6,731 32.55 20,680 100 
1988 6,818 32.83 5,921 28.51 1,351 6.50 6,679 32.16 20,769 100 
1989 7,457 33.17 5,944 26.44 1,652 7.35 7,427 33.04 22,480 100 
1990 6,457 33.45 6,184 32.04 1,384 7.17 5,276 27.34 19,301 100 
1991 5,531 33.18 4,814 28.87 1,292 7.75 5,035 30.20 16,672 100 
1992 5,269 32.47 4,851 29.89 1,377 8.48 4,732 29.16 16,229 100 
1993 5,104 34.44 3,992 26.94 1,040 7.02 4,683 31.60 14,819 100 
1994 5,703 36.26 4,051 25.75 1,221 7.76 4,755 30.23 15,730 100 
1995 5,578 35.42 4,041 25.66 1,257 7.98 4,870 30.93 15,746 100 
1996 4,964 33.20 3,858 25.80 1,565 10.47 4,566 30.54 14,953 100 
1997 5,736 36.49 3,981 25.33 1,428 9.09 4,573 29.09 15,718 100 
1998 5,381 34.51 4,007 25.70 1,443 9.25 4,763 30.54 15,594 100 
1999 5,303 32.42 4,518 27.62 1,446 8.84 5,090 31.12 16,357 100 
2000 5,820 33.17 4,801 27.36 1,470 8.38 5,457 31.10 17,548 100 
2001 5,937 33.77 5,022 28.56 1,411 8.03 5,211 29.64 17,581 100 
2002 6,423 29.85 5,340 24.82 2,042 9.49 7,713 35.84 21,518 100 
2003 6,334 33.68 4,123 21.92 1,323 7.03 7,028 37.37 18,808 100 
2004 6,303 33.03 5,700 29.87 1,251 6.56 5,830 30.55 19,084 100 
2005 6,517 37.22 3,581 20.45 1,929 11.02 5,482 31.31 17,509 100 
2006 6,735 40.85 3,746 22.72 1,596 9.68 4,409 26.74 16,486 100 
2007 7,535 42.54 3,860 21.79 1,928 10.88 4,390 24.78 17,713 100 
2008 7,494 42.93 4,024 23.05 1,838 10.53 4,101 23.49 17,457 100 
2009 7,875 42.96 4,068 22.19 1,678 9.15 4,711 25.70 18,332 100 
2010 7,715 42.27 4,208 23.06 1,759 9.64 4,569 25.03 18,251 100 
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Table D-16. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps by Service, FYs 1973-2022 

GAINS 
FISCAL 
YEAR 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

 

2011 7,215 41.70 3,910 22.60 1,687 9.75 4,491 25.96 

 

17,303 100 
2012 6,115 37.59 4,065 24.99 1,486 9.13 4,603 28.29 

 

16,269 100 
2013 6,077 39.42 4,088 26.52 1,099 7.13 4,152 26.93 

 

15,416 100 
2014 5,529 36.63 4,008 26.55 1,375 9.11 4,182 27.71 

 

15,094 100 
2015 5,651 36.32 4,007 25.75 1,584 10.18 4,318 27.75 

 

15,560 100 
2016 5,583 36.18 4,038 26.17 1,621 10.51 4,188 27.14 

 

15,430 100 
2017 6,752 39.80 3,994 23.55 1,699 10.02 4,518 26.63 

 

16,963 100 
2018 6,662 38.52 4,079 23.58 1,564 9.04 4,992 28.86 

 

17,297 100 
2019 6,353 37.56 4,245 25.10 1,560 9.22 4,755 28.11 

 

16,913 100 
2020 6,421 40.16 3,948 24.69 1,379 8.62 4,242 26.53 

 

15,990 100 
2021 6,293 37.86 4.219 25.39 1,825 10.98 4,283 25.77 

 

16,620 100 
2022 6,973 40.50 4, I06 23.85 1,773 10.30 4,047 23.5 319 1.85 17,218 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
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Table D-16. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps by Service, FYs 1973-2022 

CORPS 
FISCAL 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE 

 

TOTAL DOD 

 

YEAR # % # % # % # % # % 
1973 101,194 33.70 66,337 22.09 17,784 5.92 114,962 38.29 300,277 100 
1974 91,872 32.45 63,380 22.39 17,421 6.15 110,437 39.01 283,110 100 
1975 87,215 32.60 60,422 22.58 17,080 6.38 102,849 38.44 267,566 100 
1976 85,600 32.62 59,992 22.86 17,594 6.70 99,228 37.81 262,414 100 
1977 84,627 32.72 60,274 23.30 17,524 6.77 96,244 37.21 258,669 100 
1978 84,330 32.86 59,672 23.25 17,180 6.69 95,462 37.20 256,644 100 
1979 84,496 32.91 59,189 23.05 16,934 6.60 96,129 37.44 256,748 100 
1980 85,352 32.77 60,237 23.13 16,974 6.52 97,901 37.59 260,464 100 
1981 87,923 32.89 62,678 23.45 17,091 6.39 99,630 37.27 267,322 100 
1982 88,984 32.54 64,571 23.61 17,712 6.48 102,188 37.37 273,455 100 
1983 91,084 32.37 66,874 23.76 18,583 6.60 104,879 37.27 281,420 100 
1984 92,796 32.70 65,796 23.19 18,945 6.68 106,239 37.44 283,776 100 
1985 94,372 32.66 67,521 23.36 18,697 6.47 108,400 37.51 288,990 100 
1986 94,845 32.53 68,922 23.64 18,734 6.43 109,051 37.40 291,552 100 
1987 93,160 32.31 69,071 23.96 18,730 6.50 107,340 37.23 288,301 100 
1988 92,170 32.29 69,576 24.38 18,558 6.50 105,127 36.83 285,431 100 
1989 91,900 32.41 69,475 24.50 18,466 6.51 103,699 36.57 283,540 100 
1990 89,672 32.34 69,426 25.04 18,105 6.53 100,047 36.09 277,250 100 
1991 88,747 32.74 67,980 25.08 17,775 6.56 96,600 35.63 271,102 100 
1992 81,312 31.86 66,253 25.96 17,270 6.77 90,378 35.41 255,213 100 
1993 75,062 31.37 63,608 26.58 16,547 6.91 84,076 35.14 239,293 100 
1994 72,410 31.66 59,265 25.92 16,003 7.00 81,004 35.42 228,682 100 
1995 70,814 31.97 56,408 25.46 15,852 7.16 78,444 35.41 221,518 100 
1996 68,971 31.79 55,602 25.62 16,028 7.39 76,389 35.20 216,990 100 
1997 67,994 32.02 54,382 25.61 16,002 7.54 73,984 34.84 212,362 100 
1998 66,980 32.18 53,206 25.56 16,075 7.72 71,893 34.54 208,154 100 
1999 66,104 32.31 52,136 25.48 16,055 7.85 70,321 34.37 204,616 100 
2000 65,352 32.36 51,540 25.52 16,008 7.93 69,022 34.18 201,922 100 
2001 64,797 32.25 51,928 25.84 16,160 8.04 68,038 33.86 200,923 100 
2002 66,583 32.07 52,961 25.51 16,402 7.90 71,687 34.53 207,633 100 
2003 67,953 32.10 53,323 25.19 16,787 7.93 73,643 34.79 211,706 100 
2004 68,634 32.32 52,707 24.82 16,742 7.88 74,304 34.99 212,387 100 
2005 68,932 32.77 51,291 24.38 16,879 8.02 73,251 34.82 210,353 100 
2006 69,616 33.52 50,409 24.27 17,102 8.24 70,539 33.97 207,666 100 
2007 70,839 34.69 49,822 24.40 17,804 8.72 65,722 32.19 204,187 100 
2008 72,928 35.44 49,735 24.17 18,297 8.89 64,805 31.49 205,765 100 
2009 75,619 35.97 50,385 23.97 18,733 8.91 65,496 31.15 210,233 100 
2010 78,893 36.60 51,059 23.69 19,377 8.99 66,201 30.72 215,530 100 

Historical Data Tables l 471 



0PA I Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report 

Table D-16. Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps by Service, FYs 1973-2022 

CORPS 
FISCAL 
YEAR 

 

ARMY NAVY 

 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

 

2011 81,698 37.38 51,592 23.61 19,784 9.05 65,478 29.96 

 

218,552 100 
2012 82,856 37.79 51,604 23.54 19,789 9.03 65,012 29.65 

 

219,261 100 
2013 83,233 37.92 52,257 23.81 19,189 8.74 64,798 29.52 

 

219,477 100 
2014 82,144 38.01 52,778 24.42 18,813 8.71 62,349 28.85 

 

216,084 100 
2015 79,878 37.68 52,557 24.79 18,579 8.76 61,004 28.77 

 

212,018 100 
2016 77,861 37.05 52,719 25.08 18,633 8.87 60,961 29.01 

 

210,174 100 
2017 77,755 36.82 52,776 24.99 19,049 9.02 61,597 29.17 

 

211,177 100 
2018 78,046 36.66 53,002 24.90 19,182 9.01 62,640 29.43 

 

212,870 100 
2019 78,423 36.48 53,339 24.81 19,292 8.97 63,902 29.73 

 

214,956 100 
2020 78,929 36.50 53,770 24.87 19,279 8.92 64,245 29.71 

 

216,223 100 
2021 79,084 36.49 54.079 24.95 19.469 8.98 64,077 29.57 

 

216.709 100 
2022 78,929 36.26 54,538 25.05 19,274 8.85 60,743 27.9 4,198 1.93 217,682 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer 
gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
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Table D-17. Percentage of Active Component Commissioned Officers by Service in Grades O1-O3 and O4-O6, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL YEAR ARMY NAVY 
Percent O1-O3 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE TOTAL DOD ARMY NAVY 
Percent O4-O6 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE TOTAL DOD 
1973 63.22 57.76 70.64 62.32 62.11 36.29 41.77 28.96 37.32 37.46 
1974 62.05 57.94 70.67 61.90 61.60 37.43 41.59 28.93 37.74 37.96 
1975 62.52 59.06 70.53 63.29 62.55 36.98 40.48 29.07 36.37 37.03 
1976 61.70 58.93 71.38 61.89 61.79 37.77 40.61 28.23 37.73 37.76 
1977 61.20 60.63 71.52 61.95 62.04 38.27 38.92 28.09 37.67 37.51 
1978 61.78 60.65 72.21 62.09 62.33 37.71 38.91 27.41 37.53 37.23 
1979 62.22 60.42 71.63 62.34 62.47 37.29 39.14 27.99 37.29 37.10 
1980 62.37 60.41 70.52 62.68 62.56 37.13 39.18 29.09 36.95 37.01 
1981 63.26 61.22 70.68 63.35 63.29 36.27 38.37 28.93 36.30 36.31 
1982 64.20 61.37 70.73 63.88 63.83 35.34 38.24 28.90 35.79 35.77 
1983 64.39 62.43 71.47 64.03 64.27 35.16 37.18 28.18 35.64 35.35 
1984 64.44 62.00 71.53 64.31 64.30 35.12 37.60 28.12 35.37 35.32 
1985 64.55 62.64 69.92 64.57 64.46 35.01 36.99 29.73 35.12 35.17 
1986 64.42 63.55 69.97 64.66 64.66 35.14 36.08 29.68 35.03 34.97 
1987 64.01 63.36 70.53 64.23 64.36 35.53 36.27 29.09 35.46 35.27 
1988 64.60 63.01 69.64 63.96 64.31 34.95 36.63 29.99 35.72 35.32 
1989 64.67 63.15 69.87 63.58 64.24 34.87 36.48 29.75 36.10 35.38 
1990 63.73 63.22 69.39 62.96 63.70 35.79 36.41 30.22 36.71 35.92 
1991 62.09 62.76 69.28 63.03 63.07 37.45 36.87 30.34 36.64 36.55 
1992 61.99 62.13 69.06 62.16 62.57 37.56 37.49 30.55 37.50 37.04 
1993 61.09 61.67 68.86 61.24 61.86 38.30 37.96 30.73 38.41 37.74 
1994 61.40 62.24 66.87 60.92 61.87 37.92 37.37 32.69 38.72 37.72 
1995 60.78 61.34 65.36 61.29 61.47 38.58 38.27 34.21 38.35 38.14 
1996 60.62 60.44 65.74 60.05 60.90 38.17 39.19 33.83 39.59 38.70 
1997 60.77 60.23 64.43 59.93 60.78 37.93 39.34 35.08 39.71 38.80 
1998 59.86 59.59 63.66 58.10 59.50 39.56 40.00 35.84 41.51 40.07 
1999 58.69 59.04 63.48 57.30 58.83 40.07 40.54 36.02 42.31 40.74 
2000 58.92 59.84 63.41 57.33 58.97 40.60 39.73 36.08 42.27 40.59 
2001 59.23 60.02 63.58 57.19 59.09 40.29 39.56 35.93 42.41 40.47 
2002 59.33 59.96 64.10 57.77 59.33 40.20 39.63 35.41 41.85 40.25 
2003 60.38 60.17 64.28 58.03 59.82 39.15 39.43 35.25 41.59 39.76 
2004 60.59 59.97 64.25 59.04 60.18 38.95 39.63 35.26 40.60 39.40 
2005 59.44 59.23 64.08 59.65 59.83 40.10 40.34 35.45 39.98 39.74 
2006 58.29 59.27 64.30 57.47 58.74 41.25 40.29 35.21 42.13 40.82 
2007 59.11 59.08 64.91 56.68 58.83 40.44 40.47 34.62 42.89 40.73 
2008 59.70 59.05 65.28 56.74 59.11 39.87 40.48 34.24 42.80 40.44 
2009 60.08 58.57 65.85 57.07 59.30 39.48 40.94 33.69 42.45 40.24 
2010 60.31 58.82 66.42 56.66 59.39 39.27 40.69 33.11 42.86 40.16 
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Table D-17. Percentage of Active Component Commissioned Officers by Service in Grades O1-O3 and O4-O6, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL YEAR ARMY NAVY 
Percent 01-03 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD ARMY NAVY 
Percent O4-O6 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

60.73 
61.00 
60.95 
61.31 
61.94 
62.50 
63.73 
63.68 
63.46 
62.56 
62.43 
62.90 

58.07 
59.19 
59.38 
59.72 
60.49 
60.95 
60.91 
61.14 
61.47 
61.00 
61.16 
61.35 

66.45 
66.64 
66.28 
65.09 
65.58 
65.24 
66.00 
66.01 
66.06 
65.22 
65.53 
65.23 

56.77 
56.21 
56.84 
57.25 
58.03 
57.18 
56.73 
57.07 
57.06 
56.86 
56.47 
56.43 56.34 

59.43 
59.66 
59.83 
60.08 
60.78 
60.81 
61.19 
61.31 
61.30 
60.71 
60.63 
60.79 

38.88 
38.61 
38.66 
38.31 
37.65 
37.09 
35.86 
35.91 
36.15 
37.06 
37.19 
36.73 

41.45 
40.35 
40.16 
39.85 
39.10 
38.65 
38.69 
38.46 
38.14 
38.60 
38.38 
38.25 

33.11 
32.91 
33.29 
34.47 
33.98 
34.30 
33.55 
33.51 
33.50 
34.32 
34.01 
34.33 

42.75 
43.33 
42.68 
42.28 
41.48 
42.33 
42.79 
42.46 
42.49 
42.68 
43.08 
43.16 43.14 

40.12 
39.90 
39.74 
39.50 
38.79 
38.76 
38.38 
38.26 
38.29 
38.87 
38.94 
38.82 

Note. The percentage of enlisted members in grades O7-O10 is I minus the sum of the percentages in grades O1 -O3 and 04-06. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table D-18. Mean Age and Completed Months of Service of Active Component Commissioned Officers, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

MEAN 
AGE 

% 30 YEARS 
OR YOUNGER 

% 40 YEARS 
OR OLDER 

MEAN MONTHS 
OF SERVICE 

% 3 YEARS 
OR LESS 

% 4-10 YEARS % 11 YEARS 
OR MORE 

1973 32.08 53.00 16.85 116.33 60.48 18.07 21.45 
1974 32.37 50.27 17.57 117.21 60.94 18.96 20.10 
1975 32.54 48.67 18.03 118.06 60.05 20.73 19.22 
1976 32.74 47.07 18.50 120.44 58.60 23.54 17.86 
1977 32.86 46.25 18.81 121.82 58.60 23.54 17.86 
1978 32.96 44.13 19.17 122.11 58.21 24.27 17.52 
1979 32.87 44.31 18.76 120.10 57.53 24.63 17.84 
1980 32.80 44.62 18.24 118.36 57.61 24.92 17.47 
1981 32.89 44.37 18.28 118.16 56.14 26.70 17.15 
1982 32.95 44.29 17.91 118.12 54.15 28.38 17.47 
1983 33.00 44.16 18.21 118.16 52.65 29.39 17.96 
1984 32.94 44.45 17.95 117.88 51.67 29.89 18.43 
1985 32.95 44.34 18.08 118.26 50.79 30.24 18.97 
1986 33.05 43.88 18.62 119.57 50.55 30.15 19.30 
1987 33.20 43.10 20.25 121.52 49.59 30.45 19.96 
1988 33.35 42.32 21.13 123.33 48.24 30.60 21.15 
1989 33.39 42.26 21.50 123.14 47.25 30.69 22.05 
1990 33.62 41.30 22.25 124.25 44.73 31.36 23.91 
1991 33.86 40.05 22.92 126.24 43.09 31.59 25.32 
1992 34.00 39.16 23.35 126.85 42.65 30.87 26.49 
1993 34.11 38.84 24.03 127.71 41.45 31.26 27.29 
1994 33.93 38.88 23.61 127.43 40.78 31.29 27.93 
1995 34.03 47.27 18.57 127.80 41.29 30.53 28.18 
1996 34.11 42.02 22.29 128.98 41.75 29.28 28.96 
1997 34.15 46.66 19.05 129.75 42.59 27.93 29.47 
1998 34.23 41.47 23.14 130.31 44.07 26.60 29.33 
1999 34.31 41.47 23.14 130.96 45.83 25.49 28.68 
2000 34.30 41.75 23.18 132.07 46.98 24.86 28.16 
2001 34.29 42.09 22.79 130.74 47.49 25.50 27.01 
2002 34.33 41.67 23.22 131.32 47.36 26.51 26.13 
2003 34.30 41.65 22.96 130.49 46.97 27.98 25.05 
2004 34.35 41.30 23.16 131.97 46.92 28.74 24.34 
2005 34.38 41.01 23.41 131.14 46.08 29.94 23.98 
2006 34.43 44.31 20.25 131.60 46.21 30.56 23.23 
2007 34.41 40.76 23.50 131.60 46.12 31.12 22.75 
2008 34.45 41.02 23.71 131.59 45.85 31.78 22.37 
2009 34.49 41.14 23.88 131.39 46.02 31.58 22.40 
2010 34.54 41.27 24.43 131.12 45.28 32.18 22.54 
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Table D-18. Mean Age and Completed Months of Service of Active Component Commissioned Officers, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

MEAN 
AGE 

% 30 YEARS 
OR YOUNGER 

% 40 YEARS 
OR OLDER 

MEAN MONTHS 
OF SERVICE 

% 3 YEARS 
OR LESS 

% 4-10 YEARS % 11 YEARS 
OR MORE 

2011 34.51 41.66 2436 130.27 44.91 32.43 22.66 
2012 34.49 37.38 28.87 130.46 44.98 32.07 22.96 
2013 34.51 38.04 28.76 131.12 46.21 30.77 23.02 
2014 34.48 38.12 28.42 130.98 23.45 31.55 45.00 
2015 34.38 38.58 27.89 129.68 19.27 29.43 51.16 
2016 34.34 38.75 27.39 129.29 21.28 31.99 46.73 
2017 34.21 38.75 27.39 127.97 21.58 32.47 45.95 
2018 34.12 39.85 26.11 126.60 22.29 32.54 45.17 
2019 34.08 40.09 25.73 126.94 22.43 32.74 44.83 
2020 34.12 39.92 25.68 130.07 20.85 33.29 45.86 
2021 34.08 39.82 25.38 131.72 19.41 33.80 46.78 
2022 34.12 40.17 25.07 124.37 22.10 33.41 44.48 

Sourer. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table D-19. Female Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps by Service, FYs 1973-2022 

GAINS 
FISCAL 
YEAR # 

ARMY 
% # 

NAVY 
0/0 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % # 
AIR FORCE 

% # 
TOTAL DOD 

% 
1973 714 6.53 887 12.04 87 3.31 802 7.54 2,490 7.89 
1974 922 11.13 776 11.93 59 3.00 904 10.58 2,661 10.52 
1975 955 11.84 483 8.57 66 2.98 1,009 13.13 2,513 10.65 
1976 943 11.87 448 7.58 78 3.83 815 13.37 2,284 10.39 
1977 1,208 15.36 618 10.81 61 3.61 1,093 17.28 2,980 13.80 
1978 1,332 14.62 652 12.02 56 3.47 1,341 17.89 3,381 14.30 
1979 1,342 15.64 729 12.70 66 4.06 1,824 18.00 3,961 15.19 
1980 1,333 16.55 885 14.71 74 4.86 1,827 19.33 4,119 16.45 
1981 1,357 16.44 801 11.94 85 5.64 1,288 15.93 3,531 14.38 
1982 1,219 16.82 749 11.96 81 4.54 1,466 16.85 3,515 14.65 
1983 1,201 15.77 917 13.84 92 4.78 1,413 15.64 3,623 14.38 
1984 1,458 17.81 725 13.41 67 4.12 1,561 17.02 3,811 15.63 
1985 1,426 17.71 827 11.91 53 3.77 1,624 17.83 3,930 15.41 
1986 1,368 18.09 919 13.57 47 2.95 1,433 18.55 3,767 15.92 
1987 1,315 19.36 598 10.34 65 4.73 1,367 20.31 3,345 16.18 
1988 1,218 17.86 712 12.02 52 3.85 1,450 21.71 3,432 16.52 
1989 1,335 17.90 807 13.58 79 4.78 1,617 21.77 3,838 17.07 
1990 1,226 18.99 998 16.14 45 3.25 1,142 21.65 3,411 17.67 
1991 1,093 19.76 788 16.37 56 4.33 1,130 22.44 3,067 18.40 
1992 982 18.64 923 19.03 36 2.61 1,004 21.22 2,945 18.15 
1993 965 18.91 706 17.69 59 5.67 1,007 21.50 2,737 18.47 
1994 1,111 19.48 661 16.32 72 5.90 1,096 23.05 2,940 18.69 
1995 1,071 19.20 717 17.74 83 6.00 1,073 22.03 2,944 18.55 
1996 816 16.44 623 16.15 109 6.96 1,110 24.31 2,658 17.78 
1997 1,121 19.54 687 17.26 104 7.28 1,131 24.73 3,043 19.36 
1998 1,053 19.57 689 17.19 132 9.15 1,107 23.24 2,981 19.12 
1999 1,142 21.53 820 18.15 115 7.95 1,209 23.75 3,286 20.09 
2000 1,198 20.58 904 18.83 119 8.10 1,211 22.19 3,432 19.56 
2001 1,256 21.16 951 18.94 131 9.28 1,190 22.84 3,528 20.07 
2002 1,284 19.99 970 18.16 167 8.18 1,690 21.91 4,111 19.10 
2003 1,394 22.01 796 19.31 127 9.60 1,600 22.77 3,917 20.83 
2004 1,362 21.61 1,079 18.93 122 9.75 1,402 24.05 3,965 20.78 
2005 1,318 20.22 716 19.99 140 7.26 1,366 24.92 3,540 20.22 
2006 1,371 20.36 742 19.80 132 8.30 1,058 24.00 3,303 20.00 
2007 1,488 19.75 792 20.52 150 7.78 1,087 24.76 3,517 19.86 
2008 1,523 20.32 860 21.37 140 7.62 1,135 27.68 3,658 20.95 
2009 1,626 20.65 878 21.58 135 8.05 1,133 24.05 3,772 20.58 
2010 1,582 20.51 925 21.98 143 8.13 1,167 25.54 3,817 20.91 
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Table D-19. Female Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps by Service, FYs 1973-2022 

GAINS 
FISCAL 
YEAR # 

ARMY 
% # 

NAVY 
% 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 
# % 

AIR FORCE 
# % 

SPACE FORCE 
# % 

TOTAL DOD 

2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

1,468 
1,282 
1,286 
1,175 
1,221 
1,239 
1,472 
1,511 
1,550 
1,592 
1,568 
1,703 

20.35 
20.96 
21.16 
21.25 
21.61 
22.19 
21.80 
22.68 
24.40 
24.79 
24.92 
24.42 

931 
936 
973 
895 
922 
997 

1,005 
997 

1,029 
995 

1.121 
1,075 

23.81 
23.03 
23.80 
22.33 
23.01 
24.69 
25.16 
24.44 
24.24 
25.20 
26.57 
26.18 

161 
128 
129 
155 
146 
159 
161 
167 
202 
186 
271 
253 

9.54 
8.61 

11.74 
11.27 
9.22 
9.81 
9.48 

10.68 
12.95 
13.49 
14.85 
14.27 

1,138 
1,270 
1,120 
1,143 
1,151 
1,141 
1,210 
1,267 
1,370 
1,251 
1.230 
1,250 

25.34 
27.59 
26.97 
27.33 
26.66 
27.24 
26.78 
25.38 
28.81 
29.49 
28.72 
30.89 75 23.51 

3,698 
3,616 
3,508 
3,368 
3,440 
3,536 
3,848 
3,942 
4,151 
4,024 
4,190 
4,356 

21.37 
22.23 
22.76 
22.31 
22.11 
22.92 
22.68 
22.79 
24.54 
25.17 
25.21 
25.30 
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Table D-19. Female Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps by Service, FYs 1973-2022 

CORPS 
FISCAL 
YEAR 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS 

 

AIR FORCE 

 

TOTAL DOD 

1973 4,269 4.20 3,445 5.20 303 1.70 4,733 4.10 12,750 4.20 
1974 4,356 4.70 3,639 5.70 323 1.90 4,769 4.30 13,087 4.60 
1975 4,813 5.50 3,486 5.80 342 2.00 5,038 4.90 13,679 5.10 
1976 5,115 6.00 3,567 5.90 386 2.20 5,052 5.10 14,120 5.40 
1977 5,652 6.70 3,779 6.30 408 2.30 5,383 5.60 15,222 5.90 
1978 6,214 7.40 3,967 6.60 411 2.40 6,010 6.30 16,602 6.50 
1979 6,786 8.00 4,292 7.30 433 2.60 7,276 7.60 18,787 7.30 
1980 7,498 8.80 4,859 8.10 459 2.70 8,493 8.70 21,309 8.20 
1981 8,254 9.40 5,329 8.50 500 2.90 9,117 9.20 23,200 8.70 
1982 8,877 10.00 5,724 8.90 535 3.00 9,955 9.70 25,091 9.20 
1983 9,307 10.20 6,303 9.40 588 3.20 10,578 10.10 26,776 9.50 
1984 9,989 10.80 6,532 9.90 614 3.20 11,235 10.60 28,370 10.00 
1985 10,540 11.20 6,888 10.20 609 3.30 11,927 11.00 29,964 10.40 
1986 10,946 11.50 7,213 10.50 595 3.20 12,377 11.30 31,131 10.70 
1987 11,215 12.00 7,195 10.40 602 3.20 12,642 11.80 31,654 11.00 
1988 11,359 12.30 7,324 10.50 603 3.20 12,899 12.30 32,185 11.30 
1989 11,746 12.80 7,449 10.70 622 3.40 13,403 12.90 33,220 11.70 
1990 11,914 13.30 7,779 11.20 596 3.30 13,331 13.30 33,620 12.10 
1991 11,935 13.40 7,888 11.60 594 3.30 13,323 13.80 33,740 12.40 
1992 11,238 13.80 8,150 12.30 548 3.20 12,683 14.00 32,619 12.80 
1993 10,631 14.20 8,113 12.80 532 3.20 12,252 14.60 31,528 13.20 
1994 10,337 14.30 7,847 13.20 529 3.30 12,322 15.20 31,035 13.60 
1995 10,197 14.40 7,775 13.80 566 3.60 12,068 15.40 30,606 13.80 
1996 9,865 14.30 7,748 13.90 625 3.90 12,048 15.80 30,286 14.00 
1997 9,660 14.20 7,704 14.20 668 4.20 12,009 16.20 30,041 14.20 
1998 9,609 14.30 7,694 14.50 738 4.60 11,971 16.70 30,012 14.40 
1999 9,740 14.70 7,669 14.70 781 4.90 11,841 16.80 30,031 14.70 
2000 9,997 15.30 7,736 15.00 812 5.10 11,819 17.10 30,364 15.00 
2001 10,250 15.80 7,892 15.20 859 5.30 11,827 17.40 30,828 15.30 
2002 10,669 16.00 8,097 15.30 887 5.40 12,786 17.80 32,439 15.60 
2003 11,122 16.40 8,159 15.30 959 5.70 13,384 18.20 33,624 15.90 
2004 11,426 16.70 8,030 15.20 964 5.80 13,619 18.30 34,039 16.00 
2005 11,492 16.70 7,732 15.10 975 5.80 13,471 18.40 33,670 16.00 
2006 11,575 16.60 7,563 15.00 984 5.80 12,836 18.20 32,958 15.90 
2007 11,824 16.70 7,525 15.10 1,029 5.80 11,835 18.00 32,213 15.80 
2008 12,321 16.89 7,655 15.39 1,072 5.86 11,869 18.31 32,917 16.00 
2009 12,995 17.18 7,890 15.66 1,101 5.88 12,097 18.47 34,083 16.21 
2010 13,662 17.32 8,151 15.96 1,165 6.01 12,363 18.67 35,341 16.40 
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Table D-19. Female Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps by Service, FYs 1973-2022 

CORPS 
FISCAL 
YEAR 

 

ARMY NAVY 

 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 

2011 14,287 17.49 8,437 16.35 1,222 6.18 12,291 18.77 

 

36,237 16.58 
2012 14,550 17.56 8,611 16.69 1,248 6.31 12,487 19.21 

 

36,896 16.83 
2013 14,734 17.70 8,902 17.04 1,259 6.56 12,692 19.59 

 

37,587 17.13 
2014 14,733 17.94 9,147 17.33 1,307 6.95 12,404 19.89 

 

37,591 17.40 
2015 14,564 18.23 9,308 17.71 1,336 7.19 12,367 20.27 

 

37,575 17.72 
2016 14,353 18.43 9,676 18.35 1,401 7.52 12,559 20.60 

 

37,989 18.08 
2017 14,532 18.69 9,943 18.84 1,469 7.71 12,921 20.98 

 

38,865 18.40 
2018 14,801 18.96 10,247 19.33 1,528 7.97 13,296 21.23 

 

39,872 18.73 
2019 15,167 19.34 10,572 19.82 1,633 8.46 13,932 21.80 

 

41,304 19.22 
2020 15,547 19.70 10,911 20.29 1,721 8.93 14,325 22.30 

 

42,504 19.66 
2021 15,826 20.01 11,251 20.80 1,859 9.55 14,529 22.67 

 

43,465 20.06 
2022 16,128 20.43 11,595 21.26 1,964 10.19 14,244 23.45 796 18.96 44,727 20.55 

Note. Percents are percent of officers in that component and year that are women. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the officer ranks. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of an officer 
gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 

480 I Historical Data Tables 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Table D-20. Selected Reserve Component Enlisted Members, FYs 1974-2022 

FISCAL YEAR 
ARNG 

  

USAR USNR 
COMPONENT 

USMCR 

  

ANG USAFR 

 

TOTAL DOD 

1974 356,374 45.07 193,855 24.52 94,048 11.89 29,069 3.68 82,017 10.37 35,309 4.47 790,672 100 
1975 356,286 46.19 183,866 23.84 81,157 10.52 28,615 3.71 82,162 10.65 39,235 5.09 771,321 100 
1976 332,696 46.77 156,221 21.96 78,670 11.06 26,952 3.79 79,865 11.23 36,945 5.19 711,349 100 
1977 320,733 46.22 153,736 22.15 72,281 10.42 28,371 4.09 80,621 11.62 38,211 5.51 693,953 100 
1978 306,690 45.53 149,890 22.25 65,166 9.67 30,134 4.47 80,517 11.95 41,158 6.11 673,555 100 
1979 309,679 44.78 154,408 22.33 71,070 10.28 30,800 4.45 81,876 11.84 43,768 6.33 691,601 100 
1980 329,298 45.00 169,165 23.12 70,010 9.57 33,002 4.51 84,382 11.53 45,954 6.28 731,811 100 
1981 350,645 44.70 188,103 23.98 72,608 9.26 34,559 4.41 85,915 10.95 52,686 6.72 784,516 100 
1982 367,214 44.39 208,617 25.22 75,674 9.15 37,104 4.48 88,140 10.65 50,553 6.11 827,302 100 
1983 375,500 43.59 216,218 25.10 88,474 10.27 39,005 4.53 89,500 10.39 52,810 6.13 861,507 100 
1984 392,412 43.71 222,188 24.75 98,187 10.94 37,444 4.17 92,178 10.27 55,340 6.16 897,749 100 
1985 397,612 42.46 238,220 25.44 106,529 11.37 38,204 4.08 96,361 10.29 59,599 6.36 936,525 100 
1986 402,628 41.41 253,070 26.03 116,640 12.00 38,123 3.92 99,231 10.21 62,505 6.43 972,197 100 
1987 406,487 41.18 255,291 25.86 121,938 12.35 38,721 3.92 100,827 10.21 63,855 6.47 987,119 100 
1988 406,966 41.16 253,467 25.63 121,653 12.30 39,930 4.04 101,261 10.24 65,567 6.63 988,844 100 
1989 406,848 40.92 256,872 25.83 122,537 12.32 39,948 4.02 101,980 10.26 66,126 6.65 994,311 100 
1990 394,060 40.35 248,326 25.43 123,117 12.61 40,903 4.19 103,637 10.61 66,566 6.82 976,609 100 
1991 395,988 40.32 249,626 25.42 123,727 12.60 41,472 4.22 103,670 10.56 67,603 6.88 982,086 100 
1992 378,904 39.94 245,135 25.84 115,341 12.16 38,748 4.08 104,758 11.04 65,806 6.94 948,692 100 
1993 363,263 40.64 219,610 24.57 105,254 11.78 38,092 4.26 102,920 11.51 64,720 7.24 893,859 100 
1994 351,390 41.61 206,849 24.49 86,300 10.22 36,860 4.36 99,711 11.81 63,411 7.51 844,521 100 
1995 331,559 41.57 191,558 24.01 79,827 10.01 36,292 4.55 96,305 12.07 62,144 7.79 797,685 100 
1996 328,141 42.20 179,967 23.15 77,376 9.95 37,256 4.79 97,153 12.50 57,615 7.41 777,508 100 
1997 329,288 43.14 168,596 22.09 75,373 9.87 37,254 4.88 96,713 12.67 56,068 7.35 763,292 100 
1998 323,150 43.35 161,286 21.64 73,490 9.86 36,620 4.91 94,861 12.73 56,032 7.52 745,439 100 
1999 319,161 43.42 161,930 22.03 69,999 9.52 35,947 4.89 92,424 12.57 55,557 7.56 735,018 100 
2000 315,645 43.06 165,053 22.51 67,999 9.28 35,699 4.87 93,019 12.69 55,676 7.59 733,091 100 
2001 315,250 42.80 164,760 22.37 68,872 9.35 35,881 4.87 95,060 12.90 56,819 7.71 736,642 100 
2002 314,629 42.28 166,258 22.34 69,692 9.36 36,144 4.86 98,141 13.19 59,330 7.97 744,194 100 
2003 314,246 42.18 171,593 23.03 69,370 9.31 37,386 5.02 94,435 12.68 57,949 7.78 744,979 100 
2004 306,234 42.28 165,781 22.89 64,359 8.89 36,178 4.99 93,188 12.87 58,598 8.09 724,338 100 
2005 296,623 42.58 152,070 21.83 59,471 8.54 36,539 5.25 92,758 13.32 59,126 8.49 696,587 100 
2006 309,438 44.03 153,565 21.85 54,362 7.73 36,223 5.15 91,876 13.07 57,397 8.17 702,861 100 
2007 315,212 44.67 153,892 21.81 54,206 7.68 35,231 4.99 92,229 13.07 54,800 7.77 705,570 100 
2008 321,605 44.93 161,003 22.49 53,222 7.43 34,046 4.76 93,564 13.07 52,396 7.32 715,836 100 
2009 317,725 44.01 169,317 23.45 51,999 7.20 34,814 4.82 94,870 13.14 53,233 7.37 721,958 100 
2010 319,846 44.21 168,717 23.32 50,718 7.01 35,423 4.90 93,287 12.89 55,559 7.68 723,550 100 
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Table D-20. Selected Reserve Component Enlisted Members, FYs 1974-2022 

FISCAL YEAR 

 

ARNG 

 

USAR USNR 
COMPONENT 

USMCR 

  

ANG 

 

USAFR TOTAL DOD 

2011 317,973 44.05 169,304 23.45 50,574 7.01 35,959 4.98 91,267 12.64 56,786 7.87 721,863 100 
2012 313,674 43.95 165,991 23.26 50,483 7.07 35,634 4.99 90,791 12.72 57,125 8.00 713,698 100 
2013 312,670 44.23 162,959 23.05 48,124 6.81 35,401 5.01 90,977 12.87 56,853 8.04 706,984 100 
2014 308,446 44.33 160,043 23.00 44,700 6.42 35,242 5.07 91,356 13.13 55,967 8.04 695,754 100 
2015 304,318 44.16 161,963 23.50 42,914 6.23 34,706 5.04 90,644 13.15 54,557 7.92 689,102 100 
2016 296,061 43.47 161,048 23.65 43,683 6.41 34,199 5.02 90,655 13.31 55,451 8.14 681,097 100 
2017 297,741 43.92 156,745 23.12 43,559 6.43 34,308 5.06 90,413 13.34 55,126 8.13 677,892 100 
2018 289,679 43.52 150,921 22.67 44,087 6.62 33,876 5.09 92,068 13.83 54,987 8.26 665,618 100 
2019 290,185 43.40 152,203 22.76 45,354 6.78 33,890 5.07 91,702 13.71 55,347 8.28 668,681 100 
2020 290,281 43.88 149,484 22.60 44,745 6.76 30,999 4.69 91,424 13.82 54,598 8.25 661,531 100 
2021 290.736 44.22 144.710 22.01 43,535 6.62 30.819 4.69 92.106 14.01 55.623 8.46 657.529 100 
2022 282,764 44.78 137,184 21.73 41,496 6.57 28.216 4.47 88.731 14.05 53.060 8.40 631,451 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table D-21. Selected Reserve Component Officer Members by Component, FYs 1975-2022 

FISCAL YEAR 

 

ARNG 

 

USAR USNR 
COMPONENT 

USMCR 

 

ANG USAFR 

 

TOTAL DOD 

1975 27,502 26.41 34,308 32.94 17,181 16.50 2,196 2.11 11,379 10.93 11,576 11.12 104,142 100 
1976 27,472 26.61 32,372 31.35 18,030 17.46 2,038 1.97 11,225 10.87 12,108 11.73 103,245 100 
1977 27,079 26.55 32,152 31.53 17,207 16.87 2,242 2.20 11,130 10.91 12,174 11.94 101,984 100 
1978 27,287 26.65 32,222 31.47 16,851 16.46 2,208 2.16 11,084 10.83 12,722 12.43 102,374 100 
1979 28,468 27.51 32,034 30.96 16,520 15.96 2,123 2.05 11,447 11.06 12,889 12.46 103,481 100 
1980 29,616 28.12 32,861 31.20 16,050 15.24 2,001 1.90 11,832 11.23 12,963 12.31 105,323 100 
1981 30,396 28.10 34,030 31.46 16,247 15.02 2,104 1.94 12,348 11.41 13,054 12.07 108,179 100 
1982 32,094 26.26 43,902 35.92 17,413 14.25 2,427 1.99 12,500 10.23 13,887 11.36 122,223 100 
1983 32,892 25.67 45,685 35.65 19,993 15.60 2,493 1.95 12,657 9.88 14,415 11.25 128,135 100 
1984 32,856 24.63 48,362 36.25 21,750 16.30 2,647 1.98 12,824 9.61 14,976 11.23 133,415 100 
1985 33,163 24.28 49,195 36.02 22,737 16.65 2,846 2.08 13,029 9.54 15,614 11.43 136,584 100 
1986 34,164 23.95 51,834 36.34 24,356 17.07 2,922 2.05 13,357 9.36 16,013 11.23 142,646 100 
1987 35,748 24.11 53,554 36.11 25,646 17.29 3,023 2.04 13,766 9.28 16,559 11.17 148,296 100 
1988 38,293 24.90 54,553 35.47 27,326 17.77 3,138 2.04 13,959 9.08 16,548 10.76 153,817 100 
1989 40,233 25.06 57,491 35.80 28,532 17.77 3,144 1.96 14,080 8.77 17,087 10.64 160,567 100 
1990 40,545 25.13 57,011 35.33 29,275 18.14 3,130 1.94 14,149 8.77 17,246 10.69 161,356 100 
1991 40,732 25.85 55,460 35.19 27,387 17.38 2,971 1.89 14,116 8.96 16,935 10.75 157,601 100 
1992 38,642 25.45 53,217 35.05 26,609 17.52 2,989 1.97 14,325 9.43 16,067 10.58 151,849 100 
1993 37,600 25.16 51,829 34.68 26,775 17.92 3,142 2.10 14,242 9.53 15,842 10.60 149,430 100 
1994 36,686 26.21 48,800 34.87 21,021 15.02 3,352 2.40 13,876 9.92 16,210 11.58 139,945 100 
1995 34,932 25.88 45,789 33.92 20,470 15.16 4,150 3.07 13,520 10.02 16,123 11.94 134,984 100 
1996 33,504 25.68 42,999 32.96 20,283 15.55 4,299 3.30 13,331 10.22 16,053 12.30 130,469 100 
1997 32,585 25.66 41,304 32.52 19,664 15.48 4,232 3.33 13,306 10.48 15,918 12.53 127,009 100 
1998 31,306 25.18 40,665 32.71 19,405 15.61 3,760 3.02 13,235 10.65 15,938 12.82 124,309 100 
1999 30,418 24.47 41,933 33.73 18,907 15.21 3,565 2.87 13,291 10.69 16,215 13.04 124,329 100 
2000 29,664 24.54 38,956 32.23 18,691 15.46 3,544 2.93 13,346 11.04 16,664 13.79 120,865 100 
2001 29,002 24.21 38,118 31.82 18,808 15.70 3,512 2.93 13,425 11.21 16,938 14.14 119,803 100 
2002 29,023 24.31 37,710 31.58 18,060 15.13 3,370 2.82 13,930 11.67 17,302 14.49 119,395 100 
2003 29,572 24.73 37,615 31.46 18,596 15.55 3,282 2.74 13,702 11.46 16,805 14.05 119,572 100 
2004 29,806 25.45 35,828 30.60 18,014 15.38 3,097 2.64 13,634 11.64 16,724 14.28 117,103 100 
2005 29,952 26.15 34,406 30.03 16,824 14.69 3,030 2.64 13,672 11.93 16,676 14.56 114,560 100 
2006 30,303 26.71 33,787 29.79 15,977 14.08 2,907 2.56 13,782 12.15 16,678 14.70 113,434 100 
2007 30,757 27.23 33,265 29.45 15,574 13.79 2,986 2.64 14,025 12.42 16,346 14.47 112,953 100 
2008 31,685 28.27 33,184 29.60 14,780 13.19 3,158 2.82 14,115 12.59 15,169 13.53 112,091 100 
2009 33,140 29.33 33,010 29.22 14,387 12.73 3,363 2.98 14,326 12.68 14,753 13.06 112,979 100 
2010 34.184 29.92 33.453 29.28 14,174 12.41 3,475 3.04 14,389 12.60 14,560 12.75 114.235 100 
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Table D-21. Selected Reserve Component Officer Members by Component, FYs 1975-2022 

FISCAL YEAR 

 

ARNG 

 

USAR USNR 
COMPONENT 

USMCR 

 

ANG USAFR 

 

TOTAL DOD 

2011 35,358 30.95 32,321 28.29 14,113 12.35 3,507 3.07 14,418 12.62 14,535 12.72 114,252 100 
2012 36,092 31.47 31,935 27.85 14,137 12.33 3,613 3.15 14,598 12.73 14,303 12.47 114,678 100 
2013 36,601 31.70 32,000 27.72 14,233 12.33 3,821 3.31 14,731 12.76 14,060 12.18 115,446 100 
2014 37,015 31.80 32,132 27.60 14,471 12.43 3,942 3.39 15,024 12.91 13,817 11.87 116,401 100 
2015 37,121 31.53 33,287 28.27 14,361 12.20 3,954 3.36 15,084 12.81 13,937 11.84 117,744 100 
2016 36,961 31.23 33,938 28.68 14,213 12.01 4,085 3.45 15,232 12.87 13,913 11.76 118,342 100 
2017 37,235 31.40 34,118 28.77 14,179 11.96 4,123 3.48 15,257 12.87 13,672 11.53 118,584 100 
2018 36,850 31.08 34,348 28.97 14,019 11.83 4,212 3.55 15,401 12.99 13,716 11.57 118,546 100 
2019 36,984 30.83 34,957 29.14 14,210 11.85 4,257 3.55 15,495 12.92 14,042 11.71 119,945 100 
2020 37,062 30.46 35,598 29.26 14,305 11.76 4,256 3.50 15,990 13.14 14,458 11.88 121,669 100 
2021 37.855 30.69 36,033 29.21 13.977 11.33 4.168 3.38 16.377 13.28 14,947 12.12 123,357 100 
2022 37,982 31.03 35,451 28.96 13,608 11 12 4,133 3.38 16,253 13.28 14,988 12.24 122.415 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Excluding warrant officers. 
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Table D-22. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Race with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

Number 
FISCAL 
YEAR White Black MAN 

TOTAL DOD 
Asian NHPI Two or more Unknown TOTAL White Black 

CIVILIANS 18-24 YEARS OLD 
ALAN Asian NHPI Two or more TOTAL 

2003 105,283 20,821 2,531 1,710 589 3,704 4,276 176,408 21,442,380 3,855,865 260,808 1,140,574 95,512 554,833 27,349,972 
2004 128,676 25,585 3,536 4,963 1,842 2,676 8,694 175,972 21,801,448 3,875,080 273,644 1,148,380 79,856 587,634 27,766,042 
2005 111,161 19,883 3,945 4,408 1,583 1,410 9,770 152,160 21,853,281 3,982,615 278,088 1,145,765 83,021 623,315 27,966,085 
2006 126,257 21,798 4,339 4,658 1,563 1,354 7,420 167,389 21,757,455 4,012,489 253,240 1,161,303 92,569 619,345 27,896,401 
2007 121,395 21,651 3,736 4,197 1,699 1,488 5,080 159,246 21,895,012 4,024,210 303,316 1,182,119 102,623 589,133 28,096,413 
2008 125,015 25,863 4,429 4,485 2,016 4,906 5,330 172,044 22,048,576 4,120,177 317,368 1,177,604 96,453 606,001 28,366,179 
2009 115,447 24,830 4,046 4,325 2,115 6,409 4,433 161,605 22,195,762 4,193,695 324,653 1,146,512 107,698 605,776 28,574,096 
2010 111,870 25,315 3,855 5,193 2,648 7,407 4,223 160,511 22,400,523 4,300,919 310,890 1,220,447 127,092 645,043 29,004,915 
2011 108,613 25,005 2,852 4,701 1,431 7,196 3,516 153,314 22,651807 4,410,611 310,405 1,277,590 109,461 657,898 29,417,774 
2012 109,856 26,018 2,285 5,134 1,184 8,195 1,755 154,427 22,526,789 4,538,764 392,162 1,466,270 137,807 835,488 29,897,280 
2013 117,464 30,734 1,847 6,198 1,039 6,096 1,296 164,674 22,289,047 4,661,366 397,138 1,598,513 146,161 903,686 29,995,912 
2014 98,800 26,814 1,287 6,187 768 4,078 968 138,902 22,160,471 4,653,228 386,216 1,636,104 145,041 987,386 29,968,446 
2015 104,086 27,898 1,401 6,876 791 3,113 1,105 145,270 22,047,091 4,602,307 449,641 1,663,195 146,940 923,767 29,832,941 
2016 108,137 28,497 1,299 7,365 845 3,488 1,759 151,390 21,752,409 4,528,190 477,520 1,739,828 158,238 938,471 29,594,656 
2017 115,443 28,430 1,296 7,230 925 3,754 2,505 159,583 21,508,021 4,428,712 432,032 1,775,986 157,285 986,355 29,288,391 
2018 119,223 28,401 1,280 6,344 867 3,761 3,706 163,582 21,320,505 4,410,225 440,252 1,770,747 140,512 1,022,483 29,104,724 
2019 115,089 30,856 1,231 7,982 977 3,836 3,603 163,574 21,339,472 4,309,582 413,642 1,836,445 119,571 1,077,031 29,095,743 
2020 107,066 28,189 1,186 6,853 895 3,620 509 148,318 21,117,762 4,247,050 398,843 1,763,928 111,820 1,127,500 28,766,903 
2021 102,556 25,701 1,186 7,153 839 3,625 484 141,544 21,068,498 4,187,261 419,854 1,738,678 162,965 1,098,311 28,675,567 
2022 88,797 26,014 1,282 7,242 1,102 3,398 253 128,088 21.095,197 4210,590 434,947 1,771,500 152,634 1,072,578 28,737,446 
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Table D-22. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Race with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

Percent 
FISCAL 
YEAR White Black AIAN 

TOTAL DOD 
Asian NHPI Two or more Unknown TOTAL White Black 

CIVILIANS 18-24 YEARS OLD 
AIAN Asian NHPI Two or more TOTAL 

2003 59.68 11.80 1.43 0.97 0.33 2.10 2.42 100 78.40 14.10 0.95 4.17 0.35 2.03 100 
2004 73.12 14.54 2.01 2.82 1.05 1.52 4.94 100 78.52 13.96 0.99 4.14 0.29 2.12 100 
2005 73.06 13.07 2.59 2.90 1.04 0.93 6.42 100 78.14 14.24 0.99 4.10 0.30 2.23 100 
2006 75.43 13.02 2.59 2.78 0.93 0.81 4.43 100 77.99 14.38 0.91 4.16 0.33 2.22 100 
2007 76.23 13.60 2.35 2.64 1.07 0.93 3.19 100 77.93 14.32 1.08 4.21 0.37 2.10 100 
2008 72.66 15.03 2.57 2.61 1.17 2.85 3.10 100 77.73 14.52 1.12 4.15 0.34 2.14 100 
2009 71.44 15.36 2.50 2.68 1.31 3.97 2.74 100 77.68 14.68 1.14 4.01 0.38 2.12 100 
2010 69.70 15.77 2.40 3.24 1.65 4.61 2.63 100 77.23 14.83 1.07 4.21 0.44 2.22 100 
2011 70.84 16.31 1.86 3.07 0.93 4.69 2.29 100 77.00 14.99 1.06 4.34 0.37 2.24 100 
2012 71.14 16.85 1.48 3.32 0.77 5.31 1.14 100 75.35 15.18 1.31 4.90 0.46 2.79 100 
2013 71.33 18.66 1.12 3.76 0.63 3.70 0.79 100 74.31 15.54 1.32 5.33 0.49 3.01 100 
2014 71.13 19.30 0.93 4.45 0.55 2.94 0.70 100 73.95 15.53 1.29 5.46 0.48 3.29 100 
2015 71.65 19.20 0.96 4.73 0.54 2.14 0.76 100 73.90 15.43 1.51 5.58 0.49 3.10 100 
2016 71.43 18.82 0.86 4.86 0.56 2.30 1.16 100 73.50 15.30 1.61 5.88 0.53 3.17 100 
2017 72.34 17.82 0.81 4.53 0.58 2.35 1.57 100 73.44 15.12 1.48 6.06 0.54 3.37 100 
2018 72.88 17.36 0.78 3.88 0.53 2.30 2.27 100 73.25 15.15 1.51 6.08 0.48 3.51 100 
2019 70.36 18.86 0.75 4.88 0.60 2.35 2.20 100 73.34 14.81 1.42 6.31 0.41 3.70 100 
2020 72.19 19.01 0.80 4.62 0.60 2.44 0.34 100 73.41 14.76 1.39 6.13 0.39 3.92 100 
2021 72.46 18.16 0.84 5.05 0.59 2.56 0.34 100 73.47 14.60 1.46 6.06 0.57 3.83 100 
2022 69.32 20.31 1.00 5.65 0.86 2.65 0.20 100 73.41 14.65 1.51 6.16 0.53 3.73 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 are from Bureau of I.abor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`In FY 2003, there was a change in the way DOD reported race/ethnicity data. However, the new race data were not available for all services until after the first quarter of FY 2003. As a result, the DOD data for individual race groupings reflect accessions 
for only the last three quarters of FY 2003. First quarter total accessions were added to DOD second through fourth quarter subtotals in order to illustrate cross-year aggregate comparisons. FY 2003 percentages by race grouping are for the last three 
quarters of FY 2003. 
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Table D-23. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Race/Ethnicity and Service with Civilian Comparison Group, 1,1['s 1973-2002 

Non-Hispanic 
White 
FISCAL 
YEAR It 

ARMY 
% tt 

NAVY 
% 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

it % 
AIR FORCE 

# % 
TOTAL DOD 

tt % 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

% 
1973 122,434 72.23 78,962 84.32 34,493 70.47 75,254 80.45 311,143 76.70 

 

1974 115,680 64.28 75,441 83.78 31,780 70.12 57,445 78.29 280,346 72.12 

 

1975 125,857 69.80 81,242 82.52 40,669 71.20 59,462 80.50 307,230 74.98 

 

1976 105,642 59.05 69,962 76.56 34,068 66.17 57,549 80.40 267,221 67.93 

 

1977 133,476 61.54 105,303 81.45 40,120 69.68 75,771 82.93 354,670 71.63 79.70 
1978 68,566 56.02 62,718 80.35 24,860 65.17 53,791 80.24 209,935 68.69 79.40 
1979 67,834 52.88 59,533 77.34 23,619 60.99 51,636 77.43 202,622 65.22 78.20 
1980 96,990 61.14 70,854 80.03 28,694 68.18 57,196 80.00 253,734 70.34 77.50 
1981 70,149 64.23 69,703 81.05 28,900 74.43 56,660 80.40 225,412 74.03 77.30 
1982 82,133 68.38 64,387 80.39 28,729 75.69 53,281 79.18 228,530 74.82 77.00 
1983 95,128 71.71 57,780 78.18 28,050 76.58 48,538 80.53 229,496 75.63 76.50 
1984 91,781 70.77 59,069 76.55 29,381 75.11 47,995 81.21 228,226 74.81 75.40 
1985 84,168 70.68 63,013 75.98 25,080 73.65 51,269 78.93 223,530 74.26 74.30 
1986 89,084 70.29 64,953 73.55 25,429 73.35 50,094 78.21 229,560 73.16 73.50 
1987 83,203 69.12 62,110 70.78 24,246 72.32 43,682 79.90 213,241 71.96 72.80 
1988 70,818 66.98 62,285 69.38 24,896 71.21 32,832 80.52 190,831 70.35 72.77 
1989 72,953 65.08 60,218 67.20 23,541 71.46 35,108 81.30 191,820 69.04 72.14 
1990 55,465 65.63 47,092 66.74 23,280 70.76 29,177 81.62 155,014 69.29 71.88 
1991 54,944 70.77 48,420 70.72 22,018 74.30 24,634 82.79 150,016 73.00 71.15 
1992 53,467 69.82 40,331 68.98 23,792 74.89 28,635 82.24 146,225 72.52 70.60 
1993 51,366 69.47 44,718 70.81 25,926 74.64 24,901 79.58 146,911 72.33 70.14 
1994 41,199 67.10 37,375 69.87 23,214 73.10 22,961 77.16 124,749 70.72 68.68 
1995 37,800 65.85 30,887 65.51 22,639 70.87 22,922 74.45 114,248 68.30 68.19 
1996 44,412 63.53 29,154 63.18 22,572 69.39 22,262 72.88 118,400 66.10 66.60 
1997 47,085 62.18 30,170 61.41 23,272 68.55 21,117 70.18 121,644 64.40 66.11 
1998 41,982 61.45 27,826 59.55 22,933 68.56 21,735 68.93 114,476 63.57 65.91 
1999 40,295 60.14 30,501 59.30 22,434 67.99 22,238 68.79 115,468 62.83 65.68 
2000 40,714 61.32 28,573 57.91 20,309 67.18 22,213 67.59 111,809 62.52 65.63 
2001 42,885 62.05 28,449 57.05 20,467 67.89 23,686 69.97 115,487 63.12 64.79 
2002 46,287 66.51 26,328 60.52 22,642 70.82 26,277 72.10 121,534 66.96 65.13 
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Table D-23. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Race/Ethnicity and Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1973-2002 

Non-Hispanic 
Black 
FISCAL 
YEAR # 

1 RMY 
% # 

NAVY 
% 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % 
AIR FORCE 

# % 
TOTAL DOD 
# % 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

% 
1973 35,031 20.67 10,275 10.97 10,504 21.46 13,523 14.46 69,333 17.09 

 

1974 49,237 27.36 9,984 11.09 9,754 21.52 12,163 16.58 81,138 20.87 

 

1975 41,059 22.77 10,000 10.16 11,485 20.11 10,779 14.59 73,323 17.89 

 

1976 33,112 18.51 5,612 6.14 6,271 12.18 6,754 9.44 51,749 13.16 

 

1977 63,561 29.31 14,450 11.18 11,495 19.96 10,250 11.22 99,756 20.15 12.20 
1978 41,841 34.18 9,924 12.71 9,158 24.01 9,096 13.57 70,019 22.91 12.30 
1979 47,054 36.68 12,012 15.60 10,679 27.58 10,585 15.87 80,330 25.86 12.40 
1980 46,988 29.62 12,116 13.68 9,722 23.10 10,737 15.02 79,563 22.06 12.60 
1981 30,298 27.74 10,998 12.79 6,904 17.78 10,019 14.22 58,219 19.12 12.80 
1982 29,426 24.50 10,974 13.70 6,626 17.46 10,488 15.59 57,514 18.83 13.10 
1983 29,037 21.89 10,548 14.27 6,216 16.97 8,719 14.47 54,520 17.97 13.30 
1984 29,263 22.57 11,445 14.83 6,852 17.52 8,157 13.80 55,717 18.26 13.60 
1985 26,699 22.42 12,715 15.33 6,400 18.80 10,123 15.58 55,937 18.58 13.50 
1986 28,381 22.39 15,234 17.25 5,963 17.20 10,344 16.15 59,922 19.10 13.60 
1987 28,226 23.45 16,640 18.96 6,051 18.05 7,806 14.28 58,723 19.82 13.70 
1988 26,530 25.09 17,980 20.03 6,420 18.36 5,489 13.46 56,419 20.80 13.70 
1989 29,486 26.31 19,158 21.38 5,887 17.87 5,473 12.67 60,004 21.60 13.68 
1990 21,319 25.22 14,576 20.66 5,786 17.59 4,532 12.68 46,213 20.66 13.93 
1991 15,535 20.01 10,956 16.00 4,193 14.15 3,198 10.75 33,882 16.49 14.07 
1992 15,649 20.44 9,832 16.82 4,118 12.96 3,868 11.11 33,467 16.60 14.19 
1993 15,103 20.43 10,619 16.81 4,201 12.09 3,965 12.67 33,888 16.68 14.32 
1994 13,643 22.22 9,760 18.24 4,041 12.73 4,180 14.05 31,624 17.93 14.23 
1995 12,901 22.48 9,219 19.55 4,233 13.25 4,467 14.51 30,820 18.42 14.27 
1996 16,383 23.43 8,871 19.22 4,416 13.57 4,617 15.11 34,287 19.14 14.40 
1997 17,735 23.42 9,896 20.14 4,742 13.97 5,192 17.26 37,565 19.89 14.35 
1998 15,877 23.24 9,357 20.03 4,396 13.14 5,705 18.09 35,335 19.65 14.23 
1999 16,085 24.00 10,260 19.95 4,308 13.06 5,847 18.09 36,500 19.86 14.24 
2000 15,286 23.02 10,252 20.78 3,874 12.81 6,332 19.27 35,744 19.99 14.29 
2001 15,444 22.35 10,429 20.91 3,662 12.15 6,159 18.19 35,694 19.51 14.33 
2002 11,916 17.12 7,751 17.82 3,188 9.97 5,665 15.54 28,520 15.71 14.17 
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Table D-23. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Race/Ethnicity and Service with Civilian Comparison Group, 1,1['s 1973-2002 

Hispanic 

FISCAL 
YEAR # 

ARMY 
% tt 

NAVY 
% 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % 
AIR FORCE 

# % 
TOTAL DOD 

# % 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

% 
1973 10,303 6.08 4,085 4.36 3,567 7.29 3,996 4.27 21,951 5.41 

 

1974 11,496 6.39 4,194 4.66 3,304 7.29 2,852 3.89 21,846 5.62 

 

1975 10,239 5.68 4,512 4.58 4,330 7.58 2,800 3.79 21,881 5.34 

 

1976 37,507 20.96 15,236 16.67 10,563 20.52 6,470 9.04 69,776 17.74 

 

1977 14,850 6.85 6,419 4.97 4,924 8.55 3,812 4.17 30,005 6.06 5.90 
1978 8,811 7.20 3,700 4.74 3,245 8.51 2,882 4.30 18,638 6.10 6.10 
1979 9,664 7.53 3,573 4.64 3,395 8.77 2,934 4.40 19,566 6.30 6.30 
1980 9,315 5.87 3,250 3.67 2,390 5.68 2,038 2.85 16,993 4.71 6.70 
1981 5,322 4.87 3,079 3.58 1,801 4.64 1,966 2.79 12,168 4.00 7.10 
1982 4,912 4.09 2,752 3.44 1,417 3.73 1,817 2.70 10,898 3.57 7.00 
1983 4,671 3.52 3,379 4.57 1,259 3.44 1,466 2.43 10,775 3.55 7.10 
1984 4,610 3.55 4,179 5.42 1,481 3.79 1,404 2.38 11,674 3.83 7.20 
1985 4,114 3.45 4,192 5.05 1,288 3.78 1,625 2.50 11,219 3.73 8.20 
1986 4,882 3.85 5,093 5.77 1,653 4.77 1,527 2.38 13,155 4.19 9.30 
1987 5,269 4.38 6,140 7.00 2,063 6.15 1,632 2.99 15,104 5.10 9.80 
1988 5,132 4.85 6,334 7.06 2,518 7.20 1,300 3.19 15,284 5.63 10.20 
1989 6,276 5.60 7,052 7.87 2,433 7.39 1,459 3.38 17,220 6.20 10.68 
1990 5,199 6.15 6,392 9.06 2,748 8.35 1,205 3.37 15,544 6.95 10.80 
1991 4,748 6.12 6,647 9.71 2,447 8.26 1,066 3.58 14,908 7.25 11.13 
1992 5,093 6.65 6,188 10.58 2,733 8.60 1,291 3.71 15,305 7.59 11.33 
1993 4,963 6.71 5,685 9.00 3,354 9.66 1,349 4.31 15,351 7.56 11.54 
1994 4,431 7.22 4,245 7.94 3,429 10.80 1,442 4.85 13,547 7.68 13.01 
1995 4,503 7.84 4,743 10.06 3,921 12.27 1,913 6.21 15,080 9.01 13.92 
1996 6,199 8.87 5,109 11.07 4,219 12.97 2,037 6.67 17,564 9.81 14.30 
1997 7,236 9.56 5,001 10.18 4,175 12.30 2,041 6.78 18,453 9.77 14.51 
1998 7,020 10.28 5,167 11.06 4,365 13.05 2,198 6.97 18,750 10.42 15.01 
1999 7,145 10.66 5,771 11.22 4,571 13.85 2,333 7.22 19,820 10.79 15.16 
2000 7,261 10.94 5,904 11.97 4,411 14.59 2,435 7.41 20,011 11.19 15.01 
2001 7,642 11.06 6,283 12.60 4,393 14.57 2,350 6.94 20,668 11.30 15.59 
2002 8,072 11.60 5,374 12.35 4,407 13.78 2,647 7.26 20,500 11.29 15.61 
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Table D-23. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Race/Ethnicity and Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1973-2002 

Non-Hispanic 
Other 
FISCAL 

 

1RNIY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS 

 

AIR FORCE TOTAL DOD 
CIVILIANS 

18-24 YEARS OLD 
YEAR # % # % # % # % # % % 
1973 1,749 1.03 326 0.35 382 0.78 766 0.82 3,223 0.79 

 

1974 3,555 1.98 432 0.48 485 1.07 916 1.25 5,388 1.39 

 

1975 3,156 1.75 2,701 2.74 638 1.12 829 1.12 7,324 1.79 

 

1976 2,655 1.48 570 0.62 582 1.13 809 1.13 4,616 1.17 

 

1977 4,996 2.30 3,108 2.40 1,040 1.81 1,534 1.68 10,678 2.16 1.80 
1978 3,181 2.60 1,718 2.20 883 2.31 1,270 1.89 7,052 2.31 1.90 
1979 3,737 2.91 1,862 2.42 1,033 2.67 1,529 2.29 8,161 2.63 1.90 
1980 5,337 3.36 2,316 2.62 1,279 3.04 1,523 2.13 10,455 2.90 2.50 
1981 3,440 3.15 2,215 2.58 1,225 3.15 1,827 2.59 8,707 2.86 2.60 
1982 3,643 3.03 1,982 2.47 1,184 3.12 1,708 2.54 8,517 2.79 2.60 
1983 3,814 2.88 2,202 2.98 1,103 3.01 1,551 2.57 8,670 2.86 2.70 
1984 4,028 3.11 2,468 3.20 1,405 3.59 1,545 2.61 9,446 3.10 2.80 
1985 4,101 3.44 3,010 3.63 1,283 3.77 1,937 2.98 10,331 3.43 2.90 
1986 4,393 3.47 3,035 3.44 1,624 4.68 2,088 3.26 11,140 3.55 2.90 
1987 3,678 3.06 2,863 3.26 1,168 3.48 1,548 2.83 9,257 3.12 3.00 
1988 3,248 3.07 3,180 3.54 1,126 3.22 1,156 2.83 8,710 3.21 3.30 
1989 3,376 3.01 3,178 3.55 1,080 3.28 1,142 2.64 8,776 3.16 3.50 
1990 2,533 3.00 2,499 3.54 1,087 3.30 835 2.34 6,954 3.11 3.39 
1991 2,411 3.11 2,449 3.58 977 3.30 858 2.88 6,695 3.26 3.65 
1992 2,364 3.09 2,113 3.61 1,125 3.54 1,023 2.94 6,625 3.29 3.89 
1993 2,505 3.39 2,132 3.38 1,254 3.61 1,074 3.43 6,965 3.43 4.00 
1994 2,128 3.47 2,116 3.96 1,072 3.38 1,173 3.94 6,489 3.68 4.09 
1995 2,197 3.83 2,303 4.88 1,153 3.61 1,486 4.83 7,139 4.27 3.62 
1996 2,916 4.17 3,010 6.52 1,324 4.07 1,632 5.34 8,882 4.96 4.70 
1997 3,671 4.85 4,064 8.27 1,760 5.18 1,738 5.78 11,233 5.95 5.03 
1998 3,442 5.04 4,376 9.37 1,756 5.25 1,896 6.01 11,470 6.37 4.85 
1999 3,482 5.20 4,904 9.53 1,685 5.11 1,909 5.91 11,980 6.52 4.92 
2000 3,138 4.73 4,609 9.34 1,638 5.42 1,884 5.73 11,269 6.30 5.08 
2001 3,138 4.54 4,709 9.44 1,625 5.39 1,655 4.89 11,127 6.08 5.30 
2002 3,316 4.38 4,047 9.30 1,735 5.43 1,858 5.10 10,956 6.04 5.09 

Source. Civilian data from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly tiles. Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'This table has been constructed using pre-FY03 race/ethnicity categories. Hispanic individuals of all races are reported as a single group. The remaining individuals are listed as "Non-Hispanic White," "Non-Hispanic Black." or "Non-Hispanic Other." 
'The end of the fisca year was moved from June 30 to September 30 during calendar year 1977. As a result, the data for FY77 reflect accession counts for five quarters. 
`Data for this civilian population are unavailable prior to FY77. 
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Table D-24. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

Number 
FISCAL 
YEAR Hispanic 

TOTAL DOD 
Not Hispanic Total Hispanic 

CIVILIANS 18-24 YEARS OLD 
Not Hispanic Total 

2003 

      

2004 23,190 152,782 175,972 4,908,048 22,857,994 27,766,042 
2005 21,107 131,053 152,160 4,929,807 23,036,278 27,966,085 
2006 22,198 145,191 167,389 4,887,635 23,008,767 27,896,402 
2007 21,451 137,795 159,246 5,000,221 23,096,192 28,096,413 
2008 26,321 145,723 172,044 5,055,113 23,311,066 28,366,179 
2009 25,474 136,131 161,605 5,113,217 23,460,879 28,574,096 
2010 27,087 133,424 160,511 5,383,575 23,621,340 29,004,915 
2011 25,929 127,385 153,314 5,712,160 23,705,614 29,417,774 
2012 26,038 128,389 154,427 6,174,332 23,722,948 29,897,280 
2013 25,587 139,087 164,674 6,321,685 23,674,227 29,995,912 
2014 21,977 116,925 138,902 6,370,376 23,598,069 29,968,446 
2015 24,364 120,906 145,270 6,461,551 23,371,391 29,832,941 
2016 27,964 123,426 151,390 6,473,415 23,121,241 29,594,656 
2017 30,668 128,915 159,583 6,498,662 22,789,729 29,288,391 
2018 32,670 130,912 163,582 6,579,576 22,525,148 29,104,724 
2019 34,774 128,800 163,574 6,661,392 22,434,351 29,095,743 
2020 32,635 115,683 148,318 6,708,639 22,058,264 28,766,903 
2021 31,770 109,774 141,544 6,817,104 21,858,463 28,675,567 
2022 32,570 95,518 128,088 6,905,442 21,832,004 28,737A46 
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Table D-24. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions by Ethnicity with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

Percent 
FISCAL 
YEAR Hispanic 

TOTAL DOD 
Not Hispanic Total Hispanic 

CIVILIANS 18-24 YEARS OLD 
Not Hispanic Total 

2003 11.50 88.50 100 17.30 82.70 100 
2004 13.18 86.82 100 17.68 82.32 100 
2005 13.87 86.13 100 17.63 82.37 100 
2006 13.26 86.74 100 17.52 82.48 100 
2007 13.47 86.53 100 17.80 82.20 100 
2008 15.30 84.70 100 17.82 82.18 100 
2009 15.76 84.24 100 17.89 82.11 100 
2010 16.88 83.12 100 18.56 81.44 100 
2011 16.91 83.09 100 19.42 80.58 100 
2012 16.86 83.14 100 20.65 79.35 100 
2013 15.54 84.46 100 21.08 78.92 100 
2014 15.82 84.18 100 21.26 78.74 100 
2015 16.77 83.23 100 21.66 78.34 100 
2016 18.47 81.53 100 21.87 78.13 100 
2017 19.22 80.78 100 22.19 77.81 100 
2018 19.97 80.03 100 22.61 77.39 100 
2019 21.26 78.74 100 22.89 77.11 100 
2020 22.00 78.00 100 23.32 76.68 100 
2021 22.45 77.55 100 23.77 76.23 100 
2022 25.43 74.57 100 24.03 75.97 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 are from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. 
In FY 2003 there was a change in the way DOD reported race/ethnicity data. The new race ethnicity data were only made available for the last three quarters of FY 2003. Thus, the FY 2003 data includes percentages for NPS accessions by race/ethnicity 
for the last three quarters of FY 2003 only. Since we do not have full year totals, we omit the total number of accessions. 
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Table D-25. White Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

ACCESSIONS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

NAVY 
% % 

Unknown 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % % 
Unknown 

# 
AIR FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

# 
SPACE FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

TOTAL DOD 
# oh, % 

Unknown 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

# % 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

52,735 
45,488 
52,272 
47,802 
51,888 
47,072 
50,046 
44,236 
42,859 
46,817 
37,841 
39,064 
40,816 
44,435 
46,424 
43,742 
39,896 
36,710 
27.762 

76.80 
72.53 
71.83 
74.93 
76.00 
74.82 
73.93 
71.41 
71.42 
72.78 
70.48 
68.61 
68.55 
69.54 
71.41 
73.09 
70.47 
72.02 
71.13 
68.67 

2.13 
7.61 

11.55 
8.21 
6.97 
6.16 
5.37 
4.19 
4.11 
1.62 
0.53 
0.12 
0.05 
0.02 
0.01 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.04 
0.01 

25,497 
24,249 
23,769 
23,141 
20,903 
18,275 
16,797 
17,814 
19,810 
23,786 
21,081 
22,670 
19,438 
22,465 
24,547 
23,099 
26,024 
22,465 
21,195 

67.40 
64.69 
64.27 
66.32 
66.95 
55.08 
51.88 
49.33 
53.41 
54.61 
59.62 
62.67 
65.02 
63.76 
64.26 
63.34 
60.38 
66.53 
67.73 
63.81 

3.65 
2.67 
2.22 
1.13 
0.56 
1.86 
2.21 
2.30 
2.29 
2.03 
2.20 
2.54 
2.89 
5.30 
6.68 
9.10 
8.91 
0.84 
0.07 
0.02 

24,597 
26,781 
26,681 
28,937 
31,262 
26,166 
23,478 
25,342 
25,687 
26,872 
21,605 
24,409 
24,951 
26,631 
26,306 
25,930 
22,996 
24,638 
22,818 

80.80 
81.57 
83.65 
85.07 
85.01 
84.47 
84.59 
83.80 
85.18 
84.21 
83.76 
83.18 
83.05 
82.39 
83.86 
84.02 
82.50 
82.83 
81.92 
81.16 

5.68 
5.00 
3.65 
2.37 
1.01 
0.86 
0.66 
1.69 
0.61 
0.17 
0.09 
0.10 
0.11 
0.17 
0.27 
0.42 
0.46 
0.55 
1.04 
0.65 

25,847 
14,643 
23,535 
21,515 
20,962 
23,934 
21,549 
21,221 
21,500 
19,989 
18,273 
17,943 
22,932 
21,912 
21,946 
22,318 
18,150 
18,743 
16.750 

78.80 
76.72 
76.70 
77.34 
77.55 
75.57 
75.31 
75.98 
75.08 
74.76 
76.10 
75.71 
74.68 
71.82 
71.51 
73.15 
70.14 
69.70 
70.22 
64.61 

1.95 
1.80 
2.36 
1.80 
0.57 
0.12 
0.09 
0.11 
0.08 
0.04 
0.15 
0.08 
0.16 
0.26 
0.27 
0.16 
0.15 
0.10 
0.47 
0.23 272 67.83 0.00 

128,676 
111,161 
126,257 
121,395 
125,015 
115,447 
111,870 
108,613 
109,856 
117,464 
98,800 
104,086 
108,137 
115,443 
119,223 
115,089 
107,066 
102,556 
88,797 

75.80 
73.12 
73.06 
75.43 
76.23 
72.66 
71.44 
69.70 
70.84 
71.14 
71.33 
71.13 
71.65 
71.43 
72.34 
72.88 
70.36 
72.19 
72.46 
69.32 

3.08 
4.94 
6.42 
4.43 
3.19 
3.10 
2.74 
2.63 
2.29 
1.14 
0.79 
0.70 
0.76 
1.16 
1.57 
2.27 
2.20 
0.34 
0.34 
0.20 

21,801,448 
21,853,281 
21,757,455 
21,895,012 
22,048,576 
22,195,762 
22,400,523 
22,651,807 
22,526,789 
22,289,047 
22,160,471 
22,047,091 
21,752,409 
21,752,409 
21,320,505 
21,339,472 
21,117,762 
21,068,498 
21,095,197 

78.40 
78.52 
78.14 
77.99 
77.93 
77.73 
77.68 
77.23 
77.00 
75.35 
74.31 
73.95 
73.90 
73.50 
73.50 
73.25 
73.34 
73.41 
73.47 
73.41 
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Table D-25. White Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

ENLISTED 
MEMBERS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

it 
ARMY 

% % 

Unknown 
it 

NAVY 
% % 

Unknown 

SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS 
it % % 

Unknown 
it 

AIR FORCE 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

SPACE FORCE 
% % 

Unknown 

TOTAL DOD 
it % % 

Unknown 

CIVILIANS 

18-44 YEARS OLD 
it % 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022  

262,606 
263,937 
279,906 
295,205 
311,233 
316,280 
322,191 
318,258 
305,061 
289,266 
269,725 
257,118 
246,451 
248,604 
251,050 
256,346 
258,671 
259,954 
245,828 

63.51 
65.13 
66.62 
68.16 
68.85 
69.02 
68.91 
68.61 
68.20 
67.41 
66.32 
65.52 
65.05 
65.43 
66.12 
66.23 
66.67 
66.89 
66.86 

7.50 
6.86 
6.12 
5.66 
5.33 
5.20 
4.96 
4.85 
4.39 
4.28 
4.28 
4.23 
4.12 
3.81 
3.58 
3.33 
3.11 
2.87 
2.61 

202,566 
193,990 
184,098 
174,250 
168,088 
162,972 
158,178 
154,037 
149,110 
151,637 
153,201 
155,621 
154,850 
155,410 
159,391 
163,020 
170,640 
173,079 
171,504 

64.53 
63.61 
62.81 
62.05 
61.06 
59.87 
58.48 
57.71 
57.10 
57.01 
57.34 
57.82 
58.28 
58.64 
58.89 
58.77 
59.59 
60.27 
60.49 

3.88 
3.65 
3.39 
3.05 
2.75 
2.48 
2.31 
2.29 
2.33 
2.49 
2.72 
3.08 
3.52 
4.08 
4.84 
5.39 
4.86 
4.37 
3.84 

112,163 
117,466 
120,274 
127,056 
137,905 
142,020 
141,983 
140,915 
139,667 
137,919 
132,166 
129,123 
129,263 
130,087 
131,283 
131,563 
127,409 
126,159 
122,626 

70.82 
72.94 
74.58 
76.20 
77.38 
77.88 
78.35 
78.65 
78.94 
78.99 
79.15 
79.33 
79.39 
79.67 
80.01 
79.95 
79.88 
79.86 
80.10 

11.72 
10.57 
9.64 
8.11 
6.95 
6.22 
5.54 
5.04 
4.61 
4.24 
3.81 
3.47 
3.22 
3.00 
2.77 
2.62 
2.64 
2.38 
0.92 

216,670 
198,988 
196,994 
188,798 
184,506 
188,282 
188,462 
187,949 
187,845 
185,791 
176,791 
173,794 
177,308 
179,688 
181,175 
183,934 
183,883 
182,535 
176,727 

72.63 
72.07 
71.90 
71.68 
71.49 
71.49 
71.54 
71.37 
71.21 
70.97 
70.69 
70.56 
70.15 
69.92 
69.96 
69.68 
69.29 
68.93 
68.06 

6.05 
6.03 
5.87 
5.63 
5.37 
5.01 
4.76 
4.71 
4.59 
4.57 
4.39 
4.13 
3.90 
3.60 
3.29 
2.95 
2.81 
2.75 
2.61 2,735 71.94 3.00 

794,005 
774,381 
781,272 
785,309 
801,732 
809,554 
810,814 
801,159 
781,683 
764,613 
731,883 
715,656 
707,872 
713,789 
722,899 
734,863 
740,603 
741,727 
719,420 

67.06 
67.49 
68.02 
68.64 
68.90 
68.83 
68.56 
68.28 
68.02 
67.58 
67.09 
66.84 
66.77 
67.01 
67.35 
67.23 
67.38 
67.51 
67.38 

6.74 
6.33 
5.86 
5.37 
4.98 
4.68 
4.40 
4.27 
4.00 
3.92 
3.85 
3.80 
3.78 
3.70 
3.70 
3.66 
3.42 
3.16 
2.70 

70,186,028 
70,376,803 
70,144,228 
70,206,475 
69,780,980 
68,592,029 
68,075,130 
67,468,998 
66,435,782 
66,030,947 
65,865,709 
95,377,436 
95,822,950 
95,729,909 
95,771,370 
96,496,360 
66,422,071 
66,615,099 
67,764,795 

80.11 
79.86 
79.76 
79.50 
79.47 
79.52 
79.35 
78.88 
77.68 
76.76 
76.63 
77.35 
76.67 
76.23 
75.88 
75.77 
75.23 
74.68 
74.42 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 arc from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. Reports prior to FY20 included civilian labor force estimates for 18-55-year-olds instead of 18-44-year-olds as the 
civilian comparison group for enlisted members. 
'In FY 2003 there was a change in the way DOD reported race/ethnicity data. The new race/ethnicity data were only made available for the last three quarters of FY 2003. Thus, the FY 2003 data includes percentages for NPS accessions by race/ethnicity 
for the last three quarters of FY 2003 only. Since we do not have full year totals, we omit the total number of accessions. 
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Table D-26. Black Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

ACCESSIONS ' 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

NAVY 
% % 

Unknown 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % % 

Unknown 
# 

AIR FORCE 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

SPACE FORCE 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

TOTAL DOD 
% % 

Unknown 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

# % 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022  

10,359 
7,584 
8,793 
8,046 
10,209 
10,002 
12,450 
12,038 
12,112 
15,496 
13,429 
13,822 
13,761 
13,955 
13,470 
14,292 
12,209 
11,344 
9.705 

15.90 
14.25 
11.98 
12.61 
12.79 
14.72 
15.71 
17.77 
19.43 
20.57 
23.33 
24.35 
24.25 
23.45 
22.43 
21.21 
23.03 
22.04 
21.98 
24.00 

2.13 
7.61 

11.55 
8.21 
6.97 
6.16 
5.37 
4.19 
4.11 
1.62 
0.53 
0.12 
0.05 
0.02 
0.01 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.04 
0.01  

7,777 
7,084 
6,152 
6,088 
7,267 
6,476 
5,741 
5,683 
6,272 
7,567 
6,518 
6,860 
5,760 
6,152 
6,850 
7,468 
8,468 
6,658 
7.598 

19.00 
19.73 
18.78 
17.17 
17.61 
19.15 
18.39 
16.86 
17.04 
17.29 
18.97 
19.38 
19.68 
18.89 
17.60 
17.68 
19.52 
21.65 
20.07 
22.87 

3.65 
2.67 
2.22 
1.13 
0.56 
1.86 
2.21 
2.30 
2.29 
2.03 
2.20 
2.54 
2.89 
5.30 
6.68 
9.10 
8.91 
0.84 
0.07 
0.02 

2,516 
2,467 
2,375 
3,111 
3,672 
3,048 
2,665 
2,877 
3,099 
3,415 
2,883 
3,221 
3,231 
2,888 
2,937 
3,099 
2,640 
3,076 
3,397 

9.10 
8.34 
7.71 
7.57 
9.14 
9.92 
9.85 
9.51 
9.67 

10.16 
10.64 
11.10 
10.96 
10.67 
9.09 
9.38 
9.86 
9.51 

10.23 
12.08 

5.68 
5.00 
3.65 
2.37 
1.01 
0.86 
0.66 
1.69 
0.61 
0.17 
0.09 
0.10 
0.11 
0.17 
0.27 
0.42 
0.46 
0.55 
1.04 
0.65 

4,933 
2,748 
4,478 
4,406 
4,715 
5,304 
4,459 
4,407 
4,535 
4,256 
3,984 
3,995 
5,745 
5,435 
5,144 
5,997 
4,872 
4,623 
5,277 

13.80 
14.64 
14.39 
14.72 
15.88 
17.00 
16.69 
15.72 
15.59 
15.77 
16.20 
16.51 
16.63 
17.99 
17.74 
17.15 
18.85 
18.71 
17.32 
20.36 

1.95 
1.80 
2.36 
1.80 
0.57 
0.12 
0.09 
0.11 
0.08 
0.04 
0.15 
0.08 
0.16 
0.26 
0.27 
0.16 
0.15 
0.10 
0.47 
0.23 37 9.23 0.00 

25,585 
19,883 
21,798 
21,651 
25,863 
24,830 
25,315 
25,005 
26,018 
30,734 
26,814 
27,898 
28,497 
28,430 
28,401 
30,856 
28,189 
25,701 
26,014 

15.00 
14.54 
13.07 
13.02 
13.60 
15.03 
15.36 
15.77 
16.31 
16.85 
18.66 
19.30 
19.20 
18.82 
17.82 
17.36 
18.86 
19.01 
18.16 
20.31 

3.08 
4.94 
6.42 
4.43 
3.19 
3.10 
2.74 
2.63 
2.29 
1.14 
0.79 
0.70 
0.76 
1.16 
1.57 
2.27 
2.20 
0.34 
0.34 
0.20 

3,875,080 
3,982,615 
4,012,489 
4,024,210 
4,120,177 
4,193,695 
4,300,919 
4,410,611 
4,538,764 
4,661,366 
4,653,228 
4,602,307 
4,528,190 
4,528,190 
4,410,225 
4,309,582 
4,247,050 
4,187,261 
4,210,590 

14.10 
13.96 
14.24 
14.38 
14.32 
14.52 
14.68 
14.83 
14.99 
15.18 
15.54 
15.53 
15.43 
15.30 
15.30 
15.15 
14.81 
14.76 
14.60 
14.65 
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Table D-26. Black Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

ENLISTED 
MEMBERS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 

% % 

Unknown 
# 

NAVY 
% % 

Unknown 

SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS 
# % % 

Unknown 
# 

AIR FORCE 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

SPACE FORCE 
% % 

Unknown 

TOTAL DOD 
# % % 

Unknown 

CIVILIANS 

18-44 YEARS OLD 
# % 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

103,756 
96,872 
95,170 
94,771 
97,239 
97,910 
100,660 
101,176 
98,896 
97,710 
95,921 
94,423 
92,032 
91,497 
89,616 
91,446 
90,854 
90,588 
85,905 

25.09 
23.90 
22.65 
21.88 
21.51 
21.37 
21.53 
21.81 
22.11 
22.77 
23.59 
24.06 
24.29 
24.08 
23.60 
23.62 
23.42 
23.31 
23.36 

7.50 
6.86 
6.12 
5.66 
5.33 
5.20 
4.96 
4.85 
4.39 
4.28 
4.28 
4.23 
4.12 
3.81 
3.58 
3.33 
3.11 
2.87 
2.61 

67,524 
65,151 
61,554 
58,272 
56,994 
55,544 
53,830 
51,770 
49,319 
50,285 
50,783 
51,474 
50,815 
50,512 
51,380 
53,008 
55,503 
55,770 
55,881 

21.51 
21.36 
21.00 
20.75 
20.70 
20.40 
19.90 
19.39 
18.89 
18.91 
19.01 
19.13 
19.12 
19.06 
18.98 
19.11 
19.38 
19.42 
19.71 

3.88 
3.65 
3.39 
3.05 
2.75 
2.48 
2.31 
2.29 
2.33 
2.49 
2.72 
3.08 
3.52 
4.08 
4.84 
5.39 
4.86 
4.37 
3.84 

20,534 
19,252 
18,056 
18,277 
19,208 
19,768 
19,704 
19,517 
19,333 
19,378 
18,903 
18,548 
18,761 
18,523 
18,264 
18,176 
17,467 
17,515 
17,878 

12.97 
11.95 
11.20 
10.96 
10.78 
10.84 
10.87 
10.89 
10.93 
11.10 
11.32 
11.40 
11.52 
11.34 
11.13 
11.04 
10.95 
11.09 
11.68 

11.72 
10.57 
9.64 
8.11 
6.95 
6.22 
5.54 
5.04 
4.61 
4.24 
3.81 
3.47 
3.22 
3.00 
2.77 
2.62 
2.64 
2.38 
0.92 

51,672 
47,456 
46,280 
44,288 
43,566 
44,327 
44,012 
43,330 
43,169 
42,495 
40,620 
39,997 
41,487 
42,473 
42,920 
44,318 
45,013 
44,756 
44,704 

17.32 
17.19 
16.89 
16.82 
16.88 
16.83 
16.71 
16.45 
16.36 
16.23 
16.24 
16.24 
16.41 
16.53 
16.57 
16.79 
16.96 
16.90 
17.22 

6.05 
6.03 
5.87 
5.63 
5.37 
5.01 
4.76 
4.71 
4.59 
4.57 
4.39 
4.13 
3.90 
3.60 
3.29 
2.95 
2.81 
2.75 
2.61 402 10.57 3.00 

243,486 
228,731 
221,060 
215,608 
217,007 
217,549 
218,206 
215,793 
210,717 
209,868 
206,227 
204,442 
203,095 
203,005 
202,180 
206,948 
208,837 
208,629 
204,770 

20.56 
19.93 
19.25 
18.85 
18.65 
18.50 
18.45 
18.39 
18.34 
18.55 
18.90 
19.10 
19.16 
19.06 
18.84 
18.93 
19.00 
18.99 
19.18 

6.74 
6.33 
5.86 
5.37 
4.98 
4.68 
4.40 
4.27 
4.00 
3.92 
3.85 
3.80 
3.78 
3.70 
3.70 
3.66 
3.42 
3.16 
2.70 

11,064,889 
11,218,454 
10,992,886 
11,190,004 
11,182,713 
10,877,004 
10,993,720 
11,158,374 
11,019,4.44 
11,442,279 
11,574,454 
16,134,086 
16,510,994 
16,785,408 
17,069,933 
17,097,455 
12,004,077 
12,434,742 
12,779,638 

12.63 
12.73 
12.50 
12.67 
12.74 
12.61 
12.81 
13.05 
12.88 
13.30 
13.47 
13.08 
13.21 
13.37 
13.52 
13.43 
13.60 
13.94 
14.04 

Note. In previous reports since 2013, the percentages for years 2011 through 2019 were for American Indian/Alaskan Native enlisted members instead of Black enlisted members. The percen ages for 2011 through 2019 have been corrected to report Black 
enlisted members in the 2020 report and onward. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 are from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. Reports prior to FY20 included civilian labor force estimates for 18-55-year-olds instead of 18-44-year-olds as the 
civilian comparison group for enlisted members. 
'In FY 2003 there was a change in the way DOD reported race/ethnicity data. The new race/ethnicity data were only made available for the last three quarters of FY 2003. Thus, the FY 2003 data includes percentages for NPS accessions by race/ethnicity 
for the last three quarters of FY 2003 only. Since we do not have full year totals, we omit the total number of accessions. 
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Table D-27. American Indian/Alaskan Native Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

ACCESSIONS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

NAVY 
% ty. 

Unknown 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % % 
Unknown 

# 
AIR FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

# 
SPACE FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

# 
TOTAL DOD 

% % 
Unknown 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

# % 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

830 
740 
832 
660 
661 
543 
539 
451 
445 
463 
406 
499 
474 
492 
533 
477 
472 
449 
369 

1.20 
1.14 
1.17 
1.19 
1.05 
0.95 
0.85 
0.77 
0.73 
0.76 
0.70 
0.74 
0.88 
0.81 
0.79 
0.84 
0.77 
0.85 
0.87 
0.91 

2.13 
7.61 

11.55 
8.21 
6.97 
6.16 
5.37 
4.19 
4.11 
1.62 
0.53 
0.12 
0.05 
0.02 
0.01 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.04 
0.01 

2,115 
2,631 
2,834 
2,369 
3,133 
2,934 
2,824 
1,928 
1,340 
893 
501 
440 
334 
333 
305 
263 
312 
236 
288 

4.40 
5.37 
6.97 
7.91 
6.85 
8.26 
8.33 
8.29 
5.78 
3.69 
2.24 
1.49 
1.26 
1.10 
0.95 
0.79 
0.69 
0.80 
0.71 
0.87 

3.65 
2.67 
2.22 
1.13 
0.56 
1.86 
2.21 
2.30 
2.29 
2.03 
2.20 
2.54 
2.89 
5.30 
6.68 
9.10 
8.91 
0.84 
0.07 
0.02 

339 
425 
418 
454 
430 
343 
278 
276 
313 
297 
202 
267 
237 
191 
199 
202 
169 
230 
312 

1.20 
1.12 
1.33 
1.33 
1.33 
1.16 
1.11 
0.99 
0.93 
1.03 
0.93 
0.78 
0.91 
0.78 
0.60 
0.64 
0.64 
0.61 
0.76 
1.11 

5.68 
5.00 
3.65 
2.37 
1.01 
0.86 
0.66 
1.69 
0.61 
0.17 
0.09 
0.10 
0.11 
0.17 
0.27 
0.42 
0.46 
0.55 
1.04 
0.65 

252 
149 
255 
253 
205 
226 
214 
197 
187 
194 
178 
195 
254 
280 
243 
289 
233 
271 
305 

0.72 
0.75 
0.78 
0.84 
0.91 
0.74 
0.71 
0.75 
0.70 
0.65 
0.74 
0.74 
0.81 
0.80 
0.91 
0.81 
0.91 
0.89 
1.02 
1.18 

1.95 
1.80 
2.36 
1.80 
0.57 
0.12 
0.09 
0.11 
0.08 
0.04 
0.15 
0.08 
0.16 
0.26 
0.27 
0.16 
0.15 
0.10 
0.47 
0.23 8 2.00 0.00 

3,536 
3,945 
4,339 
3,736 
4,429 
4,046 
3,855 
2,852 
2,285 
1,847 
1,287 
1,401 
1,299 
1,296 
1,280 
1,231 
1,186 
1.186 
1.282 

1.80 
2.01 
2.59 
2.59 
2.35 
2.57 
2.50 
2.40 
1.86 
1.48 
1.12 
0.93 
0.96 
0.86 
0.81 
0.78 
0.75 
0.80 
0.84 
1.00 

3.08 
4.94 
6.42 
4.43 
3.19 
3.10 
2.74 
2.63 
2.29 
1.14 
0.79 
0.70 
0.76 
1.16 
1.57 
2.27 
2.20 
0.34 
0.34 
0.20 

273,644 
278,088 
253,240 
303,316 
317,368 
324,653 
310,890 
310,405 
392,162 
397,138 
386,216 
449,641 
477,520 
477,520 
440,252 
413,642 
398,843 
419,854 
434,947 

0.95 
0.99 
0.99 
0.91 
1.08 
1.12 
1.14 
1.07 
1.06 
1.31 
1.32 
1.29 
1.51 
1.61 
1.61 
1.51 
1.42 
1.39 
1.46 
1.51 
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Table D-27. American Indian/Alaskan Native Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

ENLISTED 
MEMBERS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 

% % 

Unknown 
# 

NAVY 
% % 

Unknown 

SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS 
# % % 

Unknown 
# 

AIR FORCE 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

SPACE FORCE 
% % 

Unknown 

TOTAL DOD 
# % % 

Unknown 

CIVILIANS 

18-44 YEARS OLD 
# 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022  

3,844 
3,838 
4,092 
4,189 
4,332 
4,335 
4,228 
4,055 
3,787 
3,479 
3,208 
3,106 
3,000 
2,987 
3,033 
3,090 
3,072 
3,060 
2,923 

0.93 
0.95 
0.97 
0.97 
0.96 
0.95 
0.90 
0.87 
0.85 
0.81 
0.79 
0.79 
0.79 
0.79 
0.80 
0.80 
0.79 
0.79 
0.79 

7.50 
6.86 
6.12 
5.66 
5.33 
5.20 
4.96 
4.85 
4.39 
4.28 
4.28 
4.23 
4.12 
3.81 
3.58 
3.33 
3.11 
2.87 
2.61 

9,519 
11,263 
12,774 
13,496 
14,042 
14,389 
14,432 
13,598 
12,466 
11,304 
10,060 
8,948 
7,963 
7,193 
6,657 
6,253 
5,974 
5,647 
5,282 

3.03 
3.69 
4.36 
4.81 
5.10 
5.29 
5.34 
5.09 
4.77 
4.25 
3.77 
3.32 
3.00 
2.71 
2.46 
2.25 
2.09 
1.97 
1.86 

3.88 
3.65 
3.39 
3.05 
2.75 
2.48 
2.31 
2.29 
2.33 
2.49 
2.72 
3.08 
3.52 
4.08 
4.84 
5.39 
4.86 
4.37 
3.84 

1,825 
1,812 
1,771 
1,797 
1,994 
2,045 
2,048 
1,991 
1,926 
1,920 
1,800 
1,779 
1,761 
1,749 
1,735 
1,749 
1,682 
1,705 
1,907 

1.15 
1.13 
1.10 
1.08 
1.12 
1.12 
1.13 
1.11 
1.09 
1.10 
1.08 
1.09 
1.08 
1.07 
1.06 
1.06 
1.05 
1.08 
1.25 

11.72 
10.57 
9.64 
8.11 
6.95 
6.22 
5.54 
5.04 
4.61 
4.24 
3.81 
3.47 
3.22 
3.00 
2.77 
2.62 
2.64 
2.38 
0.92 

1,491 
1,574 
1,688 
1,738 
1,755 
1,831 
1,861 
1,882 
1,853 
1,769 
1,684 
1,685 
1,726 
1,819 
1,861 
1,989 
2,067 
2,202 
2,233 

0.50 
0.57 
0.62 
0.66 
0.68 
0.70 
0.71 
0.71 
0.70 
0.68 
0.67 
0.68 
0.68 
0.71 
0.72 
0.75 
0.78 
0.83 
0.86 

6.05 
6.03 
5.87 
5.63 
5.37 
5.01 
4.76 
4.71 
4.59 
4.57 
4.39 
4.13 
3.90 
3.60 
3.29 
2.95 
2.81 
2.75 
2.61 38 1.00 3.00 

16,679 
18,487 
20,325 
21,220 
22,123 
22,600 
22,569 
21,526 
20,032 
18,472 
16,752 
15,518 
14,450 
13,748 
13,286 
13,081 
12,795 
12,614 
12,383 

1.41 
1.61 
1.77 
1.85 
1.90 
1.92 
1.91 
1.83 
1.74 
1.63 
1.54 
1.45 
1.36 
1.29 
1.24 
1.20 
1.16 
1.15 
1.16 

6.74 
6.33 
5.86 
5.37 
4.98 
4.68 
4.40 
4.27 
4.00 
3.92 
3.85 
3.80 
3.78 
3.70 
3.70 
3.66 
3.42 
3.16 
2.70 

730,865 
688,772 
708,159 
786,046 
781,680 
678,629 
618,516 
750,214 

1,028,518 
1,018,328 
1,087,731 
1,544,152 
1,531,197 
1,501,854 
1,451,563 
1,419,498 
1,118,940 
1,302,317 
1,227,562 

0.83 
0.78 
0.81 
0.89 
0.89 
0.79 
0.72 
0.88 
1.20 
1.18 
1.27 
1.25 
1.23 
1.20 
1.15 
1.11 
1.27 
1.46 
1.35 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 arc from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey nonthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. Reports prior to FY20 included civilian labor force estimates for 18-55-year-olds instead of 18-44-year-olds as the 
civilian comparison group for enlisted members. 
'In FY 2003 there was a change in the way DOD reported race/ethnicity data. The new race/ethnicity data were only made available for the last three quarters of FY 2003. Thus, the FY 2003 data includes percentages for NPS accessions by race/ethnicity 
for the last three quarters of FY 2003 only. Since we do not have full year totals, we omit the total number of accessions. 

498 I Historical Data Tables 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Table D-28. Asian Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

ACCESSIONS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

NAVY 
% % 

Unknown 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

it % % 
Unknown 

# 
AIR FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

# 
SPACE FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

# 
TOTAL DOD 

% % 
Unknown 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

# % 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

1,738 
1,292 
1,368 
1,178 
1,339 
1,428 
2,309 
1,826 
1,986 
2,836 
3,105 
3,373 
3,500 
3,217 
2,998 
3,501 
2,774 
2,974 
2.485 

1.10 
2.39 
2.04 
1.96 
1.87 
1.93 
2.24 
3.29 
2.95 
3.37 
4.27 
5.63 
5.92 
5.96 
5.17 
4.72 
5.64 
5.01 
5.76 
6.15 

2.13 
7.61 

11.55 
8.21 
6.97 
6.16 
5.37 
4.19 
4.11 
1.62 
0.53 
0.12 
0.05 
0.02 
0.01 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.04 
0.01 

1,589 
1,847 
1,617 
1,485 
1,673 
1,382 
1,489 
1,365 
1,497 
1,591 
1,430 
1,650 
1,479 
1,791 
1,514 
2,180 
2,137 
1.966 
2.095 

1.80 
4.03 
4.90 
4.51 
4.30 
4.41 
3.92 
4.37 
4.09 
4.13 
3.99 
4.25 
4.73 
4.85 
5.12 
3.91 
5.70 
5.46 
5.93 
6.31 

3.65 
2.67 
2.22 
1.13 
0.56 
1.86 
2.21 
2.30 
2.29 
2.03 
2.20 
2.54 
2.89 
5.30 
6.68 
9.10 
8.91 
0.84 
0.07 
0.02 

611 
678 
726 
697 
791 
692 
684 
714 
801 
821 
712 
822 
878 
863 
703 
889 
741 
900 

1,004 

0.91 
2.03 
2.12 
2.31 
2.05 
2.14 
2.24 
2.44 
2.40 
2.63 
2.56 
2.74 
2.80 
2.90 
2.72 
2.25 
2.83 
2.67 
2.99 
3.57 

5.68 
5.00 
3.65 
2.37 
1.01 
0.86 
0.66 
1.69 
0.61 
0.17 
0.09 
0.10 
0.11 
0.17 
0.27 
0.42 
0.46 
0.55 
1.04 
0.65 

1,025 
591 
947 
837 
682 
823 
711 
796 
850 
950 
940 

1,031 
1,508 
1,359 
1,129 
1,412 
1,201 
1.313 
1.614 

1.20 
3.04 
3.10 
3.11 
3.02 
2.46 
2.59 
2.51 
2.82 
2.96 
3.62 
3.89 
4.29 
4.72 
4.43 
3.76 
4.44 
4.61 
4.92 
6.23 

1.95 
1.80 
2.36 
1.80 
0.57 
0.12 
0.09 
0.11 
0.08 
0.04 
0.15 
0.08 
0.16 
0.26 
0.27 
0.16 
0.15 
0.10 
0.47 
0.23 44 10.97 0.00 

4,963 
4,408 
4,658 
4,197 
4,485 
4,325 
5,193 
4,701 
5,134 
6,198 
6,187 
6,876 
7,365 
7,230 
6,344 
7,982 
6,853 
7,153 
7.242 

1.20 
2.82 
2.90 
2.78 
2.64 
2.61 
2.68 
3.24 
3.07 
3.32 
3.76 
4.45 
4.73 
4.86 
4.53 
3.88 
4.88 
4.62 
5.05 
5.65 

3.08 
4.94 
6.42 
4.43 
3.19 
3.10 
2.74 
2.63 
2.29 
1.14 
0.79 
0.70 
0.76 
1.16 
1.57 
2.27 
2.20 
0.34 
0.34 
0.20 

1,148,380 
1,145,765 
1,161,303 
1,182,119 
1,177,604 
1,146,512 
1,220,447 
1,277,590 
1,466,270 
1,598,513 
1,636,104 
1,663,195 
1,739,828 
1,739,828 
1,770,747 
1,836,445 
1,763,928 
1,738,678 
1,771,500 

4.20 
4.14 
4.10 
4.16 
4.21 
4.15 
4.01 
4.21 
4.34 
4.90 
5.33 
5.46 
5.58 
5.88 
5.88 
6.08 
6.31 
6.13 
6.06 
6.16 
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Table D-28. Asian Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

ENLISTED 
MEMBERS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

NAVY 
% % 

Unknown 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % % 
Unknown 

# 
AIR FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

# 
SPACE FORCE 

% % 

Unknown 

TOTAL DOD 
# % % 

Unknown 

CIVILIANS 
18-44 YEARS OLD 

# % 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022  

12,278 
12,829 
13,754 
14,430 
15,151 
15,888 
17,254 
17,892 
15,213 
15,552 
15,822 
16,565 
17,073 
17,551 
17,519 
18,274 
18,326 
18,864 
18,431 

2.97 
3.17 
3.27 
3.33 
3.35 
3.47 
3.69 
3.86 
3.40 
3.62 
3.89 
4.22 
4.51 
4.62 
4.61 
4.72 
4.72 
4.85 
5.01 

7.50 
6.86 
6.12 
5.66 
5.33 
5.20 
4.96 
4.85 
4.39 
4.28 
4.28 
4.23 
4.12 
3.81 
3.58 
3.33 
3.11 
2.87 
2.61 

18,709 
18,589 
18,014 
17,393 
16,820 
16,218 
15,783 
15,229 
14,661 
14,696 
14,686 
14,833 
14,860 
15,106 
15,158 
15,979 
16,739 
17,130 
17,442 

5.96 
6.10 
6.15 
6.19 
6.11 
5.96 
5.84 
5.71 
5.61 
5.53 
5.50 
5.51 
5.59 
5.70 
5.60 
5.76 
5.85 
5.96 
6.15 

3.88 
3.65 
3.39 
3.05 
2.75 
2.48 
2.31 
2.29 
2.33 
2.49 
2.72 
3.08 
3.52 
4.08 
4.84 
5.39 
4.86 
4.37 
3.84 

3,303 
3,333 
3,377 
3,473 
3,805 
3,955 
4,005 
4,051 
4,139 
4,261 
4,201 
4,241 
4,424 
4,648 
4,739 
5,001 
4,977 
5,102 
5,365 

2.09 
2.07 
2.09 
2.08 
2.14 
2.17 
2.21 
2.26 
2.34 
2.44 
2.52 
2.61 
2.72 
2.85 
2.89 
3.04 
3.12 
3.23 
3.50 

11.72 
10.57 
9.64 
8.11 
6.95 
6.22 
5.54 
5.04 
4.61 
4.24 
3.81 
3.47 
3.22 
3.00 
2.77 
2.62 
2.64 
2.38 
0.92 

5,515 
5,613 
5,948 
6,065 
6,071 
6,396 
6,537 
6,829 
7,078 
7,295 
7,391 
7,740 
8,537 
9,150 
9,465 
10,139 
10,561 
11,009 
11,690 

1.85 
2.03 
2.17 
2.30 
2.35 
2.43 
2.48 
2.59 
2.68 
2.79 
2.96 
3.14 
3.38 
3.56 
3.65 
3.84 
3.98 
4.16 
4.50 

6.05 
6.03 
5.87 
5.63 
5.37 
5.01 
4.76 
4.71 
4.59 
4.57 
4.39 
4.13 
3.90 
3.60 
3.29 
2.95 
2.81 
2.75 
2.61 I 9 I 5.02 3.00 

39,805 
40,364 
41,093 
41,361 
41,847 
42,457 
43,579 
44,001 
41,091 
41,804 
42,100 
43,379 
44,894 
46,455 
46,881 
49,393 
50,603 
52,105 
53,119 

3.36 
3.52 
3.58 
3.62 
3.60 
3.61 
3.68 
3.75 
3.58 
3.69 
3.86 
4.05 
4.23 
4.36 
4.37 
4.52 
4.60 
4.74 
4.97 

6.74 
6.33 
5.86 
5.37 
4.98 
4.68 
4.40 
4.27 
4.00 
3.92 
3.85 
3.80 
3.78 
3.70 
3.70 
3.66 
3.42 
3.16 
2.70 

3,998,973 
4,148,476 
4,342,178 
4,403,897 
4,404,983 
4,275,942 
4,265,423 
4,344,760 
4,905,864 
5,202,187 
5,096,577 
7,304,520 
7,998,129 
8,262,193 
8,427,687 
8,718,987 
6,084,411 
6,125,323 
6,397,440 

4.56 
4.71 
4.94 
4.99 
5.02 
4.96 
4.97 
5.08 
5.74 
6.05 
5.93 
5.92 
6.40 
6.58 
6.68 
6.85 
6.89 
6.87 
7.03 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 arc from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey nonthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. Reports prior to FY20 included civilian labor force estimates for 18-55-year-olds instead of 18-44-year-olds as the 
civilian comparison group for enlisted members. 
'In FY 2003 there was a change in the way DOD reported race/ethnicity data. The new race/ethnicity data were only made available for the last three quarters of FY 2003. Thus, the FY 2003 data includes percentages for NPS accessions by race/ethnicity 
for the last three quarters of FY 2003 only. Since we do not have full year totals, we omit the total number of accessions. 
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Table D-29. Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

ACCESSIONS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

NAVY 
% % 

Unknown 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % % 
Unknown 

it 
AIR FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

# 
SPACE FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

it 
TOTAL DOD 

% % 
Unknown 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

# % 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022  

674 
559 
491 
504 
640 
631 

1,423 
472 
271 
184 
89 
45 
24 
27 
16 
7 
8 
36 
49 

0.44 
0.93 
0.88 
0.70 
0.80 
0.92 
0.99 
2.03 
0.76 
0.46 
0.28 
0.16 
0.08 
0.04 
0.04 
0.03 
0.01 
0.01 
0.07 
0.12 

2.13 
7.61 

11.55 
8.21 
6.97 
6.16 
5.37 
4.19 
4.11 
1.62 
0.53 
0.12 
0.05 
0.02 
0.01 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.04 
0.01 

499 
457 
390 
489 
640 
656 
563 
373 
387 
370 
304 
336 
303 
349 
377 
411 
456 
341 
394 

0.47 
1.27 
1.21 
1.09 
1.41 
1.69 
1.86 
1.65 
1.12 
1.07 
0.93 
0.90 
0.96 
0.99 
1.00 
0.97 
1.07 
1.17 
1.03 
1.19 

3.65 
2.67 
2.22 
1.13 
0.56 
1.86 
2.21 
2.30 
2.29 
2.03 
2.20 
2.54 
2.89 
5.30 
6.68 
9.10 
8.91 
0.84 
0.07 
0.02 

272 
298 
280 
335 
337 
332 
269 
250 
247 
243 
175 
232 
192 
226 
171 
184 
153 
178 
250 

0.35 
0.90 
0.93 
0.89 
0.98 
0.91 
1.07 
0.96 
0.84 
0.81 
0.76 
0.67 
0.79 
0.63 
0.71 
0.55 
0.59 
0.55 
0.59 
0.89 

5.68 
5.00 
3.65 
2.37 
1.01 
0.86 
0.66 
1.69 
0.61 
0.17 
0.09 
0.10 
0.11 
0.17 
0.27 
0.42 
0.46 
0.55 
1.04 
0.65 

397 
269 
402 
371 
399 
496 
393 
336 
279 
242 
200 
178 
326 
323 
303 
375 
278 
284 
400 

0.40 
1.18 
1.41 
1.32 
1.34 
1.44 
1.56 
1.39 
1.19 
0.97 
0.92 
0.83 
0.74 
1.02 
1.05 
1.01 
1.18 
1.07 
1.06 
1.54 

1.95 
1.80 
2.36 
1.80 
0.57 
0.12 
0.09 
0.11 
0.08 
0.04 
0.15 
0.08 
0.16 
0.26 
0.27 
0.16 
0.15 
0.10 
0.47 
0.23 9 1  24 0.00 

1,842 
1,583 
1,563 
1,699 
2,016 
2,115 
2,648 
1,431 
1,184 
1,039 
768 
791 
845 
925 
867 
977 
895 
839 

1.102 

0.42 
1.05 
1.04 
0.93 
1.07 
1.17 
1.31 
1.65 
0.93 
0.77 
0.63 
0.55 
0.54 
0.56 
0.58 
0.53 
0.60 
0.60 
0.59 
0.86 

3.08 
4.94 
6.42 
4.43 
3.19 
3.10 
2.74 
2.63 
2.29 
1.14 
0.79 
0.70 
0.76 
1.16 
1.57 
2.27 
2.20 
0.34 
0.34 
0.20 

79,856 
83,021 
92,569 
102,623 
96,453 
107,698 
127,092 
109,461 
137,807 
146,161 
145,041 
146,940 
158,238 
158,238 
140,512 
119,571 
111,820 
162,965 
152.634 

0.35 
0.29 
0.30 
0.33 
0.37 
0.34 
0.38 
0.44 
0.37 
0.46 
0.49 
0.48 
0.49 
0.53 
0.53 
0.48 
0.41 
0.39 
0.57 
0.53 
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Table D-29. Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

ENLISTED 
MEMBERS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

NAVY 
% % 

Unknown 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % % 

Unknown 
# 

AIR FORCE 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

SPACE FORCE 
% % 

Unknown 

TOTAL DOD 
# % % 

Unknown 

CIVILIANS 
18-44 YEARS OLD 

# % 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022  

0 
0 

1,387 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4,707 
4,710 
4,618 
4,641 
4,676 
4,815 
4,867 
5,012 
4,987 
5,038 
4,984 

0.00 
0.00 
0.33 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
1.05 
1.10 
1.14 
1.18 
1.23 
1.27 
1.28 
1.29 
1.29 
1.30 
1.36 

7.50 
6.86 
6.12 
5.66 
5.33 
5.20 
4.96 
4.85 
4.39 
4.28 
4.28 
4.23 
4.12 
3.81 
3.58 
3.33 
3.11 
2.87 
2.61 

1,045 
1,531 
1,957 
2,376 
2,753 
3,092 
3,326 
3,364 
3,278 
3,266 
3,249 
3,257 
3,244 
3,297 
3,403 
3,564 
3,726 
3,753 
3,808 

0.33 
0.50 
0.67 
0.85 
1.00 
1.14 
1.23 
1.26 
1.26 
1.23 
1.22 
1.21 
1.22 
1.24 
1.26 
1.28 
1.30 
1.31 
1.34 

3.88 
3.65 
3.39 
3.05 
2.75 
2.48 
2.31 
2.29 
2.33 
2.49 
2.72 
3.08 
3.52 
4.08 
4.84 
5.39 
4.86 
4.37 
3.84 

816 
940 

1,047 
1,273 
1,533 
1,699 
1,740 
1,774 
1,819 
1,877 
1,839 
1,838 
1,872 
1,883 
1,853 
1,881 
1,810 
1,731 
1,761 

0.52 
0.58 
0.65 
0.76 
0.86 
0.93 
0.96 
0.99 
1.03 
1.07 
1.10 
1.13 
1.15 
1.15 
1.13 
1.14 
1.13 
1.10 
1.15 

11.72 
10.57 
9.64 
8.11 
6.95 
6.22 
5.54 
5.04 
4.61 
4.24 
3.81 
3.47 
3.22 
3.00 
2.77 
2.62 
2.64 
2.38 
0.92 

1,623 
2,019 
2,447 
2,758 
2,929 
3,165 
3,241 
3,280 
3,277 
3,254 
3,133 
3,086 
3,215 
3,303 
3,354 
3,546 
3,630 
3,622 
3,704 

0.54 
0.73 
0.89 
1.05 
1.13 
1.20 
1.23 
1.25 
1.24 
1.24 
1.25 
1.25 
1.27 
1.29 
1.30 
1.34 
1.37 
1.37 
1.43 

6.05 
6.03 
5.87 
5.63 
5.37 
5.01 
4.76 
4.71 
4.59 
4.57 
4.39 
4.13 
3.90 
3.60 
3.29 
2.95 
2.81 
2.75 
2.61 50 I.32 3.00 

3,484 
4,490 
6,838 
6,407 
7,215 
7,956 
8,307 
8,418 
13,081 
13,107 
12,839 
12,822 
13,007 
13,298 
13,477 
14,003 
14,153 
14,144 
14,307 

0.29 
0.39 
0.60 
0.56 
0.62 
0.68 
0.70 
0.72 
1.14 
1.16 
1.18 
1.20 
1.23 
1.25 
1.26 
1.28 
1.29 
1.29 
1.34 

6.74 
6.33 
5.86 
5.37 
4.98 
4.68 
4.40 
4.27 
4.00 
3.92 
3.85 
3.80 
3.78 
3.70 
3.70 
3.66 
3.42 
3.16 
2.70 

240,636 
245,593 
331,307 
278,311 
310,392 
301,898 
289,353 
304,426 
378,856 
408,400 
300,086 
507,500 
550,317 
574,883 
652,721 
564,650 
309,714 
390,681 
476,048 

0.27 
0.28 
0.38 
0.32 
0.35 
0.35 
0.34 
0.36 
0.44 
0.47 
0.35 
0.41 
0.44 
0.46 
0.52 
0.44 
0.35 
0.44 
0.52 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 arc from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. Reports prior to FY20 included civilian labor force estimates for 18-55-year-olds instead of 18-44-year-olds as the 
civilian comparison group for enlisted members. 
'In FY 2003 there was a change in the way DOD reported race/ethnicity data. The new race/ethnicity data were only made available for the last three quarters of FY 2003. Thus, the FY 2003 data includes percentages for NPS accessions by race/ethnicity 
for the last three quarters of FY 2003 only. Since we do not have full year totals, we omit the total number of accessions. 
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Table D-30. Individuals of Two or More Races Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-
2022 

ACCESSIONS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 

% % 
Unknown 

# 
NAVY 
% % 

Unknown 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % % 
Unknown 

# 
AIR FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

# 
SPACE FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

# 
TOTAL DOD 

% % 
Unknown 

CIVILIANS 
18-24 YEARS OLD 

# % 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

844 
350 
277 
325 
337 
572 
379 
372 
262 
281 
219 
161 
109 
96 
77 
49 
36 
72 
56 

2.40 
1.16 
0.55 
0.40 
0.52 
0.49 
0.90 
0.54 
0.60 
0.44 
0.42 
0.40 
0.28 
0.19 
0.15 
0.12 
0.08 
0.06 
0.14 
0.14 

2.13 
7.61 

11.55 
8.21 
6.97 
6.16 
5.37 
4.19 
4.11 
1.62 
0.53 
0.12 
0.05 
0.02 
0.01 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.04 
0.01 

877 
622 
672 
798 

3,629 
4,720 
5,852 
5,428 
6,234 
4,813 
2,947 
1,899 
1,554 
1,534 
1,633 
1,427 
1,393 
1,480 
1.641 

3.30 
2.25 
1.65 
1.88 
2.31 
9.56 

13.40 
17.19 
16.27 
17.19 
12.06 
8.76 
5.45 
5.10 
4.39 
4.21 
3.73 
3.56 
4.46 
4.94 

3.65 
2.67 
2.22 
1.13 
0.56 
1.86 
2.21 
2.30 
2.29 
2.03 
2.20 
2.54 
2.89 
5.30 
6.68 
9.10 
8.91 
0.84 
0.07 
0.02 

314 
196 
140 
161 
198 
150 
171 
111 
305 
406 
372 
407 
744 
871 
863 
979 
912 
742 
153 

2.00 
1.04 
0.61 
0.45 
0.47 
0.53 
0.48 
0.61 
0.37 
1.00 
1.27 
1.43 
1.38 
2.46 
2.74 
2.76 
3.11 
3.28 
2.47 
0.54 

5.68 
5.00 
3.65 
2.37 
1.01 
0.86 
0.66 
1.69 
0.61 
0.17 
0.09 
0.10 
0.11 
0.17 
0.27 
0.42 
0.46 
0.55 
1.04 
0.65 

631 
242 
265 
204 
742 
967 

1,005 
1,285 
1,394 
596 
540 
646 

1,081 
1,253 
1,188 
1,381 
1,279 
1,331 
1,517 

3.10 
1.87 
1.27 
0.87 
0.74 
2.68 
3.04 
3.54 
4.55 
4.85 
2.27 
2.24 
2.69 
3.39 
4.09 
3.96 
4.34 
4.91 
4.99 
5.85 

1.95 
1.80 
2.36 
1.80 
0.57 
0.12 
0.09 
0.11 
0.08 
0.04 
0.15 
0.08 
0.16 
0.26 
0.27 
0.16 
0.15 
0.10 
0.47 
0.23 31 7.73 0.00 

2,676 
1,410 
1,354 
1,488 
4,906 
6,409 
7,407 
7,196 
8,195 
6,096 
4,078 
3,113 
3,488 
3,754 
3,761 
3,836 
3,620 
3,625 
3.398 

2.70 
1.52 
0.93 
0.81 
0.93 
2.85 
3.97 
4.61 
4.69 
5.31 
3.70 
2.94 
2.14 
2.30 
2.35 
2.30 
2.35 
2.44 
2.56 
2.65 

3.08 
4.94 
6.42 
4.43 
3.19 
3.10 
2.74 
2.63 
2.29 
1.14 
0.79 
0.70 
0.76 
1.16 
1.57 
2.27 
2.20 
0.34 
0.34 
0.20 

587,634 
623,315 
619,345 
589,133 
606,001 
605,776 
645,043 
657,898 
835,488 
903,686 
987,386 
923,767 
938,471 
938,471 

1,022,483 
1,077,031 
1,127,500 
1,098,311 
1,072,578 

2.00 
2.12 
2.23 
2.22 
2.10 
2.14 
2.12 
2.22 
2.24 
2.79 
3.00 
3.29 
3.10 
3.17 
3.17 
3.51 
3.70 
3.92 
3.83 
3.73 
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Table D-30. Individuals of Two or More Races Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-
2022 

EN LISTED 
MEMBERS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

NAVY 
% % 

Unknown 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % % 
Unknown 

# 
AIR FORCE 

% % 

Unknown 
# 

SPACE FORCE 
% % 

Unknown 

TOTAL DOD 
# % % 

Unknown 

CIVILIANS 
18-44 YEARS OLD 

# % 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

0 
0 

151 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0.00 
0.00 
0.04 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

7.50 
6.86 
6.12 
5.66 
5.33 
5.20 
4.96 
4.85 
4.39 
4.28 
4.28 
4.23 
4.12 
3.81 
3.58 
3.33 
3.11 
2.87 
2.61 

2,360 
3,310 
4,762 
6,484 
9,028 
13,239 
18,667 
22,819 
26,217 
28,159 
27,901 
26,702 
24,631 
22,701 
21,563 
20,630 
19,836 
19,245 
18,699 

0.75 
1.09 
1.62 
2.31 
3.28 
4.86 
6.90 
8.55 

10.04 
10.59 
10.44 
9.92 
9.27 
8.57 
7.97 
7.44 
6.93 
6.70 
6.60 

3.88 
3.65 
3.39 
3.05 
2.75 
2.48 
2.31 
2.29 
2.33 
2.49 
2.72 
3.08 
3.52 
4.08 
4.84 
5.39 
4.86 
4.37 
3.84 

1,178 
1,229 
1,203 
1,343 
1,386 
1,539 
1,694 
1,884 
1,884 
1,860 
1,707 
1,596 
1,508 
1,503 
1,667 
1,881 
1,952 
2,009 
2,147 

0.74 
0.76 
0.75 
0.81 
0.78 
0.84 
0.93 
1.05 
1.06 
1.07 
1.02 
0.98 
0.93 
0.92 
1.02 
1.14 
1.22 
1.27 
1.40 

11.72 
10.57 
9.64 
8.11 
6.95 
6.22 
5.54 
5.04 
4.61 
4.24 
3.81 
3.47 
3.22 
3.00 
2.77 
2.62 
2.64 
2.38 
0.92 

3,288 
3,817 
4,540 
4,909 
5,401 
6,163 
6,794 
7,660 
8,480 
9,212 
9,505 
9,846 
10,629 
11,306 
11,695 
12,261 
12,771 
13,393 
13,841 

1.10 
1.38 
1.66 
1.86 
2.09 
2.34 
2.58 
2.91 
3.21 
3.52 
3.80 
4.00 
4.21 
4.40 
4.52 
4.64 
4.81 
5.06 
5.33 

6.05 
6.03 
5.87 
5.63 
5.37 
5.01 
4.76 
4.71 
4.59 
4.57 
4.39 
4.13 
3.90 
3.60 
3.29 
2.95 
2.81 
2.75 
2.61 272 7.15 3.00 

6,826 
8,356 
10,656 
12,736 
15,815 
20,941 
27,155 
32,363 
36,581 
39,231 
39,113 
38,144 
36,768 
35,510 
34,925 
34,772 
34,559 
34,647 
34,959 

0.58 
0.73 
0.93 
1.11 
1.36 
1.78 
2.30 
2.76 
3.18 
3.47 
3.59 
3.56 
3.47 
3.33 
3.25 
3.18 
3.14 
3.15 
3.27 

6.74 
6.33 
5.86 
5.37 
4.98 
4.68 
4.40 
4.27 
4.00 
3.92 
3.85 
3.80 
3.78 
3.70 
3.70 
3.66 
3.42 
3.16 
2.70 

1,390,875 
1,446,609 
1,422,387 
1,448,018 
1,345,782 
1,526,952 
1,549,825 
1,504,614 
1,754,915 
1,918,475 
2,033,952 
2,443,349 
2,566,394 
2,718,728 
2,838,460 
3,049,344 
2,346,940 
2,334,682 
2,409,121 

1.59 
1.64 
1.62 
1.64 
1.53 
1.77 
1.81 
1.76 
2.05 
2.23 
2.37 
1.98 
2.05 
2.17 
2.25 
2.39 
2.66 
2.62 
2.65 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 are front Bureau of Labot Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. Reports prior to FY20 included civilian labor force estimates for 18-55-year-olds instead of 18-44-year-olds as the 
civilian comparison group for enlisted members. 
'In FY 2003 there was a change in the way DOD reported race/ethnicity data. The new race etimicity data were only made available for the last three quarters of FY 2003. Thus, the FY 2003 data includes percentages for NPS accessions by race/ethnicity 
for the last three quarters of FY 2003 only. Since we do not have full year totals, we omit the total number of accessions. 
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Table D-31. Hispanic Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

ACCESSIONS 

      

SERVICE 

     

CIVILIANS 

  

ARMY 

  

NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS 

 

AIR FORCE 

 

SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 18-24 YEARS OLD 
FISCAL # % % # % % # % % # % % # % % # % % # % 
YEAR 

  

Unknown 

  

Unknown Unknown 

 

Unknown 

 

Unknown Unknown 

 

2003 

 

10.70 

  

0.13 

 

0.15 

 

8.10 

  

11.50 17.30 
2004 9,167 12.61 

 

5,954 15.11 

 

4,855 16.10 3,214 9.54 

  

23,190 13.18 4,908,048 17.68 
2005 7,721 12.19 

 

6,086 16.13 

 

5,206 16.26 2,094 10.97 

  

21,107 13.87 4,929,807 17.63 
2006 8,082 11.59 

 

5,834 16.28 

 

4,889 15.59 3,393 11.15 

  

22,198 13.26 4,887,635 17.52 
2007 7,110 11.30 

 

5,734 16.59 

 

5,555 16.32 3,052 11.00 

  

21,451 13.47 5,000,221 17.80 
2008 8,111 11.70 

 

7,983 21.04 

 

6,395 17.28 3,832 13.81 

  

26,321 15.30 5,055,113 17.82 
2009 7,381 11.59 

 

7,936 22.53 

 

5,098 16.48 5,059 15.92 

  

25,474 15.76 5,113,217 17.89 
2010 8,693 12.40 4.27 8,167 23.99 0.00 5,126 18.30 1.71 5,101 17.98 0.01 

  

27,087 16.88 2.16 5,383,575 18.56 
2011 8,289 13.38 3.61 6,459 19.36 0.00 5,801 19.50 0.12 5,380 19.03 0.00 

  

25,929 16.91 1.48 5,712,160 19.42 
2012 8,461 14.37 1.31 5,844 16.11 0.00 6,247 20.48 0.17 5,486 19.08 0.00 

  

26,038 16.86 0.53 6,174,332 20.65 
2013 10,043 15.12 0.34 4,500 11.28 5.69 6,880 21.44 0.18 4,164 15.85 0.24 

  

25,587 15.54 1.59 6,321,685 21.08 
2014 8,576 15.55 0.15 3,494 10.39 7.57 6,155 23.70 0.23 3,752 15.55 0.25 

  

21,977 15.82 1.98 6,370,376 21.26 
2015 9,654 16.94 0.02 3,903 11.19 5.47 7,174 24.41 0.12 3,633 15.12 0.26 

  

24,364 16.77 1.39 6,461,551 21.66 
2016 10,128 17.26 0.01 4,653 15.26 0.66 7,713 25.47 0.06 5,470 17.13 0.23 

  

27,964 18.47 0.19 6,473,415 21.87 
2017 11,641 18.71 0.00 5,186 14.83 0.01 8,513 26.81 0.01 5,328 17.39 0.11 

  

30,668 19.22 0.02 6,498,662 22.19 
2018 11,716 18.44 0.00 7,026 18.13 0.01 8,453 27.00 0.00 5,475 18.25 0.09 

  

32,670 19.97 0.02 6,579,576 22.61 
2019 12,441 20.04 0.00 7,024 18.36 0.00 9,105 28.97 0.01 6,204 19.50 0.04 

  

34,774 21.26 0.01 6,661,392 22.89 
2020 11,145 20.12 0.00 7,681 19.64 0.01 8,450 30.44 0.00 5,359 20.58 0.03 

  

32,635 22.00 0.01 6,708,639 23.32 
2021 10,278 19.92 0.00 6,510 19.63 0.03 9,462 31.46 0.06 5,520 20.68 0.07 

  

31,770 22.45 0.03 6,817,104 23.77 
2022 9.119 22.55 0.00 7.659 23.06 0.00 9.603 34.15 0.28 6.075 23.43 0.15 114 28.43 0.00 32,570 25.43 0.09 6.905.442 24.03 
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Table D-31. Hispanic Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

ENLISTED 

           

MEMBERS 

      

SERVICE 

   

CIVILIANS 

  

ARMY 

  

NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD 18-44 YEARS OLD 
FISCAL # % % # % % # % % # % % # % % # % % # % 
YEAR 

  

Unknown 

  

Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown 

 

2003 

           

2004 46,759 11.31 

 

28,855 9.19 

 

23,039 14.55 17,757 5.95 

 

116,410 9.83 14,379,669 16.41 
2005 46,880 11.57 

 

25,381 8.32 

 

23,357 14.50 16,710 6.05 

 

112,328 9.79 14,679,587 16.66 
2006 48,845 11.63 

 

41,386 14.12 

 

22,280 13.81 15,954 5.82 

 

128,465 11.19 15,080,039 17.15 
2007 50,765 11.72 

 

42,247 15.04 

 

22,222 13.33 14,794 5.62 

 

130,028 11.37 15,802,270 17.89 
2008 53,571 11.85 

 

43,964 15.97 

 

23,358 13.11 14,137 5.48 

 

135,030 11.60 15,756,382 17.94 
2009 54,785 11.96 

 

44,737 16.43 

 

24,160 13.25 13,756 5.22 

 

137,438 11.69 15,666,826 18.16 
2010 56,707 12.13 0.04 45,375 16.78 11.11 24,888 13.73 0.00 13,485 5.12 0.01 

 

140,455 11.88 2.56 16,012,313 18.66 
2011 57,777 12.45 0.04 47,313 17.72 7.96 26,434 14.75 0.00 13,073 4.96 0.05 

 

144,597 12.32 1.84 15,945,176 18.64 
2012 57,494 12.85 0.03 45,798 17.54 7.27 27,488 15.54 0.00 12,495 4.74 0.08 

 

143,275 12.47 1.68 16,745,900 19.58 
2013 57,665 13.44 0.03 45,218 17.00 5.65 29,788 17.06 0.00 12,124 4.63 0.09 

 

144,795 12.80 1.36 16,935,224 19.69 
2014 56,900 13.99 0.02 45,012 16.85 5.55 30,795 18.44 0.00 11,360 4.54 0.04 

 

144,067 13.21 1.38 17,195,261 20.00 
2015 57,997 14.78 0.02 44,847 16.66 7.99 32,054 19.69 0.00 10,829 4.40 0.06 

 

145,727 13.61 2.03 22,870,971 18.55 
2016 59,209 15.63 0.01 44,286 16.67 10.80 34,007 20.89 0.00 38,649 15.29 1.66 

 

176,151 16.62 3.11 23,693,544 18.96 
2017 62,741 16.51 0.01 43,879 16.56 14.46 36,096 22.11 0.00 40,495 15.76 1.56 

 

183,211 17.20 3.98 23,840,420 18.99 
2018 65,429 17.23 0.01 46,073 17.02 17.91 37,896 23.10 0.00 42,110 16.26 1.50 

 

191,508 17.84 4.88 24,593,955 19.49 
2019 69,554 17.97 0.05 48,158 17.36 20.80 39,725 24.14 0.00 44,512 16.86 1.42 

 

201,949 18.48 5.64 25,305,828 19.87 
2020 72,000 18.56 0.06 51,180 17.87 21.56 40,235 25.22 0.00 46,291 17.44 1.37 

 

209,706 19.08 5.97 18,557,186 21.02 
2021 73,841 19.00 0.05 52,534 18.29 19.87 41,496 26.27 0.00 47,455 17.92 1.36 

 

215,326 19.60 5.54 18,915,157 21.20 
2022  72,335 19.67 0.06 54,289 19.15 17.91 42,783 27.95 0.00 48,583 18.71 1.28 739 19.44 1.45 218,729 20.48 5.09 19,598,649 21.52 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 arc from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. Reports prior to FY20 included civilian labor force estimates for 18-55-year-olds instead of 18-44-year-olds as the 
civilian comparison group for enlisted members. 
'In FY 2003 there was a change in the way DOD reported race/ethnicity data. The new race/ethnicity data were only made available for the last three quarters of FY 2003. Thus, the FY 2003 data includes percentages for NPS accessions by race/ethnicity 
for the last three quarters of FY 2003 only. Since we do not have full year totals, we omit the total number of accessions. 
'Prior to FY 2010, those with Unknown ethnicity were counted as Not Hispanic. 
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Table D-32. Active Component Enlisted Members Continuation Rates by Years of Service and Service, FYs 1980, 1990, 1991, 1994-2022 

ARMY 
YEARS OF 

               

SERVICE 1980 1990 1991 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 
1 84.80 88.40 89.10 87.80 88.60 87.20 86.90 85.50 85.60 86.50 86.90 85.70 87.90 86.40 86.60 
2 88.90 85.70 89.50 84.40 86.90 86.40 88.10 87.10 87.30 87.10 87.50 85.10 88.00 89.10 89.00 
3 52.00 66.30 79.70 80.30 74.80 74.90 77.10 70.20 71.40 72.50 72.90 75.90 82.00 76.00 75.80 
4 66.90 66.20 67.00 68.00 70.90 70.20 71.20 72.20 70.80 70.30 69.40 69.60 78.20 64.50 66.00 
5 88.40 82.60 85.10 82.50 81.20 77.90 80.60 82.70 82.90 82.80 82.50 83.80 87.20 74.00 76.90 
6 82.30 82.20 86.10 84.50 83.40 80.20 79.90 81.30 81.30 80.00 79.90 81.80 85.40 79.90 80.70 
7 82.70 83.70 85.90 81.50 82.80 79.60 80.20 81.00 82.00 81.00 81.50 82.50 86.80 79.20 80.50 
8 84.80 85.90 87.20 76.50 74.90 72.30 76.70 82.70 83.40 83.60 84.20 86.30 89.30 83.20 83.80 
9 89.60 90.10 90.80 90.40 88.30 88.10 88.90 88.40 87.10 85.10 85.60 87.30 89.50 84.90 85.70 
10 92.00 90.40 92.30 92.00 90.00 90.70 91.10 88.90 87.20 85.70 85.60 87.30 90.40 85.80 87.00 
11 93.80 92.30 93.20 85.00 90.70 90.80 91.90 90.20 90.50 88.90 89.30 91.00 92.20 89.30 89.40 
12 94.60 92.10 93.10 88.60 92.80 92.50 93.20 90.70 91.90 90.90 89.90 91.80 93.90 92.00 90.60 
13 95.40 92.70 93.00 87.60 92.00 93.60 93.60 91.90 94.00 92.50 93.10 93.80 94.60 93.40 92.40 
14 97.10 95.50 96.20 90.60 92.60 94.50 94.80 94.10 94.80 94.40 94.60 96.00 96.30 95.70 94.50 
15 97.30 96.00 96.70 89.00 78.30 85.10 85.40 86.40 90.50 94.00 94.80 96.60 97.00 96.50 96.00 
16 97.90 96.90 97.50 92.20 84.90 95.00 93.70 93.10 97.00 97.40 97.10 98.10 98.10 97.60 97.90 
17 98.10 97.50 97.50 92.80 83.90 97.10 95.20 92.20 98.40 98.40 97.50 98.60 98.30 98.60 98.50 
18 98.70 98.20 98.20 92.40 83.80 96.70 95.80 92.60 98.90 99.00 98.40 99.00 98.70 99.10 99.00 
19 98.60 98.90 99.00 94.10 88.40 97.90 96.50 95.00 99.20 99.00 98.70 99.10 98.70 99.40 99.20 
20 56.70 52.10 55.50 46.00 49.00 52.80 55.60 55.10 58.10 52.80 55.00 57.70 65.80 58.10 57.80 
21 61.70 64.30 67.10 62.30 61.50 64.00 67.10 62.70 62.30 62.30 67.40 65.10 68.70 61.50 62.50 
22 69.90 70.90 76.00 58.50 56.50 55.50 55.40 47.20 47.70 51.00 66.80 72.80 77.00 72.50 67.80 
23 71.70 73.00 79.20 75.40 76.40 74.90 76.60 70.80 70.30 70.70 78.20 76.90 79.20 76.00 68.90 
24 73.20 68.10 70.30 48.80 51.30 49.50 48.20 42.60 57.10 73.80 79.30 75.10 69.30 60.20 54.40 
25 80.20 83.60 82.80 74.50 78.70 77.80 77.60 76.30 72.30 81.60 84.30 82.00 77.60 73.40 69.60 
26 71.70 72.40 79.50 76.80 77.60 81.50 78.00 79.90 81.90 83.10 67.10 61.50 65.70 61.40 51.10 
27 68.00 60.90 53.20 75.70 79.70 77.50 82.00 74.90 79.30 80.50 83.50 78.70 78.10 69.70 72.00 
28 74.40 76.40 77.80 80.00 73.00 78.00 76.50 82.90 84.70 82.60 86.70 83.30 86.30 82.10 80.20 
29 72.60 70.90 77.00 80.30 75.50 76.90 80.20 80.40 83.70 74.20 82.60 87.90 80.30 86.20 78.00 
30 17.70 18.20 18.10 10.80 16.60 17.70 21.10 14.50 18.10 9.50 13.30 20.10 22.70 31.90 26.60 
31+ 34.20 45.50 41.20 53.80 57.10 45.70 28.10 25.70 50.00 38.30 44.40 35.00 26.70 32.90 37.90 

TOTAL 79.30 82.60 85.90 82.50 81.50 81.70 83.00 82.50 83.10 82.80 83.10 83.80 86.70 81.90 82.40 
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Table D-32. Active Component Enlisted Members Continuation Rates by Years of Service and Service, FYs 1980, 1990, 1991, 1994-2022 

    

ARMY 
YEARS OF 

                 

SERVICE 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
1 88.00 85.90 85.90 86.60 88.50 91.50 91.00 91.20 90.80 91.00 90.50 91.60 90.50 91.30 84.40 90.10 91.10 
2 90.30 90.20 90.30 90.70 90.90 91.40 91.60 90.60 91.40 91.50 90.50 81.90 81.10 83.60 77.30 81.70 81.60 
3 80.60 83.60 86.90 86.00 84.60 82.80 78.80 76.60 73.70 77.90 76.40 75.30 73.50 75.50 70.90 72.60 70.10 
4 71.10 74.70 77.30 78.60 76.80 75.90 70.60 66.70 69.50 71.80 70.60 83.10 82.60 85.30 81.60 83.90 79.70 
5 80.10 80.20 83.10 80.60 80.70 81.30 77.60 73.60 78.10 80.70 80.30 82.30 81.80 85.40 82.40 83.30 79.00 
6 81.30 83.10 84.50 85.10 85.80 83.80 81.00 76.90 78.40 79.60 78.00 83.70 84.60 87.40 84.70 86.10 82.30 
7 82.50 84.80 87.80 86.10 86.10 84.80 82.60 77.10 78.90 79.40 79.20 81.10 84.00 87.40 85.50 86.50 82.70 
8 84.60 87.00 89.20 88.30 88.20 85.50 83.70 78.20 78.40 77.90 76.50 86.30 88.70 91.40 88.80 90.40 86.90 
9 87.00 88.70 90.00 90.80 90.90 89.20 86.60 82.10 82.40 81.60 82.70 88.60 89.70 91.80 89.10 90.10 86.90 
10 87.90 89.70 91.20 91.70 91.40 91.10 88.50 84.90 85.10 84.70 84.80 89.00 89.30 92.50 90.00 90.90 88.70 
11 90.60 90.90 91.90 92.60 92.90 91.80 90.00 85.90 86.70 86.30 86.40 90.60 91.30 93.50 91.30 91.30 90.20 
12 91.40 92.50 92.90 93.70 93.40 92.80 90.50 86.70 86.40 86.90 87.50 92.50 91.80 94.20 92.30 91.90 90.70 
13 93.30 93.50 93.70 94.50 94.70 93.90 92.20 87.70 87.70 88.60 89.30 91.00 92.00 94.60 93.10 92.80 90.40 
14 95.30 95.10 95.70 95.80 95.90 95.30 93.60 90.10 88.70 87.30 86.90 92.40 94.00 95.50 94.20 93.30 92.20 
15 96.00 96.10 95.90 96.70 96.80 95.80 93.90 90.20 87.20 86.50 88.00 95.60 96.20 97.40 96.60 96.20 95.00 
16 97.80 97.90 97.80 97.50 97.80 97.70 96.70 93.80 93.60 92.80 93.00 95.70 96.70 97.60 97.00 96.80 96.30 
17 98.70 98.60 98.80 98.50 98.50 98.20 97.30 94.70 94.20 94.00 93.30 95.10 97.30 98.20 98.00 97.80 97.80 
18 99.10 99.00 99.20 98.90 98.90 99.00 98.30 96.40 96.50 96.00 95.10 98.30 98.50 99.00 98.70 98.50 98.40 
19 99.30 99.10 99.10 99.00 98.80 98.60 98.30 97.60 97.60 97.50 98.10 57.40 60.50 64.90 67.70 64.10 53.20 
20 60.90 63.60 66.40 70.10 70.10 66.50 65.20 63.00 61.50 57.60 53.20 73.80 74.90 76.40 74.80 70.90 63.50 
21 66.60 68.20 73.20 74.10 78.20 73.20 74.20 74.20 75.70 72.50 72.00 75.70 77.20 78.60 78.00 74.10 63.50 
22 69.60 68.20 71.40 74.00 79.70 75.90 76.20 74.50 79.00 76.70 73.90 75.00 76.00 77.90 78.40 71.50 69.00 
23 74.30 75.20 76.10 77.40 80.20 73.60 73.50 72.80 72.40 71.10 70.60 77.20 72.30 73.80 77.70 69.60 58.10 
24 59.20 62.40 62.20 70.60 78.90 75.70 77.70 78.50 79.50 76.70 74.30 77.00 69.20 76.10 81.40 76.70 70.70 
25 75.00 73.70 74.00 77.90 80.90 76.90 76.40 78.10 77.60 76.40 74.50 67.00 63.10 71.80 75.40 63.10 49.90 
26 52.80 56.80 61.10 70.80 74.50 67.70 64.10 60.50 64.30 60.70 57.50 79.10 68.40 78.10 83.40 88.90 80.50 
27 73.20 74.50 77.60 80.20 80.00 79.60 81.40 78.20 80.80 79.60 80.70 76.90 68.20 80.30 81.8 87.10 80.40 
28 84.80 79.80 82.80 79.10 80.10 83.20 84.10 80.60 82.40 76.70 78.20 68.80 69.00 81.00 81.00 78.80 78.20 
29 85.20 89.90 86.40 88.10 83.20 78.40 68.90 72.10 71.50 61.80 66.30 56.20 53.00 44.80 47.70 33.60 24.30 
30 27.10 33.30 37.70 47.00 66.20 70.00 72.60 72.40 73.70 71.70 73.20 63.50 48.20 58.10 64.80 32.40 57.90 
31+ 57.90 59.80 59.10 59.20 58.90 57.90 48.90 50.00 56.30 68.30 43.90 50.00 60.00 65.50 69.80 51.30 58.70 

TOTAL 84.50 85.30 86.70 86.80 86.90 86.50 84.50 81.80 82.60 83.50 82.50 85.40 85.40 87.40 82.70 85.60 83.90 
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Table D-32. Active Component Enlisted Members Continuation Rates by Years of Service and Service, FYs 1980, 1990, 1991, 1994-2022 

NAVY 
YEARS OF 

               

SERVICE 1980 1990 1991 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 
I 89.20 87.40 88.70 86.40 86.70 86.20 85.00 85.60 85.60 84.40 86.90 88.80 89.90 89.40 90.30 
2 90.70 89.70 90.30 76.40 78.60 85.70 87.80 88.60 89.30 90.60 90.40 91.20 91.20 90.60 91.20 
3 83.60 84.20 85.80 83.30 87.20 87.80 80.50 79.60 84.50 88.40 91.00 92.30 91.90 89.20 90.70 
4 46.80 64.60 66.60 57.50 61.00 6430 60.80 64.50 64.50 66.40 70.40 75.60 75.70 72.10 70.90 
5 77.10 85.40 86.70 80.60 81.50 83.70 82.80 81.30 77.30 76.50 82.70 86.00 85.00 80.00 80.10 
6 75.20 75.60 77.10 76.30 76.10 76.30 76.60 77.90 78.00 79.60 82.40 85.90 86.70 84.80 83.80 
7 88.80 88.70 90.40 87.70 86.40 86.90 87.40 88.60 87.10 87.30 89.60 91.90 93.10 91.80 91.50 
8 82.90 87.20 89.00 85.90 85.60 85.20 86.50 86.10 85.10 84.10 86.60 90.20 90.50 85.50 83.30 
9 87.30 89.80 91.00 86.40 86.50 87.60 86.50 86.60 85.70 87.20 89.00 91.10 91.30 87.60 89.30 
10 88.60 89.60 90.80 86.60 85.60 83.80 84.10 81.70 80.60 81.90 85.50 90.40 89.80 88.90 90.20 
11 94.50 93.60 94.50 92.10 92.70 92.70 91.20 90.00 89.40 90.50 92.30 93.60 93.30 93.70 93.80 
12 94.80 95.00 96.00 93.60 94.30 94.30 94.20 92.90 92.30 92.60 93.60 94.30 94.70 94.90 95.60 
13 96.40 96.10 96.80 94.20 95.40 95.20 96.10 95.20 94.40 94.70 95.00 96.30 96.50 96.00 96.60 
14 97.40 97.20 96.90 95.20 96.70 96.30 96.80 96.10 95.50 95.60 95.60 96.80 97.20 97.00 96.80 
15 98.30 97.60 97.90 95.60 95.40 92.30 96.80 96.70 94.80 96.40 97.10 98.00 97.70 97.60 97.80 
16 98.40 97.90 98.10 95.80 91.00 91.20 94.70 95.40 92.90 97.10 97.50 97.80 98.20 97.90 97.70 
17 98.70 98.50 98.20 96.10 90.90 93.10 95.50 96.00 93.70 98.00 98.30 98.50 98.40 98.50 98.60 
18 98.80 98.70 99.00 95.70 88.80 91.90 96.00 96.00 94.90 98.90 98.90 99.10 99.10 99.00 99.10 
19 82.80 97.80 98.10 95.60 89.40 92.30 96.40 96.60 94.40 98.80 98.80 99.10 99.30 99.20 99.30 
20 51.50 59.00 60.60 39.40 36.70 40.10 44.60 42.80 37.00 39.00 46.20 55.40 45.50 38.20 37.10 
21 66.60 68.80 67.60 51.40 55.40 69.30 65.60 61.80 58.90 66.20 69.70 74.70 60.60 63.40 76.90 
22 68.10 70.80 73.00 59.10 70.90 78.00 73.80 73.00 71.90 73.90 75.40 75.60 64.40 67.60 76.20 
23 71.90 72.20 71.60 65.50 72.30 78.70 79.10 75.90 73.30 76.60 75.70 80.40 77.90 73.80 76.90 
24 73.40 77.60 80.00 58.20 53.90 61.70 63.10 59.10 53.70 61.60 62.40 65.10 59.40 52.70 57.50 
25 78.90 80.20 81.00 60.40 74.50 79.40 81.70 76.60 77.40 80.70 80.30 81.00 76.30 76.00 81.80 
26 73.40 67.20 68.30 42.80 49.60 58.10 63.30 56.20 56.70 58.50 57.40 72.60 61.50 54.00 52.50 
27 74.30 71.20 73.20 54.00 70.40 82.20 81.80 77.20 72.30 77.30 76.90 84.70 75.70 74.00 81.40 
28 83.40 62.80 63.90 57.30 81.30 85.10 86.10 79.80 80.30 82.80 87.00 86.50 76.40 80.30 85.40 
29 67.00 67.80 69.90 75.00 69.50 80.00 86.00 84.90 78.50 83.70 86.20 90.00 88.60 85.60 85.80 
30 27.10 18.80 14.30 11.10 12.10 14.20 19.50 17.40 13.60 16.90 18.70 19.60 15.20 7.10 12.20 
31+ 62.60 33.80 25.00 10.00 20.00 23.00 43.40 34.10 27.10 42.10 23.80 26.20 24.40 19.50 45.00 

TOTAL 81.60 85.60 86.70 81.70 82.50 84.50 83.90 84.10 83.60 85.00 86.70 88.80 87.90 85.90 86.20 
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Table D-32. Active Component Enlisted Members Continuation Rates by Years of Service and Service, FYs 1980, 1990, 1991, 1994-2022 

    

NAVY 
YEARS OF 

                 

SERVICE 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
1 89.60 89.20 90.10 91.10 91.90 93.80 94.20 93.80 92.70 94.30 93.50 95.30 96.10 96.70 90.20 95.20 92.60 
2 90.10 88.80 89.50 91.90 92.50 93.70 94.30 94.30 95.50 95.30 95.70 94.50 95.80 96.30 90.40 95.20 91.90 
3 90.20 90.70 92.70 93.00 92.70 91.70 91.20 93.10 94.40 94.30 93.70 77.00 83.70 84.30 81.80 83.40 86.20 
4 73.20 71.10 72.90 73.50 79.70 78.60 72.70 74.90 74.60 74.70 73.60 81.70 80.70 82.60 81.30 82.20 82.50 
5 77.60 72.80 75.80 78.90 81.10 79.30 76.80 78.10 83.00 83.40 81.50 83.40 84.90 85.40 82.60 82.90 79.60 
6 80.30 81.50 82.00 84.00 83.60 81.70 78.80 79.30 81.60 81.00 83.90 91.00 92.10 92.10 89.50 91.30 88.40 
7 89.50 88.50 90.20 90.90 90.70 89.90 89.60 90.70 91.80 92.20 92.30 84.70 88.30 88.30 86.40 87.30 85.90 
8 80.30 81.00 81.30 81.80 80.30 79.40 77.30 82.30 83.70 83.60 84.10 90.80 91.80 92.10 88.50 89.40 86.00 
9 86.70 86.00 87.40 89.10 90.30 89.90 84.20 89.40 90.90 90.10 91.30 91.50 91.30 91.30 88.80 89.50 86.50 
10 87.10 86.60 87.10 87.90 89.30 88.90 83.70 90.10 90.90 91.80 91.70 92.70 93.10 92.00 91.60 93.00 91.20 
11 92.20 91.70 91.80 92.80 92.40 90.70 86.10 92.10 93.80 94.70 94.80 95.20 94.70 95.00 93.40 94.70 93.20 
12 94.20 93.70 94.20 94.80 94.50 93.20 87.60 93.10 94.10 94.90 95.80 96.10 96.20 96.60 94.80 95.20 93.90 
13 95.30 94.60 95.20 95.40 95.00 93.20 88.00 93.80 95.40 96.00 97.10 92.00 96.10 96.80 96.00 96.10 95.00 
I4 95.60 95.70 95.80 93.40 86.70 84.50 80.30 86.10 89.10 89.60 90.60 97.60 98.20 98.20 97.00 97.30 96.30 
I 5 96.20 96.30 96.80 97.00 96.10 96.50 91.30 96.00 96.20 97.30 98.10 98.50 98.50 98.20 96.50 96.10 94.20 
I 6 97.20 96.70 97.50 97.70 97.20 96.70 97.20 96.70 97.00 98.40 98.60 98.90 99.00 99.00 98.40 97.90 96.40 
17 97.70 97.90 98.10 98.20 98.20 98.00 97.70 97.90 98.10 98.60 99.20 99.20 99.20 99.30 99.20 98.50 97.50 
18 98.90 98.70 98.80 99.00 98.80 98.70 98.50 98.40 98.40 99.20 99.30 99.60 99.50 99.60 99.30 98.60 98.70 
19 98.90 98.80 99.20 99.20 99.00 99.20 99.00 99.20 99.30 99.10 99.20 60.00 65.10 71.10 76.10 73.50 72.10 
20 38.90 39.60 42.90 42.20 41.10 41.60 39.80 42.00 43.00 44.40 50.30 84.50 83.10 84.70 83.60 80.80 74.60 
21 75.30 76.30 79.30 79.10 79.10 80.50 80.60 82.10 80.80 83.10 81.30 86.40 85.20 85.50 82.70 79.60 68.20 
22 77.50 78.20 77.70 80.50 80.20 82.90 81.20 83.60 83.10 84.20 82.60 85.80 86.30 87.30 87.40 84.30 75.00 
23 76.80 77.50 77.10 79.80 78.10 82.60 81.20 83.90 83.80 83.10 83.80 72.00 72.50 76.10 80.90 73.30 61.70 
24 53.10 55.40 57.70 55.30 52.50 57.40 54.30 57.40 56.50 57.30 54.60 85.50 87.30 86.40 86.30 84.40 75.60 
25 81.40 77.20 79.10 79.10 77.30 81.90 80.90 85.50 85.00 83.40 86.70 73.80 74.20 76.40 80.10 67.20 58.30 
26 55.60 60.70 54.90 53.10 47.40 47.40 45.50 48.40 49.50 47.90 48.10 87.30 84.50 86.30 88.80 87.60 67.20 
27 81.70 80.10 81.20 81.20 81.90 86.90 89.60 88.40 91.60 88.10 88.10 85.40 85.00 84.40 86.50 88.90 78.30 
28 86.10 85.20 84.00 80.80 83.10 89.10 84.00 88.10 91.40 90.60 91.30 86.70 87.60 87.30 90.30 92.50 83.30 
29 86.80 87.50 88.40 86.00 90.40 87.30 90.70 93.80 87.70 90.60 89.70 40.10 41.50 48.10 62.10 47.30 38.70 
30 4.40 7.20 13.90 19.90 16.20 9.80 12.70 16.70 13.30 9.30 12.60 64.60 72.80 75.30 77.40 69.40 54.60 
31+ 32.30 33.30 44.00 27.90 15.10 19.50 22.20 21.30 34.50 28.60 53.70 79.00 77.40 76.70 82.00 83.80 73.20 

TOTAL 85.20 84.70 85.90 86.90 87.70 87.40 85.20 87.30 88.50 89.00 88.90 89.00 90.20 90.90 87.80 90.10 88.20 
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Table D-32. Active Component Enlisted Members Continuation Rates by Years of Service and Service, FYs 1980, 1990, 1991, 1994-2022 

MARINE CORPS 
YEARS OF 

               

SERVICE 1980 1990 1991 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 
1 89.40 90.10 88.70 88.10 89.00 89.50 89.30 88.60 90.60 89.90 90.10 90.30 90.60 92.50 92.60 
2 91.00 92.10 93.60 91.10 92.20 91.80 91.30 91.90 92.50 93.10 93.10 93.40 94.20 94.20 95.10 
3 77.50 89.10 91.20 88.70 89.90 90.80 89.60 91.30 92.50 92.60 93.20 93.30 94.80 94.50 94.60 
4 39.80 49.70 52.20 47.50 46.30 44.20 41.40 33.00 31.60 37.40 40.60 43.10 43.30 41.80 42.20 
5 78.70 89.50 85.90 70.90 68.90 75.70 76.40 77.40 71.60 73.10 71.60 67.50 62.90 59.50 61.90 
6 82.30 85.10 74.90 69.10 63.60 73.00 75.70 74.30 74.60 86.70 88.80 89.50 92.20 91.20 92.10 
7 83.80 84.70 86.50 84.00 87.10 88.20 90.30 90.00 89.10 90.70 92.60 92.40 93.50 92.10 93.30 
8 84.40 81.40 81.60 79.00 81.40 77.80 82.50 79.00 76.80 74.10 73.80 74.40 77.00 75.30 74.50 
9 87.80 88.60 89.70 90.10 90.80 88.00 89.90 89.30 87.20 86.00 85.60 87.80 88.00 88.70 87.10 
10 90.00 91.30 90.60 89.50 92.70 90.70 89.40 89.00 86.20 86.30 87.70 86.70 90.70 90.20 91.50 
11 93.80 91.70 93.70 91.10 92.40 91.40 89.60 88.10 88.40 88.60 90.10 90.70 92.90 92.10 92.40 
12 94.30 90.70 92.30 87.80 90.00 89.80 89.20 88.20 86.90 85.20 89.20 90.70 92.70 91.70 91.60 
13 95.20 94.10 94.50 83.60 87.20 86.10 86.20 86.30 86.20 88.60 90.80 91.80 91.40 90.30 90.40 
14 96.50 96.50 96.20 91.10 93.80 94.00 94.20 92.70 94.40 93.90 93.80 95.30 95.70 94.90 95.60 
15 97.60 97.00 98.10 94.60 96.20 96.70 96.70 95.80 96.00 95.50 96.30 96.50 96.00 96.80 97.10 
16 98.40 97.70 98.10 93.60 96.40 96.90 97.50 96.70 96.40 96.20 96.30 97.00 97.30 97.40 97.50 
17 98.20 98.10 98.30 94.90 97.70 96.90 97.50 97.40 97.50 97.10 97.70 97.60 98.60 97.90 98.10 
18 98.50 98.80 98.90 96.80 98.30 98.40 98.20 98.60 98.10 98.10 99.00 99.00 99.10 98.90 98.40 
19 97.00 98.80 98.90 98.00 98.90 99.10 99.30 99.50 99.50 99.20 99.30 99.30 99.60 99.20 99.10 
20 54.60 58.90 56.30 55.80 56.10 55.70 54.40 56.50 54.70 56.30 53.90 55.20 60.40 58.00 54.10 
21 66.70 75.80 70.00 66.90 63.30 68.30 65.00 66.50 66.10 66.70 66.30 68.20 70.10 62.40 64.30 
22 72.20 74.70 75.70 67.40 67.30 71.40 65.20 68.80 68.00 69.60 66.60 69.50 75.50 69.80 67.00 
23 77.00 80.40 81.60 74.30 77.20 81.50 77.20 77.40 77.90 78.80 83.00 81.30 83.80 78.40 75.70 
24 83.70 81.00 82.00 79.00 79.50 80.00 81.60 79.30 81.40 80.30 79.30 86.30 85.50 82.60 76.60 
25 87.00 85.30 86.40 79.50 78.00 83.20 82.30 80.50 80.80 79.70 81.60 84.40 82.20 84.30 81.20 
26 75.80 78.70 78.00 77.20 76.70 79.20 72.00 75.00 73.40 76.30 76.80 84.60 79.60 77.30 81.50 
27 76.60 80.00 76.00 70.30 73.70 75.40 75.10 80.00 73.70 70.60 77.30 79.10 82.60 75.50 76.40 
28 83.70 74.10 75.40 84.90 83.60 80.50 78.50 83.70 79.30 77.50 85.90 82.70 82.90 82.10 81.40 
29 81.00 80.70 86.70 78.90 81.10 79.10 87.50 89.90 87.70 83.80 83.20 91.40 84.70 85.20 78.70 
30 38.80 6.80 11.80 17.70 11.40 18.60 22.30 9.90 11.10 13.30 5.10 12.40 16.40 13.50 14.00 
31+ 43.40 42.80 36.30 25.00 25.00 25.00 10.50 10.50 35.70 23.50 26.30 20.00 7.70 19.00 15.00 

TOTAL 80.20 85.30 85.10 82.00 83.20 83.10 81.60 80.50 80.40 81.50 81.70 82.00 82.50 82.20 82.70 
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Table D-32. Active Component Enlisted Members Continuation Rates by Years of Service and Service, FYs 1980, 1990, 1991, 1994-2022 

     

MARINE CORPS 
YEARS OF 

                 

SERVICE 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
1 91.10 92.00 92.00 93.60 93.70 95.00 95.60 95.30 95.10 95.50 95.80 96.60 95.80 96.20 88.70 95.00 92.40 
2 94.50 95.20 95.70 95.40 95.00 95.40 96.10 95.90 96.60 96.10 96.50 95.70 95.30 95.70 88.90 94.20 91.70 
3 94.30 95.40 95.90 95.40 95.20 92.60 94.00 93.60 91.20 93.40 95.30 52.50 52.70 48.30 45.00 44.30 45.90 
4 41.00 45.60 55.90 54.00 47.70 45.70 47.40 46.90 46.60 46.30 49.60 53.40 52.60 53.10 55.60 53.50 56.50 
5 61.50 64.80 71.60 72.10 63.90 60.30 57.10 50.80 51.80 50.20 51.90 88.70 89.80 90.40 89.20 90.50 87.90 
6 92.10 92.30 93.80 92.90 93.20 93.30 91.60 90.20 89.40 89.80 88.10 89.90 90.40 90.60 90.20 91.70 90.00 
7 93.90 93.60 94.60 95.20 95.30 94.50 93.90 92.20 87.60 88.60 89.30 77.80 82.30 82.30 78.60 77.00 75.80 
8 72.00 72.60 76.20 80.10 81.30 76.20 73.20 70.10 70.60 72.20 75.60 80.90 83.90 84.80 83.40 81.80 80.60 
9 84.20 83.30 85.40 87.20 88.80 85.50 80.80 74.20 71.90 76.60 79.90 86.10 87.10 88.40 88.30 87.30 89.30 
10 90.60 91.70 93.00 92.60 94.20 93.40 90.80 85.50 75.70 79.50 84.30 89.80 89.50 90.10 89.50 89.10 89.50 
11 91.60 91.40 93.00 93.30 94.60 92.70 93.20 89.70 84.60 84.40 88.90 92.60 93.10 93.90 90.80 89.40 87.90 
12 90.10 88.70 89.80 91.20 92.30 90.30 87.50 80.10 77.70 79.80 91.00 94.50 94.00 94.90 92.80 90.90 89.70 
13 89.60 89.50 89.50 90.00 90.80 88.30 86.40 84.70 82.60 85.10 92.30 96.60 95.50 95.40 93.60 92.10 91.60 
14 94.70 94.60 95.60 95.30 95.30 95.40 94.30 93.30 90.90 91.80 95.40 95.30 96.60 96.90 95.90 94.20 94.20 
15 95.10 96.90 95.80 96.00 96.60 97.00 96.00 91.50 89.60 84.50 88.50 97.30 96.20 96.10 95.80 94.20 94.70 
16 96.90 96.70 96.80 97.70 97.20 97.00 96.30 92.40 89.90 81.00 88.20 97.70 97.50 97.30 96.80 95.90 95.30 
17 98.00 98.60 97.80 98.20 98.30 98.40 97.80 93.90 92.70 82.40 92.40 98.70 97.90 98.50 98.10 97.40 97.00 
IS 98.70 99.00 98.80 98.60 99.10 99.00 98.90 95.20 95.40 84.50 95.20 99.70 99.30 99.00 98.20 97.90 98.40 
19 99.70 99.30 99.60 99.40 99.60 99.60 99.40 98.10 97.50 92.70 96.60 65.20 66.10 66.00 67.90 64.50 56.80 
20 55.70 59.50 58.00 61.70 62.10 61.00 58.90 50.60 56.70 50.80 48.60 79.50 75.70 75.90 76.30 73.50 68.70 
21 66.30 69.40 67.80 71.60 73.20 73.70 73.00 70.60 80.50 69.00 73.60 78.90 78.00 77.30 79.20 75.90 73.00 
22 68.40 73.40 72.20 71.30 76.90 74.70 72.70 71.30 73.40 68.60 72.70 86.30 82.90 81.50 83.70 82.70 78.50 
23 76.00 81.60 78.90 78.60 83.90 80.70 84.20 79.10 83.20 78.50 83.50 86.10 83.80 82.20 84.40 83.30 76.40 
24 78.10 77.30 80.40 80.30 78.30 82.20 83.00 76.50 88.90 78.50 81.70 86.50 82.60 83.80 82.60 78.20 84.30 
25 82.20 85.10 81.40 83.90 81.80 85.80 86.10 82.90 88.90 77.80 81.00 85.20 83.80 81.80 83.90 79.30 79.60 
26 74.60 77.40 78.80 85.30 82.70 82.00 88.00 81.50 85.10 78.90 81.20 87.10 79.10 81.30 82.20 78.50 81.00 
27 74.00 76.80 84.90 83.20 83.30 79.80 85.20 78.90 89.00 78.50 74.20 88.40 83.60 84.10 87.10 87.00 80.20 
28 84.10 81.70 86.70 85.30 83.90 84.30 86.00 85.40 91.00 87.10 89.40 87.70 86.50 87.40 88.30 88.10 85.70 
29 79.80 85.30 87.60 86.60 85.90 86.40 85.90 90.20 92.10 92.10 91.40 27.40 34.40 34.50 41.00 22.10 16.50 
30 17.20 9.90 24.10 26.20 23.10 18.50 18.60 6.70 15.80 6.40 2.20 70.70 50.70 45.30 50.50 32.00 50.00 
31+ 23.80 25.90 27.30 32.00 30.90 37.30 30.40 24.40 45.00 11.50 35.30 80.20 82.20 77.20 80.30 75.00 88.80 

TOTAL 81.80 83.00 85.80 86.00 85.00 83.40 82.50 81.30 81.60 81.10 82.60 83.60 84.50 84.20 79.40 82.00 80.70 
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Table D-32. Active Component Enlisted Members Continuation Rates by Years of Service and Service, FYs 1980, 1990, 1991, 1994-2022 

    

AIR FORCE 
YEARS OF 

               

SERVICE 1980 1990 1991 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 
1 88.90 89.60 93.10 92.10 91.80 91.80 92.80 91.90 91.90 91.00 91.80 90.70 92.40 91.70 89.40 
2 90.60 85.90 93.50 91.20 91.40 91.20 91.60 92.40 93.00 92.70 93.20 92.50 93.60 91.10 88.20 
3 92.90 83.20 89.20 88.90 88.10 87.50 88.00 90.20 92.30 92.80 93.90 93.30 93.30 90.60 88.00 
4 48.30 59.10 67.00 70.70 70.50 67.50 63.60 59.90 59.90 58.60 64.30 78.80 81.30 78.80 73.60 
5 84.50 86.10 88.60 89.10 89.80 89.60 89.20 89.20 89.60 88.30 89.90 90.90 84.80 90.50 88.30 
6 79.80 87.10 89.10 88.40 90.20 89.10 88.20 88.50 90.00 90.30 91.30 92.20 91.20 90.00 75.50 
7 89.30 90.50 93.40 91.50 88.10 86.80 85.60 83.50 84.90 84.30 87.80 93.00 93.10 93.80 91.10 
8 84.30 86.40 88.70 90.70 90.10 91.10 90.10 89.20 88.10 86.70 86.70 90.90 89.90 91.10 88.80 
9 91.00 90.30 92.30 95.40 85.60 91.50 91.00 89.00 88.00 86.80 89.40 92.70 91.20 92.40 89.10 
10 95.20 91.60 90.60 88.30 74.80 84.60 82.30 82.50 82.40 83.80 87.10 92.50 92.40 93.60 91.90 
II 93.90 94.40 94.90 97.80 87.40 96.80 96.40 94.50 93.80 93.10 93.90 95.20 94.80 95.50 94.20 
12 95.50 95.90 96.10 98.10 93.00 97.60 96.80 96.00 95.40 95.00 94.80 95.90 95.20 96.40 95.00 
13 97.90 97.00 97.50 98.20 94.10 98.10 97.90 97.00 96.60 95.30 95.40 96.30 97.00 97.10 96.50 
14 98.90 97.80 97.90 98.70 95.80 98.20 98.40 97.60 97.50 96.40 96.70 97.00 97.30 98.10 97.70 
15 99.00 98.40 98.20 98.40 89.50 98.60 98.50 98.30 98.10 97.80 97.70 97.90 98.10 98.50 98.30 
16 99.10 98.50 98.90 96.10 85.10 98.60 98.90 98.80 98.40 98.30 98.60 98.50 99.00 99.10 98.70 
17 99.50 99.00 99.00 94.50 86.00 99.10 99.20 99.20 99.20 99.10 99.30 99.20 99.30 99.40 99.40 
18 99.50 99.00 99.30 86.30 84.10 95.50 99.30 99.30 99.40 99.30 99.50 99.30 99.50 99.50 99.50 
19 99.60 99.40 99.30 85.70 87.70 95.10 99.50 99.40 99.60 99.50 99.60 99.60 99.60 99.60 99.50 
20 56.80 60.30 60.30 45.80 49.70 54.00 52.40 51.10 53.90 55.50 57.00 78.10 70.00 67.80 66.40 
21 65.70 72.30 63.00 68.50 68.80 72.30 71.90 69.70 70.30 68.40 68.30 79.20 64.90 72.70 69.40 
22 69.80 75.20 69.00 77.30 75.90 76.20 76.20 75.00 75.20 73.80 68.50 81.00 70.70 73.70 71.50 
23 66.70 73.60 72.60 78.50 76.90 78.40 78.00 76.90 77.10 76.60 74.40 84.30 70.50 77.70 74.00 
24 76.40 80.30 72.60 44.60 43.30 45.40 44.60 45.90 51.20 57.80 58.00 76.00 63.20 73.70 69.00 
25 81.60 85.30 61.00 75.80 75.60 76.00 75.60 75.00 76.90 79.10 78.30 86.70 70.10 79.90 76.60 
26 55.30 54.50 46.80 47.50 45.10 48.90 49.10 51.70 58.00 66.60 60.80 69.60 60.20 66.70 53.90 
27 63.20 67.10 50.90 69.80 70.80 79.40 75.40 72.40 77.60 80.10 77.10 81.10 61.40 73.80 71.40 
28 51.60 56.50 55.70 80.00 81.30 82.10 80.30 77.20 83.20 77.90 72.80 82.00 68.40 62.20 57.40 
29 66.40 73.90 79.40 81.20 84.10 79.40 77.50 77.80 79.30 81.70 81.50 84.10 66.30 76.80 72.70 
30 26.70 22.00 18.50 10.00 9.70 6.70 8.70 11.20 12.90 8.40 10.50 36.40 12.30 13.10 8.10 
31+ 42.80 34.10 37.30 5.50 3.70 0.00 0.00 3.10 3.40 14.30 12.50 11.50 7.70 22.90 14.30 

TOTAL 84.70 85.90 88.60 88.20 85.30  88.40 88.30 87.70 87.90 87.40 88.00 91.20 89.60 89.70 86.40 
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Table D-32. Active Component Enlisted Members Continuation Rates by Years of Service and Service, FYs 1980, 1990, 1991, 1994-2022 

    

AIR FORCE 
YEARS OF 

                 

SERVICE 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
1 90.50 91.20 92.30 92.90 93.10 93.40 93.40 93.40 93.50 94.20 95.00 96.80 96.40 96.10 91.20 96.20 94.90 
2 93.50 93.30 94.10 93.60 93.00 92.80 92.80 94.10 93.60 95.70 96.20 95.60 95.90 95.80 91.00 95.10 93.40 
3 94.10 92.60 94.20 94.40 92.10 91.70 90.70 92.30 90.30 94.50 94.70 90.60 88.30 87.10 83.20 84.80 82.70 
4 76.30 74.90 74.40 79.60 80.80 83.00 82.00 82.50 81.30 87.60 89.30 93.50 93.60 93.00 91.40 92.30 88.10 
5 92.50 90.70 91.80 93.20 91.50 92.70 91.20 90.80 88.00 92.10 93.10 76.50 76.50 76.70 79.80 77.40 76.00 
6 75.90 73.20 75.20 78.80 82.20 83.50 82.20 80.00 76.30 77.30 75.70 89.80 89.70 88.70 88.10 87.70 86.50 
7 92.80 89.90 91.60 93.40 93.10 94.00 93.10 92.10 86.80 91.00 89.30 87.10 86.70 90.80 91.60 91.20 90.00 
8 91.50 88.70 89.90 90.80 91.30 92.00 91.10 89.60 82.90 87.90 85.20 94.10 94.30 95.10 95.20 95.20 92.60 
9 91.90 87.90 91.60 92.90 92.90 93.90 93.00 92.40 86.90 92.50 92.70 92.60 92.80 93.40 93.90 93.10 89.20 
10 92.10 88.60 89.70 91.80 91.70 92.30 91.40 91.40 88.20 92.00 91.70 93.70 93.30 94.30 94.00 94.50 92.30 
11 96.00 94.20 93.60 94.60 93.20 94.40 94.30 94.10 89.60 93.30 93.30 92.40 93.30 93.20 94.20 95.20 93.60 
12 96.50 95.40 95.20 94.90 95.10 94.90 94.80 94.90 91.40 94.40 94.70 95.10 94.80 95.10 95.60 96.40 95.10 
13 97.90 96.50 96.20 96.80 96.20 96.40 96.00 95.90 92.70 95.30 95.50 95.90 96.00 96.00 96.40 96.30 95.70 
14 97.90 97.30 96.80 97.30 97.30 96.80 96.60 97.00 93.20 95.30 96.00 91.90 91.10 95.50 97.30 96.90 96.20 
15 98.50 98.30 97.90 97.90 98.20 97.30 96.60 94.80 86.70 90.90 92.20 97.50 97.40 98.10 98.00 97.90 97.20 
16 99.10 98.40 98.30 98.40 98.60 98.10 97.50 98.10 90.60 96.30 97.90 98.20 97.80 98.60 98.70 98.60 98.00 
17 99.40 99.00 98.80 99.00 98.70 98.80 97.70 98.00 91.20 96.10 98.20 98.60 98.60 98.70 98.80 98.90 98.40 
Is 99.50 99.20 99.10 99.30 99.10 98.80 98.20 98.50 91.60 97.10 98.90 99.20 99.30 99.20 99.20 99.30 98.60 
19 99.60 99.50 99.40 99.40 99.40 99.20 98.80 99.00 90.40 99.00 99.50 62.20 59.00 63.00 68.00 65.50 61.50 
20 70.10 67.70 70.40 74.90 74.20 73.90 74.60 68.10 62.40 63.00 60.60 73.00 72.80 73.00 73.10 70.30 67.50 
21 76.40 70.60 74.40 77.40 76.60 74.40 75.90 70.70 74.20 66.00 73.70 77.50 77.70 76.20 77.90 75.60 63.40 
22 77.50 73.50 76.80 79.60 79.60 71.60 73.10 73.70 77.70 68.30 79.10 78.10 79.20 78.50 79.60 75.30 70.80 
23 79.70 74.90 77.40 79.30 79.50 72.60 77.20 78.60 77.50 65.30 78.50 64.70 64.40 63.30 65.10 53.60 51.80 
24 72.00 69.40 71.90 74.30 75.60 38.20 42.60 44.80 47.80 42.70 51.70 77.00 77.10 76.80 77.30 77.40 68.80 
25 76.60 74.00 75.00 78.10 78.10 42.60 73.30 76.00 77.30 75.10 78.60 68.90 65.10 66.50 68.70 55.50 52.70 
26 52.30 50.40 48.60 55.80 52.30 44.50 46.80 52.80 53.60 49.10 52.40 83.50 77.60 79.20 79.60 80.10 70.60 
27 74.00 74.30 74.30 75.40 76.40 73.30 56.50 80.00 80.60 80.80 81.30 79.90 81.40 78.80 75.70 78.90 76.80 
28 59.50 56.30 58.10 60.50 55.10 56.70 54.90 84.20 85.80 83.80 84.60 81.40 81.20 81.30 80.10 78.50 76.60 
29 69.40 78.00 75.70 77.20 76.20 75.40 78.60 83.80 83.50 78.80 81.10 34.80 37.70 44.70 43.10 14.60 15.90 
30 15.50 15.00 13.70 14.60 11.70 13.00 9.80 7.70 8.20 10.60 8.60 68.10 69.10 78.90 68.70 12.00 23.50 
31+ 18.20 26.70 20.00 6.80 9.40 6.30 5.00 7.10 4.00 4.00 5.60 73.20 75.30 76.60 81.00 92.10 66.70 

TOTAL  88.80 87.00 88.30 90.40 89.90 89.80 89.70 89.90 86.90 89.80 90.50 90.90 90.60 91.10 89.30 91.10 88.70 
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Table D-32. Active Component Enlisted Members Continuation Rates by Years of Service and Service, FYs 1980, 1990, 1991, 1994-2022 

TOTAL DOD 
YEARS OF 

               

SERVICE 1980 1990 1991 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 
1 87.50 88.50 89.60 88.20 88.70 88.40 88.10 87.10 87.70 87.40 88.40 88.20 89.80 89.40 89.00 
2 90.00 87.90 91.00 84.30 86.00 88.10 89.40 89.30 89.70 90.20 90.40 89.50 91.00 90.80 90.50 
3 73.30 77.90 84.90 84.10 83.10 84.00 82.80 80.90 82.40 83.70 85.40 86.80 89.20 85.60 85.30 
4 52.30 62.10 65.30 62.30 64.30 64.10 61.00 59.10 58.00 59.90 62.70 67.50 71.00 65.30 64.40 
5 82.80 85.00 86.60 82.40 82.30 82.10 82.90 82.90 81.30 81.10 82.60 83.60 82.70 77.80 78.90 
6 79.60 81.80 83.20 80.80 81.10 80.70 80.40 81.40 81.40 82.90 84.30 86.00 87.70 85.00 81.20 
7 86.40 87.30 89.40 86.60 85.80 84.40 84.70 84.60 84.70 84.50 86.40 88.80 90.70 87.50 87.90 
8 84.10 86.10 87.80 84.40 83.60 82.40 84.00 85.10 84.40 83.60 84.20 87.10 88.30 84.70 83.70 
9 89.40 90.00 91.30 90.80 86.90 89.00 88.60 88.00 87.00 86.20 87.50 89.70 90.30 88.10 87.70 
10 91.80 90.60 91.10 88.80 83.00 86.30 85.60 84.60 83.70 84.10 86.10 89.50 90.70 89.20 89.80 
11 94.00 93.40 94.20 91.60 90.40 93.50 93.10 91.30 90.80 90.50 91.50 92.80 93.30 92.40 92.30 
12 95.00 94.20 95.00 93.40 93.20 94.50 94.50 92.90 92.80 92.20 92.30 93.60 94.40 94.00 93.30 
13 96.70 95.30 95.80 93.50 93.60 95.00 95.30 94.20 94.50 93.80 94.30 95.10 95.60 94.80 94.60 
14 97.90 96.80 97.00 95.20 95.30 96.50 96.60 95.70 95.90 95.40 95.60 96.50 96.80 96.70 96.10 
15 98.30 97.40 97.60 95.20 89.60 93.70 95.00 93.90 94.60 96.10 96.60 97.40 97.50 97.40 97.30 
16 98.50 97.80 98.20 95.00 87.90 95.10 96.50 96.00 96.10 97.50 97.70 98.10 98.40 98.10 98.10 
17 98.80 98.40 98.30 94.60 87.90 96.40 97.00 96.40 97.10 98.40 98.40 98.70 98.70 98.80 98.80 
18 99.10 98.70 98.90 91.40 86.50 94.80 97.50 96.50 97.80 99.00 98.90 99.10 99.10 99.20 99.20 
19 94.30 98.80 98.80 91.80 89.20 95.20 97.90 97.40 97.90 99.20 99.10 99.30 99.20 99.40 99.30 
20 55.20 57.70 58.90 44.80 45.90 49.60 51.00 50.20 49.80 49.90 53.10 64.30 60.30 55.40 54.30 
21 64.60 70.00 65.90 62.20 63.00 68.80 68.30 65.10 64.70 66.00 68.30 73.90 64.90 66.20 68.40 
22 69.50 73.20 71.80 66.70 69.10 70.20 68.90 64.10 64.90 66.70 69.40 76.70 70.70 71.70 71.20 
23 69.50 73.50 74.40 74.40 75.70 78.00 77.80 75.10 74.40 75.40 76.40 81.10 75.30 76.40 73.50 
24 75.40 77.30 74.20 52.30 49.70 52.60 52.80 50.80 56.10 64.80 66.00 74.10 65.70 65.70 63.60 
25 81.00 83.50 71.30 71.00 76.20 78.00 78.40 76.40 76.50 80.20 80.80 83.70 74.60 77.80 76.40 
26 61.60 63.00 60.50 53.50 55.00 61.90 61.30 62.40 64.70 69.30 63.70 69.60 64.20 64.00 56.30 
27 67.70 67.70 59.80 66.00 73.00 79.10 78.70 75.30 76.20 78.00 78.70 80.90 72.10 73.00 74.20 
28 64.50 63.90 64.10 74.00 79.90 81.70 80.70 80.60 82.40 80.50 81.80 83.40 77.30 75.50 73.50 
29 69.00 72.00 76.60 78.60 78.90 79.00 81.70 82.00 81.80 80.20 83.20 87.80 77.80 83.10 78.90 
30 25.00 18.40 16.70 11.60 11.70 11.60 15.70 13.30 14.00 11.90 12.50 23.70 16.70 16.90 15.80 
31+ 50.90 36.80 34.30 25.00 29.40 25.70 22.30 20.80 28.80 32.30 29.20 25.40 18.00 25.70 31.20 

TOTAL 81.60 84.70 86.80 83.80 83.10 84.60 84.60 84.00 84.10 84.30 85.10 86.70 87.20 85.00 84.50 
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Table D-32. Active Component Enlisted Members Continuation Rates by Years of Service and Service, FYs 1980, 1990, 1991, 1994-2022 

    

TOTAL DOD 
YEARS OF 

                 

SERVICE 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
1 89.40 88.70 89.10 90.10 93.10 93.40 93.40 93.40 93.50 94.20 95.00 94.40 94.00 94.30 87.90 93.40 92.50 
2 91.60 91.30 91.90 92.40 93.00 92.80 92.80 94.10 93.60 95.70 96.20 90.20 90.20 91.30 85.30 89.90 88.60 
3 88.20 89.00 91.20 90.80 89.80 88.30 86.90 86.00 85.00 88.20 87.60 73.70 75.00 74.10 70.80 71.60 71.90 
4 66.70 68.00 71.60 72.00 72.30 70.80 67.50 67.70 68.40 70.00 70.40 81.10 80.10 82.00 80.30 81.00 79.90 
5 80.00 78.90 81.80 81.40 79.50 80.50 77.10 74.40 78.00 79.80 79.60 81.50 81.80 83.60 82.40 82.30 79.30 
6 80.50 80.90 82.30 84.20 85.50 84.60 81.90 79.60 79.90 80.30 79.80 87.80 88.60 89.40 87.40 88.60 86.10 
7 88.40 88.10 90.10 90.10 90.00 89.20 87.70 85.30 84.90 86.60 86.60 83.50 85.80 88.10 86.80 87.00 85.10 
8 83.70 84.00 85.60 86.20 86.30 84.40 82.40 79.90 79.90 81.00 80.60 89.00 90.80 92.00 90.10 90.60 87.80 
9 87.90 87.10 89.20 90.50 91.00 90.20 87.10 85.00 83.80 86.10 87.30 90.30 90.80 91.90 90.30 90.50 88.00 
10 89.00 88.70 89.80 90.70 91.20 91.00 88.50 87.80 86.00 87.40 88.50 91.40 91.50 92.70 91.70 92.50 91.00 
I 1 92.70 92.00 92.40 93.30 93.00 92.30 90.50 89.90 88.70 89.90 90.50 92.50 93.00 93.80 92.70 93.20 92.20 
12 93.50 93.30 93.60 94.10 94.10 93.20 90.60 89.70 88.50 90.00 91.90 94.30 94.00 95.10 94.00 94.10 93.40 
13 94.70 94.30 94.40 94.90 94.80 93.90 91.60 91.40 90.50 92.00 93.30 93.30 94.50 95.60 95.00 94.80 93.80 
14 96.10 95.80 96.10 95.60 93.70 92.70 91.00 91.40 90.40 90.70 91.40 93.70 94.20 96.20 95.90 95.50 95.20 
15 96.60 96.90 96.70 97.10 97.00 96.50 94.20 93.20 89.50 90.50 92.00 97.10 97.10 97.60 96.90 96.50 95.80 
16 98.00 97.60 97.80 97.80 97.80 97.50 97.10 95.60 93.10 94.20 95.70 97.50 97.70 98.20 97.80 97.60 96.90 
17 98.60 98.50 98.50 98.50 98.40 98.30 97.60 96.40 94.20 94.80 96.30 97.50 98.30 98.70 98.50 98.30 98.20 
I8 99.10 99.00 99.00 99.00 98.90 98.90 98.40 97.50 95.40 96.00 97.40 99.00 99.10 99.20 99.00 98.70 98.90 
19 99.30 99.10 99.20 99.20 99.10 99.00 98.70 98.50 95.80 97.90 98.70 60.10 61.70 66.10 70.10 67.20 61.30 
20 57.20 57.20 58.80 62.50 62.60 60.50 60.70 57.20 56.10 55.00 54.10 76.70 76.50 77.70 77.10 73.90 68.90 
21 72.70 71.00 74.70 76.30 77.60 75.00 76.00 74.00 76.70 72.40 74.80 79.10 79.60 79.80 79.50 76.40 65.90 
22 74.60 73.10 75.20 77.60 79.60 75.80 75.90 76.00 79.00 75.10 77.50 79.70 80.30 81.10 81.90 77.60 72.50 
23 77.20 76.00 77.10 78.80 79.60 76.00 77.10 77.50 77.50 72.00 77.20 73.10 71.30 72.20 76.10 67.20 59.20 
24 64.80 64.50 66.50 69.30 71.30 56.60 59.60 62.20 63.90 61.10 62.80 80.00 77.20 80.10 82.00 79.60 73.90 
25 77.80 75.40 76.10 78.70 78.90 62.30 77.40 79.90 80.00 77.60 79.00 71.20 68.50 72.90 76.30 64.70 56.90 
26 55.40 56.30 55.10 61.40 59.40 53.60 56.30 57.30 59.50 56.50 56.30 83.10 76.60 81.10 84.10 84.70 73.60 
27 75.40 75.90 77.80 78.70 79.30 78.30 72.90 80.60 84.00 81.70 81.60 81.10 77.40 81.90 82.50 85.30 79.20 
28 74.90 72.20 73.20 72.40 70.80 74.20 73.50 83.80 86.00 82.80 84.10 79.20 79.00 83.80 85.00 84.40 80.90 
29 80.40 84.70 83.90 83.70 83.10 80.80 78.90 82.60 81.20 76.00 78.80 43.10 43.80 44.90 50.80 30.50 25.40 
30 16.30 17.60 22.60 27.00 28.90 26.20 29.10 29.50 31.50 28.60 30.10 64.90 59.80 66.60 69.20 43.50 52.00 
31+ 43.80 47.20 50.80 45.90 45.20 48.00 41.30 42.20 50.50 54.80 41.80 67.80 71.60 73.30 78.40 74.60 74.70 

TOTAL 85.40 85.20 86.70 87.50 87.50 87.00 85.50 84.80 84.80 85.90 86.00 87.40 87.70 88.70 85.20 87.60 86.00 
Source. Military  da  a are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table D-33. Non-Hispanic Black Active Component Officer Gains and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1976-2002 

GAINS 

      

SERVICE 

  

CIVILIAN 

  

ARMY 

  

NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE TOTAL DOD COLLEGE GRADUATES 
FISCAL YEAR # 

 

% # 

 

% # % # % # % % 
1976 469 

 

5.90 151 

 

2.55 107 5.26 369 6.05 1,096 4.98 

 

1977 675 

 

8.58 224 

 

3.92 69 4.09 485 7.67 1,453 6.73 5.50 
1978 652 

 

7.16 209 

 

3.85 61 3.78 568 7.58 1,490 6.30 5.50 
1979 580 

 

6.76 165 

 

2.87 67 4.13 845 8.34 1,657 6.35 5.80 
1980 522 

 

6.48 195 

 

3.24 52 3.42 674 7.13 1,443 5.76 5.80 
1981 505 

 

6.12 215 

 

3.21 58 3.85 487 6.02 1,265 5.15 5.90 
1982 550 

 

7.59 232 

 

3.70 70 3.92 626 7.20 1,478 6.16 5.90 
1983 490 

 

6.43 268 

 

4.04 118 6.14 712 7.88 1,588 6.30 6.10 
1984 848 

 

10.36 224 

 

4.14 96 5.90 560 6.11 1,728 7.09 6.50 
1985 927 

 

11.51 319 

 

4.60 89 6.33 483 5.30 1,818 7.13 6.40 
1986 868 

 

11.48 277 

 

4.09 78 4.90 353 4.57 1,576 6.66 6.60 
1987 792 

 

11.66 245 

 

4.24 79 5.75 339 5.04 1,455 7.04 6.80 
1988 782 

 

11.47 301 

 

5.08 70 5.18 413 6.18 1,566 7.54 7.10 
1989 855 

 

11.47 308 

 

5.18 102 6.17 425 5.72 1,690 7.52 7.00 
1990 766 

 

11.86 414 

 

6.69 66 4.77 311 5.89 1,557 8.07 6.90 
1991 621 

 

11.23 274 

 

5.69 54 4.18 281 5.58 1,230 7.38 6.90 
1992 515 

 

9.77 294 

 

6.06 75 5.45 232 4.90 1,116 6.88 6.60 
1993 443 

 

8.68 262 

 

6.56 73 7.02 313 6.68 1,091 7.36 6.80 
1994 619 

 

10.85 326 

 

8.05 96 7.86 231 4.86 1,272 8.09 7.40 
1995 563 

 

10.09 317 

 

7.84 96 7.64 270 5.54 1,246 7.91 7.70 
1996 516 

 

10.39 267 

 

6.92 131 8.37 326 7.14 1,240 8.29 7.30 
1997 565 

 

9.85 297 

 

7.46 127 8.89 341 7.46 1,330 8.46 7.20 
1998 573 

 

10.65 310 

 

7.74 135 9.36 312 6.55 1,330 8.53 7.80 
1999 617 

 

11.63 335 

 

7.48 105 7.26 351 6.90 1,408 8.63 7.40 
2000 700 

 

12.03 366 

 

7.62 84 5.71 435 7.97 1,585 9.03 7.90 
2001 799 

 

13.46 411 

 

8.18 80 5.67 403 7.73 1,693 9.63 8.20 
2002 824 

 

12.83 399 

 

7.47 122 5.97 615 7.97 1,960 9.11 7.90 
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Table D-33. Non-Hispanic Black Active Component Officer Gains and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1976-2002 

CORPS 

      

SERVICE 

  

CIVILIAN 

  

ARMY 

  

NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE TOTAL DOD COLLEGE GRADUATES 
FISCAL YEAR # 

 

% # 

 

% # % # % # % % 
1976 4,540 

 

5.30 925 

 

1.54 593 3.37 2,821 2.84 8,879 3.38 

 

1977 5,185 

 

6.13 1,104 

 

1.83 608 3.47 3,104 3.23 10,001 3.87 5.50 
1978 5,426 

 

6.43 1,271 

 

2.13 607 3.53 3,449 3.61 10,753 4.19 5.60 
1979 5,822 

 

6.89 1,317 

 

2.23 629 3.71 4,071 4.23 11,839 4.61 5.70 
1980 6,273 

 

7.35 1,446 

 

2.40 627 3.69 4,567 4.66 12,913 4.96 5.50 
1981 7,098 

 

8.07 1,649 

 

2.63 635 3.72 4,813 4.83 14,195 5.31 5.80 
1982 7,808 

 

8.77 1,790 

 

2.77 667 3.77 5,155 5.04 15,420 5.64 5.80 
1983 8,245 

 

9.05 1,925 

 

2.88 742 3.99 5,532 5.27 16,444 5.84 5.90 
1984 9,111 

 

9.82 1,964 

 

2.98 795 4.20 5,677 5.34 17,547 6.18 6.20 
1985 9,666 

 

10.24 2,144 

 

3.18 817 4.37 5,831 5.38 18,458 6.39 6.10 
1986 9,838 

 

10.37 2,261 

 

3.28 833 4.45 5,820 5.34 18,752 6.43 6.30 
1987 9,817 

 

10.54 2,304 

 

3.34 837 4.47 5,742 5.35 18,700 6.49 6.40 
1988 9,896 

 

10.74 2,433 

 

3.50 838 4.52 5,722 5.44 18,889 6.62 6.50 
1989 10,052 

 

10.94 2,536 

 

3.65 880 4.77 5,727 5.52 19,195 6.77 6.30 
1990 10,045 

 

11.20 2,721 

 

3.92 835 4.61 5,612 5.61 19,213 6.93 6.00 
1991 10,050 

 

11.32 2,784 

 

4.10 819 4.61 5,529 5.72 19,182 7.08 6.30 
1992 9,431 

 

11.60 2,860 

 

4.32 794 4.60 5,184 5.74 18,269 7.16 6.10 
1993 8,375 

 

11.16 2,881 

 

4.53 766 4.63 4,773 5.68 16,795 7.02 6.20 
1994 8,159 

 

11.27 2,908 

 

4.91 779 4.87 4,601 5.68 16,447 7.19 7.10 
1995 7,980 

 

11.27 2,989 

 

5.30 806 5.80 4,420 5.63 16,195 7.37 7.70 
1996 7,714 

 

11.18 3,063 

 

5.51 874 5.45 4,381 5.74 16,032 7.39 7.30 
1997 7,494 

 

11.02 3,144 

 

5.78 944 5.90 4,389 5.93 15,971 7.52 8.30 
1998 7,449 

 

11.12 3,226 

 

6.06 1,015 6.31 4,348 6.05 16,038 7.70 7.80 
1999 7,439 

 

11.25 3,267 

 

6.27 1,039 6.47 4,359 6.20 16,104 7.87 7.60 
2000 7,457 

 

11.41 3,354 

 

6.51 1,036 6.47 4,422 6.41 16,269 8.06 8.10 
2001 7,697 

 

11.88 3,517 

 

6.77 1.044 6.46 4,457 6.55 16,715 8.32 8.60 
2002  8,051 

 

12.09 3,648 

 

6.89 1.049 6.40 4,798 6.69 17,546 8.45 8.10 
Source. Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files. Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. FY 1999 Navy data provided by U.S. Navy. Minority Affairs Office; otherwise. military c ata are provided by the Defense 
Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'This table has been constructed using pre-FY03 race/ethnicity categories. 
'Comparison group for gains is 21-35-year-old civilian college graduates in the noninstitutional population. 
`Comparison group for Corps is 21-49-year-old civilian college graduates in the civilian labor force. 
°Data for this civilian population are unavailable prior to FY77. 

518 I Historical Data Tables 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Table D-34. Hispanic Active Component Officer Gains and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1976-2002 

GAINS 

 

ARMY 

 

NAVY 
SERVICE 

MARINE CORPS 

 

AIR FORCE TOTAL DOD 
CIVILIAN 

COLLEGE GRADUATES 
FISCAL YEAR # % # % # % # % # % % 
1976 43 0.54 30 0.51 27 1.33 74 1.21 174 0.79 

 

1977 53 0.67 52 0.91 18 1.07 109 1.72 232 1.07 1.90 
1978 44 0.48 20 0.37 32 1.98 133 1.77 229 0.97 2.00 
1979 42 0.49 40 0.70 31 1.91 178 1.76 291 1.12 2.00 
1980 41 0.51 68 1.13 9 0.59 159 1.68 277 1.11 2.40 
1981 67 0.81 84 1.25 7 0.46 170 2.10 328 1.34 2.50 
1982 41 0.57 85 1.36 12 0.67 180 2.07 318 1.33 2.60 
1983 25 0.33 145 2.19 52 2.70 174 1.93 396 1.57 2.50 
1984 44 0.54 151 2.79 41 2.52 164 1.79 400 1.64 2.70 
1985 45 0.56 152 2.19 32 2.27 210 2.31 439 1.72 3.30 
1986 141 1.86 219 3.23 60 3.77 132 1.71 552 2.33 3.60 
1987 140 2.06 159 2.75 34 2.47 134 1.99 467 2.26 3.60 
1988 160 2.35 193 3.26 59 4.37 123 1.84 535 2.58 3.80 
1989 204 2.74 255 4.29 64 3.87 95 1.28 618 2.75 3.70 
1990 177 2.74 248 4.01 52 3.76 60 1.14 537 2.78 3.50 
1991 132 2.39 181 3.76 48 3.72 58 1.15 419 2.51 3.90 
1992 142 2.70 185 3.81 62 4.50 58 1.23 447 2.75 3.90 
1993 141 2.76 198 4.96 49 4.71 50 1.07 438 2.96 3.70 
1994 210 3.68 196 4.84 63 5.16 30 0.63 499 3.17 4.40 
1995 227 4.07 229 5.67 86 6.84 76 1.56 618 3.92 4.60 
1996 214 4.31 199 5.16 100 6.39 89 1.95 602 4.03 4.90 
1997 230 4.01 223 5.60 84 5.88 97 2.12 634 4.03 5.30 
1998 265 4.92 243 6.06 103 7.14 51 1.07 662 4.25 5.50 
1999 246 4.64 248 5.53 118 8.16 82 1.61 694 4.25 5.30 
2000 341 5.86 289 6.02 93 6.33 79 1.45 802 4.57 5.40 
2001 312 5.26 293 5.83 104 7.37 110 2.11 819 4.66 5.80 
2002 382 5.95 317 5.94  150 7.35 278 3.60 1,127 5.24 5.80 
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Table D-34. Hispanic Active Component Officer Gains and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 1976-2002 

CORPS 

FISCAL YEAR 
ARMY 

# % # 
NAVY 

% 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % 
AIR FORCE 

# % 
TOTAL DOD 

# % 

CIVILIAN 
COLLEGE GRADUATES 

% 
1976 868 1.01 294 0.49 107 0.61 920 0.93 2,189 0.83 

 

1977 795 0.94 340 0.56 129 0.74 1,058 1.10 2,322 0.90 1.90 
1978 789 0.94 347 0.58 155 0.90 1,184 1.24 2,475 0.96 1.90 
1979 825 0.98 363 0.61 170 1.00 1,365 1.42 2,723 1.06 2.00 
1980 865 1.01 412 0.68 165 0.97 1,525 1.56 2,967 1.14 2.30 
1981 980 1.11 485 0.77 161 0.94 1,692 1.70 3,318 1.24 2.30 
1982 1,066 1.20 562 0.87 172 0.97 1,823 1.78 3,623 1.32 2.40 
1983 1,090 1.20 673 1.01 240 1.29 1,966 1.87 3,969 1.41 2.30 
1984 1,116 1.20 818 1.24 274 1.45 2,007 1.89 4,215 1.49 2.50 
1985 1,132 1.20 925 1.37 278 1.49 2,139 1.97 4,474 1.55 2.90 
1986 1,232 1.30 1,184 1.72 316 1.69 2,157 1.98 4,889 1.68 3.10 
1987 1,288 1.38 1,243 1.80 332 1.77 2,165 2.02 5,028 1.74 3.20 
1988 1,345 1.46 1,360 1.95 360 1.94 2,138 2.03 5,203 1.82 3.40 
1989 1,500 1.63 1,528 2.20 404 2.19 2,105 2.03 5,537 1.95 2.90 
1990 1,599 1.78 1,643 2.37 429 2.37 2,034 2.03 5,705 2.06 3.00 
1991 1,708 1.92 1,697 2.50 451 2.54 1,954 2.02 5,810 2.14 3.10 
1992 1,754 2.16 1,745 2.63 476 2.76 1,832 2.03 5,807 2.28 3.30 
1993 1,852 2.47 1,786 2.81 474 2.86 1,656 1.97 5,768 2.41 3.40 
1994 2,007 2.77 1,783 3.01 497 3.11 1,575 1.94 5,862 2.56 3.60 
1995 2,170 3.06 1,864 3.30 534 3.37 1,549 1.97 6,117 2.76 3.90 
1996 2,268 3.29 1,941 3.49 603 3.76 1,563 2.05 6,375 2.94 4.30 
1997 2,334 3.43 2,046 3.76 656 4.10 1,590 2.15 6,626 3.12 4.60 
1998 2,431 3.63 2,133 4.01 719 4.47 1,539 2.14 6,822 3.28 4.40 
1999 2,503 3.79 2,706 5.19 783 4.88 1,525 2.17 7,517 3.67 4.60 
2000 2,670 4.09 2,811 5.45 810 5.06 1,548 2.24 7,839 3.88 5.20 
2001 2,784 4.30 2,436 4.69 851 5.27 1,639 2.41 7,710 3.84 5.10 
2002  3,023 4.54 2.602 4.91 901 5.49 2.000 2.79 8,526 4.11 5.30 

Source. Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files. Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. FY 1999 Navy data provided by U.S. Navy, Minority Affairs Office; otherwise, military  da  a are provided by the Defense 
Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'This table has been constructed using pre-FY03 race/ethnicity categories. 
'Comparison group for gains is 21-35-year-old civilian college graduates in the noninstitutional population. 
`Comparison group for Corps is 21-49-year-old civilian college graduates in the civilian labor force. 
°Data for this civilian population are unavailable prior to FY77. 
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Table D-35. White Active Component Officer Gains and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

GAINS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

NAVY 
% % 

Unknown 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % % 
Unknown 

# 
AIR FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

# 
SPACE FORCE 

% % 

Unknown 
# 

TOTAL DOD 
% % 

Unknown 

CIVILIAN 
COLLEGE GRADUATES 

% 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022  

4,698 
4,704 
4,828 
4,933 
5,603 
5,534 
5,817 
5,879 
5,529 
4,727 
4,668 
4,214 
4,291 
4,202 
4,831 
4,942 
4,647 
4,514 
4,382 
4,973 

74.20 
74.60 
74.10 
73.20 
74.40 
73.90 
73.90 
76.20 
76.63 
77.30 
76.81 
76.22 
75.93 
75.26 
71.55 
74.18 
73.15 
70.30 
69.63 
71.32 

8.20 
7.90 
8.60 

10.50 
8.80 
7.80 
6.80 
5.80 
6.61 
8.47 
6.70 
7.14 
7.17 
6.97 
8.75 
6.56 
6.36 
7.44 
7.85 
9.03 

3,328 
4,652 
2,874 
2,948 
3,113 
3,136 
3,215 
3,306 
3,105 
3,207 
3,137 
3,040 
2,971 
3,053 
3,038 
3,050 
3,117 
2,909 
3,115 
2,947 

80.70 
81.60 
80.30 
78.70 
80.70 
77.90 
79.00 
78.60 
79.41 
78.89 
76.74 
75.85 
74.15 
75.61 
76.06 
74.77 
73.43 
73.68 
73.83 
71.77 

4.60 
3.80 
5.10 
4.30 
2.70 
4.30 
3.50 
2.90 
2.79 
3.08 
4.28 
4.12 
4.54 
2.18 
2.08 
2.65 
2.71 
2.25 
1.90 
2.12 

1,136 
775 

1,288 
1,330 
1,568 
1,466 
1,388 
1,237 
1,361 
1,015 
929 

1,159 
1,305 
1,249 
1,352 
1,264 
1,263 
1,077 
1,166 
1,306 

85.90 
62.00 
66.80 
83.30 
81.30 
79.80 
82.70 
70.30 
80.68 
68.30 
84.53 
84.29 
82.39 
77.05 
79.58 
80.82 
80.96 
78.10 
63.89 
73.66 

9.10 
30.50 
24.70 
7.80 
9.30 

11.70 
7.40 

21.30 
9.13 

24.70 
5.19 
3.78 
5.11 
7.90 
5.65 
5.37 
4.10 
6.96 

23.84 
10.38 

5,533 
4,513 
4,164 
3,178 
3,126 
2,786 
3,477 
3,299 
3,062 
3,285 
2,968 
3,001 
3,156 
3,208 
3,403 
3,701 
3,475 
3,136 
3,138 
2.925 

78.70 
77.40 
76.00 
72.10 
71.20 
67.90 
73.80 
72.20 
68.18 
71.37 
71.48 
71.76 
73.09 
76.60 
75.32 
74.14 
73.08 
73.93 
73.27 
72.28 

11.20 
9.30 

11.70 
19.00 
18.90 
19.90 
14.20 
13.80 
16.57 
13.88 
14.52 
12.20 
10.28 
5.68 
6.91 
6.65 
7.95 
6.41 
8.24 
7.31 234 73.35 5.96 

14,695 
14,644 
13,154 
12,389 
13,410 
12,922 
13,897 
13,721 
13,057 
12,234 
11,702 
11,414 
11,723 
11,712 
12,624 
12,957 
12,502 
11,636 
11,801 
12,385 

78.10 
76.70 
75.10 
75.20 
75.70 
74.00 
75.80 
75.20 
75.46 
75.20 
75.91 
75.62 
75.34 
75.90 
74.42 
74.91 
73.92 
72.77 
71.00 
71.93 

8.60 
8.60 

10.60 
11.10 
10.00 
10.20 
8.00 
8.60 
8.58 

10.14 
8.06 
7.43 
7.15 
5.46 
6.38 
5.56 
5.68 
5.85 
8.19 
7.06 

79.60 
79.10 
78.90 
78.50 
78.20 
77.73 
79.20 
78.90 
79.09 
77.80 
76.65 
76.57 
75.57 
74.82 
74.76 
74.29 
73.55 
73.39 
73.30 
73.47 
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Table D-35. White Active Component Officer Gains and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

CORPS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 

% % 
Unknown 

# 
NAVY 
% "io 

Unknown 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % % 
Unknown 

# 
AIR FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

SPACE FORCE 
# % % 

Unknown 

TOTAL DOD 
# % % 

Unknown 

CIVILIAN 
COLLEGE GRADUATES 

% 

2003 

                   

2004 53,403 77.80 5.90 44,354 84.20 4.10 13,566 81.00 9.60 62,148 83.60 6.50 

   

173,471 81.70 5.90 81.40 
2005 53,191 77.20 6.20 42,987 83.80 4.00 13,685 81.10 9.30 60,871 83.10 6.50 

   

170,734 81.20 6.00 80.50 
2006 52,814 75.90 6.60 41,957 83.20 3.90 14,134 82.70 7.60 58,193 82.50 7.00 

   

167,098 80.50 6.20 80.40 
2007 53,461 75.50 7.70 41,231 82.80 3.80 14,733 82.80 7.50 53,768 81.80 7.70 

   

163,193 80.00 6.70 80.00 
2008 54,582 74.82 8.00 40,872 82.20 3.80 15,076 82.40 7.80 52,556 81.10 8.20 

   

163,086 79.30 7.00 80.30 
2009 56,241 74.40 8.00 41,223 81.80 3.80 15,468 82.60 7.50 52,848 80.70 8.40 

   

165,780 78.90 7.10 80.10 
2010 58,583 74.30 7.80 41,549 81.40 3.70 15,780 81.40 8.70 53,102 80.20 8.60 

   

169,014 78.40 7.20 80.80 
2011 60,517 74.07 7.95 41,864 81.14 3.67 16,112 81.44 8.55 52,129 79.61 8.97 

   

170,622 78.07 7.30 80.51 
2012 61,969 74.79 6.43 41,688 80.78 3.66 16,122 81.47 8.55 53,190 81.82 5.76 

   

172,969 78.89 5.77 78.75 
2013 62,254 74.79 6.49 42,045 80.46 3.67 15,647 81.54 8.37 52,551 81.10 6.36 

   

172,497 78.59 5.95 77.71 
2014 61,375 74.72 6.56 42,256 80.06 3.72 15,372 81.71 8.02 50,476 80.96 5.92 

   

169,479 78.43 5.81 77.03 
2015 59,770 74.83 6.60 41,798 79.53 3.85 15,172 81.66 7.82 48,923 80.20 6.32 

   

165,663 78.14 5.94 76.87 
2016 58,262 74.83 6.68 41,683 79.07 3.76 15,094 81.01 7.89 48,596 79.72 6.38 

   

163,635 77.86 5.97 75.99 
2017 57,917 74.49 6.94 41,508 78.65 3.63 15,356 80.61 7.80 48,785 79.20 6.47 

   

163,566 77.45 6.05 75.98 
2018 58,088 74.43 6.87 41,474 78.25 3.51 15,428 80.43 7.60 49,296 78.70 6.35 

   

164,286 77.18 5.94 74.94 
2019 58,151 74.15 6.90 41,444 77.70 3.45 15,510 80.40 7.25 49,970 78.20 6.39 

   

165,075 76.79 5.92 75.12 
2020 58,181 73.71 6.95 41,542 77.26 3.32 15,459 80.19 7.11 49,962 77.77 6.33 

   

165,144 76.38 5.88 76.52 
2021 57,991 73.33 6.97 41,551 76.83 3.19 15,333 78.76 8.48 49,578 77.37 6.45 

   

164,453 75.89 6.01 75.24 
2022 57,617 73.00 7.13 41,561 76.21 3.11 15,745 81.69 4.38 46,746 76.96 6.43 3,088 73.56 5.88 164,757 75.69 5.66 75.09 

Source. Mili ary data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 are from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. 
'Comparison group for gains includes 21-35-year-old college graduates in the non-institutional civilian population. 
'Officer corps numbers by race and ethnicity were not reported for FY 2003. 
`Comparison group for Corps includes 21-49-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force. 
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Table D-36. Black Active Component Officer Gains and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

GAINS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 

% % 

Unknown 
# 

NAVY 
% % 

Unknown 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % % 
Unknown 

# 
AIR FORCE 

% % 

Unknown 
# 

SPACE FORCE 
% % 

Unknown 
# 

TOTAL DOD 
% % 

Unknown 

CIVILIAN 
COLLEGE GRADUATES 

% 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

792 
770 
743 
740 
864 
926 

1,043 
866 
710 
533 
553 
463 
500 
520 
774 
694 
763 
817 
791 
742 

12.50 
12.20 
11.40 
11.00 
11.50 
12.40 
13.20 
11.20 
9.84 
8.72 
9.10 
8.37 
8.85 
9.31 

11.46 
10.42 
12.01 
12.72 
12.57 
10.64 

8.20 
7.90 
8.60 

10.50 
8.80 
7.80 
6.80 
5.80 
6.61 
8.47 
6.70 
7.14 
7.17 
6.97 
8.75 
6.56 
6.36 
7.44 
7.85 
9.03 

355 
445 
282 
326 
272 
366 
339 
369 
278 
257 
294 
283 
296 
307 
264 
278 
319 
298 
293 
330 

8.60 
7.80 
7.90 
8.70 
7.00 
9.10 
8.30 
8.80 
7.11 
6.32 
7.19 
7.06 
7.39 
7.60 
6.61 
6.82 
7.51 
7.55 
6.94 
8.04 

4.60 
3.80 
5.10 
4.30 
2.70 
4.30 
3.50 
2.90 
2.79 
3.08 
4.28 
4.12 
4.54 
2.18 
2.08 
2.65 
2.71 
2.25 
1.90 
2.12 

62 
48 
72 
72 
70 
63 
71 
52 
76 
53 
57 
59 
77 
123 
127 
97 
93 
90 
101 
116 

4.70 
3.80 
3.70 
4.50 
3.60 
3.40 
4.20 
3.00 
4.51 
3.57 
5.19 
4.29 
4.86 
7.59 
7.47 
6.20 
5.96 
6.53 
5.53 
6.54 

9.10 
30.50 
24.70 
7.80 
9.30 

11.70 
7.40 

21.30 
9.13 

24.70 
5.19 
3.78 
5.11 
7.90 
5.65 
5.37 
4.10 
6.96 

23.84 
10.38 

449 
377 
336 
161 
166 
219 
231 
258 
263 
276 
247 
243 
278 
273 
293 
379 
318 
302 
263 
295 

6.40 
6.50 
6.10 
6.70 
3.80 
5.30 
4.90 
5.60 
5.86 
6.00 
5.95 
5.81 
6.44 
6.52 
6.49 
7.59 
6.69 
7.12 
6.14 
7.29 

11.20 
9.30 

11.70 
19.00 
18.90 
19.90 
14.20 
13.80 
16.57 
13.88 
14.52 
12.20 
10.28 
5.68 
6.91 
6.65 
7.95 
6.41 
8.24 
7.31 26 8.15 5.96 

1,658 
1,640 
1,433 
1,299 
1,372 
1,574 
1,684 
1,545 
1,327 
1,119 
1,151 
1,048 
1,151 
1,223 
1,458 
1,448 
1,493 
1,507 
1,448 
1,509 

8.80 
8.60 
8.20 
7.90 
7.80 
9.00 
9.20 
8.50 
7.67 
6.88 
7.47 
6.94 
7.40 
7.93 
8.60 
8.37 
8.83 
9.42 
8.71 
8.76 

8.60 
8.60 

10.60 
11.10 
10.00 
10.20 
8.00 
8.60 
8.58 

10.14 
8.06 
7.43 
7.15 
5.46 
6.38 
5.56 
5.68 
5.85 
8.19 
7.06 

8.20 
8.40 
8.10 
8.30 
8.70 
8.60 
8.30 
8.90 
8.67 
8.63 
8.80 
8.51 
9.15 
9.35 
9.59 
9.69 

10.08 
10.21 
10.40 
10.35 
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Table D-36. Black Active Component Officer Gains and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

CORPS 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

# 
ARMY 

% % 
Unknown 

# 
NAVY 
% % 

Unknown 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

# % % 
Unknown 

# 
AIR FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

# 
SPACE FORCE 

% % 
Unknown 

TOTAL DOD 
# % % 

Unknown 

CIVILIAN 
COLLEGE GRADUATES 

% 

2003 

                   

2004 8,513 12.40 5.90 3,902 7.40 4.10 973 5.80 9.60 4,938 6.70 6.50 

   

18,326 8.60 5.90 8.40 
2005 8,611 12.50 6.20 3,857 7.50 4.00 950 5.60 9.30 4,814 6.60 6.50 

   

18,232 8.70 6.00 8.40 
2006 8,595 12.40 6.60 3,875 7.70 3.90 954 5.60 7.60 4,466 6.30 7.00 

   

17,890 8.60 6.20 8.40 
2007 8,720 12.30 7.70 3,854 7.70 3.80 942 5.30 7.50 3,986 6.10 7.70 

   

17,502 8.60 6.70 9.00 
2008 9,135 12.50 8.00 3,903 7.90 3.80 954 5.20 7.80 3,838 5.90 8.20 

   

17,830 8.70 7.00 8.60 
2009 9,667 12.80 8.00 3,945 7.80 3.80 964 5.20 7.50 3,804 5.80 8.40 

   

18,380 8.70 7.10 8.90 
2010 10,090 12.80 7.80 3,983 7.80 3.70 964 5.00 8.70 3,831 5.80 8.60 

   

18,868 8.80 7.20 8.50 
2011 10,331 12.65 7.95 3,951 7.66 3.67 968 4.89 8.55 3,734 5.70 8.97 

   

18,984 8.69 7.30 8.49 
2012 10,344 12.48 6.43 3,891 7.54 3.66 954 4.82 8.55 3,853 5.93 5.76 

   

19,042 8.68 5.77 9.07 
2013 10,207 12.26 6.49 3,906 7.47 3.67 922 4.80 8.37 3,815 5.89 6.36 

   

18,850 8.59 5.95 9.00 
2014 9,908 12.06 6.56 3,913 7.41 3.72 895 4.76 8.02 3,706 5.94 5.92 

   

18,422 8.53 5.81 9.52 
2015 9,347 11.70 6.60 3,857 7.34 3.85 881 4.74 7.82 3,634 5.96 6.32 

   

17,719 8.36 5.94 9.82 
2016 8,935 11.48 6.68 3,878 7.36 3.76 937 5.03 7.89 3,622 5.94 6.38 

   

17,372 8.27 5.97 9.65 
2017 8,828 11.35 6.94 3,849 7.29 3.63 989 5.19 7.80 3,662 5.95 6.47 

   

17,328 8.21 6.05 10.01 
2018 8,771 11.24 6.87 3,845 7.25 3.51 1,006 5.24 7.60 3,821 6.10 6.35 

   

17,443 8.19 5.94 10.66 
2019 8,875 11.32 6.90 3,891 7.29 3.45 1,015 5.26 7.25 3,939 6.16 6.39 

   

17,720 8.24 5.92 10.37 
2020 9,030 11.44 6.95 3,951 7.35 3.32 1,040 5.39 7.11 4,025 6.27 6.33 

   

18,046 8.35 5.88 9.75 
2021 9,146 11.56 6.97 3,964 7.33 3.19 1,044 5.36 8.48 3,997 6.24 6.45 

   

18,151 8.38 6.01 10.43 
2022 9,099 11.53 7.13 4,051 7.43 3.11 1,074 5.57 4.38 3,876 6.38 6.43 269 6.41 5.88 18,369 8.44 5.66 10.47 

Source. Mili ary data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 are from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. 
'Comparison group for gains includes 21-35-year-old college graduates in the non-institutional civilian population. 
"Officer corps numbers by race and ethnicity were not reported for FY 2003. 
`Comparison group for Corps includes 21-49-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force. 
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Table D-37. Hispanic Active Component Officer Gains and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

GAINS 

FISCAL YEAR 
ARMY 

# % # 
NAVY 

% 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 
# % 

AIR FORCE 
# % 

SPACE FORCE 
# % 

TOTAL DOD 
# % 

CIVILIAN 
COLLEGE GRADUATES 

% 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

378 
367 
357 
381 
405 
388 
525 
471 
451 
395 
446 
383 
418 
435 
612 
574 
568 
618 
583 
644 

6.00 
5.80 
5.50 
5.70 
5.40 
5.20 
6.70 
6.10 
6.25 
6.46 
7.34 
6.93 
7.40 
7.79 
9.06 
8.62 
8.94 
9.62 
9.26 
9.24 

238 
295 
222 
227 
230 
272 
310 
319 
274 
312 
332 
385 
354 
382 
399 
419 
514 
407 
475 
522 

5.80 
5.20 
6.20 
6.10 
6.00 
6.80 
7.60 
7.60 
7.01 
7.68 
8.12 
9.61 
8.83 
9.46 
9.99 

10.27 
12.11 
10.31 
11.26 
12.71 

79 
93 
141 
97 
121 
105 
110 
97 
108 
110 
112 
104 
153 
189 
219 
184 
196 
186 
198 
154 

6.00 
7.40 
7.30 
6.10 
6.30 
5.70 
6.60 
5.50 
6.40 
7.40 

10.19 
7.56 
9.66 

11.66 
12.89 
11.76 
12.56 
13.49 
10.85 
8.69 

251 
203 
107 
68 
88 
77 
80 
631 
66 
70 
60 
47 
42 
239 
370 
434 
430 
389 
388 
405 

3.60 
3.50 
2.00 
1.50 
2.00 
1.90 
1.70 
1.90 
1.47 
1.52 
1.45 
1.12 
0.97 
5.71 
8.19 
8.69 
9.04 
9.17 
9.06 

10.01 20 6.27 

946 
958 
827 
773 
844 
842 

1,025 
976 
899 
887 
950 
919 
967 

1,245 
1,600 
1,611 
1,708 
1,600 
1,644 
1,745 

5.00 
5.00 
4.70 
4.74 
4.80 
4.80 
5.60 
5.30 
5.20 
5.45 
6.16 
6.09 
6.21 
8.07 
9.43 
9.31 

10.10 
10.01 
9.89 

10.13 

6.90 
6.90 
7.10 
7.50 
7.80 
8.00 
7.90 
8.40 
8.21 
8.75 
9.11 
9.42 
9.61 

10.29 
10.51 
10.75 
10.91 
11.63 
11.61 
12.12 
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Table D-37. Hispanic Active Component Officer Gains and Corps by Service with Civilian Comparison Group, FYs 2003-2022 

CORPS 

   

SERVICE 

   

CIVILIAN 

 

ARMY NAVY 

 

MARINE CORPS AIR FORCE SPACE FORCE TOTAL DOD COLLEGE GRADUATES 
FISCAL YEAR # % # % # % # % # % # % % 
2003 

        

2004 3,410 5.00 2,744 5.20 1,033 6.20 2,716 3.70 

 

9,903 4.70 6.50 
2005 3,560 5.20 2,729 5.30 1,040 6.20 2,774 3.80 

 

10,103 4.80 6.70 
2006 3,655 5.30 2,763 5.50 1,070 6.30 2,689 3.80 

 

10,177 4.90 7.00 
2007 3,787 5.40 2,764 5.60 1,121 6.30 2,469 3.80 

 

10,141 5.00 7.10 
2008 3,989 5.50 2,860 5.80 1,182 6.50 2,379 3.70 

 

10,410 5.10 7.20 
2009 4,348 5.80 3,005 6.00 1,226 6.50 2,345 3.60 

 

10,924 5.20 7.30 
2010 4,686 5.90 3,186 6.20 1,272 6.60 2,336 3.50 

 

11,480 5.30 7.60 
2011 5,006 6.13 3,323 6.44 1,324 6.69 2,269 3.47 

 

11,922 5.45 7.29 
2012 5,196 6.27 3,403 6.59 1,355 6.85 2,180 3.35 

 

12,134 5.53 8.26 
2013 5,423 6.52 3,546 6.79 1,387 7.23 2,162 3.34 

 

12,518 5.70 8.65 
2014 5,547 6.75 3,739 7.08 1,409 7.49 2,023 3.24 

 

12,718 5.89 9.25 
2015 5,475 6.85 3,866 7.36 1,449 7.80 1,919 3.15 

 

12,709 5.99 9.43 
2016 5,495 7.06 4,008 7.60 1,540 8.26 3,990 6.55 

 

15,033 7.15 9.86 
2017 5,759 7.41 4,133 7.83 1,670 8.77 4,206 6.83 

 

15,768 7.47 9.74 
2018 5,990 7.67 4,276 8.07 1,762 9.19 4,459 7.12 

 

16,487 7.75 9.89 
2019 6,246 7.96 4,525 8.48 1,857 9.63 4,717 7.38 

 

17,345 8.07 10.47 
2020 6,457 8.18 4,686 8.71 1,944 10.08 4,940 7.69 

 

18,027 8.34 10.67 
2021 6,674 8.44 4,853 8.97 2,007 10.31 5,064 7.90 

 

18,598 8.58 10.53 
2022  6,820 8.64 5,109 9.37 2,027 10.52 5,004 8.24 376 8.96 19,336 8.88 11.06 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). Civilian data prior to 1989 represent calendar year. Civilian data through 2015 are from Bureau of Labor Statistics Current Population Survey monthly files provided by 
DMDC. Data since 2016 were produced using Current Population Survey data by replicating DMDC's approach for earlier periods. 
'Comparison group for gains includes 21-35-year-old college graduates in the non-institutional civilian population. 
°0fficer corps numbers by race and ethnicity were not reported for FY 2003. 
`Comparison group for Corps includes 21-49-year-old college graduates in the civilian labor force. 
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Table D-38. Active Component Enlisted Accessions and Officer Gains by Service, FYs 1997-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR Enlisted 

ARMY NAVY 
Officer Enlisted Officer 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Enlisted Officer 
AIR FORCE 

Enlisted Officer 
SPACE FORCE 

Enlisted Officer 
TOTAL DOD 

Enlisted Officer 
1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

81,458 
72,620 
70,724 
72,203 
76,176 
77,476 
73,730 
79,535 
70,215 
79,236 
80,015 
80,506 
70,045 
74,573 
64,019 
60,253 
68,776 
56,926 
59,010 
62,362 
65,895 
69,099 
66,681 
60,150 
56,095 
42,050 

6,523 
6,457 
6,229 
6,791 
6,907 
7,671 
7,496 
7,482 
7,726 
8,347 
9,300 
9,126 
9,339 
9,035 
8,394 
7,178 
7,109 
6,517 
6,553 
6,619 
7,788 
7,895 
7,714 
7,684 
7,800 
8,622 

49,815 
47,433 
52,276 
51,836 
52,411 
45,667 
40,895 
39,831 
38,146 
36,555 
35,346 
38,477 
35,526 
34,180 
33,444 
36,329 
39,970 
33,707 
34,973 
30,624 
35,097 
38,860 
38,367 
39,241 
33,266 
33,287 

4,120 
4,223 
4,781 
5,087 
5,319 
5,641 
4,288 
6,045 
3,724 
3,926 
4,048 
4,211 
4,214 
4,383 
4,084 
4,242 
4,253 
4,217 
4,189 
4,241 
4,197 
4,271 
4,456 
4,168 
4,487 
4,324 

34,140 
33,634 
33,097 
30,522 
30,558 
32,637 
32,548 
30,692 
33,007 
32,413 
35,721 
37,981 
31,417 
28,039 
29,771 
30,504 
32,185 
26,059 
29,483 
30,378 
31,850 
31,412 
31,521 
27,846 
30,138 
28,149 

1,620 
1,647 
1,694 
1,718 
1,664 
2,542 
1,560 
1,657 
2,166 
1,805 
2,171 
2,063 
1,943 
2,006 
1,956 
1,691 
1,267 
1,632 
1,775 
1,817 
1,895 
1,867 
1,810 
1,639 
2,149 
2,164 

30,310 
31,852 
33,003 
33,784 
35,791 
38,620 
37,732 
34,886 
19,410 
30,801 
27,877 
27,848 
31,983 
28,493 
28,526 
29,035 
26,586 
24,252 
24,234 
32,279 
30,994 
30,430 
32,106 
26,211 
26,843 
26,073 

4,573 
4,763 
5,090 
5,457 
5,211 
7,713 
7,028 
5,830 
5,482 
4,409 
4,390 
4,101 
4,711 
4,569 
4,491 
4,603 
4,152 
4,182 
4,318 
4,188 
4,518 
4,992 
4,755 
4,242 
4,283 
4,047 410 319 

195,723 
185,539 
189,100 
188,345 
194,936 
194,400 
184,905 
184,944 
160,778 
179,005 
178,959 
184,812 
168,971 
165,285 
155,760 
156,121 
167,517 
140,944 
147,700 
155,643 
163,836 
169,801 
168,675 
153,448 
146,342 
129,969 

16,836 
17,090 
17,794 
19,053 
19,101 
23,567 
20,372 
21,014 
19,098 
18,487 
19,909 
19,501 
20,207 
19,993 
18,925 
17,714 
16,781 
16,548 
16,835 
16,865 
18,398 
19,025 
18,735 
17,733 
18,719 
19,476 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Includes prior serv.ce accessions. 
°Includes Warrant Officers. 
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Table D-39. Active and Reserve Components End Strength by Service, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR 

ARMY 
Active Reserve 

NAVY 
Active Reserve 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Active Reserve 
AIR FORCE 

Active Reserve 
TOTAL DOD 

Active Reserve 
1973 786,225 

 

551,274 

 

189,874 

 

671,314 

 

2,198,687 

 

1974 771,526 

 

545,506 

 

192,765 

 

622,771 

 

2,132,568 

 

1975 770,891 

 

526,740 

 

195,784 

 

597,218 

 

2,090,633 

 

1976 778,309 

 

524,617 

 

191,846 

 

569,118 

 

2,063,890 

 

1977 777,744 

 

524,883 

 

191,845 

 

566,126 

 

2,060,598 

 

1978 766,917 

 

524,915 

 

190,737 

 

565,311 

 

2,047,880 

 

1979 754,428 

 

518,627 

 

185,095 

 

555,083 

 

2,013,233 

 

1980 772,376 

 

521,710 

 

188,483 

 

554,103 

 

2,036,672 

 

1981 776,582 

 

534,773 

 

190,691 

 

566,839 

 

2,068,885 

 

1982 775,884 

 

547,152 

 

194,266 

 

579,038 

 

2,096,340 

 

1983 775,260 

 

552,041 

 

195,047 

 

588,322 

 

2,110,670 

 

1984 775,728 

 

558,745 

 

196,284 

 

592,671 

 

2,123,428 

 

1985 776,050 

 

566,283 

 

198,082 

 

597,004 

 

2,137,419 

 

1986 776,852 

 

576,420 

 

198,860 

 

603,717 

 

2,155,849 

 

1987 776,661 

 

584,625 

 

199,708 

 

602,584 

 

2,163,578 

 

1988 767,468 

 

586,830 

 

197,388 

 

571,983 

 

2,123,669 

 

1989 765,287 

 

586,600 

 

196,817 

 

566,530 

 

2,115,234 

 

1990 728,345 

 

573,737 

 

196,353 

 

530,865 

 

2,029,300 

 

1991 706,217 

 

565,446 

 

193,687 

 

506,026 

 

1,971,376 

 

1992 606,124 

 

536,800 

 

184,376 

 

466,059 

 

1,793,359 

 

1993 568,529 

 

505,275 

 

178,535 

 

440,202 

 

1,692,541 

 

1994 536,519 

 

463,465 

 

174,217 

 

422,321 

 

1,596,522 

 

1995 504,948 

 

429,630 

 

176,003 

 

413,424 

 

1,524,005 

 

1996 487,649 

 

411,850 

 

176,423 

 

385,720 

 

1,461,642 

 

1997 487,648 582,894 390,490 95,317 173,936 41,997 374,215 182,005 1,426,289 902,213 
1998 480,734 567,412 377,117 93,171 173,055 40,842 363,480 180,066 1,394,386 881,491 
1999 473,652 564,305 368,179 89,172 172,635 39,953 356,407 177,487 1,370,873 870,917 
2000 479,026 559,937 367,371 86,933 172,955 39,667 351,326 178,705 1,370,678 865,242 
2001 476,289 557,457 371,849 87,913 172,739 39,810 348,290 182,242 1,369,167 867,422 
2002 484,551 557,760 379,457 87,958 173,897 39,905 364,215 188,703 1,402,120 874,326 
2003 493,563 562,979 376,970 88,156 177,583 41,046 370,945 182,891 1,419,061 875,072 
2004 494,291 547,049 368,217 82,558 177,021 39,644 372,620 182,144 1,412,149 851,395 
2005 486,483 522,182 357,859 76,466 179,840 39,938 349,369 182,232 1,373,551 820,818 
2006 502,790 536,263 345,098 70,500 180,252 39,489 344,529 179,733 1,372,669 825,985 
2007 517,783 542,589 332,269 69,933 186,425 38,557 329,094 177,400 1,365,571 828,479 
2008 539,675 557,375 326,684 68,136 198,415 37,523 322,900 175,244 1,387,674 838,278 
2009 549,015 563,688 324,239 66,508 203,075 38,510 328,847 177,182 1,405,176 845,888 
2010 561,979 567,296 323,139 65,006 202.612 39.222 329,640 177,795 1,417,370 849,319 
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Table D-39. Active and Reserve Components End Strength by Service, FYs 1973-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR Active 

ARMY NAVY 
Reserve Active Reserve 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Active Reserve 
AIR FORCE 

Active Reserve 
SPACE FORCE 

Active Reserve 
TOTAL DOD 

Active Reserve 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

561,437 
546,057 
528,070 
504,330 
487,366 
471,271 
472,047 
471,990 
479,785 
481,254 
482,416 
461,657 

566,364 
559,244 
555,944 
549,510 
548,575 
539,984 
537,921 
524,015 
526,692 
524,832 
521,883 
505,876 

320,141 
314,339 
319,839 
321,599 
323,334 
320,101 
319,492 
325,395 
332,528 
341,996 
343,223 
340,065 

64,792 
64,715 
62,444 
59,254 
57,359 
57,980 
57,824 
58,196 
59,658 
59,152 
57,632 
55,224 

201,026 
198,820 
195,848 
187,891 
183,417 
183,501 
184,401 
185,415 
186,009 
180,958 
179,678 
174,577 

39,772 
39,544 
39,501 
39,450 
38,906 
38,517 
38,682 
38,333 
38,389 
35,501 
35,240 
32,599 

328,821 
328,812 
326,573 
312,453 
307,326 
313,723 
318,580 
321,618 
327,878 
329,614 
328,888 
320,421 

177,006 
176,817 
176,621 
176,164 
174,222 
175,251 
174,468 
176,172 
176,586 
176,470 
179,053 
173,032 8,000 0 

I .411,425 
1,388,028 
1,370,330 
1,326,273 
1,301,443 
1,288,596 
1,294,520 
1,304,418 
1,326,200 
1,333,822 
1,334,205 
1,304,720 

847,934 
840,320 
834,510 
824,378 
819,062 
811,732 
808,895 
796,716 
801,325 
795,955 
793,808 
766,731 

Note. Includes con missioned officers, warrant officers, and enlisted personnel. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Includes Army National Guard (ARNG) and Army Reserve (USAR). 
°Includes Air National Guard (ANG) and Air Force Reserve (USAFR). 
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Table D-40. Active Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps by Service, FYs 1997-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR Gains 

ARMY NAVY 
Corps Gains Corps 

SERVICE 
MARINE CORPS 

Gains Corps 
AIR FORCE 

Gains Corps 
SPACE FORCE 

Gains Corps 
TOTAL DOD 

Gains Corps 
1997 
1998 
1999 
2000 
2001 
2002 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 
2013 
2014 
2015 
2016 
2017 
2018 
2019 
2020 
2021 
2022 

787 
1,076 
926 
971 
970 

1,248 
1,162 
1,179 
1,209 
1,612 
1,765 
1,632 
1,464 
1,320 
1,179 
1,063 
1,032 
988 
902 

1,036 
1,136 
1,233 
1,361 
1,263 
1,507 
1.649 

10,820 
11,016 
11,491 
11,524 
11,189 
11,785 
11,913 
12,142 
12,276 
13,009 
13,843 
14,682 
15,176 
15,549 
15,853 
15,893 
15,734 
15,487 
15,054 
14,575 
14,355 
14,269 
14,287 
14,351 
14,686 
15,054 

139 
216 
263 
286 
297 
301 
165 
345 
143 
180 
188 
187 
146 
175 
174 
177 
165 
209 
182 
203 
199 
192 
211 
220 
268 
218 

1,785 
1,724 
1,757 
1,748 
1,786 
1,805 
1,688 
1,617 
1,592 
1,586 
1,609 
1,653 
1,646 
1,620 
1,617 
1,605 
1,604 
1,662 
1,649 
1,666 
1,692 
1,735 
1,794 
1,889 
1,965 
2,011 

192 
204 
248 
248 
253 
500 
237 
406 
237 
209 
243 
225 
265 
247 
269 
205 
168 
257 
191 
196 
243 
303 
250 
260 
324 
391 

1,688 
1,694 
1,839 
1,909 
1,889 
1,896 
1,964 
1,901 
1,914 
1,873 
1,880 
1,905 
1,976 
2,014 
2,081 
2,102 
2,049 
2,101 
2,069 
2,040 
2,062 
2,150 
2,152 
2,171 
2,232 
2,217 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 0 0 

1,118 
1,496 
1,437 
1,505 
1,520 
2,049 
1,564 
1,930 
1,589 
2,001 
2,196 
2,044 
1,875 
1,742 
1,622 
1,445 
1,365 
1,454 
1,275 
1,435 
1,578 
1,728 
1,822 
1,743 
2,099 
",,758 

14,293 
14,434 
15,087 
15,181 
14,864 
15,486 
15,565 
15,660 
15,782 
16,468 
17,332 
18,240 
18,798 
19,183 
19,551 
19,600 
19,387 
19,250 
18,772 
18,281 
18,109 
18,154 
18,233 
18,411 
18,883 
19,282 

Note. The Air Force and Space Force do not have warrant officers. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table D-41. Reserve Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps by Service, FYs 1997-2022 

FISCAL 
YEAR Gains 

ARNG USAR 
Corps Gains Corps 

USNR 
Gains 

SERVICE 
USMCR 

Corps Gains Corps 
ANG 

Gains Corps 
USAFR 

Gains Corps 
TOTAL DOD 

Gains Corps 
1997 458 8,171 405 2,950 25 280 53 511 0 0 0 0 941 11,912 
1998 552 7,988 556 3,017 34 276 64 462 0 0 0 0 1,206 11,743 
1999 628 7,890 299 2,973 8 266 80 441 0 0 0 0 1,015 11,570 
2000 520 7,736 286 2,883 11 243 71 424 0 0 0 0 888 11,286 
2001 534 7,577 204 2,750 23 233 38 417 0 0 0 0 799 10,977 
2002 483 7,426 268 2,714 24 206 0 391 0 0 0 0 775 10,737 
2003 526 7,271 275 2,682 24 190 14 378 0 0 0 0 839 10,521 
2004 462 6,878 276 2,522 31 185 21 369 0 0 0 0 790 9,954 
2005 489 6,602 336 2,529 20 171 69 369 0 0 0 0 914 9,671 
2006 629 6,547 406 2,623 26 161 67 359 0 0 0 0 1,128 9,690 
2007 891 6,738 435 2,725 16 153 45 340 0 0 0 0 1,387 9,956 
2008 993 7,061 396 2,837 10 134 32 319 0 0 0 0 1,431 10,351 
2009 1,088 7,526 413 2,970 19 122 60 333 0 0 0 0 1,580 10,951 
2010 968 7,985 398 3,111 17 114 51 324 0 0 0 0 1,434 11,534 
2011 765 8,230 363 3,178 18 105 37 306 0 0 0 0 1,183 11,819 
2012 604 8,312 335 3,240 18 95 45 297 0 0 0 0 1,002 11,944 
2013 710 8,464 319 3,250 17 87 46 279 0 0 0 0 1,092 12,080 
2014 710 8,611 294 3,263 13 83 35 266 0 0 0 0 1,052 12,223 
2015 578 8,584 323 3,302 15 84 27 246 0 0 0 0 943 12,216 
2016 620 8,567 355 3,409 11 84 33 233 0 0 0 0 1,019 12,293 
2017 685 8,627 306 3,455 14 86 48 251 0 0 0 0 1,053 12,419 
2018 761 8,675 345 3,542 14 90 24 245 0 0 0 0 1,144 12,552 
2019 799 8,804 381 3,559 14 94 33 242 0 0 0 0 1,227 12,699 
2020 681 8,786 370 3,621 5 102 40 246 0 0 0 0 1,096 12,755 
2021 801 8,934 303 3,615 25 120 47 253 0 0 0 0 1,176 12,922 
2022 789 8,959 322 3,536 16 120 40 250 0 0 0 0 1,167 12,865 

Note. The Air Force does not have warrant officers. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Appendix E Tables 

E-1. Coast Guard Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Gender 
and Age 537 

E-2. Coast Guard Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Gender 
and Race/Ethnicity, 538 

E-3. Coast Guard Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed 
Forces Qualifying Test (AFQT) Category, Gender, and 
Race/Ethnicity 539 

E-4. Coast Guard Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By 
Education, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 541 

E-5. Coast Guard Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, 
FY22: By Gender, and Age 542 

E-6. Coast Guard Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, 
FY22: By Gender and Race/Ethnicity 543 

E-7. Coast Guard Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, 
FY22: By AFQT Category, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 544 

E-8. Coast Guard Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, 
FY22: By Education, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 546 

E-9. Coast Guard Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, 
FY22: By Quality, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 547 

E-10. Coast Guard Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, 
FY22: By Gender and Age.. 548 

E-11. Coast Guard Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, 
FY22: By Gender and Race/Ethnicity 549 

E-12. Coast Guard Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender and 
Age Group 551 
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E-13. Coast Guard Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender and 
Race/Ethnicity  552 

E-14. Coast Guard Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational 
Area, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity, 554 

E-15. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, 
FY22: By Age 556 

E-16. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, 
FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 558 

E-17. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By 
Occupational Area, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity.. 566 

E-18. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, 
FY22: By Source of Commission, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 568 

E-19. Coast Guard Active Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: 
By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 570 

E-20. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Age 
Group and Gender 578 

E-21. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By 
Race/Ethnicity and Gender 580 

E-22. Prior Service (PS) Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Age 
Group and Gender 582 

E-23. Prior Service (PS) Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By 
Race/Ethnicity and Gender 584 

E-24. Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Age Group and 
Gender 586 

E-25. Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and 
Gender 588 
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E-26. Coast Guard Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Age 
Group 590 

E-27. Coast Guard Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By 
Race/Ethnicity and Gender  .591 

E-28. Coast Guard Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By 
Source of Commission 595 

E-29. Coast Guard Reserve Warrant Officer Gains and Warrant Officers, FY22: 
By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 596 
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Table E-1. Coast Guard Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Gender and Age 

AGE Men 
NUMBER 

Women Total Men 
PERCENT 

Women Total 
16-17 104 26 130 3.31 4.81 3.53 
18 612 131 743 19.49 24.21 20.18 
19 676 79 755 21.53 14.60 20.51 
20 332 57 389 10.57 10.54 10.57 
21 268 42 310 8.54 7.76 8.42 
22 232 43 275 7.39 7.95 7.47 
23 203 26 229 6.46 4.81 6.22 
24 160 29 189 5.10 5.36 5.13 
25 136 18 154 4.33 3.33 4.18 
26 113 19 132 3.60 3.51 3.59 
27 63 14 77 2.01 2.59 2.09 
28 57 9 66 1.82 1.66 1.79 
29 42 9 51 1.34 1.66 1.39 
30 26 10 36 0.83 1.85 0.98 
31 38 13 51 1.21 2.40 1.39 
32 26 4 30 0.83 0.74 0.81 
33 9 5 14 0.29 0.92 0.38 
34 17 

 

18 0.54 0.18 0.49 
35 9 

 

10 0.29 0.18 0.27 
36 4 

 

5 0.13 0.18 0.14 
37 1 4 5 0.03 0.74 0.14 
38 3 

 

3 0.10 

 

0.08 
39 2 

 

2 0.06 

 

0.05 
40+ 7 

 

7 0.22 

 

0.19 

TOTAL 3,140 541 3,681 100 100 100 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
*Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e.. taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery lASVABD was in FY22. 
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Table E-2. Coast Guard Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

RACE/ETHNICITY Men 
NUMBER 

Women Total Men 
PERCENT 

Women Total 
White 2,375 371 2,746 75.64 68.58 74.6 
Black 262 76 338 8.34 14.05 9.18 
AIAN 25 4 29 0.80 0.74 0.79 
Asian 55 11 66 1.75 2.03 1.79 
NHPI 38 12 50 1.21 2.22 1.36 
Two or more 102 20 122 3.25 3.70 3.31 
Unknown 283 47 330 9.01 8.69 8.96 
TOTAL 3,140 541 3,681 100 100 100 

Hispanic 643 126 769 20.48 23.29 20.89 
Not Hispanic 2,326 384 2,710 74.08 70.98 73.62 
Unknown 171 31 202 5.45 5.73 5.49 
TOTAL 3,140 541 3,681 100 100 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery LASVABD was in FY22. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-3. Coast Guard Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualifying Test (AFQT) Category, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

GENDER I II IIIA 
AFQT CATEGORY 

BIB IV V UNKNOWN TOTAL 
Men 253 1,257 727 669 169 15 50 3,140 
Women 28 195 128 142 38 2 8 541 
TOTAL 281 1,452 855 811 207 17 58 3,681 

Percent Women 9.96 13.43 14.97 17.51 18.36 11.76 13.79 14.7 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

        

White 241 1,153 636 532 132 11 41 2,746 
Black 6 78 80 125 38 4 7 338 
ALAN 1 10 7 8 3 

 

0 29 
Asian 7 31 10 13 0 

 

5 66 
NHPI 

 

14 1 1 23 2 

 

o 50 
Two or more 9 44 27 33 7 

  

122 
Unknown 17 122 84 77 25 

 

4 330 
TOTAL 281 1,452 855 811 207 17 58 3,681 

Hispanic 31 234 211 217 61 7 8 769 
Not Hispanic 236 1,133 603 546 134 9 49 2,710 
Unknown 14 85 41 48 12 

 

1 202 
TOTAL 281 1,452 855 811 207 17 58 3.681 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery [ASVAB]) was in FY22. 
°Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. LILA: 64-50; Cat. MB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-3. Coast Guard Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Armed Forces Qualifying Test (AFQT) Category, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

GENDER I II IIIA 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIB IV V UNKNOWN TOTAL 
Men 8.06 40.03 23.15 21.31 5.38 0.48 1.59 100 
Women 5.18 36.04 23.66 26.25 7.02 0.37 1.48 100 
TOTAL 7.63 39.45 23.23 22.03 5.62 0.46 1.58 100 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

        

White 8.78 41.99 23.16 19.37 4.81 0.40 1.49 100 
Black 1.78 23.08 23.67 36.98 11.24 1.18 2.07 100 
ALAN 3.45 34.48 24.14 27.59 10.34 

  

100 
Asian 10.61 46.97 15.15 19.70 

  

7.58 100 
NHPI 

 

28.00 22.00 46.00 4.00 

  

100 
Two or more 7.38 36.07 22.13 27.05 5.74 0.82 0.82 100 
Unknown 5.15 36.97 25.45 23.33 7.58 0.30 1.21 100 
TOTAL 7.63 39.45 23.23 22.03 5.62 0.46 1.58 100 

Hispanic 4.03 30.43 27.44 28.22 7.93 0.91 1.04 100 
Not Hispanic 8.71 41.81 22.25 20.15 4.94 0.33 1.81 100 
Unknown 6.93 42.08 20.30 23.76 5.94 0.50 0.50 100 
TOTAL 7.63 39.45 23.23 22.03 5.62 0.46 1.54 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery [ASVAB]) was in FY22. 
bAnned Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. IIIA: 64-50; Cat. 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-4. Coast Guard Applicants for Active Component Enlistment, FY22: By Education, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

GENDER 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

Men 2,970 94.59 162 5.16 8 0.25 3,140 100 
Women 521 96.30 20 3.70 

 

0 541 100 
TOTAL 3,491 94.84 182 4.94 8 0.22 3,681 100 

Percent Women 14.92 

 

10.99 

   

14.7 

 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

        

White 2,603 94.79 137 4.99 6 0.22 2,746 100 
Black 320 94.67 17 5.03 1 0.30 338 100 
ALAN 26 89.66 3 10.34 0 

 

29 100 
Asian 61 92.42 5 7.58 0 

 

66 100 
NHPI 50 100 

  

0 

 

50 100 
Two or more 112 91.8 9 7.38 1 0.82 122 100 
Unknown 319 96.67 11 3.33 

 

0 330 100 
TOTAL 3,491 94.84 182 4.94 8 0.22 3,681 100 

Hispanic 725 94.28 42 5.46 2 0.26 769 100 
Not Hispanic 2,566 94.69 138 5.09 6 0.22 2,710 100 
Unknown 200 99.01 2 0.99 0 0 202 100 
TOTAL 3,491 94.84 182 4.94 8 0.22 3,681 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Refers to non-prior service (NPS) individuals whose first formal application (i.e., taking a screening physical exam or the Armed Services Vocational Aptitude Battery [ASVAB]) was in FY22. 
frI'ier 1 recruits are primarily high school diploma graduates but they also include people with educational backgrounds beyond high school, as well as those who have earned adult education diplomas, those with one semester at college, and those who have 
attended virtual or distance learning and adult or alternative schools. Tier 2 indicates alternate high school credentials, such as the GED certificate. Tier 3 represents non-high school graduates. 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
dNative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-5. Coast Guard Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Gender and Age 

AGE Men 
NUMBER 

Women Total Men 
PERCENT 

Women Total 
17 40 11 51 1.97 3.12 2.14 
18 597 97 694 29.35 27.48 29.07 
19 411 58 469 20.21 16.43 19.65 
20 202 41 243 9.93 11.61 10.18 
21 169 34 203 8.31 9.63 8.50 
22 141 29 170 6.93 8.22 7.12 
23 135 12 147 6.64 3.40 6.16 
24 102 20 122 5.01 5.67 5.11 
25 71 12 83 3.49 3.40 3.48 
26 52 10 62 2.56 2.83 2.60 
27 38 4 42 1.87 1.13 1.76 
28 27 12 39 1.33 3.40 1.63 
29 16 3 19 0.79 0.85 0.80 
30 13 3 16 0.64 0.85 0.67 
31 8 3 11 0.39 0.85 0.46 
32 5 1 6 0.25 0.28 0.25 
33 3 1 4 0.15 0.28 0.17 
34 3 

 

4 0.15 0.28 0.17 
35-39 1 1 2 0.05 0.28 0.08 
40+ 0 

 

0 

   

Unknown 0 

 

0 

   

TOTAL 2,034 353 2,387 100 100 100 
Source. Military data arc provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table E-6. Coast Guard Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

RACE/ETHNICITY Men 
NUMBER 

Women Total Men 
PERCENT 

Women Total 
White 1,627 259 1,886 79.99 73.37 79.01 
Black 143 35 178 7.03 9.92 7.46 
ALAN 9 3 12 0.44 0.85 0.50 
Asian 44 11 55 2.16 3.12 2.30 
NHPI 20 5 25 0.98 1.42 1.05 
Two or more 64 15 79 3.15 4.25 3.31 
Unknown 127 25 152 6.24 7.08 6.37 
TOTAL 2,034 353 2,387 100 100 100 

Hispanic 434 82 516 21.34 23.23 21.62 
Not Hispanic 1,510 252 1,762 74.24 71.39 73.82 
Unknown 90 19 109 4.42 5.38 4.57 
TOTAL 2,034 353 2,387 100 100 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (Dmpc). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
'Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-7. Coast Guard Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By AFQT Category, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

GENDER I II IIIA 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL 
Men 189 879 485 479 2 2,034 
Women 30 146 86 86 5 353 
TOTAL 219 1,025 571 565 7 2,387 

Percent Women 13.7 14.24 15.06 15.22 71.43 14.79 

RACEJETHNICITY 

      

White 189 842 445 406 4 1,886 
Black 4 48 50 76 o 178 
AIAN 0 5 3 4 o 12 
Asian 6 25 10 11 3 55 
NHPI 0 11 4 10 0 25 
Two or more 11 31 20 17 0 79 
Unknown 9 63 39 41 0 152 
TOTAL 219 1,025 571 565 7 2,387 

Hispanic ")", 163 153 177 1 516 
Not Hispanic 192 811 394 359 6 1,762 
Unknown 5 51 24 29 0 109 
TOTAL 219 1,025 571 565 7 2,387 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. IL 92-65; Cat. ILIA: 64-50; Cat. IIIB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-7. Coast Guard Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By AFQT Category, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

GENDER I II ILIA 
AFQT CATEGORY 

IIIB IV UNKNOWN TOTAL 
Men 9.29 43.22 23.84 23.55 0.10 100 
Women 8.50 41.36 24.36 24.36 1.42 100 
TOTAL 9.17 42.94 23.92 23.67 0.29 100 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

      

White 10.02 44.64 23.59 21.53 0.21 100 
Black 2.25 26.97 28.09 42.70 0 100 
AIAN 

 

41.67 25.00 33.33 

 

100 
Asian 10.91 45.45 18.18 20.00 5.45 100 
NHPI 0 44.00 16.00 40.00 

 

100 
Two or more 13.92 39.24 25.32 21.52 

 

100 
Unknown 5.92 41.45 25.66 26.97 

 

100 
TOTAL 9.17 42.94 23.92 23.67 0.29 100 

Hispanic 4.26 31.59 29.65 34.30 0.19 100 
Not Hispanic 10.90 46.03 22.36 20.37 0.34 100 
Unknown 4.59 46.79 22.02 26.61 0 100 
TOTAL 9.17 42.94 23.92 23.67 0.29 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) scores are percentiles that are normalized to the 1997 American youth population. For example, a score of 92 represents the 92nd percentile and means that 92% of the youth population scored at or below that 
score. It is standard to report these AFQT score percentiles in the following categories: Cat. I: 100-93; Cat. II: 92-65; Cat. ILIA: 64-50; Cat. IIIB: 49-31; Cat. IV: 30-10; Cat. V: 9-1. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-8. Coast Guard Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Education, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

GENDER 

 

TIER 1 
EDUCATION TIER 

TIER 2 

 

TIER 3 

 

TOTAL 

Men 1,906 93.71 123 6.05 5 0.25 2,034 100 
Women 337 95.47 14 3.97 

 

0.57 353 100 
TOTAL 2,243 93.97 137 5.74 7 0.29 2,387 100 

Percent Women 15.02 

 

10.22 

 

28.57 

 

14.79 

 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

        

White 1,773 94.01 108 5.73 5 0.27 1,886 100 
Black 167 93.82 10 5.62 1 0.56 178 100 
AIAN 10 83.33 2 16.67 0 

 

12 100 
Asian 50 90.91 5 9.09 0 

 

55 100 
NHPI 25 100 

 

0 0 

 

25 100 
Two or more 72 91.14 6 7.59 

 

1.27 79 100 
Unknown 146 96.05 6 3.95 0 0 152 100 
TOTAL 2,243 93.97 137 5.74 7 0.29 2,387 100 

Hispanic 479 92.83 36 6.98 1 0.19 516 100 
Not Hispanic 1,657 94.04 99 5.62 6 0.34 1,762 100 
Unknown 107 98.17 2 1.83 0 

 

109 100 
TOTAL 2.243 93.97 137 5.74 7 0.29 2,387 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
"Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-9. Coast Guard Non-Prior Service (NPS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Quality, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

GENDER 

 

HIGH QUALITY 
QUALITY 

NON-HIGH QUALITY 

 

TOTAL 

Men 1,444 70.99 590 29.01 2,034 100 
Women 252 71.39 101 28.61 353 100 
TOTAL 1,696 71.05 691 28.95 2,387 100 

Percent Women 14.86 

 

14.62 

 

14.79 

 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

      

White 1,378 73.06 508 26.94 1,886 100 
Black 94 52.81 84 47.19 178 100 
ALAN 7 58.33 5 41.67 12 100 
Asian 37 67.27 18 32.73 55 100 
NHPI 15 60.00 10 40.00 25 100 
Two or more 58 73.42 21 26.58 79 100 
Unknown 107 70.39 45 29.61 152 100 
TOTAL 1,696 71.05 691 28.95 2,387 100 

Hispanic 312 60.47 204 39.53 516 100 
Not Hispanic 1,306 74.12 456 25.88 1,762 100 
Unknown 78 71.56 31 28.44 109 100 
TOTAL 1,696 71.05 691 28.95 2,387 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'High-quality accessions are Armed Forces Qualification Test (AFQT) Category I—IIIA, high school graduates. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-10. Coast Guard Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Gender and Age 

AGE Men 
NUMBER 

Women Total Men 
PERCENT 

Women Total 
17-19 2 2 4 3.77 40.00 6.90 
20-24 23 1 24 43.40 20.00 41.38 
25-29 16 0 16 30.19 

 

27.59 
30-34 12 2 14 22.64 40.00 24.14 
35-39 

      

40-44 

      

45-49 

     

0 

TOTAL 53 5 58 100 100 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table E-11. Coast Guard Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

RACE/ETHNICITY Men 
NUMBER 

Women Total Men 
PERCENT 

Women Total 
White 42 3 45 79.25 60.00 77.59 
Black 3 1 4 5.66 20.00 6.90 
AIAN 1 

 

1 1.89 

 

1.72 
Asian 3 0 3 5.66 

 

5.17 
NHPI 0 

  

0 

 

0 
Two or more 1 0 

 

1.89 

 

1.72 
Unknown 3 

 

4 5.66 20.00 6.90 
TOTAL 53 5 58 100 100 100 

Hispanic 19 

 

20 35.85 20.00 34.48 
Not Hispanic 33 4 37 62.26 80.00 63.79 
Unknown 1 0 1 1.89 

 

1.72 
TOTAL 53 5 58 100 100 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
'Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-11. Coast Guard Prior Service (PS) Active Component Enlisted Accessions, FY22: By Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 

RACE/ETHNICITY 
PERCENT 

Men Women Total 
White 84.00 75.00 83.33 
Black 6.00 25.00 7.41 
AIAN 2.00 

 

1.85 
Asian 6.00 

 

5.56 
NHPI 0 

  

Two or more 2.00 

 

1.85 
TOTAL 100 100 100 

Hispanic 36.54 0 35.09 
Not Hispanic 63.46 0 64.91 
TOTAL 100 100 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
"Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-12. Coast Guard Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender and Age Group 

AGE Men 
NUMBER 

Women Total Men 
PERCENT 

Women Total 
17-19 1,234 237 1,471 4.68 5.46 4.79 
20-24 6,312 1,063 7,375 23.95 24.47 24.02 
25-29 5,543 984 6,527 21.03 22.65 21.26 
30-34 5,093 948 6,041 19.32 21.82 19.68 
35-39 4,787 732 5,519 18.16 16.85 17.98 
40-44 2,568 296 2,864 9.74 6.81 9.33 
45-49 685 69 754 2.60 1.59 2.46 
50-55 136 15 151 0.52 0.35 0.49 
Unknown 1 

 

1 

 

0 

 

TOTAL 26,359 4,344 30,703 100 100 100 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table E-13. Coast Guard Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

RACE/ETHNICITY Men 
NUMBER 

Women Total Men 
PERCENT 

Women Total 
White 19,424 3,108 22,532 73.69 71.55 73.39 
Black 1,513 318 1,831 5.74 7.32 5.96 
AIAN 476 83 559 1.81 1.91 1.82 
Asian 458 93 551 1.74 2.14 1.79 
NHPI 348 66 414 1.32 1.52 1.35 
Two or more 988 170 1,158 3.75 3.91 3.77 
Unknown 3,152 506 3,658 11.96 11.65 11.91 
TOTAL 26,359 4,344 30,703 100 100 100 

Hispanic 4,241 742 4,983 16.09 17.08 16.23 
Not Hispanic 17,629 2,873 20,502 66.88 66.14 66.78 
Unknown 4,489 729 5,218 17.03 16.78 17.00 
TOTAL 26,359 4,344 30,703 100 100 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
'Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-13. Coast Guard Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Gender and Race/Ethnicity 

 

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 

RACE/ETHNICITY 
PERCENT 

Men Women Total 
White 83.70 80.98 83.31 
Black 6.52 8.29 6.77 
ALAN 2.05 2.16 2.07 
Asian 1.97 2.42 2.04 
NHPI 1.50 1.72 1.53 
Two or more 4.26 4.43 4.28 
TOTAL 100 100 100 

Hispanic 19.39 20.53 19.55 
Not Hispanic 80.61 79.47 80.45 
TOTAL 100 100 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 

 

'American Indian, Alaska Native 
'Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-14. Coast Guard Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

GENDER 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Medical Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
Men 6,509 3,164 1,907 423 1,962 2,413 3,931 3,648 2,355 47 26,359 
Women 841 209 549 276 341 1,177 314 300 314 23 4,344 
TOTAL 7,350 3,373 2,456 699 2,303 3,590 4,245 3,948 2,669 70 30,703 

Percent Women 11.44 6.20 22.35 39.48 14.81 32.79 7.40 7.60 11.76 32.86 14.15 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

           

White 5,865 2,461 1,689 483 1,712 2,298 3,169 2,944 1,867 44 22,532 
Black 308 183 224 41 79 432 229 163 163 9 1,831 
ALAN 101 53 32 19 63 64 85 87 53 2 559 
Asian 104 88 50 31 39 83 65 42 48 1 551 
NHPI 81 41 30 15 22 67 56 55 44 3 414 
Two or more 203 138 97 23 94 157 179 154 111 2 1,158 
Unknown 688 409 334 87 294 489 462 503 383 9 3,658 
TOTAL 7,350 3,373 2,456 699 2,303 3,590 4,245 3,948 2,669 70 30,703 

Hispanic 1,117 548 413 144 264 770 667 594 454 12 4,983 
Not Hispanic 5,084 2,256 1,561 444 1,647 2,173 2,874 2,703 1,718 42 20,502 
Unknown 1,149 569 482 111 392 647 704 651 497 16 5,218 
TOTAL 7,350 3,373 2,456 699 2,303 3,590 4,245 3,948 2,669 70 30,703 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
"'Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
bAmerican Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-14. Coast Guard Active Component Enlisted Members, FY22: By Occupational Area, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

GENDER 

Infantry, 
Gun Crews, & 
Seamanship Electronics Communications 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 

Other 
Medical Technical Administrators Electrical Craftsman Supply 

Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
Men 24.69 12.00 7.23 1.60 7.44 9.15 14.91 13.84 8.93 0.18 100 
Women 19.36 4.81 12.64 6.35 7.85 27.09 7.23 6.91 7.23 0.53 100 
TOTAL 23.94 10.99 8.00 2.28 7.50 11.69 13.83 12.86 8.69 0.23 100 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

           

White 26.03 10.92 7.50 2.14 7.60 10.20 14.06 13.07 8.29 0.20 100 
Black 16.82 9.99 12.23 2.24 4.31 23.59 12.51 8.90 8.90 0.49 100 
AIAN 18.07 9.48 5.72 3.40 11.27 11.45 15.21 15.56 9.48 0.36 100 
Asian 18.87 15.97 9.07 5.63 7.08 15.06 11.80 7.62 8.71 0.18 100 
NHPI 19.57 9.90 7.25 3.62 5.31 16.18 13.53 13.29 10.63 0.72 100 
Two or more 17.53 11.92 8.38 1.99 8.12 13.56 15.46 13.30 9.59 0.17 100 
Unknown 18.81 11.18 9.13 2.38 8.04 13.37 12.63 13.75 10.47 0.25 100 
TOTAL 23.94 10.99 8.00 2.28 7.50 11.69 13.83 12.86 8.69 0.23 100 

Hispanic 22.42 11.00 8.29 2.89 5.30 15.45 13.39 11.92 9.11 0.24 100 
Not Hispanic 24.80 11.00 7.61 2.17 8.03 10.60 14.02 13.18 8.38 0.20 100 
Unknown 22.02 10.90 9.24 2.13 7.51 12.40 13.49 12.48 9.52 0.31 100 
TOTAL 23.94 10.99 8.00 2.28 7.50 11.69 13.83 12.86 8.69 0.23 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 

`Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-15. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Age 

 

Officer Gains 

AGE 

 

COAST GUARD 
0/0 

17-20 

 

0.19 
21 53 9.96 
22 170 31.95 
23 59 11.09 
24 22 4.14 
25 20 3.76 
26 17 3.20 
27 19 3.57 
28 12 2.26 
29 15 2.82 
30 12 2.26 
31 20 3.76 
32 17 3.20 
33 23 4.32 
34 22 4.14 
35-39 37 6.95 
40+ 13 2.44 
Unknown 

  

TOTAL 532 100 
Note. Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession. a movement from another component. or the return of the officer to the same component. 
The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table E-15. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Age 

Officer Corps 

AGE 

 

COAST GUARD 

17-19 0 0 
20-24 740 10.52 
25-29 1,350 19.19 
30-34 1,327 18.87 
35-39 1,552 22.06 
40-44 1,204 17.12 
45-49 561 7.98 
50+ 300 4.26 
Unknown 

  

TOTAL 7,034 100 
Note. The data in this table reflect commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table E-16. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Officer Gains 

                       

RACE 

        

WHITE BLACK 

  

AIAN 

  

ASIAN 

 

NHPI 

 

TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

GENDER 

               

Men 257 72.60 26 7.34 0 

 

0 24 6.78 3 

 

0.85 19 5.37 25 7.06 354 100 
Women 130 73.03 11 6.18 1 

 

0.56 12 6.74 0 

 

0 11 6.18 13 7.30 178 100 
TOTAL 387 72.74 37 6.95 1 

 

0.19 36 6.77 3 

 

0.56 30 5.64 38 7.14 532 100 
Percent Women 33.59 29.73 

 

100 

  

33.33 

 

0 

  

36.67 34.21 33.46 

 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
bAmerican Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-16. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 

GENDER 
WHITE BLACK 

RACE 
AIAN ASIAN NHPI TWO OR MORE 

Men 78.12 7.90 0 7.29 0.91 5.78 
Women 78.79 6.67 0.61 7.27 

 

6.67 
TOTAL 78.34 7.49 0.20 7.29 0.61 6.07 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component. or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-16. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Officer Gains 

                

ETHNICITY 

        

HISPANIC 

  

NOT HISPANIC 

 

UNKNOWN 

  

TOTAL 

 

GENDER 

       

0/0 

   

Men 38 

 

10.73 316 

 

89.27 

 

0 354 

 

100 
Women 21 

 

11.80 157 

 

88.20 

  

178 

 

100 
TOTAL 59 

 

11.09 473 

 

88.91 

  

532 

 

100 
Percent Women 35.59 

  

33.19 

    

33.46 

  

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
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Table E-16. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 

GENDER 

ETHNICITY 
HISPANIC NOT HISPANIC 

Men 10.73 89.27 
Women 11.80 88.20 
TOTAL 11.09 88.91 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component. or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
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Table E-16. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Officer Corps 

                

RACE 

       

WHITE BLACK 

 

ALAN ASIAN NHPI TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN 

 

TOTAL 

 

GENDER 

           

Men 3,948 75.62 267 5.11 50 0.96 143 2.74 18 0.34 260 4.98 535 10.25 5,221 100 
Women 1,318 72.70 117 6.45 22 1.21 93 5.13 8 0.44 111 6.12 144 7.94 1,813 100 
TOTAL 5,266 74.86 384 5.46 72 1.02 236 3.36 26 0.37 371 5.27 679 9.65 7,034 100 

Percent Women 25.03 30.47 

 

30.56 39.41 30.77 29.92 21.21 

 

25.77 

 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
bNative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The data in the table reflect commissioned officers as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table E-16. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 

GENDER 
WHITE BLACK AIAN 

RACE 
ASIAN NHPI TWO OR MORE 

Men 84.25 5.70 1.07 3.05 0.38 5.55 
Women 78.97 7.01 1.32 5.57 0.48 6.65 
TOTAL 82.86 6.04 1.13 3.71 0.41 5.84 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
'Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The data in the table reflect commissioned officers as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table E-16. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Officer Corps 

           

GENDER 

 

HISPANIC 

 

ETHNICITY 
NOT HISPANIC 

  

UNKNOWN 

  

TOTAL 

 

Men 495 

 

9.48 3,655 70.01 1,071 

 

20.51 5,221 

 

100 
Women 169 

 

9.32 1,209 66.69 435 

 

23.99 1,813 

 

100 
TOTAL 664 

 

9.44 4,864 69.15 1,506 

 

21.41 7,034 

 

100 
Percent Women 25.45 

  

24.86 

 

28.88 

  

25.77 

  

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'The data in the table reflect commissioned officers as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table E-16. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 
ETHNICITY 

HISPANIC NOT HISPANIC 
GENDER 

Men 11.93 88.07 
Women 12.26 87.74 
TOTAL 12.01 87.99 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
"The data in the table reflect commissioned officers as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table E-17. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Number 

GENDER 
General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Engineering Scientists 

and and 
Maintenance Professionals 

Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
Men 
Women 
TOTAL 

Percent Women 

RACE/ETHNICITY 
White 
Black 
ALAN 
Asian 
NHPI 
Two or more 
Unknown 
TOTAL 

Hispanic 
Not Hispanic 
Unknown 
TOTAL 

37 
7 
44 

15.91 

39 
2 
0 
1 

2 

44 

42 
1 

44 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 0 0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

5,184 
1,806 
6,990 
25.84 

5,227 
382 
72 

235 
26 

369 
679 

6,990 

663 
4,822 
1,505 
6,990 

5,221 
1,813 
7,034 
25.77 

5,266 
384 
72 
236 
26 
371 
679 

7,034 

664 
4,864 
1,506 
7,034 

Note. Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. 
The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
"`Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 
"American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-17. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Corps, FY22: By Occupational Area, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Percent 

GENDER 
General 
Officers 

Tactical 
Operations Intelligence 

OCCUPATIONAL AREA 
Engineering Scientists 

and and 
Maintenance Professionals 

Health 
Care Administrators 

Supply, 
Procurement, 

and Allied 
Non-

 

Occupational TOTAL 
Men 0.71 

       

99.29 100 
Women 0.39 

       

99.61 I00 
TOTAL 0.63 

       

99.37 I00 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

          

White 0.74 0 0 0 o 0 o 

 

99.26 100 
Black 0.52 0 0 o o 0 0 

 

99.48 100 
AIAN o 0 0 o 0 0 o 

 

100 100 
Asian 0.42 0 0 o o o o 

 

99.58 100 
NHPI o o o o o o o 

 

100 100 
Two or more 0.54 0 0 0 0 0 o 

 

99.46 100 
Unknown 0 0 0 () o 0 o 

 

100 100 
TOTAL 0.63 0 0 0 o o o 

 

99.37 100 

Hispanic 0.15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 99.85 100 
Not Hispanic 0.86 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 99.14 100 
Unknown 0.07 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 99.93 100 
TOTAL 0.63 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 99.37 I00 

Note. Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. 
The Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data  are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
"Non-occupational" may include patients, students, those with unassigned duties, and unknowns. 

'American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-18. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Officer Gains 

GENDER 

Service 
Academy 
# % 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

# % 

SOURCE OF COMMISSION 
ROTC Non- OCS 
Scholarship OTS/PLC 

# % # % 

Direct 
Appointment 
# % 

Other 
# 0/0 

Unknown 
# % 

TOTAL 

 

Men 13 59.00 0 0 0 0 12 63.16 15 62.50 0 0 314 67.24 354 66.54 
Women 9 41.00 0 0 0 0 7 36.84 9 37.50 0 0 153 32.76 178 33.46 
TOTAL 22 100 0 0 0 0 19 100 24 100 0 0 467 100 532 100 

Percent Women 40.91 

 

0 

 

0 

 

36.84 

 

37.50 

 

0 

 

32.76 

 

33.46 

 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

                

White 14 64.00 0 0 0 0 15 78.95 19 79.17 0 0 339 72.59 387 72.74 
Black 2 9.00 0 0 0 0 1 5.26 I 4.17 0 0 33 7.07 37 6.95 
ALAN 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.21 1 0.19 
Asian 1 5.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4.17 0 0 34 7.28 36 6.77 
NHPI 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.64 3 0.56 
Two or more 4 18.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 26 5.57 30 5.64 
Unknown 1 5.00 0 0 0 0 3 15.79 3 12.50 0 0 31 6.64 38 7.14 
TOTAL 22 100 0 0 0 0 19 100 24 100 0 0 467 100 532 100 

Hispanic 2 9.00 0 0 0 0 3 15.79 3 12.50 0 0 51 10.92 59 11.09 
Not Hispanic 20 91.00 0 0 0 0 16 84.21 21 87.50 0 0 416 89.08 473 88.91 
TOTAL 22 100 0 0 0 0 19 100 24 100 0 0 467 100 532 100 

Source. Military data arc provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
°ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps; OCS = Officer Candidate School; OTS = Officer Training School; PLC = Platoon Leader Course; ANG AMS = Air National Guard Academy of Military Sciences; ARNG OCS = Army National Guard Officer 
Candidate School 
`Although the United States Coast Guard (USCG) has a direct commissioning program, USCG data provided to Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) do not allow calculation of direct appointment by gender and race/ethnicity. 
°Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`American Indian, Alaska Native 
'Officer gains data does not contain Unknowns for ethnicity. 

568 I Coast Guard Active Component Applicant, Active Component and Selected Reserve Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force, Officer Accessions, and Officer Corps Tables 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Table E-18. Coast Guard Active Component Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission, Gender, and Race/Ethnicity 

Officer Corps 

 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

SOURCE OF COMMISSION 
ROTC Non- OCS/ 
Scholarship OTS/PLC 

Direct 
Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 

GENDER # % # % # % # % # % # % # % 

  

Men 2,539 71.38 0 0 0 0 1,293 72.32 867 80.73 46 75.41 476 85.92 5,221 74.23 
Women 1,018 28.62 0 0 0 0 495 27.68 207 19.27 15 24.59 78 14.08 1,813 25.77 
TOTAL 3,557 100 0 0 0 0 1,788 100 1,074 100 61 100 554 100 7,034 100 

Percent Women 28.62 

 

0 

 

0 

 

27.68 

 

19.27 

 

24.59 

 

14.08 

 

25.77 

 

RACE/ETHNICITY 

                

White 2,801 78.75 0 0 0 0 1,222 68.34 810 75.42 43 70.49 390 70.40 5,266 74.86 
Black 126 3.54 0 0 0 0 152 8.50 65 6.05 3 4.92 38 6.86 384 5.46 
AIAN 20 0.56 0 0 0 0 32 1.79 7 0.65 2 3.28 11 1.99 72 1.02 
Asian 142 3.99 0 0 0 0 48 2.68 40 3.72 I 1.64 5 0.90 236 3.36 
NHPI 7 0.20 0 0 0 0 13 0.73 5 0.47 0 0 1 0.18 26 0.37 
Two or more 226 6.35 0 0 0 0 87 4.87 28 2.61 4 6.56 26 4.69 371 5.27 
Unknown 235 6.61 0 0 0 0 234 13.09 119 11.08 8 13.11 83 14.98 679 9.65 
TOTAL 3,557 100 0 0 0 0 1,788 100 1,074 100 61 100 554 100 7,034 100 

Hispanic 237 6.66 0 0 0 0 255 14.26 98 9.12 3 4.92 71 12.82 664 9.44 
Not Hispanic 2,404 67.59 0 0 0 0 1,187 66.39 823 76.63 39 63.93 411 74.19 4,864 69.15 
Unknown 916 25.75 0 0 0 0 346 19.35 153 14.25 19 31.15 72 13.00 1,506 21.41 
TOTAL 3,557 100 0 0 0 0 1,788 100 1.074 100 61 100 554 100 7.034 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps; OCS = Officer Candidate School; OTS = Officer Training School; PLC = Platoon Leader Course; ANG AMS = Air National Guard Academy of Military Sciences; ARNG OCS = Army National Guard Officer 
Candidate School 
°Although the United States Coast Guard (USCG) has a direct commissioning program, USCG data provided to Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) do not allow calculation of direct appointment by gender and race/ethnicity. 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
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Table E-19. Coast Guard Active Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Warrant Officer Gains 

                       

RACE 

        

WHITE 

 

BLACK 

 

AIAN 

  

ASIAN 

 

NHPI 

 

TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

GENDER 

  

% 

            

Men 158 72.15 II 5.02 5 

 

2.28 2 0.91 2 

 

0.91 19 8.68 22 10.05 219 100 
Women 25 64.10 1 2.56 0 

 

0 1 2.56 0 

 

0 3 7.69 9 23.08 39 100 
TOTAL 183 70.93 12 4.65 5 

 

1.94 3 1.16 2 

 

0.78 22 8.53 31 12.02 258 100 
Percent Women 13.66 8.33 

 

0 

  

33.33 

 

0 

  

13.64 29.03 15.12 

 

Source. Military data are prov.ded by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Gains reflect an addition to the warrant officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the 
Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
bAmerican Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-19. Coast Guard Active Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 

GENDER 
WHITE BLACK 

RACE 
AIAN ASIAN NHPI TWO OR MORE 

Men 80.20 5.58 2.54 1.02 1.02 9.64 
Women 83.33 3.33 

 

3.33 

 

10.00 
TOTAL 80.62 5.29 2.20 1.32 0.88 9.69 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Gains reflect an addition to the warrant officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component. or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the 
Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
"American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-19. Coast Guard Active Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Warrant Officer Gains 

          

GENDER 

 

HISPANIC 

  

ETHNICITY 
NOT HISPANIC 

1/0 
UNKNOWN 

%

  

TOTAL 

 

Men 27 

 

12.33 192 87.67 

  

219 

 

100 
Women 8 

 

20.51 31 79.49 

  

39 

 

100 
TOTAL 35 

 

13.57 223 86.43 

  

258 

 

100 
Percent Women 22.86 

  

13.90 

   

15.12 

  

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Gains reflect an addition to the warrant officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the 
Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 

572 I Coast Guard Active Component Applicant, Active Component and Selected Reserve Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force, Officer Accessions, and Officer Corps Tables 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Table E-19. Coast Guard Active Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 

GENDER 

ETHNICITY 
HISPANIC NOT HISPANIC 

ova 

Men 12.33 87.67 
Women 20.51 79.49 
TOTAL 13.57 86.43 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Gains reflect an addition to the warrant officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the 
Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
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Table E-19. Coast Guard Active Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Warrant Officer Corps 

                  

RACE 

       

WHITE BLACK 

 

ALAN 

 

ASIAN 

 

NHPI TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

GENDER 0/0 

           

Men 1,209 76.23 53 3.34 37 2.33 9 0.57 8 0.50 92 5.80 178 11.22 1,586 100 
Women 116 71.60 11 6.79 2 1.23 2 1.23 3 1.85 9 5.56 19 11.73 162 100 
TOTAL 1,325 75.80 64 3.66 39 2.23 11 0.63 11 0.63 101 5.78 197 11.27 1,748 100 

Percent Women 8.75 17.19 5.13 

 

18.18 

 

27.27 

 

8.91 9.64 9.27 

 

Source. Military data are prov.ded by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DN1DC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The data in this table reflect warrant officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table E-19. Coast Guard Active Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 

GENDER 
WHITE BLACK 

RACE 
AIAN ASIAN NHPI TWO OR MORE 

Men 85.87 3.76 2.63 0.64 0.57 6.53 
Women 81.12 7.69 1.40 1.40 2.10 6.29 
TOTAL 85.43 4.13 2.51 0.71 0.71 6.51 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
'Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The data in this table reflect warrant officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table E-19. Coast Guard Active Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Warrant Officer Corps 

                

ETHNICITY 

        

HISPANIC 

  

NOT HISPANIC 

 

UNKNOWN 

  

TOTAL 

 

GENDER 

       

0/0 

   

Men 189 

 

11.92 1,233 77.74 164 

 

10.34 1,586 

 

100 
Women 22 

 

13.58 119 73.46 21 

 

12.96 162 

 

100 
TOTAL 211 

 

12.07 1,352 77.35 185 

 

10.58 1,748 

 

100 
Percent Women 10.43 

  

8.80 

 

11.35 

  

9.27 

  

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'The data in this table reflect warrant officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table E-19. Coast Guard Active Component Warrant Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

With the Unknowns distributed like the Knowns 
ETHNICITY 

HISPANIC NOT HISPANIC 
GENDER 

Men 13.29 86.71 
Women 15.60 84.40 
TOTAL 13.50 86.50 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
"The data in this table reflect warrant officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table E-20. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Age Group and Gender 

Number 

    

AGE GROUP 

     

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ UNKNOWN TOTAL 
Men 27 37 56 46 48 18 2 2 0 236 
Women 2 6 10 8 3 0 0 1 0 30 
TOTAL 29 43 66 54 51 18 2 3 0 266 

Percent Women 6.90 13.95 15.15 14.81 5.88 0 0 33.33 0 11.28 
Noie.  Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table E-20. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Age Group and Gender 

Percent 

    

AGE GROUP 

     

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ UNKNOWN TOTAL 
Men 11.44 15.68 23.73 19.49 20.34 7.63 0.85 0.85 0 100 
Women 6.67 20.00 33.33 26.67 10.00 0 0 3.33 0 100 
TOTAL 10.90 16.17 24.81 20.30 19.17 6.77 0.75 1.13 0 100 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data  are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table E-21. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

GENDER 
WHITE BLACK 

  

ALAN 

 

RACE 
ASIAN 

 

NHPI TWO OR MORE 
% 

UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

Men 189 80.08 14 5.93 4 1.69 7 2.97 1 0.42 9 3.81 12 5.08 236 100 
Women 22 73.33 3 10.00 0 0 2 6.67 0 0 I 3.33 2 6.67 30 100 
TOTAL 211 79.32 17 6.39 4 1.50 9 3.38 1 0.38 10 3.76 14 5.26 266 100 

Percent Women 10.43 

 

17.65 

 

0 

 

22.22 

 

0 

 

10.00 

 

14.29 

 

11.28 

 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
'Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-21. Non-Prior Service (NPS) Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

GENDER 

 

HISPANIC 

 

ETHNICITY 
NOT HISPANIC 

 

UNKNOWN 
04 

 

TOTAL 

Men 8 3.39 40 16.95 188 79.66 236 100 
Women 2 6.67 9 30.00 19 63.33 30 100 
TOTAL 10 3.76 49 18.42 207 77.82 266 100 

Percent Women 20.00 

 

18.37 

 

9.18 

 

11.28 

 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
Source. Military data  are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table E-22. Prior Service (PS) Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Age Group and Gender 

Number 

    

AGE GROUP 

     

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ UNKNOWN TOTAL 
Men 

 

87 164 106 69 27 3 4 

 

461 
Women 

 

21 35 30 17 9 1 2 

 

115 
TOTAL 

 

108 199 136 86 36 4 6 

 

576 
Percent Women 

 

19.44 17.59 22.06 19.77 25.00 25.00 33.33 

 

19.97 
Noie.  Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table E-22. Prior Service (PS) Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Age Group and Gender 

Percent 

    

AGE GROUP 

     

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ UNKNOWN TOTAL 
Men 0.22 18.87 35.57 22.99 14.97 5.86 0.65 0.87 0 100 
Women 0 18.26 30.43 26.09 14.78 7.83 0.87 1.74 0 100 
TOTAL 0.17 18.75 34.55 23.61 14.93 6.25 0.69 1.04 0 100 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table E-23. Prior Service (PS) Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

GENDER 
WHITE 

# % 
BLACK 

# % # 
AIAN 

% # 

RACE 
ASIAN 

% # 
NHPI 

% 
TWO OR MORE 
# % 

UNKNOWN 
# % 

TOTAL 

 

Men 341 73.97 25 5.42 2 0.43 13 2.82 3 0.65 17 3.69 60 13.02 461 100 
Women 91 79.13 5 4.35 0 0 2 1.74 0 0 6 5.22 11 9.57 115 100 
TOTAL 432 75.00 30 5.21 2 0.35 15 2.60 3 0.52 23 3.99 71 12.33 576 100 

Percent Women 21.06 

 

16.67 

 

0 

 

13.33 

 

0 

 

26.09 

 

15.49 

 

19.97 

 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
Sative Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-23. Prior Service (PS) Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Gains, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

GENDER 

 

HISPANIC 

 

ETHNICITY 
NOT HISPANIC 

 

UNKNOWN 
04 

 

TOTAL 

Men 2 0.43 7 1.52 452 98.05 461 100 
Women 0 0 

 

0.87 114 99.13 115 100 
TOTAL 2 0.35 8 1.39 566 98.26 576 100 

Percent Women 0 

 

12.50 

 

20.14 

 

19.97 

 

Note. Enlisted gains reflect an addition to the enlisted ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office 
of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table E-24. Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Age Group and Gender 

Number 

    

AGE GROUP 

     

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-55 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
Men 33 300 562 915 1,119 771 368 248 

 

4,316 
Women 2 63 123 187 206 127 58 39 

 

805 
TOTAL 35 363 685 1,102 1,325 898 426 287 

 

5,121 
Percent Women 5.71 17.36 17.96 16.97 15.55 14.14 13.62 13.59 

 

15.72 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table E-24. Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Age Group and Gender 

Percent 

    

AGE GROUP 

     

GENDER 17-19 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-55 UNKNOWN TOTAL 
Men 0.76 6.95 13.02 21.20 25.93 17.86 8.53 5.75 0 100 
Women 0.25 7.83 15.28 23.23 25.59 15.78 7.20 4.84 0 100 
TOTAL 0.68 7.09 13.38 21.52 25.87 17.54 8.32 5.60 0 100 

Note. Values may not sum to totals because of rounding. 
Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table E-25. Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

GENDER 
WHITE BLACK 

  

AIAN 

 

RACE 
ASIAN 

 

NHPI TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

Men 3,225 74.72 171 3.96 47 1.09 89 2.06 41 0.95 150 3.48 593 13.74 4,316 100 
Women 569 70.68 42 5.22 9 1.12 20 2.48 13 1.61 36 4.47 116 14.41 805 100 
TOTAL 3,794 74.09 213 4.16 56 1.09 109 2.13 54 1.05 186 3.63 709 13.84 5,121 100 

Percent Women 15.00 

 

19.72 

 

16.07 

 

18.35 

 

24.07 

 

19.35 

 

16.36 

 

15.72 

 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
"Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-25. Coast Guard Reserve Enlisted Members, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

GENDER 

 

HISPANIC 

 

ETHNICITY 
NOT HISPANIC 

 

UNKNOWN 

 

TOTAL 

Men 560 12.97 2,922 67.70 834 19.32 4,316 100 
Women 110 13.66 526 65.34 169 20.99 805 100 
TOTAL 670 13.08 3,448 67.33 1,003 19.59 5,121 100 

Percent Women 16.42 

 

15.26 

 

16.85 

 

15.72 

 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
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Table E-26. Coast Guard Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Age Group 

    

AGE GROUP 

     

17-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50+ UNKNOWN TOTAL 
Officer Gains 

         

Number 11 46 59 55 24 6 16 0 217 
Percent 5.07 21.20 27.19 25.35 11.06 2.76 7.37 0 100 

Officer Corps 

         

Number 6 54 143 272 248 135 99 1 958 
Percent 0.63 5.64 14.93 28.39 25.89 14.09 10.33 0.10 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
bThe data in this table reflect commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table E-27. Coast Guard Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Officer Gains 

                       

RACE 

        

WHITE BLACK 

  

ALAN 

  

ASIAN 

 

NHPI 

 

TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

GENDER 

       

% 

       

Men 111 80.43 5 3.62 0 

 

0 4 2.90 0 

 

0 4 2.90 14 10.14 138 100 
Women 54 68.35 5 6.33 0 

 

0 1 1.27 I 

 

1.27 3 3.80 15 18.99 79 100 
TOTAL 165 76.04 10 4.61 0 

 

0 5 2.30 1 

 

0.46 7 3.23 29 13.36 217 100 
Percent Women 32.73 50.00 

 

0 

  

20.00 

 

100 

  

42.86 51.72 36.41 

 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between I October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
°American Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-27. Coast Guard Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Officer Gains 

                 

ETHNICITY 

         

HISPANIC 

  

NOT HISPANIC 

  

UNKNOWN 

  

TOTAL 

 

GENDER 

        

0/0 

  

% 

Men 3 

 

2.17 10 

 

7.25 125 

 

90.58 138 

 

100 
Women 2 

 

2.53 S 

 

10.13 69 

 

87.34 79 

 

100 
TOTAL 5 

 

2.30 Is 

 

8.29 194 

 

89.40 217 

 

100 
Percent Women 40.00 

  

44.44 

  

35.57 

  

36.41 

  

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
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Table E-27. Coast Guard Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Officer Corps 

                    

RACE 

       

WHITE BLACK 

  

ALAN 

 

ASIAN 

 

NHPI TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

GENDER 

    

% 

        

Men 475 68.74 23 3.33 6 0.87 26 3.76 5 0.72 32 4.63 124 17.95 691 100 
Women 170 63.67 11 4.12 0 0 9 3.37 4 1.50 6 2.25 67 25.09 267 100 
TOTAL 645 67.33 34 3.55 6 0.63 35 3.65 9 0.94 38 3.97 191 19.94 958 100 

Percent Women 26.36 32.35 

 

0 

 

25.71 

 

44.44 

 

15.79 35.08 27.87 

 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
'Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The data in this table reflect commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table E-27. Coast Guard Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Officer Corps 

            

GENDER 

 

HISPANIC 

  

ETHNICITY 
NOT HISPANIC 

  

UNKNOWN 

  

TOTAL 

 

Men 73 

 

10.56 419 

 

60.64 199 

 

28.80 691 

 

100 
Women 24 

 

8.99 154 

 

57.68 89 

 

33.33 267 

 

100 
TOTAL 97 

 

10.13 573 

 

59.81 288 

 

30.06 958 

 

100 
Percent Women 24.74 

  

26.88 

  

30.90 

  

27.87 

  

Source. Military data are pr wided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'The data in this table reflect commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table E-28. Coast Guard Reserve Commissioned Officer Gains and Corps, FY22: By Source of Commission 

 

Service 
Academy 

ROTC 
Scholarship 

ROTC Non- 
Scholarship 

SOURCE OF COMMISSION 
OCS/OTS/ ANG AMS/ 

PLC ARNG OCS 
Direct 

Appointment Other Unknown TOTAL 
Officer Gains 

         

Number 44 0 0 38 0 17 14 104 217 
Percent 20.28 0 0 17.51 0 7.83 6.45 47.93 100 

Officer Corps 

         

Number 195 0 3 563 0 57 110 30 958 
Percent 20.35 0 0.31 58.77 0 5.95 11.48 3.13 100 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Officer gains reflect an addition to the commissioned officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The 
Office of the Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
°The data in this table reflect commissioned officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
`ROTC = Reserve Officer Training Corps; OCS = Officer Candidate School; OTS = Officer Training School; PLC = Platoon Leader Course; ANG AMS = Air National Guard Academy of Military Sciences; ARNG OCS = Army National Guard Officer 
Candidate School 
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Table E-29. Coast Guard Reserve Warrant Officer Gains and Warrant Officers, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Warrant Officer Gains 

                     

RACE 

        

WHITE BLACK 

 

AIAN 

  

ASIAN 

 

NHPI 

 

TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

GENDER % %

     

% 

  

% %

 

04 

  

Men 14 70.00 2 10.00 0 

 

0 0 0 0 

 

0 1 5.00 3 15.00 20 100 
Women 1 33.33 0 0 0 

 

0 0 0 0 

 

0 0 0 2 66.67 3 100 
TOTAL 15 65.22 2 8.70 0 

 

0 0 0 0 

 

0 1 4.35 5 21.74 23 100 
Percent Women 6.67 0 0 

  

0 

 

0 

  

0 40.00 13.04 

 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Gains reflect an addition to the warrant officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the 
Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
bAmerican Indian, Alaska Native 
`Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
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Table E-29. Coast Guard Reserve Warrant Officer Gains and Warrant Officers, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Warrant Officer Gains 

          

ETHNICITY 

       

HISPANIC NOT HISPANIC 

 

UNKNOWN 

  

TOTAL 

 

GENDER 

    

0/0 

   

Men 

  

20 

 

100 20 

 

100 
Women 

  

3 

 

100 3 

 

100 
TOTAL 

  

23 

 

100 23 

 

100 
Percent Women 

  

13.04 

  

13.04 

  

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'Gains reflect an addition to the warrant officer ranks between 1 October 2021 and 30 September 2022. This addition can reflect a new accession, a movement from another component, or the return of the officer to the same component. The Office of the 
Secretary of Defense (OSD) definition of a gain is a transaction in a database that reflects the addition of an SSN that was not in the previous file. 
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Table E-29. Coast Guard Reserve Warrant Officer Gains and Warrant Officers, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Warrant Officer Corps 

                     

RACE 

        

WHITE BLACK 

 

AIAN 

  

ASIAN 

 

NHPI 

 

TWO OR MORE UNKNOWN TOTAL 

 

GENDER # % # % # 

 

% # % # 

 

% # % # % # % 
Men 58 69.88 3 3.61 0 

 

0 1 1.20 0 

 

0 3 3.61 18 21.69 83 100 
Women 10 58.82 0 0 0 

 

0 0 0 0 

 

0 3 17.65 4 23.53 17 100 
TOTAL 68 68.00 3 3.00 0 

 

0 1 1.00 0 

 

0 6 6.00 22 22.00 100 100 
Percent Women 14.71 0 0 

  

0 

 

0 

  

50.00 18.18 17.00 

 

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'American Indian, Alaska Native 
'Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander 
`The data in this table reflect warrant officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 
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Table E-29. Coast Guard Reserve Warrant Officer Gains and Warrant Officers, FY22: By Race/Ethnicity and Gender 

Warrant Officer Corps 

                

ETHNICITY 

        

HISPANIC 

  

NOT HISPANIC 

 

UNKNOWN 

  

TOTAI. 

 

GENDER 

       

0/0 

   

Men 2 

 

2.41 61 73.49 20 

 

24.10 83 

 

100 
Women 3 

 

17.65 11 64.71 3 

 

17.65 17 

 

100 
TOTAL 5 

 

5.00 72 72.00 23 

 

23.00 100 

 

100 
Percent Women 60.00 

  

15.28 

 

13.04 

  

17.00 

  

Source. Military data are provided by the Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC). 
'The data in this table reflect warrant officers serving as of 30 September 2022. 

Coast Guard Active Component Applicant, Active Component and Selected Reserve Enlisted Accessions, Enlisted Force, Officer Accessions, and Officer Corps Tables I 599 





Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Appendix F. 
Supplemental Tables and Figures 

Supplemental Tables and Figures l 601 



 

Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Appendix F Tables 

 

6. Actual End Strength, by Service and Personnel Type, FY20—FY22  603 

7. Enlisted Accessions and Officer Gains, by Component/Service, FY20—FY22  604 

8. Percentage of Women, All Races Except White, and Hispanic AC NPS 
Enlisted Personnel, by Paygrade Groupings, FY22  605 

9. Percentage of Women, All Races Except White, and Hispanic AC 
Commissioned Officers, by Paygrade Groupings, FY22  605 

602 I Supplemental Tables and Figures 



Population Representation in the Military Services: Fiscal Year 2022 Summary Report I OPA 

Table 6. 
Actual End Strength, by Service and Personnel Type, FY20—FY22 

Component/ 
Service 

End Strength FY22 End Strength, by Personnel '1) pe 

FY20 FY21 FY22 Enlisted 
Commissioned 

Officers 
Warrant

 Officers 
DOD AC 
Army 481,254 482,416 461,657 367,674 78,929 15,054 
Navy 341,996 343,223 340,065 283,516 54,538 2,011 
Marine Corps 180,958 179,678 174,577 153,086 19,274 2,217 
Air Force' 329,614 328,888 320,421 259,678 60,743 0 
Space Force' 

  

8,000 3,802 4,198 0 
Total 1,333,822 1,334,205 1,304,720 1,067,756 217,682 19,282 
DOD RCb 
ARNG 336,129 337,525 329,705 282,764 37,982 8,959 
USAR 188,703 184,358 176,171 137,184 35,451 3,536 
USNR 59,152 57,632 55,224 41,496 13,608 120 
USMCR 35,501 35,240 32,599 28,216 4,133 250 
ANG 107,414 108,483 104,984 88,731 16,253 0 
USAFR 69,056 70,570 68,048 53,060 14,988 0 
Total 795,955 793,808 766,731 631,451 122,415 12,865 
U.S. Coast Guard 
AC 40,558 40,487 39,485 30,703 7,034 1,748 
RC 6,293 6,256 6,179 5,121 958 100 
Total 46,851 46,743 45,664 35,824 7,992 1,848 
Source: Tables B-18, D-16, D-20, D-21, D-40, D-41, E-13, E-16, E-19, E-24, E-26, and E-29. 
aThe Air Force and Space Force do not have warrant officers. 
"The RC consists of the Army National Guard (ARNG), the U.S. Army Reserve (USAR), the U.S. Navy Reserve 
(USNR), the U.S. Marine Corps Reserve (USMCR), the Air National Guard (ANG), and the U.S. Air Force Reserve 
(USAFR). 
eSpace Force data was not available prior to FY22. 
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Table 7. 
Enlisted Accessions and Officer Gains, by Component/Service, FY20—FY22 

Component/ 
Service 

No. of Enlisted (% Prior Service) No. of Officers (% Warrants) 
FY20 FY21 FY22 FY20 FY21 FY22 

DOD AC 
Army 60,150 (7.9) 56,095 (8.0) 42,050 (3.9) 7,684 (16.4) 7,800 (19.3) 8,622 (19.1) 
Navy 39,241 (0.3) 33,266 (0.3) 33,287 (0.2) 4,168 (5.3) 4,487 (6.0) 4,324 (5.0) 
Marine Corps 27,846 (0.3) 30,138 (0.2) 28,149 (0.1) 1,639 (15.9) 2,149 (15.1) 2,164 (18.1) 
Air Force' 26,211(0.7) 26,843 (0.6) 26,073 (0.6) 4,242 (0.0) 4,283 (0.0) 4,047 (0.0) 
Space Force` 

  

410 (2.2) 

  

319 (0.0) 
Total 153,448 (3.3) 146,342 (3.3) 129,969 (1.4) 17,733 (9.8) 18,719 (11.2) 19,476 (11.6) 
DOD RCb 
ARNG 46,164 (22.3) 42,574 (25.6) 31,759 (26.5) 4,000 (17.0) 4,705 (17.0) 4,393 (18.0) 
USAR 25,571 (52.3) 20,573 (51.6) 17,161 (53.7) 4,464 (8.3) 4,288 (7.1) 5,026 (6.4) 
USNR 6,292 (97.8) 5,998 (88.5) 5,821 (73.1) 1,427 (0.4) 1,271 (2.0) 1,232 (1.3) 
USMCR 6,030 (50.4) 9,553 (36.6) 8,124 (40.7) 875 (4.6) 906 (5.2) 913 (4.4) 
ANG 8,472 (40.7) 8,479 (44.4) 6,145 (49.1) 1,532 (0.0) 1,368 (0.0) 1,235 (0.0) 
USAFR 6,159 (55.3) 7,826 (55.9) 5,430 (62.9) 1,629 (0.0) 1,608 (0.0) 1,503 (0.0) 
Total 98,688 (40.3) 95,003 (40.5) 74,440 (42.5) 13,927 (7.9) 14,146 (8.3) 14,302 (8.2) 
U.S. Coast Guard 
AC 2,511 (2.9) 2,808 (2.9) 2,445 (2.4) 726 (24.4) 657 (27.5) 790 (32.7) 
RC 800 (61.4) 799 (60.0) 842 (68.4) 158 (16.5) 200 (6.0) 240 (9.6) 
Total 3,311 (17.1) 3,607 (15.6) 3,287 (19.3) 884 (23.0) 857 (22.5) 1,030 (27.3) 
Source: Tables B-14, C-3, C-10, C-18, C-28, D-38, D-40, E-5, E-10, E-18, E-19, E-20, E-22, E-26, and E-29 for 
FY20—FY22. 
Note. Enlisted accessions include both non-prior Service (NPS) and prior-service (PS) accessions. 
aThe Air Force and Space Force do not have warrant officers. 
bThe RC consists of the Army National Guard (ARNG), the U.S. Army Reserve (USAR), the U.S. Navy Reserve 
(USNR), the U.S. Marine Corps Reserve (USMCR), the Air National Guard (ANG), and the U.S. Air Force Reserve 
(USAFR). 
`Space Force data was not available prior to FY22. 
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Table 8. 
Percentage of Women, All Races Except White, and Hispanic AC NPS Enlisted Personnel, by 
Paygrade Groupings, FY22 

Demographic Group 
Percentage 
of E1—E4 

Percentage 
of E5—E6 

Percentage 
of E7+ 

Percentage 
of El—E9 

Civilian 
Comparison 

Women 17.9 16.9 14.2 17.1 46.9 
All Races Exce t White 29.4 31.2 28.3 29.9 25.6 
Hispanic 23.0 18.3 16.2 20.5 21.5 
Source: Tables B-17 and B-37. 
Note. The civilian comparison group is each demographic group's share of the 18-to-44-year-old civilian labor 
force. All Races Except White includes enlisted personnel who are Black, Asian, American Indian or Alaska 
Native, Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander, or Two or More Races. Beginning in FY21, OPA has opted to no 
longer distribute those of unknown race and ethnicity like those of known races/ethnicities in this table because we 
do not know the underlying distribution of those of unknown race/ethnicity. 

Table 9. 
Percentage of Women, All Races Except White, and Hispanic AC Commissioned Officers, by 
Paygrade Groupings, FY22 

Demographic Group O1-O3 O4-O6 O7+ 
Overall 

(O1-O10) 
Civilian 

Comparison 
Women 22.5 17.6 8.4 20.5 51.5 
All Races Except White 20.3 16.1 10.5 18.7 24.9 
Hispanic 10.2 6.9 2.2 8.9 11.1 
Source: Tables B-25, B-38, and B-39. 
Note. The civilian comparison population is the 21-to-59-year-old college graduate labor force. All Races Except 
White includes enlisted personnel who are Black, Asian, American Indian or Alaska Native, Native Hawaiian or 
Pacific Islander, or Two or More Races. Beginning in FY21, OPA has opted to no longer distribute those of 
unknown race and ethnicity like those of known races/ethnicities in this table because we do not know the 
underlying distribution of those of unknown race/ethnicity. 
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